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Product description 

Introduction 

Intended use 
The product is a pedestrian-controlled rotary lawn 
mower that uses BioClip®  to cut the grass into fertilizer. 

Product overview 
(Fig. 1) 

1. Handle / handlebar 

2. Engine brake handle 

3. Starter rope handle 

4. Drive lever (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

5. Vibration damping system (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

6. Lever for angle adjustment of the handle 

7. Oil cap 

8. Muffler 

9. Spark plug 

10. Fuel tank cap 

11. Cutting height lever 

12. Wheel scraper (KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q, 
KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

13. Fuel valve 

14. Cutting cover 

15. Air filter 

16. Gear 

17. Drive belt 

18. Blade support 

19. Blade 

20. Washer 

21. Blade bolt 

22. Spring washer 

23. Mulch plug (KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q) 

24. Operator's manual 

Symbols on the product 

(Fig. 2) WARNING: Careless or incorrect use can 
result in injury or death to the operator or 
others. 

 
(Fig. 3) Please read the operator's manual 

carefully and make sure that you 
understand the instructions before use. 

 

(Fig. 4) Look out for thrown objects and ricochets. 

Use the product to cut grass. Do not use the product for 
other tasks. 

 

 
(Fig. 5) Keep persons and animals at a safe 

distance from the work area. 

 
(Fig. 6) Stop the engine and remove the ignition 

cable before repairs or maintenance. 

 
(Fig. 7) Warning: Keep hands and feet away from 

rotating parts. 

 
(Fig. 8) Warning: Keep hands and feet away from 

the rotating blade. 

 
(Fig. 9) This product is in accordance with 

applicable EC directives. 

 
(Fig. 10) This product conforms to applicable UK 

regulations. 

 
(Fig. 11) Noise emission to the environment 

label as per EU and UK directives 
and regulations, and New South Wales 
legislation "Protection of the Environment 
Operations (Noise Control) Regulation 
2017". The guaranteed sound power level 
of the product is specified in Technical 
data on page 16 and on the label. 

 

(Fig. 12) Scannable code. 
 

Note: Other symbols/decals on the product refer to 
market specific legal requirements. 

 
 

Decal on the product, for Australia and 
New Zealand only 
(Fig. 13) 

Keep hands and feet away from the rotating blade. 
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Euro V Emissions • the product is incorrectly repaired. 

   • the product is repaired with parts that are not 
from the manufacturer or not approved by the 

WARNING: Tampering with the engine 
voids the EU type-approval of this product. 

 
 

Product liability 
As referred to in the product liability laws, we are not 
liable for damages that our product causes if: 

manufacturer. 

• the product has an accessory that is not from the 
manufacturer or not approved by the manufacturer. 

• the product is not repaired at an approved service 
center or by an approved authority. 

  Safety  

Safety definitions 
Warnings, cautions and notes are used to point out 
specially important parts of the manual. 

WARNING: Used if there is a risk of 
injury or death for the operator or bystanders 
if the instructions in the manual are not 
obeyed. 

 
 

CAUTION: Used if there is a risk of 
damage to the product, other materials or 
the adjacent area if the instructions in the 
manual are not obeyed. 

 
 

 
 

Note: Used to give more information that is necessary 
in a given situation. 

 
 

General safety instructions 

• Do not let a person use the product unless you make 
sure that they read and understand the contents of 
the operator's manual. 

• Do not let a child operate the product. 

• Keep children away from the work area. A 
responsible adult must be there at all times. 

• Do not let a person, without knowledge of the 
instructions, operate the product. 

• Always monitor a person, with decreased physical 
capacity or mental capacity, that uses the product. A 
responsible adult must be there at all times. 

• Do not use the product if you are tired, ill, or 
under the influence of alcohol, drugs or medicine. 
This has a negative effect on your vision, alertness, 
coordination and judgment. 

• Do not use the product if it is defective. 

• Do not change this product or use it if it is possible 
that it has been changed by others. 

• Do not change the adjustment for the engine speed 
control. 

Work area safety 

 
 

• This product is dangerous if used incorrectly or if you 
are not careful. Injury or death can occur if you do 
not obey the safety instructions. 

• This product produces an electromagnetic field 
during operation. This field may under some 
circumstances interfere with active or passive 
medical implants. To reduce the risk of serious or 
fatal injury we recommend persons with medical 
implants to consult their physician and the medical 
implant manufacturer before operating this product. 

• Always be careful and use your common sense. If 
you are not sure how to operate the product in a 
special situation, stop and speak to your Husqvarna 
dealer before you continue. 

• Keep in mind that the operator will be held 
responsible for accidents that involve other persons 
or their property. 

• Keep the product clean. Make sure that you can 
clearly read signs and decals. 

 
 

• Remove objects such as branches, twigs and stones 
from the work area before you use the product. 

• Objects that hit against the cutting equipment can 
eject and cause damage to persons and objects. 
Keep bystanders and animals at a safe distance 
from the product. 

• Never use the product in bad weather such as fog, 
rain, strong winds, intense cold and risk of lightning. 
To use the product in bad weather or in moist or wet 
locations is tiring. Bad weather can cause dangerous 
conditions, such as slippery surfaces. 

• Look out for persons, objects and situations that can 
prevent safe operation of the product. 

• Look out for obstacles, such as roots, stones, twigs, 
pits and ditches. Long grass can hide obstacles. 

• To cut grass on slopes can be dangerous. Do not 
use the product on ground that slopes more than 
15°. 

WARNING: Read the warning 
instructions that follow before you use the 
product. WARNING: Read the warning 

instructions that follow before you use the 
product. 





1911 - 003 - 13.10.2022 9  

• Operate the product across the face of slopes. Do 
not move up and down. 

• Be careful when you go near hidden corners and 
objects that prevent a clear view. 

Work safety 
 

 
 

 

• Use this product to cut grass lawns only. It is not 
permitted to use it for other tasks. 

• Use personal protective equipment. Refer to 
Personal protective equipment on page 9. 

• Make sure that you know how to stop the engine 
quickly in an emergency. 

• Never start the engine in a closed space or near 
flammable material. The exhaust fumes from the 
engine are hot and can contain sparks which can 
start a fire. 

• Do not operate the product unless the blade and 
all covers are attached correctly. An incorrectly 
attached blade can come loose and cause personal 
injury. 

• Make sure that the blade does not hit objects such 
as stones and roots. This can do damage to the 
blade and bend the engine shaft. A bent axle causes 
heavy vibration and a very high risk that the blade 
becomes loose. 

• If the blade hits an object or if vibrations occur, 
stop the product immediately. Disconnect the ignition 
cable from the spark plug. Examine the product 
for damages. Repair damages or let an authorised 
service agent do the repair. 

• Never attach the engine brake handle permanently 
to the handle when the engine is started. 

• Put the product on a stable, flat surface and start it. 
Make sure that the blade does not hit the ground or 
other objects. 

• Always stay behind the product when you operate it. 

• Let all the wheels stay on the ground and keep 2 
hands on the handle when you operate the product. 
Keep your hands and feet away from the rotating 
blades. 

• Do not tilt the product when the engine is started. 

• Be careful when you pull the product rearward. 

• Never lift up the product when the engine is started. 
If you must lift the product, first stop the engine and 
disconnect the ignition cable from the spark plug. 

• Do not walk rearward when you operate the product. 

• Stop the engine when you move across areas 
without grass, for example paths made of gravel, 
stone and asphalt. 

• Do not run with the product when the engine is 
started. Always walk when you operate the product. 

• Stop the engine before you change the cutting 
height. Never make adjustments with the engine 
started. 

• Never let the product stay out of view with the engine 
started. Stop the engine and make sure that the 
cutting equipment does not rotate. 

Safety instructions for operation 

Personal protective equipment 
 

 
 

 

• Personal protective equipment cannot fully prevent 
injury but it decreases the degree of injury if an 
accident does occur. Let your dealer help you select 
the right equipment. 

• Use hearing protection if the noise level is higher 
than 85 dB. 

• Use heavy-duty slip-resistant boots or shoes. Do not 
use open shoes or go with bare feet. 

• Use heavy, long pants. 

• Use protective gloves when necessary, for example 
when you attach, examine or clean the cutting 
equipment. 

Safety devices on the product 
 

 
 

 

• Do not use a product with defective safety devices. 

• Do a check of the safety devices regularly. If 
the safety devices are defective, speak to your 
Husqvarna service agent. 

To do a check of the cutting cover 

The cutting cover decreases vibrations in the product 
and decreases the risk of injury from the blade. 

• Examine the cutting cover to make sure that there 
are no damages such as cracks. 

Engine brake handle 

The engine brake handle stops the engine. When the 
engine brake handle is released, the engine stops. 

To do an inspection of the engine brake, start the engine 
and then release the engine brake handle. If the engine 
does not stop in 3 seconds, let an approved Husqvarna 
service agent adjust the engine brake. 

(Fig. 14) 

WARNING: Read the warning 
instructions that follow before you use the 
product. 

WARNING: Read the warning 
instructions that follow before you use the 
product. 

WARNING: Read the warning 
instructions that follow before you use the 
product. 
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To do a check of the vibration damping system 

WARNING: Overexposure to vibration 
can cause circulatory damage or nerve 
damage to persons with decreased blood 
circulation. Get medical aid if you have 
symptoms of overexposure to vibration. 
These symptoms include numbness, loss 
of feeling, tingling, pricking, pain, loss of 
strength, changes in skin color or condition. 
These symptoms usually show in the 
fingers, hands or wrists. 

• Do not get fuel on your body, it can cause injury. If 
you get fuel on your body, use soap and water to 
remove the fuel. 

• Do not start the product if the engine has a leak. 
Examine the engine for leaks regularly. 

• Be careful with fuel. Fuel is flammable and the fumes 
are explosive and can cause injuries or death. 

• Do not breathe in the fuel fumes, it can cause injury. 
Make sure that there is a sufficient airflow. 

• Do not smoke near the fuel or the engine. 

• Do not put warm objects near the fuel or the engine. 
   • Do not add the fuel when the engine is on. 

The vibration damping system decreases vibration in the 
handle during operation. 

The steel tube in the handlebar and the cutting cover 

decrease vibration. KLIPPO LB 553SQe also has 4 
vibration damping units attached to the handlebar. 

• Examine the handlebar and the vibration damping 
units to make sure that there are no damages. (Fig. 
15) 

To do a check of the belt guard (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

The belt guard decreases the risk of injury and makes 

sure that a broken drive belt does not eject. 

• Make sure that the engine is cool before you refuel. 

• Before you refuel, open the fuel tank cap slowly and 
release the pressure carefully. 

• Do not add fuel to the engine in an indoor area. Not 
sufficient airflow can cause injury or death because 
of asphyxiation or carbon monoxide. 

• Tighten the fuel tank cap fully. If the fuel tank cap is 
not tightened, there is a risk of fire. 

• Move the product a minimum of 3 m / 10 ft from the 
position where you filled the tank before a start. 

• Do not fill the fuel tank fully. Heat causes the fuel to 
expand. Keep a space at the top of the fuel tank. 

Safety instructions for maintenance 
• Make sure that the belt guard does not have    

damages and that it is correctly attached. (Fig. 16) 

Muffler 

The muffler keeps the noise levels to a minimum and 
sends the exhaust fumes away from the operator. 

Do not use the product if the muffler is missing or 
defective. A defective muffler increases the noise level 
and the risk of fire. 

WARNING: Read the warning 
instructions that follow before you use the 
product. 

 
 

• The exhaust fumes from the engine contain carbon 
monoxide, an odourless, poisonous and very 
dangerous gas. Do not start the engine indoors or 
in closed spaces. 

   • Before you do the maintenance on the product, stop 

WARNING: The muffler becomes very 
hot during and after use and when the 
engine operates at idle speed. Be careful 
near flammable materials and/or fumes to 
prevent fire. 

 
 

To do a check of the muffler 

• Examine the muffler regularly to make sure that it is 
attached correctly and not damaged. 

Fuel safety 
 

 
 

 

• Do not start the product if there is fuel or engine oil 
on the product. Remove the unwanted fuel/oil and let 
the product dry. 

• If you spill fuel on your clothing, change clothing 
immediately. 

the engine and remove the ignition cable from the 
spark plug. 

• Use protective gloves when you do maintenance on 
the cutting equipment. The blade is very sharp and 
cuts can easily occur. 

• Accessories and changes to the product that are 
not approved by the manufacturer, can cause 
serious injury or death. Do not change the product. 
Always use accessories that are approved by the 
manufacturer. 

• If the maintenance is not done correctly and 
regularly, the risk of injury and damage to the 
product increases. 

• Only do the maintenance as given in this owner's 
manual. All other servicing must be done by an 
approved Husqvarna service agent. 

• Let an approved Husqvarna service agent do 
servicing on the product regularly. 

• Replace damaged, worn or broken parts. 

WARNING: Read the warning 
instructions that follow before you use the 
product. 
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Introduction 

 

 

 
To assemble and adjust the handle 

Assembly 
5. Adjust the handle to an applicable height 

a) KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q: Turn the 
adjustment wheels on the chassis to adjust the 
handle vertically. (Fig. 19) 

b) KLIPPO LB 442Q: Loosen the nut and adjust 
the handle vertically. Tighten the nut when the 
handle is in the correct position. (Fig. 20) 

c) KLIPPO LB 553SQe:Lift the handle adjustment 
stay and move the handle forward or rearward to 
set the handle height. The handle height can be 
set in 2 positions. (Fig. 21) 

To assemble the mulch plug (KLIPPO 
1. Remove the handle nut and the washer from the 

plate on the upper handle. 

2. Put the upper handle in position on top of the lower 
handle. 

 

 

 
3. Attach the washer and the handle nut. (Fig. 17) 

4. Turn the handle to the side for a good operation 
position when you operate the product near a wall. 
(Fig. 18) 

LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q) 
1. Tilt the product rearward with the spark plug up. 

2. Put the pins of the mulch plug into the holes from the 
inner side of the cutting cover. (Fig. 22) 

3. Attach the screws for the mulch plug from the outer 
side of the cutting cover. (Fig. 23) 

 

Introduction 

 
 

Husqvarna Connect 

Operation 
2. Examine the cutting equipment to make sure that it 

is correctly attached and adjusted. See To examine 
the cutting equipment on page 13. 

3. Fill the fuel tank. See To fill fuel on page 11. 

4. Fill the oil tank and do a check of the oil level. See 
To do a check of the oil level on page 14. 

To fill fuel 
Husqvarna Connect is a free app for your mobile device. 
The Husqvarna Connect app gives extended functions 
for your Husqvarna product: 

• Extended product information. 

• Information about, and help with, product parts and 
servicing. 

To start to use Husqvarna Connect 

1. Download the Husqvarna Connect app on your 
mobile device. 

2. Register in the Husqvarna Connect app. 

3. Do the instruction steps in the Husqvarna Connect 
app to connect and register the product. 

Before you operate the product 
1. Read the operator's manual carefully and make sure 

that you understand the instructions. 

If available, use low-emission/alkylate gasoline. If low- 
emission/alkylate gasoline is not available, use good 

quality unleaded gasoline or leaded gasoline with octane 
number not less than 90. 

 

 
 

 

1. Open the fuel tank cap slowly to release the 
pressure. 

2. Fill slowly with a fuel can. If you spill fuel, remove it 
with a cloth and let remaining fuel dry off. (Fig. 24) 

3. Clean the area around the fuel tank cap. 

4. Tighten the fuel tank cap fully. If the fuel tank cap is 
not tightened, there is a risk of fire. 

CAUTION: Do not use gasoline with an 
octane number less than 90 RON (87 AKI). 
This can cause damage to the product. 

WARNING: Before you assemble the 
product, you must read and understand the 
safety chapter. 

WARNING: Remove the spark plug 
cable from the spark plug before you 
assemble the product. 

CAUTION: Make sure that the wires 
are not caught or become damaged. 

WARNING: Before you operate the 
product, you must read and understand the 
safety chapter. 
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5. Move the product a minimum of 3 m (10 ft) from the 
position where you filled the tank before a start. 

To set the cutting height 
The cutting height can be adjusted in 4 levels for 
KLIPPO LB 442Q, 5 levels for KLIPPO LB 553SQe and 

6 levels for KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q. 

1. Move the cutting height lever to increase or 
decrease the cutting height. 

a) For KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO 
LB 448Q, move the cutting height lever forward 
to increase the cutting height. Move the cutting 
height lever rearward to decrease the cutting 
(Fig. 25) 

b) For KLIPPO LB 553SQe, move the cutting 
height lever rearward to increase the cutting 
height. Move the cutting height lever forward to 
decrease the cutting (Fig. 26) 

 

 
 

 

To start the product 
1. Make sure that the ignition cable is connected to the 

spark plug. 

2. Open the fuel valve. (Fig. 27) 

3. Stay behind the product. 

4. Hold the engine brake handle against the handlebar. 
(Fig. 28) 

5. Hold the starter rope handle with your right hand. 

6. Slowly pull out the starter rope until you feel some 
resistance. 

7. Pull with force to start the engine. 

 

 
 

 

To stop the product 
• To stop the drive only, release the engine brake 

handle a small distance. 

• To stop the engine, release the engine brake handle 
fully. 

• Close the fuel valve. (Fig. 29) 

To use the drive on the wheels 
(KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 
• Push the drive lever down. (Fig. 30) 

• Before you pull the product rearward, disengage the 
drive and push the product forward approximately 
10cm. 

• Release the engine brake handle a small distance to 
disengage the drive, for example when you go near 
an obstacle. 

To get a good result 
• Always use a sharp blade. A blunt blade gives an 

irregular result and the cut surface of the grass 
becomes yellow. A sharp blade also uses less 
energy than a blunt blade. 

• Do not cut more than ⅓ of the length of the grass. 
Cut first with the cutting height set high. Examine the 
result and lower the cutting height to an applicable 
level. If the grass is very long, drive slowly and cut 2 
times if necessary. 

• Cut in different directions each time to prevent 
stripes in the lawn. 

• Keep the cutting cover clean. Buildup from grass 
and dirt on the inner side of the cutting cover can 
decrease the cutting result. Refer to To clean the 
product externally on page 13. 

 
 

  Maintenance  
Introduction For more detailed information, refer to 

   www.husqvarna.com. 

WARNING: Before you do 
maintenance, you must read and 
understand the safety chapter. 

 
 

For all servicing and repair work on the product, special 
training is necessary. We guarantee the availability of 
professional repairs and servicing. If your dealer is not 
a service agent, speak to them for information about the 
nearest service agent. 

Maintenance schedule 
The maintenance intervals are calculated from daily use 
of the product. The intervals change if the product is not 
used daily. 

For maintenance identified with * see instructions in 

Safety devices on the product on page 9. 

CAUTION: Do not extend the starter 

rope fully. Do not release the starter rope 
handle when the starter rope is extended. 

CAUTION: Do not set the cutting height 

too low. The blades can hit the ground if the 
surface of the lawn is not level. 

 

WARNING: Do not twist the starter 
rope around your hand. 

http://www.husqvarna.com/
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Maintenance Daily Weekly Monthly 

Do a general inspection X   

Examine the oil level X   

Clean the product X   

Clean the air filter X   

Examine the cutting equipment X   

Examine the cutting cover* X   

Examine the engine brake handle* X   

Examine the muffler*  X  

Examine the spark plug  X  

Examine the drive belt for damages   X 

Clean the gear housing   X 

For KLIPPO LB 448. Replace the oil (the first time after 5 h use, then 
after each 25 h use and yearly) 

  
X 

For KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe. Replace 
the oil (the first time after 5 h use, then after each 50 h use and yearly) 

  
X 

Replace the air filter   X 

Examine the fuel system   X 

Examine and adjust the drive (clutch wire)   X 
 

To do a general inspection 
• Make sure that all nuts and screws on the product 

are tightened correctly. 

To clean the product externally 
• Use a brush to remove leaves, grass and dirt. 

• Make sure that the air intake on the top of the engine 
is not blocked. 

• Do not use a high pressure washer to clean the 
product. 

• If you use water to clean the product, do not flush 

To clean the inner surface of the cutting 
cover 

1. Put the product on its side with the muffler down. 
 

 
 

 

2. Hose down the inner surface of the cutting cover 
with water. 

To examine the cutting equipment 
water directly on the engine.    

To examine the drive belt and clean the 
gear housing (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

WARNING: To prevent accidental start 
remove the ignition cable from the spark 
plug. 

 
 

1. Remove the screws on the belt guard. (Fig. 16)    

2. Pull the belt guard forward and remove it. (Fig. 31) 

3. Examine the drive belt and belt pulley for damages. 

4. Use a brush to remove leaves, grass and dirt from 
the gear housing. (Fig. 32) 

WARNING: Use protective gloves 
when you do maintenance on the cutting 
equipment. The blade is very sharp and cuts 
can easily occur. 

 
 

1. Examine the cutting equipment for damage 
or cracks. Always replace a damaged cutting 
equipment. 

CAUTION: If the product is put 
with the air filter down, the engine can 
become damaged. 
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CAUTION: A too low oil level can do 
damage to the engine. Do a check of the oil 
level before you start the product. 

2. Look at the blade to see if it is damaged or blunt. 
 

 

Note: It is necessary to balance the blade after it is 
sharpened. Let a service center sharpen, replace and 
balance the blade. If you hit an obstacle that causes 
the product to stop, replace the damaged blade. Let the 
service center estimate if the blade can be sharpened or 
must be replaced. 

 
 

To replace the blade 
1. Lock the blade with a block of wood. (Fig. 33) 

2. Remove the blade bolt, the spring washer and the 
blade. (Fig. 34) 

3. Examine the blade support and blade bolt for 
damages. 

a) If you replace the blade or the blade support, 
also replace the blade bolt, the spring washer 
and the friction washer. 

4. Examine the engine shaft to make sure that it is not 
bent. 

5. When you attach the new blade, make sure that the 
bent ends point in the direction of the cutting cover. 
(Fig. 35) 

6. Put the friction washer and the blade against the 
blade support. (Fig. 36) 

7. Make sure that the blade aligns with the center of the 
engine shaft. (Fig. 37) 

8. Lock the blade with a block of wood. (Fig. 38) 

9. Attach the spring washer and tighten the bolt with a 
torque of 70 Nm. (Fig. 39) 

10. Pull the blade around by hand and make sure that it 
turns freely. 

 

 
 

 

11. Start the product to do a test of the blade. If the 
blade is not correctly attached, there is vibration in 
the product or the cutting result is unsatisfactory. 

To do a check of the oil level 

7. If the oil level is low, fill with engine oil and do a 
check of the oil level again. 

(Fig. 40) 

 

Note: Use a funnel to prevent spill. 

To replace the engine oil 

WARNING: Engine oil is very hot 
directly after the engine is stopped. Let the 
engine become cool before you drain the 
engine oil. If you spill engine oil on your skin, 
clean with soap and water. 

 
 

(Fig. 41) 

1. Remove the ignition cable from the spark plug. 

2. Remove the oil tank cap. 

3. Drain the engine oil. 

a) For models with an oil drain plug: Put a container 
below the oil drain plug, to collect the engine oil 
in. 

b) For models without an oil drain plug or if it is not 
possible to put a container below the oil drain 
plug: Use an oil pump (accessory) to drain the 
engine oil from the oil tank. 

4. Fill with new engine oil of the type recommended in 
Technical data on page 16. 

5. Do a check of the oil level. Refer to To do a check of 
the oil level on page 14. 

Air filter 
 

 

Note: An air filter that is used for a long time 
cannot be fully cleaned. Replace the air filter at regular 
intervals. Always replace a damaged air filter. 

 
 

To remove and install the air filter (KLIPPO 
LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 
553SQe) 

 

   1. Push the clips on the air filter cover. 

1. Put the product on level ground. 

2. Remove the oil tank cap with the attached dipstick. 

3. Clean the oil from the dipstick. 

4. Put the dipstick fully into the oil tank. Tighten the oil 
tank cap to make sure to give a correct picture of the 
oil level. 

5. Remove the dipstick. 

6. Examine the oil level on the dipstick. 

2. Carefully remove the air filter cover (A) from the 
engine. 

3. Remove the air filter (B) and the foam filter (C). (Fig. 
42) 

4. Examine the air filter for damages. Replace a 
damaged air filter. 

5. Clean and examine the air filter. Refer to To clean 
the air filter (KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, 
KLIPPO LB 553SQe) on page 15. 

WARNING: Use protective gloves. 
The blade is very sharp and cuts can 
easily occur. 

   
WARNING: Use protective gloves. 
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CAUTION: Do not use a brush to 
remove dirt as this pushes the dirt into 
the air filter. 

6. Install in the opposite sequence. 

To clean the air filter (KLIPPO LB 442Q, 

2. Hit the air filter against a hard surface or blow 
compressed air through the air filter from the clean 
side of the air filter. 

KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe)    

CAUTION: Do not use a brush to 
remove dirt as this pushes the dirt into 
the air filter. 

3. Clean the air filter holder (D) and the air filter cover 
with a moist cloth. 

CAUTION: Replace the air filter if it 
cannot be fully cleaned or if it is damaged. 
A defective air filter causes damage to the 
engine. 

 
1. Push the latch tabs (A), remove the air filter cover 

(B) and remove the air filter (C). (Fig. 43) 

2. Hit the air filter against a hard surface or blow 
compressed air through the air filter from the clean 

 

 
 

 

4. Install the air filter. Make sure that the air filter fully 
seals against the air filter holder. 

5. Install the air filter cover with the bottom tabs first. 

To examine the spark plug 
side of the air filter.     

CAUTION: Always use the 

recommended spark plug type. Incorrect 
spark plug type can cause damage to the 
product. 

3. Clean the air filter holder (D) and the air filter cover 
with a moist cloth. 

 

 

 
4. Install the air filter. Make sure that the air filter fully 

seals against the air filter holder. 

5. Install the air filter cover with the bottom tabs first. 

To clean the air filter (KLIPPO LB 448) 

 

 
CAUTION: Replace the air filter if it 
cannot be fully cleaned or if it is damaged. 
A defective air filter causes damage to the 
engine. 

 
1. Push the latch tabs (A), remove the air filter cover 

(B) and remove the air filter (C). (Fig. 44) 

 
 

• Examine the spark plug if the engine is low on 
power, is not easy to start or does not operate 
correctly at idle speed. 

• To decrease the risk of unwanted material on the 
spark plug electrodes, obey these instructions: 

a) Make sure that the idle speed is correctly 
adjusted. 

b) Make sure that the fuel mixture is correct. 

c) Make sure that the air filter is clean. 

• If the spark plug is dirty, clean it and make sure that 
the electrode gap is correct, refer to Technical data 
on page 16. (Fig. 45) 

• Replace the spark plug if it is necessary. 

To examine the fuel system 
• Examine the fuel tank cap and the seal for the fuel 

tank cap to make sure that there are no damages. 

• Examine the fuel hose to make sure that there are 
no leaks. If the fuel hose is damaged, let a service 
agent replace it. 

  Transportation, storage and disposal  

Transportation and storage 
• For storage and transportation of the product and 

fuel, make sure that there are no leaks or fumes. 
Sparks or open flames, for example from electrical 
devices or boilers, can start a fire. 

• Always use approved containers for storage and 
transportation of fuel. 

• Empty the fuel tank before you put the product in 
storage for a long period of time. Discard the fuel at 
an applicable disposal location 

• Safely attach the product during transportation to 
prevent damage and accidents. 

CAUTION: Make sure that no dirt 
goes into the air duct (E). 

CAUTION: Do not operate the engine 
without an air filter attached or if the air filter 
is dirty. 

CAUTION: Make sure that no dirt 
goes into the air duct (E). 

CAUTION: Do not operate the engine 
without an air filter attached or if the air filter 
is dirty. 
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• Keep the product in a locked area to prevent access 
for children or persons that are not approved. 

• Keep the product in a dry and frost free area. 

Disposal 
• Obey the local recycling requirements and applicable 

regulations. 

• Discard all chemicals, such as engine oil or fuel, at a 
service center or at an applicable disposal location. 

• When the product is no longer in use, send it to 
a Husqvarna dealer or discard it at a recycling 
location. 

  Technical data  
 

Technical data 
 

 KLIPPO LB 
442Q 

KLIPPO LB 448 
KLIPPO LB 

448Q 
KLIPPO LB 

553SQe 

Engine 

Brand Husqvarna Honda Husqvarna Husqvarna 

Model HS 166AP GCVx-145 HS 166AP HS 166AP 

 

Engine type 
Single cylinder, 
4-Stroke, Forced 
Air Cooling, OHV 

Single cylinder, 
4-Stroke, Forced 
Air Cooling, OHV 

Single cylinder, 
4-Stroke, Forced 
Air Cooling, OHV 

Single cylinder, 
4-Stroke, Forced 
Air Cooling, OHV 

Displacement, cm3 166 145 166 166 

Speed, rpm 2900 2900 2900 2900 

Nominal engine output, kW 1 2.75 2.7 2.75 2.75 

Ignition system 

Spark plug 
Husqvarna 
HQT-7 

NGK BPR5ES 
Husqvarna 
HQT-7 

Husqvarna 
HQT-7 

Electrode gap, mm 0.7-0.8 0.7-0.8 0.7-0.8 0.7-0.8 

Fuel and lubrication system 

Engine lubrication type Splash Splash Splash Splash 

Fuel tank capacity, liter 1.5 0.9 1.5 1.5 

Oil tank capacity, liter 0.5 0.55 0.5 0.5 

Engine oil 2 
Husqvarna SAE 
30 

Husqvarna SAE 
30 

Husqvarna SAE 
30 

Husqvarna SAE 
30/SAE 10W-30 

Weight 

With empty tanks, kg 25.5 27.5 29.0 38.5 

 
 

1 The power rating of the engine indicated is the average net output (at specified rpm) of a typical production 
engine for the engine model measured to SAE standard J1349/ISO1585. Mass production engines may differ 
from this value. Actual power output for the engine installed on the final product will depend on the operating 
speed, environmental conditions and other values. 

2 If SAE-30 oil is used at temperature lower than +5 °C, there is a risk that it does not lubricate the engine 
sufficiently. This can cause engine damage. Refer to To replace the engine oil on page 14 for the correct oil 
for low temperatures. 
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 KLIPPO LB 
442Q 

KLIPPO LB 448 
KLIPPO LB 

448Q 
KLIPPO LB 

553SQe 

Noise emissions 3 

Sound power level, measured dB (A) 92 90 93 95 

Sound power level, guaranteed LWA  
dB (A) 

94 91 93 96 

Sound levels 4 

Sound pressure level at the opera- 
tor's ear, dB (A) 

81 77 79 83 

Vibration levels, ahveq 5 

Handle, m/s2 5.1 4.5 4.2 3.4 

Cutting equipment 

Cutting height, mm 34–55 30–60 30–60 28–65 

Cutting width, mm 420 480 480 530 

 
Blade 

Mulch - 42 cm 

 

5028812-10 

Mulch - 48 cm 

 

5028813-10 

Mulch - 48 cm 

 

5028813-10 

Mulch - 53 cm 

 

2956732-20 

Drive 

Speed, km/h - - - 4.8 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
3  Noise emissions in the environment measured as sound power (LWA) in conformity with EC directive 

2000/14/EC. 
4 Noise pressure level according to ISO 5395. Reported data for noise pressure level has a typical statistical 

dispersion (standard deviation) of 1.2 dB (A). 
5 Vibration level according to ISO 5395. Reported data for vibration level has a typical statistical dispersion  

(standard deviation) of 0.2 m/s2. 
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  Declaration of Conformity  

EU Declaration of conformity 
We, Husqvarna AB, SE-561 82 Huskvarna, Sweden, tel: 
+46-36-146500, declare on our sole responsibility that 
the product: 

 

Description Lawn mower 

Brand Husqvarna 

Type / Model KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe 

Identification Serial numbers dating from 2022 and onwards 

 
complies fully with the following EU directives and 
regulations: 

 

Directive/Regulation Description 

2006/42/EC "relating to machinery" 

2014/30/EU ”relating to electromagnetic compatibility” 

2000/14/EC "relating to the noise emissions in the environment" 

2011/65/EU 
“on the restriction of the use of certain hazardous substances in electrical and electronic 
equipment ” 

 
and that the following standards and/or technical 
specifications are applied: EN ISO 5395-1:2013/ 
A1:2018, EN ISO 5395-2:2013/A1:2016/A2:2017, EN 
ISO 14982:2009, EN IEC 63000:2018. 

Notified body: 0404, RISE SMP Svensk Maskinprovning 
AB, Box 4053, SE-904 03 Umeå , Sweden. has certified 
conformity with the council's directive 2000/14/EC, 
conformity assessment procedure: Annex VI. 

For information relating to noise emissions, refer to 

Technical data on page 16. 

Huskvarna, 2022-11-07 

Claes Losdal, Development Manager/Garden Products, 
Husqvarna AB 

Responsible for technical documentation 
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UK Declaration of Conformity 
We, Husqvarna AB, SE-561 82 Huskvarna, Sweden, tel: 
+46-36-146500, declare on our sole responsibility that 
the product: 

 

Description Lawn Mower 

Brand Husqvarna 

Type / Model KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe 

Identification Serial numbers dating from 2022 and onwards 

 

complies fully with the following UK regulations: 

 

Description 

The Restriction of the Use of Certain Hazardous Substances in Electrical and Electronic Equipment Regulations 2012 

The Supply of Machinery (Safety) Regulations 2008 

Electromagnetic Compatibility Regulations 2016 

The Noise Emission in the Environment by Equipment for use Outdoors Regulations 2001, schedule 9 

 
and that the following standards and/or technical 
specifications are applied: EN ISO 5395-1:2013/ 
A1:2018, EN ISO 5395-2:2013/A1:2016/A2:2017, EN 
ISO 14982:2009, EN IEC 63000:2018 

Notified Body: 0404, RISE SMP Svensk Maskinprovning 
AB, Box 4053, SE-904 03 Umeå , Sweden., has carried 
out certified conformity with the council's directive 
2000/14/EC, conformity assessment prodcedure: Annex 
VI. 

For information relating to noise emissions, refer to 

Technical data on page 16. 

Huskvarna, 2022-11-07 

Claes Losdal, Development Manager/Garden Products 
Husqvarna AB 

Responsible for technical documentation 

UK Importer: 

Husqvarna UK Ltd 

Preston Road, Co. Durham 

DL5 6UP 
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Описание на продукта 

Въведение 

Предназначение 
П род уктъ т е пеш еходно упра в ля в а на  рота цион на  кос а ч ка  з а  тре в а , коя то 
из полз в а  BioClip®  з а  на ря з ва не  на  тре ва та  и п ре връ щ а не то  й в  из к у с тв е н  т о р . 

Общ преглед на продукта 
(Ф иг. 1) 

1. Р ъ к о хв а т к а /у п р а в л е ние 

2. Р ъ ч ка з а с пир а чка та на д ви га те л я 

3. Р ъ кох ва тка на въ же т о на с та р т е ра 

4. З а движващ  лос т (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

5. А нт ив иб рац ионна  с ис т е ма  (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

6. Л ос т з а  ре гу л ира не  н а  ъ г ъ л а  на  ръ чк а та 

7. К а па чка  з а  ма с ло то 

8. А у с пу х 

9. З а па лите лн а  с в ещ 

10. К а па чка  н а  ре з е рв оа ра  з а  го ри во 

11. Л ос т з а  в ис о чи на т а  на  ря з а н е 

12. С т ъ р гал к а  на к ол ел о то (KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q, 
KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

13. Г ори ве н к л а па н 

14. К а па к на  режещ и те  ч а с ти 

15. В ъ з д уш ен ф илтъ р 

16. П р е д а в к а 

17. З а д в ижв ащ  ремъ к 

18. Н ос а ч  на  нож 

19. Н ож 

20. Шайба 

21. П ридъ ржащ  болт  на  ножов е т е 

22. П ружинна  ш айб а 

23. П рис т а в к а  з а м ул ч ира не (KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q) 

24. Р ъ ко во дс т во з а оп е ра тора 

Символи върху продукта 

(Ф иг. 2) П Р Е Д У П Р Е ЖД Е НИ Е : Н епредпа з л ивото или 
непра в илнот о из пол з в а не  може  да  дов еде  до на ра ня в а не  
или см ъ рт н а  опе ра т ора  и ли  др у ги  х ора . 

 
(Ф иг. 3) П ро ч е те те вни ма те лно ръ ко во дс тв о то  з а  опе р а то ра  и с е  

уве ре т е , че 

И з пол з в а йт е  п род ук та  з а  кос е не  на  тр е в а . Н е  и з по л з ва й те  п ро дук та  з а  др у ги  з а да чи. 

 

 

 
ра з б ира те  инс тру кци ит е , пре ди да  из полз в а те  маш ина та . 

 
(Ф иг. 4) П а з е те  с е от отс ка ч ащ и предме ти и рик ош ет и. 

 
(Ф иг. 5) Д ръжте  х ор а та  и жив отни те  на 

бе з о па с н о  р а з с тоя ни е  о т  ра бо т на та  п л ощ . 

 
(Ф иг. 6) С пр е т е  д ви га те л я  и о тс тра н е те  з а па л ите лния  ка бе л  пре ди 

рем онт и и ли те х ни че с ко  обс л у ж ва не . 

 
(Ф иг. 7) П ред упреждение : Д ръжт е  ръ це те  и кр а ка та  с и  д а л е ч  о т 

въ р тя щ и с е  ча с т и. 

 
(Ф иг. 8) П ред упреждение : Д ръж те  р ъ це те  и кра ка т а с и да л е ч о т 

въ р тя щ ия с е но ж. 

 
(Ф иг. 9) Т оз и про дук т  от го ва ря  на  из и с к ва н ия та  на  п риложими те  

дире ктив и на  EO. 

 
(Ф иг. 10) Т оз и про дук т с ъ о т ве т с т ва  на 

приложимит е  ре глам ен ти на  О бе дин е но то  кра л с тв о. 

 
(Ф иг. 11) Е тике т з а  ш умов ите  емис ии з а 

околн а т а с ре да с ъ гл а с но ди ре к ти ви те  и ре гл ам енти те  на  
Е С  и О б единеното  кра л с тв о и  з а коно да те л с тв о то  на  Н о в 
Ю жен У ел с "Р е гл ам ент 2017 относ но з а щ ита та  о т 
де йн ос ти, ока з в а щ и влия ние на око лна та с ре да (ко нтр ол  
на  ш ума )". Г а ра нтира но то нив о на  з в уко ва та  м ощ н ос т н а  
прод ук та  е  п ос о че н о в Т е х н ич е с к и да нн и н а  с т ра ни ца  30 и на  
е тике та . 

 

(Ф иг. 12) К од с   въ зм ож нос т з а   с ка н ира не . 
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Забележка: О с та на л ите с имвол и/с тикери въ рх у продукта  с е  о тна с я т  д о 

с пе ц иф и ч нит е  з а  п а з а р а  з а кон ов и из ис к ва н ия . 

 

Лепенка на продукта само за 
Австралия и Нова Зеландия 
(Ф иг. 13) 

Д ръжте  ръ це те  и кра ка т а  с и да ле ч  от в ъ ртящ ия  с е  нож. 

Емисии Euro V 

Отговорност за продукта 
К а кто е по с о че но в з а ко ни те з а от го ворн ос т з а  вре ди , п ри чине ни о т  с токи , ние 
не нос и м от го ворн ос т з а  щ ети, прич инени от наш ия  прод укт, а ко: 

• прод ук тъ т е не пра ви лно ре мон тир а н. 

• прод ук тъ т е ре мо нти ра н с ч а с ти, ко ито не  с а  о т прои з в оди те л я  
или не  с а  о до бре н и о т п р о и з в о д и т ел я . 

• прод ук тъ т и ма  при на дл е жно с т , коя то не е  о т  пр оиз во ди те л я  и ли 
не  е  о доб ре на  о т п р о и з в о д и т ел я . 

• прод ук тъ т не  е  ре мон ти ра н в  о доб ре н  с е р ви з е н  це нт ъ р  или  о т  о доб ре н  ор га н. 

 

 
 

  Безопасност  

Дефиниции за безопасност 
П ред упреждения , з на ци з а  в ним а ние  и бележки с е  и з по л з ва т з а  у ка з ва не  н а  
ос об е но  в а жн и ча с ти  на  ин с т ру кц ия т а . 

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: И з п ол з в а  с е , а ко  

има  опа с но с т  о т н а ра ня ва н е  и ли  с мъ р т з а  оп е ра тора  и ли з а  
околн ит е , 
а ко н е  с е  с п а з в а т  ин с тр ук ции те  в  ръ к ов о дс т в о т о. 

 

ВНИМАНИЕ: И з п ол з в а  с е , а к о  им а  опа с но с т о т 
пов режда не  на  маш ина т а , 
дру ги ма те ри а ли или  с ъ с е д на т а  з о на , а ко не  с е  с п а з ва т 
инс т рук ции те  в р ъ к о в од с тв о т о . 

 

Забележка: И зпол з в а  с е з а  предос та в я не  на пов е ч е  инф орм а ция , 

коя то е необходим а  в  да дена  с ит у ац ия . 

Общи инструкции за безопасност 

препоръ ч в ам е  л ица та  с  медицин с ки импла н ти да  го во ря т  с  л е ка ря  с и  и 
произ во ди те л я  на  медицинс кия  импла нт, преди да  з а поч на т да  ра ботя т с  
та з и маш ина . 

• В ина ги бъ де те  в ним а тел ни и п од хожда йте  ра з у мно. А к о не  с те  с и гурн и к а к 
да  ра б о т ите  с  про ду кт а  пр и с пе циа л на  с и туа ция , с пр е т е  и  с е  объ рнете къ м 
В аш ия дилъ р на Husqvarna,преди да  продъ лжите . 

• И ма й те  пр е д ви д, че опе р а то ръ т нос и о т го во рнос т з а  нещ а с тни с луч а и, 
в ключ в ащ и дру ги х ора  или тя х н о т о  и му щ е с т во . 

• П о д дъ р жа й те  пр од укт а  ч ис т . У ве р е те  с е , че  ра з чи та те  я с н о з н а ци те  и 
с тик е ри те . 

• Н е  п оз вол я ва йт е  на  ко г о то и да  е  да  ра бо т и 
с  про дук та , д ока то не  с е  у ве ри те , че  е  про че л  и ра з бра л  с ъ д ъ рж а ние то  
на  ин с т рук ция та  з а  е к с пл о а т а ц ия . 

• Н е  поз во л я ва й те  на  де ца  да  ра бо тя т  с  про ду кта . 

• Д ръжте  деца та  да ле ч  от ра бо тна та  з она . П ре з  ця ло то  вр ем е  тря бв а  да  
прис ъ с т ва  о т го вор е н въ з р а с т е н . 

• Н е  п оз вол я ва йте  на  л ица , ко ито не  с а  з а по з на ти с  и нс т рук ции те , да  ра бо тя т  
с  пр од укт а . 

   • В ина ги на б люда в а йте  лиц а  с  нам а лен ф из ич е с ки 

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: П роч е т ет е  
с л е дв ащ и те  п ре д упре ди те лни у ка з а ния , 
преди да  из полз в а те  маш ина та . 

или у м с т ве н  ка п а ци те т, кои то и з по л з ва т  пр од укт а . П ре з  ця л о т о 
вре ме  т ря б ва  д а  п рис ъ с т ва  от го воре н въ з ра с те н. 

   •   Н е  из по л з ва й те  п род ук та , а ко с те  у мо ре ни , 

• Т оз и п род ук т е  опа с е н, а ко  с е  и з по л з ва  не пр а в илн о  и ли а ко  не  с те  
вни ма те лни. Н е с па з ва н е то  на  ин с т рук ции те  з а  бе з опа с нос т  може  да  
дов еде  до на ра ня в а не  или см ъ рт. 

• Т а з и маш ина  с ъ з д а в а  еле ктром а гни тно пол е  по в рем е  на  ра бота . П ри 
ня кои ус лов ия  тов а  по ле  може  да  ин терф ерир а  с  а к тив ни ил и па с ив ни 
медицинс ки импла нта нти. З а  да  нам а лите  ри с ка  о т  те ж ко и ли с мъ р тоно с но  
на ра ня ва н е , ние 

болн и и ли  по д въ з д е йс т вие то на а л к ох о л , на рк о т ици  и ли  л е ка р с т ва . Т о ва  
с ъ с тоя ние  о ка з ва  о три ца т е л н о въ з де йс тв ие  въ р х у  В аш е то  з р е ние , бд ите лно с т , 
коор дина ция  и пре це нк а . 

• Н е  из пол з в а й те  про ду кта , а ко е  н е из п ра ве н. 

• Н е  про ме ня й те  то з и п ро дук т или  не  го  из пол з в а йт е , а ко  и ма  в е роя тно с т  
той  д а  е  бил  пр ом е не н о т  д ру г . 

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Н ам ес а т а  в  

дв ига те ля  пра в и нев а лидно Е С  одо бре ние то  на  тип на  т о з и 
прод ук т. 
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• Н е  про ме ня йте  ре г ул и ро вка та  з а  уп ра вл е ние  н а  о бор от ите  на  д ви га т е л я . 

Безопасност на работната област 
 

 
 

 

• О тс т ра не те  пре пя т с т вия  ка то  кл они, пр ъ ч ки и ка мъ ни  о т р а бо тна та  з о на , 
пре д и да  из по л з ва те  п р од ук т а . 

• О б е к тит е , кои то с е удря т в ре жещ ото  оборуд в а не , мога т да  бъда т 
из х в ъ рлени и да  прич иня т на ра ня в а не  на  лиц а та  и щ ет и на  предме т ите . 
Д ръжте  с тр а нич ните  н а бл юда тел и и жи во тни те  на  бе з опа с но ра з с тоя ни е  о т 
прод ук та . 

• Н и ко га  не  из п ол з ва йте  про ду кт а  в лош о  вре ме 
– на прим ер пр и мъ г ла , дъжд , с илни в е тров е , мно г о  с ил е н с т у д  и рис к о т 
мъ лнии . И з пол з в а не то  на  пр од укта  в  лош о в рем е  или в ъ рх у в л ажни 
или мокри  те рен и е изм орите лно. Л ош ото в рем е  може  да  с ъ з д а де  опа с н и  
ус лов ия , ка то на п ример х л ъ з га ви по въ рх нос ти. 

• В ним а в а йте  з а  лиц а , предме ти  и с и туа ц ии, ко ито  мо га т да  с а  
при чина  з а  на ма л я ва не  на  б е з оп а с на та  ра бо та  на  про дук та . 

• В ним а в а йт е  з а  пре пя тс т вия  ка т о ко ре ни, ка мъ ни, клони, ями и ка на в ки. 
Д ъ л га та  тре в а  може  да  кри е  пре пя т с т вия . 

• К ос ене то на  т ре в а  на  с клон може  да  б ъ де  опа с но. Н е  ра бо те те  с  
прод ук та , ко га то  на к л он ъ т  на  пов ъ рхно с т та  е пов е ч е  от 15°. 

• И з пол з в а йт е  про дук та  н а пре ч но на  с кл о на . Н е  с е  д ви же т е  н а гор е  и  на до л у. 

• В ним а в а йт е , к о га то пре мин а в а те  пок ра й з а кр ив а т  ъ г л и  и пре дм е т и, кои то  
с кри ва т з ри те л но т о В и п ол е . 

Безопасност при работа 
 

 
 

 

• И з пол з в а йт е  то з и  пр од ук т с а мо з а  кос е не на  мо ра ви. Н е  с е  до пус к а  
из пол з ва не то  м у з а  др у ги  ц ел и . 

• И з пол з в а йт е лич ни пре д па з н и с ре д с т ва . В и жт е 
Л ич н и предпа з ни с р е д с т в а на с т р а н и ц а 22. 

• У в е ре те  с е , че  з на е т е  к а к бъ р з о да  с пр е те  дв ига те л я  п ри 
а ва р ийна  с и ту а ция . 

• Н и ко га  не  с та р тир а йт е  д вига те л я  в з а тв оре н о пр ос тра н с т во  или  б лиз о  д о 
з а па л и ми ма те ри а ли . О тра бо т е ни те  га з ов е  о т д ви га т е л я  с а  гор ещ и и  мога т  да  
с ъ д ъ рж а т  ис кри, ко ит о да  пре диз ви ка т п ож а р . 

• Н е  ра бо т е те  с  про дук та , дока то  но жъ т и  в с и чки  ка па ци не с е монт ира т 
пра в илно. Н епра в ил но 

монтира ния т нож  може  да  с е ра з х ла би и да  при чин и те л е с н а  по вре да . 

• У в е ре те  с е , че  но жъ т  ня ма  д а  с е удря в обе кт и, ка то на прим ер камъ ни и 
корени. Т ов а  може  да  дов еде  до пов ред а  на  ножа  и до огъ в а не  на  
дв у с е кци онния  ва л  на  д ви га те л я . О г ъ на та та  ос  предиз в икв а  с илни в ибра ции и 
им а  много голям а  опа с нос т  но жъ т  да  с е  ра з х л а би. 

• А ко но жъ т с е  у да р и в ня к а къ в обе кт 
или с е по л у ча т ви бра ции, с пре те в е дн а га  про ду кт а . И з кл ю че т е  з а па ли те лн ия  
ка бе л  о т  з а п а ли те лна та  с вещ . П р ов е ре те  про дук та з а  пов реди. Р емонтира йте  
пов редите  или по тъ рс е те  от ориз ира н  с е р ви з  з а  т ов а . 

• Н и ко га  не  при кре пя йт е  р ъ ч ка та  на  с пира ч ка та  на  д виг а т е л я  з а  пос тоя н но въ рх у  
дръ жка та , к о га то  д ви га те л я т е  с т а р тира н . 

• П о с та ве те  про ду кт а  въ р х у с т а би лна , р а в на  по въ рх нос т и го 
с та р тир а й те . У ве ре те  с е , че  но жъ т не  с е  до пира  в  з емя та  ил и в др у ги  
п р ед м е т и. 

• В ина ги  с т ой те  з а д  пр од укт а , ко га то  го  из пол з в а те . 

• В с ич ки к ол е л а  тря б ва  да  бъ да т на  з е мя та  и д а  дъ р жи те  дръ жка та  с  2 ръ це ,  
ко га то ра б о ти те  с  про дук та . Д ръ ж те  р ъ ц е те  и кра к а та  с и  д а л е ч о т  въ р тя щ и те  
с е  о с тр ие та . 

• Н е на кл а ня йт е прод ук та при с та р тир а н д виг а те л . 

• Б ъ де те  вн им а т е лни , ко г а то  дъ рп а те  пр од ук та  н а з ад . 

• Н и ко га  не  по в диг а йт е  п род ук та  при  с та р тира н д виг а те л . А к о с е  на л а га  да  
вд игн е те 
прод ук та , пъ р во  с п ре т е  д вига те л я  и и з кл ю че т е  з а па лит е лн ия  ка бе л  о т з а па ли те лн а т а  
с ве щ . 

• Н е  с е  д ви же те  н а з а д п ри р а бо та  с  про ду кта . 

• С пр е т е  дв ига те л я , ко г а то  пр ем ина ва те  пре з  о бл а с т и бе з  т ре ва , на п ри ме р  
пъ те ки о т  ча къ л , камъ к и ли а сф а л т. 

• Н е  ти ча йт е  с  пр од укт а , ко г а то  дв ига те л я т  ра бо ти. В ина ги х о де т е , ко г а т о 
ра бо ти те  с  про дук та . 

• С пре те  дв ига те ля , преди да  промените  вис о чи на та  н а  ря з а не . Н и ко г а  н е  
ре гу л ира йте  пр и с та р ти ра н д вига те л . 

• Н и ко га  н е  ос та вя й те  про ду кт а  бе з  на дз ор , ко га т о д вига те л я т  ра бо ти. С пре те  
дв ига те л я и с е  ув ере те , ч е режещ ото о боруд в а не  не с е в ъ рт и. 

Инструкции за безопасност за 
работа 

Лични предпазни средства 
 

 
 

 

• Л и чни те  пре дпа з ни с ре дс т ва  не  из клю ч ва т и з ця ло  рис к а  о т  
на ра ня ва н е , но на ма л я ва т с т е пе н та  на  на ра ня в а не то при з л о пол ука . 

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: П ро ч ет е т е  с л е дв ащ и те  

пре д упре ди те лни  ука з а ния , пр еди да  из полз в а те  маш ина т а . 

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: П ро ч ет е т е  с л е дв ащ и те  

пре д упре ди те лни  ука з а ния , пр еди да  из полз в а те  маш ина т а . 

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: П ро ч ет е т е  с л е дв ащ и те  

пре д упре ди те лни  ука з а ния , пр еди да  из полз в а те  маш ина т а . 
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Н ека  в аш ия т дилъ р В и  помогне  да  из бере те  п од ход ящ ото оборуд в а не . 

• И зполз в а йте  а н тиф они, а ко нив ото на  ш ума  е по- вис око от 85 dB. 

• Н о с е т е бо туш и ил и об ув ки, у с той чи ви н а  х л ъ з га не . Н е  но с е т е  о т вор е ни  
обу вки  и  не  х о де те  б о с и. 

• И з пол з в а йт е дъ л ги п а н та л о ни о т з д ра в пл а т. 

• К о га то е  н е об х о ди мо , но с е те  з а щ ит ни ръ ка ви ци , на при ме р , ко га то  
з а кре пв а те , п ро ве ря ва те  или  поч ис тв а те  режещ ото оборуд в а не . 

Приспособления за безопасност на 
машината 

с а  на при ме р  и з тр ъ п ва не , з а гу ба  на  ч у вс тв ите л но с т , „иглички“, 
„бодежи“, бо л ки , ф из ич е с к о  о тп у с ка не , про мя н а  н а  цв е т а  и ли 
с ъ с тоя ние то  на  ко жа та . Т е з и с и мп то ми с е  поя вя в а т  о бикн ов е но  на  
пръ с ти те , ръ це те  и ли  ки тки те . 

 
 

А нтив ибра ционна та  с ис тем а  нам а ля в а  в ибра циит е  в  дръжка та  по в рем е  на  р а бот а . 

С том а нена та  тр ъ ба  в  упра в лен ие то, а  с ъщ о и к а па к ъ т с ре щ у поря з ва не 
на м а л я ва т ви бра ции те . KLIPPO LB 553SQe им а и 4 а н т ив иб рац ионни 
ч а с т и, пр икре пе ни  к ъ м  у пра вл е ние то . 

   •   П рове ре те  у пра вл е ние то  и ча с т ите  на 

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: П роч е т ет е  

с л е дв ащ и те  пр е ду пре ди те л ни ука з а ния , преди да  из по лз в а те  
маш ина та . 

 
 

• Н е из по лз в а йте  м аш ина  с  неиз пр а в ни прис п ос о бл е ния  з а  
бе з о па с н ос т. 

• П ров еряв а йте  редов но прис пос обления т а  з а  б е з оп а с но с т . А к о 
прис по с о бл е н ия т а  з а  бе з о па с н ос т с а  деф е к тни, го во ре т е  с  В аш ия  
с е р виз  Husqvarna. 

За проверка на капака срещу порязване 

К а па къ т с р ещ у поря з в а не  нам а ля в а  в ибра циит е  в  про ду кт а  и  опа с но с т та  о т  
на ра ня ва н е , при чин е ни  о т  о с т р ие т о. 

• П ро ве ре те ка п а ка с р ещ у поря з ва не , з а да  с е  ув е ри те , че  ня ма  
повр е д и, ка то н а при ме р п ук н а т ини . 

Ръчка за спирачката  на  двигателя Р ъ чка та  

з а  с пи ра чка та  на  дв ига те л я  с п ира 
дв ига те л я . К о га то  р ъ чка та  з а  с пир а чка та  на  д ви га те л я б ъ де пу с на та , дв ига те л я т 
с пира . 

З а  д а  про ве ри те  да ли  с пи ра чка та  на  д ви га те л я 

а нти ви бра цио нна та  с ис те ма , з а  да  с е  у ве ри те , че  ням а  повреди. (Ф иг. 15) 

 
За да проверите защитата на ремъка (KLIPPO LB 
553SQe) 

З ащ ита та  на  ремъ ка  нам а ля в а  опа с нос т та  от на ра ня в а не  и га ра н ти ра , че  
с къ с а ния т з а д виж ва щ  ремъ к ням а  да  из с коч и. 

• У в ере те  с е, ч е по  з ащ ит а та  на  рем ъ ка  ням а  пов реди и ч е е  
пра в илно з а крепен а . (Ф иг. 16) 

Ауспух 

А ус пухъ т е п редна з на ч ен з а  ма к с им а лно нам а ля в а не  на  нив а та  на  ш ума  и з а  
отв ежда не  на  отра бо тенит е  га з о ве  н а с тра н и о т  по тре бит е л я . 

Н е из пол з в а йт е ма ш ина та , а ко а у с п у х ъ т ли п с ва ил и е деф ектен. Д еф ектен 
а ус пух  ув елич а в а  нив от о на  ш ум а  и  ри с ка  о т  з л опо л у ка . 

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: А ус п ух ъ т с е  
на гря ва  мно го по вре ме  и с л е д 
ра бота  и  с ъщ о при  оборо ти на  п ра з ен х од . Б ъ де те  
в ним а телни близ о  до з а п а ли ми м а те риа ли и/или га з ов е , з а  д а  
пре д от вра ти те  въ з ник ва н е т о  на  по жа р . 

ра бо ти, с т а р тира й те  д ви га т е л я  и  с л е д  то ва    

отп у с не те  р ъ чка та  на  с п ира чка та  на  д виг а те л я . А ко д виг а т е л я т н е  с пре  с л е д  3 
с е кун ди , п оз вол е те  на  одобрен Husqvarna с ервиз  да  регул ира  с пирач ка та  на  
дв ига те л я . 

(Ф иг. 14) 

За проверка на антивибрационната система 

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: 
П ре ка л е но то из л а га не на виб ра ц ии 
може  да  прич ини поражения  в ъ рх у кръ в онос на та с ис те ма и 
не рв на та  с ис те ма  на  ли ца  с ъ с  з а тр удн е но  кръ в оо бращ ение . 
П отъ рс е те  медицинс ка  помощ , а ко с е п оя в я т с имптоми, к оито 
мог а т да  с а  р е з у л т а т о т  пре ка л е но  из л а га не  н а  ви бра ции. Т а к ив а  
с им п то м и 

За проверка на ауспуха 

• П ро ве ря в а йт е а у с п у х а р е д ов но, з а да с те  с и гурн и, че  е  з а кр е пе н  
пра в илн о и  не  е  по вр е д е н. 

Безопасност при работа с гориво 
 

 
 

 

• Н е вкл ю чв а йт е про дук та , а ко в ъ рх у не го  им а  горив о и ли мо торно 
ма с ло. О тс тра не т е 
неже л а н о то  гор ив о/ма с ло  и  ос та ве те  пр од ук та  да  и з с ъ х н е. 

• А ко ра з л е е те  гор ив о по д ре х и те  с и , с ме не те  г и не з а б а в но . 

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: П ро ч ет е т е  с л е дв ащ и те  

пре д упре ди те лни  ука з а ния , пр еди да  из полз в а те  маш ина т а . 
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• В ним а в а йте  да  не попа дне  гор ив о в ъ рх у тя л ото В и, тов а  може  да  
дов еде  до те ле с ни у вр еж да ния . А ко г ори во п опа дне в ъ рх у тя л о то В и, 
из пол з ва й те  с а п у н и  в ода , з а  да  г о о т с т р а ни т е. 

• Н е  с та р тира йте  пр од ук та , а ко о т д виг а т е л я и ма  те ч. П ро ве ря в а йт е  р е д ов но  
дв ига те л я  з а  те чо ве . 

• В ним а в а йт е  с  гори во то. Г ори во то  е  з а па ли мо, из па ре ния т а  с а  
вз р ив оопа с ни и мо га т да  прич иня т те ле с ни ув режда ния  или см ъ рт. 

• Н е в диш в а йте  горив ните  из па рения , тов а  може  да  дов еде  до те ле с ни  
ув режда ния . У в ере те  с е, ч е им а  дос та тъ ч ен в ъ з д уш ен поток. 

• Н е  пуш е т е  б лиз о до гори во то  ил и  д вига те л я . 

• Н е  пос та вя й те  т опли  пр е дме ти  б лиз о до гор ив о т о и ли д вига те л я . 

• Н е  д оба вя й те  г ори во, к о га то  дв ига те л я т  ра бо ти. 

• У в е ре те  с е , ч е  д вига те л я т  е  из с ти на л  пре ди  з а реж да не  с  го ри во. 

• П ре ди  з а ре жда не  с  гори во  о тв оре те ба вн о к а па чка та  н а  ре з е р воа ра  з а  
гори во и ос воб од е те  вни ма те лно  на л я га не то . 

• Н е  д оба вя й те  го ри во къ м д виг а те л я  на  з а кр ито . Н едос та тъ ч ния т в ъ з д уш ен 
поток може  да  дов еде  до на ра ня в а не  или см ъ рт пора ди з а д уш а в а не  и ли 
въ г л е р оде н о кис . 

• З а т е гне те  ка па чка та  на  ре з е рв оа ра  з а  г ори во до кра й . А к о ка па чка та  на  
ре з е р воа ра  з а  г ори во  не  е  з а те гн а та , и ма  р ис к о т з л оп ол у ка . 

• П ре ди  д а  вк лю чи те  д вига те л я , пре ме с те те  прод укта  н а й-ма лко  на  
3 m/10 ft от мя с тот о, к ъ д е то  с те  з а ре дил и р е з е р во а ра . 

• Н е  з а р еж да йте  ре з е р воа ра  з а  гори во  до го ре . Т опл ина та  прич иня в а  
ув елич а в а не  на  обем а  на  гор ив о то . О с та вя й те  мя с т о  в горн а т а  ча с т  на  
ре з е р воа ра  з а  г ори во. 

Инструкции за безопасност при 
техническо обслужване 

 

 
 

 

• О тра бо т е ни те  га з ов е  о т д виг а т е л я  с ъ дъ р жа т въ гл е ро де н ок ис  – мно го оп а с е н , 
отро ве н га з  бе з  мир из ма . Н е с та р тира йте дв ига те л я на з а кри то  и ли в  
з а т вор е ни  пр ос т ра нс т ва . 

• П ре ди  т е х ни ч е с ко  о бс л у жв а не  на  про дук та  с п ре т е  д виг а т е л я  и  из клю че те  
з а па л ит е лния  ка бе л  о т з а п а ли те лна та  с ве щ . 

• Н ос е те  з ащ итни ръ ка в и ци, кога т о щ е и з пъ лня ва т е  де й нос ти, с въ рз а н и с  
те х н и че с к о то  об с лужв а не  на  режещ ото обо руд в а не . Н ожъ т е много ос т ъ р 
и може те  ле с н о да  с е пореже те . 

• А кс е с о а ри  и про ме н и н а  пр од ук та , кои то  не  с а  о доб ре ни о т пр оиз во ди те л я , 
мог а т да до ве да т  до с е рио з но на р а ня в а не  и ли см ъ р т. Н е пра в е те  
про ме ни  по  про ду кт а . В ина г и и з по л з ва й те  с а мо  а кс е с оа ри, кои то  с а  о до бре ни  
о т прои з в оди те л я . 

• А ко те х ни че с ко то  об с л у ж ва н е  н е  с е  из п ъ лня ва  пр а в илно  и  ре до вно , р ис къ т  
о т на ра ня ва не  и п ов ре да  на  про ду кт а  с е  у ве л и ча ва . 

• И з пъ лня ва йт е те х ни че с ко то об с л уж ва н е с а мо  ка кто е  пос оч е но в то ва  
ръ ко во дс тв о на  с о бс тв е ник а . В с и чк и о с та на л и с е р виз ни де й нос ти  тря б в а  да  с е 
из въ рш ва т от одобрен Husqvarna с ер в из . 

• П оз вол ете одобрен Husqvarna с ервиз  редовно да  обс л уж ва  про дук та . 

• З ам ене те  пов редени, из нос ени или с ч упени ч а с т и . 

  Монтаж  

Въведение 
   

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: П ре ди 

с гл о бя ва не  на  про ду кта  т ря б ва  да 
про че т е т е  и  р а з б е ре те  г л а ва т а  з а  б е з о п а с н о с т. 

2. П ос та ве те  горн а та  ръ ч ка  н а  п оз и ция  от горе  с прямо долна та  ръ ч ка . 
 

 
 

 

 
 

   3. З а крепе те  ш айба та  и га йка та  на  р ъ ч ка та . (Ф иг. 

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: 
О тс т ра не те ка бе л а на з а п а ли те лна та 
с в ещ  от з а па ли те лна та  с в ещ , преди да  с гл о би те  пр од ук та . 

 

За монтиране и регулиране на 
ръчката 

1. О тс тра не те  га йка та  на  ръ чк а та  и ш а й ба та  о т  пл оч а т а  въ р х у  го рна та  ръ чк а . 

17) 

4. З а в ъ р те т е  ръ чк а т а  на с тр а ни з а  д обр а  ра бо тна  поз иция , ко га то  ра бо ти те  с  
прод ук та  бл из о  д о с тена . (Ф иг. 18) 

5. Р е гул ира й те  ръ к ох ва тка та  на  по дх о дя щ а  в ис о ч ин а 

a) KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q: З ав ъ рте те 
кол е л а та  з а  ре гул ира не  въ р х у  ш а с и то, з а  да  ре гу лира те  в ертик а лно  
ръ ч ка та . (Ф иг. 19) 

ВНИМАНИЕ: У в е р е т е с е, ч е  к а бе ли те  н е  с а  

з а пл е те ни и ня ма  да  с е  по вр е дя т. 

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: П ро ч ет е т е  с л е дв ащ и те  

пре д упре ди те лни  ука з а ния , пр еди да  из полз в а те  маш ина т а . 
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b) KLIPPO LB 442Q: Р а з х ла бе те га йка та и ре г ул ир а й те  
ръ кох ва тк а та  въ в ве р ти ка лн а  п ос о ка . К о га то  ръ кох ва тка та е в  
не об х од и мот о  по ло же ни е , с те гне те  га йк а т а . (Ф иг . 20) 

c) KLIPPO LB 553SQe: П ов д игне т е с т ойк а т а  з а р е гу л ира не  на  
ръ кох ва тк а та  и  пре ме с т е те  ръ кох ва тка та  на п ре д и ли на з а д, з а  да  
на с т рои те  ви с о чин а та . В и с о чин а та  на  ръ к ох в а тка т а  може  да  бъ де  
з а д а дена  в  2 позиции. (Ф иг. 21) 

За да монтирате приставката за 
мулчиране (KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO 
LB 448Q) 
1. Н а клон е те  про ду кт а  на з а д , ка то з а па ли те л на т а  с в ещ  е на с оч ена  на горе . 

2. П о с та ве те  щ иф то ве те на при с та вк а т а з а  му л чира не  в  о т вори те  о т 
въ треш на та  с т ра на  на  ка п а ка  с р ещ у поря з в а не . (Ф иг. 22) 

3. З а кре пе те  ви нто ве те  з а пр ис т а в ка та з а  мулч ира не  о т в ъ нш на та  с тра на  на  
ка па ка  с рещ у  поря з в а не . (Ф иг. 23) 

  Операция  

Въведение 
   

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: П ре ди 

ра бо та  с  пр од ук та  тря бв а  да  п ро че те те  и 
ра з б е ре те  гл а ва та  з а  бе з опа с нос т. 

 
 

Husqvarna Connect 
Husqvarna Connect е без пл а тно прил ож е ние 
з а  В аш е то моб илно ус тройс тв о. П риложе ние то  Husqvarna Connect о с иг у р я в а  
р а з ш ир е ни  ф у н кц ии  з а  В а ш ия  п р од у кт  н а  Husqvarna: 

• Р а зш ирена  прод уктов а  инф орм а ция . 

• И нф орм а ция  и помощ  з а  ч а с тите  на  прод укта  и с е р виз но то о бс л у жв а не . 

За да започнете да използвате Husqvarna 
Connect 

1. И з т е г л е т е  п р ил ож е ние т о  Husqvarna Connect н а  В аш е то моби лно 
ус тройс тв о. 

2. Р е гис трирайте  с е в  приложението Husqvarna Connect. 

3. И з пъ лн е т е  с тъ п ки те  с  и нс трук ции  в прил ож е ниет о 
Husqvarna Connect, з а да  с въ р же те  и  ре г ис трир а те  
прод ук та . 

Преди да започнете работа с 
продукта 
1. П ро ч е те те  вни ма те л но ръ ко во дс т во то  з а  опе р а то ра  и с е  ув е ре те , че  

ра з б ира те  ин с т р ук ц ии т е. 

2. П ров ере те  р ежещ ото  оборуд в а не , з а  да  с е  у ве ри те , че  т о е  пра ви лно  
мон тир а но  и р е гулира но. В иж те  З а  пров ерка  на  режещ ото  оборуд в а не 
на с т ра н и ца 28. 

3. Н а пъ лне те  ре з ерв оа ра  з а  гор ив о. В иж те  З а  н а лив а не на г ор и во н а 
с тр а ни ц а 25. 

4. Н а пъ лне те  ре з ерв оа ра  з а  ма с ло и пров ере те  н ив ото на  ма с лото. В иж те  
З а  из в ъ рш в а не  на  про в е р ка н а н и в о то н а ма с лото на с т р а н и ц а 28. 

За наливане на гориво 
А ко и ма  на ли че н , и з по л з ва й те  нис кое мис ионе н/ а лка литен бенз ин. А ко ням а  
на лич ен ни с кое м ис ио не н /а л к а ли те н  бе нз ин, из пол з в а йт е  ви с око ка че с т ве н  
бе з о ло ве н  б е нз и н и ли оло ве н б енз ин с  окта нов о ч ис л о не по-ма лко о т 90. 

ВНИМАНИЕ: Н е и з п ол з в а й т е  бе нз ин с  окта н ов о 
ч ис ло по-ма лко о т 90 
RON (87 AKI). Т о в а  м ож е  д а  п о в р ед и  продукта . 

 
 

1. О тв оре те  ба вно  ка па чка та  на  ре з е р воа ра  з а  г ори во, з а  да  ос во бо ди те  
на л я г а не то . 

2. З а ре де те  ба вно  ре з е р воа ра  о т  т уба  с  го ри во. А ко  ра з л е е те  го ри во, поп ийт е  го с  
къ рпа  и ос та ве те  гор ив ото, кое то ос та не  да  из с ъ хне . (Ф иг. 24) 

3. П о чи с те те  о бл а с т та  око ло  ка п а ч ка та  на  ре з е рв оа ра  з а  гор ив о. 

4. З а т е гне те  ка па чка та  на  ре з е рв оа ра  з а  г ори во до кра й . А ко ка па чк а т а  н а 
ре з е р воа ра з а гор ив о не  е  з а те гна та , и м а  рис к о т з л опол ука . 

5. П ре ди  да  вк лю чи те  д ви га т е л я , пр ем е с те те  п род укта  на й-ма лко на  3 m 
(10 ft) от мя с тото, к ъ д е то с т е  з а р е д или ре з е рв оа ра . 
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За регулиране на височината на 
рязане 

В ис оч ина та  н а  ря з а не  м оже  да  с е ре г улира  на  4 нив а  з а  KLIPPO LB 
442Q, 5 нива з а KLIPPO LB 553SQe и 6 нив а з а KLIPPO LB 
448, KLIPPO LB 448Q. 

1. П ре ме с т е т е  л ос та  з а  ви с о чин а  на  ря з а не , з а  да  у ве л ич ит е  и ли  на ма лит е  
вис оч ина та  на  ря з а не . 

a) З а  KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 
448Q прем ес те те л ос та з а  вис оч ина на  ря з а не на пре д, з а д а 
уве ли чи те в ис о чин а т а  на  ря з а не . П ре ме с т е т е  л ос та  з а  ви с о чин а  на  
ря з а не  на з а д, з а  да  на ма л ит е ря з а н е то (Ф иг . 25) 

b) З а KLIPPO LB 553SQe прем ес т ет е  л ос т а  з а вис оч ина  на  
ря з а не  н а з а д, з а  да  ув е ли чи те  ви с о чина та  на  ря з а не . П ре ме с те те  лос та  
з а  вис оч ина  на  ря з а не  на пре д, з а  да  на ма л ите  ря з а не то (Ф иг. 26) 

ВНИМАНИЕ: Н е  н а с т р о йв а й те  т въ р де  
нис ка  в ис о чин а  на  ря з а не . 
Н о жо ве те  м ога т да  с е  у да ря т в з е мя та , а к о п ов ъ рх н ос т та  на  
мор а в а та  не  е  ра в н а . 

 
 

За стартиране на продукта 
1. У в е ре те  с е , че  з а па ли те л ния т  ка бе л  е  с въ рз а н  към  з а п а лит е лна т а  с в ещ . 

2. О тв оре те  кла па на  на  гор ив ото. (Ф иг. 27) 

3. О с та н е те  з а д  про ду кта . 

4. З а д ръ жте  ръ чка та  на  с пира чк а т а  на  д виг а те л я  до  упра в лен ие то. (Ф иг. 28) 

5. Д ръжте  дръжка та  на  с та р терно то в ъже  с  дя с на та  с и ръ ка . 

6. Б а вно и з д ъ рпа й те  с та р те рно то въ же , дока то  по чу вс т ва те  ня ка кв о 
с ъ про ти вл е ние . 

7. И з дъ р па й те  с ил но ш нур а , до ка то  д вига те л я т  з а п а л и. 

ВНИМАНИЕ: Н е и з т е г л я й т е  на п ъ лн о с т а р те рно то  
въ же . Н е  пу с к а й те 
дръ жка та  на с та р те р но т о въ же , к о га то т о е  из т е г л е но. 

 
 

Спиране на продукта 
• З а  да  с п ре т е  с а мо  з а дв иж ва не т о , ос во бо де т е  ма л ко  ръ чк а та  н а  

с пира чк а т а  н а  д вига те л я . 

• З а  да  с пре те  д ви га те л я , ос воб од е те  н а пъ лно  ръ чка та  з а  с пира чк а т а  на  
дв ига те л я . 

• З а тв оре те  кла па на  на  г орив ото. (Ф иг. 29) 

За да използвате задвижването на 
колелата (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

• Н а тис не т е  на долу з а д в ижв ащ ия  лос т. (Ф иг. 30) 

• П ре ди  да  из дъ р па те  про дук та  н а з а д, из клю ч е те  з а д ви ж ва не то  и на т ис не те  
прод ук та  на пре д  на  прибл изител но 10cm. 

• О с во бо де те  м а л к о  ръ чка та  на  с пира чк а т а  на  д виг а те л я , з а  д а  и з кл ю чит е  
з а д ви ж ва не то , н а при ме р  ко га то  пр иб ли жи те  пре пя т с т вие . 

За получаване на добър резултат 
• В ина ги  и з пол з ва й те  ос тъ р  но ж. К о с е не то  с ъ с  з а тъ пе н  но ж  е  не ра вн ом е рно  

и око с е на та  пов ъ рхнос т пожъ лтя в а . П ри ра бота  с  ос тъ р но ж с ъ щ о та к а  
с е  из по л з ва  п о-ма л ко  е н е р гия  о тко л ко то  пр и ра б о т а  с ъ с  з а тъ пе н но ж. 

• Н е отря з в а йте  п ов е ч е  от ⅓ о т дъ лжина т а  на  тре ва та . П ъ р во , кос е те  с ъ с  
з а да де на  ви с ока  вис о ч ина  на  ря з а н е . В иж те  ка къ в е  ре з у л та тъ т 
и нам а ле те  в ис оч ина та  на  ря з а не  до под ход ящ о ниво. А ко тр е в а т а  е  
мно го ви с ока , ка ра й те  ба вно и – а к о е  не обх од им о – ок ос е те  д ва  пъ ти . 

• Р еже те  в с е ки  пъ т  в  ра з ли чн и п ос ок и, з а  да  из бе гне те  о бра з у ва не то  на  
линии в мор а в а та . 

• П о д дъ р жа й те ка па ка з а ря з а не чис т. Н а труп ва не т о  н а  тре ва  и 
з а м ъ рс я ва н ия по въ тре ш на та  с т ра на  на  ка п а ка  з а  ря з а не  м ога т да  нам а ля т 
ре з ул та та  от ря з а не т о. В иж те  З а  в ъ нш но по ч и с т в а н е на м аш ин а т а н а 
с тр а ни ц а 27. 

 

 
 

  Поддръжка  
Въведение О сигуря в ам е  предла га не  на  проф е с и она лн и 
   ремонти и обс лужв а не . А ко В аш ия т дилъ р не 

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: П р ед и 

да из въ рш ит е те х н и че с к о обс л у жв а не , 
тря б ва  да  про че те те  и ра з б е ре те гл а в а т а  з а  бе з опа с нос т. 

 
 

З а  вс ич ки ра б о т и п о обс л у жв а не то и попр а в ка т а  н а  пр од ук та  е  не обх од им о  
с пе ц иа лн о о бу че ние . 

пре д л а г а  с е р ви з но о бс л у жв а не , с е с въ рж е т е с не го, з а  да  В и да де  инф орм а ция  
з а  на й-б лиз кия  с е рв из . 

З а  по-подробна  инф о рм а ция  на пра в е те  с пра в ка  с  www.husqvarna.com. 

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Н е  

на ви ва йт е с та р т е рно то въ же о коло 
ръ ка та  с и . 

http://www.husqvarna.com/
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Разписание за техническо 
обслужване 

Ин те р ва ли те з а те х ни че с к о об с л у ж ва н е с а  из чи с л е н и в з а вис и мо с т о т 
еже дне вн а та  упо тре ба  на 

прод ук та . Инт е р ва л ите с е про ме ня т, а ко пр од ук тъ т не  с е  из пол з в а  е же дн е в но . 

З а  те х нич е с ко обс лужв а не, ма ркира но с ъ с  *, в иж те  инс тр укц ии те  в  
П ри с по с об л е ния  з а  бе з опа с нос т на  м аш ин а т а н а с т ра н и ц а 23. 

 

Техническо обслужване Ежедневно 
Всяка сед- 

мица 
Всеки ме- 

сец 

И з в ъ рш в а не  на  общ а  пров ерка X   

П ров ерка  на  нив ото на  ма с лото X   

П о чи с т ва н е на про ду кта X   

П оч ис тв а не  на  в ъ з д уш ния  ф илтъ р X   

П ре глед  на  режещ ото обор уд в а не X   

П ров ерка  на  ка па к а  на  режещ и те  ч а с ти* X   

П ро ве рка  на  ръ кох ва тка та  з а  с пира ч ка т а  на  д виг а т е л я * X   

П ров ерка  на  а ус пух а *  X  

П ре глед  на  з а п а лит е лна та  с в ещ   X  

П ров ерка  на  з а д в ижв ащ ия  ремъ к з а  пов реди   X 

П о чи с т ва н е  н а  корп у с а  на  с коро с тн а та  к у тия   X 

З а  KLIPPO LB 448. С мяна  на м а сл ото (пъ рви пъ т сл ед 5 ч  употре- ба , с лед  тов а  на  в с е ки 25 
ч  употреба  и годиш но) 

  
X 

З а KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe. С м яна 
на  ма с лото  (пъ рв и пъ т с лед  5 ч  употр еба , с лед  тов а  на  в с е ки 50 ч  употр еба  и годиш но) 

   
X 

С м я на  на  в ъ з д уш ния  ф илтъ р   X 

П ре гл е д на гори вн а т а с ис те ма   X 

П ро ве рка и ре г ул ир а не на з а д виж ва не то (ка бе л а на с ъ е ди нит е л я )   X 
 

За извършване на обща проверка 
• У в е ре те  с е , че  вс и чк и га йки и ви нт ов е  на  про ду кт а  с а  з а т е гна ти 

пра в илн о. 

За външно почистване на машината 
• З а  от с тр а ня ва не  н а  ли с та , т ре ва  и пра х  и з по л з ва й те  че тка . 

• У в е ре те  с е , че  с му ка т е л н ия т въ з ду х опр ов од в  го рна та  ча с т на  дв ига те л я  
не  е  бл окир а н. 

• Н е  мий те  про дук та  с  у с трой с т во  з а  мие н е  п од  вис о ко  на л я га не . 

• А ко из пол з в а т е  во да  з а  по чи с т ва н е  н а  п род ук та , не  на с о чв а й те  с тр уя т а  
во да  ди ре к тно  в ъ рх у дв иг а т ел я . 

За да проверите задвижващия 
ремък и да почистите корпуса 

на скоростната кутия (KLIPPO LB 
553SQe) 
1. П ре ма х не те  вин то ве те  на  ка па ка  на  з а щ и та та  на  рем ъ ка . (Ф иг. 16) 

2. И здъ рпа йте  з ащ ита та  на  ремъ ка  на пред  и я  прем а хне те . (Ф иг. 31) 

3. П ров ере те  з а д в ижв ащ ия  ремъ к и ремъ ч на та  ш айб а  з а  пов реди. 

4. З а  по ч ис тв а не  н а  л ис та , тре ва  и з а мъ рс я ва не  о т  кор пу с а  на  с ко рос тна та  ку тия  
из пол з ва й те  че тка . (Ф иг . 32) 

За почистване на вътрешната 
повърхност на капака на режещите 
части 
1. П о с та ве те  про ду кта  д а  л е гне  на с тр а ни с  а у с п у х а  н а д ол у. 
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2. П ромийте  в ъ треш на та  пов ъ рхно с т на  ка па ка  на 

8. З а с топоре те  ножа  с  дъ рв ен блок. (Ф иг. 38) 

9. П о с та ве те  п ру жинн а та  ш а й ба  и з а те гне те  бол та  с  в ъ р т я щ  м ом е нт  о т 70 Nm. 
(Ф иг. 39) 

10. Р а з д ви же те  н ож а  на  ръ к а  и с е  у ве р е т е , че  той  с е  в ъ р ти с во бо дно. 

режещ ите  ч а с т и с  в од а .    

За проверка на режещото 
оборудване 

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: З а  

пре д от вра тя ва н е на с л у ча йно с та р ти ра не 
из в а де те  з а п а ли те лния  ка бе л  о т  з а п а лит е лна т а  с в ещ . 

 
 

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Н ос е те 

з ащ итни ръ ка в ици, кога то щ е 
из пъ л ня в а т е  де йн ос ти, с въ рз а ни  с  те х нич е с кото обс лужв а не  на  
режещ ото оборуд в а не . Н ожъ т е много о с тъ р и  може те  ле с но 
да  с е пореже те . 

 
 

1. П ров ере те  режещ ото о боруд в а не  з а  пов реди ил и пукн а ти ни. В ин а ги  
з а м е ня й те  по вре де н о то  режещ о о боруд в а не . 

2. П огледне те  ножа , з а  да  ра з бере те  да ли не е  по вре де н и ли  з а тъ пе н. 
 

 

Забележка: Н е об хо д им о е д а  б а л а нс ир а т е  ножа  с л ед  

з а точ в а не . Н ожъ т с е  з а точ в а , см еня  и  ба л а н с ира  о т с е рв из е н  це н тъ р. 
А ко у да р ите 
пре пя тс т ви е  и  вс л е д с т ви е  н а  то ва  про дук тъ т с пре , с м е не те  п ов ре д е ния  но ж. О с та ве те  
с пе ц иа ли с т ит е  в с е рв из а  да  прец еня т да л и ножъ т  щ е т ря бв а  да  с е з а т о чи, или  д а  
с е  с ме н и. 

 
 

За сменяне на ножовете 
1. З а с топоре те  ножа  с  дъ рв ен блок. (Ф иг. 33) 

2. О тс тра не те  придъ ржащ ия  бол т на  ножов е те , пружинн а та  ш ай ба  и  
ножа . (Ф иг. 34) 

3. П ров ере те  нос а ч а  на  ножа  и придъ ржащ ия  болт на  но жо ве те  з а  по вр е ди . 

a) А ко з ам ени те  нож а  или но с а ч а  на  ножа , с ъщ о та к а  з ам ен е те  
придъ ржащ ия  бол т на 
ножов е те , пружинн а та  ш ай ба  и ф рикц ионна т а  ш а йб а . 

4. П ро ве ре те  да ли  д ву с е к цион ния т ва л  н а  д виг а те л я  н е  е  о гъ на т. 

5. К о га то пос та вя т е  но вия  но ж, у ве ре те  с е , ч е  из ви ти те  кра и щ а  с о ч а т  по  
пос ок а  на  ка п а ка  с рещ у поря з в а не . (Ф иг. 35) 

6. П ос та в е те  ф рикц ионна т а  ш айба  и ножа  към  нос а ч а  на  ножа . 
(Ф иг. 36) 

7. У в ере те  с е, ч е ножъ т е подра в нен с  центъ ра  на  дв ус е к ционния  в а л на  
дв ига те ля . (Ф иг. 37) 

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: 
И зполз в а йте  з ащ итни ръ ка в ици. 
Н ожъ т е много ос т ъ р и може т е  ле с но да  с е по реже те . 

 
 

11. С та ртира йте  прод укта , з а  да  те с тв а те  ножа . А ко  но жъ т не  е  по с т а в е н 
пра в илн о, про дук тъ т ви бри ра  и ли ре з у л т а т ъ т  о т  ко с е не то  е  
не з ад ов о л и т ел е н. 

За извършване на проверка на 
нивото на маслото 

ВНИМАНИЕ: Т въ рд е  нис к о т о нив о на  ма с л ото 
може  да  дов еде  до пов ред а 
на  дв ига те ля . И з в ъ рш е те  пров ерка  на  ни во т о  н а  ма с ло то, 
пре д и да  с т а р тира те  пр од ук т а . 

 
 

1. П о с та ве те пр од ук та на р а в на по въ р х но с т. 

2. О тс т ра не те  ка па чка та  на  р е з е р во а ра  з а ма с ло  с ъ с  з а кре п е на та  ме рит е лн а  
пръ чка . 

3. П о чи с те те ма с ло то о т ме рит е лн а та пръ чк а . 

4. П о с та ве те  мери те лна та  пръ чк а  и з ця ло в  ре з е р воа ра  з а  ма с ло. З а те гне те  
ка па чка та  на  ре з е р воа р а  з а  м а с л о, з а  да  с те  с и гур ни, че  щ е  п ол у чи те  
пра в илн о то  ни во на  ма с ло то. 

5. О тс т ра не те ме ри те лн а т а пръ ч ка . 

6. П ро ве ре те  ка к во  е  ни во т о н а  ма с ло то  на  м ери те л на та  пръ чка . 

7. А ко н ив о то  на  ма с ло то  е  ни с ко , з а ре де те  мо то рно ма с ло и о тнов о из в ъ рш е те  
пров ерка  на  нив ото м у . 

(Ф иг. 40) 

 

Забележка: И з п ол з в а й т е ф у ния , з а  д а  пре до т вра ти те  ра з ли ва не . 
 

 

За смяна на моторното масло 

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: 
Моторнот о ма с ло е много горещ о 
не пос р е д с т ве но  с л е д с пир а не то  на  д виг а т е л я . О с та ве т е  
дв ига те л я  да  из с тин е , пре ди  да  и з то чи те  мо торно то  ма с л о. А ко 
ра з лее те  м оторно м а с ло въ рх у ко жа т а  с и , по чи с т е те  с ъ с  
с а п ун и в о д а . 

 
 

ВНИМАНИЕ: А к о п р оду к тъ т  с е  пос та в и с  

в ъ з д уш ния  ф илтъ р на долу, дв ига те л я т  мож е  да  с е  
повр е д и. 
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ВНИМАНИЕ: Н е в кл юч ва йт е дв ига те ля  бе з  

з а крепен в ъ з д уш ен ф ил тъ р или а ко в ъ з д уш ния т ф ил тъ р е 
з амъ рс ен. 

(Ф иг. 41) 

1. О тс т ра не те  з а па ли те л ния  к а бе л  о т з а па ли те лна та  
с в ещ . 

2. О тс т ра не те  ка п а ч ка та   на  ре з е рв оа ра   з а   ма с ло. 

3. И з точ е те  моторното мас ло. 

a) З а  мо де л и с  и з пу с ка те л на  про бка  з а  ма с ло: 

За почистване на въздушния филтър 
(KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, 
KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

пос т а в е те  с ъ д  по д  из п у с к а те л на та  про бка  з а    
ма с ло, в  който да  с е с ъ бере  моторн ото ма с ло. 

b) З а  мо де ли бе з  и з пу с ка те л н а  п роб ка з а ма с ло  и ли а ко не е в ъ зможно  
да  с е  пос та в и с ъ д  под  и з пу с ка те л н а т а  п роб ка  з а  ма с ло : и з по л з ва й те  
ма с лена  помпа  (п рина длежнос т), з а  да  из то чи те  мот орно то  м а с л о о т  
ре з е р воа ра  з а  м а с л о. 

4. З а ре де те  с  н ов о т о мо торн о ма с ло  о т типа , пр епоръ ч а н в Т е х н и ч е с к и да нни 
на с т ра н и ца 30. 

5. И з в ъ рш е те  пров ерка  на  нив ото на  моторно то ма с ло. Н а пр а в е те  с пр а в ка  
с  З а  из в ъ рш в а не  на  п ро в е р ка на н и в о то на ма с лото на с т ра н и ца 28. 

Въздушен филтър 

Забележка: В ъ з душ е н  ф ил тъ р , к о й т о е  из пол з в а н дъ л го вре ме , не  

мо же  да  с е  и з ч ис ти 
на пъ лно. П одменя йте  в ъ з д уш ния  ф илтъ р  редов но. В ина ги з ам еня йте  
пов реден в ъ з д уш ен ф илтъ р. 

 
За отстраняване и монтиране на 
въздушния филтър (KLIPPO LB 442Q, 
KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

 

 
1. Н а тис не те  щ ипките  на  ка па ка  н а  в ъ з д уш ния  ф ил тъ р. 

2. В ним а те лно  о тс тра не те  ка п а ка  н а  въ з д уш н ия  ф ил тъ р (A) от дв ига те ля . 

3. О тс тра не те  в ъ з д уш ния  ф илтъ р (B) и по ре с тия  ф ил тъ р (C). (Ф и г. 
42) 

4. П ров ере те  в ъ з д уш ния  ф илтъ р з а  пов реди. С менeте  пов реден 
в ъ з д уш ен ф илтъ р. 

5. П оч ис те те  и пров ере те  в ъ з д уш ния  ф илтъ р. 

ВНИМАНИЕ: С м е не т е  в ъ з д уш ния  ф и лтъ р, а ко той не  
може  да  с е поч ис ти 
или а ко е пов реден. Д еф ектен  в ъ з д уш ен ф илтъ р прич иня в а  
пов ред а  на  дв ига те ля . 

 
 

1. Н а тис не т е  з а к люч в ащ ите  уш и (A), отс тра не т е  ка п а ка  на  в ъ з д уш ния  
ф илтъ р (B) и о тс тра н е те  въ здуш ния ф ил тъ р (C). (Ф иг. 43) 

2. У да ре те  в ъ з д уш ния  ф илтъ р в  тв ъ рд а  пов ъ рхнос т или п ро дух а йт е  с гъ с те н  
въ з ду х  п ре з  в ъ з душ ния  ф и лтъ р от ч ис та та  с тра на  на  в ъ з д уш ния  ф илтъ р. 

ВНИМАНИЕ: Н е  и з п о л з в а й т е че тк а , з а  да  
отс тра н ит е 
з а м ъ рс я ва н ия та , тъ й  ка то то ва щ е  ги на бие  н а в ъ тре  
в ъ в  в ъ з д уш ния  ф ил тъ р. 

 
 

3. П оч ис те те  дъ ржа ч а  на  в ъ з д уш ния  ф илтъ р (D) и ка па ка  на  в ъ з д уш ния  
ф илтъ р с  в лажна  къ рп а . 

 

 
 

 

4. Монтира й те  в ъ з д уш ния  ф илт ъ р. У в ере те с е, ч е  в ъ з д уш ния т ф илтъ р 
на пъ лно при лепв а  към  дъ ржа ч а  на  в ъ з д уш ния  ф илтъ р. 

5. Монтира й те  ка па ка  на  в ъ з д уш ния  ф илтъ р, ка то пъ рв о пос та в ите  
долните  уш и. 

За да почистите въздушния филтър 
(KLIPPO LB 448) 

ВНИМАНИЕ: Н е в кл юч ва йт е д вига те л я  б е з  по с т а в е н 
въ з ду ш е н 
ф илтъ р или а ко в ъ з д уш ния т ф илтъ р е з а м ъ р с е н. 

 
 

Н а п ра ве те  с пра в ка  с  З а  по чи с т ва н е  на    

въ здуш ния  ф ил тъ р (KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, 
KLIPPO LB 553SQe) на с т ра н и ца 29. 

6. И з в ъ рш е те  монтаж  в  обра тна та  
п о с л ед о в а т ел но с т . 

ВНИМАНИЕ: П одм е не т е въ зд уш ния  ф илт ъ р, а ко той н е 
може  да  с е поч ис т и 
или а ко е пов реден. Д еф ектен в ъ з д уш ен ф илтъ р в оди до пов ред а  
на  дв ига те ля . 

 
 

1. Н а тис не т е  з а к люч в ащ ите  уш и (A), с в а ле те  ка п а ка  на  в ъ з д уш ния  ф илт ъ р 
(B) и с в а ле те  в ъ з д уш ния  ф ил т ъ р  (C). (Ф иг. 44) 

2. У да ре те  в ъ з д уш ния  ф илтъ р в  тв ъ рд а  пов ъ рхнос т или п ро дух а йт е  с гъ с те н  
въ з ду х  п ре з  в ъ з душ ния  ф и лтъ р от ч ис та та  с тра на  на  в ъ з д уш ния  ф илтъ р. 

ВНИМАНИЕ: У в е р е т е с е , ч е въ в  в ъ з д ух ов од а  
(E) не попа д а  мръ с отия . 

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: 
И зполз в а йте  з ащ итни ръ ка в ици. 
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ВНИМАНИЕ: Н е  и з п о л з в а й т е че тк а , з а  да  
отс тра н ит е 
з а м ъ рс я ва н ия та , тъ й ка т о то ва щ е  ги на бие  на в ъ тре  
в ъ в  в ъ з д уш ния  ф ил тъ р. 

 
 

3. П оч ис те те  дъ ржа ч а  на  в ъ з д уш ния  ф илтъ р (D) и ка па ка  на  в ъ з д уш ния  
ф илтъ р с  в лажна  къ рп а . 

 

 
 

 

4. Монтира й те  в ъ з д уш ния  ф илт ъ р. У в ере те с е, ч е  в ъ з д уш ния т ф илт ъ р 
на пъ лно п рилепв а  към  дъ ржа ч а  на  в ъ з д уш ния  ф илтъ р. 

5. Монтира й те  ка па ка  на  в ъ з д уш ния  ф илтъ р, ка то пъ рв о пос та в ите  
долните  уш и. 

За проверка на запалителната свещ 
 

 

от непра в илен ти п може  да  пов реди пр оду к т а . 
 

 

• П ро ве ре те з а п а ли те лна та с ве щ , а ко д ви га те л я т е  с  понижена  мощ нос т, 
с та ртира  трудно или ра бо ти не пра в ом ерно при о боро ти на  пра з е н х од . 

• З а  да  на ма лит е  о па с н ос т та  о т попа да н е на  нежела ни ма териа ли в ъ рх у 
еле ктродит е  на  з а па л ит е лна та  с в ещ , с л е д ва й те  те з и инс тр укц ии: 

a) П ро ве ре те  да ли обо рот ит е  на  пр а з ния  х о д  с а  пра ви лно  ре г ул и ра ни . 

b) У в е ре те  с е , че  гори вн а та  с м е с  е  пр а в илна . 

c) У в ере те  с е, ч е в ъ з д уш ния т ф и лтъ р  е ч ис т. 

• А ко з а па ли те л на та с ве щ е з а мъ р с е на , почи с те те  я  и п ро ве ре те  да ли 
ра з с тоя ни е то ме ж ду  е л е ктр од ите  е  пра ви лно , н а пра ве те  с пр а в ка  с  Т е х ни ч е с ки 
да нни на с т р а ни ц а 30. (Ф иг . 45) 

• С мене те  з а па лите лна т а  с в ещ , а ко е  необх одимо. 

За проверка на горивната система 
• П ро ве ре те ка па ч ка т а на ре з е р воа ра з а гори во и у плъ тне ние то  на  

ка па чка та  на  ре з е р воа ра  з а  го ри во, з а  да  с е  у ве ри те , ч е  не  с а  
повр е д е ни. 

• П ро ве ре те  ма рку ча  з а  г ори во то, з а да с е у ве ри те , ч е  н е  те че . А к о ма р ку чъ т з а 
гори во то е по вре де н, той  тря б ва  да  с е  с ме ни о т с е р виз . 

Транспортиране, съхранение и изхвърляне 

Транспорт и съхранение 
• П ри с ъ х ра не ние то и т ра нс пор тира не т о на  п ро дук та  и гори во то  с е  у ве ре те , че 

ня ма те чо ве  или  из па ре ния . И с кр и или о ткр ит о г ъ н, на при ме р  о т 
е л е к три че с ки  ур е ди и ли ко тл и мо же да  въ з никн е  по жа р . 

• В ина ги из по л з ва й те  о до бре н и кон те йне ри з а  с ъ х ра не н ие  и 
тра н с пор тир а не  на  гор ив о. 

• И з пра з не т е  р е з е р во а ра  з а  гор ив о, пре ди да  пр ибе ре т е  про дук та  з а  
с ъ х ра не ние  з а  дъ лъ г  пе рио д о т  в ре ме . И з х въ рл е те  гор ив о т о  на  
под ход ящ о з а  цел та  мя с то 

• П ри кре п е те  п ро дук та  по бе з о па с е н на чи н по  вре ме  на  
тра н с пор тир а не то , з а  д а  с е  п ре дот вр а тя т п ов ре ди и з л о пол уки. 

• С ъ х ра ня ва й те  про ду кт а  п од  к лю ч, з а д а  п ре д от вр а ти те  д ос тъ па  д о н е го  на  д е ца  
или ли ца , кои то  не  с а  упъ лно мо щ ен и да  го из по л з ва т. 

• С ъ хра ня в а йте  прод укта  на  с ух о и  не з амръ з в ащ о м я с т о. 

Изхвърляне 
• С ъ блюда в а йте  мес тните  из искв а ния  з а  рециклира не  и 

приложимит е  ра з пор едби. 

• И з х в ъ рл е те  вс и чк и х и мика ли, ка то  на п ри ме р  д ви га те л н о ма с ло  и ли  го ри во, в 
с е р виз е н це н тъ р  ил и на  под ход ящ о з а  це л та  мя с то. 

• К о га то про ду ктъ т ве че  не  с е  из п ол з ва , из пр а т е те  го на  Husqvarna дилъ р 
ил и го из хвъ рл ете  на  мя с то з а  ре цик лир а не . 

Технически данни 
 

Технически характеристики 
 

 KLIPPO LB 
442Q 

KLIPPO LB 448 
KLIPPO LB 

448Q 
KLIPPO LB 

553SQe 

Двигател 

Ма рка Husqvarna Honda Husqvarna Husqvarna 

ВНИМАНИЕ: И зпол зв айте винаги з а па лите лните 

с в ещ и от препоръ ч а ния  ви д. И з пол з в а не то  на  з а па ли те л на  
с ве щ 

ВНИМАНИЕ: У в е р е т е с е , ч е въ в  в ъ з д ух ов од а  

(E) не попа д а  мръ с отия . 
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 KLIPPO LB 
442Q 

KLIPPO LB 448 
KLIPPO LB 

448Q 
KLIPPO LB 

553SQe 

Моде л HS 166AP GCVx-145 HS 166AP HS 166AP 

 
Т ип на  дв ига те л я 

Е дноцилиндров , 4-та ктов , 
прину- дител но в ъ з - 
д уш но охлажда - не , 
OHV 

Е дноцилиндров , 4-та ктов , 
прину- дител но в ъ з - 
д уш но охлажда - не , 
OHV 

Е дноцилиндров , 4-та ктов , 
прину- дител но в ъ з - 
д уш но охлажда - не , 
OHV 

Е дноцилиндров , 4-та ктов , 
прину- дител но в ъ з - 
д уш но охлажда - не , 
OHV 

Р аботен об ем , cm3 166 145 166 166 

С корос т, о б./мин 2900 2900 2900 2900 

Н омина лна  из х одна  мощ нос т на  двига тел я , kW 6 
2,75 2,7 2,75 2,75 

Запалителна система 

З а па лите лн а  с в ещ 
Husqvarna 
HQT-7 

NGK BPR5ES 
Husqvarna 
HQT-7 

Husqvarna 
HQT-7 

Р а з с тоя ние  ме жд у е л е к тр оди те , mm 
0,7 – 0,8 0,7 – 0,8 0,7 – 0,8 0,7 – 0,8 

Горивна и смазочна система 

Т ип на  с ма з ва не то  на  дв ига те л я Р а з пръ с кв а не Р а з пръ с кв а не Р а з пръ с кв а не Р а з пръ с кв а не 

К а па ц ите т  на  ре з е рв оа ра  з а  г ори- во, ли три 
1,5 0,9 1,5 1,5 

К а па ц ите т на  ре з е рв оа ра  з а  м а с - л о, л и тъ р /cm3 
0,5 0,55 0,5 0,5 

Моторно ма с ло 7 
Husqvarna SAE 
30 

Husqvarna SAE 
30 

Husqvarna SAE 
30 

Husqvarna SAE 
30/SAE 10W-30 

Тегло 

С  пра з ни ре з ерв оа ри, kg 25,5 27,5 29,0 38,5 

Шумови емисии 8 

Н ив о на  з в уков а т а  мощ нос т, и зм е - рено, изм ерена 
dB (A) 

92 90 93 95 

Н ив о на  з в уков а та  мощ нос т, га ра н- т ир а но LWA dB 
(A) 

94 91 93 96 

Нива на шума 9 

 
6 Н омина лна та  мощ нос т  на  дв ига те ля  е с редна та  н е тна  мощ нос т  (при  ука з а ни те  о б/мин) на  с та нд а ртен двига тел  з а м одел а  двига тел, изм ерен с прям о 

SAE с та ндарта J1349/ISO1585. Д вига тел ите м а сово произ вод с т во  мо же  да  с е  о тк л оня ва т о т та з и с т ойно с т. Д ей с т ви те л на та  из х о дна  м ощ н ос т з а  д вига те л я , 
инс т а л и ра н на  кра й ния  про дук т, щ е  з а в ис и  о т ра бо тна та  с к орос т, у с л о вия та  на  око лна та  с ре да  и др у ги  с т ойно с т и. 

7 А ко с е из полз в а  ма с ло  SAE-30 при тем пера ту ра , по-нис к а  от +5°C, с ъщ е с тв ув а  рис к дв ига те ля т  да  не бъ де  см а з а н дос та т ъ ч но. Т ов а  може  да  прич ини  
пов ред а  на  дв ига те ля . Н а пра в е те  с пра в ка  с  З а  см я на  на  мотор ното ма с ло на  с тра ни ца  28 з а  пра в илн ото ма с ло з а  нис ки тем п ера тур и. 

8  Е мис и и на ш ум а в ок ол на т а с ред а , изм ерени ка то з в уко ва мощ н ос т (LWA) в с ъ о т в е т с т в ие с ди р е к т и в а  на  Е О  2000/14/Е О . 
9 Н ив о на  з в уков ото на ля га не  с ъ гла с но EN ISO 5395. О тч е тенит е  да нни з а  нив ото н а  з в уков ото на ля га не  им а т  типич на  с та тис тич е с ка  дис перс ия  (с та нд а рт но 

отклонен ие ) от  1,2 dB (A). 
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 KLIPPO LB 
442Q 

KLIPPO LB 448 
KLIPPO LB 

448Q 
KLIPPO LB 

553SQe 

Н и во  на  з вук ов о то  на л я га не  при  ухото на  опера тора , 
dB (A) 

81 77 79 83 

Нива на вибрациите, ahveq 10 

Р ъ кохва тка , m/s2 5,1 4,5 4,2 3,4 

Режещо оборудване 

В исоч ина  на ря з а не, mm 34-55 30-60 30-60 28-65 

Ширина  на ряз а не, mm 420 480 480 530 

 
Н ож 

Мулч иране – 42 cm 

 

5028812-10 

Мулч иране – 48 cm 

 

5028813-10 

Мулч иране – 48 cm 

 

5028813-10 

Мулч иране  – 53 cm 

 

2956732-20 

Задвижване 

С к о р о с т, km/h - - - 4,8 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
10 Н ив о на  в ибра циите  с ъ гла с но ISO 5395. О тч е тените  да нни з а  нив ото на  в ибра ц иите  им а т тип ич на  с та ти с ти ч е с к а дис перс ия (с та н д а р т н о отклонение) о т 0,2 

m/s2. 
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  Декларация за съответствие  

Декларация за съответствие на EС 
Н ие , Husqvarna AB, SE-561 82 Huskvarna, Швеция, тел .: 

+46-36-146500, декл арирам е на с воя  с об с тв ена  от гово рнос т, ч е  про ду кт ъ т : 

 

Описание К ос а чка  з а  т ре ва 

Марка Husqvarna 

Тип/модел KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe 

Идентификация С ерийни номер а  от 2022 и на та т ъ к 

 
от го ва ря  на пъ лно  на  с л е дни те  д ире к ти ви  и  ре гл ам енти на  Е С : 

 

Директива/регла- 
мент 

Описание 

2006/42/EО  "относ но маш ините " 

2014/30/Е С  "отн ос но е л е ктр ом а гн итн а та с ъ в ме с ти мос т" 

2000/14/EО  "относ но ш умов ит е  емис ии в  околн а та  с ред а " 

2011/65/Е С  
"по отнош ение  на  огра нич ение то з а  из полз в а не  на  определени опа с ни в ещ е с тв а  в  е л е к три че с ко  и е л е к трон но  о бор уд ва не " 

 
и че  с л е дни те  с та н да р ти  и/и ли  т е х ни че с ки  с п е ц иф ик а ц ии с а  п р ил ож е ни : EN 
ISO 5395-1:2013/ A1:2018, EN ISO 5395-
2:2013/A1:2016/A2:2017, EN ISO 14982:2009, EN IEC 
63000:2018. 

У пъ лномощ ен ор га н: 0404, RISE SMP Svensk Maskinprovning 
AB, Box 4053, SE-904 03 Umeå , Sweden., с е ртиф и ци ра з а 
с ъ о т ве т с т ви е с Д иректива  на  съ в е та  2000/14/Е О , процедура  з а  оценка  на  
с ъ отв е т с тв ие то: при ложение  VI. 

З а  инф орм а ция  относ но ш умов и емис ии на пра в е те  с п р а вк а с Т е х н и ч е с к и 
да нни на с т р а ни ц а 30. 

Huskvarna, 2022-11-07 

Claes Losdal, м ениджъ р "Р а з раб отки и ра зв итие/ гра д инс к и п р оду к т и ", 
Husqvarna AB 

О тго вор е н з а те х н и че с к а та доку м е нт а ция 
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Popis výrobku 
Výrobek je rotační sekač ka na trávu s pěš í obsluhou, která  
pomocí funkce BioClip®  umož ňuje využ ít poseč enou trá vu jako 
hnojivo. 

Popis výrobku 
(Obr. 1) 

1. Ř ídítka 

2. Pá ka brzdy motoru 

3. Rukojeť startovací š ňůry 

4. Pá čka pojezdu (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

5. Systém tlumení vibrací (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

6. Páka pro seřízení úhlu řídítek 

7. Víčko ná drž e na olej 

8. Tlumič  vý fuku 

9. Zapalovací svíč ka 

10. Víčko palivové  ná drž e 

11. Pá ka pro nastavení výš ky sečení 

12. Š krabka kola (KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q, 
KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

13. Palivový ventil 

14. Kryt ž acího ústrojí 

15. Vzduchový  filtr 

16. Převodovka 

17. Hnací řemen 

18. Uná š eč nož e 

19. Nůž 

20. Podlož ka 

21. Š roub nož e 

22. Pruž ná  podlož ka 

23. Mulč ovací vlož ka (KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 
448Q) 

24. Ná vod k použ ívá ní 

Symboly na výrobku 

Úvod 

Zamýšlené použití 
Výrobek použ ívejte k seč ení trávy. K jiným č innostem vý robek 
nepouž ívejte. 

 
 

(Obr. 4) Pozor na odvrž ené  a odraž ené  předmě ty. (Obr. 

5) Zajistěte, aby se v pracovní oblasti a jejím 
okolí nezdrž ovaly nepovolané osoby č i 
zvířata. 

 
(Obr. 6) Před prováděním oprav a údrž by vypněte motor a 

odpojte kabel zapalová ní. 

 
(Obr. 7) Varová ní: Ruce a nohy udrž ujte mimo 

dosah rotujících č ástí. 

 
(Obr. 8) Varová ní: Ruce a nohy udrž ujte mimo 

dosah rotujícího nož e. 

 
(Obr. 9) Tento výrobek vyhovuje přísluš ný m 

smě rnicím ES. 

 
(Obr. 10) Tento výrobek vyhovuje platným 

předpisům Spojeného království. 

 
(Obr. 11) Š títek s emisemi hluku do okolí 

podle směrnic a předpisů Evropské unie a 
Spojeného království a nařízení o regulaci 
hluku v australském Novém Již ním Walesu 
„Protection of the 
Environment Operations (Noise Control) 
Regulation 2017“. Garantovaná  hladina 
akustického vý konu tohoto vý robku je uvedena 
v č á sti Technické  ú daje na strani 43 a na š títku. 

(Obr. 2) VAROVÁ NÍ: Nepozorné  nebo nesprá vné  
použ ití můž e vé st ke zraně ní nebo usmrcení 
obsluhy a dalš ích osob. 

 
(Obr. 3) Před použ itím si pozorně prostudujte tento 

návod k použ ívá ní a nepouž ívejte výrobek, 
pokud ná vodu zcela nerozumíte. 

(Obr. 12) Skenovatelný  kó d. 
 

Povšimněte si: Dalš í symboly/š títky na vý robku se 
vztahují k zá konný m pož adavkům specifický m pro daný  trh. 
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Štítek na výrobku, pouze pro Austrálii 
a Nový Zéland 
(Obr. 13) 

Ruce a nohy udrž ujte mimo dosah rotujícího nož e. 

Emise Euro V 

• byl vý robek nesprá vně opraven. 

• byl vý robek opraven pomocí souč á stí od jiného 
vý robce nebo souč á stí, které nejsou vý robcem 
schváleny. 

• má  vý robek přísluš enství od jiného vý robce nebo 
přísluš enství, které  není výrobcem schvá leno. 

• výrobek nebyl opraven ve schvá leném servisním 
středisku nebo schvá lený m odborníkem. 

 

 
 

 

Odpovědnost za výrobek 
Jak uvá dí zá kon o odpovědnosti za výrobek, neneseme 
odpovědnost za ž á dnou š kodu způsobenou naš im výrobkem, 
pokud: 

  Bezpečnost  

Definice týkající se bezpečnosti 
Varování, upozornění a pozná mky slouž í jako upozorně ní na 
specifické  důlež ité  č á sti ná vodu. 

VÝSTRAHA: Použ ívá  se v případě nebezpeč í 
úrazu nebo usmrcení obsluhy 
nebo okolních osob, pokud nejsou dodrž eny 
pokyny uvedené  v této příruč ce. 

s lékařem a s vý robcem implantovaného lé kařského 
přístroje. 

• Buď te stále opatrní a použ ívejte zdravý  rozum. Nejste-
li si jisti, jak ovlá dat výrobek ve zvlá š tních situacích, 
vypněte jej a promluvte si s prodejcem Husqvarna, 
než  budete pokrač ovat v prá ci. 

• Mějte na pamě ti, ž e obsluha je odpovědná  za nehody a 
š kody vzniklé jiným osobá m nebo na jejich majetku. 

 
 

   • Udrž ujte výrobek čistý. Ujistě te se, ž e jsou značky 

VAROVÁNÍ: Použ ívá se v případě nebezpeč í 
poš kození vý robku, dalš ích 
materiá lů či š kod na majetku v blízkém okolí, pokud 
nejsou dodrž eny pokyny uvedené 
v této příruč ce. 

 
 

 
 

Povšimněte si: Použ ívá  se k poskytnutí dalš ích informací, 
které jsou nezbytné v dané situaci. 

 
 

Obecné bezpečnostní pokyny 
 

 
 

 

• Tento vý robek je nebezpečný , nepouž ívá -li se sprá vně 
nebo není-li věnová na provozu řádná pozornost. 
Nedodrž ení bezpeč nostních pokynů  můž e vést ke 
zranění nebo usmrcení. 

• Tento vý robek vytvá ří bě hem provozu elektromagnetické 
pole. Toto pole můž e za urč itý ch okolností naruš ovat 
funkci aktivních či pasivních implantovaných lé kařských 
přístrojů. Za účelem sníž ení rizika mož ného zranění nebo 
smrtelného úrazu doporuč ujeme osobá m s 
implantovanými lé kařskými přístroji poradit se před použ itím 
výrobku 

a š títky dobře č itelné. 

• Nedovolte osobá m použ ívat vý robek, nejste-li si jisti, ž e 
si přečetly ná vod k použ ívání a porozuměly jeho obsahu. 

• Zamezte použ ívá ní výrobku dětmi. 

• Udrž ujte děti mimo pracovní oblast. Vž dy musí bý t 
přítomna zodpovědná  dospělá  osoba. 

• Zamezte použ ívání vý robku osobami, které  naznají 
pokyny. 

• Vž dy sledujte osoby s fyzickým nebo mentá lním 
postiž ením při prá ci s výrobkem. Vž dy musí bý t přítomna 
zodpově dná  dospě lá  osoba. 

• Nepouž ívejte vý robek, jste-li unavení, nemocní nebo pod 
vlivem alkoholu, drog nebo lé ků. To by mohlo 
ovlivnit váš  zrak, ostraž itost, koordinaci a úsudek. 

• Nepouž ívejte vý robek, pokud je vadný . 

• Nikdy neupravujte vý robek a nepouž ívejte jej, pokud je 
mož né , ž e jej upravil ně kdo jiný. 

• Neměňte nastaven í regulace otá č ek motoru. 

Bezpečnost pracovního prostoru 
 

 
 

 

• Před použ itím výrobku, odkliď te z pracovní oblasti 
předměty, jako jsou větve, větvič ky a kameny. 

VÝSTRAHA: Před použ itím vý robku si 
přečtěte následující varová ní. 

VÝSTRAHA: Před použ itím vý robku si 
přečtěte následující varová ní. 

VÝSTRAHA: Manipulace s motorem 
vede k zneplatnění typové ho schvá lení EU 
tohoto vý robku. 
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VÝSTRAHA: Před použ itím vý robku si 
přeč tě te ná sledující varová ní. 

• Předměty, které mohou bý t zachyceny ž acím ústrojím 
mohou být odmrš těny a způsobit zranění osob a poš kození 
předmětů. Udrž ujte osoby v okolí a zvířata v bezpeč né 
vzdálenosti od výrobku. 

• Nikdy nepouž ívejte výrobek za š patného poč así, jako je 
mlha, dé š ť, silný  vítr, intenzívní chlad 
a nebezpeč í blesku. Použ ití vý robku za š patného poč así 
nebo ve vlhký ch č i mokrý ch podmínká ch je namá havé . 
Nepříznivé  počasí můž e vytvořit nebezpeč né  podmínky, 
např. kluzký  povrch. 

• Dá vejte pozor na osoby, předměty a situace, které 
mohou brá nit bezpeč né mu provozu výrobku. 

• Dá vejte pozor na překáž ky, jako jsou kořeny, kameny, 
větve, díry a příkopy. Vysoká  tráva můž e překá ž ky skrýt. 

• Seč ení trá vy na svazích můž e bý t nebezpečné. 
Nepouž ívejte vý robek na svahu se sklonem větš ím než  15°. 

• S výrobkem jezděte po vrstevnicích. Nepohybujte se na 
svahu nahoru a dolů. 

• Postupujte opatrně v blízkosti skrytý ch rohů a 
objektů, které mohou brá nit ve vý hledu. 

Bezpečnost práce 
 

 
 

 

• Tento vý robek použ ívejte vý hradně k seč ení trávy. Není 
dovoleno použ ívat vý robek k jiný m č innostem. 

• Použ ívejte osobní ochranné prostředky. Dalš í 

• Umístěte výrobek na stabilní, rovný  povrch 
a nastartujte jej. Zkontrolujte, zda nůž  nemůž e přijít do 
kontaktu se zemí nebo cizími objekty. 

• Při provozu vž dy stůjte za vý robkem. 

• Při provozu nechte vš echna kola spoč ívat na zemi 
a drž te rukojeť oběma rukama. Ruce a nohy udrž ujte mimo 
dosah rotujících nož ů. 

• Nenaklá nějte vý robek, když  je spuš těný motor. 

• Dá vejte pozor při taž ení výrobku dozadu. 

• Nikdy nezvedejte vý robek, když  je spuš tě ný  motor. 
Pokud musíte výrobek zvednout, nejprve vypně te 
motor a odpojte kabel zapalová ní od zapalovací 
svíč ky. 

• Při provozová ní vý robku nechoď te směrem dozadu. 

• Před přejezdem ploch bez trá vy, jako jsou cesty 
vytvořené  ze š tě rku, kamenů nebo asfaltu, vypně te 
motor. 

• Neběhejte s vý robkem, když  je spuš těný  motor. Při 
provozu výrobku vž dy pouze choď te. 

• Před změnou vý š ky seč ení vypně te motor. Nikdy 
neprová dě jte seřizová ní při spuš tě né m motoru. 

• Nikdy nenechte výrobek se spuš tě ným motorem bez 
dozoru. Vypněte motor a ujistěte se, ž e se ž ací ústrojí 
neotáč í. 

Bezpečnostní pokyny pro provoz 

Osobní ochranné prostředky 

informace naleznete v č á sti Osobní ochranné     

prostředky na strani 36. 

• Ujistě te se, ž e víte, jak v případě  nouze rychle 
zastavit motor. 

• Nikdy nestartujte motor v uzavřených prostorech nebo 
v blízkosti hořlavého materiálu. Vý fukové plyny z motoru 
jsou horké a mohou obsahovat jiskry, které by mohly 
zaž ehnout pož á r. 

• Neprovozujte vý robek, pokud není sprá vně  
namontovaný nůž  a vš echny kryty. V opač ném 
případě by se mohl nůž  uvolnit a způsobit zranění osob. 

• Zajistěte, aby nůž  nenarazil do předmětů, jako jsou 
kameny a kořeny. Mohlo by dojít k poš kození nož e a 
ohnutí hřídele motoru. Ohnutý hřídel způsobuje velké 
vibrace a hrozí velmi vysoké riziko uvolnění nož e. 

• Pokud nůž  narazí do nějakého předmětu nebo se objeví 
vibrace, okamž itě zastavte vý robek. Odpojte kabel 
zapalová ní od zapalovací svíč ky. Zkontrolujte, 

• Osobní ochranné prostředky nemohou zcela 
eliminovat nebezpeč í úrazu, ale v případě nehody pomá hají 
sníž it míru poraně ní. Pož á dejte prodejce, aby vá m pomohl 
vybrat sprá vné  vybavení. 

• Použ ívejte ochranu sluchu, pokud je hladina hluku 
vyš š í než  85 dB. 

• Použ ívejte odolnou obuv s protiskluzovou 
podrá ž kou. Nepouž ívejte otevřenou obuv ani 
nepracujte naboso. 

• Použ ívejte silné , dlouhé  kalhoty. 

• Při určitých činnostech použ ívejte ochranné  rukavice, 
například při nasazová ní, prohlídce nebo č iš tění ž acího ústrojí. 

Bezpečnostní zařízení na produktu 

zda není vý robek poš kozený . Opravte poš kozené     

díly nebo svě řte opravu schvá lenému servisnímu 
pracovníkovi. 

• Po nastartová ní motoru nikdy nepřipevň ujte pá ku brzdy 
motoru trvale k rukojeti sekač ky. 

• Nepouž ívejte výrobek, jehož  bezpečnostní zařízení jsou 
vadná ! 

• Pravidelně kontrolujte bezpeč nostní zařízení. Pokud je 
zařízení vadné, obraťte se na servis Husqvarna. 

VÝSTRAHA: Před použ itím vý robku si 
přečtěte následující varová ní. 

VÝSTRAHA: Před použ itím vý robku si 
přeč tě te ná sledující varová ní. 
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VÝSTRAHA: Před použ itím vý robku si 
přeč tě te ná sledující varová ní. 

Kontrola krytu žacího ústrojí 

Kryt ž acího ústrojí sniž uje vibrace výrobku a sniž uje nebezpeč í 
poranění nož em. 

• Zkontrolujte kryt ž acího ústrojí, aby bylo zajiš tě no, ž e 
nevykazuje zná mky poš kození, např. praskliny. 

Páka brzdy motoru 

Pá ka brzdy motoru slouž í k zastavení motoru. Když  uvolníte 
pá ku brzdy motoru, motor se zastaví. 

Chcete-li zkontrolovat brzdu motoru, nastartujte motor 
a uvolně te pá ku brzdy motoru. Pokud se motor nevypne 

zabrá nilo pož áru, dbejte zvýš ené  opatrnosti v 
blízkosti hořlavých materiá lů a plynů. 

 
 

Kontrola tlumiče výfuku 

• Pravidelně kontrolujte tlumič vý fuku, aby bylo 
zajiš těno, ž e je řá dně  upevně ný a ž e není 
poš kozený. 

Bezpečnost při manipulaci s palivem 

během 3 sekund, pož á dejte schvá leného servisního    

pracovníka Husqvarna o seřízení brzdy motoru. (Obr. 14) 

Kontrola systému tlumení vibrací 

VÝSTRAHA: Příliš né vystavení vibracím můž e 
u osob se zhorš enou funkcí 
krevního oběhu vést k poruchá m oběhového nebo 
nervového systému. Pokud pocítíte příznaky 
obtíž í způsobený ch nadměrný m vystavením vibracím, 
vyhledejte lé kařskou pomoc. Mezi tyto příznaky 
můž e patřit znecitlivění ně kterých č á stí tě la, ztrá ta 
citu 
v rukou, brnění, píchání, bolest, ztráta síly, změna 
barvy nebo stavu kůž e. Tyto příznaky se obvykle 
objevují v prstech, na rukou nebo v zá pěstí. 

• Pokud je na vý robku palivo nebo olej, nespouš tějte ho. 
Nechtěné palivo/olej z vý robku odstraňte 

a nechte výrobek uschnout. 

• Pokud si palivem polijete obleč ení, okamž itě  se 
převlé kně te. 

• Zabraňte styku paliva s tě lem, můž e způsobit zranění. 
Pokud se polijete palivem, omyjte zasaž ené  místo vodou a 
mýdlem. 

• Nepouš tějte motor, pokud z něj něco uniká . 
Pravidelně kontrolujte, jestli z motoru nic neuniká . 

• Při manipulaci s palivem buď te opatrní. Palivo je 
hořlavé a výpary jsou vý buš né  a můž ou způsobit zranění 
nebo smrt. 

• Nevdechujte palivové vý pary, můž ou způ sobit 
zranění. Zajistěte dostateč ný  průtok vzduchu. 

• V blízkosti paliva ani motoru nekuřte. 
   • Do blízkosti paliva ani motoru neumisťujte horké  

Systé m tlumení vibrací sniž uje vibrace v řídítká ch bě hem 
provozu. 

Ocelová trubka v řídítká ch a kryt ž acího ústrojí sniž ují 
vibrace. Model KLIPPO LB 553SQe má  také 

4 antivibrační prvky, které  jsou připevně né  k řídítkům. 

• Zkontrolujte řídítka a antivibrační prvky, aby bylo 
zajiš těno, ž e nejsou poš kozené. (Obr. 15) 

Kontrola krytu řemene (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

Kryt řemene sniž uje nebezpeč í poranění a zajiš ťuje, ž e nevyletí 
přetrž ený hnací řemen. 

• Zkontrolujte, zda není kryt řemene poš kozený  a zda je 
správně  upevněný . (Obr. 16) 

Tlumič výfuku 

Tlumič  vý fuku je urč en k omezení úrovně hluku na minimum 
a k usměrnění výfukových plynů  směrem od obsluhy. 

Nepouž ívejte vý robek bez tlumič e vý fuku nebo pokud je 
vadný . Vadný  tlumič  vý fuku zvyš uje hladinu hluku a 
nebezpeč í pož áru. 

předměty. 

• Když  je spuš těný  motor, nedoplňujte palivo. 

• Než  zač nete doplňovat palivo, přesvědčte se, ž e je motor 
studený. 

• Než  doplníte palivo, pomalu otevřete uzá věr palivové ná drž e 
a opatrně  uvolněte tlak. 

• Palivo do motoru nedoplňujte ve vnitřních prostorech. 
Nedostateč né proudění vzduchu můž e způsobit zranění 
nebo smrt uduš ením nebo otravou kyslič níkem uhelnatý m. 

• Pevně  dotá hně te víčko palivové  ná drž e. Není-li víčko 
palivové  ná drž e dotaž ené , hrozí nebezpeč í pož á ru. 

• Než  vý robek spustíte, přejděte s ním minimá lně  3 m (10 
stop) od místa, kde jste doplňovali palivo. 

• Nenaplňujte palivovou nádrž  na maximum. Teplem 
dochá zí k rozpíná ní paliva. V horní č á sti palivové  ná drž e 
udrž ujte volný prostor. 

Bezpečnostní pokyny pro údržbu 
 

 
 

 

• Výfukové plyny obsahují oxid uhelnatý , jedovatý a 
velmi nebezpeč ný plyn bez zá pachu. 

VÝSTRAHA: Před použ itím vý robku si 
přečtěte následující varová ní. 

VÝSTRAHA: Tlumič  výfuku je bě hem 
provozu a po použ ití velmi horký , i když  motor 
pracuje na volnobě ž né otá č ky. Aby se 
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Nenechá vejte motor spuš těný  ve vnitřních nebo uzavřený ch 
prostorech. 

• Před prová děním údrž by výrobku nejprve vypněte motor a 
odpojte kabel zapalová ní od zapalovací svíč ky. 

• Při provádění údrž by ž acího ústrojí použ ívejte ochranné 
rukavice. Nůž  je velmi ostrý a můž e snadno dojít k 
pořezá ní. 

• Přísluš enství a změ ny výrobku, které  neschvá lí výrobce, mohou 
způsobit váž né zranění nebo úmrtí. Neprová dějte změny na 
vý robku. Vž dy použ ívejte výhradně  přísluš enství schvá lené  
výrobcem. 

• Při nesprá vném nebo nepravidelném prová dění údrž by se 
zvyš uje nebezpeč í poranění a poš kození výrobku. 

• Prová dějte pouze údrž bu uvedenou v tomto ná vodu k 
použ ívá ní. Veš kerý ostatní servis musí prové st schvá lený  
servisní pracovník Husqvarna. 

• Servis vý robku by měl prová dět schvá lený  servisní 
pracovník Husqvarna v pravidelných intervalech. 

• Poš kozené , opotřebené  či prasklé  souč á sti vymě ňte. 

 

Úvod 

 

 

 
Montáž a seřízení řídítek 

Montáž 
5. Nastavte řídítka na vhodnou výš ku. 

a) KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q: Chcete- 
li nastavit řídítka do svislé  polohy, otočte 
nastavovací koleč ka na podvozku. (Obr. 19) 

b) KLIPPO LB 442Q: Povolte matici a nastavte 
polohu řídítek. Jakmile jsou řídítka ve sprá vné  poloze, 
utá hně te matici. (Obr. 20) 

c) KLIPPO LB 553SQe: Zvedněte podpě ru pro 
nastavení řídítek a nastavte vý š ku řídítek posunutím dopředu 
nebo dozadu. Vý š ku řídítek lze nastavit do 2 poloh. 
(Obr. 21) 

Montáž mulčovací vložky (KLIPPO LB 
1. Odmontujte matici řídítek a podlož ku z destičky na horní 

č á sti řídítek. 

2. Umístě te horní č ást řídítek do polohy nad dolní č á st řídítek. 

448, KLIPPO LB 448Q) 
1. Nakloň te vý robek dozadu se zapalovací svíč kou směrem 

nahoru. 
   2. Vlož te kolíky mulčovací vlož ky do otvorů z vnitřní 

VAROVÁNÍ: Zkontrolujte, zda 
se nezachytila lanka a zda nejsou 
poš kozená . 

 
 

3. Namontujte podlož ku a matici řídítek. (Obr. 17) 

4. Pokud pracujete s vý robkem v blízkosti stěny, otoč te 
řídítka do strany do vhodné provozní polohy. (Obr. 18) 

strany krytu ž acího ústrojí. (Obr. 22) 

3. Namontujte š rouby pro mulč ovací vlož ku z vnějš í strany 
krytu ž acího ústrojí. (Obr. 23) 

 

Úvod 

Provoz 
• Informace o dílech a servisu a ná pověda pro tyto 

polož ky. 

Jak začít používat aplikaci Husqvarna 
Connect 

   1. Stá hněte si aplikaci Husqvarna Connect do svého 

Husqvarna Connect 
Husqvarna Connect je bezplatná  aplikace pro mobilní 
zařízení. Aplikace Husqvarna Connect dodá  vaš emu 
výrobku Husqvarna doplňkové funkce: 

• Rozš ířené informace o vý robku. 

mobilního zařízení. 

2. V aplikaci Husqvarna Connect se zaregistrujte. 

3. Při připojová ní a registraci výrobku postupujte podle 
pokynů v aplikaci Husqvarna Connect. 

VÝSTRAHA: Před montá ž í vý robku je 
třeba, abyste si přeč etli a porozuměli 
kapitole o bezpeč nosti. 

VÝSTRAHA: Před montá ž í vý robku sejměte 
koncovku kabelu zapalovací svíč ky ze zapalovací 
svíč ky. 

VÝSTRAHA: Před použ ívá ním 
produktu je třeba, abyste si přeč etli a 
porozuměli kapitole o bezpeč nosti. 
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Před použitím výrobku 
1. Pozorně si prostudujte tento ná vod k použ ívá ní a 

nepouž ívejte vý robek, pokud ná vodu zcela 
nerozumíte. 

2. Zkontrolujte ž ací ústrojí, aby bylo zajiš tě no, ž e je řá dně 
připevněné  a nastavené. Viz Kontrola ž acího ústrojí na strani 
41. 

3. Naplňte palivovou nádrž . Viz Doplňování paliva na strani 
39. 

4. Doplňte olej do olejové  ná drž e a zkontrolujte hladinu 
oleje. Viz Kontrola hladiny oleje na strani 41. 

Doplňování paliva 
Pokud mož no použ ívejte alkylátový benzín s nízký mi emisemi. 
Není-li k dostá ní alkylá tový benzín s nízkými emisemi, použ ívejte 
kvalitní bezolovnatý  benzín nebo olovnatý  benzín s oktanový m 
č íslem nejmé ně  90. 

povrch trá vníku rovný , mohou nož e přijít do styku se 
zemí. 

 
 

Spuštění výrobku 
1. Zkontrolujte, zda je kabel zapalování připojený  k 

zapalovací svíčce. 

2. Otevřete ventil přívodu paliva. (Obr. 27) 

3. Postavte se za výrobek. 

4. Drž te pá ku motorové brzdy přitisknutou k rukojeti 
sekač ky. (Obr. 28) 

5. Uchopte rukojeť startovací š ňůry pravou rukou. 

6. Pomalu vytáhněte startovací š ňůru, dokud neucítíte odpor. 

7. Nastartuje motor silným zatá hnutím za š ňůru. 

 
 

 
 

 

1. Víčko palivové nádrž e otevírejte pomalu, aby se 
uvolnil tlak. 

2. Palivo doplňte pomalu z kanystru. Dojde-li k rozlití 
paliva, odstraňte jej utěrkou a zbý vající palivo nechte 
vypařit. (Obr. 24) 

3. Očistěte plochu kolem víč ka palivové ná drž e. 

4. Pevně  dotá hně te víčko palivové  ná drž e. Není-li víčko 
palivové  ná drž e dotaž ené , hrozí nebezpeč í pož á ru. 

5. Než  vý robek spustíte, přejděte s ním minimálně 3 m (10 
stop) od místa, kde jste doplňovali palivo. 

Nastavení výšky sečení 
Vý š ku seč ení lze nastavit ve 4 ú rovních pro model KLIPPO LB 
442Q, 5 úrovních pro model KLIPPO LB 553SQe a 6 
úrovních pro model KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q. 

1. Posunutím pá ky pro nastavení výš ky sečení zvýš íte nebo sníž íte 
výš ku seč ení. 

a) Chcete-li zvý š it vý š ku seč ení u modelu KLIPPO LB 
442Q, KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q, 
posuňte pá ku pro nastavení výš ky sečení dopředu. 
Chcete-li sníž it výš ku sečení, posuňte pá ku pro 
nastaven í vý š ky seč ení dozadu. (Obr. 25) 

b) Chcete-li zvý š it vý š ku seč ení u modelu KLIPPO LB 
553SQe, posuňte pá ku pro nastaven í výš ky sečení 
dozadu. Chcete-li výš ku sečení sníž it, posuňte pá ku pro 
nastavení vý š ky seč ení dopředu. (Obr. 26) 

    

VAROVÁNÍ: Nevytahujte zcela startovací 
š ňůru. Když  je startovací š ňůra 
vytaž ená , nepouš tě jte rukojeť. 

 
 

Zastavení výrobku 
• Chcete-li zastavit pouze pojezd, uvolněte č á stečně 

rukojeť motorové brzdy. 

• Motor zastavíte kompletn ím uvolně ním rukojeti 
motorové brzdy. 

• Zavřete ventil přívodu paliva. (Obr. 29) 

Použití pohonu kol ((KLIPPO LB 
553SQe)) 

• Zatlač te páč ku pojezdu dolů. (Obr. 30) 

• Pokud chcete tá hnout výrobek dozadu, odpojte 
pohon a zatlač te vý robek dopředu přibliž ně  10cm. 

• V blízkosti překá ž ek uvolně te č á stečně  rukojeť 
motorové  brzdy, aby se deaktivoval pohon. 

Jak docílit dobrých výsledků 
• Použ ívejte vž dy ostrý  nůž . Při použ ití tupého nož e je střih 

nepravidelný  a posečený  povrch trá vy ž loutne. Ostrý nůž  
také  vyž aduje mé ně  energie než  tupý nůž . 

• Nesekejte více než  ⅓ vý š ky trá vy. Nejprve sekejte se 
ž acím ústrojím nastavený m vysoko. Zkontrolujte výsledek a 
případně  sniž te výš ku sečení na pož adovanou úroveň. Pokud 
je trá va velmi vysoká , jezděte pomalu a v případě potřeby 
sekejte 2krá t. 

• Sekejte vž dy v jiném směru, aby na trá vníku 
nevznikly pruhy. 

• Udrž ujte kryt ž acího ústrojí čistý. Nahromadě ná  tráva a 
nečistoty na vnitřní straně  krytu ž acího ústrojí mohou sníž it 
výsledek sečení. Dalš í informace jsou uvedeny v č á sti 
Č iš tě ní výrobku zvně jš ku na strani 40. 

VAROVÁNÍ: Nepouž ívejte benzín 
s oktanový m č íslem niž š ím než  90 RON (87 
AKI). Můž ete tím výrobek poš kodit. 

 

VAROVÁNÍ: Nenastavujte vý š ku 
seč ení příliš  nízko. V případě , ž e není 

 

VÝSTRAHA: Nikdy si neomotá vejte 
startovací š ňůru kolem ruky. 
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  Údržba  
Úvod Podrobnějš í informace jsou uvedeny v č á sti 

   www.husqvarna.com. 

VÝSTRAHA: Před prová děním údrž by je 
třeba, abyste si přečetli kapitolu 
o bezpečnosti a porozuměli jí. 

 
 

Pro servis a opravy vý robku je nezbytné speciá lní š kolení. 
Garantujeme dostupnost profesioná lních oprav a servisu. 
Pokud prodejce neposkytuje servisní služ by, pož ádejte jej 
o informace o nejbliž š ím servisu. 

Plán údržby 
Intervaly údrž by se vypoč ítá vají na zá kladě  kaž dodenního 
použ ívá ní vý robku. Intervaly se mění, není-li výrobek použ ívá n 
denně . 

U údrž by označ ené symbolem * vyhledejte pokyny 
v č á sti Bezpeč nostní zařízení na produktu na strani 36. 

 

Údržba Denně Týdně Měsíčně 

Proveď te bě ž nou kontrolu. X   

Zkontrolujte hladinu oleje. X   

Vyčistě te výrobek. X   

Vyčistě te vzduchový filtr. X   

Zkontrolujte ž ací ústrojí. X   

Zkontrolujte kryt ž acího ústrojí.* X   

Zkontrolujte pá ku brzdy motoru.* X   

Zkontrolujte tlumič  výfuku.*  X  

Zkontrolujte zapalovací svíč ku.  X  

Zkontrolujte, zda není poš kozen hnací řemen.   X 

Vyčistěte skříň převodovky.   X 

Pro model KLIPPO LB 448: Vyměňte olej (poprvé po 5 h použ ití, poté po 
kaž dý ch 25 h použ ití a jednou roč ně). 

  
X 

Pro model KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe: 
Vyměňte olej (poprvé po 5 h použ ití, poté po kaž dý ch 50 h použ ití a jednou 
roč ně). 

   

X 

Vyměňte vzduchový filtr.   X 

Zkontrolujte palivový systém.   X 

Zkontrolujte a nastavte pohon (lanko spojky).   X 
 

Provedení běžné kontroly 
• Zajistě te, aby byly vš echny matice a š rouby na 

výrobku sprá vně  dotaž ené. 

Čištění výrobku zvnějšku 
• Pomocí kartá če odstraňte listí, trá vu a nečistoty. 

• Zkontrolujte, zda není přívod vzduchu v horní č á sti motoru 
ucpaný. 

• K č iš tění produktu nepouž ívejte vodu pod vysoký m 
tlakem. 

• Pokud použ ívá te vodu k čiš tě ní motoru, nestříkejte ji přímo na 
motor. 

Kontrola hnacího řemene a čištění 
skříně převodovky (KLIPPO LB 
553SQe) 

1. Vyš roubujte š rouby z krytu řemene. (Obr. 16) 

2. Vytá hněte kryt řemene směrem dopředu a sejmě te jej. 
(Obr. 31) 

3. Zkontrolujte, zda není poš kozený  hnací řemen a 
řemenice. 

http://www.husqvarna.com/
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4. Pomocí kartá če ze skříně  převodovky odstraňte listí, trá vu a 
neč istoty. (Obr. 32) 

Čištění vnitřního povrchu krytu žacího 
ústrojí 
1. Polož te výrobek na bok s výfukem dole. 

8. Zajistě te nůž  pomocí dřevě né ho š palíku. (Obr. 38) 

9. Nasaď te pruž nou podlož ku a dotá hně te š roub 
utahovacím momentem 70 Nm. (Obr. 39) 

10. Otoč te nož em rukou a zkontrolujte, zda se volně  
otá č í. 

 

 
 

 
2. Oplá chněte vodou z hadice vnitřní povrch krytu ž acího 

ústrojí. 

Kontrola žacího ústrojí 

 

 
VÝSTRAHA: Při prová dění údrž by ž acího 
ústrojí použ ívejte ochranné rukavice. 
Nůž  je velmi ostrý  a můž e snadno dojít k 
pořezání. 

 

1. Zkontrolujte ž ací ústrojí ohledně  poš kození 
a prasklin. Poš kozené  ž ací ústrojí vž dy vymě ňte. 

2. Prohlédněte nůž  a zkontrolujte, zda není poš kozený  nebo 
tupý . 

Povšimněte si: Po ostření je nezbytné nůž  vyvá ž it. 
Výměnu, ostření a vyvá ž ení nož e svěřte 
servisnímu středisku. Dojde-li k ná razu do překáž ky, po kterém 
dochá zí k vypíná ní výrobku, vyměňte poš kozený 

11. Nastartujte výrobek a proveď te test nož e. Pokud není 
nůž  sprá vně  připevně n, výrobek vibruje 

a vý sledky seč ení nejsou uspokojivé. 

Kontrola hladiny oleje 

VAROVÁNÍ: Příliš  nízká  hladina oleje můž e 
způ sobit poš kození motoru. Před 
spuš těním výrobku zkontrolujte hladinu oleje. 

 
 

1. Umístěte výrobek na rovnou plochu. 

2. Sejměte víč ko olejové nádrž e s olejovou měrkou. 

3. Setřete olej z olejové měrky. 

4. Zasuňte měrku až  na doraz do olejové ná drž e. Utá hně te 
víčko olejové  ná drž e, abyste sprá vně  zjistili hladinu oleje. 

5. Vyjměte olejovou měrku. 

6. Zkontrolujte hladinu oleje na olejové  měrce. 

7. Pokud je hladina nízká , doplňte motorový  olej a 
znovu zkontrolujte hladinu oleje. 

(Obr. 40) 

nůž . O tom, zda je mož né nůž  nabrousit či zda je nutné    

ho vyměnit, rozhodne servisní středisko. 

Postup výměny nože 
1. Zajistě te nůž  pomocí dřevě né ho š palíku. (Obr. 33) 

2. Odmontujte š roub nož e, pruž nou podlož ku a nůž . (Obr. 
34) 

3. Zkontrolujte, zda nejsou uná š eč  nož e a š roub nož e 
poš kozené . 

a) Při vý měně nož e nebo unáš eč e nož e rovně ž  vyměňte 
š roub nož e, pruž nou podlož ku a třecí podlož ku. 

4. Prohlédněte hřídel motoru a ujistěte se, zda není 
ohnutý. 

5. Při montáž i nového nož e se ujistěte, ž e jsou konce nož e 
zahnuté ve směru krytu ž acího ústrojí. (Obr. 35) 

6. Nasaď te třecí podlož ku a nůž  na unáš eč  nož e. (Obr. 36) 

7. Zkontrolujte, zda je nůž  zarovnaný  se středem 
hřídele. (Obr. 37) 

Povšimněte si: Použ ijte trychtýř, aby nedoš lo k 
rozlití. 

 
 

Výměna motorového oleje 

VÝSTRAHA: Motorový olej je 
bezprostředně  po vypnutí motoru velmi 
horký . Před vypuš těním nechte motorový olej 
vychladnout. Pokud si potřísníte pokož ku 
motorovým olejem, omyjte ji mýdlem a 
vodou. 

 
 

(Obr. 41) 

1. Odmontujte kabel zapalová ní od zapalovac í svíč ky. 

2. Sejmě te víčko olejové  ná drž e. 

3. Vypusťte motorový  olej. 

a) U modelů s vypouš těcí zá tkou oleje: Umístěte ná dobu 
pod vypouš těcí zátku oleje tak, aby do ní mohl vytéct 
motorový  olej. 

VAROVÁNÍ: Pokud byste polož ili 
výrobek se vzduchovým filtrem dole, mohl 
by se poš kodit motor. 

VÝSTRAHA: Aby se zabrá nilo 

ná hodnému spuš tění, odpojte kabel 
zapalová ní od zapalovací svíčky. 

VÝSTRAHA: Použ ívejte ochranné 
rukavice. Nůž  je velmi ostrý a můž e snadno 
dojít k pořezá ní. 
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b) U modelů bez vypouš těcí zá tky oleje nebo pokud není 
mož né umístit pod vypouš těcí zátku oleje nádobu: Pomocí 
č erpadla oleje (přísluš enství) vypusťte motorový  olej 
z ná drž e motorové ho oleje. 

4. Doplňte nový  motorový  olej typu doporuč ené ho v 
č á sti Technické údaje na strani 43. 

5. Zkontrolujte hladinu oleje. Viz č á st Kontrola hladiny 
oleje na strani 41. 

Vzduchový filtr 

 

 
 

 

3. Očistěte drž á k vzduchového filtru (D) a kryt vzduchového 
filtru navlhč ený m hadříkem. 

 

 
 

 

   4. Namontujte vzduchový  filtr. Zkontrolujte, zda 

Povšimněte si: Vzduchový  filtr, který byl použ ívá n po 
delš í dobu, již  nelze zcela vyčistit. V pravidelný ch 
intervalech měňte vzduchový  filtr. Poš kozený  vzduchový  filtr 
vž dy vymě ňte. 

 
 

Demontáž a montáž vzduchového filtru 
(KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, 
KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

 

 
 

 

1. Stiskně te spony na krytu vzduchového filtru. 

2. Opatrně  sejměte kryt vzduchového filtru (A) z 
motoru. 

3. Demontujte vzduchový  filtr (B) a pěnový  filtr (C). 
(Obr. 42) 

4. Zkontrolujte, jestli není vzduchový filtr poš kozený. 
Poš kozený vzduchový filtr vyměňte. 

5. Vyčistě te a prohlé dně te vzduchový filtr. Viz č á st 
Č iš tění vzduchového filtru (KLIPPO LB 442Q, 
KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe) na strani 
42. 

6. Montáž  proveď te v opačném pořadí. 

Čištění vzduchového filtru (KLIPPO LB 442Q, 
KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

vzduchový filtr dokonale těsní proti drž áku vzduchového 
filtru. 

5. Namontujte kryt vzduchového filtru spodními ú chytkami 
napřed. 

Čištění vzduchového filtru (KLIPPO LB 448) 
 

 
 

 

VAROVÁNÍ: Pokud nelze vzduchový 
filtr zcela vyčistit nebo je poš kozený, 
vyměňte jej. Vadný  vzduchový filtr můž e způsobit 
poš kození motoru. 

 
 

1. Stiskně te úchytky zá padky (A), demontujte kryt 
vzduchového filtru (B) a vyjměte vzduchový  filtr (C). 
(Obr. 44) 

2. Poklepejte vzduchovým filtrem o tvrdý  povrch nebo 
jej profoukněte stlač ený m vzduchem z č isté strany 
vzduchového filtru. 

 

 
 

 

3. Očistěte drž á k vzduchového filtru (D) a kryt 
vzduchového filtru pomocí vlhké  látky. 

 

 
 

 

 
 

   4. Namontujte vzduchový  filtr. Zkontrolujte, zda 

VAROVÁNÍ: Pokud nelze vzduchový 
filtr zcela vyčistit nebo je poš kozený, 
vyměňte jej. Vadný  vzduchový  filtr můž e 
způ sobit poš kození motoru. 

 
 

1. Stiskně te úchytky zá padky (A), demontujte kryt 
vzduchového filtru (B) a vyjměte vzduchový  filtr (C). 
(Obr. 43) 

2. Poklepejte vzduchovým filtrem o tvrdý povrch nebo 
jej profoukněte stlač ený m vzduchem z č isté  strany 
vzduchového filtru. 

vzduchový filtr dokonale těsní proti drž áku vzduchového 
filtru. 

5. Namontujte kryt vzduchového filtru spodními 
úchytkami napřed. 

Kontrola zapalovací svíčky 

VAROVÁNÍ: Vž dy použ ívejte doporučený  
typ zapalovacích svíč ek. 
Nesprávný  typ zapalovací svíč ky můž e 
způsobit poš kození vý robku. 

 
 

VAROVÁNÍ: K odstraně ní neč istot 
nepouž ívejte kartáč , protož e tak se š pína 
zatlač í do vzduchové ho filtru. 

VAROVÁNÍ: Nepouž ívejte motor bez 
namontovaného vzduchového filtru nebo se 
zneč iš těný m vzduchový m filtrem.  

VÝSTRAHA: Použ ívejte ochranné 
rukavice. 

VAROVÁNÍ: Zajistěte, aby se 

do vzduchového kaná lu (E) nedostaly 
nečistoty. 

VAROVÁNÍ: K odstraně ní neč istot 
nepouž ívejte kartáč , protož e tak se š pína 
zatlač í do vzduchové ho filtru. 

VAROVÁNÍ: Nepouž ívejte motor bez 
namontované ho vzduchového filtru nebo se 
zneč iš těný m vzduchový m filtrem. 

VAROVÁNÍ: Zajistěte, aby se do 

vzduchové ho kaná lu (E) nedostaly 
nečistoty. 
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• Zkontrolujte zapalovací svíč ku, pokud má  motor malý  
vý kon, š patně startuje nebo nefunguje sprá vně  ve 
volnobě ž ných otá čká ch. 

• Aby se sníž ilo nebezpeč í přítomnosti nechtěný ch materiálů 
na elektrodách zapalovací svíč ky, dodrž ujte tyto 
pokyny: 

a) Zkontrolujte, zda jsou sprá vně  nastaveny 
volnobě ž né otá čky. 

b) Zkontrolujte správnost palivové směsi. 

c) Zkontrolujte, zda je vzduchový filtr čistý. 

• Jestliž e je zapalovací svíčka znečiš tě ná, vyčistěte ji a 
zkontrolujte, zda je vzdá lenost elektrod zapalovací 
svíčky sprá vná , viz č á st Technické  údaje na strani 43. 
(Obr. 45) 

• V případě  potřeby zapalovací svíčku vymě ňte. 

Kontrola palivového systému 
• Prohlé dně te víčko palivové  ná drž e a tě sně ní víčka a ujistěte 

se, ž e nejsou poš kozené. 

• Prohlédněte hadici přívodu paliva a ujistěte se, ž e 
nedochá zí k úniku. Pokud je hadice přívodu 
paliva poš kozená , pož á dejte servisního pracovníka o 
vý mě nu. 

Přeprava, skladování a likvidace 

Přeprava a skladování 
• Před uskladněním a přepravou vý robku č i paliva 

zkontrolujte, zda nejsou přítomny zná mky úniku nebo 
výparů. Jiskry a otevřený  oheň, například 
z elektrický ch zařízení nebo kotlů, mohou zaž ehnout 
pož á r. 

• Vž dy použ ívejte schvá lené  nádoby na skladová ní a 
přepravu paliva. 

• Před dlouhodobým skladová ním výrobku vyprá zdněte 
palivovou ná drž . Odevzdejte palivo na přísluš ném sběrném 
místě 

• Během přepravy musí bý t vý robek bezpeč ně  
upevněný , aby se zabrá nilo jeho poš kození a 
nehodám. 

• Skladujte výrobek na uzamč eném místě, aby se 
zamezilo přístupů dětí a neoprá vněný ch osob. 

• Uchová vejte výrobek na suchém a bezpraš ném 
místě. 

Likvidace 
• Dodrž ujte místní pož adavky ohledně recyklace a 

platné předpisy. 

• Odevzdejte vš echny chemiká lie, například motorový olej 
nebo palivo, v servisním středisku nebo na přísluš ném 
sběrném místě. 

• Nehodlá te-li výrobek dá le použ ívat, odeš lete jej prodejci 
Husqvarna nebo jej dopravte do recyklač ní stanice. 

Technické údaje 
 

Technické údaje 
 

 KLIPPO LB 
442Q 

KLIPPO LB 448 
KLIPPO LB 

448Q 
KLIPPO LB 

553SQe 

Motor 

Znač ka Husqvarna Honda Husqvarna Husqvarna 

Model HS 166AP GCVx-145 HS 166AP HS 166AP 

 Jednová lcový, Jednová lcový, Jednová lcový, Jednová lcový, 
 čtyřdobý, nucené čtyřdobý, nucené čtyřdobý, nucené čtyřdobý, nucené 
Typ motoru chlazení vzdu- chlazení vzdu- 

chlazení vzdu- chlazení vzdu- 
chem, rozvod chem, rozvod chem, rozvod chem, rozvod  

 OHV OHV OHV OHV 

Zdvihový objem, cm3 166 145 166 166 

Rychlost, ot/min 2900 2900 2900 2900 
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 KLIPPO LB 
442Q 

KLIPPO LB 448 
KLIPPO LB 

448Q 
KLIPPO LB 

553SQe 

Jmenovitý výkon motoru, kW 11 2,75 2,7 2,75 2,75 

Systém zapalování 

Zapalovací svíč ka 
Husqvarna 
HQT-7 

NGK BPR5ES 
Husqvarna 
HQT-7 

Husqvarna 
HQT-7 

Elektrodová  vzdá lenost, mm 0,7–0,8 0,7–0,8 0,7–0,8 0,7–0,8 

Systém mazání a palivový systém 

Typ mazá ní motoru Rozstřikovací Rozstřikovací Rozstřikovací Rozstřikovací 

Objem palivové ná drž e, litry 1,5 0,9 1,5 1,5 

Objem olejové nádrž e, litry 0,5 0,55 0,5 0,5 

Motorový olej 12 
Husqvarna SAE 
30 

Husqvarna SAE 
30 

Husqvarna SAE 
30 

Husqvarna SAE 
30/SAE 10W-30 

Hmotnost 

S prá zdný mi ná drž emi, kg 25,5 27,5 29 38,5 

Emise hluku 13 

Hladina akustického vý konu, změ ře- ná  dB 
(A) 

92 90 93 95 

Hladina akustické ho vý konu, zaruč e- ná 
LWA dB (A) 

94 91 93 96 

Hladiny hluku 14 

Hladina akustického tlaku na sluch 
obsluhy, dB (A) 

81 77 79 83 

Úrovně vibrací, ahveq 15 

Ř ídítka, m/s2 5,1 4,5 4,2 3,4 

Žací ústrojí 

Výš ka seč ení, mm 34–55 30–60 30–60 28–65 

Š ířka sečení, mm 420 480 480 530 

 

Nůž 

Mulčovací – 42 
cm 

 

5028812-10 

Mulčovací – 48 
cm 

 

5028813-10 

Mulčovací – 48 
cm 

 

5028813-10 

Mulčovací – 53 
cm 

 

2956732-20 

 

11 Uvedený  jmenovitý vý kon motoru je prů mě rný  č istý  vý kon (při specifikovaný ch ot/min) typického motoru pro 
model motoru mě řený podle normy SAE J1349/ISO1585. Sé riově  vyrábě né  motory se od té to hodnoty mohou liš it. 
Skuteč ný  výstupní výkon motoru instalovaného na koneč ném výrobku závisí na provozních otá čkách, povětrnostních 
podmínká ch a dalš ích hodnotá ch. 

12 Pokud použ ijete olej SAE-30 při teplotě niž š í než  +5 °C, hrozí nebezpeč í nedostateč ného promazá ní motoru. 
Můž e dojít k poš kození motoru. Viz č á st Vý měna motorového oleje na strani 41 se sprá vný m olejem pro nízké  teploty. 

13  Emise hluku do okolního prostředí mě řené jako akustický výkon (LWA) v souladu se smě rnicí 2000/14/ES. 
14 Hladina akustického tlaku mě řená  podle normy ISO 5395. Uvá dě ná  data pro hladinu tlaku zvuku mají typickou statistickou 

odchylku (standardní odchylku) 1,2 dB (A). 
15  Hladina vibrací mě řená  podle normy ISO 5395. Uvá dě ná  data o úrovni vibrací mají typickou statistickou odchylku 

(standardní odchylku) 0,2 m/s2. 
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 KLIPPO LB 
442Q 

KLIPPO LB 448 
KLIPPO LB 

448Q 
KLIPPO LB 

553SQe 

Pohon 

Rychlost, km/h - - - 4,8 
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  Prohlášení o shodě  

Prohlášení o shodě EU 
Společ nost Husqvarna AB, SE-561 82 Huskvarna, 

Š védsko, tel.: +46-36-146500, na svou vý hradní 
odpovědnost prohlaš uje, ž e vý robek: 

 

Popis Sekač ka na trá vu 

Značka Husqvarna 

Typ/Model KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe 

Identifikace Výrobní č ísla od roku 2022 a dá le 

 
je zcela ve shodě  s ná sledujícími smě rnicemi a předpisy EU: 

 

Směrnice/předpis Popis 

2006/42/ES „o strojních zařízeních“ 

2014/30/EU „o elektromagnetické kompatibilitě“ 

2000/14/ES „týkající se emisí hluku do okolního prostředí“ 

2011/65/EU 
„o omezení použ ívání některý ch nebezpečný ch látek v elektrických a elektronický ch zaříze- ních“ 

 
a ž e byly použ ity následující normy nebo technické  
specifikace: EN ISO 5395-1:2013/A1:2018, EN ISO 
5395-2:2013/A1:2016/A2:2017, EN ISO 14982:2009, EN 
IEC 63000:2018. 

Ozná mený subjekt: 0404, RISE SMP Svensk 
Maskinprovning AB, Box 4053, SE-904 03 Umeå, 
Sweden. obdrž el osvě dč ení o shodě se smě rnicí rady 
2000/14/ES, postup posouzení shody: Dodatek VI. 

Informace o emisích hluku najdete v č á sti Technické  údaje 
na strani 43. 

Huskvarna, 2022-11-07 

Claes Losdal, Development Manager/Garden Products 
(ředitel vý voje zahradn ího sortimentu), Husqvarna AB 

Osoba odpově dná  za technickou dokumentaci 
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Produktbeskrivelse 

Indledning 

Anvendelsesformål 
Produktet er en roterende plæ neklipper med gå ende 
fører, der anvender BioClip®  til at klippe græ sset til 
gødning. 

Produktoversigt 
(Fig. 1) 

1. Styr / hå ndtag 

2. Motorbremsehå ndtag 

3. Startsnorens hå ndgreb 

4. Styrehå ndtag (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

5. Vibrationsdæ mpningssystem (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

6. Hå ndtag til vinkeljustering af håndtaget 

7. Oliedæ ksel 

8. Lyddæ mper 

9. Tæ ndrør 

10. Bræ ndstoftankdæ ksel 

11. Klippehøjdehå ndtag 

12. Hjulskraber (KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q, 
KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

13. Benzinventil 

14. Klippebord 

15. Luftfilter 

16. Gear 

17. Drivrem 

18. Knivophæ ng 

19. Kniv 

20. Skive 

21. Knivbolt 

22. Fjederskive 

23. Bioklipblæ nde (KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q) 

24. Brugervejledning 

Symboler på produktet 

(Fig. 2)  ADVARSEL: Skødesløs eller forkert brug kan 
medføre personskade eller dødsfald for 
føreren eller andre. 

 
(Fig. 3) Læ s brugervejledningen omhyggeligt 

igennem, og sørg for at have 
forstå et instruktionerne, inden du bruger 
produktet. 

Brug produktet til at slå  græ s. Brug ikke produktet til 
andre opgaver. 

 

 
 

(Fig. 4) Pas på  udslyngede genstande og 
rikochettering. 

 
(Fig. 5) Hold uvedkommende personer og dyr på 

sikker afstand af arbejdsstedet. 

 
(Fig. 6) Stands motoren, og fjern tæ ndingskablet, 

før der udføres reparationer eller 
vedligeholdelsesarbejde. 

 
(Fig. 7) Advarsel: Hold hæ nder og fødder på  

sikker afstand af bevæ gelige dele. 

 
(Fig. 8) Advarsel: Hold hæ nder og fødder på  

sikker afstand af den roterende kniv. 

 
(Fig. 9) Dette produkt er i overensstemmelse med 

gæ ldende EF-direktiv. 

 
(Fig. 10) Dette produkt er i overensstemmelse med 

gæ ldende UK-bestemmelser. 

 
(Fig. 11) Mæ rkat vedrørende emission af støj 

til omgivelserne i henhold til direktiver 
og regulativer i EU og Storbritannien 
og New South Wales' lovgivning om 
"Beskyttelse af miljøet (støjbegræ nsning) 
forordning 2017". Produktets garanterede 
lydeffektniveau er angivet i Tekniske data 
på  side 56 og på  mæ rkaten. 

 

(Fig. 12) Kode, der kan scannes. 
 

Bemærk: Andre symboler/mæ rkater på  produktet 
henviser til markedsspecifikke lovkrav. 

 
 

Mærkat på produktet, kun for Australien 
og New Zealand 
(Fig. 13) 
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Hold hæ nder og fødder på  sikker afstand af den roterende 
klinge. 

Euro V-emissioner 
 

 
 

 

Produktansvar 
Som næ vnt i produktansvarsbestemmelserne hæ fter vi 
ikke for skader forå rsaget af vores produkt, hvis: 

• produktet er forkert repareret. 

• produktet er repareret med dele, der ikke er fra 
producenten eller ikke er godkendt af producenten 

• produktet har tilbehør, der ikke er fra producenten 
eller ikke er godkendt af producenten. 

• produktet ikke er repareret på  et godkendt 
servicecenter eller af en godkendt myndighed. 

  Sikkerhed  

Sikkerhedsdefinitioner 
Advarsler, forholdsregler og bemæ rkninger bruges til at 
pege på  sæ rligt vigtige dele af brugsanvisningen. 

ADVARSEL: Bruges, hvis føreren 
udsæ tter sig selv eller omkringstå ende 
personer for risiko for personskade 
eller dødsfald ved tilsidesæ ttelse af 
instruktionerne i brugsanvisningen. 

 
 

BEMÆRK: Bruges, hvis der er risiko for 
skader på  produktet, andre materialer eller 
det omgivende områ de ved tilsidesæ ttelse af 
instruktionerne i brugsanvisningen. 

 
 

 
 

Bemærk: Bruges til at give yderligere oplysninger, 
der er nødvendige i en given situation. 

 
 

Generelle sikkerhedsinstruktioner 

• Væ r opmæ rksom på , at føreren er ansvarlig for 
ulykker, der involverer andre personer eller disses 
ejendom. 

• Hold produktet rent. Sørg for, at skilte og mæ rkater 
er tydeligt læ sbare. 

• Lad ikke en person bruge produktet, medmindre du 
er sikker på , at vedkommende har læ st og forstå et 
indholdet i denne brugsanvisning. 

• Lad ikke børn betjene produktet. 

• Hold børn væ k fra arbejdsområ det. En voksen skal 
væ re til stede hele tiden. 

• Lad ikke en person uden kendskab til vejledningen 
betjene produktet. 

• Hold altid øje med personer med nedsat fysisk eller 
mental kapacitet, der bruger produktet. En voksen 
skal væ re til stede hele tiden. 

• Brug ikke produktet, hvis du er træ t, syg eller 
på virket af alkohol, narkotika eller medicin. Det 
har en negativ virkning på  synet, overblikket, 
koordinationsevnen og dømmekraften. 

• Brug ikke produktet, hvis det er fejlbehæ ftet. 
   • Foretag ikke æ ndringer på  produktet, og undlad at 

ADVARSEL: Læ s følgende 

advarselsinstruktioner, inden du bruger 
produktet. 

 
• Dette produkt er farligt, hvis det bruges forkert, 

bruge det, hvis der er risiko for, at det er blevet 
æ ndret af andre. 

• Foretag ikke æ ndringer i justeringen af 
motoromdrejningsstyringen. 

Sikkerhed i arbejdsområdet 
eller hvis du ikke er forsigtig. Personskade eller    

dødsfald kan forekomme, hvis du ikke overholder 
sikkerhedsinstruktionerne. 

• Dette produkt danner et elektromagnetisk felt 

ADVARSEL: Læ s følgende 
advarselsinstruktioner, inden du bruger 
produktet. 

under drift. Dette felt kan i nogle tilfæ lde påvirke    

aktive eller passive medicinske implantater. For at 
reducere risikoen for alvorlige eller dø dbringende 
kvæ stelser anbefaler vi, at personer med medicinske 
implantater kontakter deres læ ge og producenten af 
det medicinske implantat, fø r de tager produktet i 
brug. 

• Væ r altid forsigtig, og brug din sunde fornuft. Hvis 
du ikke er sikker på , hvordan produktet betjenes 
en sæ rlig situation: Stop, og kontakt Husqvarna 
forhandleren, inden du fortsæ tter. 

• Fjern genstande såsom grene, kviste og sten fra 
arbejdsområ det, inden du bruger produktet. 

• Genstande, som rammer skæ reudstyret, kan 
udslynges og forå rsage person- og tingskade. Hold 
omkringstå ende personer og dyr på  sikker afstand af 
produktet. 

• Undlad at bruge produktet i då rligt vejr, som f.eks. 
tå ge, regn, hå rd vind, kraftig kulde og ved risiko 
for lynnedslag. Det kan væ re træ ttende at bruge 
produktet i då rligt vejr eller i fugtige eller vå de 

ADVARSEL: Ved manipulation af 
motoren bortfalder EU-typegodkendelsen af 
dette produkt. 
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områder. Dårligt vejr kan medføre farlige forhold, f.eks. 
glatte underlag. 

• Pas på  personer, genstande og situationer, som kan 
forhindre sikker brug af produktet. 

• Pas på  forhindringer som f.eks. rø dder, sten, kviste, 
huller og grøfter. Langt græ s kan skjule hindringer. 

• Det kan væ re farligt at klippe græ s på  skrå ninger. 
Brug ikke produktet på  skrå ninger, der hæ lder mere 
end 15° . 

• Lad produktet køre på  tvæ rs af skrå ninger. Kør ikke op 
og ned. 

• Væ r forsigtig, nå r du næ rmer dig uoverskuelige 
hjørner og genstande, som blokerer for udsynet. 

Arbejdssikkerhed 

• Stands motoren, nå r du bevæ ger dig hen over 
områ der uden græ s, f.eks. stier med grus, sten og 
asfalt. 

• Undlad at køre med produktet, nå r motoren er 
startet. Gå  altid fremad, nå r du bruger produktet. 

• Stands motoren, inden du æ ndrer klippehøjden. 
Foretag aldrig justeringer, nå r motoren er startet. 

• Efterlad aldrig produktet uden opsyn, nå r motoren 
er startet. Stands motoren, og sø rg for, at 
skæ reudstyret ikke roterer. 

Sikkerhedsinstruktioner for drift 

Personligt beskyttelsesudstyr 

 
 

 
 

• Brug kun produktet til græ sslå ning. Det er ikke tilladt 
at bruge det til andre opgaver. 

• Bæ r personligt beskyttelsesudstyr. Se Personligt 
beskyttelsesudstyr på side 49. 

• Sørg for, at du ved, hvordan du standser motoren 
hurtigt i nødstilfæ lde. 

• Start aldrig motoren i et lukket rum eller i 
næ rheden af brandfarlige materialer. Motorens 
udstødningsgasser er varme og kan indeholde 
gnister, som kan forå rsage brand. 

• Betjen ikke produktet, medmindre klingen og alle 
afskæ rmninger er monteret korrekt. En forkert 
monteret klinge kan løsne sig og forå rsage 
personskade. 

• Sørg for, at klingen ikke rammer genstande som 
f.eks. sten og rødder. Det kan beskadige kniven 
og bøje motorakslen. En bø jet aksel giver kraftige 
vibrationer og stor risiko for, at kniven løsner sig. 

• Hvis kniven rammer en genstand, eller der opstå r 
vibrationer, skal du straks standse produktet. Tag 
tæ ndkablet af tæ ndrøret. Undersø g, om produktet er 
blevet beskadiget. Reparer skader, eller lad et 
autoriseret servicevæ rksted udfø re reparationen. 

• Fastgør aldrig motorbremsehå ndtaget permanent på  
styret, når motoren er startet. 

• Anbring produktet på  et stabilt, fladt underlag, og 
start det. Sørg for, at kniven ikke rammer jorden eller 
andre genstande. 

• Hold dig altid bag produktet, mens du betjener det. 

• Lad alle hjulene blive på  jorden, og hold 2 hæ nder på  
styret, nå r du betjener produktet. Hold hæ nder og 
fødder på  sikker afstand af de roterende klinger. 

• Tip ikke produktet, nå r motoren er startet. 

• Væ r forsigtig, nå r du træ kker produktet baglæ ns. 

• Løft aldrig produktet, nå r motoren er startet. Hvis du 
skal lø fte produktet, skal du fø rst standse motoren 
og frakoble tæ ndkablet fra tæ ndrøret. 

• Gå  ikke baglæ ns, nå r du bruger produktet. 

• Personligt beskyttelsesudstyr udelukker ikke 
fuldstæ ndigt risikoen for personskader, men det 
mindsker graden af skaderne i tilfæ lde af, at der 
skulle ske en ulykke. Lad forhandleren hjæ lpe dig 
med at væ lge det rigtige udstyr. 

• Brug hø revæ rn, hvis stø jniveauet er hø jere end 85 
dB. 

• Brug kraftige, skridsikre støvler eller sko. Brug ikke 
å bne sko, og gå  heller ikke på  bare fødder. 

• Brug kraftige, lange bukser. 

• Brug om nødvendigt beskyttelseshandsker, f.eks. 
ved montering, eftersyn eller rengøring af 
skæ reudstyret. 

Sikkerhedsanordninger på produktet 
 

 

• Brug ikke et produkt med defekte 
sikkerhedsanordninger. 

• Kontrollé r sikkerhedsanordningerne regelmæ ssigt. 
Hvis sikkerhedsanordningerne er defekte, skal du 
henvende dig til dit Husqvarna-servicevæ rksted. 

Sådan kontrolleres klippeskjoldet 

Klippeskjoldet mindsker vibrationer i produktet og 
reducerer risikoen for skader fra klingen. 

• Undersø g klippeskjoldet for at sikre, at der ikke er 
skader såsom revner. 

Motorbremsehåndtag 

Motorbremsehå ndtaget standser motoren. Nå r 
motorbremsehå ndtaget slippes, standser motoren. 

Ved eftersyn af motorbremsen, startes motoren, 
hvorefter motorbremsehåndtaget slippes. Hvis motoren 

ADVARSEL: Læ s følgende 
advarselsinstruktioner, inden du bruger 

  
produktet. 

ADVARSEL: Læ s følgende 

advarselsinstruktioner, inden du bruger 
produktet. 

ADVARSEL: Læ s følgende 

advarselsinstruktioner, inden du bruger 
produktet. 
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ikke standser inden for 3 sekunder, skal et godkendt Brændstofsikkerhed 
Husqvarna servicevæ rksted justere motorbremsen.    

(Fig. 14) 

Sådan kontrolleres vibrationsdæmpningssystemet 

ADVARSEL: Overeksponering 
for vibrationer kan forå rsage 
kredslø bsforstyrrelser og skader på  
nervesystemet hos personer med nedsat 
kredsløb. Hvis du oplever symptomer, 
som kan relateres til overeksponering af 
vibrationer, skal du søge læ ge. Eksempler 
på  så danne symptomer er: følelsesløshed, 
mangel på følesans, "kildren", "stikken", 
smerte, manglende eller reduceret styrke, 
forandringer i hudens farve eller i 
dens overflade. Disse symptomer opstå r 
almindeligvis i fingre, hæ nder og hå ndled. 

 
 

Vibrationsdæ mpningssystemet reducerer vibrationer i 
hå ndtaget under drift. 

Stå lrøret i styret og klippeskjoldet mindsker vibrationer. 
KLIPPO LB 553SQe-modellen har også 4 
vibrationsdæ mpningsenheder fastgjort til styret. 

• Undersøg styret og vibrationsdæ mpningsenhederne 
for at sikre, at de ikke er beskadigede. (Fig. 15) 

 
Sådan kontrolleres remafskærmningen (KLIPPO LB 
553SQe) 

Remafskæ rmningen mindsker risikoen for skader og 
sikrer, at en ødelagt drivrem ikke skydes ud. 

• Sørg for, at remafskæ rmningen ikke er beskadiget, 
og at den sidder korrekt. (Fig. 16) 

Lyddæmper 

Lyddæ mperen sikrer et minimalt støjniveau og sender 
udstødningsgasserne væ k fra føreren. 

Brug ikke produktet, hvis lyddæ mperen mangler eller 
er defekt. En defekt lyddæ mper øger støjniveauet og 
risikoen for brand. 

ADVARSEL: Lyddæ mperen bliver 
meget varm under og efter brug, og når 
motoren kø rer i tomgang. Væ r forsigtig i 
næ rheden af brandfarlige materialer og/eller 
dampe for at forhindre brand. 

 
 

Sådan kontrolleres lyddæmperen 

ADVARSEL: Læ s følgende 

advarselsinstruktioner, inden du bruger 
produktet. 

 
 

• Start ikke produktet, hvis der er bræ ndstof eller 
motorolie på  produktet. Fjern uø nsket bræ ndstof/olie og 
lad produktet tørre. 

• Hvis du få r bræ ndstof på dit tøj, skal du skifte tøj 
med det samme. 

• Undgå  at få  bræ ndstof på  kroppen, da det kan 
forå rsage personskader. Hvis du få r bræ ndstof på  
kroppen, skal du bruge sæ be og vand til at fjerne 
bræ ndstoffet. 

• Start ikke produktet, hvis motoren læ kker. Undersøg 
regelmæ ssigt motoren for læ kager. 

• Væ r forsigtig med bræ ndstof. Bræ ndstof er 
letantæ ndeligt og dampe er eksplosive og kan 
medføre personskader eller dødsfald. 

• Undgå at indå nde bræ ndstofdampene, da det 
kan forå rsage personskader. Sørg for, at der er 
tilstræ kkelig luftstrøm. 

• Ryg ikke i næ rheden af bræ ndstof eller motor. 

• Anbring ikke varme genstande i næ rheden af 
bræ ndstof eller motor. 

• Fyld ikke bræ ndstof på , nå r motoren er tæ ndt. 

• Sørg for, at motoren er afkø let, inden du fylder 
bræ ndstof på. 

• Før du fylder bræ ndstof på , skal du å bne 
bræ ndstoftankens dæ ksel langsomt og forsigtigt 
udløse trykket. 

• Fyld ikke bræ ndstof på  motoren i et indendørs 
områ de. Utilstræ kkelig med luftstrøm kan forå rsage 
personskader eller dødsfald på  grund af kvæ lning 
eller kulilte. 

• Spæ nd bræ ndstoftankens dæ ksel helt. Hvis 
bræ ndstoftankens dæ ksel ikke spæ ndes, opstå r der 
risiko for brand. 

• Flyt produktet minimum 3 m / 10 ft fra det sted, hvor 
du fyldte tanken, før du starter det. 

• Fyld aldrig bræ ndstoftanken helt op. Varme få r 
bræ ndstoffet til at udvide sig. Sørg for at bevare 
ledig plads øverst i bræ ndstoftanken. 

Sikkerhedsinstruktioner for 
vedligeholdelse 

• Efterse lyddæ mperen regelmæ ssigt for at sikre, at    

den er monteret korrekt og ikke er beskadiget. • Udstødningsgasserne fra motoren indeholder kulilte, 
som er en lugtfri, giftig og meget farlig gasart. 
Undlad at starte motoren indendørs eller i lukkede 
rum. 

ADVARSEL: Læ s følgende 

advarselsinstruktioner, inden du bruger 
produktet. 
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• Før der udføres vedligeholdelse af produktet, 
standses motoren, og tæ ndkablet tages af 
tæ ndrøret. 

• Brug handsker, nå r du udfører vedligeholdelse på  
skæ reudstyret. Klingen er meget skarp, og du kan 
nemt komme til at skæ re dig. 

• Tilbehø r til og æ ndringer på  produktet, som ikke er 
godkendt af producenten, kan medføre alvorlig 
personskade eller dødsfald. Undlad at æ ndre 
produktet. Brug altid reservedele, der er godkendt af 
producenten. 

• Hvis vedligeholdelsen ikke udføres korrekt og 
regelmæ ssigt, øges risikoen for personskade og 
beskadigelse af produktet. 

• Foretag kun den form for vedligeholdelse, der er 
angivet i denne instruktionsbog. Eventuel anden 
service skal udføres af et godkendt Husqvarna 
servicevæ rksted. 

• Lad et godkendt Husqvarna servicevæ rksted 
foretage regelmæ ssig service af produktet. 

• Udskift beskadigede, slidte eller defekte dele. 

 

Indledning 

Montering 
5. Juster hå ndtaget til en passende højde 

a) KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q: Drej 
reguleringshjulene på  chassiset for at justere 
hå ndtaget lodret. (Fig. 19) 

b) KLIPPO LB 442Q: Løsn møtrikken, og 
juster hå ndtaget lodret. Spæ nd mø trikken, nå r hå ndtaget 
er i den korrekte position. (Fig. 20) 

c) KLIPPO LB 553SQe:Løft hå ndtagets 
justeringsstiver, og flyt hå ndtaget frem eller 
tilbage for at indstille dets højde. Hå ndtagets 

Sådan monteres og justeres håndtaget 
1. Fjern hå ndtagsmøtrikken og skiven fra pladen på  det 

øverste hå ndtag. 

2. Sæ t det øvre hå ndtag på  plads oven på  det nederste 
hå ndtag. 

 

 
 

 

3. Fastgør skiven og hå ndtagsmøtrikken. (Fig. 17) 

4. Drej hå ndtaget til side for at få  en god 
betjeningsposition, nå r du bruger produktet i 
næ rheden af en væ g. (Fig. 18) 

højde kan indstilles i 2 positioner. (Fig. 21) 

Sådan samles bioklipproppen (KLIPPO 
LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q) 

1. Vip produktet bagud med tæ ndhæ tten opad. 

2. Sæ t stifterne på  bioklipproppen i hullerne fra den 
indvendige side af klippeskjoldet. (Fig. 22) 

3. Fastgør skruerne til bioklipproppen fra den 
udvendige side af klippeskjoldet. (Fig. 23) 

 

Indledning 

Drift 
Sådan kommer du i gang med at bruge 

   Husqvarna Connect 

ADVARSEL: Før du bruger produktet, 
skal du læ se og forstå  kapitlet om sikkerhed. 

 
 

Husqvarna Connect 
Husqvarna Connect er en gratis app til din mobile 
enhed. Appen Husqvarna Connect giver udvidede 
funktioner til dit Husqvarna produkt: 

• Yderligere produktoplysninger. 

• Oplysninger om, og hjæ lp til, dele og service. 

1. Download Husqvarna Connect appen på  din mobile 
enhed. 

2. Tilmeld dig i Husqvarna Connect appen. 

3. Følg instruktionerne i Husqvarna Connect appen for 
at tilslutte og registrere produktet. 

Før du bruger produktet 
1. Læ s brugsanvisningen omhyggeligt igennem, og 

sørg for at have forstået instruktionerne. 

2. Undersø g skæ reudstyret for at sikre, at det er 
korrekt monteret og justeret. Se Så dan efterses 
skæ reudstyret på side 54. 

BEMÆRK: Sørg for, at kablerne 
ikke kommer i klemme eller bliver 
beskadiget. 

ADVARSEL: Inden brug af produktet 
skal du læ se og forstå  kapitlet om sikkerhed. 

ADVARSEL: Fjern tæ ndrørskablet fra 
tæ ndrøret inden samling af produktet. 
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BEMÆRK: Indstil ikke klippehøjden 

for lavt. Knivene kan ramme jorden, hvis 
græ splæ nens overflade ikke er jæ vn. 

3. Fyld bræ ndstoftanken. Se Så dan på fyldes bræ ndstof på 
side 52. 

4. Fyld olietanken, og efterse oliestanden. Se Så dan 
kontrolleres oliestanden på side 54. 

Sådan påfyldes brændstof 
Brug om muligt miljø-/alkylatbenzin. Hvis du ikke har 

3. Stil dig bag produktet. 

4. Hold motorbremsehå ndtaget ind mod styret. (Fig. 
28) 

5. Hold fast i startsnorens hå ndgreb med højre hå nd. 

6. Træ k langsomt startsnoren ud, indtil der fø les 
modstand. 

7. Træ k kraftigt, indtil motoren starter. 
mulighed for at bruge miljø-/alkylatbenzin, anvendes en    

blyfri benzin af god kvalitet eller blyholdig benzin med et 

oktantal ikke under 90. ADVARSEL: Vikl aldrig startsnoren 
rundt om hå nden. 

 
 

 
 

1. Å bn bræ ndstoftankens dæ ksel langsomt for at 
aflaste trykket. 

2. På fyld bræ ndstof langsomt med en benzindunk. Hvis 
du spilder bræ ndstof, fjernes det med en klud. Lad 
resterende bræ ndstof fordampe. (Fig. 24) 

3. Rengør omkring bræ ndstoftankens dæ ksel. 

4. Spæ nd bræ ndstoftankens dæ ksel helt. Hvis 
bræ ndstoftankens dæ ksel ikke spæ ndes, opstå r der 
risiko for brand. 

5. Flyt produktet minimum 3 m fra det sted, hvor du 
fyldte tanken, før du starter det. 

Sådan indstilles klippehøjden 
Klippehøjden kan justeres i 4 niveauer for KLIPPO LB 
442Q, 5 niveauer for KLIPPO LB 553SQe og 6 niveauer 
for KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q. 

1. Flyt klippehøjdehå ndtaget for at øge eller reducere 
klippehøjden. 

a) Flyt klippehøjdehå ndtaget fremad for at øge 
klippehøjden for KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO 
LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q. Flyt 
klippehøjdehå ndtaget bagud for at reducere 
klippehøjden. (Fig. 25) 

b) Flyt klippehø jdehå ndtaget bagud for at øge 
klippehøjden for KLIPPO LB 553SQe Flyt 
klippehøjdehå ndtaget fremad for at reducere 
klippehøjden. (Fig. 26) 

 
 

Sådan standses produktet 
• Slip motorbremsehå ndtaget en smule for kun at 

stoppe drevet. 

• Slip motorbremsehå ndtaget for at standse motoren 
helt. 

• Luk bræ ndstofventilen. (Fig. 29) 

Sådan bruges hjulenes fremtræk 
((KLIPPO LB 553SQe)) 

• Skub styrehå ndtaget ned. (Fig. 30) 

• Før produktet træ kkes baglæ ns, frakobles 
fremtræ kket, og produktet skubbes fremad, cirka 
10cm. 

• Slip motorbremsehå ndtaget en smule for at frakoble 
drevet, f.eks. nå r du næ rmer dig en forhindring. 

Sådan opnår du et godt resultat 
• Sørg altid for, at klingen er skarp. En sløv 

klinge giver et uregelmæ ssigt resultat, og græ ssets 
snitflade bliver gul. En skarp klinge bruger desuden 
mindre energi end en sløv klinge. 

• Klip aldrig mere end ⅓ af græ ssets læ ngde. 
Klip først med klippehøjden indstillet højt. Efterse 
resultatet, og sæ nk derefter klippehøjden til det 
ønskede niveau. Hvis græ sset er meget højt, skal du 
køre langsomt og om nødvendigt klippe 2 gange. 

• Klip i forskellige retninger hver gang for at undgå  
striber i græ splæ nen. 

   • Hold klippeafskæ rmningen ren. Ophobning af græ s 
og snavs på  indersiden af klippeafskæ rmningen 

Sådan startes produktet 
1. Kontroller, at tæ ndkablet er tilsluttet til tæ ndrøret. 

2. Å bn bræ ndstofventilen. (Fig. 27) 

kan forringe klipperesultatet. Se Så dan rengøres produktet 
udvendigt på side 53. 

BEMÆRK: Brug ikke benzin med et 
oktantal mindre end 90 RON (87 AKI). Det 
kan forå rsage skader på  produktet. BEMÆRK: Stræ k ikke startsnoren helt 

ud. Slip ikke startsnorens hå ndtag, nå r 
startsnoren træ kkes ud. 
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  Vedligeholdelse  
Indledning Se www.husqvarna.com for at få  mere detaljerede 

   oplysninger. 

ADVARSEL: Inden der foretages 
vedligeholdelse, skal du læ se og forstå  
kapitlet om sikkerhed. 

 
Alt service- og reparationsarbejde på  produktet 
kræ ver specialuddannelse. Vi garanterer faglig korrekt 
reparation og service. Hvis forhandleren ikke er 
et servicevæ rksted, kan vedkommende oplyse om 
næ rmeste servicevæ rksted. 

Vedligeholdelsesskema 
Vedligeholdelsesintervallerne er fastlagt baseret på  
daglig brug af produktet. Intervallerne æ ndres, hvis 
produktet ikke bruges dagligt. 

For vedligeholdelse identificeret med * henvises til 
vejledningen i Sikkerhedsanordninger på  produktet på  

side 49. 

 

Vedligeholdelse Hver dag Ugentligt Månedligt 

Foretag et generelt eftersyn X   

Efterse oliestanden X   

Rengør produktet X   

Rengør luftfilteret X   

Efterse klippeudstyret X   

Efterse klippebordet* X   

Efterse motorbremsehå ndtaget* X   

Efterse lyddæ mperen*  X  

Efterse tæ ndrøret  X  

Efterse drivremmen for skader   X 

Rengør gearhuset   X 

For KLIPPO LB 448. Skift olie (første gang efter 5 timers brug, derefter 
efter hver 25 timers brug og å rligt) 

  
X 

For KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe. Skift 
olie (første gang efter 5 timers brug, derefter efter hver 50 timers brug og 
å rligt) 

   

X 

Udskift luftfilteret   X 

Efterse bræ ndstofsystemet   X 

Efterse og juster drevet (koblingskablet)   X 
 

Sådan udføres et generelt eftersyn 
• Sørg for, at alle mø trikker og skruer på  produktet er 

spæ ndt korrekt. 

Sådan rengøres produktet udvendigt 
• Brug en børste til at fjerne blade, græ s og snavs. 

• Sørg for, at luftindtaget oven på  motoren ikke er 
blokeret. 

• Brug ikke en højtryksrenser til at rengøre produktet. 

• Hvis du bruger vand til at rengøre produktet, må  
vandet ikke sprøjtes direkte på  motoren. 

For at undersøge drivremmen og 
rengøre gearhuset (KLIPPO LB 
553SQe) 
1. Fjern skruerne på  remafskæ rmningen. (Fig. 16) 

2. Træ k remafskæ rmningen fremad og fjern den. (Fig. 
31) 

3. Kontrollé r drivremmen og remskiven for skader. 

http://www.husqvarna.com/
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4. Brug en børste til at fjerne blade, græ s og snavs fra 
gearhuset. (Fig. 32) 

Sådan rengøres indersiden af 
klippeskjoldet 
1. Placer produktet på  siden med lyddæ mperen nedad. 

 

 
 

 

2. Spul indersiden af klippeskjoldet med vand. 

Sådan efterses skæreudstyret 

10. Træ k kniven rundt pr. hå ndkraft, og kontrollér, at den 
drejer frit. 

ADVARSEL: Bæ r altid 
beskyttelseshandsker. Klingen er meget 
skarp, og du kan nemt komme til at 
skæ re dig. 

 
 

11. Start produktet for at afprøve klingen. Hvis skiven 
ikke er korrekt fastgjort, forekommer der vibrationer i 
produkt, eller klipperesultatet bliver utilfredsstillende. 

Sådan kontrolleres oliestanden 

 
 

1. Anbring produktet på  et plant underlag. 
   2. Afmonter olietankens dæ ksel, hvorpå  oliepinden 

ADVARSEL: Brug handsker, nå r du 
udfører vedligeholdelse på  skæ reudstyret. 
Klingen er meget skarp, og du kan nemt 
komme til at skæ re dig. 

 
 

1. Efterse skæ reudstyret for skader eller revner. Udskift 
altid skæ reudstyret, hvis det er beskadiget. 

2. Kig på  klingen for at se, om den er beskadiget eller 
sløv. 

 
 

Bemærk: Kniven skal afbalanceres, efter den er 
blevet slebet. Lad et servicecenter skæ rpe, udskift og 
afbalancere klingen. Hvis du rammer en forhindring, der 
få r produktet til at standse, udskiftes den beskadigede 
klinge. Lad servicecenteret vurdere, om klingen kan 
files, eller om den skal udskiftes. 

 
 

Sådan udskiftes klingen 
1. Lå s klingen med en træ klods. (Fig. 33) 

2. Fjern klingebolten, fjederskiven og klingen. (Fig. 34) 

3. Undersøg klingeophæ nget og klingebolten for 
skader. 

a) Hvis du udskifter klingen eller klingeophæ nget, 
skal du også  udskifte klingebolten, fjederskiven 
og friktionsskiven. 

4. Efterse motorakslen for at sikre, at den ikke er bøjet. 

5. Nå r du sæ tter den nye klinge på , skal du sørge for, at 
de bø jede ender peger i retning af klippeskjoldet. 
(Fig. 35) 

6. Sæ t friktionsskiven og klingen mod klingeophæ nget. 
(Fig. 36) 

7. Sørg for, at klingen flugter med motorakslens 
centrum. (Fig. 37) 

8. Lå s klingen med en træ klods. (Fig. 38) 

9. Monter fjederskiven, og spæ nd bolten med et 
tilspæ ndingsmoment på  70 Nm. (Fig. 39) 

sidder. 

3. Tør olien af oliepinden. 

4. Sæ t oliepinden helt ind i olietanken. Spæ nd 
olietankens dæ ksel for at sikre, at du få r et korrekt 
billede af oliestanden. 

5. Fjern oliepinden. 

6. Kontrollér oliestanden på  må lepinden. 

7. Hvis oliestanden er lav, skal der efterfyldes 
med motorolie, og foretag derefter en kontrol af 
oliestanden igen. 

(Fig. 40) 

 

Bemærk: Brug en tragt for at undgå  at spilde. 

Sådan udskiftes motorolien 

ADVARSEL: Motorolien er meget varm 
umiddelbart efter, at motoren er standset. 
Lad motoren køle af, før du aftapper 
motorolien. Hvis du spilder motorolie på  
huden, kan den fjernes med vand og sæ be. 

 
 

(Fig. 41) 

1. Tag tæ ndkablet af tæ ndrøret. 

2. Tag olietankens dæ ksel af. 

3. Aftap motorolien. 

a) For modeller med en olieaftapningsprop: Stil 
en beholder under olieaftapningsproppen til at 
opsamle motorolien i. 

b) På  modeller uden en olieaftapningsprop, eller 
hvis det ikke er muligt at sæ tte en beholder 
under olieaftapningsproppen: Brug en oliepumpe 
(tilbehør) til at aftappe motorolien fra olietanken. 

BEMÆRK: Hvis produktet 
anbringes med luftfilteret nedad, kan 
motoren tage skade. 

ADVARSEL: Tæ ndkablet tages af 

tæ ndrøret for at undgå  utilsigtet start af 
motoren. 

BEMÆRK: Hvis olieniveauet er for lavt, 
kan det medføre motorskader. Kontrollér 
oliestanden, før du starter produktet. 
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BEMÆRK: Brug altid anbefalet 
tæ ndrørstype. Forkert tæ ndrørstype kan 
forå rsage skader på  produktet. 

4. På fyld ny motorolie af den type, der anbefales i 
Tekniske data på side 56. 

5. Udfør en kontrol af oliestanden. Se Så dan 
kontrolleres oliestanden på side 54. 

Luftfilter 

Bemærk: Et luftfilter, der har væ ret brugt i lang 

tid, kan ikke blive helt rent. Udskift luftfilteret med 
regelmæ ssige mellemrum. Udskift altid et beskadiget 
luftfilter. 

 
Sådan af- og påmonteres luftfilteret (KLIPPO 
LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 
553SQe) 

 

 
1. Tryk på klemmerne på  luftfilterdæ kslet. 

2. Tag forsigtigt luftfilterdæ kslet (A) ud af motoren. 

3. Fjern luftfilteret (B) og skumfilteret (C). (Fig. 42) 

4. Undersøg luftfiltret for skader. Udskift et beskadiget 
luftfilter. 

5. Rengør og efterse luftfilteret. Se Så dan rengø res 
luftfilteret (KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, 
KLIPPO LB 553SQe) på side 55. 

6. Installer i modsat ræ kkefølge. 

Sådan rengøres luftfilteret (KLIPPO LB 442Q, 
KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

 

 
 

 

4. Sæ t luftfilteret i. Sørg for, at luftfilteret ligger helt tæ t 
ind til luftfilterholderen. 

5. Sæ t luftfilterdæ kslet på  igen med de nederste tappe 
først. 

Rengøring af luftfilteret (KLIPPO LB 448) 
 

 
 

 

BEMÆRK: Udskift luftfilteret, hvis det 
ikke bliver rent, eller hvis det er beskadiget. 
Et defekt luftfilter forårsager beskadigelse af 
motoren. 

 
 

1. Tryk på  lå setappene (A), fjern filterdæ kslet (B), og 
afmonter luftfilteret (C). (Fig. 44) 

2. Slå luftfiltret mod en hård overflade, eller blæ s 
trykluft gennem luftfilteret fra den rene side af 
luftfilteret. 

 

 
 

 

3. Rens luftfilterholderen (D) og filterdæ kslet med en 
fugtig klud. 

 
 

 

 
 

BEMÆRK: Udskift luftfilteret, hvis det 
ikke bliver rent, eller hvis det er beskadiget. 
Et defekt luftfilter forårsager beskadigelse af 
motoren. 

 
1. Tryk på  lå setappene (A), fjern filterdæ kslet (B), og 

afmonter luftfilteret (C). (Fig. 43) 

4. Sæ t luftfilteret i. Sørg for, at luftfilteret ligger helt tæ t 
ind til luftfilterholderen. 

5. Sæ t luftfilterdæ kslet på  igen med de nederste tappe 
først. 

Sådan undersøger du tændrøret 

2. Slå  luftfiltret mod en hå rd overflade, eller blæ s    

trykluft gennem luftfilteret fra den rene side af 
luftfilteret. 

 

 

 

3. Rens luftfilterholderen (D) og filterdæ kslet med en 
fugtig klud. 

• Undersøg tæ ndrøret, hvis motoren mangler kraft, 
ikke starter nemt eller ikke fungerer korrekt i 
tomgangshastighed. 

• Så dan mindsker du risikoen for uønsket materiale på  
tæ ndrørets elektroder, følg disse instruktioner: 

a) Sørg for, at omdrejningstallet i tomgang er 
indstillet korrekt. 

b) Sørg for, at bræ ndstofblandingen er korrekt. 

c) Sørg for, at luftfilteret er rent. 

BEMÆRK: Brug ikke en børste til 

at fjerne snavs, da der derved skubbes 
snavs ind i luftfilteret. 

BEMÆRK: Lad ikke motoren køre uden 
et monteret luftfilter eller med et beskidt 
luftfilter. 

BEMÆRK: Sørg for, at der ikke 
kommer snavs ind i luftkanalen (E). 

 

ADVARSEL: Bæ r altid 
beskyttelseshandsker. 

BEMÆRK: Lad ikke motoren køre uden 
et monteret luftfilter eller med et beskidt 
luftfilter. 

BEMÆRK: Brug ikke en børste til 

at fjerne snavs, da der derved skubbes 
snavs ind i luftfilteret. 

BEMÆRK: Sørg for, at der ikke 
kommer snavs ind i luftkanalen (E). 
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• Hvis tæ ndrø ret er beskidt, skal det renses, og 
samtidig skal det kontrolleres, at elektrodeafstanden 
er korrekt, se Tekniske data på side 56. (Fig. 45) 

• Udskift tæ ndrøret, nå r det er nødvendigt. 

Sådan undersøger du 
brændstofsystemet 
• Efterse bræ ndstoftankens dæ ksel og pakningen til 

bræ ndstoftankens dæ ksel for at sikre, at der ikke er 
nogen skader. 

• Efterse bræ ndstofslangen for at sikre, at der ikke 
er utæ theder. Hvis bræ ndstofslangen er beskadiget, 
skal du lade et servicevæ rksted skifte den. 

Transport, opbevaring og bortskaffelse 

Transport og opbevaring 
• Ved opbevaring og transport af produktet og 

bræ ndstoffet, skal du sø rge for, at der ikke er 
utæ theder eller dampe. Gnister eller å ben ild, f.eks. 
fra elektriske enheder eller kedler, kan starte en 
brand. 

• Brug altid godkendte beholdere til opbevaring og 
transport af bræ ndstof. 

• Tøm bræ ndstoftanken, inden du stiller produktet væ k i 
en læ ngere periode. Bortskaf bræ ndstoffet på  en lokal 
miljøstation 

• Fastgør produktet sikkert under transport for at 
undgå skader og uheld. 

• Opbevar produktet i et aflå st områ de utilgæ ngeligt 
for børn eller personer, som ikke er godkendt. 

• Opbevar produktet på et tørt og frostfrit sted. 

Bortskaffelse 
• Overhold de lokale krav til genanvendelse og de 

gæ ldende regler. 

• Bortskaf alle kemikalier, som f.eks. motorolie eller 
bræ ndstof, hos et servicecenter eller på  en lokal 
miljøstation. 

• Nå r produktet ikke læ ngere er i brug, skal det 
sendes til en Husqvarna forhandler eller bortskaffes 
på  en lokal genbrugsstation. 

Tekniske data 
 

Tekniske data 
 

 KLIPPO LB 
442Q 

KLIPPO LB 448 
KLIPPO LB 

448Q 
KLIPPO LB 

553SQe 

Motor 

Varemæ rke Husqvarna Honda Husqvarna Husqvarna 

Model HS 166AP GCVx-145 HS 166AP HS 166AP 

 

Motortype 
1-cylindret, 4- 
takts fremmedkø- 
ling, OHV 

1-cylindret, 4- 
takts fremmedkø- 
ling, OHV 

1-cylindret, 4- 
takts fremmedkø- 
ling, OHV 

1-cylindret, 4- 
takts fremmedkø- 
ling, OHV 

Slagvolumen, cm3 166 145 166 166 

Hastighed, o/min. 2900 2900 2900 2900 

Nominel motoreffekt, kW 16 2,75 2,7 2,75 2,75 

Tændingssystem 

 
16 Motorens effektangivelse er den gennemsnitlige nettoeffekt (ved det anf ørte omdrejningstal) for en typisk 

produktionsmodel af motoren må lt iht. SAE-standarden J1349/ISO1585. Motorer fra masseproduktionen kan 
afvige fra denne væ rdi. Den faktiske effekt på  motoren, som installeres i det fæ rdige produkt, vil afhæ nge af 
driftshastigheden, miljøhensyn og andre væ rdier. 
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 KLIPPO LB 
442Q 

KLIPPO LB 448 
KLIPPO LB 

448Q 
KLIPPO LB 

553SQe 

Tæ ndrør 
Husqvarna 
HQT-7 

NGK BPR5ES 
Husqvarna 
HQT-7 

Husqvarna 
HQT-7 

Elektrodeafstand, mm 0,7-0,8 0,7-0,8 0,7-0,8 0,7-0,8 

Brændstof-/smøresystem 

Motorsmøringstype Splash Splash Splash Splash 

Bræ ndstoftankens kapacitet, liter 1,5 0,9 1,5 1,5 

Olietankens kapacitet, liter 0,5 0,55 0,5 0,5 

Motorolie 17 
Husqvarna SAE 
30 

Husqvarna SAE 
30 

Husqvarna SAE 
30 

Husqvarna SAE 
30/SAE 10W-30 

Vægt 

Med tomme tanke, kg 25,5 27,5 29,0 38,5 

Støjemissioner 18 

Lydeffektniveau, må lt dB(A) 92 90 93 95 

Lydeffektniveau, garanteret LWA dB 
(A) 

94 91 93 96 

Lydniveauer 19 

Lydtryksniveau ved brugerens øre, 
dB(A) 

81 77 79 83 

Vibrationsniveauer, ahveq 20 

Styr, m/s2 5,1 4,5 4,2 3,4 

Klippeudstyr 

Klippehøjde, mm 34-55 30-60 30-60 28-65 

Klippebredde, mm 420 480 480 530 

 
Kniv 

Bioklip - 42 cm 

 

5028812-10 

Bioklip - 48 cm 

 

5028813-10 

Bioklip - 48 cm 

 

5028813-10 

Bioklip - 53 cm 

 

2956732-20 

Drev 

Hastighed, km/t - - - 4,8 

 

 

 

 
17 Hvis SAE-30-olien anvendes ved temperatur under +5 °C, er der risiko for, at den ikke smører motoren 

tilstræ kkeligt. Dette kan forå rsage skader på  motoren. Se Så dan udskiftes motorolien på  side 54 for den 
korrekte olie til lave temperaturer. 

18  Støjemissioner til omgivelserne må lt som lydeffekt (LWA) i henhold til EF-direktiv 2000/14/EF. 
19 Lydtryksniveau iht. ISO 5395. Rapporterede data for lydtryksniveau har en typisk statistisk spredning (stan- 

dardafvigelse) på 1,2 dB (A). 
20 Vibrationsniveau iht. ISO 5395. Rapporterede data for vibrationsniveau har en typisk statistisk spredning 

(standardafvigelse) på 0,2 m/s2. 
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  Overensstemmelseserklæring  

EU-overensstemmelseserklæring 
Vi, Husqvarna AB, SE‐561 82 Huskvarna, Sverige, 

tlf.: +46-36-146500 erklæ rer under eneansvar, at det 
på gæ ldende produkt: 

 

Beskrivelse Plæ neklipper 

Varemærke Husqvarna 

Type / model KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe 

Identifikation Serienumrene fra 2022 og fremefter 

 

overholder følgende EU-direktiver og bestemmelser: 

 

Direktiv/bestemmel- 
ser 

Beskrivelse 

2006/42/EF ”vedrørende maskiner" 

2014/30/EU "vedrørende elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet" 

2000/14/EF "vedrørende støjemissioner til omgivelserne" 

2011/65/EU "om begræ nsning af anvendelsen af visse farlige stoffer i elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr" 

 
og at følgende standarder og/eller tekniske 
specifikationer anvendes: EN ISO 5395-1:2013/ 
A1:2018, EN ISO 5395-2:2013/A1:2016/A2:2017, EN 
ISO 14982:2009, EN IEC 63000:2018. 

Udpeget organ: 0404, RISE SMP Svensk 
Maskinprovning AB, Box 4053, SE-904 03 
Umeå , Sweden. har bekræ ftet, at bestemmelserne i 
Rå dets direktiv 2000/14/EF, procedure for 
overensstemmelsesvurdering: Bilag VI. 

Vedr. oplysninger om støjemission, se Tekniske data på  
side 56. 

Huskvarna, 2022-11-07 

Claes Losdal, udviklingschef/haveprodukter, Husqvarna 
AB 

Ansvarlig for teknisk dokumentation 
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Gerätebeschreibung 
Das Gerä t ist ein handgeführter Rasenmä her, der 

Einleitung 

Verwendungszweck 
Verwenden Sie das Gerät zum Schneiden von Gras. 

BioClip®  nutzt, um das Gras in Dünger zu schneiden. 

Geräteübersicht 
(Abb. 1) 

1. Griff/Lenker 

2. Motorbremsgriff 

3. Startseilgriff 

4. Antriebshebel (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

5. Antivibrationssystem (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

6. Hebel für Winkeleinstellung des Griffs 

7. Ö ldeckel 

8. Schalldämpfer 

9. Zündkerze 

10. Kraftstofftankdeckel 

11. Schnitthöhenhebel 

12. Radschaber (KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q, 
KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

13. Kraftstoffventil 

14. Schneidwerkabdeckung 

15. Luftfilter 

16. Getriebe 

17. Antriebsriemen 

18. Klingenauflage 

19. Klinge 

20. Scheibe 

21. Klingenschraube 

22. Federring 

23. Mulcheinsatz (KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q) 

24. Bedienungsanleitung 

Symbole auf dem Gerät 

(Abb. 2) WARNUNG: Bei unvorsichtiger oder 
nicht ordnungsgemä ß er Bedienung kann 
es zu Verletzungen oder zum Tode 
des Bedieners oder anderer Personen 
kommen. 

 
(Abb. 3) Lesen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung 

sorgfä ltig durch, und machen Sie sich vor 
der Benutzung mit dem Inhalt vertraut. 

Verwenden Sie das Gerä t nicht für andere Aufgaben. 

 

 
(Abb. 4) Achten Sie auf hochgeschleuderte und 

abprallende Objekte. 

 
(Abb. 5) Andere Personen oder Tiere müssen sich 

in sicherem Abstand vom Arbeitsbereich 
befinden. 

 
(Abb. 6) Schalten Sie vor der Durchführung von 

Reparatur- oder Wartungsarbeiten den 
Motor aus, und entfernen Sie das 
Zündkabel. 

 
(Abb. 7) Warnung: Halten Sie Hä nde und Füß e 

von rotierenden Teilen fern. 

 
(Abb. 8) Warnung: Halten Sie Hä nde und Füß e 

von der rotierenden Klinge fern. 

 
(Abb. 9) Dieses Gerä t stimmt mit den geltenden 

EG-Richtlinien überein. 

 
(Abb. 10) Dieses Gerä t entspricht den geltenden 

UK-Richtlinien. 

 
(Abb. 11) Etikett mit Gerä uschemissionen 

gemä ß  EU- und UK-Richtlinien und 
Verordnungen sowie der australischen 
„Protection of the Environment Operations 
(Noise Control) Regulation 2017“ 
(Umweltschutz-/Lärmschutzbestimmung) 
von New South Wales. Der garantierte 
Schallleistungspegel des Gerä ts ist unter 
Technische Angaben auf Seite 69 und 
auf dem Etikett angegeben. 

 

(Abb. 12) Scanbarer Code. 
 

Hinweis: Andere Symbole/Aufkleber auf dem 
Gerä t beziehen sich auf marktspezifische rechtliche 
Anforderungen. 
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Aufkleber auf dem Gerät, nur für 
Australien und Neuseeland 
(Abb. 13) 

Halten Sie Hä nde und Füß e von der rotierenden 
Rasenmä herklinge fern. 

Emissionen nach Euro V 

• das Gerä t nicht ordnungsgemä ß  repariert wird. 

• das Gerä t mit Teilen repariert wird, die nicht 
vom Hersteller stammen oder nicht vom Hersteller 
zugelassen sind. 

• ein Zubehörteil mit dem Gerä t verwendet wird, 
das nicht vom Hersteller stammt oder nicht vom 
Hersteller zugelassen ist. 

• das Gerä t nicht bei einem zugelassenen Service 
Center oder von einem zugelassenen Fachmann 
repariert wird. 

 
 

 

Produkthaftung 
Im Sinne der Produkthaftungsgesetze übernehmen wir 
keine Haftung für Schä den, die unser Gerä t verursacht, 
wenn... 

  Sicherheit  

Sicherheitsdefinitionen 
Warnungen, Vorsichtsmaß nahmen und Hinweise 
werden verwendet, um auf besonders wichtige Teile der 
Bedienungsanleitung hinzuweisen. 

WARNUNG: Wird verwendet, wenn bei 
Nichtbeachtung der Anweisungen in diesem 
Handbuch die Gefahr von Verletzung oder 
Tod des Bedieners oder anderer Personen 
besteht. 

 
 

ACHTUNG: Wird verwendet, wenn bei 
Nichtbeachtung der Anweisungen in diesem 
Handbuch die Gefahr von Schä den am 
Gerä t, an anderen Materialien oder in der 
Umgebung besteht. 

 
 

 
 

Hinweis: Für weitere Informationen, die in bestimmten 
Situationen nötig sind. 

 
 

Allgemeine Sicherheitshinweise 
 

 

• Dieses Gerä t ist gefä hrlich, wenn es falsch 
bedient wird oder Sie unvorsichtig sind. Wenn die 
Sicherheitshinweise nicht befolgt werden, kann dies 
zu Verletzungen oder zum Tod führen. 

• Dieses Gerä t erzeugt beim Betrieb ein 
elektromagnetisches Feld. Dieses Feld kann 
sich unter bestimmten Bedingungen auf die 
Funktionsweise aktiver oder passiver medizinischer 
Implantate auswirken. Um die Gefahr von 

Situationen, die zu schweren oder tödlichen 
Verletzungen führen können, zu reduzieren, sollten 
Personen mit einem medizinischen Implantat vor der 
Nutzung dieses Gerä ts ihren Arzt und den Hersteller 
des Implantats konsultieren. 

• Lassen Sie immer Vorsicht walten, und arbeiten 
Sie mit gesundem Menschenverstand. Wenn Sie 
sich nicht sicher sind, wie das Gerä t in einer 
bestimmten Situation zu bedienen ist, unterbrechen 
Sie die Arbeit und wenden sich an Ihren Husqvarna 
Hä ndler, bevor Sie fortfahren. 

• Denken Sie daran, dass der Bediener für Unfä lle 
mit anderen Personen oder deren Eigentum 
verantwortlich ist. 

• Halten Sie das Gerä t sauber. Stellen Sie sicher, 
dass Symbole und Aufkleber deutlich lesbar sind. 

• Lassen Sie keine andere Person das Gerä t 
verwenden, es sei denn, Sie haben sich zuvor 
vergewissert, dass diese Person den Inhalt der 
Bedienungsanleitung gelesen und verstanden hat. 

• Lassen Sie nicht zu, dass Kinder das Gerä t 
verwenden. 

• Halten Sie Kinder vom Arbeitsbereich fern. Es muss 
immer ein verantwortlicher Erwachsener anwesend 
sein. 

• Erlauben Sie nicht, dass Personen ohne Kenntnis 
der Anweisungen das Gerä t bedienen. 

• Stellen Sie sicher, dass Personen mit verminderter 
physischer oder psychischer Leistungsfä higkeit 
dieses Gerä t nicht unbeobachtet verwenden. Es 
muss immer ein verantwortlicher Erwachsener 
anwesend sein. 

• Verwenden Sie das Gerä t nicht, wenn Sie müde oder 
krank sind oder unter Einfluss von Alkohol, Drogen 
oder Medikamenten stehen. Dies wirkt sich negativ 
auf Ihre Sehkraft, Ihre Aufmerksamkeit sowie Ihr 
Koordinations- und Urteilsvermögen aus. 

WARNUNG: Lesen Sie die folgenden 
Warnhinweise, bevor Sie das Gerä t 

  benutzen. 

WARNUNG: Bei jeglichen 
Manipulationen des Motors erlischt die EU- 
Typgenehmigung für dieses Produkt. 
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• Verwenden Sie das Gerä t nicht, wenn es defekt ist. 

• Verä ndern oder verwenden Sie dieses Gerä t nicht, 
wenn die Möglichkeit besteht, dass andere es 
verä ndert haben. 

• Nehmen Sie keine Ä nderungen an der Einstellung 
der Motordrehzahlregelung vor. 

Sicherheit im Arbeitsbereich 
 

 
 

 

• Entfernen Sie Gegenstä nde wie Ä ste, Zweige 
und Steineaus dem Arbeitsbereich, bevor Sie das 
Produkt verwenden. 

• Gegenstä nde, die auf die Schneidausrüstung treffen, 
können herausgeschleudert werden und Personen 
und Gegenstä nden Schaden zufügen. Halten Sie 
andere Personen und Tiere in einem sicheren 
Abstand zum Produkt. 

• Benutzen Sie das Produkt niemals bei schlechtem 
Wetter wie Nebel, Regen, starkem Wind, intensiver 
Kä lte und bei der Gefahr eines Blitzeinschlags. 
Die Verwendung des Produkts bei schlechtem 
Wetter oder an feuchten oder nassen Stellen ist 
anstrengend. Schlechtes Wetter kann gefä hrliche 
Zustä nde wie rutschige Oberflä chen verursachen. 

• Achten Sie auf Personen, Gegenstä nde und 
Situationen, die einen sicheren Betrieb des Produkts 
verhindern könnten. 

• Achten Sie auf Hindernisse wie Wurzeln, Steine, 
Zweige, Löcher und Gräben. Langes Gras kann 
Hindernisse verdecken. 

• Das Mä hen von Gras an Steigungen kann gefä hrlich 
sein. Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht in einem 
Gelä nde mit einer Neigung von mehr als 15°. 

• Betreiben Sie das Produkt quer zum Hang. Bewegen 
Sie sich nicht nach oben und nach unten. 

• Seien Sie vorsichtig, wenn Sie um versteckte Ecken 
oder Objekte herum fahren, die Ihre freie Sicht 
verhindern. 

Arbeitssicherheit 

und können Funken enthalten, die einen Brand 
verursachen können. 

• Starten Sie das Produkt nicht, bevor die Klinge 
und alle Abdeckungen korrekt befestigt sind. Eine 
falsch befestigte Klinge kann sich lösen und 
Personenschaden verursachen. 

• Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Klinge nicht auf 
Gegenstä nde wie Steine und Wurzeln trifft. Dies 
kann die Klinge beschä digen und die Motorwelle 
verbiegen. Eine verbogene Achse führt zu starken 
Vibrationen und birgt ein hohes Risiko, dass die 
Klinge sich löst. 

• Wenn die Klinge auf ein Objektiv trifft oder 
Vibrationen auftreten, müssen Sie das Produkt 
sofort abstellen. Ziehen Sie das Zündkabel von der 
Zündkerze ab. Untersuchen Sie das Produkt auf 
beschä digte Teile. Reparieren Sie Schä den oder 
lassen Sie einen autorisierten Kundendienst die 
Reparatur durchführen. 

• Befestigen Sie die Motorbremse niemals fest am 
Griff, wenn der Motor lä uft. 

• Stellen Sie das Produkt auf eine stabile, flache 
Oberflä che und starten Sie es. Stellen Sie sicher, 
dass die Klinge nicht den Boden oder ein anderes 
Objekt berührt. 

• Bleiben Sie immer hinter dem Produkt, wenn Sie es 
betreiben. 

• Lassen Sie alle Rä der auf dem Boden bleiben und 
halten Sie den Griff mit 2 Hä nden, wenn Sie das 
Produkt betreiben. Halten Sie Hä nde und Füß e von 
den rotierenden Rasenmä herklingen fern. 

• Kippen Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn der Motor lä uft. 

• Seien Sie vorsichtig, wenn Sie das Produkt nach 
hinten ziehen. 

• Heben Sie das Produkt nicht hoch, wenn der Motor 
lä uft. Wenn Sie das Produkt anheben müssen, 
schalten Sie zunä chst den Motor aus und ziehen Sie 
das Zündkabel von der Zündkerze ab. 

• Gehen Sie nicht rückwä rts, wenn Sie das Produkt 
betreiben. 

• Stellen Sie den Motor ab, wenn Sie sich über 
Bereiche ohne Gras bewegen, zum Beispiel Wege 
aus Kies, Stein und Asphalt. 

   • Rennen Sie nicht mit dem Produkt, wenn der Motor 

WARNUNG: Lesen Sie die folgenden 
Warnhinweise, bevor Sie das Gerä t 
benutzen. 

 
• Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nur zum Mä hen von 

Rasenflä chen. Es ist nicht erlaubt, das Produkt für 
andere Aufgaben zu verwenden. 

• Benutzen Sie eine persönliche Schutzausrüstung. 
Siehe Persönliche Schutzausrüstung auf Seite 62. 

• Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie wissen, wie der Motor in 
einem Notfall schnell gestoppt werden kann. 

• Starten Sie den Motor niemals in einem 
geschlossenen Raum oder in der Nä he von 
brennbarem Material. Die Motorabgase sind heiß 

lä uft. Gehen Sie immer, wenn Sie das Produkt 
benutzen. 

• Stellen Sie den Motor ab, bevor Sie die Schnitthöhe 
verä ndern. Verä ndern Sie die Einstellungen niemals, 
wenn der Motor lä uft. 

• Lassen Sie das Produkt niemals aus den Augen, 
wenn der Motor lä uft. Stellen Sie den Motor ab und 
stellen Sie sicher, dass sich die Schneidausrüstung 
nicht dreht. 

WARNUNG: Lesen Sie die folgenden 
Warnhinweise, bevor Sie das Gerä t 
benutzen. 
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Sicherheitshinweise für den Betrieb 

Persönliche Schutzausrüstung 

 

 
• Die persönliche Schutzausrüstung kann 

Verletzungen nicht vollstä ndig vermeiden, 
vermindert aber den Umfang der Verletzungen 
und Schäden bei einem Unfall. Lassen Sie sich 
von Ihrem Hä ndler bei der Auswahl der richtigen 
Ausrüstung unterstützen. 

• Tragen Sie einen Gehörschutz, wenn der 
Gerä uschpegel höher als 85 dB ist 

• Tragen Sie rutschfeste Sicherheitsstiefel oder 

So prüfen Sie das Antivibrationssystem 

WARNUNG: Eine übermä ß ige Belastung 
durch Vibrationen kann bei 
Personen mit verminderter Durchblutung 
Kreislauf- oder Nervenschä den verursachen. 
Suchen Sie einen Arzt auf, wenn 
Sie an Ihrem Körper Symptome 
feststellen, die darauf hinweisen, dass 
Sie zu starken Vibrationen ausgesetzt 
waren. Zu diesen Symptomen zä hlen 
beispielsweise Einschlafen von Körperteilen, 
Gefühlsverlust, Kitzeln, Stechen, Schmerz, 
Verlust oder Beeinträ chtigung der normalen 
Körperkraft, Verä nderungen der Hautfarbe 
oder der Hautbeschaffenheit. Diese 
Beschwerden treten normalerweise in den 
Fingern, Hä nden und Handgelenken auf. 

-schuhe. Verwenden Sie keine offenen Schuhe, und    

gehen Sie nicht barfuß . 

• Tragen Sie schwere, lange Hosen. 

• Tragen Sie bei Bedarf Schutzhandschuhe, 
beispielsweise bei der Montage, der Untersuchung 
oder der Reinigung der Schneidausrüstung. 

Sicherheitsvorrichtungen am Gerät 
 

 
 

 

• Benutzen Sie kein Gerä t mit defekten 
Sicherheitsvorrichtungen. 

• Führen Sie regelmä ß ig eine Ü berprüfung 
der Sicherheitsvorrichtungen durch. Wenn die 
Sicherheitsvorrichtungen defekt sind, wenden Sie 
sich an Ihre Husqvarna-Servicewerkstatt. 

So überprüfen Sie den Schneidschutz 

Der Schneidschutz verringert Vibrationen im Gerä t und 
das Verletzungsrisiko durch die Klinge. 

• Untersuchen Sie die Schneidewerkabdeckung, um 
sicherzustellen, dass es keine Beschä digungen wie 
zum Beispiel Risse gibt. 

Motorbremsgriff 

Der Motorbremshebel stoppt den Motor. Wenn der 
Motorbremshebel losgelassen wird, stoppt der Motor. 

Um eine Inspektion der Motorbremse durchzuführen, 
starten Sie den Motor und lassen dann den 
Motorbremshebel los. Wenn der Motor nicht innerhalb 
von 3 Sekunden stoppt, lassen Sie die Motorbremse 
von einer autorisierten Husqvarna Servicewerkstatt 
einstellen. 

(Abb. 14) 

Das Antivibrationssystem verringert Vibrationen im Griff 
wä hrend des Betriebs. 

Das Stahlrohr im Lenker und die 

Schneidwerkabdeckung reduzieren Vibrationen. Der 
KLIPPO LB 553SQe verfügt zudem über 4 
Vibrationsdämpfer am Lenker. 

• Ü berprüfen Sie den Lenker und die 
Vibrationsdä mpfer, um sicherzustellen, dass keine 
Beschä digungen vorhanden sind. (Abb. 15) 

So prüfen Sie den Riemenschutz (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

Der Riemenschutz verringert das Verletzungsrisiko und 
stellt sicher, dass ein beschä digter Treibriemen nicht 
ausgeworfen wird. 

• Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Riemenschutz nicht 
beschä digt und korrekt befestigt ist. (Abb. 16) 

Schalldämpfer 

Der Schalldä mpfer senkt den Gerä uschpegel so weit wie 
möglich und hä lt die Abgase des Motors vom 
Anwender fern. 

Verwenden Sie das Gerä t nicht, wenn der 
Schalldä mpfer fehlt oder defekt ist. Ein defekter 
Schalldä mpfer erhöht den Gerä uschpegel und die 
Brandgefahr. 

WARNUNG: Der Schalldä mpfer wird 
wä hrend und nach Gebrauch und wenn der 
Motor im Leerlauf lä uft, sehr heiß . Seien Sie in 
der Nä he von entzündlichen Materialien 
und/oder Dä mpfen besonders vorsichtig, um 
Brandgefahr zu verhindern. 

 
 

So prüfen Sie den Schalldämpfer 

• Ü berprüfen Sie den Schalldä mpfer regelmä ß ig, um 
sicherzustellen, dass er richtig angebracht und nicht 
beschädigt ist. 

WARNUNG: Lesen Sie die folgenden 
Warnhinweise, bevor Sie das Gerä t 
benutzen. 

WARNUNG: Lesen Sie die folgenden 
Warnhinweise, bevor Sie das Gerä t 
benutzen. 
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Sicherer Umgang mit Kraftstoff 

 

 
• Starten Sie das Gerä t nicht, wenn sich Kraftstoff 

oder Ö l darauf befindet. Entfernen Sie den 

• Bewegen Sie das Produkt vor dem Starten 
mindestens 3 m von der Stelle fort, an der Sie den 
Tank befüllt hatten. 

• Füllen Sie den Kraftstofftank nicht vollständig auf. 
Durch Hitze dehnt sich der Kraftstoff aus. Lassen 
Sie deshalb einen Freiraum im oberen Bereich des 
Kraftstofftanks. 

Sicherheitshinweise für die Wartung 
unerwünschten Kraftstoff bzw. das Ö l und lassen Sie    

das Gerä t trocknen. 

• Wechseln Sie sofort die Kleidung, wenn Sie 
Kraftstoff darauf verschütten. 

WARNUNG: Lesen Sie die folgenden 
Warnhinweise, bevor Sie das Gerä t 
benutzen. 

• Lassen Sie keinen Kraftstoff auf Ihren Körper    

gelangen, denn dies kann zu Verletzungen führen. 
Wenn Kraftstoff auf Ihre Haut gelangt, waschen Sie 
diesen mit Wasser und Seife ab. 

• Starten Sie das Gerä t nicht, wenn der Motor undicht 
ist. Ü berprüfen Sie den Motor regelmä ß ig auf 
Undichtigkeiten. 

• Gehen Sie vorsichtig mit Kraftstoff um. Kraftstoff ist 
feuergefä hrlich, und die Dä mpfe sind explosiv und 
können zu Verletzungen oder sogar zum Tod führen. 

• Atmen Sie die Kraftstoffdä mpfe nicht ein, denn 
sie sind gesundheitsschä digend. Achten Sie auf 
ausreichende Belüftung. 

• Rauchen Sie nicht in der Nä he des Kraftstoffs oder 
des Motors. 

• Stellen Sie keine heiß en Gegenstä nde in der Nä he 
des Kraftstoffs oder Motors ab. 

• Füllen Sie keinen Kraftstoff nach, wä hrend der Motor 
lä uft. 

• Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Motor abgekühlt ist, 
bevor Sie Kraftstoff nachfü llen. 

• Ö ffnen Sie vor dem Nachfüllen den Tankdeckel 
langsam und lassen Sie den Druck vorsichtig 
entweichen. 

• Füllen Sie keinen Kraftstoff in den Motor, wenn 
Sie sich in einem Innenraum befinden. Eine 
mangelhafte Luftzirkulation kann zu schweren oder 
tödlichen Verletzungen durch Ersticken oder eine 
Kohlenmonoxidvergiftung führen. 

• Schrauben Sie den Kraftstofftankdeckel fest zu. 
Wenn der Tankverschluss nicht fest zugeschraubt 
ist, besteht Feuergefahr. 

• Die Abgase des Motors enthalten Kohlenmonoxid, 
ein geruchloses, giftiges und sehr gefä hrliches Gas. 
Starten Sie den Motor nicht in Innenrä umen oder in 
geschlossenen Räumen. 

• Bevor Sie an dem Produkt eine Wartung 
durchführen, schalten Sie den Motor aus und ziehen 
Sie das Zündkabel von der Zündkerze ab. 

• Tragen Sie Schutzhandschuhe, wenn Sie an der 
Schneidausrüstung eine Wartung durchführen. Die 
Klinge ist sehr scharf und man schneidet sich sehr 
leicht. 

• Zubehörteile und Ä nderungen am Produkt, die 
vom Hersteller nicht genehmigt wurden, können 
zu schweren Verletzungen oder zum Tod führen. 
Verä ndern Sie das Produkt nicht. Verwenden Sie immer 
Teile, die vom Hersteller genehmigt wurden. 

• Wenn die Wartung nicht ordnungsgemäß  
und regelmäß ig erfolgt, erhöht sich die 
Verletzungsgefahr und das Risiko für eine 
Beschä digung des Produkts. 

• Führen Sie die Wartung nur gemä ß 
dieser Betriebsanleitung durch. Alle anderen 
Wartungsarbeiten mü ssen von einer autorisierten 
Husqvarna Servicewerkstatt durchgefü hrt werden. 

• Lassen Sie eine autorisierte Husqvarna 
Servicewerkstatt das Produkt regelmä ß ig warten. 

• Ersetzen Sie beschä digte, abgenutzte oder defekte 
Teile. 

  Montage  

Einleitung 

WARNUNG: Vor dem Betrieb 
des Gerä tes müssen Sie die 
Sicherheitsinformationen lesen und 
verstehen. 

So montieren Sie den Griff und passen 
ihn an 
1. Entfernen Sie die Griffmutter und die Scheibe von 

der Platte am oberen Griff. 

2. Bringen Sie den oberen Griff an der Oberseite des 
unteren Griffs in Position. 

 

 

WARNUNG: Ziehen Sie den 
Zündkerzenstecker von der Zündkerze ab, 
bevor Sie das Gerä t zusammenbauen. 

WARNUNG: Lesen Sie die folgenden 
Warnhinweise, bevor Sie das Gerä t 
benutzen. 
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3. Befestigen Sie die Scheibe und die Griffmutter. (Abb. 
17) 

4. Drehen Sie den Griff für eine gute Betriebsposition 
zur Seite, wenn Sie das Gerä t in der Nä he einer 
Wand betreiben. (Abb. 18) 

5. Stellen Sie den Griff auf eine geeignete Höhe ein. 

a) KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q: Drehen Sie 
die Stellrä der am Chassis, um den Griff vertikal 
einzustellen. (Abb. 19) 

b) KLIPPO LB 442Q: Lösen Sie die Mutter, und 
stellen Sie den Griff vertikal ein. Ziehen Sie die 
Mutter fest, wenn sich der Griff in der richtigen 
Position befindet. (Abb. 20) 

c) KLIPPO LB 553SQe: Heben Sie die 
Griffeinstellungsstrebe an, und bewegen Sie den 
Lenker nach vorn oder hinten, um die Griffhöhe 
einzustellen. Die Hö he des Handgriffs lä sst sich in 
2 Positionen einstellen. (Abb. 21) 

So montieren Sie den Mulcheinsatz 
(KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q) 
1. Kippen Sie das Gerä t nach hinten mit der Zündkerze 

nach oben. 

2. Stecken Sie die Stifte des Mulcheinsatzes von 
der Innenseite der Schneidwerkabdeckung in die 
Bohrungen. (Abb. 22) 

3. Bringen Sie die Schrauben des Mulcheinsatzes 
von der Auß enseite der Schneidwerkabdeckung an. 
(Abb. 23) 

  Betrieb  

Einleitung 
   

WARNUNG: Vor dem Betrieb 
des Gerä tes müssen Sie die 
Sicherheitsinformationen lesen und 
verstehen. 

 
 

Husqvarna Connect 
Husqvarna Connect ist eine kostenlose App für 
Ihr Mobilgerä t. Die Husqvarna Connect App bietet 
erweiterte Funktionen für Ihr Gerä t: 

• Erweiterte Produktinformationen 

• Informationen über Produktteile und -wartung sowie 
entsprechende Hilfe dazu. 

So verwenden Sie Husqvarna Connect 

1. Laden Sie die Husqvarna Connect App auf Ihr 
Mobiltelefon. 

2. Anmeldung bei der Husqvarna Connect App. 

3. Befolgen Sie die Anweisungen in der Husqvarna 
Connect App, um sich zu verbinden und das Gerä t 
zu registrieren. 

Bevor Sie das Produkt in Betrieb 
nehmen 
1. Lesen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung sorgfä ltig 

durch, und vergewissern Sie sich, dass Sie die 
Anweisungen verstehen. 

2. Untersuchen Sie die Schneidausrüstung, um 
sicherzustellen, dass sie ordnungsgemä ß  befestigt 
und eingestellt ist. Siehe So prü fen Sie die 
Schneidausrüstung auf Seite 67. 

3. Füllen Sie es in den Kraftstofftank. Siehe So fü llen 
Sie Kraftstoff ein auf Seite 64. 

4. Füllen Sie den Ö ltank, und überprüfen Sie den 
Ö lstand. Siehe So prüfen Sie den Ö lstand auf Seite 
67. 

So füllen Sie Kraftstoff ein 
Falls vorhanden, verwenden Sie schadstoffarmes 
Benzin/Alkylatbenzin. Wenn schadstoffarmes Benzin/ 
Alkylatbenzin nicht verfügbar ist, verwenden Sie ein 
qualitativ hochwertiges, bleifreies Benzin oder verbleites 

Benzin mit einer Oktanzahl von mindestens 90. 

ACHTUNG: Verwenden Sie kein 
Benzin mit einer geringeren Oktanzahl als 
90 RON (87 AKI). Dadurch kann das Gerä t 
beschä digt werden. 

 
 

1. Ö ffnen Sie den Tankdeckel langsam, damit der 
Druck entweichen kann. 

2. Füllen Sie langsam mit einem Kraftstoffkanister auf. 
Wenn Sie Kraftstoff verschütten, entfernen Sie ihn 
mit einem Tuch und lassen Sie den verbleibenden 
Treibstoff trocknen. (Abb. 24) 

3. Sä ubern Sie den Bereich um den Tankdeckel 
herum. 

4. Schrauben Sie den Kraftstofftankdeckel fest zu. 
Wenn der Tankdeckel nicht fest zugeschraubt ist, 
besteht Feuergefahr. 

5. Bewegen Sie das Gerä t vor dem Starten mindestens 3 
m (10 ft) von der Stelle fort, an der Sie den Tank 
befüllt hatten. 

So stellen Sie die Schnitthöhe ein 
Die Schnitthöhe kann beim KLIPPO LB 442Q in 
4 Stufen, beim KLIPPO LB 553SQe in 5 Stufen und 
beim KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q in 6 Stufen 

eingestellt werden. 

ACHTUNG: Stellen Sie sicher, 
dass die Kabel nicht eingeklemmt oder 
beschä digt werden. 
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1. Bewegen Sie den Schnitthöhenhebel, um die 
Schnitthöhe zu erhöhen oder zu verringern. 

a) Beim KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 
448, KLIPPO LB 448Q bewegen Sie 
den Schnitthöhenhebel nach vorne, um 
die Schnitthöhe zu erhöhen. Bewegen Sie den 
Schnitthöhenhebel nach hinten, um die 
Schnitthöhe zu verringern. (Abb. 25) 

b) Beim KLIPPO LB 553SQe bewegen Sie 
den Schnitthöhenhebel nach hinten, um 
die Schnitthöhe zu erhöhen. Bewegen Sie 
den Schnitthöhenhebel nach vorne, um die 
Schnitthöhe zu verringern. (Abb. 26) 

ACHTUNG: Stellen Sie die Schnitthöhe 
nicht zu niedrig ein. Die Klingen können auf 
den Boden treffen, wenn die Oberflä che des 
Rasens nicht eben ist. 

 
 

So starten Sie das Gerät 
1. Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Zündkabel mit der 

Zündkerze verbunden ist. 

2. Ö ffnen Sie das Kraftstoffventil. (Abb. 27) 

3. Halten Sie sich immer hinter dem Gerä t auf. 

4. Halten Sie den Motorbremsgriff gegen den Lenker. 
(Abb. 28) 

5. Halten Sie den Startseilgriff mit Ihrer rechten Hand. 

6. Ziehen Sie langsam das Startseil, bis Sie etwas 
Widerstand spüren. 

7. Ziehen Sie krä ftig, um den Motor anzulassen. 
 

 
 

 

 

 

Startseilgriff nicht los, wenn das Startseil 
vollstä ndig herausgezogen ist. 

 
 

So stoppen Sie das Gerät 
• Um nur den Antrieb zu stoppen, lassen Sie den 

Motorbremsgriff etwas los. 

• Um den Motor zu stoppen, lassen Sie den 
Motorbremsgriff vollstä ndig los. 

• Schließ en Sie das Kraftstoffventil. (Abb. 29) 

So treiben Sie die Räder an (KLIPPO 
LB 553SQe) 
• Drücken Sie den Antriebshebel nach unten. (Abb. 

30) 

• Bevor Sie das Gerät nach hinten ziehen, kuppeln Sie 
den Antrieb aus und schieben das Gerä t ca. 10 cm 
nach vorne.cm. 

• Lassen Sie den Motorbremsgriff etwas los, um den 
Antrieb auszuschalten, wenn Sie sich beispielsweise 
auf ein Hindernis zubewegen. 

So erhalten Sie ein gutes 
Arbeitsergebnis 
• Benutzen Sie immer eine scharfe Klinge. Eine 

stumpfe Klinge liefert ein unregelmä ß iges Ergebnis, 
und die Schnittflä che des Grases wird gelb. 
Eine scharfe Klinge verbraucht auß erdem weniger 
Energie als eine stumpfe Klinge. 

• Schneiden Sie nicht mehr als ⅓ der Lä nge des 
Grases ab. Mä hen Sie zuerst mit einer hohen 
Schnitthöhe. Ü berprü fen Sie das Ergebnis, und 
senken Sie die Schnitthöhe auf eine entsprechende 
Stufe. Wenn das Gras sehr lang ist, fahren Sie 
langsam und mä hen bei Bedarf 2-mal. 

• Mä hen Sie bei jedem Mal in eine andere Richtung, 
um Streifen auf dem Rasen zu vermeiden. 

• Halten Sie die Schneidwerkabdeckung sauber. 
Ansammlungen von Gras und Schmutz auf der 
Innenseite der Schneidwerkabdeckung können das 
Schneidergebnis beeinträ chtigen. Siehe So reinigen 
Sie das Produkt außen auf Seite 66. 

  Wartung  
Einleitung Informationen ü ber die nä chste Servicewerkstatt zu 

   erhalten. 

WARNUNG: Bevor Sie eine Wartung 
durchführen, müssen Sie das Kapitel ü ber 
die Sicherheit lesen und verstehen. 

 
Für alle Wartungs- und Reparaturarbeiten am Produkt 
ist eine spezielle Schulung erforderlich. Wir garantieren 
die Verfügbarkeit von professionellen Reparaturen 
und Wartungsarbeiten. Wenn Ihr Hä ndler keine 
Servicewerkstatt ist, sprechen Sie mit ihm, um 

Genauere Informationen finden Sie unter 
www.husqvarna.com. 

Wartungsplan 
Die Wartungsintervalle werden anhand der tä glichen 
Nutzung des Gerä ts berechnet. Die Intervalle ä ndern 
sich, wenn das Gerä t nicht tä glich verwendet wird. 

 

ACHTUNG: Ziehen Sie das Startseil 
nicht vollstä ndig heraus. Lassen Sie den 

 

WARNUNG: Wickeln Sie das Startseil 
nicht um Ihre Hand. 

http://www.husqvarna.com/
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Für Wartungsarbeiten, die mit * gekennzeichnet sind, 
siehe Anweisungen in Sicherheitsvorrichtungen am 
Gerä t auf Seite 62. 

 

Instand halten Täglich Wöchentlich Monatlich 

Eine allgemeine Inspektion durchführen X   

Den Ö lstand prüfen X   

Das Gerä t reinigen X   

Den Luftfilter reinigen X   

Die Schneidausrüstung prüfen X   

Die Schneidwerkabdeckung prüfen* X   

Den Motorbremsgriff prüfen* X   

Den Schalldä mpfer prüfen*  X  

Die Zündkerze prüfen  X  

Den Antriebsriemen auf Beschä digungen prüfen   X 

Das Getriebegehäuse reinigen   X 

Für KLIPPO LB 448. Das Ö l wechseln (erstmalig nach 5 Betriebsstun- den, 
danach alle 25 Betriebsstunden und jä hrlich) 

  
X 

Für KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe. Das Ö l 
wechseln (erstmalig nach 5 Betriebsstunden, danach alle 50 Betriebs- 
stunden und jä hrlich) 

   

X 

Den Luftfilter ersetzen   X 

Den Kraftstofffilter prüfen   X 

Den Antrieb (Kupplungsdraht) prüfen und justieren   X 
 

So führen Sie eine allgemeine 
Inspektion durch 
• Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Muttern und Schrauben 

am Gerä t richtig angezogen sind. 

So reinigen Sie das Produkt außen 
• Verwenden Sie einen Pinsel, um Blä tter, Gras und 

Schmutz zu entfernen. 

• Achten Sie darauf, dass der Lufteinlass auf der 
Oberseite des Motors nicht blockiert ist. 

• Reinigen Sie das Gerä t nicht mit einem 
Hochdruckreiniger. 

• Wenn Sie Wasser verwenden, um das Produkt zu 
reinigen, bringen Sie das Wasser nicht direkt auf den 
Motor auf. 

So überprüfen Sie den Treibriemen  
und reinigen das Getriebegehäuse  
(KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 
1. Entfernen Sie die Schrauben am Riemenschutz. 

(Abb. 16) 

2. Ziehen Sie den Riemenschutz nach vorne, und 
entfernen Sie ihn. (Abb. 31) 

3. Ü berprüfen Sie den Antriebsriemen und die 
Riemenscheiben auf Beschä digungen. 

4. Verwenden Sie eine Bürste, um Blä tter, Gras oder 
Schmutz aus dem Getriebegehäuse zu entfernen. 
(Abb. 32) 

So reinigen Sie die Innenseite der 
Schneidewerkabdeckung 

1. Legen Sie das Produkt mit dem Schalldämpfer nach 
unten auf die Seite. 
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2. Spritzen Sie die Innenflä che der 
Schneidewerkabdeckung mit dem Wasserschlauch 
ab. 

So prüfen Sie die Schneidausrüstung 
 

 
 

 

WARNUNG: Tragen Sie 
Schutzhandschuhe, wenn Sie an 
der Schneidausrüstung eine Wartung 
durchführen. Die Klinge ist sehr scharf und man 
schneidet sich sehr leicht. 

 
 

1. Prüfen Sie die Schneidausrüstung auf 
Beschä digungen oder Risse. Wechseln Sie eine 
beschä digte Schneidausrüstung unbedingt aus. 

2. Schauen Sie sich die Klinge an, um festzustellen, ob 
sie beschä digt oder stumpf ist. 

 
 

Hinweis: Nach dem Schä rfen muss die Klinge 
ausbalanciert werden. Lassen Sie eine Servicewerkstatt 
die Klinge schärfen, ersetzen und ausbalancieren. Wenn 
Sie auf ein Hindernis treffen, das das Produkt zum 
Halten bringt, ersetzen Sie die beschä digte Klinge. 
Lassen Sie die Werkstatt beurteilen, ob die Klinge 
geschliffen werden kann oder ersetzt werden muss. 

 
 

So tauschen Sie die Klinge aus 
1. Arretieren Sie die Klinge mit einem Holzblock. (Abb. 

33) 

2. Entfernen Sie die Klingenschraube, die 

8. Arretieren Sie die Klinge mit einem Holzblock. (Abb. 
38) 

9. Befestigen Sie die Federscheibe, und ziehen Sie die 
Schraube mit einem Drehmoment von 70 Nm fest. 
(Abb. 39) 

10. Drehen Sie die Klinge mit der Hand, um 
sicherzustellen, dass sie sich einwandfrei dreht. 

WARNUNG: Tragen Sie stets 
Schutzhandschuhe. Die Klinge ist sehr 
scharf, und man schneidet sich sehr 
leicht. 

 
 

11. Starten Sie das Gerä t, um die Klinge zu prüfen. 
Wenn die Klinge nicht richtig befestigt ist, gibt es 
im Gerä t Vibrationen, oder das Schneidergebnis ist 
unbefriedigend. 

So prüfen Sie den Ölstand 

ACHTUNG: Ein zu niedriger Ö lstand 

kann den Motor beschä digen. Ü berprüfen 
Sie den Ö lstand, bevor Sie das Gerä t starten. 

 
 

1. Stellen Sie das Gerä t auf einer ebenen Flä che ab. 

2. Entfernen Sie den Ö ltankdeckel mit dem beigefügten 
Messstab. 

3. Reinigen Sie den Messstab von Ö l. 

4. Stecken Sie den Messstab vollstä ndig in den Ö ltank. 
Ziehen Sie den Ö ltankdeckel fest, um ein korrektes 
Bild des Ö lstands zu erhalten. 

5. Entfernen Sie den Messstab. 

6. Prüfen Sie den Ö lstand am Messstab. 

7. Wenn der Ö lstand zu niedrig ist, füllen Sie Motorö l 
nach und kontrollieren den Ö lstand erneut. 

(Abb. 40) 

Federscheibe und die Klinge. (Abb. 34)    

3. Ü berprüfen Sie die Klingenauflage und die 
Klingenschraube auf Beschä digungen. 

a) Wenn Sie die Klinge oder die Klingenauflage 
ersetzen, dann ersetzen Sie bitte auch die 

Hinweis: Verwenden Sie einen Trichter, um ein 
Verschütten zu vermeiden. 

 
 

So wechseln Sie das Motoröl 
Klingenschraube, die Federscheibe und die    

Reibscheibe. 

4. Prüfen Sie die Motorwelle, um sicherstellen, dass sie 
nicht geknickt ist. 

5. Wenn Sie die neue Klinge montieren, stellen Sie 
sicher, dass die gebogenen Enden der Klinge in die 
Richtung der Schneidwerkabdeckung zeigen. (Abb. 
35) 

6. Setzen Sie die Reibscheibe und die Klinge an die 

 

 
 

 

 
(Abb. 41) 

WARNUNG: Das Motoröl ist direkt 
nach dem Abstellen des Motors sehr heiß . 
Lassen Sie den Motor abkühlen, bevor Sie 
das Motoröl ablassen. Wenn Motoröl auf 
Ihre Haut gerä t, reinigen Sie diese mit 
Wasser und Seife. 

Klingenauflage an. (Abb. 36) 

7. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Klinge mit der Mitte der 
Motorwelle ausgerichtet ist. (Abb. 37) 

1. Trennen Sie das Zündkabel von der Zündkerze. 

2. Entfernen Sie den Ö ltankdeckel. 

3. Lassen Sie das Motoröl ab. 

WARNUNG: Um ein unbeabsichtigtes 

Starten zu vermeiden, entfernen Sie das 
Zündkabel von der Zü ndkerze. 

ACHTUNG: Wenn das Produkt mit 
dem Luftfilter nach unten gelegt wird, 
kann der Motor beschä digt werden. 
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a) Bei Modellen mit Ö lablassschraube: Stellen Sie 
einen Behä lter unter die Ö lablassschraube, um 
das Motoröl aufzufangen. 

b) Bei Modellen ohne Ö lablassschraube oder wenn 
es nicht möglich ist, einen Behä lter unter die 
Ö lablassschraube zu stellen: Verwenden Sie 

1. Drücken Sie die Verriegelungslaschen (A), entfernen 
Sie den Luftfilterdeckel (B) und anschließ end den 
Luftfilter (C). (Abb. 43) 

2. Schlagen Sie den Luftfilter gegen eine harte 
Oberflä che, oder blasen Sie von der sauberen Seite 
des Luftfilters Druckluft durch den Luftfilter. 

eine Ö lpumpe (Zubehör), um das Motoröl aus    

dem Ö ltank abzulassen. 

4. Füllen Sie ein Motoröl des Typs ein, das empfohlen 
wird unter Technische Angaben auf Seite 69. 

5. Prüfen Sie den Ö lstand. Siehe So prüfen Sie den 
Ö lstand auf Seite 67. 

Luftfilter 
 

 

Hinweis: Ein Luftfilter, der über lange Zeit verwendet 
wurde, kann nicht vollstä ndig gereinigt werden. Ersetzen 
Sie den Luftfilter in regelmä ß igen Abstä nden. Ersetzen 
Sie einen beschä digten Luftfilter in jedem Fall. 

 
 

So entfernen und installieren Sie den Luftfilter 
(KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, 
KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

ACHTUNG: Entfernen Sie auf 
keinen Fall Schmutz mit einer Bü rste, 
denn dabei wird der Schmutz in den 
Luftfilter gedrückt. 

 
 

3. Reinigen Sie den Luftfilterhalter (D) und den 
Luftfilterdeckel mit einem feuchten Tuch. 

 

 
 

 

4. Montieren Sie den Luftfilter. Achten Sie darauf, dass 
der Luftfilter den Luftfilterhalter vollstä ndig abdichtet. 

5. Montieren Sie den Luftfilterdeckel mit den unteren 
Laschen voran. 

So reinigen Sie den Luftfilter (KLIPPO LB 448) 
 

  
 

 

1. Drü cken Sie die Clips am Luftfilterdeckel.    

2. Entfernen Sie den Luftfilterdeckel (A) vorsichtig vom 
Motor. 

3. Entfernen Sie den Luftfilter (B) und den Schaumfilter 
(C). (Abb. 42) 

4. Ü berprü fen Sie den Luftfilter auf Schä den. Ersetzen Sie 
beschädigte Luftfilter. 

5. Reinigen Sie den Luftfilter, und untersuchen sie ihn. 
Siehe So reinigen Sie den Luftfilter (KLIPPO LB 
442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe) auf 
Seite 68. 

ACHTUNG: Ersetzen Sie den Luftfilter, 
wenn er nicht vollstä ndig gereinigt werden 
kann oder beschä digt ist. Ein defekter 
Luftfilter führt zu Motorschä den. 

 
 

1. Drücken Sie die Verriegelungslaschen (A), entfernen 
Sie den Luftfilterdeckel (B) und anschließ end den 
Luftfilter (C). (Abb. 44) 

2. Schlagen Sie den Luftfilter gegen eine harte 
Oberflä che, oder blasen Sie von der sauberen Seite 
des Luftfilters Druckluft durch den Luftfilter. 

6. Die Installation erfolgt in umgekehrter Reihenfolge.    

So reinigen Sie den Luftfilter (KLIPPO 
LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 
553SQe) 

 

 
 

 

ACHTUNG: Ersetzen Sie den Luftfilter, 
wenn er nicht vollstä ndig gereinigt werden 
kann oder beschä digt ist. Ein defekter 
Luftfilter führt zu Motorschä den. 

 
 

ACHTUNG: Entfernen Sie auf 
keinen Fall Schmutz mit einer Bü rste, 
denn dabei wird der Schmutz in den 
Luftfilter gedrückt. 

 
 

3. Reinigen Sie den Luftfilterhalter (D) und den 
Luftfilterdeckel mit einem feuchten Tuch. 

 

 
 

 

4. Montieren Sie den Luftfilter. Achten Sie darauf, dass 
der Luftfilter den Luftfilterhalter vollstä ndig abdichtet. 

5. Montieren Sie den Luftfilterdeckel mit den unteren 
Laschen voran. 

ACHTUNG: Achten Sie darauf, 
dass kein Schmutz in den Luftkanal (E) 
gelangt. 

ACHTUNG: Betreiben Sie den Motor 
nicht ohne einen Luftfilter oder mit einem 
verschmutzten Luftfilter. 

ACHTUNG: Betreiben Sie den Motor 
nicht ohne einen Luftfilter oder mit einem 
verschmutzten Luftfilter. 

ACHTUNG: Achten Sie darauf, 
dass kein Schmutz in den Luftkanal (E) 
gelangt. 

 

WARNUNG: Tragen Sie stets 
Schutzhandschuhe. 
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So überprüfen Sie die Zündkerze 

ACHTUNG: Verwenden Sie stets 
den vom Hersteller empfohlenen 
Zündkerzentyp! Die Verwendung eines 
falschen Zündkerzentyps kann zu Schäden am 
Gerä t führen. 

 
• Ü berprüfen Sie die Zündkerze, wenn der Motor 

nur schwache Leistung bringt, sich nur schwer 
starten lä sst oder im Leerlauf nicht ordnungsgemä ß  
funktioniert. 

• Wenn Sie diese Anweisungen befolgen, verringern 
Sie die Gefahr von unerwünschtem Material an den 
Elektroden der Zündkerze: 

a) Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Leerlaufdrehzahl 
richtig eingestellt ist. 

b) Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das 
Kraftstoffgemisch korrekt ist. 

c) Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Luftfilter sauber 
ist. 

• Ist die Zündkerze verschmutzt, so ist sie zu reinigen; 
gleichzeitig ist zu prü fen, ob der Elektrodenabstand 
korrekt ist, siehe Technische Angaben auf Seite 69. 
(Abb. 45) 

• Tauschen Sie die Zündkerze bei Bedarf aus. 

So prüfen Sie die Kraftstoffanlage 
• Prüfen Sie den Kraftstofftankdeckel und die Dichtung 

für den Tankdeckel, um sicherzustellen, dass keine 
Beschä digungen vorliegen. 

• Untersuchen Sie den Kraftstoffschlauch, um 
sicherzustellen, dass keine undichten Stellen 
vorhanden sind. Wenn der Schlauch beschädigt 
ist, lassen Sie ihn durch eine Servicewerkstatt 
austauschen. 

Transport, Lagerung und Entsorgung 

Transport und Lagerung 
• Für die Lagerung und den Transport des Produkts 

und des Kraftstoffs ist darauf zu achten, dass keine 
Lecks oder Dä mpfe vorhanden sind. Funken oder 
offene Flammen, zum Beispiel von elektrischen 
Gerä ten oder einem Boiler, können ein Feuer 
auslösen. 

• Verwenden Sie für die Lagerung und den Transport 
von Kraftstoff immer zugelassene Behä lter. 

• Leeren Sie den Kraftstofftank, bevor Sie das 
Produkt über einen lä ngeren Zeitraum einlagern. 
Entsorgen Sie den Kraftstoff in einer geeigneten 
Abfallentsorgungsstelle. 

• Sichern Sie das Produkt wä hrend des Transports ab, 
um Schäden und Unfälle zu vermeiden. 

• Bewahren Sie das Produkt in einem verschlossenen 
Bereich auf, um einen unerlaubten Zugriff durch 
Kinder oder andere Personen zu verhindern. 

• Bewahren Sie das Produkt an einem trockenen und 
frostfreien Raum auf. 

Entsorgung 
• Befolgen Sie die örtlichen Recyclinganforderungen 

und geltenden Vorschriften. 

• Entsorgen Sie alle Chemikalien, z. B. Motoröl oder 
Kraftstoff, in einer Servicewerkstatt oder in einer 
geeigneten Abfallentsorgungsstelle. 

• Wenn Sie das Produkt nicht mehr benutzen, senden 
Sie es an einen Husqvarna Händler oder entsorgen 
Sie es in einer Wiederverwertungsanlage. 

Technische Angaben 
 

Technische Daten 
 

 KLIPPO LB 
442Q 

KLIPPO LB 448 
KLIPPO LB 

448Q 
KLIPPO LB 

553SQe 

Motor 

Marke Husqvarna Honda Husqvarna Husqvarna 

Model HS 166AP GCVx-145 HS 166AP HS 166AP 

 

Motortyp 
Einzylinder, 4- 
Takt, Zwangsluft- 
kühlung, OHV 

Einzylinder, 4- 
Takt, Zwangsluft- 
kühlung, OHV 

Einzylinder, 4- 
Takt, Zwangsluft- 
kühlung, OHV 

Einzylinder, 4- 
Takt, Zwangsluft- 
kühlung, OHV 

Hubraum, cm3 166 145 166 166 
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 KLIPPO LB 
442Q 

KLIPPO LB 448 
KLIPPO LB 

448Q 
KLIPPO LB 

553SQe 

Drehzahl, U/min 2900 2900 2900 2900 

Nennleistung des Motors, kW 21 2,75 2,7 2,75 2,75 

Zündanlage 

Zündkerze 
Husqvarna 
HQT-7 

NGK BPR5ES 
Husqvarna 
HQT-7 

Husqvarna 
HQT-7 

Elektrodenabstand, mm 0,7-0,8 0,7-0,8 0,7-0,8 0,7-0,8 

Kraftstoff- und Schmiersystem 

Motorschmierung Typ Splash Splash Splash Splash 

Füllmenge Kraftstofftank, Liter 1,5 0,9 1,5 1,5 

Füllmenge Ö ltank, Liter 0,5 0,55 0,5 0,5 

 

Motoröl 22 
Husqvarna 
SAE 30 

Husqvarna 
SAE 30 

Husqvarna 
SAE 30 

Husqvarna 
SAE 30/SAE 
10W-30 

Gewicht 

Mit leeren Tanks, kg 25,5 27,5 29,0 38,5 

Geräuschemissionen 23 

Schallleistungspegel, gemessen 
dB (A) 

92 90 93 95 

Schallleistungspegel, garantiert LWA  
dB (A) 

94 91 93 96 

Schallpegel 24 

Schalldruckpegel am Ohr des Bedie- 
ners, dB (A) 

81 77 79 83 

Schwingungsniveau, ahveq 25 

Griff, m/s2 5,1 4,5 4,2 3,4 

Schneidausrüstung 

Schnitthöhe, mm 34-55 30-60 30-60 28-65 

Schnittbreite, mm 420 480 480 530 

 

21 Die Motornennleistung ist die durchschnittlich nach SAE-Standard J1349/ISO1585 gemessene Nettoleistung 
eines typischen Motors aus der Produktion, die (bei einer bestimmten Drehzahl) an das Motormodell abgege- 
ben wird. Motoren für die Massenproduktion können von diesem Wert abweichen. Die tatsä chliche Ausgangs- 
leistung des eingebauten Motors hängt von der Betriebsdrehzahl, den Umgebungsbedingungen und anderen 
Werten ab. 

22 Wird SAE-30-Ö l bei Temperaturen unter +5 °C verwendet, besteht die Gefahr, dass der Motor nicht ausrei- 
chend geschmiert wird. Dadurch können schwere Motorschäden entstehen. Siehe So wechseln Sie das 
Motoröl auf Seite 67 für das richtige Ö l bei niedrigen Temperaturen 

23  Umweltbelastende Gerä uschemissionen, gemessen als Schallleistung (LWA) gemäß  EG-Richtlinie 
2000/14/EG. 

24 Schalldruckpegel gemä ß  ISO 5395. Berichten zufolge liegt der Schalldruckpegel normalerweise bei einer 
Ausbreitungsklasse (Standardabweichung) von 1,2 dB (A). 

25 Vibrationspegel gemä ß  ISO 5395. Berichten zufolge liegt der Vibrationspegel normalerweise bei einer Aus- 
breitungsklasse (Standardabweichung) von 0,2 m/s2. 
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 KLIPPO LB 
442Q 

KLIPPO LB 448 
KLIPPO LB 

448Q 
KLIPPO LB 

553SQe 

 
Klinge 

Mulch – 42 cm 

 

5028812-10 

Mulch – 48 cm 

 

5028813-10 

Mulch – 48 cm 

 

5028813-10 

Mulch – 53 cm 

 

2956732-20 

Antrieb 

Geschwindigkeit, km/h - - - 4,8 
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  Konformitätserklärung  

EU-Konformitätserkärung 
Die Husqvarna AB, SE-561 82 Huskvarna, Schweden, 
Tel.: +46-36-146500, erklä rt in alleiniger Verantwortung, 
dass das Gerä t: 

 

Beschreibung Rasenmä her 

Marke Husqvarna 

Typ/Modell KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe 

Identifizierung Seriennummern ab 2022 

 

die folgenden EU-Richtlinien und -Verordnungen erfüllt: 

 

Richtlinie/Verord- 
nung 

Beschreibung 

2006/42/EG „Maschinenrichtlinie“ 

2014/30/EG „bezüglich EMV-Richtlinie“ 

2000/14/EG 
„ü ber umweltbelastende Gerä uschemissionen von zur Verwendung im Freien vorgesehenen 
Gerä ten und Maschinen“ 

2011/65/EG 
„zur Beschrä nkung der Verwendung bestimmter gefä hrlicher Stoffe in Elektro- und Elektron- 
ikgerä ten“ 

 
und dass die folgenden Normen und/oder technischen 
Daten angewendet werden: EN ISO 5395-1:2013/ 
A1:2018, EN ISO 5395-2:2013/A1:2016/A2:2017, EN 
ISO 14982:2009, EN IEC 63000:2018. 

Benannte Stelle: 0404, RISE SMP Svensk 
Maskinprovning AB, Box 4053, SE-904 03 Umeå, 
Sweden.bestä tigte die Konformitä t mit der Richtlinie 
2000/14/EG, Konformitätsbewertungsverfahren nach: 
Anhang VI. 

Informationen zu Gerä uschemissionen finden Sie unter 

Technische Angaben auf Seite 69. 

Huskvarna, 2022-11-07 

Claes Lossal, Entwicklungsleiter/Gartenprodukte, 
Husqvarna AB 

Verantwortlich für die technische Dokumentation 
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Περιγραφή προϊόντος 

Εισαγωγή 

Προβλεπόμενη χρήση 
Τ ο π ροϊόν είναι ένα ω θού μενο  χλο οκοπ τικό  γκαζόν π ε ζο ύ  χειρ ισ τ ή  μ ε κύ λ ινδ ρ ο , π ο υ 
χρ η σ ιμ ο π ο ιε ί το  BioClip®  για  να κόψ ει το γ ρα σίδι σ ε σύνθεση λιπά σ μα τος. 

Επισκόπηση προϊόντος 
(Ε ικ. 1) 

1. Λ αβή / χειρολαβή 

2. Λ αβή φ ρένου κινητήρ α 

3. Λ αβή  κο ρδονιού συ στή ματο ς εκκίνη ση ς 

4. Μ οχ λός  μ ετά δ οσ η ς κίνη σ η ς (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

5. Σ ύσ τη μα  α π όσ β εσ ης κρ α δ α σ μ ώ ν (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

6. Λ εβιές ρύ θμιση ς γω νία ς τη ς λαβ ή ς 

7. Τ άπ α λαδιού 

8. Ε ξά τμισ η 

9. Μ π ο υζί 

10. Τ άπ α ντεπόζιτου καυ σίμ ου 

11. Μ ο χλό ς ρύθμιση ς του  ύψ ου ς κοπή ς 

12. Ξ έστρ o τρ οχού (KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO 
LB 553SQe) 

13. Β αλβίδ α  καυ σίμου 

14. Κ άλυμμ α κοπής 

15. Φ ίλτρο αέρα 

16. Μ η χα νισμ ό ς μετάδο ση ς 

17. Ιμ ά ν τα ς μ ετ ά δ ο σ η ς κ ίνη σ η ς 

18. Σ τ ή ρ ιγμ α λ επ ίδ α ς 

19. Λ επίδα 

20. Ρ ο δ έλα 

21. Β ίδ α λ επ ίδ α ς 

22. Ρ οδέλα ελατη ρίου 

23. Π ώ μα χορ τολιπά σ ματος (KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q) 

24. Ε γ χε ιρ ίδ ιο χ ρ ή σ η ς 

Σύμβολα στο προϊόν 

(Ε ικ. 2) Π Ρ Ο Ε ΙΔ Ο Π Ο ΙΗ ΣΗ : Η  α πρ όσ εκτη ή λανθα σμένη χρήσ η μπο ρεί 
να πρ οκαλέσει τ ρ α υ μ α τισ μ ό ή θ ά να το το υ χε ιρ ισ τή ή  άλλω ν 
ατόμω ν. 

Χ ρησιμοποιήσ τε το πρ οϊόν για τη ν κοπή γ ρα σιδιο ύ. Μ ην χ ρ η σ ιμ ο π ο ιείτε το  π ρ ο ϊό ν για  ά λλε ς 
ερ γα σ ίε ς. 

 

 

 
(Ε ικ. 3) Π ρ οτού  χρη σιμο ποιή σετε το προϊό ν, δ ια β ά σ τε  το  ε γ χειρ ίδ ιο  χ ρ ή σ η ς 

π ρ ο σ εκ τικά  κα ι β εβ α ιω θ είτε  ό τ ι έ χε τε  κ α τ α ν ο ή σ ει τις  οδηγίες. 

 
(Ε ικ. 4) Π ρ ο σ έ χ ετε  γ ια  α ντ ικε ίμ ενα  π ο υ  μ π ο ρ εί ν α  εκτοξευθούν ή να 

εξοστρακιστούν. 

 
(Ε ικ. 5) Δ ιατη ρή στε τα άλλα  ά τομ α και τα  ζώ α 

σε α πό στα ση α σ φ αλεία ς από την π εριο χή  ερ γασ ίας. 

 
(Ε ικ. 6) Π ρ οτού  π ραγμ ατοποιή σετε οποιαδήπο τε  εργ α σία επισκευή ς ή  

συντήρη ση ς, σ τ α μ α τή σ τε  το ν  κινη τή ρ α  κα ι α φ α ιρ έσ τε  το  κα λώ διο 
ανά φ λεξη ς. 

 
(Ε ικ. 7) Π ρ ο ειδ ο π ο ίη σ η : Ν α  δ ια τη ρ ε ίτ ε τα χ έρ ια κ α ι τα πό δια  σ α ς μ ακριά από  

κινούμ ενα μέρη. 

 
(Ε ικ. 8) Π ρ ο ειδ ο π ο ίη σ η : Ν α  δ ια τη ρ ε ίτε  τ α  χέ ρ ια  και τα πόδια σα ς 

μακριά από την περισ τρ εφ όμενη  λεπίδα. 

 
(Ε ικ. 9) Α υτό το  πρ οϊόν συμ μορ φ ώ νεται μ ε τις ισ χύο υσ ες οδηγίες 

Ε Κ . 

 
(Ε ικ. 10) Α υτό το  πρ οϊόν συμμ ορ φ ώ νεται μ ε τις ισ χύου σες οδηγίες 

του Η .Β . 

 
(Ε ικ. 11) Ε τικέτα εκπο μπώ ν θ ορύ βου  στο 

περιβ άλλον σύμ φ ω να με οδ ηγίες και κανονισμού ς  τη ς Ε Ε 
και του Η .Β . κ α ι τη  ν ο μ ο θ εσ ία  τη ς Ν ό τ ια ς Ν έ α ς 
Ο υ αλίας "Κ ανο νισ μό ς για την πρ οσ τα σία  τω ν περιβα λλο ντικώ ν 
δρά σεω ν (έλεγχο ς θο ρύβου) του 2017". Η  εγγυημένη  σ τάθμη  
θ ο ρ ύ β ο υ  το υ  π ρ ο ϊό ντο ς  κ α θ ο ρ ίζετ α ι σ τη ν  εν ό τη τα Τ ε χνικά σ το ιχ εία σ τ η 
σ ελ ίδ α 83 κ α ι σ τη ν  ετικ έτα . 
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(Ε ικ. 12) Κ ω δικό ς με δυ νατότη τα  σά ρω ση ς. 
 

 

Περιεχόμενα Ά λλα  σ ύ μ β ολα /σ ή μα τα  π ο υ υ πά ρχουν στο π ροϊόν 

ανα φ έρο νται σε συγκεκριμένες ν ο μ ικέ ς α π α ιτή σ εις  τ η ς  α γο ρ ά ς . 
 

 

Σήμα στο προϊόν, μόνο για Αυστραλία 
και Νέα Ζηλανδία 
(Ε ικ. 13) 

Ν α  δ ια τη ρ είτε  τ α  χ έρ ια  κ α ι τ α  π ό δ ια  σ α ς  μ α κρ ιά  α π ό  τη ν π εριστρεφ όμ ενη  λεπίδ α. 

Εκπομπές Euro V 

κινητή ρα ακυ ρώ νει την έγ κριση τύπου Ε Ε  α υτού του π ροϊόντο ς. 
 

 

Ευθύνη προϊόντος 
Ό πω ς ανα φ έρ εται στη  νομ οθεσία  περί ευθύνη ς για  τα προϊόντα, δεν φ έρο υμε καμία 
ευθύνη για ζημιές πο υ ο φ ε ίλο ντ α ι σ το  π ρ ο ϊό ν  μ α ς εά ν : 

• Τ ο π ρ ο ϊό ν έχ ει ε π ισ κ ευ α σ τ εί λα νθ α σ μ έν α . 

• Τ ο  π ρ ο ϊό ν έ χει επ ισ κ ευ α σ τε ί μ ε  εξ α ρ τ ή μ α τα  π ο υ  δ εν  π ροέρχονται από  το ν κα τα σκευα στή  ή  
που δεν έχουν ε γ κρ ιθ ε ί α π ό  το ν  κ α τ α σ κε υ α σ τή . 

• Τ ο προϊό ν διαθ έτει ένα αξεσο υά ρ που δεν π ροέρχεται α πό τον κατασ κευ ασ τή  ή 
που δ εν έχει ε γκ ρ ιθ εί α π ό  τ ο ν κ α τ α σ κε υ α σ τή . 

• Τ ο  π ρ ο ϊό ν δ εν  έ χ ει επ ισ κε υ α σ τ εί σ ε  ε γκ εκ ρ ιμ ένο  κέντρο σέρβις ή από εγκεκριμ ένη 
αρ χή. 

 

  Ασφάλεια  

Ορισμοί για την ασφάλεια 
Για την επισήμ ανση ειδικώ ν σημ αντικώ ν τμημ άτω ν το υ  ε γχ ειρ ιδ ίο υ  χρ η σ ιμ ο π ο ιο ύ ντ α ι 
π ρ ο ε ιδ ο π ο ιή σ ε ις, σ υσ τά σεις π ρο σοχή ς και σημ ειώ σεις. 

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Χ ρ η σ ιμ ο π οιείτα ι όταν υπά ρχει 
κίνδυνο ς τρ αυμ ατισμού 
ή θανάτο υ του χειρισ τή ή άλλω ν π αριστάμενω ν ατό μω ν, αν δ εν 
τηρηθ ούν οι ο δ η γίε ς π ο υ  π α ρ έ χο ν τα ι σ το  ε γ χειρ ίδ ιο . 

 
 

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Χ ρ ησιμοποιείτα ι ότα ν υπάρ χει κίνδυ νο ς 
πρόκλησ η ς ζη μιά ς σ το 
προϊόν, σε άλλα  υλικά  ή  σ τον π αρ ακείμενο  χώ ρο, αν δ εν τηρη θούν οι 
οδηγίες πο υ π α ρ έχ ο ντ α ι σ το  ε γ χ ειρ ίδ ιο . 

 
 

παρεμβολές σε ενεργά ή παθη τικά ια τρικά εμ φ υτεύμ ατα . Για να μειω θεί ο  
κίνδυνο ς σ οβ αρ ώ ν ή θ ανατη φ ό ρω ν τρα υμα τισ μώ ν, συ νισ τούμ ε στα άτομα με 
ιατρικά εμ φ υτεύματα  να συμβουλεύονται το θερ άποντα ια τρό του ς και το ν 
κατασ κευ α στή του 
ιατρικού εμφ υτεύ μα το ς, π ροτού θέσου ν το π ροϊόν σ ε λειτουρ γία. 

• Π ρ έπ ε ι π ά ντ α  ν α  π ρ ο σ έχ ετ ε κα ι ν α χ ρ η σ ιμ ο π ο ιείτε  τη ν  κο ινή  λ ο γικ ή . Α ν  δ ε ν  ε ίσ τε  
β έβ α ιο ι π ώ ς  ν α  χε ιρ ισ τε ίτ ε το  π ρ ο ϊό ν  σ ε  μ ια  ιδ ια ίτερ η  κα τά σ τ α σ η , σ ταματή στε και 
μιλήστε με τον αντιπ ρό σω π ο  τη ς Husqvarna πρ οτού σ υνεχίσ ετε. 

• Π ρ έπ ε ι να  θ υ μ ά σ τ ε ό τι ο  χε ιρ ισ τή ς θ ε ω ρ είτα ι υπεύ θυνο ς για  α τυ χήμ ατα  πο υ μπορ εί να  
προκληθού ν σε άλλα  ά τομ α ή  σ την περιου σία  το υς. 

• Ν α  δ ια τ η ρ ε ίτ ε το  π ρ ο ϊό ν κα θ α ρ ό . Β εβ α ιω θ ε ίτε  ό τ ι μ π ο ρ ε ίτε  ν α  δ ια β ά σ ε τε  κα θ α ρ ά  τ ις  
ενδ ε ίξ εις κα ι τα  σ ήμα τα . 

   •  Μ ην επιτρέπετε σε κανένα άτομ ο να χρησιμοποιήσ ει 

Περιεχόμενα Χ ρησ ιμ οποιείτα ι για π αρο χή π ερισ σότερω ν πληρο φ ο ριώ ν, οι οποίες 

χρειάζο νται σ ε μια δεδομένη κατάσ τα ση . 

Γενικές οδηγίες ασφαλείας 

 

 
• Α υ τό  το  π ρ ο ϊό ν  είνα ι επ ικίνδ υ νο  α ν δ ε ν χρ η σ ιμ ο π ο ιη θ ε ί σ ω σ τ ά  ή α ν δ ε ν είσ τε 

π ρ ο σ εκ τικο ί. Α ν  δ ε ν τη ρ είτε  τ ις ο δ η γίε ς α σ φ α λε ία ς , μ π ο ρ ε ί να  π ροκληθεί τρα υμ ατισ μό ς ή 
θάνατο ς. 

• Α υτό το προϊόν παράγει ηλεκτρομαγνητικό  πεδίο κατά τη λειτουργία του. Τ ο 
πεδίο α υτό , υπό  ορισμ ένες συνθ ήκες, μπορ εί να πρ οκαλέσει 

το  π ρ ο ϊό ν α ν δ ε ν β εβ α ιω θ είτε ό τ ι έ χε ι δ ια β ά σ ε ι κ α ι κ α τα νο ή σ ε ι τ α  π ε ρ ιε χό μ εν α  το υ  
εγ χ ειρ ιδ ίο υ  χρ ή σ η ς . 

• Μ ην επιτρέψ ετε σε π αιδιά να χρ ησιμοποιή σο υν το πρ οϊόν. 

• Μ ην α φ ήνετε να  πλησιά σουν  π αιδιά στη ν π εριο χή  εργα σία ς. Π ρέπ ει να  είναι 
παρ ώ ν ένας υπ εύθυ νο ς ενήλικα ς ανά πά σα στιγ μή. 

• Μ ην επιτρέψ ετε σε άτομα που δ εν έχουν διαβάσ ει τις ο δηγίες να χρη σιμο ποιή σου ν το 
προϊόν. 

• Α ν το προϊόν χρησιμοποιείται από ένα ά τομο μ ε μ ειω μ έ νη σ ω μ α τ ική ή δ ια νο η τική 
ικα νό τ η τ α , θ α  π ρ έ π ε ι π ά ν τα να το επ ιβ λ έπ ε τε. Π ρ έπ ει να είνα ι πα ρώ ν ένα ς 
υπεύθυ νο ς ενήλικα ς ανά  πά σ α σ τιγμή. 

• Μ η ν χρ η σ ιμ ο π ο ιείτε το  π ρ ο ϊό ν  α ν ε ίσ τε  κο υ ρ α σ μ ένο ι, άρ ρω στοι ή υπό την επή ρεια 
αλκο όλ, να ρκω τικώ ν 
ή φ α ρμά κω ν. Α υτά έχουν αρνητικές συ νέπειες στην όρ ασ η, την 
αυτο συγ κέντρω ση , τον συ ντο νισ μό και τη ν κρίση σα ς. 

 

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Ο ποια δήποτε μη 
εξου σιοδο τημένη π αρ έμβ α ση  στο ν 

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Π ρ οτού 
χρ η σ ιμ ο π ο ιή σ ε τε το π ρ ο ϊό ν , δ ια β ά σ τ ε τις 

  παρακά τω  προειδοποιητικές οδηγίες. 
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ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Π ρ οτού 
χρ η σ ιμ ο π ο ιή σ ε τε το π ρ ο ϊό ν , δ ια β ά σ τ ε τις 
παρακά τω  προειδοποιητικές οδηγίες. 

• Μ η ν χρ η σ ιμ ο π ο ιείτ ε το π ρ ο ϊό ν α ν είνα ι ελ α ττ ω μ α τικό . 

• Μ η ν τρ ο π ο π ο ιείτε το  π ρ ο ϊό ν κα ι μ η ν τ ο  χρ η σ ιμ ο π ο ιε ίτ ε α ν είνα ι ε μ φ α ν ές  
ό τι έ χε ι τρο ποποιηθεί από  ά λλου ς. 

• Μ ην α λλάζετε τη  ρύθ μισ η το υ χειριστηρίου  σ τρο φ ώ ν  κινητήρ α. 

Ασφάλεια στο χώρο εργασίας 
 

 
 

 

• Α φ αιρέσ τε αντικείμενα όπ ω ς κλαδιά, κλω νά ρια  και πέτρες από τη ν περιοχή 
εργασία ς πριν χρησιμοποιή σετε το π ροϊόν. 

• Τ α α ντικείμενα που χτυ πούν πά νω  στον εξοπλισμ ό  κοπή ς μπο ρεί να  πετα χτο ύν 
και να  πρ οκαλέσου ν ζ η μ ιέ ς σ ε  π ρ ό σ ω π α  κα ι α ν τικε ίμ ε να . Ν α δ ια τη ρ είτε  το υ ς 
παρ ευρισκό μενου ς και τα  ζώ α  σ ε από στασ η ασ φ αλεία ς α πό το πρ οϊόν. 

• Μ η ν  χ ρ η σ ιμ ο π ο ιείτε  π ο τέ  τ ο  π ρ ο ϊό ν  σ ε  κ α κέ ς  κ α ιρ ικέ ς  συνθ ήκες, όπ ω ς ομίχλη, β ρο χή, 
ισχυρό ά νεμο , έντο νο  κρ ύο και κίνδυνο κερ αυνού. Η  χρήσ η του  προϊόντο ς σε κα κές 
καιρικές συνθήκες, σε συνθήκες υ γ ρ α σ ία ς  ή  σ ε υ γ ρ έ ς  το π ο θ ε σ ίε ς  ε ίνα ι εξ α ιρ ε τικά  κο υ ρ α σ τική . 
Ο ι κ α κέ ς  κ α ιρ ικέ ς  σ υ νθ ή κε ς  μ π ο ρ εί 
να προ κα λέσουν  επικίνδ υνες κατα στά σεις, όπ ω ς ο λισ θ η ρ έ ς  ε π ιφ ά νειε ς. 

• Ν α πρ οσ έχετε για π ρό σω πα, αντικείμενα και κα τα στάσ εις που μπ ορεί να 
αποτρέψ ουν την ασ φ αλή  λε ιτ ο υ ρ γ ία  το υ  π ρ ο ϊό ν το ς. 

• Ν α π ροσ έχετε για  εμ πόδια, ό πω ς ρίζες, πέτρ ες, κλω νά ρια , λακκούβ ες και χαντάκια. 
Τ ο μ ακρ ύ γ ρα σίδι μπορεί να κρύβει εμπ όδια . 

• Η  κοπή χόρτου σ ε πλαγιές μ πορ εί να είναι ε π ικ ίν δ υ νη . Μ η ν χρ η σ ιμ ο π ο ιείτ ε 
το  π ρ ο ϊό ν σ ε  πλαγιές με κλίση π άνω  απ ό 15°. 

• Ν α κα τευθύνετε το προϊόν κατά πλάτος στις επ ιφ ά ν ειε ς μ ε  κλ ίσ η . Ν α  μ η ν 
μ ετ α κινε ίσ τε  π ρ ο ς τα  π άνω  και π ρο ς τα  κάτω . 

• Ν α είσ τ ε ιδ ια ίτερ α π ρ ο σ εκ τικο ί κο ντ ά σ ε κρ υ φ έ ς γ ω ν ίε ς  κ α ι α ντ ικε ίμ εν α  π ο υ  εμ π ο δ ίζ ο υ ν  τ ο  
ο π τικό  σ α ς πεδίο. 

Ασφάλεια στην εργασία 

• Μ η ν  εκ κινε ίτ ε π ο τέ  το ν κινη τή ρ α μ έ σ α σ ε κλ εισ τ ό  χώ ρο  ή κοντά σ ε εύ φ λεκτα 
υλικά . Τ α κα υσ αέρια  το υ  κινη τή ρ α  είν α ι ζ εσ τά  κα ι ενδ έχ ετ α ι ν α  έ χο υ ν σπινθήρ ες πο υ 
μπορεί να προ καλέσ ουν  πυ ρκαγιά. 

• Μ η ν  λε ιτ ο υ ρ γ είτε  το  π ρ ο ϊό ν α ν  δ εν  ε ίν α ι σ ω σ τά  συνδεδεμένη  η λεπίδ α και όλα τα 
καλύ μμα τα . Α ν η λεπίδα δ εν είναι σω στά συνδεδεμένη , μπο ρεί να  χα λα ρώ σει 
και να  πρ οκληθεί προ σ ω πικό ς τρ α υμα τισ μός. 

• Ν α  β εβ α ιώ νε σ τ ε ό τι ο  δ ίσ κο ς  δ ε ν χτ υ π ά ει α ν τικε ίμ ε να , ό π ω ς π έτ ρ ε ς κα ι ρ ίζε ς . Α υ τό μ π ο ρ ε ί 
να κά ν ει ζη μ ιά  σ τη  λ επ ίδ α  κ α ι ν α  λυ γ ίσ ει τ ο ν  ά ξο να  το υ  κινη τ ή ρ α . 
Ο  λυγισ μένος  άξονας π ροκαλεί ισ χυ ρή δ όνη ση  και π ολύ υψ η λό κίνδυνο χαλάρ ω ση ς 
της λεπίδα ς. 

• Σ ε περίπτω σ η  π ρό σκρ ουσ η ς τη ς λεπίδα ς σ ε α ντ ικ είμ εν ο ή α ν δ ια π ισ τ ώ σ ετ ε 
κρ α δ α σ μ ο ύ ς , δ ια κό ψ τε  α μ έ σ ω ς  τη  λ ειτο υ ρ γία  το υ π ρ ο ϊό ντ ο ς. Α φ αιρέστε το καλώ διο 
ανά φ λεξη ς από το μπο υζί. Ε λέ γξ τε  το  π ρ ο ϊό ν γ ια  ζ η μ ιέ ς. Ε π ισ κ ευ ά σ τε  τ ις  ζη μ ιές  ή 
αναθέσ τε την επισκευή σε ένα ν εξου σιο δοτη μένο  αντιπ ρό σω π ο  σ έρ βις. 

• Μ ην συνδ έετε π οτέ μό νιμα  τη λαβ ή φ ρένου κινητήρ α σ τη  χ ειρ ο λ α β ή  κ α τ ά  τ η ν  
εκκ ίνη σ η  το υ  κ ιν η τή ρ α . 

• Τ οποθετή στε το π ροϊόν σε μια σ τα θερ ή, επίπεδ η ε π ιφ ά νε ια κ α ι ε κκινή σ τ ε το . 
Ν α β ε β α ιώ ν εσ τε ό τι η λεπίδ α  δεν χτυπ άει σ το  έδ αφ ο ς ή  σ ε άλλα 
α ντικείμενα. 

• Ν α πα ρα μένετε πά ντα  πίσω  από  το προϊό ν κατά τη  λειτουρ γία . 

• Κ α τά  τη  λε ιτο υ ρ γία  το υ  π ρ ο ϊό ντ ο ς , θ α  π ρ έπ ει ό λο ι ο ι τρ ο χο ί να α κο υ μ π ο ύ ν σ το έδ α φ ο ς κα ι 
να δ ια τη ρ είτε  και τα  2 χέρια  π άνω  στη  λαβ ή. Δ ιατη ρήσ τε  τα χέρια  κ α ι τα  π ό δ ια  σ α ς  
μ α κ ρ ιά  α π ό  τ ις  π ε ρ ισ τ ρ ε φ ό μ ε νε ς  λεπίδες. 

• Μ η ν  γέρ νε τε  το  π ρ ο ϊό ν  ό τ α ν  ε κκ ινε ίτ α ι ο  κ ινη τή ρ α ς. 

• Ν α  είσ τ ε π ρ ο σ εκτ ικ ο ί ό τ α ν τρ α β ά τε το π ρ ο ϊό ν π ρ ο ς  τα πίσω . 

• Ν α μ η ν α να σ η κ ώ νε τε π ο τ έ το π ρ ο ϊό ν ό τα ν εκκ ιν είτα ι ο κινητή ρ ας. Α ν π ρέπ ει να 
ανα ση κώ σετε το προϊό ν, σβ ήσ τε πρ ώ τα τον κινητή ρα και απο συνδέστε το  καλώ διο 
ανά φ λεξη ς από  το  μπο υζί. 

• Ν α μην περ πα τάτε π ρο ς τα πίσω  ό τα ν χρ η σ ιμ ο π ο ιε ίτ ε το  
π ρ ο ϊό ν. 

• Ν α  σ β ή νετ ε το ν  κινη τή ρ α  ό τα ν μ ετ α κ ιν είσ τ ε σ ε  π εριο χές χω ρίς χό ρτα, για π αρ άδειγμ α 
μονοπ άτια από χα λίκι, π έτρ α και άσ φ αλτο . 

• Μ η ν  τρ έ χετ ε  μ ε  το  π ρ ο ϊό ν  ό τ α ν  ε κκ ινε ίτ α ι ο  κινητή ρα ς. Ν α  περπ ατάτε πά ντα  π ρο ς 
τα εμπρ ός ό τα ν χρ η σ ιμ ο π ο ιε ίτ ε το  π ρ ο ϊό ν . 

   •  Ν α σ βήνετε τον κινητήρ α π ροτο ύ α λλά ξετε το ύψ ο ς 

• Ν α χρη σιμοποιείτε το προϊό ν μό νο για την κοπ ή  χόρτου γκαζόν. Δ εν 
επιτρ έπεται η χρή ση του για ά λ λε ς  ε ρ γα σ ίε ς. 

• Χ ρ η σ ιμ ο π ο ιε ίτ ε  α τ ο μ ικό  π ρ ο σ τα τευ τικ ό  εξο π λισ μ ό . Α νατρ έξτε στην ενότητα  
Π ρ οσ ω πικός  εξο πλισμό ς πρ ο στα σία ς στη σελίδα 76. 

• Β ε β α ιω θ είτε  ό τ ι γν ω ρ ίζετ ε  π ώ ς  ν α  σ τα μ α τή σ ετ ε  το ν κινητήρ α γρήγ ορ α σ ε περίπτω σ η 
έκτακτη ς ανάγκη ς. 

κοπή ς. Μ ην προ βείτε πο τέ σ ε τροπ οποιή σεις με το ν κιν η τή ρ α  σ ε λε ιτο υ ρ γία . 

• Μ ην α φ ή νετε π οτέ το  π ροϊόν εκτό ς ορ ατότητας μ ε τ ο ν κινη τ ή ρ α  σ ε λ ειτο υ ρ γ ία . Ν α 
σ β ή νετ ε το ν κιν η τή ρ α  και να βεβαιώ νεστε ότι το πα ρελκόμενο  κο πή ς δεν 
περ ισ τρ έφ ετα ι. 

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Π ρ οτού 
χρ η σ ιμ ο π ο ιή σ ε τε  τ ο π ρ ο ϊό ν, δ ια β ά σ τε τ ις 
παρακά τω  προειδοποιητικές οδηγίες. 
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Οδηγίες ασφαλείας για τη λειτουργία 

Προσωπικός εξοπλισμός προστασίας 
 

 
 

 

• Ο  προ σω πικό ς εξοπ λισ μό ς προ στασία ς δεν μπ ορεί να εξαλείψ ει τον κίνδυνο 
τρα υμα τισ μώ ν , ω στόσο  μειώ νει τη σο βα ρότη τά του ς σε περίπτω ση  α τυ χήμ ατο ς. Ο  
αντιπ ρό σω πο ς θ α σ α ς β οηθή σει να επ ιλέξ ετ ε τ ο  σ ω σ τό  εξο π λισ μ ό . 

• Ν α  χ ρ η σ ιμ ο π ο ιείτε π ρ ο σ τ α τ ευ τ ικ ά  α κο ή ς , ε ά ν  το  επίπεδο θο ρύβου είνα ι 
υψ ηλότερο α πό 85 dB. 

• Ν α  χρ η σ ιμ ο π ο ιε ίτ ε α ντ ιο λ ισ θ η τ ικ ές μ π ό τε ς ή  π απού τσια β αρ έο ς τύπο υ. Ν α μ ην 
χρη σιμο ποιείτε το προϊό ν με ανοιχτά πα πούτσια ή ξυπ όλυ τοι. 

• Χ ρησιμοποιήσ τε χοντρά , μα κριά π αντελόνια. 

• Ό τα ν χρ ειά ζε τα ι, να  χρ η σ ιμ ο π ο ιε ίτε  π ρ ο σ τ α τε υ τ ικά  γάντια, για π αρ άδ ειγμα κατά τη ν 
τοποθ έτη ση , την επιθ εώ ρησ η ή τον καθα ρισμό του εξοπ λισ μού  κοπή ς. 

Συσκευές ασφαλείας στο προϊόν 
 

 
 

 

• Μ ην χρη σιμοποιείτε  ποτέ το π ροϊόν, αν υπ άρ χου ν ελαττω μ ατικές συ σκευές 
ασφ αλεία ς. 

• Π ρ έπει να κά νετε τακτικά έλεγ χο τω ν συ σκευώ ν α σ φ α λε ία ς . Α ν ο ι σ υ σ κευ έ ς 
α σ φ α λε ία ς  ε ίν α ι ελα ττω ματικές, απ ευθυ νθείτε στο ν αντιπρό σ ω πο  σ έρ βις τη ς 
Husqvarna. 

Για τον έλεγχο του καλύμματος κοπής 

Τ ο κάλυ μμα  κοπή ς μειώ νει το υ ς κρα δα σμο ύ ς στο π ροϊόν κ α ι μ ειώ ν ετα ι ο  κίνδ υ νο ς 
τρ α υ μ α τισ μ ο ύ  α π ό  τη  λεπ ίδ α . 

• Ε ξε τά σ τε το  κ ά λυ μ μ α  κο π ή ς  γ ια  ν α  β εβ α ιω θ ε ίτε ό τι δεν υπά ρχου ν φ θορές όπω ς 
ρω γμές. 

Λαβή φρένου κινητήρα 

Η  λαβή του φ ρένο υ κινητή ρα σταμα τά ει το ν κινη τήρ α. Ό ταν απ ελευ θερ ω θεί η λαβή  
του φ ρ ένου  κινητή ρα, ο κινη τ ή ρ α ς  σ τ α μ α τ ά ε ι. 

Γ ια  ν α  γ ίν ει επ ιθ ε ώ ρ η σ η  το υ φ ρ έ νο υ κ ινη τή ρ α , εκ κινή σ τε  τον κινητήρ α και στη συνέχεια 
απελευθ ερώ στε τη  λα βή  του φ ρένου κινητή ρα . Α ν ο κινητή ρα ς δεν σταμ ατά 
σε 3 δευτερό λεπ τα , α να θέστε τη  ρύ θμιση του  φ ρένου κινητήρα σε έναν εγκεκριμένο 
αντιπ ρό σω πο σέρ βις Husqvarna. 

(Ε ικ. 14) 

Για τον έλεγχο του συστήματος απόσβεσης κραδασμών 

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Η  υπερέκθεσ η σε 
κρα δα σμού ς  μπο ρεί να π ροκαλέσ ει 
πρόβ λημ α  στο  κυ κλο φ ο ρικό  ή νευ ρικό  σ ύσ τημ α σε ά τομ α με 
κακή  κυκλο φ ορία τ ο υ  α ίμ α το ς. Ε ά ν α ισ θ α νθ είτε  ό τ ι έ χε τε 
συμπ τώ μ ατα  υπερέκθ εσ η ς σε κρ αδ ασ μού ς, ζη τή σ τε ια τρ ικ ή β ο ή θ εια . 
Α υ τά τ α  συμ πτώ μα τα  περιλαμβ άνου ν μ ούδιασ μα , απώ λεια  αισθ ήσ εω ν, 
τσιμπ ήμα τα , σου βλιές, π ό νο , μ υ ϊκή  α το ν ία  κα ι α λ λα γ ές  σ το 
χρ ώ μα ή την κατάσ τα ση  του δέρμα το ς. Τ α  σ υμπτώ μ ατα αυ τά  
συνή θω ς εμ φ ανίζο νται στα δ ά χτυ λα, τις πα λά μες ή του ς κα ρπού ς. 

 
 

Τ ο σύσ τημ α από σβ εσ ης κρα δα σμ ώ ν μειώ νει του ς κρ αδ ασ μού ς στη  λαβή κατά τη 
λειτου ργία . 

Ο  χαλύβ δινο ς σ ω λή να ς σ τη χειρολαβή  και το κά λυμμ α κο πής μειώ νουν τους 
κραδ ασ μούς. Ε πίσ ης, το KLIPPO LB 553SQe δια θέτει 4 μονά δες α πόσ βεσ ης 
κρ α δασ μώ ν στη χειρολαβ ή. 

• Ε λ έ γξτ ε τη  χ ειρ ο λ α β ή  κα ι τις  μ ο νά δ ε ς α π ό σ β εσ η ς  κρ α δ α σ μ ώ ν, για  ν α  β ε β α ιω θ ε ίτ ε  ό τ ι δ εν  
έχο υ ν  ζη μ ιέ ς . (Ε ικ. 15) 

 
Έλεγχος του προστατευτικού ιμάντα (KLIPPO LB 
553SQe) 

Τ ο  π ρ ο σ τα τευ τικό  ιμ ά ν τα  μ ειώ νε ι το ν  κ ίν δ υ νο  τρ α υ μ α τισ μ ο ύ  κ α ι α π ο τ ρ έπ ει τη ν  ε κτ ίνα ξη  ενό ς  
σπα σμ ένου  ιμ άντα  μετάδ οσ ης  κίνησ η ς. 

• Β ε β α ιω θ είτε  ό τ ι το  π ρ ο σ τα τευ τικό  ιμ ά ν τα  δ ε ν έ χε ι υ π ο σ τε ί ζη μ ιέ ς  κ α ι ό τ ι έ χε ι το π ο θ ετ η θ ε ί 
σ ω σ τ ά . (Ε ικ . 16) 

Εξάτμιση (σιγαστήρας) 

Η  εξάτμιση (σιγ α στή ρα ς) διατηρεί τα επίπεδα θορύ βου  σ το  ελ ά χισ τ ο  κα ι κα τευ θ ύ ν ει τ ις 
α να θ υ μ ιά σ ε ις τη ς εξ ά τμ ισ η ς  μ α κρ ιά  α π ό  το  χ ειρ ισ τή . 

Μ η ν χ ρ η σ ιμ ο π ο ιείτε τ ο π ρ ο ϊό ν, α ν η εξ ά τμ ισ η  (σ ιγ α σ τή ρ α ς) λ είπ ει ή  ε ίν α ι ελ α ττ ω μ α τική . Α ν  η  
εξά τμ ισ η  (σ ιγ α σ τή ρ α ς ) είνα ι ε λα ττ ω μ α τ ικ ή , α υ ξά νε τα ι το  επ ίπ εδ ο  θο ρύβ ου και ο κίνδυνος 
φ ω τιά ς. 

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Η  εξά τμισ η (σιγαστήρ ας) 
θερμ αίνεται π ολύ κατά τη 
δ ιά ρ κ εια  τ η ς  χρ ή σ η ς κα ι π α ρ α μ έ νε ι θ ερ μ ή  μετά τη χρή ση , καθ ώ ς και 
όταν ο 
κιν η τή ρ α ς  λ ειτο υ ρ γ εί σ τ ο  ρ ε λα ντ ί. Π ρ ο σ έ χ ετε  ό τα ν κ ινε ίσ τε κο ν τά  σ ε 
εύ φ λεκ τα  υ λ ικ ά 
ή /κ α ι α ν α θ υ μ ιά σ ε ις, γ ια  να  α π ο φ ύ γε τε  τ η ν  εκδήλω ση  πυ ρκαγιά ς. 

 
 

Έλεγχος της εξάτμισης (σιγαστήρας) 

• Π ρ έπ ε ι να  ε ξετ ά ζ ετε  τ η ν  εξ ά τμ ισ η  (τ ο  σ ιγα σ τή ρ α ) τα κτ ικ ά , για  ν α  β εβ α ιω θ ε ίτ ε ό τ ι είνα ι 
σ ω σ τ ά  σ υ ν δ εδ εμ έ νη  κα ι δ εν έχ ει υ π ο σ τ εί ζη μ ιά . 

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Π ρ οτού 
χρ η σ ιμ ο π ο ιή σ ε τε το π ρ ο ϊό ν , δ ια β ά σ τ ε τις 
παρακά τω  προειδοποιητικές οδηγίες. 

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Π ρ οτού 
χρ η σ ιμ ο π ο ιή σ ε τε  τ ο π ρ ο ϊό ν, δ ια β ά σ τε τ ις 
παρακά τω  προειδοποιητικές οδηγίες. 



1911 - 003 - 13.10.2022 77  

Ασφάλεια καυσίμου 

 

 
• Μ η ν  θ έ τετ ε  το  π ρ ο ϊό ν σ ε  λ ειτο υ ρ γία , ε ά ν  υ π ά ρ χε ι καύ σιμο ή λάδι κινητήρα στο προϊό ν. 

Α φ αιρέστε το 

• Π ρ ιν α π ό  τη ν ε κκ ίνη σ η , μ ετ α κ ινή σ τ ε τ ο  π ρ ο ϊό ν σ ε  απόσ τασ η τουλά χισ τον 3 m /10 
ft από το σ ημείο ό π ο υ  γε μ ίσ α τε  το  ν τεπ ό ζ ιτ ο . 

• Μ η ν γ εμ ίζε τε π ο τέ ε ντε λ ώ ς το ντε π ό ζιτο κ α υ σ ίμ ο υ . Η  υψ η λή θ ερμ οκρ α σία  
προκαλεί διασ τολή  το υ καυ σίμο υ. Α φ ή νετε κενό  σ το επ άνω  μέρο ς του  
ντεπόζιτου. 

Οδηγίες ασφαλείας για τη συντήρηση 

ανεπιθύμητο καύ σιμο/λάδι και αφ ήσ τε το π ροϊόν να    

σ τεγνώ σ ει. 

• Ε άν χύσ ετε καύ σιμο στα ρ ού χα σα ς, αλλάξτε τα  α μέσ ω ς. 
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Π ρ οτού 

χρ η σ ιμ ο π ο ιή σ ε τε το π ρ ο ϊό ν , δ ια β ά σ τ ε τις 
παρακά τω  προειδοποιητικές οδηγίες. 

• Μ ην χύ σετε κα ύσιμ ο σ το  σ ώ μ α σ α ς, καθώ ς μπ ορεί    

να προ κληθ εί τρα υμα τισ μό ς. Α ν χύ σετε καύ σιμο  σ το  σ ώ μ α σα ς, χρη σιμοπ οιή στε  
σαπ ούνι και νερό για να  α φ α ιρ έσ ετε  το  κα ύ σ ιμ ο . 

• Μ η ν θ έ σ ε τε το  π ρ ο ϊό ν  σ ε λε ιτο υ ρ γ ία , εά ν ο κ ινη τή ρ α ς έχ ει δ ια ρ ρ ο ή . Ε ξε τά ζ ετ ε τα κτ ικ ά  το ν  
κιν η τή ρ α  για  δια ρρ οές. 

• Ν α  ε ίσ τε  π ρ ο σ εκ τικο ί μ ε το  κ α ύ σ ιμ ο . Τ ο  κ α ύ σ ιμ ο  ε ίν α ι ε ύ φ λ εκ το  κ α ι ο ι α να θ υ μ ιά σ εις είνα ι 
εκρ η κτ ικ ές  κ α ι μπο ρού ν να π ροκαλέσου ν τραυ ματισμ ό  ή θάνατο. 

• Μ ην εισπ νεύσετε  τις αναθυ μιά σεις κα υσίμου, καθώ ς μ π ο ρ ε ί ν α  π ρ ο κλ η θ ε ί τρ α υ μ α τ ισ μ ό ς. 
Β ε β α ιω θ είτε  ό τ ι υπά ρ χει επα ρκή ς ροή  α έρ α. 

• Μ ην καπνίζετε κοντά στο καύ σιμο ή τον κινη τήρ α. 

• Μ η ν τ ο π ο θ ετε ίτ ε ζε σ τά  α ν τικείμ εν α  κο ν τά  σ το  κα ύ σ ιμ ο  ή  τ ο ν  κ ινη τή ρ α . 

• Μ η ν π ρ ο σ θ έ τε τε κα ύ σ ιμ ο  ό τ α ν  λε ιτ ο υ ρ γ εί ο  κινητήρ α ς. 

• Β ε β α ιω θ είτε  ό τ ι ο  κινη τή ρ α ς  έ χ ει κ ρ υ ώ σ ε ι π ρ ιν α π ό  τον ανεφ οδια σμό. 

• Π ριν απ ό το ν α νεφ οδια σμό , ανοίξτε α ργά την τάπ α το υ  ν τεπ ό ζιτο υ  κ α υ σ ίμ ο υ  κα ι 
εκτο ν ώ σ τ ε π ρ ο σ εκτ ικ ά  τη ν  π ίεσ η . 

• Μ ην π ρο σθέτετε  καύ σιμο  στο ν κινη τήρ α  σ ε εσ ω τερικό  χώ ρ ο. Η  α νεπ αρ κή ς ροή  α έρ α 
μπορεί να προ καλέσ ει τρ αυμ ατισμό ή  θ άνατο λόγ ω  α σ φ υξία ς ή  μονοξειδίου του 
άνθρακα. 

• Ν α σ φ ίγγετε π λήρ ω ς την τάπα  του ντεπόζιτο υ καυ σίμο υ. Α ν η τάπ α το υ 
ντεπόζιτου καυ σίμο υ δεν είν α ι σ φ ιγμ έ νη , υ π ά ρ χ ει κ ίνδ υ νο ς π υ ρ κα γ ιά ς . 

• Ο ι α να θ υ μ ιά σ ε ις  τ η ς εξά τμ ισ η ς  α π ό  το ν κινη τή ρ α  π εριέχο υν μο νοξείδιο  του  άνθρ ακα, ένα 
άοσ μο, δ η λη τη ρ ιώ δ ε ς  κ α ι ιδ ια ίτερ α  επ ικ ίνδ υ νο  α έρ ιο . Ν α  μ η ν  εκ κινε ίτ ε το ν  κ ιν η τή ρ α  σ ε  
εσ ω τε ρ ικ ο ύ ς ή  κλ εισ το ύ ς  χώ ρ ους. 

• Π ριν π ραγ μα τοποιή σετε  σ υντή ρη ση στο π ροϊόν, σβή στε τον κινητήρ α και 
απο συνδ έσ τε το  κα λώ διο ανάφ λεξη ς από  το μ πουζί. 

• Ν α  χρ η σ ιμ ο π ο ιε ίτ ε π ρ ο σ τ α τ ευ τ ικ ά  γά ντια  ό τ α ν  κά ν ετ ε συ ντή ρη ση  του εξοπ λισμ ού κοπή ς. 
Η  λεπίδ α είναι π ολύ κοφ τερή και μπο ρεί εύ κολα να κοπ είτε. 

• Τ α α ξεσου άρ και οι τρ οποποιήσ εις σ το π ροϊόν που  δ ε ν είνα ι ε γκ εκρ ιμ ένε ς α π ό το ν 
κα τ α σ κε υ α σ τή , μ π ο ρ ε ί να  πρ οκαλέσου ν σοβ αρ ό τρα υμα τισ μό  ή θ άνατο . 
Ν α μην πρ αγμ ατοπ οιείτε α λλαγές στο προϊό ν. Ν α χρ η σ ιμ ο π ο ιε ίτ ε μ ό νο  εξα ρ τή μ α τα  π ο υ  
έχο υ ν ε γκρ ιθ εί α πό το ν κατα σκευ α στή . 

• Α ν  η  σ υ ν τή ρ η σ η  δ εν  γίνετ α ι σ ω σ τ ά  κα ι τ α κτ ικ ά , α υ ξά νε τα ι ο  κίνδ υ ν ο ς  τρ α υ μ α τ ισ μ ο ύ  κα ι 
ζη μ ιά ς σ το  πρ οϊόν. 

• Ν α πρ αγματοποιείτε μόνο τις εργα σίες συ ντή ρη ση ς ό π ω ς δ ίνο ν τα ι σ ε  α υ τό  το  ε γ χειρ ίδ ιο  
κα τ ό χ ο υ . Ό λ ε ς ο ι άλλες εργασίες συντή ρηση ς πρ έπει να γίνονται α πό εγκεκριμένο 
αντιπ ρόσ ω πο σ έρβις Husqvarna. 

• Ν α αναθέτετε τη  συ ντή ρη ση το υ προϊό ντο ς σε έναν εγκεκρ ιμένο αντιπρόσ ω πο 
σ έρβις Husqvarna σ ε τα κτ ά  χρ ο νικά  δ ια σ τή μ α τ α . 

• Ν α αντικα θισ τάτε τυ χόν κα τεστρ αμμ ένα , φ θα ρμένα ή  σπα σμ ένα  εξαρτήμα τα. 

  Συναρμολόγηση  

Εισαγωγή 

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Π ρ οτού 

συναρμ ολογή σετε το προϊό ν, π ρέπει να 
δ ια β ά σ ε τε κα ι ν α  κ α τ α νο ή σ ετε  το κ εφ ά λ α ιο  γ ια  τη ν  α σ φ ά λ εια . 

Συναρμολόγηση και ρύθμιση λαβής 
1. Α φ αιρέστε το π αξιμ άδι τη ς λα βή ς και τη ροδ έλα  απ ό την πλάκα  της π άνω  λαβή ς. 

2. Τ οποθετή στε τη ν π άνω  λαβ ή στο  π άνω  μ έρο ς τη ς κάτω  λαβ ή ς. 

  

 
 

 

3. Τ οποθετήστε τη ρο δέλα και το  π αξιμά δι τη ς λα βή ς. (Ε ικ. 17) 

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Β εβα ιω θείτε ότι τα  κα λώ δ ια  δ εν  έχ ο υ ν  π ια σ τ εί 

ή  υ π ο σ τε ί ζη μιά . 

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Π ρ οτού 
χρ η σ ιμ ο π ο ιή σ ε τε το π ρ ο ϊό ν , δ ια β ά σ τ ε τις 
παρακά τω  προειδοποιητικές οδηγίες. 

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Α φ α ιρέσ τε το καλώ διο  

του μ πουζί από  το μπουζί πριν τη συναρ μολόγ ηση  του  προϊό ντο ς. 
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4. Κ α τά  τη  λε ιτο υ ρ γία  τ ο υ  π ρ ο ϊό ντο ς κο ν τά  σ ε  το ίχ ο υ ς, γυ ρ ίσ τε  τη  λα β ή  σ το  π λ ά ι για  ν α  
επ ιτύ χ ετ ε μ ια κα λή  θ έσ η λειτου ργία ς. (Ε ικ. 18) 

5. Ρ υθμίσ τε τη λαβή στο κατάλλη λο ύ ψ ο ς 

a) KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q: Γυρίστε τους τρ ο χο ύ ς  
ρ ύ θ μ ισ η ς  σ το  σ α σ ί γ ια να ρ υ θ μ ίσ ετε τη  λαβή σ ε κάθετη θέσ η. (Ε ικ. 19) 

b) KLIPPO LB 442Q: Χ αλαρώ σ τε το παξιμάδι κα ι ρ υ θ μ ίσ τ ε τη 
λα β ή κ α τ α κ ό ρ υ φ α . Σ φ ίξτ ε το 
παξιμ άδι όταν η  λα βή  β ρίσ κεται στη σ ω σ τή θέση. (Ε ικ. 20) 

c) KLIPPO LB 553SQe:Σ η κώ σ τε το  σ τήρ ιγ μ α  της  ρύθμιση ς λαβή ς 
και μ ετα κινή στε τη λαβή  προ ς τα εμπ ρό ς ή π ρο ς τα  πίσω , για να  
ρυθμίσετε το ύ ψ ο ς λαβή ς. Τ ο ύ ψ ο ς τη ς λα βή ς μ πορ εί να ρ υθμιστεί σ ε 
2 θέσεις. (Ε ικ. 21) 

Συναρμολόγηση του πώματος 
χορτολιπάσματος (KLIPPO LB 448, 
KLIPPO LB 448Q) 
1. Γείρ ετε το προϊό ν π ρο ς τα πίσω  με το μπουζί πρ ος τα επάνω . 

2. Τ οποθετή στε του ς πείρου ς του π ώ μ ατο ς χο ρτο λιπά σμ ατο ς στις οπές από  
την εσω τερική πλευρά του καλύμματος κοπής. (Ε ικ. 22) 

3. Β ιδώ σ τε τις βίδ ες του π ώ μ ατο ς χο ρτο λιπά σμ ατο ς  α πό την εξω τερική  πλευ ρά  του 
καλύ μμα το ς κοπή ς. (Ε ικ. 23) 

  Λειτουργία  

Εισαγωγή 
   

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Π ρ οτού 

χρη σιμο ποιή σετε το  πρ οϊόν, πρέπει να 
δ ια β ά σ ε τε κα ι ν α  κα τα νο ή σ ε τε  τ ο κεφ ά λ α ιο  γ ια  τη ν α σ φ ά λ εια . 

 
 

Husqvarna Connect 
Η  Husqvarna Connect είνα ι μια  δω ρ εά ν εφ α ρ μ ο γ ή  για  τη φ ορ ητή 
σ υσ κευή σ ας. Η  εφ αρ μογή Husqvarna 
Connect π αρέχει εκτετα μένες λειτουργίες για το π ροϊόν σ α ς Husqvarna: 

• Π ερισ σότερες π ληρο φ ορίες για το πρ οϊόν. 

• Π λη ρ ο φ ο ρ ίε ς  κ α ι β ο ή θ ε ια  για  τ α  α ν τα λλ α κτ ικ ά  κ α ι το  σ έ ρ β ις το υ  π ρ ο ϊό ν το ς. 

Για να αρχίσετε να χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν 
Husqvarna Connect 

1. Κ α τεβ ά σ τε τη ν εφ α ρ μ ο γ ή Husqvarna Connect σ τη φ ο ρητή συ σκευ ή 
σα ς. 

2. Ε γ γρ α φ είτε σ τη ν εφ α ρ μ ο γ ή Husqvarna Connect. 

3. Α κολου θήσ τε τα  βή μα τα με τις οδηγίες που  θα  βρ είτε σ την εφ α ρμογή 
Husqvarna Connect για  να  συνδέσ ετε και να δηλώ σετε το π ροϊόν. 

Πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε το προϊόν 
1. Δ ια β ά σ τ ε το  ε γ χειρ ίδ ιο  χ ρ ή σ η ς π ρ ο σ εκτ ικ ά  κ α ι β εβ α ιω θ ε ίτε  ό τ ι έχ ετε  κ α τ α νο ή σ ει 

τις ο δ η γίε ς. 

2. Ε ξε τά σ τε τ ο ν  εξο π λ ισ μ ό  κο π ή ς  γ ια να β ε β α ιω θ είτε  ό τ ι ε ίνα ι σ ω σ τά  σ υ νδ εδ ε μ έν ο ς  κα ι 
ρ υ θ μ ισ μ ένο ς . Α να τρ έξτ ε σ τ η ν  εν ό τη τα  Γ ια  να  ε λέ γξ ετ ε το ν  εξοπλισμ ό κοπής στη 
σελίδα 81. 

3. Γ εμ ίσ τε  τ ο  ντε π ό ζ ιτο  κ α υ σ ίμ ο υ . Α ν α τ ρ έξ τε  σ τη ν  ενότητα Α νεφ ο δια σ μό ς με καύ σιμ ο 
στη σελίδα 78. 

4. Γ εμ ίσ τε το  ν τεπ ό ζιτο  λ α δ ιο ύ  κα ι κ ά ν τε έ να ν έ λε γ χο  τη ς  σ τά θ μ η ς λα δ ιο ύ . Α ν α τρ έξτ ε 
σ τη ν ενό τη τα  Έ λεγ χο ς της στάθ μη ς λαδιού στη σελίδα 81. 

Ανεφοδιασμός με καύσιμο 
Α ν υ π ά ρ χε ι δ ια θ έσ ιμ η , χρ η σ ιμ ο π ο ιή σ τ ε β ε νζίνη  χαμη λή ς εκπο μπή ς 
καυ σα ερίω ν/χα μηλή ς α λκυλίω ση ς. 

Σ ε π ερ ίπ τ ω σ η π ο υ δ εν ε ίν α ι δ ια θ έσ ιμ η β ε νζίνη 
χαμ ηλώ ν εκπο μπώ ν/αλκυ λίω ση ς, χρη σιμοπ οιή στε  καλή ς ποιότητα ς αμόλυβδη βενζίνη ή 
βενζίνη με μ όλυ βδο μ ε αριθ μό οκτα νίω ν ό χι μικρό τερ ο α πό 90. 

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Μ ην χρ ησ ιμοποιείτε βενζίνη με αριθ μό 
οκτα νίω ν κά τω  από  90 
RON (87 AKI). Μ πορ εί να  πρ οκληθεί ζημιά στο προϊόν. 

 
 

1. Α ν ο ίξ τε  α ρ γά τη ν τά π α το υ ντε π ό ζ ιτο υ κα υ σ ίμ ο υ για  να εκτονώ σετε την πίεση . 

2. Γεμίστε α ργά με ένα δο χείο καυ σίμ ω ν. Α ν χύ σετε κ α ύ σ ιμ ο , κ α θ α ρ ίσ τ ε το  μ ε  έ να  
π α ν ί κα ι α φ ή σ τε  τ ο  καύ σιμ ο που  απ ομένει να στεγ νώ σει. (Ε ικ. 24) 

3. Κ αθα ρίστε την περιοχή γύ ρω  από  τη ν τάπ α το υ ντε π ό ζ ιτο υ  κ α υ σ ίμ ο υ . 

4. Ν α σ φ ίγγετε π λήρ ω ς την τάπα  του ντεπόζιτο υ καυ σίμο υ. Α ν η τάπ α  του 
ντεπόζιτου καυ σίμο υ  δεν ε ίν α ι σ φ ιγμ έ νη , υ π ά ρ χε ι κίνδ υ νο ς π υ ρ κ α γιά ς. 

5. Π ρ ιν  α π ό  τη ν  ε κκ ίνη σ η , μ ετ α κ ινή σ τ ε το  π ρ ο ϊό ν  σ ε  απόσ τασ η τουλά χισ τον 3 m (10 
ft) από το σ ημείο ό π ο υ  γεμ ίσ α τ ε το  ντ επ ό ζ ιτο . 

Ρύθμιση του ύψους κοπής 
Τ ο ύψ ο ς κοπή ς μπο ρεί να ρυθμιστεί σε 4 επίπεδα  για  τα KLIPPO LB 
442Q, σε 5 επίπεδ α για τα KLIPPO LB 553SQe κα ι σε 6 επίπεδα 
για  τα KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q. 

1. Μ ετακινή στε το  μο χλό  ύ ψ ου ς κο πή ς για  να  α υξή σετε ή να  μειώ σ ετε το  ύ ψ ο ς 
κοπή ς. 
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a) Για  τα  KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448, 
KLIPPO LB 448Q, μ ετα κινή σ τ ε το μο χλό ύψ ους κοπή ς π ρο ς τα 
εμπρό ς για να αυξή σετε το ύψ ο ς κο πή ς. Μ ετακινή στε το  μο χλό ύψ ο υ ς 
κοπή ς προ ς τα πίσω  για να μ ειώ σετε την κοπή. (Ε ικ. 25) 

b) Γ ια  τα  KLIPPO LB 553SQe, μ ετα κινή σ τε το μ οχ λό  ύψ ου ς κοπή ς π ρο ς τα 
πίσω  για να αυξή σετε 
το ύ ψ ο ς κοπή ς. Μ ετακινή στε το ν μ οχλό ύ ψ ου ς κο πή ς προ ς τα εμπ ρό ς για να 
μειώ σετε την κοπή  (Ε ικ. 26) 

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Μ ην ρ υθμίζετε το ύψ ος κοπής π ολύ  χαμη λά . 
Ο ι λεπίδες μπο ρεί να 
χτυπ ήσ ουν στο  έδ αφ ο ς α ν η επιφ ά νεια  του  χλο ο τ ά π η τ α  δ ε ν ε ίν α ι επ ίπ εδ η . 

 
 

Εκκίνηση του προϊόντος 
1. Β ε β α ιω θ είτε  ό τ ι το  κ α λ ώ δ ιο  α νά φ λ εξη ς  ε ίν α ι σ υνδεδεμ ένο  στο μπουζί. 

2. Α νοίξτε τη β αλβίδα καυ σίμο υ. (Ε ικ. 27) 

3. Ν α πα ρα μένετε  πίσ ω  από  το προϊό ν. 

4. Κ ρατήσ τε τη  λαβή του φ ρ ένου  κινητή ρα προ ς τη χειρολαβ ή. (Ε ικ. 28) 

5. Π ιά σ τε  τ η  λα β ή  το υ  κ ο ρ δ ο νιο ύ εκκ ίνη σ η ς μ ε το δ εξί σ α ς  χ έρ ι. 

6. Τ ρ α β ή ξτε  α ρ γά  έξ ω  το  κο ρ δ ό νι τη ς μ ίζα ς μ έ χρ ι ν α  α ισ θ α ν θ είτε  κ ά π ο ια  α ντ ίσ τα σ η . 

7. Τ ρ α β ή ξτε δ υ να τά για να εκ κινή σ ει ο κινη τ ή ρ α ς. 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

Διακοπή λειτουργίας του προϊόντος 
• Για  να απενεργ οποιή σετε μόνο  το σύ στημ α  μετάδο ση ς  κίνηση ς, 

απελευθ ερώ στε ελα φ ρώ ς τη  λαβή του φ ρένο υ κινητή ρα. 

• Γ ια  να  α π ε νερ γ ο π ο ιή σ ετ ε το ν  κ ιν η τή ρ α , απελευ θερ ώ στε πλή ρω ς τη  λαβή  το υ 
φ ρ ένου  κινητήρ α . 

• Κ λείσ τε τη β αλβίδα  καυ σίμου . (Ε ικ. 29) 

Χρήση της κίνησης στους τροχούς 
(KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

• Σ πρώ ξτε τον λεβιέ μετάδο ση ς κίνη ση ς προ ς τα  κάτω . (Ε ικ. 30) 

• Π ρ οτού  τρα βήξετε  το  π ροϊόν π ρο ς τα  πίσ ω , απο συμ πλέξτε  το ν μηχανισμ ό μ ετάδο ση ς 
κίνη ση ς και σ πρ ώ ξτε  το  π ροϊόν πρ ος τα εμπ ρό ς κατά περίπου  10εκ. 

• Α πελευ θερ ώ στε  ελα φ ρ ώ ς τη λαβ ή του φ ρένου κινητήρ α για  να απ οσ υμπλέξετε 
το σ ύσ τημ α μ ετάδο ση ς κίνη ση ς, όταν βρίσκεσ τε π.χ. κοντά  σ ε κάποιο εμπ όδιο. 

Για ένα καλό αποτέλεσμα 
• Ν α χρησιμοποιείτε π άντα μια α κονισμένη λεπίδ α. Η  στομω μένη  λεπίδα δίνει ένα 

ακα νόνιστο απο τέλεσ μα  κ α ι η  επ ιφ ά ν εια  κ ο π ή ς το υ  γ ρ α σ ιδ ιο ύ  γίνετ α ι κ ίτ ρ ιν η . Ε π ίσ η ς , η  
α κο νισ μ έ νη  λε π ίδ α  χ ρ η σ ιμ ο π ο ιεί λιγό τε ρ η  ενέργεια από  μια στο μω μ ένη  λεπίδ α. 

• Ν α μη ν κόβ ετε πο τέ πά νω απ ό το ⅓ το υ μήκου ς το υ γρα σιδιού. Ν α κό βετε 
πρώ τα μ ε το ύ ψ ο ς κο πή ς ρυθμισμ ένο σε υ ψ ηλό. Ε ξετά στε το αποτέλεσμ α και 
χαμ ηλώ σ τε το ύψ ο ς κο πή ς σε κατάλλη λο επίπ εδο. Α ν το γρα σίδι είναι πολύ  
μακρύ, οδ ηγή στε αργ ά και κόψ τε 2 φ ο ρές, αν είναι απ αρ αίτητο . 

• Ν α κόβ ετε κάθ ε φ ο ρά σε δια φ ορετικές κατευθύ νσ εις γ ια  να  α π ο φ εύ γ ετε τις ρ ίγε ς σ τ ο  
γκ α ζό ν. 

• Δ ιατη ρείτε το κά λυμμ α κοπή ς καθα ρό. Η  συ σ σώ ρευ ση  γρ ασιδιού  και α κα θα ρσιώ ν 
στη ν εσ ω τερική  πλευρ ά του καλύμ ματο ς κοπή ς μπο ρεί να  μειώ σ ει το  
αποτέλεσμ α κοπή ς. Α να τρέξτε στην εν ό τη τα  Γ ια  ν α  κ α θ α ρ ίσ ε τε  ε ξ ω τ ερ ικ ά  το  π ρ ο ϊό ν  
σ τη  σελίδα 80. 

  Συντήρηση  
Εισαγωγή επαγγελμ ατικώ ν επισ κευ ώ ν και τη συ ντή ρησ η. Α ν ο 
   αντιπ ρό σω πό ς σ α ς δεν είναι αντιπρό σω πο ς σ έρβις, 

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Π ρ οτού 

εκτ ελέ σ ε τε ερ γ α σ ίε ς σ υ ν τή ρ η σ η ς , π ρ έπ ε ι ν α 
δ ια β ά σ ε τε κα ι ν α  κ α τ α νο ή σ ετε  το κ εφ ά λ α ιο  γ ια  τη ν  α σ φ ά λ εια . 

 
Γ ια ό λε ς τις ερ γ α σ ίες σ υ ν τή ρ η σ η ς κ α ι επ ισ κευ ή ς  σ το  π ρ ο ϊό ν, ε ίν α ι α π α ρ α ίτη τη  ε ιδ ική  
εκπ α ίδ ευ σ η . Μ πο ρούμ ε να εγγυ ηθού με για τη διαθ εσιμότη τα  τω ν 

μ ιλή σ τ ε το υ  γ ια  π λη ρ ο φ ο ρ ίε ς σ χε τικά  μ ε το ν  π λη σ ιέ σ τ ερ ο  α ντιπ ρό σω π ο  σ έρβις. 

Γ ια  λεπ το μ ερ έ σ τερ ε ς π λη ρ ο φ ο ρ ίε ς, α να τρ έξτ ε σ τ η  σ ε λίδ α  www.husqvarna.com. 

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Μ ην τεντώ νετε εντελώ ς το σ χο ινί ε κκ ίνη σ η ς . Μ η ν  

α φ ή νε τε  τη  λ α β ή  το υ  σ χο ινιο ύ εκκίνη ση ς ότα ν είνα ι τεντω μένο . 

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ:   Μ η ν τυ λίγ ετε π ο τέ το  σ χο ινί 

τη ς τρ ο χα λία ς το υ  συ στήμ ατο ς εκκίνηση ς γύ ρω  α πό το χέρι σ α ς. 

http://www.husqvarna.com/
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Πρόγραμμα συντήρησης 
Τ α δια στήμ ατα συντήρ ησ ης  υπ ολογίζο νται μ ε β ά ση την καθη μερινή  χρή ση  του 
προϊόντο ς. Τ α διασ τήμ ατα 

α λλ ά ζο υ ν α ν το π ρ ο ϊό ν δ ε ν χ ρ η σ ιμ ο π ο ιείτα ι κα θ η μ ε ρ ινά . 

Γ ια τις ερ γα σ ίε ς σ υ ντ ή ρ η σ η ς π ο υ επ ισ η μ α ίνο ν τα ι μ ε 
*, βλ. οδ ηγίες στη ν ενότη τα  Σ υ σκευές ασ φ αλεία ς στο  προϊό ν στη σελίδα 76. 

 

Συντήρηση Καθημερινά 
Κάθε εβδο- 

μάδα 
Κάθε μήνα 

Ε κτέλεσ η γενική ς επιθ εώ ρ ησ η ς X   

Έ λεγχος τη ς στάθμη ς λα διού X   

Κ αθα ρισμό ς του προϊό ντο ς X   

Κ αθα ρισμό ς του φ ίλτρου αέρα X   

Έ λεγχος του εξο πλισμού κοπή ς X   

Έ λεγχος το υ κα λύμμ ατο ς  κο πή ς* X   

Έ λεγχος λα βή ς το υ φ ρένου κινητή ρα * X   

Έ λεγχος τη ς εξάτμιση ς (σιγ α στή ρα)*  X  

Έ λεγχος του μπουζί  X  

Έ λε γ χο ς ιμ ά ντ α μ ετ ά δ ο σ η ς κίνη σ η ς γ ια ζ η μ ιέ ς   X 

Κ αθα ρισμό ς του π εριβ λήμ ατο ς γρ αναζιώ ν   X 

Γ ια τα KLIPPO LB 448. Α λλαγή λα διού (την πρ ώ τη φ ορά  μετά α πό 5 ώ ρες χρ ήση ς, έπ ειτα μετά από  
κάθε 25 ώ ρ ες χρή ση ς ετη σίω ς) 

  
X 

Γ ια τα KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe. Α λλα- 
γή λαδιο ύ (τη ν πρ ώ τη φ ο ρά  μετά α πό 5 ώ ρες χρή ση ς, έπειτα μ ετά α πό κάθε 50 ώ ρες χρήσ ης ετησ ίω ς) 

   

X 

Α ν τικα τα σ τή σ τ ε το φ ίλ τρ ο α έ ρ α   X 

Έ λεγχος του συ στή ματο ς καυ σίμου   X 

Έ λεγχος και π ρο σα ρμογή  τη ς κίνηση ς (ντίζα  σ υμπλέκτη )   X 
 

Εκτέλεση γενικής επιθεώρησης 
• Β ε β α ιω θ είτε  ό τ ι ό λ α  τ α  π α ξ ιμ ά δ ια  κ α ι ο ι β ίδ ε ς  π ά ν ω  στο προϊόν είναι σ φ ιγμ ένα 

σω στά. 

Για να καθαρίσετε εξωτερικά το προϊόν 
• Χ ρησιμοποιήσ τε μια βο ύρτσ α για να  α φ αιρέσετε φ ύλλα, γρα σίδι και 

ακα θα ρσίες. 

• Β εβαιω θείτε ότι η  εισαγ ω γή αέρα  στο  επ άνω  μέρ ο ς το υ  κινη τ ή ρ α  δ εν  ε ίν α ι 
φ ρ α γμ έ νη . 

• Μ ην χρη σιμο ποιείτε σ ύσ τημ α πλύ ση ς μ ε υψ ηλή  π ίεσ η  για  ν α  κ α θ α ρ ίσ ετε το  
π ρ ο ϊό ν. 

• Α ν  χρ η σ ιμ ο π ο ιε ίτ ε νερ ό  γ ια  ν α  κα θ α ρ ίσ ετ ε το π ρ ο ϊό ν , μην ρίχνετε νερ ό απ ευθεία ς επ άνω  
στο ν κινητή ρα. 

Έλεγχος του ιμάντα μετάδοσης κίνησης 
και καθαρισμός του περιβλήματος 
γραναζιών (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 
1. Α φ α ιρ έ σ τ ε  τις  β ίδ ες  τ ο υ π ρ ο σ τα τευ τικο ύ ιμ ά ντ α . (Ε ικ. 16) 

2. Τ ρα βήξτε το προ στατευτικό  ιμ άντα προ ς τα  εμπ ρό ς και α φ αιρέστε  το. (Ε ικ. 31) 

3. Ε λ έ γξτ ε το ν  ιμ ά ντ α  μ ετ ά δ ο σ η ς  κ ίνη σ η ς  κ α ι τ η ν  τρ ο χ α λ ία  ιμ ά ντα  γ ια  τυ χό ν ζ η μ ιέ ς. 

4. Χ ρησιμοποιήσ τε μια βο ύρτσ α για να α φ αιρέσετε τα  φ ύ λ λα , το  γρ α σ ίδ ι κα ι τις  
α κα θ α ρ σ ίε ς  α π ό  το  περίβλημα  το υ κιβω τίου  ταχυ τήτω ν. (Ε ικ. 32) 

Για να καθαρίσετε την εσωτερική 
επιφάνεια του καλύμματος κοπής 

1. Τ οποθετήστε το προϊόν στο π λάι μ ε τη ν εξάτμιση (σιγ α στή ρα ) π ρο ς τα  κάτω . 
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ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Α ν το  πρ οϊό ν τοποθετηθεί με το 
φ ίλτρο αέρα προ ς τα 
κάτω , ο κινη τήρ α ς μπ ορεί να υπο στεί ζημιά . 

 
 

2. Ξ επ λύ ν ετ ε τη ν  ε σ ω τερ ικ ή  επ ιφ ά νε ια  το υ  κ α λύ μ μ α το ς κοπή ς ρίχνοντα ς νερ ό πρ ο ς τα κάτω  
με ένα λά στιχο. 

Για να ελέγξετε τον εξοπλισμό κοπής 
 

 
 

 

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Ν α  

χρ η σ ιμ ο π ο ιε ίτ ε π ρ ο σ τα τευ τικά γά ντ ια ό τα ν 
κάνετε σ υντήρη ση  το υ εξοπ λισμ ού  κοπ ής. Η  λε π ίδ α  ε ίνα ι π ο λύ  
κο φ τερ ή  κα ι μ π ο ρ ε ί εύ κο λ α  ν α  κο π ε ίτ ε. 

 
 

1. Ε λ έ γξτ ε το ν  ε ξο π λ ισ μ ό  κο π ή ς για ζη μ ιέ ς ή ρ ω γ μ έ ς. Π ρέπει πάντα να αντικαθιστάτε τον 
εξοπλισμό κοπή ς, α ν  έ χε ι υ π ο σ τε ί ζη μ ιά . 

2. Κ ο ιτ ά ξτ ε τη  λε π ίδ α  για  να  δ είτε  ε ά ν  ε ίν α ι φ θ α ρ μ έ νη  ή  σ τομω μένη. 
 

 

Περιεχόμενα Ε ίναι απα ραίτητο να ζυγοσ ταθ μισ τεί η λεπίδα μετά το α κόνισμ α. 
Ν α αναθέτετε το ακό νισ μα, 
τη ν α ν τικ α τ ά σ τ α σ η κ α ι τη ζυ γ ο σ τά θ μ ισ η τη ς λε π ίδ α ς σε ένα κέντρο σέρβις. Α ν 
χτυπ ήσ ετε κάποιο  εμπό διο 
κα ι σ τα μ α τ ή σ ει το  π ρ ο ϊό ν, α ντ ικ α τα σ τή σ τε τη  φ θ α ρ μ ένη  λ επ ίδ α . Τ ο  κέν τρ ο  σ έ ρ β ις  θ α  α ξ ιο λ ο γή σ ει 
α ν η λεπ ίδ α  μ π ο ρ εί ν α  α κο νισ τ εί ή  π ρ έπ ε ι να  α ντ ικ α τ α σ τα θ ε ί. 

 
 

Για να αντικαταστήσετε τη λεπίδα 
1. Α σ φ αλίστε τη λεπίδ α μ ε ένα ν ξύ λινο  τά κο. (Ε ικ. 33) 

2. Α φ α ιρ έ σ τ ε τη  β ίδ α  τη ς λ επ ίδ α ς , τ η  ρ ο δ έ λα  το υ  ελατηρίου και τη λεπίδ α. (Ε ικ. 
34) 

3. Ε λ έ γξτ ε το  σ τ ή ρ ιγ μ α  τη ς  λε π ίδ α ς κα ι τη  β ίδ α  τη ς λεπ ίδ α ς για  τυ χό ν ζ η μ ιέ ς. 

10. Π ε ρ ισ τ ρ έ ψ τε  τη  λά μ α  μ ε  το  χ έρ ι κ α ι β εβ α ιω θ είτε  ό τι μπο ρεί να  π εριστρ α φ εί χω ρίς 
προβ λήμ ατα . 

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Π ρ έπει να χρ η σ ιμ ο π ο ιε ίτ ε 
π ρ ο σ τα τευ τικά  γά ν τια . Η  
λεπ ίδ α  ε ίν α ι π ο λύ  κο φ τ ερ ή  κα ι μ π ο ρ εί ε ύ κο λα  να  κο π ε ίτε . 

 
 

11. Ε κ κινή σ τε το π ρ ο ϊό ν για ν α δ ο κ ιμ ά σ τε τ η λ επ ίδ α . Α ν  η λεπίδ α δεν είναι σω στά 
συνδ εδεμένη , θ α υπ άρ χου ν κρ αδα σμ οί στο π ροϊόν ή το απ οτέλεσμα κοπή ς δεν θ α  
είν α ι ικ α νο π ο ιη τ ικό . 

Έλεγχος της στάθμης λαδιού 

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Τ ο π ο λύ  χα μ η λό επίπ εδ ο λαδιο ύ μπ ορεί να 
προκαλέσει βλάβ η 
σ το ν κινη τή ρ α . Ν α κά ν ετε έλ ε γ χο τη ς  στάθμη ς λα διού  πριν από  τη ν 
εκκίνη ση  το υ πρ οϊόντος. 

 
 

1. Τ οποθετήστε το πρ οϊόν σε ο ριζόντιο έδα φ ο ς. 

2. Α φ α ιρ έ σ τ ε το  κα π ά κι το υ  ν τεπ ό ζιτο υ  λ α δ ιο ύ  μ ε το ν  συνδεδεμένο  δ είκτη στάθ μη ς. 

3. Κ αθαρίστε το λάδι από τον δ είκτη στάθ μη ς. 

4. Τ οποθετή στε τον δείκτη στάθμ ης εντελώ ς μ έσ α στο  ν τεπ ό ζιτο λα δ ιο ύ . Σ φ ίξ τε τη ν 
τά π α το υ δ ο χε ίο υ  λ α δ ιο ύ  γ ια  να  β εβ α ιω θ ε ίτ ε ό τ ι έχ ετ ε μ ια  σ ω σ τή  εικό ν α  τη ς σ τά θμη ς 
λαδιο ύ. 

5. Α φ α ιρ έ σ τ ε το ν δ είκτη σ τά θ μ η ς. 

6. Ε ξετά στε τη στάθ μη λαδιού  πά νω  σ τον δ είκτη  σ τά θ μ ης . 

7. Α ν η  στά θμη  του  λαδιο ύ είναι χα μηλή , συμ πλη ρώ στε μ ε λά δ ι κ ινη τή ρ α  κα ι ελ έ γξτ ε 
ξα ν ά  τη  σ τά θ μ η  λ α δ ιο ύ . 

(Ε ικ. 40) 

 

Περιεχόμενα Χ ρησ ιμοπ οιήσ τε ένα χω νί για να απο φ ύγετε τη διαρ ροή. 
 

 

Αλλαγή του λαδιού κινητήρα 

a) Α ν  α ντ ικ α τ α σ τή σ ε τε  τη  λ επ ίδ α  ή  το  σ τή ρ ιγμ α  τη ς    

λεπ ίδ α ς , α ν τικα τα σ τή σ τ ε  κ α ι τη β ίδ α τη ς λεπ ίδ α ς, τη  ρ ο δ έ λα  τ ο υ  ε λα τη ρ ίο υ  κ α ι τη  
ρ ο δ έ λα  τ ρ ιβ ή ς. 

4. Ε ξε τά σ τε τ ο ν ά ξο ν α  το υ  κ ιν η τή ρ α για να β εβ α ιω θ είτε  ό τ ι δ ε ν  ε ίν α ι λ υ γισ μ έ νο ς. 

5. Κ ατά την το ποθέτησ η τη ς καινο ύργια ς λεπίδα ς, β ε β α ιω θ είτε  ό τ ι τ α  λυ γισ μ έν α  ά κ ρ α  
είν α ι σ τ ρ α μ μ έν α  προς το κάλυμμ α κοπής. (Ε ικ. 35) 

6. Τ οποθετή στε τη ρ οδέλα τριβή ς και τη λεπίδ α π άνω  

 

 

 

 

 
 

(Ε ικ. 41) 

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Τ ο  λά δι το υ  κινητήρ α είναι 
πολύ καυτό αμέσω ς μετά το 
σβή σιμο του  κινη τήρ α. Α φ ήσ τε τον κινη τήρ α  να κρυώ σει προτού 
αδειάσ ετε το λάδι το υ κινη τή ρ α . Α ν π έσ ει λ ά δ ι κιν η τή ρ α  σ το δ έρ μ α  σ α ς, 
καθ αρίστε το με σ απού νι και νερ ό. 

στο στήριγμ α τη ς λεπίδ α ς. (Ε ικ. 36) 

7. Β ε β α ιω θ είτε ό τι η  λ επ ίδ α  έ χε ι ευ θ υ γ ρ α μ μ ισ τ εί μ ε  τ ο  κέντρο  του  άξονα  του  
κινητή ρα . (Ε ικ. 37) 

8. Α σ φ αλίστε τη λεπίδ α μ ε ένα ν ξύ λινο  τά κο. (Ε ικ. 38) 

9. Τ ο π ο θ ε τή σ τε  τη  ρ ο δ έλ α  τ ο υ  ελ α τ η ρ ίο υ  κ α ι σ φ ίξ τε  τ η  βίδα  με ρ οπή 70 Nm. (Ε ικ. 39) 

1. Α φ αιρέσ τε το καλώ διο τη ς μίζα ς α πό το  μπου ζί. 

2. Α φ α ιρ έ σ τ ε τη ν τά π α το υ ν τεπ ό ζιτο υ λ α δ ιο ύ . 

3. Α π ο σ τ ρ α γ γ ίσ τε το λ ά δ ι κινη τ ή ρ α . 

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Γ ια να 
αποτρέψ ετε ακού σια εκκίνη ση, αφ αιρ έσ τε το 
καλώ διο ανά φ λεξη ς από το μπουζί. 
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a) Για  μο ντέλα με τά πα  απ οσ τρ άγγισ η ς λαδιο ύ: Τ οποθ ετή στε ένα  δο χείο  κάτω  
από  την τάπ α α π ο σ τρ ά γ γ ισ η ς λα δ ιο ύ  για  ν α  σ υ λ λέξ ετε τ ο λά δ ι το υ  κινη τή ρ α . 

b) Για μοντέλα χω ρίς τά πα απο στράγγιση ς  λα διού 

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Α ντικα τα σ τήσ τε το φ ίλτρ ο α έρ α  εά ν δ εν μ π ο ρ εί ν α  
κα θ α ρ ισ τε ί ε ντ ελ ώ ς 
ή  α ν  έ χε ι υ π ο σ τε ί ζη μ ιά . Έ να  ε λα ττ ω μ α τ ικό  φ ίλτρο αέρα μπ ορεί να 
προκαλέσει ζημιά σ το ν κ ιν η τή ρ α . 

ή εά ν δ εν είνα ι δ υ ν α τή η το π ο θ έτη σ η δ ο χε ίο υ    
κάτω  απ ό τη ν τάπα απο στράγγιση ς λαδιο ύ: 

Χ ρησιμοποιήστε μια αντλία απο στράγγιση ς λα διού (αξεσ ουά ρ) για  να 
απο στρ αγγίσετε το λά δ ι το υ  κινη τή ρ α  α π ό  τ ο  ντ επ ό ζ ιτο  υ δ ρ α υ λ ικο ύ  λα διού. 

4. Γ εμ ίσ τε  μ ε κα ινο ύ ρ γιο λά δ ι κ ινη τή ρ α π ο υ έχε ι το ν  τύ π ο  π ο υ   π ρ ο τ είνετ α ι  σ τη ν   ενό τη τ α  
Τ ε χ νικ ά   σ το ιχεία  σ τη σελίδα 83. 

5. Ε λ έ γξτ ε τη σ τά θ μ η λα δ ιο ύ . Α ν α τ ρ έξ τε σ τη ν ενό τ η τ α 
Έ λεγ χο ς της στάθ μη ς λαδιού στη σελίδα 81. 

Φίλτρο αέρα 
 

 

Περιεχόμενα Α ν το φ ίλτρο α έρα χρησ ιμο ποιείται 

1. Π ιέσ τε  τ ις γ λ ω τ τίδ ε ς α σ φ ά λ ισ η ς  (A), α φ α ιρ έσ τε  τ ο  κάλυμμ α του φ ίλτρο υ αέρ α (B) και 
βγάλτε το φ ίλτρο  α έρ α  (C). (Ε ικ. 43) 

2. Χ τυπή στε το φ ίλτρο αέρα  σ ε μια  σ κλη ρή επιφ άνεια ή  διοχετεύ στε πεπιεσμένο αέρ α  
μέσ α στο  φ ίλτρ ο αέρ α από την κα θα ρή πλευρ ά του φ ίλτρου αέρα. 

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Μ ην χρ ησ ιμοποιήσ ετε βούρτσ α  για  να 
απομ ακρύνετε τη 
βρω μιά, κα θώ ς μ ε αυτό ν το ν τρόπο η β ρομιά ω θείται μέσα 
στο φ ίλτρο αέρα . 

 
 

3. Κ αθα ρίστε τη  βά ση  το υ φ ίλτρου  α έρ α (D) και το  κάλυ μμα του φ ίλτρου 
αέρ α μ ε ένα υγρ ό π ανί. 

γ ια μ ε γά λο χρ ο νικό δ ιά σ τη μ α , δ εν μ π ο ρ εί ν α κα θ α ρ ισ τε ί    
εντ ελ ώ ς . Ν α α ντ ικ α θ ισ τ ά τ ε το φ ίλτ ρ ο α έ ρ α σ ε τ α κτ ά 

δ ια σ τ ή μ α τα . Π ρ έ π ε ι π ά ντ α  ν α  α ντ ικ α θ ισ τά τε το  φ ίλ τρ ο  α έ ρ α , ε ά ν  έ χε ι υ π ο σ τε ί ζη μ ιά . 
 

 

Αφαίρεση και τοποθέτηση του φίλτρου αέρα 
(KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, 
KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

 

 
 

 

1. Π ιέστε τα κλιπ στο κά λυμμ α του  φ ίλτρου α έρ α. 

2. Α φ αιρέστε προ σεκτικά το  κά λυμμ α το υ φ ίλτρου αέρα 
(A) από τον κινητή ρα. 

3. Α φ αιρέστε το φ ίλτρο  αέρα  (B) και το α φ ρ ώ δες φ ίλτρ ο (C). (Ε ικ. 42) 

4. Ε λ έ γξτ ε το  φ ίλ τρ ο  α έρ α  για  ζ η μ ιέ ς. Α ν τικα τ α σ τή σ τ ε το  φ ίλτ ρ ο  α έρ α , ε ά ν  έ χε ι υ π ο σ τ εί ζη μ ιά . 

5. Κ α θ α ρ ίσ τ ε κα ι ελ έ γξτ ε το φ ίλτρ ο α έρ α . Α να τρ έ ξτε  στη ν ενότη τα  Κ αθα ρισμό ς του  
φ ίλτρου  α έρ α (KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, 
KLIPPO LB 553SQe) στη σελίδα 82. 

6. Για  την τοπ οθέτησ η , α κολο υθή στε  την αντίστρο φ η  σ ειρά . 

Καθαρισμός του φίλτρου αέρα (KLIPPO 
LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 
553SQe) 

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Μ ην θέτετε σ ε λειτουργία  το ν κιν η τή ρ α  εά ν τ ο  
φ ίλτρ ο  α έρ α  δ εν έχ ει 
το π ο θ ετη θ εί ή  εά ν  το  φ ίλ τρ ο  α έρ α  είνα ι βρ όμικο. 

 
 

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Β εβ αιω θείτε ότι δεν έχει εισ χω ρή σει βρ ομιά  σ τον 
αερ αγω γ ό (E). 

 
 

4. Ε γκ α τ α σ τή σ τ ε το  φ ίλτ ρ ο α έ ρ α . Β εβ α ιω θ ε ίτ ε ό τι το  φ ίλτρο  αέρ α εφ α ρμόζει ερ μητικά 
πάνω  στη βά ση το υ. 

5. Τ οποθετή στε το κά λυμμ α  το υ φ ίλτρου  αέρα  φ ρο ντίζο ντα ς να ακο υμπή σο υν 
πρώ τα  οι κάτω  γλω ττίδες. 

Καθαρισμός του φίλτρου αέρα (KLIPPO LB 
448) 

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Μ ην θέτετε σ ε λειτουργία  το ν κιν η τή ρ α  εά ν τ ο  
φ ίλτρ ο  α έρ α  δ εν έ χ ει 
το π ο θ ετη θ εί ή  εά ν το  φ ίλτ ρ ο  α έ ρ α  ε ίν α ι βρ όμικο. 

 
 

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Α ντικα τα σ τήσ τε το φ ίλτρ ο α έρ α  εά ν δ εν μ π ο ρ εί ν α  
κα θ α ρ ισ τε ί ε ντ ελ ώ ς 
ή  α ν  έ χε ι υ π ο σ τε ί ζη μ ιά . Έ να  ε λα ττ ω μ α τ ικό  φ ίλτρο αέρα μπ ορεί να 
προκαλέσει ζημιά σ το ν κ ιν η τή ρ α . 

 
 

1. Π ιέσ τε  τ ις γ λ ω τ τίδ ε ς α σ φ ά λ ισ η ς  (A), α φ α ιρ έσ τε  τ ο  κάλυμμ α του φ ίλτρο υ αέρ α (B) και 
βγάλτε το φ ίλτρο  α έρ α  (C). (Ε ικ. 44) 

2. Χ τυπή στε το φ ίλτρο αέρα  σ ε μια  σ κλη ρή επιφ άνεια ή  διοχετεύ στε πεπιεσμένο αέρ α  
μέσ α στο  φ ίλτρ ο αέρ α από την κα θα ρή πλευρ ά του φ ίλτρου αέρα. 

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Μ ην χρ ησ ιμοποιήσ ετε βούρτσ α  για  να 
απομ ακρύνετε τη 
βρω μιά, κα θώ ς μ ε αυτό ν το ν τρόπο η β ρομιά ω θείται μέσα 
στο φ ίλτρο αέρα . 

 
 

3. Κ αθα ρίστε τη  βά ση  το υ φ ίλτρου  α έρ α (D) και το  κάλυ μμα του φ ίλτρου 
αέρ α μ ε ένα υγρ ό π ανί. 

 

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Π ρ έπει να  χ ρ η σ ιμ ο π ο ιείτε  
π ρ ο σ τα τευ τικά  γ ά ντ ια . 
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4. Ε γκ α τ α σ τή σ τ ε το  φ ίλτ ρ ο α έ ρ α . Β εβ α ιω θ ε ίτ ε ό τι το  φ ίλτρο αέρα εφ αρμ όζει ερ μητικά 
πάνω  στη β άση του. 

5. Τ οποθετή στε το κά λυμμ α το υ φ ίλτρου  α έρ α φ ρ οντίζοντα ς να 
ακου μπή σουν πρ ώ τα  οι κάτω  γλω ττίδες. 

Για να εξετάσετε το μπουζί 

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Χ ρ ησ ιμοποιείτε πά ντα  τον συνισ τώ μ ενο  τύ πο 
μπουζί. Η  χρή ση λάθο ς 
τύπου  μπου ζί μ πορ εί να προ καλέσ ει ζημιά  στο π ροϊόν. 

a) Β ε β α ιω θ είτε  ό τ ι ο ι σ τρ ο φ ές  α ν ά  λεπ τό  ρ ε λα ντ ί έχο υν ρ υθμιστεί σω στά. 

b) Β ε β α ιω θ είτε ό τι το  μ ίγ μ α  κα υ σ ίμ ο υ  ε ίν α ι σ ω σ τό . 

c) Β ε β α ιω θ είτε  ό τ ι το  φ ίλτ ρ ο  α έρ α  ε ίν α ι κα θ α ρ ό . 

• Α ν  τ ο  μ π ο υ ζ ί είνα ι β ρ ό μ ικο , κα θ α ρ ίσ τε  τ ο κα ι β εβ α ιω θ είτε  ό τ ι το  δ ιά κε νο  το υ η λε κτ ρ ο δ ίο υ 
είν α ι σ ω σ τό , α ν α τ ρ έξ τε  σ τη ν ενό τη τ α  Τ εχ νικά  σ το ιχ εία  σ τη  σελίδα 83. (Ε ικ. 45) 

• Α ν  χρ ε ιά ζετ α ι, α ντικα τα σ τ ή σ τε  το  μ π ο υ ζί. 

Για να ελέγξετε το σύστημα καυσίμου 
• Ε λ έ γξτ ε τη ν τ ά π α  το υ  ντ επ ό ζ ιτ ο υ  κ α υ σ ίμ ο υ  κ α ι τη ν τσ ιμ ο ύ χ α  σ τε γ α ν ό τη τα ς τ η ς τ ά π α ς το υ  

ντεπ ό ζιτο υ  κ α υ σ ίμ ο υ  γ ια  να  β εβ α ιω θ είτε  ό τ ι δ ε ν υ π ά ρ χο υ ν  φ θορ ές. 

   • Ε λ έ γξτ ε το  σ ω λή να  κα υ σ ίμ ο υ  για  ν α  β εβ α ιω θ ε ίτ ε ό τ ι 

• Α ν  ο  κ ινη τή ρ α ς  έ χε ι χ α μ η λ ή ισ χύ , δ ε ν εκκινε ίτ α ι ε ύ κο λα  ή  δ ε ν λειτο υ ρ γ εί σ ω σ τ ά σ το 
ρ ελ α ν τί, ελέ γξ τε  το  μ π ο υ ζ ί. 

• Για  να  μειώ σετε τον κίνδυ νο συ σ σώ ρευ ση ς ανεπιθύ μητω ν υ λικώ ν σ τα ηλεκτρ όδια  
του μ πουζί, α κολουθή στε τις π αρ ακά τω  οδηγίες: 

δεν υπά ρ χουν διαρ ροές. Α ν ο σ ω λή να ς καυ σίμου  έ χε ι υ π ο σ τε ί φ θ ο ρ ά , α ν α θ έσ τε 
τη ν α ν τικα τ ά σ τ α σ ή το υ  σε ένα ν α ντιπ ρό σω π ο  σέρ βις. 

Μεταφορά, αποθήκευση και απόρριψη 

Μεταφορά και αποθήκευση 
• Για  τη ν αποθ ήκευση  και τη  μετα φ ο ρά  του  π ροϊόντο ς κα ι το υ  κ α υ σ ίμ ο υ , β εβ α ιω θ ε ίτ ε ό τι 

δ εν  υ π ά ρ χο υ ν δια ρρο ές ή α ναθ υμιά σεις . Τ υ χόν σπινθή ρες ή  ακάλυπτες φ λόγες, για 
παρ άδειγ μα από η λεκτρικές συ σκευ ές ή λέβητες, μπο ρεί να  προ κα λέσουν 
πυρ κα γιά . 

• Ν α  χρ η σ ιμ ο π ο ιε ίτε  π ά ν τα  ε γκ εκ ρ ιμ έν α  δ ο χ εία  γ ια  τ η ν  α ποθήκευ ση  και τη  μετα φ ο ρά  τω ν 
καυ σίμ ω ν. 

• Ν α  α δ ε ιά ζ ετ ε το  ντ επ ό ζ ιτ ο  κα υ σ ίμ ο υ  π ρ ιν  τη ν  α ποθή κευ ση  του π ροϊόντο ς για 
μεγάλο χρονικό  διά στημα . Ν α απο ρρίπ τετε το κα ύσιμ ο σε μια κατάλληλη  
τοποθ εσία από ρριψ η ς 

• Ν α σ τερ εώ νετε με α σ φ ά λεια το  προϊό ν κατά τη μ ετα φ ορ ά  για να απο φ ύγετε 
βλά βες και ατυ χή ματα. 

• Ν α  δ ια τη ρ είτε  το  π ρ ο ϊό ν σ ε μ ια κλε ιδ ω μ ένη π ε ρ ιο χή  για να αποτρέψ ετε τη ν π ρό σβα ση  
σε παιδιά ή  μη  ε γκ εκ ρ ιμ έν α  ά το μ α . 

• Ν α  δ ια τη ρ είτε  το  π ρ ο ϊό ν σ ε μ ια  π ερ ιο χή  σ τε γν ή  κα ι χω ρίς π άγο. 

Απόρριψη 
• Π ρ έπ ε ι ν α  σ υ μ μ ο ρ φ ώ νε σ τ ε  μ ε  τις  το π ικ ές  α π α ιτή σ ε ις  ανακύ κλω σ ης  και του ς ισ χύο ντες 

κανο νισ μού ς. 

• Π ετάξτε όλα τα χημικά, όπ ω ς το  λά δι κινητή ρα  ή το καύσιμο, σε ένα κέντρο  σ έρβις 
ή σ ε μια κατάλληλη  τοπ οθεσία από ρριψ η ς. 

• Ό τα ν  το  π ρ ο ϊό ν δ ε ν είν α ι π λ έο ν σ ε χρ ή σ η , σ τε ίλ τε το  σ ε έναν αντιπρ όσ ω πο 
Husqvarna ή α πορρ ίψ τε το σ ε μια τοποθεσία ανακύκλω ση ς. 

Τεχνικά στοιχεία 
 

Τεχνικά στοιχεία 
 

 KLIPPO LB 
442Q 

KLIPPO LB 448 
KLIPPO LB 

448Q 
KLIPPO LB 

553SQe 

Κινητήρας 

Μ άρκα Husqvarna Honda Husqvarna Husqvarna 

Μ ο ντέλο HS 166AP GCVx-145 HS 166AP HS 166AP 

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Β εβ αιω θείτε ότι δεν έχει εισ χω ρή σει βρ ομιά  
στο ν αερ αγω γ ό (E). 
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 KLIPPO LB 
442Q 

KLIPPO LB 448 
KLIPPO LB 

448Q 
KLIPPO LB 

553SQe 

 
Τ ύπο ς κινη τήρ α 

Μ ονοκύλινδρ ο ς, 4-χρονος, 
ψ ύξη με εξαναγκασμ έ- νη  
κυκλο φ ο ρία  αέρα, OHV 

Μ ονοκύλινδρ ο ς, 4-χρονος, 
ψ ύξη με εξαναγκασμ έ- νη  
κυκλο φ ο ρία  αέρα, OHV 

Μ ονοκύλινδρ ο ς, 4-χρονος, 
ψ ύξη με εξαναγκασμ έ- νη  
κυκλο φ ο ρία  αέρα, OHV 

Μ ονοκύλινδρ ο ς, 4-χρονος, 
ψ ύξη με εξαναγκασμ έ- νη  
κυκλο φ ο ρία  αέρα, OHV 

Κ υβισ μός, cm3 166 145 166 166 

Τ αχύτητα, σ .α.λ. 2900 2900 2900 2900 

Ο νο μα στική α πόδο ση ισ χύο ς κινητή- ρα, kW 26 
2,75 2,7 2,75 2,75 

Σύστημα ανάφλεξης 

Μ π ο υζί 
Husqvarna 
HQT-7 

NGK BPR5ES 
Husqvarna 
HQT-7 

Husqvarna 
HQT-7 

Δ ιάκενο ηλεκτροδ ίου, mm 0,7-0,8 0,7-0,8 0,7-0,8 0,7-0,8 

Σύστημα καυσίμου και λίπανσης 

Τ ύπο ς λίπ ανση ς κινητή ρα Π α φ λασ μός Π α φ λασ μός Π α φ λασ μός Π α φ λασ μός 

Χ ω ρ η τ ικό τη τ α  ντ επ ό ζ ιτ ο υ  κα υ σ ίμ ο υ , λίτρ α 
1,5 0,9 1,5 1,5 

Χ ω ρ η τ ικό τη τ α δ ο χε ίο υ λ α δ ιο ύ , λ ίτ ρ α 0,5 0,55 0,5 0,5 

Λ άδι κινητήρ α 27 
Husqvarna SAE 
30 

Husqvarna SAE 
30 

Husqvarna SAE 
30 

Husqvarna SAE 
30/SAE 10W-30 

Βάρος 

Μ ε κενά ντεπ όζιτα, kg 25,5 27,5 29,0 38,5 

Εκπομπές θορύβου 28 

Σ τάθμη ηχητική ς ισχύο ς, μετρο ύμενη τιμή σ ε dB (A) 
92 90 93 95 

Σ τάθμη ηχητική ς ισχύο ς, εγγυ ημένη LWA dB (A) 
94 91 93 96 

Στάθμες ήχου 29 

Σ τ ά θ μ η  η χ η τ ική ς  π ίε σ η ς  σ το  α υ τ ί το υ  χειρ ισ τή, σ ε dB (A) 
81 77 79 83 

 
26 Η  ονομ ασ τική ισ χύ ς του εν λόγ ω  κινη τήρ α είναι η  μέση ω φ έλιμ η ισ χύ ς (σε συγ κεκριμένες σ τρο φ ές κινη τήρ α) 

ενό ς τυπικού κινητήρ α π αρ αγ ω γή ς για το μοντέλο το υ κινητήρ α μετρ ημένη ς βά σει το υ προτύπου SAE J1349/ ISO1585. Ο ι κινητήρ ες μ αζική ς π αρ αγω γή ς  μπο ρεί να  
δια φ έρ ουν α πό την τιμ ή αυτή . Η π ραγμ ατική ω φ έλιμη α π ό δ ο σ η  ισ χ ύ ο ς το υ  κ ινη τή ρ α  π ο υ  το π ο θ ε τε ίτ α ι σ τ ο  τ ελικό  π ρ ο ϊό ν ε ξα ρ τ ά τ α ι α π ό  τ η ν τα χύ τ η τ α  λ ειτο υ ρ γ ία ς , τ ις σ υ νθ ήκες 
το υ π ερ ιβ ά λλο ντο ς κα ι ά λλες τιμές. 

27   Ε άν το λάδι SAE-30 χρη σιμοπ οιείται σ ε θερ μοκρα σία  χαμηλότερη  απ ό +5 °C, υ πά ρχει κίνδ υνο ς να  μην 
λιπανθεί επαρκώ ς ο κινητήρ ας. Α υτό μπορεί να προκαλέσει ζημιά σ τον κινητή ρα . Α νατρέξτε στην ενότη τα 
Α λλαγή  το υ λαδιο ύ κινητή ρα  στη  σ ελίδ α 81 για το σ ω σ τό λάδι σ ε χα μηλές θερμο κρ ασίες. 

28  Ο ι εκπο μπές θορύβου σ το περιβάλλον μετρούνται ω ς ηχητική ισχύς (LWA) σε σ υμ μό ρ φ ω σ η με την Ο δ ηγία  2000/14/EΚ . 
29 Σ τάθμη πίεσ ης θορύβου σ ύμφ ω να με το πρότυπο ISO 5395. Τ α καταγεγραμ μένα σ τοιχεία για τη σ τάθμη 

πίεση ς θ ορύ βου  έχουν τυπική στατιστική δια σπο ρά  (τυπική από κλιση) 1,2 dB(A). 
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 KLIPPO LB 
442Q 

KLIPPO LB 448 
KLIPPO LB 

448Q 
KLIPPO LB 

553SQe 

Επίπεδα κραδασμών, ahveq 30 

Λ α βή, m/s2 5,1 4,5 4,2 3,4 

Εξοπλισμός κοπής 

Ύ ψ ο ς κο π ής , mm 34-55 30-60 30-60 28-65 

Π λάτος κοπής, mm 420 480 480 530 

 
Λ επίδα 

Χ ορτο λίπα σμ α  - 42 cm 

 

5028812-10 

Χ ορτο λίπα σμ α  - 48 cm 

 

5028813-10 

Χ ορτο λίπα σμ α  - 48 cm 

 

5028813-10 

Χ ορτο λίπα σμ α - 53 cm 

 

2956732-20 

Σύστημα μετάδοσης κίνησης 

Τ α χύτητα, km/h - - - 4,8 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
30 Ε πίπεδο κραδασ μώ ν σ ύμφ ω να με το π ρότυπο  ISO 5395. Τ α καταγεγραμμ ένα σ τοιχεία για  τη σ τάθμη κρα δα- σ μώ ν έχουν τυπική σ τα τισ τική διασ πορά (τυπική απ όκλιση ) ίσ η 

με 0,2 m/s2. 
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  Δήλωση Συμμόρφωσης  

Δήλωση συμμόρφωσης ΕΕ 
Ε μείς, η Husqvarna AB, SE‐561 82 Huskvarna, Σ ουηδία , τηλ.: +46-36-

146500, δηλώ νουμε με α ποκλεισ τική μα ς ευ θ ύ νη  ό τι το  π ρ ο ϊό ν : 

 

Περιγραφή Ω θο ύμενο χλοο κοπτικό 

Μάρκα Husqvarna 

Τύπος / Μοντέλο KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe 

Αναγνώριση Α ριθμοί σειρ ά ς με ημ ερο μηνία  απ ό το 2022 και έπ ειτα 

 
συμμ ορ φ ώ νεται π λήρ ω ς μ ε τις ακόλου θες ο δηγίες και το υς κα νονισμού ς τη ς Ε Ε : 

 

Οδηγία/Κανονισμός Περιγραφή 

2006/42/Ε Κ  "σ χετικά μ ε τα μη χανήμ ατα " 

2014/30/Ε Ε  "σ χε τικά μ ε τη ν η λεκ τρ ο μ α γ νη τ ική σ υ μ β α τό τη τα " 

2000/14/Ε Κ  "σ χετικά  με τις εκπομπ ές θορ ύβου  στο  π εριβ άλλον" 

2011/65/Ε Ε  
"σ χε τικά  μ ε το ν π ε ρ ιο ρ ισ μ ό  τη ς χ ρ ή σ η ς ο ρ ισ μ έ ν ω ν ε π ικίνδ υ ν ω ν ο υ σ ιώ ν σ ε ε ίδ η η λ εκ τρ ικο ύ  κα ι ηλεκτρ ονικού εξοπλισ μού" 

 
και ό τι εφ αρμό ζονται τα πα ρακάτω  π ρότυπα  ή/και τεχνικές πρ οδιαγρα φ ές: EN ISO 
5395-1:2013/A1:2018, EN ISO 5395-
2:2013/A1:2016/A2:2017, EN ISO 14982:2009, EN 
IEC 63000:2018. 

Κ οινοποιημένος φ ορ έας: Ο  0404, RISE SMP Svensk 
Maskinprovning AB, Box 4053, SE-904 03 Umeå , 

Sweden. έχει πισ τοποιήσ ει τη σ υμμόρφ ω σ η με 
την οδηγία 2000/14/Ε Κ  του Σ υμβουλίου, διαδικασ ία αξιολόγησ ης σ υμμόρφ ω σ ης: 
Π αρά ρτημ α VI. 

Για πληρο φ ορίες σ χετικά μ ε τις εκπομπ ές θο ρύβο υ, ανατρέξτε στην ενότητα Τ εχνικά σ το ιχεία 
στη σελίδα 83. 

Huskvarna, 2022-11-07 

Claes Losdal, Δ ιευθυντής ανάπτυξης/Π ροϊόντα κήπου, Husqvarna AB 

Υ π εύ θ υ νο ς γ ια τη ν τε χν ικ ή τε κμ η ρ ίω σ η 
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Descripción del producto 

Introducción 

Uso previsto 
El producto es un cortacésped giratorio conducido a pie 
que utiliza BioClip®  para cortar la hierba y convertirla en 
fertilizante. 

Descripción del producto 
(Fig. 1) 

1. Manillar 

2. Palanca del freno del motor 

3. Empuñadura de la cuerda de arranque 

4. Palanca de control (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

5. Sistema amortiguador de vibraciones (KLIPPO LB 
553SQe) 

6. Palanca de ajuste del á ngulo del manillar 

7. Tapón del depósito de aceite 

8. Silenciador 

9. Bujía 

10. Tapón del depósito de combustible 

11. Palanca de altura de corte 

12. Rasqueta de la rueda (KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 
448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

13. Vá lvula de combustible 

14. Cubierta del equipo de corte 

15. Filtro de aire 

16. Engranajes 

17. Correa de transmisión 

18. Soporte de la cuchilla 

19. Cuchillas 

20. Arandela 

21. Tornillo de la cuchilla 

22. Arandela de presión 

23. Tapa del triturador (KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 
448Q) 

24. Manual de usuario 

Símbolos que aparecen en el producto 

(Fig. 2) ADVERTENCIA: Un uso negligente o 
erróneo puede provocar lesiones o la 
muerte al usuario o a otras personas. 

 
(Fig. 3) Lea detenidamente el manual de usuario 

y asegúrese de que entiende las 
instrucciones antes de usar la má quina. 

Utilice el producto para cortar hierba. No utilice el 
producto para otras tareas. 

 

 
 

(Fig. 4) Tenga cuidado con los objetos que salgan 
despedidos o rebotados. 

 
(Fig. 5)  Mantenga a las personas y animales a 

una distancia de seguridad respecto al 
á rea de trabajo. 

 
(Fig. 6) Detenga el motor y desconecte el cable 

de encendido antes de realizar tareas de 
mantenimiento o reparación. 

 
(Fig. 7)  Advertencia: Mantenga las manos y los pies 

alejados de las piezas giratorias. 

 
(Fig. 8) Advertencia: Mantenga alejados los pies 

y las manos de la cuchilla cuando esté  
girando. 

 
(Fig. 9)   Este producto cumple con las directivas 

CE vigentes. 

 
(Fig. 10) Este producto cumple con las directivas 

del Reino Unido vigentes. 

 
(Fig. 11) Etiqueta de emisiones sonoras al medio 

ambiente conforme con las directivas 
y normativas europeas y del Reino 
Unido, y con la regulación de 2017 
sobre de protección del medioambiente 
(control de ruidos) (Protection of the 
Environment Operations - Noise Control) 
de la legislación de Nueva Gales del Sur. El 
nivel de potencia acústica garantizado del 
producto se especifica en el apartado 
Datos técnicos en la pá gina 97 y en la 
etiqueta. 

 

(Fig. 12) Código escaneable. 
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Nota: Otros símbolos/etiquetas del producto hacen 
referencia a los requisitos legales espec íficos del 
mercado. 

 

Etiqueta en el producto, solo para 
Australia y Nueva Zelanda 
(Fig. 13) 

Mantenga alejados las manos y los pies de la cuchilla 
giratoria. 

Emisiones Euro V 

Responsabilidad sobre el producto 
Como se estipula en las leyes de responsabilidad del 
producto, no nos hacemos responsables de los daños y 
perjuicios causados por nuestro producto si: 

• El producto se ha reparado incorrectamente. 

• El producto se ha reparado con piezas que no eran 
del fabricante o no autorizadas por el fabricante. 

• El producto tiene un accesorio que no es del 
fabricante o no está  autorizado por este. 

• El producto no se ha reparado en un centro de 
servicio autorizado o por un organismo homologado. 

 

 
 

 

  Seguridad  

Definiciones de seguridad 
Las advertencias, precauciones y notas se utilizan 
para destacar información especialmente importante del 
manual. 

ADVERTENCIA: Indica un riesgo de 
lesiones o incluso de muerte del usuario o 
de las personas cercanas si no se respetan 
las instrucciones del manual. 

su médico y con el fabricante del implante antes de 
poner en marcha este producto. 

• Proceda siempre con cuidado y utilice siempre 
el sentido común. Si no está  seguro de cómo 
manejar el producto en una situación especial, pare y 
consulte con su distribuidor Husqvarna antes de 
continuar. 

• Debe tenerse en cuenta que el operador será  
responsable de los accidentes que involucren a 
otras personas o a su propiedad. 

 
 

   • Mantenga el producto limpio. Asegúrese de que 

PRECAUCIÓN: Indica un riesgo de 
daños en el producto, otros materiales o 
el á rea adyacente si no se respetan las 
instrucciones del manual. 

puede leer claramente las etiquetas. 

• No permita que nadie utilice el producto a menos 
que se asegure de que haya leído y comprendido el 
contenido del manual de usuario. 

   • No deje que un niño maneje el producto. 

Nota: Se usa para proporcionar má s información 
necesaria en una situación determinada. 

Instrucciones generales de seguridad 

• Mantenga a los niños alejados de la zona de trabajo. 
Debe haber presente en todo momento una persona 
mayor de edad responsable. 

• No permita que nadie maneje el producto sin 
conocer las instrucciones. 

   • Si una persona con discapacidad física o mental 

ADVERTENCIA: Lea las siguientes 
instrucciones de advertencia antes de 
utilizar el producto. 

usa el producto, asegúrese de supervisarla en todo 
momento. Debe haber presente en todo momento 
una persona mayor de edad responsable. 

   • No utilice el producto si está  cansado, enfermo o 

• Este producto es una herramienta peligrosa si se 
usa incorrectamente o si no se tiene cuidado. Puede 
causar lesiones graves o incluso la muerte si no 
siguen las instrucciones de seguridad. 

• Este producto genera un campo electromagnético 
durante el funcionamiento. Este campo magné tico 
puede, en determinadas circunstancias, interferir 
con implantes mé dicos activos o pasivos. Para 
reducir el riesgo de que se den condiciones que 
provocarían lesiones graves o letales, las personas 
que utilizan implantes médicos deben consultar con 

si se encuentra bajo los efectos de alcohol, drogas 
o medicamentos. Esto tiene un efecto negativo en 
su visión, vigilancia, coordinación y capacidad de 
decisión. 

• No utilice el producto si está  defectuoso. 

• No modifique este producto ni lo utilice si puede 
haber sido modificado por otras personas. 

• No cambie el ajuste del ré gimen del motor. 

ADVERTENCIA: La manipulación 
del motor anula la homologación de la UE 
de este producto. 
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Seguridad en el área de trabajo 

 

 
• Retire objetos tales como ramas, palos y piedras de 

la zona de trabajo antes de usar el producto. 

• Los objetos que chocan contra el equipo de corte 
pueden salir despedidos y causar daños a personas y 
objetos. Mantenga a las personas y los animales a 
una distancia de seguridad respecto al producto. 

• No utilice el producto en condiciones climá ticas 
desfavorables, como niebla, lluvia, viento fuerte, frío 
intenso y riesgo de relá mpagos. El uso del producto 
en condiciones climá ticas desfavorables o en 
entornos húmedos o mojados produce mucho 
cansancio. El mal tiempo puede causar condiciones 
peligrosas, como superficies resbaladizas. 

• Preste atención a las personas, objetos y 
situaciones que puedan impedir el funcionamiento 
seguro del producto. 

• Tenga cuidado con los posibles obstá culos, como 
raíces, piedras, ramas, hoyos y zanjas. El césped 
crecido puede esconder obstá culos. 

• Cortar el césped en pendientes puede resultar 
peligroso. No utilice el producto en pendientes de 
má s de 15° . 

• Utilice el producto a lo largo de las laderas de las 
pendientes. No se desplace hacia arriba y hacia 
abajo. 

• Tenga cuidado cuando se acerque a esquinas y 
objetos escondidos que puedan bloquear su campo 
de visión. 

Seguridad en el trabajo 

 

 
• Utilice este producto para cortar solamente césped. 

No está  permitido utilizar el producto para otras 
tareas. 

daños a la cuchilla y doblar el eje del motor. Un 
eje doblado causa vibraciones excesivas y un riesgo 
muy alto de que la cuchilla se suelte. 

• Si la cuchilla choca con algún objeto o 
si se producen vibraciones, pare el producto 
inmediatamente. Desconecte el cable de encendido 
de la bujía. Examine el producto para comprobar 
si presenta daños. Repare los daños o lleve el 
producto a un taller de servicio autorizado para 
realizar la reparación. 

• No acople la maneta del freno del motor 
permanentemente al mango cuando el motor esté  
encendido. 

• Ponga el producto en una superficie plana y estable, 
y arrá nquelo. Asegúrese de que la cuchilla no entre en 
contacto con el suelo u otros objetos. 

• Manténgase siempre detrás del producto durante su 
uso. 

• Mientras utilice el producto, mantenga todas las 
ruedas apoyadas en el suelo y las dos manos en 
el manillar. Mantenga alejados las manos y los pies 
de las cuchillas giratorias. 

• No incline el producto con el motor en marcha. 

• Tenga cuidado cuando tire del producto hacia atrá s. 

• Nunca levante el producto con el motor en marcha. 
Si tiene que levantar el producto, primero apague 
el motor y desconecte el cable de encendido de la 
bujía. 

• No camine hacia atrá s mientras utiliza el producto. 

• Detenga el motor cuando se desplace por á reas 
sin hierba, por ejemplo, caminos de grava, piedra y 
asfalto. 

• No corra con el producto con el motor en marcha. 
Camine siempre mientras utiliza el producto. 

• Detenga el motor antes de cambiar la altura de 
corte. Nunca realice ajustes con el motor en marcha. 

• No deje el producto desatendido con el motor en 
marcha. Pare el motor y asegúrese de que el equipo 
de corte no gire. 

Instrucciones de seguridad para el 
funcionamiento 
Equipo de protección personal 

• Utilice el equipo de protección personal. Consulte la    

sección Equipo de protección personal en la pá gina 89. 

• Asegúrese de que saber cómo detener el motor 
ADVERTENCIA: Lea las siguientes 
instrucciones de advertencia antes de 
utilizar el producto. 

rá pidamente en caso de emergencia.    

• Nunca arranque el motor en un espacio cerrado 
ni cerca de materiales inflamables. Los gases de 
escape del motor están calientes y pueden contener 
chispas que pueden provocar un incendio. 

• No utilice el producto a menos que la cuchilla 
y todas las cubiertas estén fijadas correctamente. 
Una cuchilla fijada incorrectamente puede soltarse y 
provocar daños personales. 

• Asegúrese de que la cuchilla no golpea ningú n 
objeto, como piedras y raíces. Esto puede causar 

• El equipo de protección personal no elimina 
completamente el riesgo de lesiones, pero reduce la 
gravedad de las lesiones en caso de accidente. Deje 
que el distribuidor le ayude a seleccionar el equipo 
adecuado. 

• Utilice protectores auriculares si el nivel de ruido es 
superior a 85 dB. 

• Utilice botas o zapatos de trabajo antideslizantes. 
No utilice calzado abierto ni vaya descalzo. 

ADVERTENCIA: Lea las siguientes 
instrucciones de advertencia antes de 
utilizar el producto. 

ADVERTENCIA: Lea las siguientes 
instrucciones de advertencia antes de 
utilizar el producto. 
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• Utilice pantalones largos gruesos. 

• Utilice guantes protectores cuando sea necesario, 
por ejemplo, para el montaje, inspección o limpieza 
del equipo de corte. 

Dispositivos de seguridad en el producto 
 

 
 

 

• No utilice un producto que tenga dispositivos de 
seguridad defectuosos. 

• Realice una comprobación de los dispositivos de 
seguridad con frecuencia. Si los dispositivos de 
seguridad está n defectuosos, hable con su taller de 
servicio Husqvarna. 

Comprobación de la cubierta del equipo de corte 

La cubierta del equipo de corte disminuye las 
vibraciones en el producto y el riesgo de lesiones 
provocadas por la cuchilla. 

KLIPPO LB 553SQe dispone tambié n de 4 unidades de 
amortiguación fijadas al manillar. 

• Examine el manillar y los amortiguadores de 
vibraciones para asegurarse de que no esté n 
dañ ados. (Fig. 15) 

 
Comprobación de la protección de la correa (KLIPPO 
LB 553SQe) 

La protección de la correa reduce el riesgo de lesiones 

y garantiza que si se rompe la correa de transmisión no 
saldrá  disparada. 

• Asegúrese de que la protección de la correa no está  
deteriorada y que está  fijada correctamente. (Fig. 16) 

Silenciador 

El silenciador mantiene al mínimo los niveles de ruido y 
aparta los gases de escape del operador. 

No utilice el producto si el silenciador no está  instalado o 
está  defectuoso. Un silenciador defectuoso aumenta el 
nivel de ruido y el riesgo de incendio. 

• Examine la cubierta de corte para asegurarse de    

que no haya daños como, por ejemplo, grietas. 

Palanca del freno del motor 

La maneta del freno del motor detiene el motor. Cuando 
se suelta la maneta del freno del motor, el motor se 
para. 

Para realizar una inspección del freno del motor, 
arranque el motor y luego suelte la maneta del freno del 
motor. Si el motor no se detiene en 3 segundos, lleve 
el producto a un taller de servicio Husqvarna autorizado 
para realizar el ajuste del freno del motor. 

(Fig. 14) 

Comprobación del sistema amortiguador de vibraciones 

ADVERTENCIA: La sobreexposición a 
las vibraciones puede provocar problemas 
circulatorios y daños en las terminaciones 
nerviosas, especialmente en personas 
con patologías circulatorias. Acuda a un 
mé dico si nota síntomas que puedan 
relacionarse con la sobreexposición a 
las vibraciones. Ejemplos de estos síntomas 
son: entumecimiento, pérdida de 
sensibilidad, hormigueo, pinchazos, dolor, 
pérdida de fuerza, y cambios en el color o 
la superficie de la piel. Estos síntomas se 
presentan normalmente en dedos, manos y 
muñecas. 

 
 

El sistema amortiguador de vibraciones disminuye la 
vibración en el manillar cuando se utiliza el producto. 

El tubo de acero del manillar y la cubierta del equipo 
de corte está n diseñ ados para reducir las vibraciones. 

ADVERTENCIA: El silenciador se 
calienta mucho durante y despué s de 
su uso, y cuando el motor funciona a ralentí. 
Tenga cuidado cerca de materiales inflamables o 
gases para evitar incendios. 

 
 

Comprobación del silenciador 

• Examine el silenciador con frecuencia para 
asegurarse de que está  montado correctamente y 
que no está  dañado. 

Seguridad en el uso del combustible 
 

 
 

 

• No arranque el producto si está  manchado 
con combustible o aceite del motor. Retire el 
combustible/aceite no deseado y deje secar el 
producto. 

• Si derrama combustible sobre la ropa, cá mbiese 
inmediatamente. 

• Evite el contacto con el combustible; puede 
provocarle lesiones. Si entra en contacto con el 
combustible, utilice agua y jabón para eliminar el 
combustible. 

• No arranque el motor si el producto tiene una fuga. 
Examine frecuentemente si hay fugas en el motor. 

• Tenga cuidado con el combustible. El combustible 
es inflamable, sus vapores son explosivos y puede 
provocar lesiones o la muerte. 

• No inhale los vapores de combustible, ya que 
pueden causar lesiones. Asegúrese de que hay 
ventilación suficiente. 

ADVERTENCIA: Lea las siguientes 

instrucciones de advertencia antes de 
utilizar el producto. 

ADVERTENCIA: Lea las siguientes 

instrucciones de advertencia antes de 
utilizar el producto. 



1911 - 003 - 13.10.2022 91  

• No fume cerca del combustible o el motor. 

• No coloque objetos calientes cerca del combustible 
o el motor. 

• No agregue el combustible con el motor encendido. 

• Asegúrese de que el motor esté frío antes repostar. 

• Antes de repostar, abra la tapa del depósito de 
combustible lentamente y deje salir el exceso de 
presión con cuidado. 

• No añada combustible al motor en interiores. 
Una circulación de aire insuficiente puede causar 
lesiones o la muerte por asfixia o inhalación de 
monóxido de carbono. 

• Apriete el tapón del depósito de combustible 
completamente. Si el tapón del depósito de 
combustible no se aprieta, existe riesgo de incendio. 

• Antes de arrancar el producto, llévelo a 3 m (10 
pies) de distancia como mínimo del punto en el que 
llenó el depósito. 

• No llene el depósito de combustible por completo. 
El calor hace que el combustible se expanda. 
Deje espacio en la parte superior del depósito de 
combustible. 

Instrucciones de seguridad para el 
mantenimiento 

• Los gases de escape del motor contienen monóxido 
de carbono, que es un gas inodoro, tóxico y muy 
peligroso. No arranque el motor en interiores ni en 
espacios cerrados. 

• Antes de realizar el mantenimiento del producto, 
detenga el motor y desconecte el cable de 
encendido de la bujía. 

• Utilice guantes protectores cuando realice el 
mantenimiento del equipo de corte. La cuchilla está  
muy afilada y se pueden producir cortes con mucha 
facilidad. 

• Los accesorios y modificaciones en el producto 
que no esté n aprobados por el fabricante pueden 
causar daños graves o la muerte. No modifique el 
producto. Utilice siempre accesorios autorizados por 
el fabricante. 

• Si el mantenimiento no se realiza correctamente y 
de forma regular, aumenta el riesgo de lesiones y 
daños en el producto. 

• Realice únicamente las tareas de mantenimiento 
que se indican en este manual del propietario. 
Todos los demás trabajos de mantenimiento deben 
llevarse a cabo en un taller de servicio Husqvarna 
autorizado. 

• Lleve el producto a un taller de servicio Husqvarna 
autorizado para realizar el mantenimiento de forma 
regular. 

• Cambie las piezas dañadas, desgastadas o rotas. 

 
 

  Montaje  

Introducción 
   

ADVERTENCIA: Antes de montar el 
producto, debe leer y entender el capítulo 
sobre seguridad. 

 
 

 

 
 

 

Para montar y ajustar el manillar 
1. Retire la tuerca de la empuñadura y la arandela de 

la placa del manillar superior. 

2. Coloque la empuñadura superior en su sitio en la 
parte superior del mango inferior. 

 

 
 

 

3. Fije la arandela y la tuerca de la empuñadura. (Fig. 
17) 

4. Gire la palanca hacia un lado para una buena 
posición de manejo cuando utilice el producto cerca 
de una pared. (Fig. 18) 

5. Ajuste el manillar a una altura adecuada. 

a) KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q: Gire 
las ruedas de ajuste del chasis para ajustar 
verticalmente el manillar. (Fig. 19) 

b) KLIPPO LB 442Q: Afloje la tuerca y ajuste la 
posición vertical del manillar. Apriete la tuerca 
cuando el manillar esté  en la posición correcta. 
(Fig. 20) 

c) KLIPPO LB 553SQe: levante la palanca de 
ajuste y mueva el manillar hacia delante o hacia 
atrá s para ajustar su altura. La altura del manillar 
puede ajustarse a 2 posiciones. (Fig. 21) 

Montaje del accesorio triturador 
(KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q) 
1. Incline el producto hacia atrá s con la bujía hacia 

arriba. 

2. Coloque los pasadores del accesorio triturador en 
los orificios por la parte interior de la cubierta de 
corte. (Fig. 22) 

PRECAUCIÓN: Asegúrese de 

que los cables no está n atrapados ni se 
han dañado. 

ADVERTENCIA: Retire el cable de la 
bujía antes de montar el producto. 

ADVERTENCIA: Lea las siguientes 
instrucciones de advertencia antes de 
utilizar el producto. 
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3. Fije los tornillos del accesorio triturador por el lado 
exterior de la cubierta de corte. (Fig. 23) 

  Funcionamiento  

Introducción 
   

ADVERTENCIA: Antes de utilizar el 
producto, debe leer y entender el capítulo 
sobre seguridad. 

 
 

Husqvarna Connect 
Husqvarna Connect es una aplicación gratuita 
para su dispositivo móvil. La aplicación Husqvarna 
Connect proporciona más funciones para su producto 
Husqvarna: 

• Información ampliada sobre el producto. 

• Información y asistencia sobre piezas y 
mantenimiento de productos. 

Para empezar a utilizar Husqvarna Connect 

1. Descargue la aplicación Husqvarna Connect en su 
dispositivo móvil. 

2. Registre una cuenta en la aplicación Husqvarna 
Connect. 

3. Siga las instrucciones de la aplicación Husqvarna 
Connect para conectarse y registrar el producto. 

Antes de utilizar el producto 
1. Lea detenidamente el manual de usuario y 

asegúrese de que entiende las instrucciones. 

2. Examine el equipo de corte para asegurarse de que 
está  conectado y ajustado correctamente. Consulte 
Para inspeccionar el equipo de corte en la pá gina 
94. 

3. Llene el depósito de combustible. Consulte 

2. Llene lentamente con una lata de combustible. Si 
derrama combustible, límpielo con un pañ o y deje que 
el combustible restante se seque. (Fig. 24) 

3. Limpie la zona de alrededor del tapón del depósito de 
combustible. 

4. Apriete el tapón del depósito de combustible 
completamente. Si el tapón del depósito de 
combustible no se aprieta, existe riesgo de incendio. 

5. Antes de arrancarlo, lleve el producto a 3 m (10 
pies) de distancia como mínimo del punto en el que 
llenó el depósito. 

Para ajustar la altura de corte 
La altura de corte cuenta con 4 niveles para KLIPPO LB 
442Q, 5 niveles para KLIPPO LB 553SQe y 6 niveles 
para KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q. 

1. Mueva la palanca de altura de corte para aumentar 
o reducir la altura de corte. 

a) Para KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448, 
KLIPPO LB 448Q, mueva la palanca de altura 
de corte hacia delante para aumentar la altura de 
corte. Mueva la palanca de altura de corte hacia 
atrá s para reducir la altura de corte. (Fig. 25) 

b) Para KLIPPO LB 553SQe, mueva la palanca 
de altura de corte hacia atrá s para aumentar 
la altura de corte. Mueva la palanca de altura 
de corte hacia delante para reducir la altura de 
corte. (Fig. 26) 

PRECAUCIÓN: No ajuste la altura de 
corte demasiado baja. Las cuchillas pueden 
golpear el suelo si la superficie del cé sped 
no está  nivelada. 

Repostaje de combustible en la pá gina 92.    

4. Llene el depósito de aceite y realice una 
comprobación del nivel de aceite. Consulte 
Comprobación del nivel de aceite en la pá gina 95. 

Repostaje de combustible 
Si es posible, utilice de gasolina de bajas emisiones/ 
alquilatos. Si no puede utilizar gasolina de bajas 

emisiones/alquilatos, utilice una gasolina sin plomo o 
gasolina con plomo de buena calidad con un octanaje 
no inferior a 90. 
   

PRECAUCIÓN: No utilice gasolina 
con un octanaje inferior a 90 octanos RON 
(87 AKI). Esto puede provocar daños en el 
producto. 

 
 

1. Abra el tapón del depósito de combustible 
lentamente para liberar la presión. 

Para arrancar el producto 
1. Asegúrese de que el cable de encendido está 

conectado a la bujía. 

2. Abra el paso de combustible. (Fig. 27) 

3. Manténgase detrá s del producto. 

4. Sujete la maneta del freno del motor contra el 
manillar. (Fig. 28) 

5. Sostenga la empuñadura de arranque con la mano 
derecha. 

6. Tire lentamente de la cuerda de arranque hasta 
sentir cierta resistencia. 

7. Tire con fuerza para arrancar el motor. 
 

 
 

 

 

ADVERTENCIA: No se enrolle la 
cuerda de arranque alrededor de la mano. 
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PRECAUCIÓN: No extienda 
totalmente la cuerda de arranque. No suelte 
la empuñadura una vez extendida la cuerda 
de arranque. 

Para detener el producto 
• Para detener solo la transmisión, suelte un poco el 

freno del motor. 

• Para detener el motor, suelte del todo la maneta del 
freno del motor. 

• Cierre el paso de combustible. (Fig. 29) 

Uso de la transmisión de las ruedas 
(KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 
• Empuje la palanca de control hacia abajo. (Fig. 30) 

• Antes de tirar del producto hacia atrá s, desacople 
la transmisión y empuje el producto hacia adelante 
aproximadamente 10 cm. 

• Suelte el mango de transmisión una pequeña 
distancia para desacoplar la transmisión, por 
ejemplo, cuando se acerque a un obstá culo. 

Para obtener un buen resultado 
• Use siempre una cuchilla afilada. Un cuchilla roma 

proporciona un resultado irregular y la superficie de 
corte de la hierba adquiere un tono amarillo. Una 
cuchilla afilada tambié n utiliza menos energía que una 
cuchilla roma. 

• No corte má s de ⅓ de la longitud del césped. Corte 
primero con una altura de corte alta. Examine el 
resultado y baje la altura de corte al nivel que 
corresponda. Si la hierba está  muy larga, vaya 
despacio y corte dos veces si es necesario. 

• Corte en direcciones distintas cada vez para evitar 
crear rayas en el césped. 

• Mantenga limpia la cubierta del equipo de corte. 
La acumulación de hierba y suciedad en el interior 
de esta cubierta puede reducir el resultado del 
corte. Consulte la sección Para limpiar el producto 
externamente en la pá gina 94. 

  Mantenimiento  
Introducción Para obtener información detallada, consulte 

   www.husqvarna.com. 

ADVERTENCIA: Antes de realizar 
cualquier trabajo de mantenimiento, debe 
leer y entender el capítulo sobre seguridad. 

 
Para todos los trabajos de mantenimiento y reparación 
del producto, es necesario realizar una formación 
especial. Husqvarna garantiza que los trabajos de 
mantenimiento y reparación sean realizados por 
profesionales. Si su distribuidor no es un taller de 
servicio, pídale información sobre el taller de servicio má s 
cercano. 

Programa de mantenimiento 
Los intervalos de mantenimiento se calculan a partir del 
uso diario del producto. Los intervalos cambian si el 

producto no se utiliza a diario. 

Para las tareas de mantenimiento identificadas con un *, 
consulte las instrucciones de Dispositivos de seguridad 
en el producto en la pá gina 90. 

 

Mantenimiento Diario Semanal 
Mensual- 

mente 

Realice una inspección general X   

Compruebe el nivel de aceite X   

Limpie el producto X   

Limpie el filtro de aire X   

Inspeccione el equipo de corte X   

Inspeccione la cubierta de corte* X   

Inspeccione la maneta del freno del motor* X   

Inspeccione el silenciador*  X  

Inspeccione la bujía  X  

http://www.husqvarna.com/
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Mantenimiento Diario Semanal 
Mensual- 

mente 

Examine la correa de transmisión en busca de daños   X 

Limpie la caja de engranajes   X 

Para KLIPPO LB 448. Reponga el aceite (la primera vez a las 5 horas 
de uso; despué s, cada 25 h de uso y anualmente) 

  
X 

Para KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe. Re- 
ponga el aceite (la primera vez a las 5 horas de uso; despué s, cada 50 h 
de uso y anualmente) 

   

X 

Sustituya el filtro de aire   X 

Inspeccione el sistema de combustible   X 

Inspeccione y ajuste la transmisión (cable de embrague)   X 

 

Para realizar una inspección general 
• Asegúrese de que todas las tuercas y los tornillos 

del producto estén apretados correctamente. 

Para limpiar el producto externamente 
• Use un cepillo para retirar las hojas, la hierba y la 

suciedad. 

• Asegúrese de que la toma de aire de la parte 
superior del motor no esté obstruida. 

• No utilice un equipo de limpieza a alta presión para 
limpiar el producto. 

• Si utiliza agua para limpiar el producto, no dirija el 
chorro directamente sobre el motor. 

Comprobación de la correa de 
transmisión y limpieza de la caja de 
engranajes (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 
1. Quite los tornillos de la protección de la correa. (Fig. 

16) 

2. Tire de la protección de la correa hacia delante y 
retírela. (Fig. 31) 

3. Examine la correa de transmisión y la polea en 
busca de daños. 

4. Use un cepillo para retirar las hojas, la hierba y la 
suciedad de la caja de engranajes. (Fig. 32) 

Para limpiar la superficie interior de la 
cubierta de corte 
1. Apoye el producto sobre su costado con el 

silenciador hacia abajo. 

Para inspeccionar el equipo de corte 
 

 
 

 

ADVERTENCIA: Utilice guantes 
protectores cuando realice el mantenimiento 
del equipo de corte. La cuchilla está  muy 
afilada y se pueden producir cortes con 
mucha facilidad. 

 
 

1. Inspeccione el equipo de corte para comprobar 
si presenta daños o grietas. Sustituya siempre un 
equipo de corte dañ ado. 

2. Inspeccione la cuchilla para comprobar si está  
dañada o roma. 

 
 

Nota: Despué s de afilar la cuchilla, es necesario 
equilibrarla. El afilado, la sustitución y el equilibrado de 
la cuchilla deben realizarse en un centro de servicio. 
Si choca con un obstá culo que haga que el producto 
se pare, sustituya la cuchilla dañada. Lleve el producto a 
un centro de servicio, donde estimará n si la cuchilla 
puede afilarse o debe sustituirse. 

 
 

Para sustituir la cuchilla 
1. Bloquee la cuchilla con un bloque de madera. (Fig. 

33) 

2. Retire el tornillo de la cuchilla, la arandela y la 
cuchilla. (Fig. 34) 

   3. Inspeccione el soporte de la cuchilla y el tornillo de 

PRECAUCIÓN: Si el producto se 
pone con el filtro de aire hacia abajo, el 
motor puede dañarse. 

 
 

2. Limpie la superficie interior de la cubierta de corte 
con una manguera de agua. 

la cuchilla para ver si hay dañ os. 

a) Si sustituye el disco o el soporte, sustituya 
también el tornillo de la cuchilla, la arandela 
elá stica y la arandela de fricción. 

4. Inspeccione el eje del motor para asegurarse de que 
no está  doblado. 

ADVERTENCIA: Para evitar el 
arranque accidental, desconecte el cable de 
encendido de la bujía. 
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5. Cuando instale la nueva cuchilla, asegúrese de que 
los extremos doblados esté n orientados en dirección a 
la cubierta de corte. (Fig. 35) 

6. Coloque la arandela de fricció n y la cuchilla contra el 

 

 
 

(Fig. 41) 

contacto con la piel, lá vese con agua y 
jabón. 

soporte de la cuchilla. (Fig. 36) 

7. Asegúrese de que la cuchilla se alinee con el centro 
del eje del motor. (Fig. 37) 

8. Bloquee la cuchilla con un bloque de madera. (Fig. 
38) 

9. Coloque la arandela elá stica, y apriete el tornillo a 
70 Nm de par. (Fig. 39) 

10. Mueva la cuchilla en distintas direcciones 
manualmente y compruebe que gira libremente. 

ADVERTENCIA: Utilice guantes 
protectores. La cuchilla está  muy afilada 
y se pueden producir cortes con mucha 
facilidad. 

11. Arranque el producto para hacer una prueba de 
la cuchilla. Si la cuchilla no está  correctamente 
fijada, se produce una vibración en el producto o el 
resultado de corte no es satisfactorio. 

Comprobación del nivel de aceite 

PRECAUCIÓN: Un nivel de aceite 
demasiado bajo puede causar daños en el 
motor. Compruebe el nivel de aceite antes 
de arrancar el producto. 

 

1. Coloque el producto sobre una superficie nivelada. 

2. Retire el tapó n del depó sito de aceite con la varilla de 
nivel acoplada. 

3. Limpie el aceite de la varilla de nivel de aceite. 

4. Coloque la varilla de nivel totalmente en el interior 
del depósito de aceite. Apriete el tapó n del depósito de 
aceite para asegurarse de que se obtiene una 
imagen correcta del nivel de aceite. 

5. Extraiga la varilla de nivel. 

6. Compruebe el nivel de aceite que indica la varilla. 

7. Si el nivel de aceite es bajo, rellene el depó sito con 
aceite de motor y vuelva a comprobar el nivel. 

(Fig. 40) 

 

Nota: Utilice un embudo para evitar derrames. 

Sustitución del aceite del motor 

1. Quite el cable de encendido de la bujía. 

2. Retire el tapó n del depó sito de aceite. 

3. Extraiga el aceite del motor. 

a) En modelos con tapón de drenaje de aceite: 
Coloque un recipiente debajo del producto para 
recoger el aceite del motor. 

b) En modelos sin tapón de drenaje de aceite o si 
no es posible colocar un recipiente debajo del 
tapón de drenaje de aceite: Utilice una bomba 
de drenaje de aceite (accesorio) para vaciar el 
aceite de motor del depósito. 

4. Llene el depósito con aceite de motor nuevo del tipo 
recomendado en Datos técnicos en la pá gina 97. 

5. Compruebe el nivel de aceite. Consulte 
Comprobación del nivel de aceite en la pá gina 95. 

Filtro de aire 
 

 

Nota: Un filtro de aire que se haya utilizado durante 
mucho tiempo no se puede limpiar por completo. 
Sustituya el filtro de aire con regularidad. Sustituya siempre 
el filtro de aire si se avería. 

 
 

Montaje y desmontaje del filtro de aire 
(KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, 
KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

 

 
 

 

1. Presione las fijaciones de la tapa del filtro de aire. 

2. Retire con cuidado la tapa del filtro de aire (A) del 
motor. 

3. Retire el filtro de aire (B) y el filtro de espuma (C). 
(Fig. 42) 

4. Compruebe si el filtro de aire está  dañado. Sustituya el 
filtro de aire si está  dañado. 

5. Limpie y examine el filtro de aire. Consulte Limpieza 
del filtro de aire (KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 
448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe) en la pá gina 95. 

6. Para el montaje, efectúe el mismo procedimiento en 
el orden inverso. 

Limpieza del filtro de aire (KLIPPO LB 442Q, 

   KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

ADVERTENCIA: El aceite del motor 
está  muy caliente inmediatamente despué s 
de apagar el motor. Deje que el motor se 
enfríe antes de vaciar el aceite del motor. Si 
derrama aceite del motor y entra en 

 

ADVERTENCIA: Utilice guantes 
protectores. 

PRECAUCIÓN: No utilice el motor 
sin un filtro de aire instalado ni si el filtro de 
aire está  sucio. 
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PRECAUCIÓN: Sustituya el filtro de 
aire si no se puede limpiar del todo o está  
dañado. Un filtro de aire defectuoso provoca 
daños en el motor. 

 
 

1. Empuje las lengüetas (A), extraiga la cubierta del 
filtro de aire (B) y extraiga el filtro de aire (C). (Fig. 
43) 

2. Golpee el filtro de aire sobre una superficie dura o 
sople aire comprimido a través del filtro desde su 
lado limpio. 

esto puede introducirla en el filtro de 
aire. 

 
 

3. Limpie el soporte del filtro de aire (D) y la cubierta 
del filtro de aire con un trapo húmedo. 

 

 
 

 

4. Instale el filtro de aire. Asegúrese de que el filtro de 
aire selle totalmente el soporte del filtro de aire. 

   5. Instale la cubierta del filtro de aire empezando por 

PRECAUCIÓN: No utilice un 
cepillo para quitar la suciedad, ya que 
esto puede incrustarla en el filtro de aire. 

 
 

3. Limpie el soporte del filtro de aire (D) y la cubierta 
del filtro de aire con un trapo húmedo. 

 

 
 

 

4. Instale el filtro de aire. Asegúrese de que el filtro de 
aire quede totalmente sellado contra su soporte. 

5. Instale la cubierta del filtro de aire empezando por 
las pestañas inferiores. 

Limpieza del filtro de aire (KLIPPO LB 448) 
 

 
 

 

PRECAUCIÓN: Sustituya el filtro de 
aire si no se puede limpiar del todo o está  
dañado. Un filtro de aire defectuoso provoca 
daños en el motor. 

 
 

1. Empuje las lengüetas (A), extraiga la cubierta del 
filtro de aire (B) y extraiga el filtro de aire (C). (Fig. 
44) 

2. Golpee el filtro de aire sobre una superficie dura o 
sople aire comprimido a través del filtro de aire 
desde el lado limpio del filtro de aire. 
   

 

PRECAUCIÓN: No utilice un 
cepillo para quitar la suciedad, ya que 

las pestañas inferiores. 

Para examinar la bujía 

PRECAUCIÓN: Utilice siempre el tipo 
de bujía recomendado. El uso de un tipo de 
bujía incorrecto puede causar aver ías en el 
producto. 

 
 

• Examine la bujía si el motor tiene baja potencia, no es 
fá cil de arrancar o no funciona correctamente al 
régimen de ralentí. 

• Para reducir el riesgo de material no deseado en los 
electrodos de la bujía, siga estas instrucciones: 

a) Asegúrese de que el ré gimen de ralentí está  bien 
ajustado. 

b) Asegúrese de que la mezcla de combustible sea 
correcta. 

c) Asegúrese de que el filtro de aire esté  limpio. 

• Si la bujía está  sucia, límpiela y asegú rese de que la 
distancia entre los electrodos sea la correcta, 
consulte Datos técnicos en la pá gina 97. (Fig. 45) 

• Sustituya la bujía si fuese necesario. 

Para inspeccionar el sistema de 
combustible 
• Examine el tapón del depósito de combustible y la 

junta del tapón para comprobar que no presenten 
daños. 

• Examine la manguera de combustible para 
asegurarse de que no haya fugas. Si la manguera 
de combustible está  dañada, lleve el producto a un 
taller de servicio para sustituirla. 

  Transporte, almacenamiento y eliminación  

Transporte y almacenamiento 
• Para el transporte y almacenamiento del producto 

y del combustible, asegúrese de que no haya 
fugas ni humos. Las chispas o llamas abiertas, 

por ejemplo, de dispositivos elé ctricos o calderas, 
pueden producir un incendio. 

• Use siempre recipientes homologados para el 
transporte y almacenamiento de combustible. 

• Vacíe el depósito de combustible antes de poner el 
producto en almacenamiento durante un largo 

PRECAUCIÓN: No accione el motor 
sin un filtro de aire instalado ni si el filtro de 
aire está  sucio. 

PRECAUCIÓN: Asegúrese de 

que no entre suciedad en el conducto de 
aire (E). 

PRECAUCIÓN: Asegúrese de 

que no entre suciedad en el conducto de 
aire (E). 
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periodo de tiempo. Deseche el combustible en una 
ubicación adecuada para su eliminación. 

• Asegure el producto durante el transporte para evitar 
daños y accidentes. 

• Mantenga el producto en un á rea cerrada para 
impedir el acceso a niños o personas no 
autorizadas. 

• Mantenga el producto en un lugar seco y al abrigo 
de las heladas. 

Eliminación 
• Respete los requisitos de reciclaje locales y las 

normas aplicables. 

• Deseche todos los productos químicos, como el 
aceite de motor o el combustible, en un centro 
de servicio o una ubicación adecuada para su 
eliminación. 

• Cuando ya no use el producto, envíelo a un 
distribuidor Husqvarna o deséchelo en un punto de 
reciclaje. 

  Datos técnicos  
 

Datos técnicos 
 

 KLIPPO LB 
442Q 

KLIPPO LB 448 
KLIPPO LB 

448Q 
KLIPPO LB 

553SQe 

Motor 

Marca Husqvarna Honda Husqvarna Husqvarna 

Modelo HS 166AP GCVx-145 HS 166AP HS 166AP 

 

Tipo de motor 

Monocilíndrico, 4 
tiempos, refrige- 
ración forzada 
por aire, OHV 

Monocilíndrico, 4 
tiempos, refrige- 
ración forzada 
por aire, OHV 

Monocilíndrico, 4 
tiempos, refrige- 
ración forzada 
por aire, OHV 

Monocilíndrico, 4 
tiempos, refrige- 
ración forzada 
por aire, OHV 

Cilindrada, cm3 166 145 166 166 

Velocidad, rpm 2900 2900 2900 2900 

Potencia nominal del motor, kW 31 2,75 2,7 2,75 2,75 

Sistema de encendido 

Bujía 
Husqvarna 
HQT-7 

NGK BPR5ES 
Husqvarna 
HQT-7 

Husqvarna 
HQT-7 

Distancia entre los electrodos, mm 0,7-0,8 0,7-0,8 0,7-0,8 0,7-0,8 

Sistema de combustible y lubricación 

Tipo de lubricación del motor Salpicadura Salpicadura Salpicadura Salpicadura 

Capacidad del depósito de combusti- 
ble, litros 

1,5 0,9 1,5 1,5 

Capacidad del depósito de aceite, li- 
tros 

0,5 0,55 0,5 0,5 

 
31 La potencia nominal del motor indicada es la potencia neta media (al ré gimen especificado) de un motor de 

producción típico para el modelo de motor conforme a la norma SAE J1349/ISO1585. Los motores fabricados en 
serie podrían presentar valores diferentes. La potencia de salida real del motor instalado en el producto final 
dependerá  de la velocidad de funcionamiento, las condiciones medioambientales y otros valores. 
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 KLIPPO LB 
442Q 

KLIPPO LB 448 
KLIPPO LB 

448Q 
KLIPPO LB 

553SQe 

Aceite del motor 32 
Husqvarna SAE 
30 

Husqvarna SAE 
30 

Husqvarna SAE 
30 

Husqvarna SAE 
30/SAE 10W-30 

Peso 

Con los depósitos vacíos, kg 25,5 27,5 29,0 38,5 

Emisiones de ruido 33 

Nivel de potencia acústica medido, 
dB(A) 

92 90 93 95 

Nivel de potencia acústica garantiza- do 
LWA dB(A) 

94 91 93 96 

Niveles acústicos 34 

Nivel de presión sonora en el oído del 
usuario, dB(A) 

81 77 79 83 

Niveles de vibración, ahveq 35 

Manillar, m/s2 5,1 4,5 4,2 3,4 

Equipo de corte 

Altura de corte, mm 34-55 30-60 30-60 28-65 

Anchura de corte, mm 420 480 480 530 

 
Cuchilla 

Trituración 
(42 cm) 

 

5028812-10 

Trituración 
(48 cm) 

 

5028813-10 

Trituración 
(48 cm) 

 

5028813-10 

Trituración 
(53 cm) 

 

2956732-20 

Transmisión 

Velocidad, km/h - - - 4,8 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

32 Si utiliza aceite SAE-30 a una temperatura inferior a +5 °C, existe el riesgo de que el motor no se lubrique 
correctamente. Esto puede ocasionar dañ os en el motor. Consulte Sustitución del aceite del motor en la 
pá gina 95 para saber cuá l es el aceite correcto para temperaturas bajas. 

33  Emisiones sonoras en el entorno medidas como potencia acústica (LWA) según la directiva 2000/14/CE. 
34 Nivel de presión sonora conforme a la norma ISO 5395. Los datos referidos del nivel de presión sonora tienen 

una dispersió n estadística habitual (desviación típica) de 1,2 dB (A). 
35 Nivel de vibración conforme a la norma ISO 5395. Los datos referidos del nivel de vibración poseen una dispersión 

estadística habitual (desviació n típica) de 0,2 m/s2. 
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  Declaración de conformidad  

Declaración de conformidad UE 
Nosotros, Husqvarna AB, SE-561 82 Huskvarna 

(Suecia), tel. +46-36-146500, declaramos bajo nuestra 
exclusiva responsabilidad que el producto: 

 

Descripción Cortacé sped 

Marca Husqvarna 

Tipo/Modelo KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe 

Identificación Números de serie a partir del año 2022 

 

Cumple las siguientes directivas y normas de la UE: 

 

Directiva/Norma Descripción 

2006/42/CE "relativa a las má quinas" 

2014/30/UE "relativa a la compatibilidad electromagnética" 

2000/14/CE "relativa a las emisiones sonoras en el entorno" 

2011/65/UE 
"relativa a restricciones de utilización de determinadas sustancias peligrosas en aparatos 
eléctricos y electrónicos" 

 

Y que se aplican las especificaciones té cnicas 
o los está ndares siguientes: EN ISO 5395-1:2013/ 
A1:2018, EN ISO 5395-2:2013/A1:2016/A2:2017, EN 
ISO 14982:2009, EN IEC 63000:2018. 

Organismo notificado: 0404, RISE SMP Svensk 
Maskinprovning AB, Box 4053, SE-904 03 Umeå, 
Sweden. ha certificado la conformidad con la Directiva 
del Consejo 2000/14/CE, Procedimiento de evaluación de 
conformidad: Anexo VI. 

Para obtener información respecto a las emisiones 
sonoras, consulte Datos técnicos en la pá gina 97. 

Huskvarna, 2022-11-07 

Claes Losdal, Director de desarrollo/Productos para 
jardín, Husqvarna AB 

Responsable de la documentación té cnica 
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Toote kirjeldus 

Sissejuhatus 

Kasutusotstarve 
Toode on lükatav pö örleva lõiketeraga muruniiduk, mis 
kasutab muru vä etiseks lõikamiseks sü steemi BioClip® . 

Toote tutvustus 
(Joon. 1) 

1. Kä epide/juhtraud 

2. Mootori pidurikä epide 

3. Kä ivitusnööri kä epide 

4. Sõiduhoob (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

5. Vibratsioonisummutussüsteem (KLIPPO LB 
553SQe) 

6. Hoob kä epideme nurga reguleerimiseks 

7. Õ likork 

8. Summuti 

9. Sü ütekü ünal 

10. Kütusepaagi kork 

11. Lõikekõrguse hoob 

12. Rattakaabits (KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q, 
KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

13. Kütuseklapp 

14. Lõikekorpus 

15. Õ hufilter 

16. Ü lekanne 

17. Ajamirihm 

18. Lõiketera tugi 

19. Lõiketera 

20. Seib 

21. Lõiketera polt 

22. Vedruseib 

23. Multš ikork (KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q) 

24. Kasutusjuhend 

Sümbolid tootel 

(Joon. 2) HOIATUS! Hooletu või vä ä r kä sitsemine võib 
põhjustada kehavigastusi või surma 
kasutajale või juuresolijaile. 

 
(Joon. 3) Enne seadme kasutamist loe 

kasutusjuhend põhjalikult lä bi, et kõik juhised 
oleksid tä iesti arusaadavad. 

Kasuta toodet muru pügamiseks. Ä ra kasuta toodet muude 
tööde tegemiseks. 

 

 
(Joon. 4) Olge ettevaatlik – lenduvate esemete ning 

tagasipõrkumise oht. 

 
(Joon. 5) Teised inimesed ja loomad peavad 

viibima töö alast ohutus kauguses. 

 
(Joon. 6) Enne seadme remontimist või hooldamist 

seisake mootor ja eemaldage süütejuhe. 

 
(Joon. 7) Hoiatus! Hoidke kä ed ja jalad pöö rlevatest 

osadest eemal. 

 
(Joon. 8) Hoiatus! Hoidke kä ed ja jalad pöörlevast 

terast eemal. 

 
(Joon. 9) See toode vastab kehtivatele EÜ  

direktiividele. 

 
(Joon. 10) See toode vastab kehtivatele UK 

direktiividele. 

 
(Joon. 11) Müraemissioonile viitav keskkonnasilt 

vastavalt ELi ja UK direktiividele 
ja mä ä rustele ja Uus Lõuna-Walesi 
õigusaktile „Protection of the Environment 
Operations (Noise Control) Regulation 
2017“. Toote garanteeritud helivõ imsuse 
taseme andmed leiate jaotisest Tehnilised 
andmed lk 109 ja sildil. 

 

(Joon. 12) Skannitav kood. 
 

Märkus: Muud tootel olevad sümbolid/kleebised 
viitavad turu spetsiifilistele juriidilistele nõuetele. 

 
 

Hoiatustähis seadmel, ainult 
Austraalias ja Uus-Meremaal. 
(Joon. 13) 

Hoidke kä ed ja jalad pöö rlevast terast eemal. 
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Euro V heitmed • toodet on valesti parandatud; 

   • toote parandamisel on kasutatud osi, mis ei ole 

HOIATUS: Mootori igasugune 
modifitseerimine, muutmine või rikkumine 
tühistab toote EL-i tüübikinnituse. 

Tootevastutus 
Tootevastutusseaduste alusel ei vastuta me tootest 
tingitud kahjustuste eest, kui: 

tootja poolt valmistatud või heaks kiidetud; 

• tootel on kasutatud tarvikut, mis ei ole tootja poolt 
valmistatud võ i heaks kiidetud; 

• toodet ei ole parandatud volitatud hoolduskeskuses 
või volitatud isiku poolt. 

  Ohutus  

Ohutuse määratlused 
Mõistetega „hoiatus”, „ettevaatust” ja „mä rkus” juhitakse 
tä helepanu eriti olulistele kohtadele kasutusjuhendis. 

HOIATUS: Tä histab kasutusjuhendi 
juhiste eiramise korral kasutaja või 
kõrvalseisjate kehavigastuse või surmaga 
lõppeva õnnetuse ohtu. 

 

ETTEVAATUST: Tä histab 
kasutusjuhendi juhiste eiramise korral 
seadme, muude esemete või lä heduses 
asuvate objektide kahjustamise ohtu. 

 

Märkus: Tä histab antud olukorras vajalikku 
lisateavet. 

Üldised ohutuseeskirjad 

• Ä rge lubage kellelgi toodet kasutada enne, kui ta on 
lugenud kasutusjuhendit ja selle sisu endale selgeks 
teinud. 

• Ä rge lubage lastel seadet kä sitseda. 

• Hoidke lapsed tööalast eemal. Vastutusvõimeline 
tä iskasvanu peab kogu aeg kasutaja juures viibima. 

• Ä rge lubage kasutusjuhistega mitte tutvunud isikul 
toodet kä sitseda. 

• Kui toodet kasutab piiratud füüsiliste või vaimsete 
võimetega isik, peab ta olema kogu aeg jä relevalve 
all. Vastutusvõimeline tä iskasvanu peab kogu aeg 
kasutaja juures viibima. 

• Ä rge kasutage toodet, kui olete vä sinud, haige võ i 
tarvitanud alkoholi, narkootikume või ravimeid. Sellel 
on negatiivne mõju teie nä gemisele, 
tä helepanuvõ imele, liikumisele ja otsustamisvõimele. 

• Ä rge kasutage toodet, kui see on kahjustatud. 

• Ä rge muutke toodet ega kasutage seda, kui keegi 
teine võib olla seda muutnud. 

• Ä ra muuda mootori kiiruse regulaatori seadistust. 

Tööala ohutus 

 
 

• Toode on ohtlik, kui seda kasutada valesti või 
ettevaatamatult. Ohutuseeskirjade eiramine võib 
põhjustada kehavigastuse või surma. 

• Seade tekitab tö ötades elektromagnetvä lja. Teatud 
tingimustel võib vä li hä irida aktiivsete või passiivsete 
meditsiiniliste implantaatide tööd. Raskete või 
surmaga lõppevate kehavigastuste ohu vä hendamiseks 
soovitame meditsiinilisi implantaate kasutavatel 
inimestel pidada enne selle seadme kasutamist 
nõu oma arsti ja implantaadi valmistajaga. 

• Olge alati ettevaatlik ja kasutage tervet mõistust. 
Kui te pole kindel, kuidas toodet eriolukorras 
kasutada, lõpetage tö ö ja pidage enne jä tkamist nõ u 
Husqvarna edasimüüjaga. 

• Arvestage, et teiste isikute ja nende varaga seotud 
õnnetuste korral kannab vastutust seadme kasutaja. 

• Hoidke toode puhas. Veenduge, et mä rgid ja tähised 
oleksid selgelt loetavad. 

 
 

• Enne toote kasutamist eemaldage tööalalt oksad ja 
kivid. 

• Lõikeosaga kokku puutuvad esemed võivad õhku 
paiskuda ning inimesi vigastada ja esemeid 
kahjustada. Juuresolijad ja loomad peavad viibima 
tootest ohutus kauguses. 

• Ä rge kasutage toodet halva ilmaga, nä iteks udu, 
vihma, tugeva tuule, tugeva pakase ja pikseohu 
korral. Toote kasutamine halva ilma ning niiskete ja 
mä rgade tingimuste korral on vä sitav. Halb ilm võ ib 
põhjustada ohtlikke tingimusi (nt libedaid pindu). 

• Suhtuge tä helepanelikult inimestesse, esemetesse 
ja olukordadesse, mis võivad takistada toote ohutut 
kasutamist. 

• Olge ettevaatlik takistuste (nt juurte, kivide, oksade, 
aukude ja kraavide) suhtes. Kõ rge rohi võib peita 
takistusi. 

HOIATUS: Enne seadme kasutamist 
lugege lä bi jä rgnevad hoiatused. HOIATUS: Enne seadme kasutamist 

lugege lä bi jä rgnevad hoiatused. 
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• Muru niitmine kallakutel võib olla ohtlik. Ä rge 
kasutage toodet alal, mille kalle ületab 15°. 

• Kasutage toodet kallakul risti liikudes. Ä rge liikuge 
üles ja alla. 

• Olge ettevaatlik varjatud nurkade ja vaatevä lja 

• Ä rge laske toodet silmist, kui mootor töö tab. Seisake 
mootor ja veenduge, et lõikeosa ei pöö rleks. 

Ohutusjuhised kasutamisel 
Isikukaitsevahendid 

varjavate esemete lä heduses.    

Tööohutus 
 

 
 

 

• Kasutage seda toodet ainult muru niitmiseks. Muude 
toimingute tegemiseks toodet kasutada ei tohi. 

• Kasutage isikukaitsevahendeid. Vt jaotist 

Isikukaitsevahendid lk 102. 

• Veenduge, et teate, kuidas hä daolukorras mootorit 
kiiresti seisata. 

• Ä rge kä ivitage mootorit suletud ruumis ega 
tuleohtlike materjalide lä hedal. Mootori heitgaasid on 
kuumad ja võivad sisaldada sä demeid, mis võivad 
tekitada tulekahju. 

HOIATUS: Enne seadme kasutamist 
lugege lä bi jä rgnevad hoiatused. 

 
 

• Isikukaitsevarustus ei vä lista tä ielikult kehavigastuste 
ohtu, kuid vä hendab õnnetusjuhtumi korral 
kehavigastuse raskusastet. Õ ige varustuse 
valimiseks pö örduge edasimü üja poole. 

• Kui müratase ületab 85 dB, kandke kuulmiskaitseid. 

• Kandke vastupidavaid saapaid või jalatseid, mis on 
libisemiskindlad. Ä rge kandke avatud jalatseid ega 
olge paljajalu. 

• Kandke tugevaid pikki pükse. 

• Vajaduse korral kandke kaitsekindaid, nä iteks 
lõikeosa kinnitades, kontrollides võ i puhastades. 

Toote ohutusseadised 
• Ä rge kasutage toodet enne, kui lõ iketera ja katted    

on õigesti kinnitatud. Valesti kinnitatud lõiketera võib 

lahti tulla ja inimesi vigastada. 

• Veenduge, et lõiketera ei puutuks kokku esemetega 
HOIATUS: Enne seadme kasutamist 
lugege lä bi jä rgnevad hoiatused. 

(nt kivide ja juurtega). See võib lõiketera kahjustada    

ja põhjustada mootori võlli vä ä ndumist. Paindega telg 
põhjustab tugevat vibratsiooni ja suurt lõiketera 
lahtitulemise ohtu. 

• Kui lõiketera puutub kokku mõne esemega või esineb 
vibratsioon, peatage toode viivitamatult. Lahutage 
süüteküünla süütejuhe. Kontrollige toodet kahjustuste 
suhtes. Parandage kahjustused või laske toodet 
remontida volitatud hooldustö ökojas. 

• Kui mootor tö ötab, ä rge kinnitage mootori 
pidurikä epidet kä epidemele jä ä davalt. 

• Asetage toode stabiilsele ja tasasele pinnale ning 
kä ivitage see. Veenduge, et lõiketera ei puutuks 
vastu maad ega muid esemeid. 

• Olge toote kasutamisel alati toote taga. 

• Toote kasutamisel hoidke mõlema kä ega 
kä epidemest ja kõik toote rattad maas. Hoidke kä ed ja 
jalad liikuvatest teradest eemal. 

• Kui mootor on kä ivitatud, ä rge kallutage toodet. 

• Olge toote tagasisuunas tõmbamisel ettevaatlik. 

• Kui mootor on kä ivitatud, ä rge tõ stke toodet. Kui 
teil on vaja toodet tõsta, seisake esmalt mootor ja 
lahutage süütejuhe süüteküünlast. 

• Ä rge kõndige toote kasutamise ajal tagurpidi. 

• Seisake mootor, kui liigute alal, kus pole muru, 
nä iteks kruusast, kivist ja asfaldist teedel. 

• Ä rge lü kake toodet joostes, kui mootor on kä ivitatud. 
Toote kasutamise ajal kõndige. 

• Enne lõikamiskõrguse muutmist seisake mootor. 
Ä rge tehke seadistusi, kui mootor tö ötab. 

• Ä rge kunagi kasutage seadet, kui selle 
ohutusseadised on defektsed. 

• Kontrollige ohutusseadiseid regulaarselt. Kui 
ohutusseadised on defektsed, pöörduge Husqvarna 
hooldustöökotta. 

Lõikeosa katte kontrollimine 

Lõikeosa kate vä hendab toote vibratsiooni ja lõ iketerast 
tingitud vigastuste ohtu. 

• Kontrollige lõ ikeosa kahjustuste (nt pragude) suhtes. 

Mootori pidurikäepide 

Mootori pidurikä epideme abil saab mootori seisata. 
Mootori pidurikä epideme vabastamisel mootor seiskub. 

Mootoripiduri kontrollimiseks kä ivitage mootor ja 
vabastage mootorpiduri kä epide. Kui mootor kolme 
sekundi jooksul ei seisku, laste mootorpidurit reguleerida 
Husqvarna volitatud hooldustö ökojas. 

(Joon. 14) 

Vibratsioonisummutussüsteemi kontrollimine 

HOIATUS: Liigne kokkupuude tugeva 
vibratsiooniga võ ib vereringehä iretega 
inimestel põhjustada vereringe- või 
nä rvikahjustusi. Pöörduge arsti poole, kui 
ilmneb nä hte, mis võivad olla vibratsioonist 
põhjustatud. Sellisteks nä htudeks on nä iteks 
tundetus, surin, torkiv tunne, valu, nõrkus, 

HOIATUS: Enne seadme kasutamist 
lugege lä bi jä rgnevad hoiatused. 
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muutused nahavä rvis või naha seisukorras. 
Nimetatud nä htused esinevad tavaliselt 
sõrmedes, kä elabades ja randmetes. 

 
Vibratsioonisummutussüsteem vä hendab juhtraua 
vibratsiooni töötamise ajal. 

Juhtraua raudtoru ja lõ ikeosa kate on vibratsiooni 
vä hendava konstruktsiooniga. Mudelil KLIPPO 
LB 553SQe on juhtrauale paigaldatud veel 4 

vibratsioonisummutusseadist. 

• Kontrollige, et juhtraual ja 
vibratsioonisummutusseadistel poleks kahjustusi. 
(Joon. 15) 

Rihmakaitse kontrollimine (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

Rihmakaitse vä hendab vigastuste ohtu ja tagab, et 

purunenud veorihm ei paiskuks vä lja. 

• Kontrollige, et rihmakaitse oleks terve ja õ igesti 
paigaldatud. (Joon. 16) 

Summuti 

Summuti ülesandeks on hoida müratase võimalikult 
madalal ja suunata mootori heitgaasid kasutajast 
eemale. 

Ä rge kasutage seadet, kui summuti puudub või on 
kahjustatud. Kahjustatud summuti tõstab mürataset ja 

• Ä rge kä ivitage toodet, kui mootor lekib. Kontrollige 
regulaarselt mootori lekkekindlust. 

• Olge kü tuse kä sitsemisel ettevaatlik. Kütus on 
tuleohtlik ja kütuse aurud on plahvatusohtlikud ning 
võivad põhjustada kehavigastusi võ i surma. 

• Ä rge hingake sisse kütuseaure, see võib põhjustada 
kehavigastuse. Tagage piisav õhuvahetus. 

• Ä rge suitsetage kütuse ega mootori lä heduses. 

• Ä rge asetage kuumi esemeid kütuse ega mootori 
lä hedusse. 

• Ä rge tankige kütust, kui mootor töötab. 

• Enne tankimise alustamist veenduge, et mootor 
oleks külm. 

• Enne tankimise alustamist avage aeglaselt 
kütusepaagi kork ja laske survel alaneda. 

• Ä rge tankige mootorit siseruumis. Ebapiisav 
õhuvahetus võib põ hjustada lä mbumisest või 
vingugaasimürgistusest tingitud kehavigastuse või 
surma. 

• Pingutage kütusepaagi korki korralikult. Pingutamata 
kütusepaagi kork põ hjustab tuleohtu. 

• Enne kä ivitamist viige toode vä hemalt 3 m 
kaugusele kohast, kus toimus kütusepaagi tä itmine. 

• Ä rge tä itke kütusepaaki tä ielikult. Soojuse mõjul 
kütus paisub. Jä tke kütusepaagi ü laserva vaba 
ruumi. 

Ohutusjuhised hooldamisel 
suurendab tulekahju ohtu.    

HOIATUS: Seadme töötamise ajal ja 
vahetult pärast töötamist ning mootori 
tühikäigul töötamise ajal on summuti väga kuum. 
Tulekahju vä ltimiseks olge tuleohtlike 
materjalide ja/võ i aurude lä heduses vä ga 
ettevaatlik. 

 
 

Summuti kontrollimine 

• Kontrollige summutit regulaarselt ning veenduge, et 
see oleks õigesti kinnitatud ja kahjustamata. 

Ohutusnõuded kütuse käsitsemisel 
 

 
 

 

• Ä rge kä ivitage toodet, kui toote pinnale on sattunud 
kütust või mootoriõli. Eemaldage kütus/õli toote 
pinnalt ja laske tootel kuivada. 

• Kui kütus satub rõivastele, siis vahetage kohe riideid. 

• Vä ltige kü tuse sattumist nahale, see võib põhjustada 
kehavigastusi. Kui kütus satub kehale, puhastage 
piirkond seebi ja veega. 

HOIATUS: Enne seadme kasutamist 
lugege lä bi jä rgnevad hoiatused. 

 
 

• Mootori heitgaasid sisaldavad vingugaasi: lõ hnatut, 
mürgist ja vä ga ohtlikku gaasi. Ä rge kä ivitage 
mootorit siseruumis ega suletud alal. 

• Enne toote hooldamist seisake mootor ja eemaldage 
süüteküünla süütejuhe. 

• Lõikeosa hooldamisel kandke kaitsekindaid. 
Lõiketera on vä ga terav ja võib kergesti põhjustada 
lõikevigastusi. 

• Tootja heakskiiduta tarvikud ja muudatused toote 
juurest võ ivad põhjustada tõ siseid kehavigastusi 
või surma. Ä rge muutke toodet. Kasutage tootja 
heakskiidetud tarvikuid. 

• Kui toodet regulaarselt ja õigesti ei hooldata, 
suureneb oht, et toode saab kahjustada ja võib 
kedagi vigastada. 

• Hooldage toodet ainult selle kasutusjuhendi jä rgi. 
Muid hooldustöid tuleb lasta teha Husqvarna 
heakskiiduga hooldustöö kojas. 

• Laske toodet regulaarselt hooldada Husqvarna 
heakskiiduga hooldustöö kojas. 

• Asendage kahjustatud, kulunud ja katkised osad. 

HOIATUS: Enne seadme kasutamist 
lugege lä bi jä rgnevad hoiatused. 
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Sissejuhatus 

 

 

 
 

Käepideme monteerimine ja 
reguleerimine 

Kokkupanek 
5. Reguleerige kä epide sobivale kõrgusele 

a) KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q: Käepideme 
vertikaalselt reguleerimiseks keerake raamil 
olevaid seadistusrattaid. (Joon. 19) 

b) KLIPPO LB 442Q: Keerake mutter lahti ja 
reguleerige kä epidet vertikaalselt. Kui kä epide on 
õiges asendis, keerake mutter kinni. (Joon. 20) 

c) KLIPPO LB 553SQe: tõsta käepideme 
reguleerimisalus üles ja liiguta kä epidet 
kõrguse seadistamiseks ettepoole või tahapoole. 
Kä epideme kõrguse saab seada 2 erinevasse 
asendisse. (Joon. 21) 

Multšikorgi kokkupanek (KLIPPO LB 
1. Eemaldage ülemise kä epideme plaadilt kä epideme 

mutter ja seib. 

2. Seadke ülemine kä epide alumise kä epideme peale. 

 

 

 
3. Paigaldage seib ja kä epideme mutter. (Joon. 17) 

4. Keerake kä epide küljele, et saada hea tö öasend 
seadet seina ä ä res kasutades. (Joon. 18) 

 

 

Sissejuhatus 

 
 

Husqvarna Connect 
Husqvarna Connect on mobiilsideseadmetele mõeldud 
tasuta rakendus. Rakendus Husqvarna Connect annab 
teie Husqvarna tootele lisafunktsionaalsuse: 

• Tä iendav tooteteave. 

• Toote osade ja hoolduse alane teave ja abi. 

Toote Husqvarna Connect kasutamise 
alustamine 

1. Laadige Husqvarna Connect rakendus oma 
mobiilsideseadmesse. 

2. Registreeruge Husqvarna Connect rakenduses. 

3. Toote ühendamiseks ja registreerimiseks jä rgige 
Husqvarna Connect rakenduse juhiseid. 

Enne toote kasutamist 
1. Lugege kasutusjuhend põhjalikult lä bi, et kõik 

juhised oleksid tä iesti arusaadavad. 

448, KLIPPO LB 448Q) 
1. Kallutage seade tahapoole nii, et süüteküünal jä äks 

ülespoole. 

2. Pange multš ikorgi tihvtid aukudesse lõikekorpuse 
siseküljelt. (Joon. 22) 

3. Kinnitage multš ikorgi kruvid lõikekorpuse vä lisküljelt. 
(Joon. 23) 

 

 
 

Töö 
2. Veenduge, et lõikeosa oleks õ igesti kinnitatud ja 

reguleeritud. Vt jaotist Lõikeosa kontrollimine lk 106. 

3. Tä itke kütusepaak. Vt jaotist Kütuse tankimine lk 
104. 

4. Tä itke õlipaak ja kontrollide õlitaset. Vt jaotist 
Õ litaseme kontrollimine lk 107. 

Kütuse tankimine 
Võimaluse korral kasutage keskkonnasä ä stlikku 
bensiini/alkülaatbensiini. Kui keskkonnasä ästlik või 
alkülaatbensiin pole saadaval, kasutage kvaliteetset pliivaba 
bensiini või pliibensiini, mille oktaaniarv on vä hemalt 90. 

 

 
 

 

1. Surve vabastamiseks avage kütusepaagi kork 
aeglaselt. 

2. Lisage kütust aeglaselt kütusenõust. Mahavalgumise 
korral eemaldage osa kütust lapiga ja laske ülejä ä nul ä ra 
kuivada. (Joon. 24) 

3. Puhastage kütusepaagi korgi ümbrus. 

ETTEVAATUST: Ä rge kasutage 

bensiini, mille oktaaniarv on alla 90 RON (87 
AKI). See võib seadet kahjustada. 

HOIATUS: Enne seadme 
kokkupanemist lugege põhjalikult lä bi 
ohutust puudutav jaotis. 

HOIATUS: Enne seadme 
kokkupanemist eemaldage süüteküünala juhe 
süüteküünla küljest. 

ETTEVAATUST: Veenduge, et 
juhtmed ei jä ä ks kinni ega saaks kahju. 

HOIATUS: Enne seadme kasutamist 
lugege põhjalikult lä bi ohutust puudutav 
jaotis. 
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4. Pingutage kütusepaagi korki korralikult. Pingutamata 
kütusepaagi kork põ hjustab tuleohtu. 

5. Enne kä ivitamist viige toode vä hemalt 3 m 
kaugusele kohast, kus toimus kü tusepaagi tä itmine.    

Lõikamiskõrguse reguleerimine 
Lõikamiskõrgust saab seadistada 4 einevale tasemele 
mudeli KLIPPO LB 442Q puhul, 5 einevale tasemele 
mudeli KLIPPO LB 553SQe puhul ja 6 einevale 

tasemele mudeli KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q 
puhul. 

1. Lõikamiskõrguse suurendamiseks või 
vä hendamiseks liiguta lõikamiskõrguse hooba. 

a) Mudeli KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448, 
KLIPPO LB 448Q puhul lükka lõikamiskõrguse 
suurendamiseks lõikamiskõrguse hooba 
edasisuunas. Lõikamiskõrguse vä hendamiseks 
tõmba lõikamiskõrguse hooba tagasisuunas. 
(Joon. 25) 

b) Mudeli KLIPPO LB 553SQe puhul 
tõmba lõikamiskõrguse suurendamiseks 
lõikamiskõrguse hooba tagasisuunas. 
Lõikamiskõrguse vä hendamiseks lükka 
lõikamiskõrguse hooba edasisuunas. (Joon. 26) 

ETTEVAATUST: Ä rge seadistage 
lõikamiskõrgust liiga madalaks. Kui muru 
pole tasane, võivad lõ iketerad puutuda vastu 
maad. 

 
 

Toote käivitamine 
1. Veenduge, et süütejuhe ja süüteküünal oleksid 

omavahel ühendatud. 

2. Ava kütuseklapp. (Joon. 27) 

3. Olge toote taga. 

4. Hoidke mootori pidurikä epidet juhtraua vastas. 
(Joon. 28) 

5. Hoidke starteri nö öri kä epidet paremas kä es. 

6. Tõmmake starteri nö öri vä ljasuunas, kuni tunnete 
vastujõudu. 

7. Tõmmake hooga, nii et mootor kä ivitub. 

Seadme seiskamine 
• Ainult veo seiskamiseks vabastage mootoripiduri 

kä epide veidi. 

• Mootori seiskamiseks vabastage mootoripiduri 
kä epide. 

• Sulge kütuseklapp. (Joon. 29) 

Veo kasutamine ratastel (KLIPPO LB 
553SQe) 
• Vajutage sõiduhoob alla. (Joon. 30) 

• Enne seadme tagasisuunas tõmbamist vabasta vedu 
ja lükka seadet umbes 10 cm edasisuunas.cm. 

• Veo vabastamiseks vabastage mootoripiduri kä epide 
veidi nä iteks siis, kui lä henete takistusele. 

Hea tulemuse saavutamiseks 
• Kasutage vahedat lõiketera. Nüri tera annab 

ebaühtlase tulemuse ja muru lõigatud osa muutub 
kollaseks. Terav lõ iketera on nüri teraga võrreldes 
energiasä ästlikum. 

• Lõigake kuni pool muru pikkusest. Niitke kõigepealt 
kõrgele reguleeritud lõikamiskõ rgusega. Vaadake 
tulemust ja seadistage lõikamiskõrgus soovitud 
madalamale tasemele. Kui muru on vä ga pikk, sõitke 
aeglaselt ja vajadusel niitke kaks korda. 

• Niitke iga kord erinevas suunas, et ä ra hoida triipude 
tekkimist murule. 

• Hoidke lõikamiskate puhtana. Lõikamiskatte 
siseküljele kogunevad rohujä ä gid ja mustus võivad 
lõikamise tõ husust vä hendada. Vt jaotist Toote 
vä likorpuse puhastamine lk 106. 

  Hooldamine  

Sissejuhatus 

 

 
Seadme hooldamiseks ja remontimiseks on 
vaja erioskusi. Tagame asjatundliku remondi- ja 
hooldustöö. Kui edasimüüjal, kellelt toote ostsite, 
pole hooldustöökoda, kü sige neilt teavet lä hima 
hooldustö ökoja kohta. 

Lisateavet vt www.husqvarna.com. 

Hooldusgraafik 
Hooldusintervallide arvutamisel on aluseks võetud 
seadme igapä evane kasutamine. Intervallid muutuvad, kui 
seadet igapä evaselt ei kasutata. 

Tä rniga (*) tähistatud hooldustööde kohta leiate juhised 
peatükist Toote ohutusseadised lk 102. 

 

HOIATUS: Kä ivitusnööri ei tohi kerida kä e 
ümber. 

ETTEVAATUST: Ä rge tõmmake 

käivitusnööri täielikult vä lja. Ä rge laske 
vä ljatõmmatud kä ivitusnööri kä epidet lahti. 

HOIATUS: Enne seadme hooldamist 
lugege põhjalikult lä bi ohutust puudutav 
peatükk. 

http://www.husqvarna.com/
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HOIATUS: Tahtmatu kä ivitamise 
ä rahoidmiseks eemaldage süü teküü nlalt 
süütejuhe. 

Hooldus Iga päev Iga nädal Iga kuu 

Tee üldkontroll X   

Kontrolli õlitaset X   

Toote puhastamine X   

Õ hufiltri puhastamine X   

Lõikevarustuse kontrollimine X   

Lõikekorpuse kontrollimine* X   

Mootoripiduri kä epideme kontrollimine* X   

Summuti kontrollimine*  X  

Süüteküünla kontrollimine  X  

Veorihma kontrollimine kahjustuste suhtes   X 

Ü lekande puhastamine   X 

Mudeli KLIPPO LB 448 puhul. Õ livahetus (esmalt pä rast 5 töötundi, seejä rel 
iga kord 25 töötunni järel ja kord aastas) 

  
X 

Mudeli KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe pu- 
hul. Õ livahetus (esmalt pärast 5 töötundi, seejärel iga kord 50 töötunni järel ja 
kord aastas) 

   

X 

Õ hufiltri vahetamine   X 

Kütusesüsteemi kontrollimine   X 

Veojõu (siduritrossi) kontrollimine ja reguleerimine   X 
 

Üldülevaatuse läbiviimine 
• Veenduge, et kõik toote mutrid ja kruvid oleksid 

korralikult kinni pingutatud. 

Toote välikorpuse puhastamine 
• Eemaldage lehed, muru ja pori harja abil. 

• Veenduge, et mootori peal asuv õhuvõtuava oleks 
takistustest vaba. 

• Ä rge kasutage seadme puhastamiseks survepesurit. 

• Kui kasutate toote puhastamiseks vett, ä rge suunake 
vett otse mootorile. 

Veorihma kontrollimine ja ülekande 

Lõikekorpuse sisepinnapuhastamine 
1. Asetage toode külili nii, et summuti jä äb allapoole. 

 

 
 

 

2. Loputage lõikekorpuse sisepinda veega. 

Lõikeosa kontrollimine 

puhastamine (KLIPPO LB 553SQe)    

1. Eemaldage rihmakaitselt poldid. (Joon. 16) 

2. Tõmmake rihmakaitset ettepoole ja eemaldage see. 
(Joon. 31) 

3. Kontrollige veorihma ja rihmaratast kahjustuste 
suhtes. 

4. Eemaldage ülekandest harjaga lehed, muru ja 
mustus. (Joon. 32) 

HOIATUS: Lõikeosa hooldamisel 
kandke kaitsekindaid. Lõiketera on vä ga 
terav ja võib kergesti põ hjustada 
lõikevigastusi. 

 
 

1. Kontrollige lõikeosa kahjustuste ja mõrade suhtes. 
Kahjustatud lõikeosa tuleb alati vä lja vahetada. 

2. Kontrollige, kas lõiketera on kahjustatud või nüri. 

ETTEVAATUST: Kui toode on 
asetatud selliselt, et õhufilter jä ä b 
allapoole, võib mootor kahjustada saada. 
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Märkus: Teritamise jä rel tuleb lõiketera 
tasakaalustada. Lõiketera teritamine, asendamine 
ja tasakaalustamine usaldage hooldustehnikule. Kui 
toode põrkub vastu eset, mis põhjustab toote 

7. Kui õlitase on madal, lisage mootoriõli ja kontrollige õlitaset 
uuesti. 

(Joon. 40) 

seiskumise, vahetage vä lja kahjustatud lõ iketera. Laske    

hoolduskeskuses hinnata, kas tera saab teritada või tuleb 
see vä lja vahetada. 

Lõiketera vahetamine 
1. Lukustage lõiketera mõne puuklotsiga. (Joon. 33) 

2. Eemaldage lõ iketera polt, vedruseib ja lõ iketera. 
(Joon. 34) 

3. Kontrollige, et lõiketera toel ja lõiketera poldil poleks 
kahjustusi. 

a) Kui vahetate lõiketera või lõiketera toe, tuleb 
vahetada ka lõiketera polt, vedruseib ja 
hõõrdeseib. 

4. Kontrollige mootori võlli ja veenduge, et see poleks 
vää ndunud. 

5. Uue lõiketera kinnitamisel veenduge, et painutatud 
otsad oleks suunatud lõikekorpuse poole. (Joon. 35) 

6. Pange hõõrdeseib ja lõiketera vastu lõiketera tuge. 
(Joon. 36) 

7. Veenduge, et lõiketera ja mootori võlli kese oleksid 
kohakuti. (Joon. 37) 

8. Lukustage lõiketera mõne puuklotsiga. (Joon. 38) 

9. Kinnitage vedruseib ja pingutage polti momendiga 
70 Nm. (Joon. 39) 

10. Keerake tera kä ega, veendumaks, et see pöörleb 
vabalt. 

 

 

 

11. Tera katsetamiseks kä ivitage toode. Kui tera 
on valesti kinnitatud, siis toode vibreerib ja 
niitmistulemus pole rahuldav. 

Õlitaseme kontrollimine 

Märkus: Kasutage mahaminemise vä ltimiseks 
lehtrit. 

 
 

Mootoriõli vahetamine 

HOIATUS: Vahetult pä rast mootori 
seiskumist on mootoriõli vä ga kuum. Enne 
mootoriõli vä ljutamist laske mootoril maha 
jahtuda. Kui mootoriõli satub nahale, 
puhastage piirkond vee ja seebiga. 

 
 

(Joon. 41) 

1. Eemaldage süüteküünlalt süütejuhe. 

2. Eemaldage õlipaagi kork. 

3. Tühjendage mootoriõ li. 

a) Õ li tühjenduskorgiga mudelite puhul: Asetage õli 
tühjenduskorgi alla mõni mahuti, kuhu mootoriõli 
saaks valguda. 

b) Mudelite puhul, millel pole õli tühjenduskorki või 
kui anumat pole võimalik õli tühjenduskorgi alla 
panna: Kasutage mootoriõli õlipaagist 
vä ljalaskmiseks õlipumpa (lisatarvik). 

4. Lisage uus mootoriõli, mille tüüpi on soovitatud 
jaotises Tehnilised andmed lk 109. 

5. Kontrollige õlitaset. Vt jaotist Õ litaseme kontrollimine 
lk 107. 

Õhufilter 
 

 

Märkus: Pikemat aega kasutatud õhufiltrit ei saa 
enam tä iesti puhtaks. Vahetage õhufiltrit regulaarselt. 
Kahjustatud õhufilter tuleb alati vä lja vahetada. 

 
 

Toote (KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, 
KLIPPO LB 553SQe) õhufiltri eemaldamine ja 
paigaldamine 

 

  
1. Asetage toode tasasele pinnale. 

2. Eemaldage õlipaagi kork koos selle küljes oleva 
mõõtevardaga. 

3. Puhastage mõõtevarras õ list. 

4. Asetage mõ õtevarras tä ies pikkuses õlipaaki. 
Keerake õlipaagi kork tugevasti kinni, et saada 
õlitasemest õige ülevaade. 

5. Eemaldage mõõtevarras. 

6. Vaadake mõõtevardalt õlitaset. 

 

 

1. Avage klambrid õhufiltri kattel. 

2. Eemaldage mootorilt ettevaatlikult õhufiltri kate (A). 

3. Eemaldage õhufilter (B) ja vahtfilter (C). (Joon. 42) 

4. Veenduge, et õhufiltril poleks kahjustusi. Vahetage 
kahjustatud õhufilter vä lja. 

5. Puhastage ja kontrollige õhufiltrit. Vt jaotist Õ hufiltri 
puhastamine (KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, 
KLIPPO LB 553SQe) lk 108. 

 

HOIATUS: Kasutage kaitsekindaid. 

HOIATUS: Kasutage kaitsekindaid. 

Lõiketera on vä ga terav ja võib kergesti 
põhjustada lõikevigastusi. 

ETTEVAATUST: Liiga madal õlitase 
võib mootorit kahjustada. Enne toote 
kä ivitamist kontrollige õlitaset. 



10

8 

1911 - 003 - 13.10.2022  

6. Paigaldage vastupidises jä rjestuses. 

Õhufiltri puhastamine (KLIPPO LB 442Q, 
KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

1. Vajutage lukustussakke (A), eemaldage õhufiltri kate 
(B) ja eemaldage õhufilter (C). (Joon. 44) 

2. Koputage õhufiltrit vastu kõva pinda või puhuge 
suruõhku puhta õhu poolelt läbi õhufiltri. 

 

  
 

 

ETTEVAATUST: Kui õhufilter ei 
3. Puhastage õhufiltri hoidik (D) ja õhufiltri kate niiske 

riidelapiga. 
lä he tä ielikult puhtaks või on kahjustatud,    
vahetage see vä lja. Defektne õ hufilter 

kahjustab mootorit. 
 

 

1. Vajutage lukustussakke (A), eemaldage õhufiltri kate 
(B) ja eemaldage õhufilter (C). (Joon. 43) 

2. Koputage õhufiltrit vastu kõ va pinda võ i puhuge 
suruõhku puhta õhu poolelt läbi õhufiltri. 

 

 
 

 

3. Puhastage õhufiltri hoidik (D) ja õhufiltri kate niiske 
riidelapiga. 

 

 
 

 

4. Paigaldage õhufilter. Veenduge, et õ hufilter liibuks 
tihedalt vastu õhufiltri hoidikut. 

5. Paigaldage õhufiltri kate, asetades esmalt oma 
kohale alumised sakid. 

Õhufiltri puhastamine (KLIPPO LB 448) 
 

 
 

 

ETTEVAATUST: Kui õhufilter ei lä he 
tä ielikult puhtaks või on kahjustatud, 
vahetage see vä lja. Defektne õhufilter kahjustab 
mootorit. 

 
 

ETTEVAATUST: Veenduge, et 
õhukanalisse (E) ei satuks mustust. 

 
 

4. Paigaldage õhufilter. Veenduge, et õ hufilter liibuks 
tihedalt vastu õhufiltri hoidikut. 

5. Paigaldage õhufiltri kate, asetades esmalt oma 
kohale alumised sakid. 

Süüteküünla kontrollimine 
   

ETTEVAATUST: Kasutage alati 
soovitatud tüüpi süüteküünalt. Vale tüüpi 
süüteküünal võib toodet kahjustada. 

 
 

• Kontrollige süüteküünalt, kui mootori võimsus on 
madal, mootor ei käivitu kergesti või ei tööta 
tühikäigul korralikult. 

• Sü ütekü ünla elektroodidele võõ rainete kogunemise ohu 
vä hendamiseks tä itke jä rgmisi juhiseid. 

a) Veenduge, et tühikä igu pöörete arv on õigesti 
seadistatud. 

b) Veenduge, et kütusesegu oleks õige. 

c) Veenduge, et õhufilter oleks puhas. 

• Kui sü ütekü ünal on mä ä rdunud, puhastage see ja 
kontrollige, kas elektroodide vahe on õige, vt jaotist 
Tehnilised andmed lk 109. (Joon. 45) 

• Vajaduse korral vahetage süüteküünal välja. 

Kütusesüsteemi kontrollimine 
• Kontrollige kütusepaagi korki ja selle tihendit 

kahjustuste suhtes. 

• Kontrollige kütusevoolikut lekete suhtes. Kahjustatud 
kütusevoolik laske hooldustö ökojas vä lja vahetada. 

  Transportimine, hoiulepanek ja utiliseerimine  

Transportimine ja hoiustamine 
• Toote ja kü tuse transportimisel ning hoiustamisel 

veenduge, et puuduvad lekked ja aurud. 
Elektriseadmetest või boileritest pä rit sä demed ja 
lahtine leek võ ivad põ hjustada tulekahju. 

• Kütuse transportimiseks ja hoiustamiseks kasutage 
heakskiidetud mahuteid. 

• Toote pikaks ajaks hoiule panemisel tühjendage 
eelnevalt kütusepaak. Kõrvaldage kütus spetsiaalses 
jää tmejaamas. 

• Transportimisel kinnitage toode ohutult, et ä ra hoida 
kahjustusi ja õnnetusi. 

• Hoidke toodet lukustatud kohas, kus sellele ei pä ä se 
juurde lapsed ega volitamata isikud. 

• Hoidke toodet kuivas kohas, mis ei külmu. 

ETTEVAATUST: Ä rge kä ivitage 

mootorit, kui õhufilter puudub või on 
mää rdunud. 

ETTEVAATUST: Veenduge, et 
õhukanalisse (E) ei satuks mustust. 

ETTEVAATUST: Ä rge kasutage 

mustuse eemaldamiseks harja, kuna see 
lükkab mustuse õhufiltri sisse. 

ETTEVAATUST: Ä rge kasutage 

mustuse eemaldamiseks harja, kuna see 
lükkab mustuse õhufiltri sisse. 

ETTEVAATUST: Ä rge kä ivitage 

mootorit, kui õhufilter puudub või on 
mää rdunud. 
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Kõrvaldamine 
• Jä rgige kohalikke jää tmekä itluseeskirju ja kehtivaid 

seadusi. 

• Kemikaalid (nt mootoriõ li ja kütus) kõ rvaldage 
hoolduskeskuses või spetsiaalses jä ä tmejaamas. 

• Kui toodet enam ei kasutata, toimetage see 
Husqvarna edasimüüjale või kõrvaldage see 
taaskasutuskeskuses. 

  Tehnilised andmed  
 

Tehnilised andmed 
 

 KLIPPO LB 
442Q 

KLIPPO LB 448 
KLIPPO LB 

448Q 
KLIPPO LB 

553SQe 

Mootor 

Kaubamä rk Husqvarna Honda Husqvarna Husqvarna 

Mudel HS 166AP GCVx-145 HS 166AP HS 166AP 

 

Mootori tüüp 

Ü hesilindriline, 
neljataktiline, 
sundõhkjahutus, 
OHV 

Ü hesilindriline, 
neljataktiline, 
sundõhkjahutus, 
OHV 

Ü hesilindriline, 
neljataktiline, 
sundõhkjahutus, 
OHV 

Ü hesilindriline, 
neljataktiline, 
sundõhkjahutus, 
OHV 

Silindrimaht, cm3 166 145 166 166 

Kiirus, p/min 2900 2900 2900 2900 

Mootori nimivõimsus, kW 36 2,75 2,7 2,75 2,75 

Süütesüsteem 

Sü ütekü ünal 
Husqvarna 
HQT-7 

NGK BPR5ES 
Husqvarna 
HQT-7 

Husqvarna 
HQT-7 

Elektroodi vahe, mm 0,7-0,8 0,7-0,8 0,7-0,8 0,7-0,8 

Kütuse- ja määrimissüsteem 

Mootori mä ärimistüüp Pritse Pritse Pritse Pritse 

Kütusepaagi maht, liitrit 1,5 0,9 1,5 1,5 

Õ lipaagi maht, liitrit 0,5 0,55 0,5 0,5 

Mootoriõli 37 
Husqvarna SAE 
30 

Husqvarna SAE 
30 

Husqvarna SAE 
30 

Husqvarna SAE 
30/SAE 10W-30 

Kaal 

Tühjade paakidega, kg 25,5 27,5 29,0 38,5 

 

 

36 Mootori nä idatud võimsusklass on vastava mootorimudeli jä rgi toodetud tüüpmootori keskmine netovõimsus 
(kindla pöörete arvu juures), mõõdetud vastavalt SAE standardile J1349/ISO1585. Masstoodangust tulnud 
mootoritel võ ib see vä ä rtus pisut erineda. Tootele paigaldatud mootori tegelik võ imsus oleneb tö ökiirusest, 
keskkonnatingimustest ja muudest teguritest. 

37 Kui kasutakse SAE-30 õ li madalamal temperatuuril kui +5 °C, siis on oht, et see ei mä ä ri mootorit piisavalt. 
See võ ib kahjustada mootorit. Vt jaotist Mootoriõ li vahetamine lk 107 , milline on õ ige õli madalal temperatuu- ril. 
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 KLIPPO LB 
442Q 

KLIPPO LB 448 
KLIPPO LB 

448Q 
KLIPPO LB 

553SQe 

Müratasemed 38 

Helivõimsuse tase, mõõdetud dB(A) 92 90 93 95 

Helivõimsuse tase, garanteeritud LWA 
dB(A) 

94 91 93 96 

Helitasemed 39 

Helirõhutase kasutaja kõ rva juures, 
dB(A) 

81 77 79 83 

Vibratsioonitasemed, ahveq 40 

Kä epide, m/s2 5,1 4,5 4,2 3,4 

Lõikeosa 

Lõikekõrgus, mm 34–55 30–60 30–60 28–65 

Lõikelaius, mm 420 480 480 530 

 
Lõiketera 

Multš  – 42 cm 

 

5028812-10 

Multš  – 48 cm 

 

5028813-10 

Multš  – 48 cm 

 

5028813-10 

Multš  – 53 cm 

 

2956732-20 

Ajam 

Kiirus, km/h - - - 4,8 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
38  Müraemissioon ümbritsevasse keskkonda, mõõdetud helivõimsuse tasemena (LWA) vastavalt EÜ  direktiivile 2000/14/EÜ  
39 Müra rõhutase standardi EN ISO 5395 jä rgi. Mürarõhutaseme kohta toodud andmete statistiline dispersioon 

(standardhä lve) on 1,2 dB(A). 
40 Vibratsioonitase standardi ISO 5395 jä rgi. Vibratsioonitaseme kohta toodud andmete tüü piline statistiline dispersioon 

(standardhä lve) on 0,2 m/s2. 
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  Vastavusdeklaratsioon  

EL-i vastavusdeklaratsioon 
Husqvarna AB, SE-561 82 Huskvarna, Rootsi, tel: +46 
3614 6500, kinnitab ainuvastutusel, et toode: 

 

Kirjeldus Muruniiduk 

Kaubamärk Husqvarna 

Tüüp/mudel KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe 

Identifitseerimine Seerianumbrid alates 2022. aastast 

 
vastab tä ielikult jä rgmistele EÜ  direktiividele ja 
mä ä rustele: 

 

Direktiiv/eeskiri Kirjeldus 

2006/42/EÜ  „masinadirektiiv“ 

2014/30/EL „elektromagnetilise ühilduvuse direktiiv“ 

2000/14/EÜ  „seadmete müra kohta käiv direktiiv” 

2011/65/EL „elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmetes teatavate ohtlike ainete kasutamise piiramise direktiiv“ 

 
ja et kohalduvad jä rgmised standardid ja/või tehnilised 
spetsifikatsioonid: EN ISO 5395-1:2013/A1:2018, 
EN ISO 5395-2:2013/A1:2016/A2:2017, EN ISO 
14982:2009, EN IEC 63000:2018. 

Teavitatud asutus: 0404, RISE SMP Svensk 
Maskinprovning AB, Box 4053, SE-904 03 Umeå , 
Sweden. kinnitab vastavust nõukogu direktiivile 
2000/14/EÜ , vastavushindamise menetlus: lisa VI. 

Lisateavet mürataseme kohta vt Tehnilised andmed lk 
109. 

Huskvarna, 2022-11-07 

Claes Losdal, aiandustoodete arendusdirektor, 
Husqvarna AB 

Tehnilise dokumentatsiooni eest vastutaja 
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Tuotekuvaus 

Johdanto 

Käyttötarkoitus 
Tuote on kä vellen ohjattava ja pyö rivä  ruohonleikkuri. 
Tuotteessa on BioClip® -toiminto, joka leikkaa ruohon 
pieniksi paloiksi ja tekee siitä  lannoitetta. 

Tuotteen kuvaus 
(Kuva 1) 

1. Kahva/kahvasto 

2. Moottorin jarrukahva 

3. Kä ynnistysnarun kahva 

4. Ohjausvipu (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

5. Tä rinä nvaimennusjä rjestelmä  (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

6. Kä sikahvan kulman sä ä tö vipu 

7. Ö ljysä iliön korkki 

8. Ä änenvaimennin 

9. Sytytystulppa 

10. Polttoainesä iliön korkki 

11. Leikkuukorkeuden sä ä tövipu 

12. Pyörän kaavin (KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q, 
KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

13. Polttoaineventtiili 

14. Leikkuusuojus 

15. Ilmansuodatin 

16. Vaihde 

17. Vetohihna 

18. Terä tuki 

19. Terä  

20. Aluslevy 

21. Terä n pultti 

22. Jousialuslevy 

23. Silppurin tulppa (KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q) 

24. Kä yttöohje 

Tuotteen symbolit 

(Kuva 2) VAROITUS: Huolimaton tai virheellinen 
käyttö voi aiheuttaa kä yttäjälle tai 
sivullisille vammoja tai kuoleman. 

 
(Kuva 3) Lue käyttöohje huolellisesti ja varmista, että 

ymmärrä t sen sisä llön ennen kuin alat kä yttä ä  
laitetta. 

 

(Kuva 4) Varo sinkoutuvia esineitä  ja kimmokkeita. 

Kä ytä  laitetta ruohon leikkuuseen. Ä lä  kä ytä  laitetta 
muihin tehtäviin. 

 

 
 

(Kuva 5) Pidä  sivulliset ja eläimet turvallisen 
vä limatkan pä ässä  työalueesta. 

 
(Kuva 6) Pysä ytä  moottori ja poista sytytysjohto 

ennen korjaus- tai huoltotöitä . 

 
(Kuva 7) Varoitus: Pidä kädet ja jalat poissa 

pyörivien osien lä heisyydestä . 

 
(Kuva 8) Varoitus: Pidä kädet ja jalat poissa 

pyörivä n terä n lä heisyydestä . 

 
(Kuva 9) Tä mä kone täyttä ä  sovellettavien EY- 

direktiivien vaatimukset. 

 
(Kuva 10) Tä mä tuote tä yttä ä  sovellettavien UK- 

sä ä dö sten vaatimukset. 

 
(Kuva 11) Melupää stöt ympä ristöön -tarra EU:n ja 

Yhdistyneen kuningaskunnan direktiivien 
ja sä ä dö sten mukaisesti sekä  Uuden Etelä -
Walesin "Protection of the Environment 
Operations (Noise Control) Regulation 
2017" -asetuksen mukaisesti. Tuotteen 
taattu ä ä nentehotaso on mä ä ritelty 
kohdassa Tekniset tiedot sivulla 121 ja 
arvokilvessä . 

 

(Kuva 12) Skannattava koodi. 
 

Huomautus: Muut tuotteessa olevat symbolit 
ja tarrat viittaavat markkinakohtaisiin lakisä äteisiin 
vaatimuksiin. 

 
 

Laitetarra, vain Australia ja Uusi- 

Seelanti 
(Kuva 13) 

Pidä  kä det ja jalat poissa pyörivä n terä n lä heisyydestä . 
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Euro V -päästöt • tuote on korjattu virheellisesti 

   • tuotteen korjaamiseen on kä ytetty muita kuin 
valmistajan omia tai sen hyvä ksymiä  osia 

VAROITUS: Moottorin muokkaaminen 
mitä tö i tuotteen EU-tyyppihyvä ksynnä n. 

Tuotevastuu 
Tuotevastuulain mukaisesti emme ole vastuussa 
tuotteen aiheuttamasta vaurioista, jos 

• tuotteessa on muu kuin valmistajan oma tai sen 
hyvä ksymä  lisä varuste 

• tuotetta ei ole korjattu valtuutetussa huoltopisteessä  
tai hyvä ksytyllä  asiantuntijalla. 

  Turvallisuus  

Turvallisuusmääritelmät 
Varoituksia, huomioita ja huomautuksia kä ytetä ä n, kun 
jotakin kä yttöohjeen osaa halutaan erityisesti korostaa. 

VAROITUS: Tä tä  kä ytetää n, jos 
kä yttöohjeen noudattamatta jättämisestä  voi 
seurata kä yttäjä n tai sivullisen vamma tai 
kuolema. 

 

HUOMAUTUS: Tä tä  käytetää n, jos 
kä yttöohjeen noudattamatta jättämisestä  voi 
seurata koneen, muiden materiaalien tai 
ympä ristö n vaurioituminen. 

 

Huomautus: Tä tä  kä ytetä ä n tietyissä  tilanteissa 
tarvittavien lisä tietojen antamiseen. 

Yleiset turvaohjeet 

 

 
• Tä mä  laite on vaarallinen, jos sitä  kä ytetä ä n 

huolimattomasti tai virheellisesti. Turvaohjeiden 
noudattamatta jä ttä minen voi aiheuttaa vammoja tai 
kuoleman. 

• Laite muodostaa kä ytön aikana sä hkömagneettisen 
kentä n. Kenttä  saattaa joissakin olosuhteissa hä iritä 
aktiivisten tai passiivisten lä ä ketieteellisten implanttien 
toimintaa. Vakavien tai hengenvaarallisten 
tapaturmien ehkä isemiseksi kehotamme 
lää ketieteellisiä  implantteja käyttä viä  henkilöitä  
neuvottelemaan lääkärin ja 
lä ä ketieteellisen implantin valmistajan kanssa ennen 
laitteen käyttä mistä. 

• Ole aina varovainen ja käytä  tervettä  jä rkeä. Jos 
et ole varma, miten laitetta kä ytetä ä n 
erityistilanteessa, sammuta laite ja ota yhteys 
Husqvarna-jä lleenmyyjä ä n, ennen kuin jatkat. 

• Muista, että  kä yttäjä  on vastuussa muille ihmisille tai 
heidä n omaisuudelleen aiheutuvista vahingoista. 

• Pidä  laite puhtaana. Varmista, että  tuotteen merkit ja 
tarrat ovat luettavissa. 

• Ä lä  anna kenenkä än kä yttä ä konetta, ellet ole varma, 
että  kä yttä jä  on lukenut kä yttöohjekirjan ja ymmä rtä nyt 
siinä  annetut ohjeet. 

• Ä lä  anna lasten kä yttää  laitetta. 

• Pidä  lapset poissa työ skentelyalueelta. Vastuullisen 
aikuisen on oltava aina paikalla. 

• Ä lä anna kenenkä än sellaisen henkilön käyttä ä  
laitetta, joka ei tunne ohjeita. 

• Valvo aina laitetta kä yttä vä ä  henkilöä , jonka fyysiset tai 
psyykkiset taidot ovat heikentyneet. Vastuullisen  
aikuisen on oltava aina paikalla. 

• Ä lä  kä ytä  laitetta ollessasi väsynyt tai sairas tai jos 
olet alkoholin, huumaavien aineiden tai lä ä kkeiden 
vaikutuksen alaisena. Niillä  on negatiivinen vaikutus 
nä kökykyysi, vireyteesi, harkintakykyysi ja kehosi 
hallintaan. 

• Ä lä  kä ytä  konetta, jos se on viallinen. 

• Ä lä  tee koneeseen muutoksia tai kä ytä  konetta, 
mikä li epä ilet jonkun muun muuttaneen sitä . 

• Ä lä  tee muutoksia moottorin kä yntinopeuden 
hallintaan. 

Työalueen turvallisuus 
 

 
 

 

• Poista työskentelyalueelta oksat, risut ja kivet ennen 
tuotteen kä yttä mistä . 

• Terä varustukseen osuvat esineet sinkoutuvat 
edelleen ja voivat siten aiheuttaa vahinkoa ihmisille 
ja esineille. Pidä  sivulliset ja elä imet turvallisen 
vä limatkan pä ä ssä  tuotteesta. 

• Ä lä  koskaan kä ytä  tuotetta huonolla sä ä llä  esimerkiksi 
sumussa, sateessa, kovassa tuulessa, ankarassa 
pakkasessa tai ukkosella. Tuotteen kä yttä minen 
huonolla sä ä llä  tai kosteissa tai mä rissä olosuhteissa on 
raskasta. Huono sä ä  voi aiheuttaa vaaratilanteita, 
kuten liukastumisvaaran. 

• Varo henkilöitä , esineitä  ja tilanteita, jotka voivat 
estä ä  tuotteen turvallisen kä ytön. 

VAROITUS: Lue seuraavat 
varoitusohjeet ennen koneen kä yttä mistä . 

VAROITUS: Lue seuraavat 
varoitusohjeet ennen laitteen kä yttämistä. 
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• Varo esteitä , kuten juuria, kiviä, risuja, kuoppia ja 
ojia. Pitkä n ruohon seassa voi olla esteitä . 

• Ruohon leikkaaminen rinteissä  voi olla vaarallista. 
Ä lä kä ytä tuotetta rinteessä, jonka kaltevuus on yli 
15°. 

• Kä ytä  tuotetta sivusuunnassa rinteeseen nä hden. 
Ä lä käytä tuotetta pystysuunnassa. 

• Ole varovainen lä hestyessä si piilossa olevia kulmia ja 
esineitä , jotka estä vä t nä kyvyyden. 

Työturvallisuus 

• Ä lä  juokse tuotteen kanssa, kun moottoria 
kä ynnistetä ä n. Kä vele aina, kun kä ytä t tuotetta. 

• Sammuta moottori ennen kuin muutat 
leikkuukorkeutta. Ä lä  koskaan tee sä ä töjä moottorin 
kä ydessä . 

• Ä lä  koskaan jätä  laitetta ilman valvontaa moottorin 
kä ydessä . Sammuta moottori ja varmista, ettei 
terä varustus pyöri. 

Turvallisuusohjeet käyttöä varten 

Henkilökohtainen suojavarustus 
 

  
• Kä ytä  tä tä  tuotetta ainoastaan nurmikoiden 

leikkaamiseen. Tuotteita ei saa kä yttä ä  muihin 
kä yttötarkoituksiin. 

• Kä ytä  henkilö kohtaisia suojavarusteita. Katso 
Henkilökohtainen suojavarustus sivulla 114. 

• Opettele pysä yttä mä ä n moottori nopeasti 
hä tä tilassa. 

• Ä lä  koskaan kä ynnistä  moottoria suljetussa tilassa tai 
lä hellä  herkä sti syttyviä  materiaaleja. Moottorin 
pakokaasu on kuumaa ja se voi sisä ltä ä  kipinöitä , 
jotka voivat aiheuttaa tulipalon. 

• Ä lä  kä ytä  tuotetta, ellei sen terä ä  ja kaikkia suojuksia ole 
kiinnitetty asianmukaisesti. Virheellisesti kiinnitetty 
terä saattaa irrota ja aiheuttaa henkilövahinkoja. 

• Varmista, ettei terä  osu kiviin ja juuriin. Tämä  voi 
vaurioittaa terää , ja kampiakseli voi vä äntyä . 

 
 

• Henkilö kohtaiset suojavarusteet eivä t poista 
tapaturmien vaaraa, mutta ne lieventä vä t vammoja 
onnettomuustilanteessa. Anna jä lleenmyyjä n auttaa 
oikeiden varusteiden valinnassa. 

• Kä ytä  kuulonsuojaimia, kun melutaso on yli 85 dB. 

• Kä ytä  kestä viä  luistamattomia saappaita tai kenkiä . Ä lä 
kä ytä  avonaisia jalkineita tai kulje paljain jaloin. 

• Kä ytä  vahvakankaisia, pitkiä  housuja. 

• Kä ytä  suojakä sineitä  tarvittaessa, esimerkiksi 
terä varustuksen asennuksen, tarkastuksen ja 
puhdistuksen aikana. 

Tuotteen turvalaitteet 

VAROITUS: Lue seuraavat 
varoitusohjeet ennen laitteen käyttä mistä. 

Vä ä ntynyt akseli aiheuttaa voimakasta tärinä ä .    

Tällöin on erittäin suuri riski, että terä irtoaa. 

• Jos terä  osuu esineeseen tai alkaa tä ristä , pysä ytä  
tuote vä littömä sti. Irrota sytytyskaapeli 
sytytystulpasta. Tarkista tuote vaurioiden varalta. 
Korjaa vauriot tai teetä  korjaustyöt valtuutetussa 
huoltoliikkeessä . 

• Ä lä  koskaan liitä  moottorin jarrukahvaa pysyvä sti 
kahvaan moottoria kä ynnistettä essä . 

• Aseta tuote kiinteä lle, tasaiselle alustalle ja kä ynnistä  
se. Varmista, ettei terä  pä ä se osumaan maahan tai 
mihinkä ä n esineeseen. 

• Ole aina tuotteen takana käyttä essäsi sitä . 

• Pidä  kaikki renkaat maassa ja molemmat kä tesi 
työntöaisalla kä yttä essä si tuotetta. Pidä  kä tesi ja 
jalkasi poissa pyörivien terien läheisyydestä. 

• Ä lä  kallista tuotetta moottorin kä ynnistyksen aikana. 

• Ole varovainen vetä essä si tuotetta taaksepä in. 

• Ä lä  koskaan nosta tuotetta moottorin kä ynnistyksen 
aikana. Jos tuotetta tä ytyy nostaa, sammuta ensin 
moottori ja irrota sytytyskaapeli sytytystulpasta. 

• Ä lä  kä vele taaksepä in kä yttä essä si tuotetta. 

• Sammuta moottori, kun siirrä t tuotteen ruohottoman 
alueen yli, esimerkiksi ylittä essä si sora-, kivi- tai 
asfalttipolkuja. 

• Ä lä  kä ytä  laitetta, jos jokin sen turvalaitteista on rikki. 

• Tarkasta turvalaitteet sää nnöllisesti. Jos 
turvalaitteissa on vikoja, ota yhteyttä  Husqvarna- 
huoltoliikkeeseen. 

Leikkuusuojuksen tarkistaminen 

Leikkuusuojus vä hentä ä  laitteen tä rinä ä  ja terä n 
aiheuttamaa tapaturmavaaraa. 

• Tarkista leikkuusuojus vaurioiden, kuten halkeamien, 
varalta. 

Moottorin jarrukahva 

Moottorin jarrukahva pysä yttä ä  moottorin. Kun moottorin 
jarrukahva vapautetaan, moottori pysä htyy. 

Tarkista moottorijarru käynnistä mä llä  moottori ja 
vapauttamalla sitten moottorin jarrukahva. Jos moottori 
ei pysähdy 3 sekunnissa, anna valtuutetun Husqvarna- 
huoltoliikkeen sä ä tä ä  moottorijarru. 

(Kuva 14) 

VAROITUS: Lue seuraavat 
varoitusohjeet ennen koneen kä yttä mistä . 

VAROITUS: Lue seuraavat 
varoitusohjeet ennen laitteen kä yttämistä. 
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Tärinänvaimennusjärjestelmän tarkistaminen 

VAROITUS: Liiallinen altistuminen 
tä rinälle saattaa aiheuttaa verisuoni- 
tai hermovaurioita verenkiertohä iriöistä 
kä rsiville henkilöille. Hakeudu lä ä kä riin, jos 
havaitset oireita, jotka voivat 
liittyä liialliseen tärinöille altistumiseen. 
Esimerkkejä  tällaisista oireista ovat: huimaus, 
tunnottomuus, ”kutina”, ”pistely”, kipu, 
voimattomuus tai heikkous, ihon vä rin tai 
pinnan muutokset. Nä itä  oireita esiintyy 
tavallisesti sormissa, kä sissä tai ranteissa. 

 
 

Tä rinänvaimennusjä rjestelmä  vä hentää  kahvan tä rinää  kä ytön 
aikana. 

Kahvaston ja leikkuusuojuksen terä sputki vä hentä ä  
tä rinä ä . Mallissa KLIPPO LB 553SQe on myös neljä  
kahvastoon kiinnitettyä  tä rinä nvaimennuselementtiä . 

• Tarkista, että  kahvasto ja tä rinä nvaimennuselementit 
ovat kunnossa. (Kuva 15) 

Hihnansuojuksen tarkistaminen (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

Hihnansuojus vä hentä ä  tapaturmavaaraa ja varmistaa, että  

rikkoutunut hihna pysyy paikallaan. 

• Varmista, että  hihnansuojus ei ole vaurioitunut ja on 
kiinnitetty oikein. (Kuva 16) 

Äänenvaimennin 

Ä ä nenvaimennin pitä ä  ä ä nitason mahdollisimman alhaisena 
ja ohjaa moottorin pakokaasut kä yttä jä stä  poispäin. 

Ä lä  kä ytä konetta, jos ä ä nenvaimennin on vaurioitunut tai 
puuttuu kokonaan. Viallinen ä ä nenvaimennin 

• Jos olet lä ikyttä nyt polttoainetta vaatteillesi, vaihda 
vaatteet heti. 

• Varo, ettei iholle pä äse polttoainetta, sillä  se voi 
aiheuttaa vamman. Jos ihollesi joutuu polttoainetta, 
pese se pois vedellä  ja saippualla. 

• Ä lä käynnistä  laitetta, jos moottori vuotaa. Tarkista 
moottori sä ä nnöllisesti vuotojen varalta. 

• Kä sittele polttoainetta varoen. Polttoaine on syttyvä ä  ja 
kaasut ovat rä jä hdysherkkiä , mikä  voi aiheuttaa 
tapaturman tai kuoleman. 

• Ä lä  hengitä  polttoainehöyryjä , sillä  ne voivat 
aiheuttaa vamman. Varmista, että  ilmanvirtaus on 
riittä vä . 

• Ä lä  tupakoi polttoaineen tai moottorin lä histöllä . 

• Ä lä  sijoita lä mpimiä  esineitä  polttoaineen tai 
moottorin lähelle. 

• Ä lä  lisä ä  polttoainetta, kun moottori on kä ynnissä . 

• Varmista ennen polttoaineen lisä ä mistä , että 
moottori on jä ä htynyt. 

• Ennen kuin lisä ä t polttoainetta, avaa 
polttoainesäiliön korkki hitaasti ja vapauta paine 
varovasti. 

• Ä lä  lisä ä  polttoainetta moottoriin sisä tilassa. Jos 
ilmanvirtaus ei ole riittä vä , tukehtuminen tai 
hiilimonoksidin hengittä minen voi aiheuttaa vamman 
tai kuoleman. 

• Kiristä  polttoainesä iliön korkki tiukasti. 
Polttoainesä iliön korkin riittä mä tön kiristys aiheuttaa 
tulipalovaaran. 

• Siirrä  laite ennen käynnistystä  vä hintää n 3 metrin 
pä ä hä n paikasta, jossa lisä sit polttoainetta. 

• Ä lä  tä ytä  polttoainesä iliötä  tä yteen. Kuumuus saa 
polttoaineen laajenemaan. Jä tä polttoainesäiliön 
pä ä lle tyhjä ä  tilaa. 

Turvaohjeet huoltoa varten 
suurentaa melutasoa ja tulipalon vaaraa.    

VAROITUS: Ä ä nenvaimennin on 
erittäin kuuma kä ytön aikana, heti 
kä ytön jälkeen ja moottorin kä ydessä  
joutokä yntinopeudella. Ole varovainen 
syttyvien materiaalien ja/tai kaasujen 
lähistöllä, jotta et aiheuta tulipaloa. 

Äänenvaimentimen tarkistaminen 

• Tarkista ä änenvaimennin sä ännöllisesti vaurioiden 
varalta ja varmista, että  se on kiinnitetty oikein. 

Polttoaineturvallisuus 

VAROITUS: Lue seuraavat 
varoitusohjeet ennen koneen kä yttä mistä . 

VAROITUS: Lue seuraavat 
varoitusohjeet ennen koneen kä yttä mistä . 

 
 

• Moottorin pakokaasut sisä ltävä t hiilimonoksidia, joka on 
hajuton, myrkyllinen ja erittä in vaarallinen kaasu. Ä lä  
kä ynnistä  moottoria sisä llä  tai suljetuissa tiloissa. 

• Jos tuotetta tä ytyy huoltaa, sammuta ensin moottori 
ja irrota sytytyskaapeli sytytystulpasta. 

• Kä ytä  suojakä sineitä huoltaessasi terävarustusta. Terä 
on erittä in terävä ja aiheuttaa helposti haavoja. 

• Lisä varusteet ja muut kuin valmistajan hyvä ksymä t 
muutokset tuotteeseen voivat aiheuttaa vakavan 
vamman tai kuoleman. Ä lä  tee tuotteeseen 
muutoksia. Kä ytä  vain valmistajan hyvä ksymiä  
lisä varusteita. 

   • Jos tuotetta ei ole huollettu asianmukaisesti 
ja sä ännöllisesti, tapaturmien ja tuotteen 

• Ä lä  kä ynnistä  laitetta, jos sen pä ä llä  on polttoainetta tai 
moottoriöljyä . Poista ylimää rä inen polttoaine tai öljy ja 
anna laitteen kuivua. 

vaurioitumisen vaara kasvaa. 

• Huolla tuote ainoastaan kä yttöohjekirjassa 
annettujen ohjeiden mukaisesti. Kaikki muut 
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huoltotoimet on tehtä vä  valtuutetussa Husqvarna- 
huoltoliikkeessä . 

• Anna valtuutetun Husqvarna-huoltoliikkeen huoltaa 
tuote sä ännöllisesti. 

• Vaihda vaurioituneet, kuluneet tai rikkoutuneet osat. 

 

Johdanto 

Asentaminen 
5. Sä ä dä  kahva sopivalle korkeudelle 

a) KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q: Sä ä dä 
kahvaa pystysuunnassa kä ä ntä mä llä  rungon 
sä ä töpyöriä . (Kuva 19) 

b) KLIPPO LB 442Q: Löysä ä mutteria ja sä ädä  
kahvaa pystysuunnassa. Kiristä  mutteri, kun 
kahva on oikeassa asennossa. (Kuva 20) 

c) KLIPPO LB 553SQe: Nosta kahvan sä ä töhakaa ja 
aseta kahvan korkeus siirtä mä llä  kahvaa eteen- 
tai taaksepä in. Kahvan korkeuden voi asettaa 
kahteen eri asentoon. (Kuva 21) 

Kahvan asentaminen ja säätäminen 
1. Irrota kahvamutteri ja aluslevy ylä kahvan levystä . 

2. Aseta ylä kahva paikalleen alakahvan pä ä lle. 

Silppurin tulpan asentaminen (KLIPPO 
LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q) 

   1. Kallista laitetta taaksepä in niin, että sytytystulppa on 
ylöspäin. 

HUOMAUTUS: Varmista, että  
johdot eivä t jä ä  vä liin tai vahingoitu. 

 
 

3. Kiinnitä  aluslevy ja kahvamutteri. (Kuva 17) 

4. Voit parantaa kä yttöasentoa kä äntä mällä kahvaa sivulle, 
kun käytät laitetta seinä n vieressä. (Kuva 18) 

2. Aseta silppurin tulpan tapit leikkuusuojuksen 
sisä pinnan reikiin. (Kuva 22) 

3. Kiinnitä  silppurin tulpan ruuvit leikkuusuojuksen 
ulkopuolelta. (Kuva 23) 

 

Johdanto 

 
 

Husqvarna Connect 
Husqvarna Connect on ilmainen mobiililaitesovellus. 
Husqvarna Connect -sovellus saat lisä toimintoja 
Husqvarna-koneeseen: 

• Enemmä n tuotetietoja. 

• Tietoja koneen osista ja huolto-ohjeita. 

Käyttö 
2. Tutki terä varustus ja varmista, että  se on kiinnitetty ja 

sä ä detty asiamukaisesti. Katso Terä varustuksen 
tarkistaminen sivulla 119. 

3. Tä ytä polttoainesä iliö. Katso Polttoaineen lisä äminen 
sivulla 116. 

4. Lisä ä öljysäiliöön öljyä  ja tarkista öljytaso. Katso 
Ö ljymä ä rä n tarkistaminen sivulla 119. 

Polttoaineen lisääminen 
Käytä ympäristöä sä ästävä ä bensiiniä tai alkylaattibensiiniä , jos 
niitä  on saatavilla. Jos ympä ristöä  sä ä stä vää  bensiiniä  tai 
alkylaattibensiiniä  ei ole saatavilla, käytä lyijytöntä tai 
lyijyllistä laatubensiiniä, jonka oktaaniluku on vä hintä ä n 90. 

Husqvarna Connect -käytön aloittaminen    

1. Lataa Husqvarna Connect -sovellus 
mobiililaitteeseesi. 

2. Rekisteröi Husqvarna Connect -sovelluksessa. 

3. Liitä  ja rekisterö i kone Husqvarna Connect 
-sovelluksen ohjeiden mukaan. 

Ennen tuotteen käyttöä 
1. Lue kä yttöohje huolellisesti ja varmista, että 

ymmärrä t sen sisä ltä mät ohjeet. 

HUOMAUTUS: Ä lä  käytä  polttoainetta, 
jonka oktaaniluku on pienempi 
kuin 90 RON (87 AKI). Se voi vaurioittaa 
laitetta. 

 
 

1. Vapauta polttoainesä iliö stä  painetta avaamalla 
polttoainesä iliön korkki hitaasti. 

VAROITUS: Ennen kuin asennat 
laitteen, lue turvallisuutta kä sittelevä  luku niin, 
että  ymmä rrä t sen sisä llön. 

VAROITUS: Irrota sytytystulpan johto 
sytytystulpasta ennen laitteen asentamista. 

VAROITUS: Lue turvallisuutta 
kä sittelevä  luku niin, että  ymmä rrä t sen sisä llön, 
ennen laitteen kä yttä mistä . 
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2. Kaada polttoainesä iliöön hitaasti polttoainetta. Jos 
öljyä  lä ikkyy, pyyhi öljy pois liinalla ja anna 
öljyjä ämien kuivua. (Kuva 24) 

3. Pyyhi polttoainesäiliön korkin ympä ristö puhtaaksi. 

4. Kiristä  polttoainesä iliön korkki tiukasti. 
Polttoainesä iliön korkin riittä mä tön kiristys aiheuttaa 
tulipalovaaran. 

5. Siirrä laite ennen kä ynnistystä  vä hintää n 3 metrin (10 
jalan) pä ähän paikasta, jossa lisä sit polttoainetta. 

Leikkuukorkeuden asettaminen 
Leikkuukorkeuden sä ä dössä  on 4 tasoa mallissa KLIPPO 
LB 442Q, 5 tasoa mallissa KLIPPO LB 553SQe ja 6 
tasoa mallissa KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q. 

1. Vä hennä  tai lisä ä  leikkuukorkeutta siirtä mä llä 
leikkuukorkeuden sä ä tövipua. 

a) Jos kä ytössä si on malli KLIPPO LB 442Q, 
KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q, lisä ä  
leikkuukorkeutta siirtä mällä leikkuukorkeuden 
sä ä tövipua eteenpä in. Vä hennä  leikkuukorkeutta 
siirtä mä llä  leikkuukorkeuden sä ä tövipua taaksepä in. 
(Kuva 25) 

b) Jos kä ytössä si on malli KLIPPO LB 
553SQe, lisä ä  leikkuukorkeutta 
siirtä mä llä  leikkuukorkeuden sä ä tövipua taaksepä in. 
Vä hennä  leikkuukorkeutta siirtä mällä leikkuukorkeuden 
sä ä tö vipua eteenpä in. (Kuva 
26) 

7. Kä ynnistä  moottori vetä mä llä  voimakkaasti. 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

Laitteen pysäyttäminen 
• Jos haluat pysä yttää  vain vetojärjestelmä n, vapauta 

moottorin jarrukahvaa hieman. 

• Pysä ytä  moottori vapauttamalla moottorin jarrukahva 
kokonaan. 

• Sulje polttoaineventtiili. (Kuva 29) 

Vetojärjestelmän käyttäminen pyörillä 
(KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

• Työnnä  ohjaussauva alas. (Kuva 30) 

• Ennen kuin vedä t tuotetta taaksepä in, kytke 
vetojä rjestelmä  pois kä ytöstä  ja työnnä  tuotetta 
eteenpäin noin 10cm. 

• Kytke vetojä rjestelmä pois kä ytöstä vapauttamalla 
moottorin jarrukahvaa hieman esimerkiksi 
lä hestyessä si estettä . 

   Hyvän tuloksen saavuttaminen 
HUOMAUTUS: Ä lä  aseta 
leikkuukorkeutta liian alhaiseksi. Jos 
ruohikon pinta ei ole tasainen, terä t voivat 
osua maahan. 

Laitteen käynnistäminen 
1. Varmista, että sytytyskaapeli on liitettynä 

sytytystulppaan. 

2. Avaa polttoaineventtiili. (Kuva 27) 

3. Seiso laitteen takana. 

4. Pidä  moottorin jarrukahvaa kahvastoa vasten. (Kuva 
28) 

5. Pitele kä ynnistysnarun kahvaa oikealla kä dellä si. 

6. Vedä  kä ynnistysnarusta hitaasti, kunnes tunnet 
hieman vastusta. 

• Kä ytä  aina hyvin teroitettua terä ä . Tylsä  terä leikkaa 
epä tasaisesti ja ruohosta tulee keltaista leikatun 
pinnan kohdalta. Hyvin teroitettu terä käyttä ä myös 
tylsä ä  terä ä  vähemmän energiaa. 

• Ä lä  leikkaa enempä ä  kuin 1/3 ruohon pituudesta. 
Aseta leikkuukorkeus ensimmä isellä  leikkuukerralla 
korkeaksi. Tutkittuasi leikkuutuloksen voit laskea 
leikkuukorkeuden haluamallesi tasolle. Jos ruoho 
on erittäin pitkä ä, kulje hitaasti ja leikkaa nurmikko 
tarvittaessa kaksi kertaa. 

• Leikkaa joka kerta eri suuntiin, jotta nurmikkoon ei 
tule raitoja. 

• Pidä  leikkuusuojus puhtaana. Leikkuusuojuksen 
sisäpuolelle kertynyt ruoho ja lika voivat heikentää  
leikkuutuloksia. Katso kohta Laitteen puhdistaminen 
ulkopuolelta sivulla 118. 

  Huolto  
Johdanto Kaikkiin tuotteelle tehtäviin huolto- ja korjaustöihin 
   tarvitaan erityiskoulutus. Takaamme, että  tuotteemme 

VAROITUS: Ennen minkä ä nlaisten 
huoltotöiden aloittamista sinun on luettava 
turvallisuutta kä sittelevä  luku niin, että 
ymmä rrä t sen sisä llön. 

huolletaan ja korjataan ammattimaisesti. Jos 
jä lleenmyyjä si ei ole huoltoliike, pyydä  jä lleenmyyjä ä  
neuvomaan lä hin huoltoliike. 

Katso lisä tietoja kohdasta www.husqvarna.com. 
 

 

HUOMAUTUS: Ä lä  vedä  

kä ynnistysnarua kokonaan ulos. Ä lä  irrota 
otetta kä ynnistysnarusta, kun se on ulkona. 

 

VAROITUS: Ä lä  kiedo kä ynnistysnarua 
kätesi ympärille. 

http://www.husqvarna.com/
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Huoltokaavio 
Huoltovä lit on laskettu tuotteen päivittäisen kä ytön 
perusteella. Vä lit voivat muuttua, jos tuotetta ei kä ytetä  
pä ivittä in. 

Saat lisä tietoja *-merkillä merkityistä huolloista kohdasta 

Tuotteen turvalaitteet sivulla 114. 

 

Huolto Päivittäin Viikoittain 
Kuukausit- 

tain 

Tee yleistarkastus X   

Tarkista öljytaso X   

Puhdista tuote X   

Puhdista ilmansuodatin X   

Tarkista terä varustus X   

Tarkista leikkuusuojus* X   

Tarkista moottorin jarrukahva*. X   

Tarkista ä ä nenvaimennin*  X  

Tarkista sytytystulppa  X  

Tarkista vetohihna vaurioiden varalta   X 

Puhdista vaihdekotelo   X 

Malli KLIPPO LB 448. Vaihda öljy (ensimmä isten viiden kä yttötunnin 
jä lkeen ja sitten 25 käyttötunnin vä lein sekä  vuosittain) 

  
X 

Malli KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe. Vaihda 
öljy (ensimmäisten viiden kä yttötunnin jälkeen ja sitten 50 käyttötunnin vä lein 
sekä vuosittain) 

   

X 

Vaihda ilmansuodatin   X 

Tarkista polttoainejärjestelmä   X 

Tarkista ja sä ä dä vetojä rjestelmä  (kytkinjohto).   X 
 

Yleistarkastus 
• Varmista, että laitteen kaikki ruuvit ja mutterit on 

kiristetty oikein. 

Laitteen puhdistaminen ulkopuolelta 
• Poista lehdet, ruoho ja lika harjalla. 

• Varmista, ettei moottorin ylä osassa sijaitseva 
ilmanottoaukko ole tukkeutunut. 

• Ä lä  kä ytä  laitteen puhdistamiseen painepesuria. 

• Jos käytät tuotteen puhdistamiseen vettä , ä lä  
suihkuta vettä  suoraan moottoriin. 

Vetohihnan tarkistaminen ja 
vaihdekotelon puhdistaminen (KLIPPO 
LB 553SQe) 

1. Irrota hihnansuojuksen ruuvit. (Kuva 16) 

2. Vedä  hihnansuojusta eteenpä in ja irrota se. (Kuva 
31) 

3. Tarkista vetohihna ja hihnapyörä  vaurioiden varalta. 

4. Poista vaihteistokotelosta lehdet, ruoho ja lika 
harjalla. (Kuva 32) 

Leikkuusuojuksen sisäpinnan 
puhdistaminen 
1. Aseta laite kyljelleen ä ä nenvaimennin alaspä in. 

 

 
 

 

2. Pese leikkuusuojuksen sisä pinta vesiletkulla. 

HUOMAUTUS: Jos laite 
asetetaan ilmansuodatin alaspä in, 
moottori saattaa vaurioitua. 
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Terävarustuksen tarkistaminen 1. Aseta tuote tasaiselle alustalle. 

   2. Irrota polttoainesä iliön korkki ja mittatikku. 

VAROITUS: Estä  tuotteen tahaton 
kä ynnistyminen irrottamalla sytytyskaapeli 
sytytystulpasta. 

 

 

 

 
1. Tutki terä varustus vaurioiden tai halkeamien varalta. 

Vaurioitunut terä varustus on aina vaihdettava. 

2. Tarkista, onko terä  vaurioitunut tai tylsä . 

Huomautus: Terä  on tasapainotettava oikein 
teroituksen jä lkeen. Anna huoltoliikkeen teroittaa, 
vaihtaa ja tasapainottaa terä . Jos osut esteeseen niin, 

3. Pyyhi mittatikku puhtaaksi öljystä . 

4. Työnnä  mittatikku kokonaan öljysä iliöön. Kiristä  
öljysäiliön korkki, jotta saat oikean kuvan öljytasosta. 

5. Poista mittatikku. 

6. Tarkista öljytaso mittatikusta. 

7. Jos öljytaso on alhainen, lisä ä  moottoriöljyä  ja 
tarkista öljytaso uudelleen. 

(Kuva 40) 

 

Huomautus: Kä ytä  suppiloa lä ikkymisen 
vä lttä miseksi. 

 
 

Moottoriöljyn vaihtaminen 
että  tuote pysä htyy, vaihda vaurioitunut terä . Anna    

huoltoliikkeen arvioida, voiko terä n teroittaa vai onko se 
vaihdettava. 

Terän vaihtaminen 
1. Lukitse terä  puukiilalla. (Kuva 33) 

2. Irrota terä pultti, aluslevy ja terä . (Kuva 34) 

3. Tarkista terätuki ja -pultti vaurioiden varalta. 

 

 
 

 

 
(Kuva 41) 

VAROITUS: Moottoriöljy on erittäin kuumaa 
moottorin sammuttamisen jä lkeen. 
Anna moottorin jä ä htyä  ennen kuin valutat 
moottoriöljyn pois moottorista. Jos 
moottoriöljyä  joutuu iholle, pese öljy pois 
vedellä  ja saippualla. 

a) Jos vaihdat terä n tai terä tuen, vaihda myös 
teräpultti, jousialuslevy ja kitka-aluslevy. 

4. Tutki kampiakseli ja varmista, ettei se ole vä ä ntynyt. 

5. Asenna uusi terä  siten, että  kä ä nnetyt pää t 
osoittavat leikkuusuojuksen suuntaan. (Kuva 35) 

6. Aseta kitka-aluslevy ja terä  terä tukea vasten. (Kuva 
36) 

7. Varmista, että  terä  on linjassa akselin keskiosan 
kanssa. (Kuva 37) 

8. Lukitse terä  puukiilalla. (Kuva 38) 

9. Kiinnitä  jousialuslevy paikalleen ja kiristä pultti 
momenttiin 70 Nm. (Kuva 39) 

10. Pyöritä  terä ä  kä sin ja varmista, että  se pyörii 
vapaasti. 

 

 

 

11. Testaa terä ä  kä ynnistä mä llä  laite. Jos terä  ei ole 
kiinnitetty asianmukaisesti, laite tä risee tai sen 
leikkuutulos ei ole tyydyttä vä . 

Öljymäärän tarkistaminen 

1. Irrota sytytyskaapeli sytytystulpasta. 

2. Irrota öljysä iliön korkki. 

3. Tyhjennä  moottoriöljy. 

a) Mallit, joissa on öljyntyhjennystulppa: Aseta 
tuotteen alle sä iliö, johon valutat öljyn. 

b) Mallit, joissa ei ole öljyntyhjennystulppaa tai 
joissa sä iliön asettaminen öljyntyhjennystulpan 
alle ei ole mahdollista: Tyhjennä moottoriöljy 
öljysä iliöstä  öljynpoistopumpulla (lisä varuste). 

4. Lisää  uutta moottoriöljyä , jota suositellaan kohdassa 
Tekniset tiedot sivulla 121. 

5. Tarkista öljytaso. Katso kohdasta Ö ljymä ä rä n 
tarkistaminen sivulla 119. 

Ilmansuodatin 
 

 

Huomautus: Pitkä ä n kä ytössä  ollutta ilmansuodatinta 
ei voi koskaan puhdistaa tä ysin 
puhtaaksi. Vaihda ilmansuodatin sä ännöllisin vä liajoin. 
Vaurioitunut ilmansuodatin on aina vaihdettava. 

 
 

Ilmansuodattimen irrottaminen ja asentaminen 
(KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, 

   KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

HUOMAUTUS: Liian alhainen öljytaso 
voi vaurioittaa moottoria. Tarkista öljytaso 
ennen kuin kä ynnistä t tuotteen. 

VAROITUS: Kä ytä  suojakä sineitä  
huoltaessasi terävarustusta. Terä on erittäin 
terä vä  ja aiheuttaa helposti haavoja. 

VAROITUS: Kä ytä  suojakäsineitä . Terä  
on erittä in terä vä  ja aiheuttaa helposti 
haavoja. 

 

VAROITUS: Kä ytä  suojakä sineitä. 
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1. Paina ilmansuodattimen kannen kiinnikkeitä . 

2. Irrota ilmansuodattimen kansi (A) varovasti 
moottorista. 

3. Irrota ilmansuodatin (B) ja vaahtosuodatin (C). (Kuva 
42) 

4. Tarkista ilmansuodatin vaurioiden varalta. Vaihda 
vaurioitunut ilmansuodatin. 

5. Puhdista ja tarkista ilmansuodatin. Katso kohdasta 
Ilmansuodattimen puhdistaminen – (KLIPPO LB 
442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 
sivulla 120. 

6. Asenna pä invastaisessa jä rjestyksessä . 

Ilmansuodattimen puhdistaminen – (KLIPPO 
LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 
553SQe) 

HUOMAUTUS: Vaihda ilmansuodatin, 
jos se ei puhdistu tai jos se 
on vaurioitunut. Viallinen ilmansuodatin 
vahingoittaa moottoria. 

 
 

1. Paina kielekkeitä  (A), irrota ilmansuodattimen kansi 
(B) ja irrota ilmansuodatin (C). (Kuva 44) 

2. Kopauta ilmansuodatinta varovasti kovaa pintaa 
vasten tai puhdista se puhaltamalla paineilmaa 
suodattimen puhtaalta puolelta. 

 

 
 

 

3. Puhdista ilmansuodattimen kotelo (D) ja kansi 
kostealla liinalla. 

 

  
 

  

HUOMAUTUS: Vaihda ilmansuodatin, 
jos se ei puhdistu tai jos se 
on vaurioitunut. Viallinen ilmansuodatin 
vahingoittaa moottoria. 

 
 

1. Paina kielekkeitä  (A), irrota ilmansuodattimen kansi 
(B) ja irrota ilmansuodatin (C). (Kuva 43) 

2. Kopauta ilmansuodatinta varovasti kovaa pintaa 
vasten tai puhdista se puhaltamalla paineilmaa 
suodattimen puhtaalta puolelta. 

 

 
 

 

3. Puhdista ilmansuodattimen kotelo (D) ja kansi 
kostealla liinalla. 

 

 
 

 

4. Asenna ilmansuodatin. Varmista, että  ilmansuodatin 
asettuu tiiviisti ilmansuodattimen pidintä  vasten. 

5. Asenna ilmansuodattimen kansi painamalla ensin 
alapuolen kiinnikkeet paikoilleen. 

Ilmansuodattimen puhdistaminen (KLIPPO LB 
448) 

4. Asenna ilmansuodatin. Varmista, että  ilmasuodatin 
tulee tiiviisti ilmansuodattimen pidintä vasten. 

5. Asenna ilmansuodattimen kansi painaen ensin 
alapuolen kiinnikkeet paikoilleen. 

Sytytystulpan tarkistus 
 

 
 

 

• Tarkista sytytystulppa, jos moottorin teho on heikko, 
moottoria on vaikea saada kä yntiin tai se ei toimi 
oikein joutokä yntinopeudella. 

• Ehkä ise ylimä ä rä isen materiaalin joutuminen 
sytytystulpan elektrodeihin noudattamalla seuraavia 
ohjeita: 

a) Varmista, että  joutokä yntinopeus on sä ä detty 
oikein. 

b) Varmista, että  polttoaineseos on oikea. 

c) Varmista, että  ilmansuodatin on puhdas. 

• Jos sytytystulppa on karstoittunut, puhdista se ja 
tarkista samalla, että kärkiväli on oikea, katso 
Tekniset tiedot sivulla 121. (Kuva 45) 

• Vaihda sytytystulppa tarvittaessa. 

Polttoainejärjestelmän tarkistaminen 
• Tutki polttoainesä iliön korkki ja polttoainesä iliön 

korkin tiiviste vaurioiden varalta. 

• Tutki polttoaineletku vuotojen varalta. Jos 
polttoaineletku on vaurioitunut, vaihdata se 
huoltoliikkeessä . 

 
 

HUOMAUTUS: Kä ytä  aina suositeltua 
sytytystulppaa. Vä ä rä sytytystulpan tyyppi voi 
aiheuttaa laitteen vaurioitumisen. 

HUOMAUTUS: Varmista, että  
ilmaputkeen (E) ei pä ä se likaa. 

HUOMAUTUS: Ä lä  käytä  

puhdistamiseen harjaa, sillä  se työntää  
likaa ilmansuodattimen sisä ä n. 

HUOMAUTUS: Varmista, että  
ilmaputkeen (E) ei pä ä se likaa. 

HUOMAUTUS: Ä lä  kä ytä  moottoria 

ilman ilmansuodatinta tai jos ilmansuodatin 
on likaantunut. 

HUOMAUTUS: Ä lä  käytä  

puhdistamiseen harjaa, sillä  se työntää  
ilmansuodattimen sisä ä n likaa. 

HUOMAUTUS: Ä lä  kä ytä  moottoria 

ilman ilmansuodatinta tai jos ilmansuodatin 
on likaantunut. 
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Kuljettaminen, säilyttäminen ja hävittäminen 

Kuljetus ja säilytys 
• Kun sä ilytä t ja kuljetat tuotetta ja polttoainetta, 

varmista, ettei tuote vuoda polttoainetta tai 
polttoainehöyryä. Esimerkiksi sä hkölaitteista tai 
lä mmityskattiloista perä isin olevat kipinä t tai avotuli 
voivat aiheuttaa tulipalon. 

• Kä ytä  polttoaineen säilytyksessä ja kuljettamisessa aina 
hyväksyttyjä  polttoainesäiliöitä . 

• Tyhjennä  tuotteen polttoainesäiliö, jos varastoit 
tuotteen pitkä ksi ajaksi. Hä vitä  polttoaine viemällä  se 
asianmukaiseen keräyspisteeseen. 

• Vä ltä  onnettomuudet ja tuotteen vaurioituminen 
kiinnittä mä llä tuote turvallisesti kuljetuksen ajaksi. 

• Sä ilytä  tuotetta lukitussa varastossa, jonne lapset ja 
asiattomat henkilöt eivä t pä ä se. 

• Sä ilytä  tuotetta kuivassa paikassa, jossa lä mpötila ei 
laske pakkasen puolelle. 

Hävittäminen 
• Noudata paikallisia kierrä tysvaatimuksia ja 

sä ädöksiä. 

• Hä vitä kaikki kemikaalit, kuten moottoriöljy ja 
polttoaine viemä llä  ne huoltoliikkeeseen tai 
asianmukaiseen kerä yspisteeseen. 

• Kun tuote tulee elinkaarensa pä ä hä n, hä vitä 
tuote lä hettämä llä se Husqvarna-jä lleenmyyjälle tai 
kierrä tyspisteeseen. 

Tekniset tiedot 
 

Tekniset tiedot 
 

 KLIPPO LB 
442Q 

KLIPPO LB 448 
KLIPPO LB 

448Q 
KLIPPO LB 

553SQe 

Moottori 

Tuotemerkki Husqvarna Honda Husqvarna Husqvarna 

Malli HS 166AP GCVx-145 HS 166AP HS 166AP 

 

Moottorin tyyppi 

Yksisylinterinen, 
nelitahtinen, pai- 
neilmajä ähdytys, 
OHV 

Yksisylinterinen, 
nelitahtinen, pai- 
neilmajä ähdytys, 
OHV 

Yksisylinterinen, 
nelitahtinen, pai- 
neilmajä ähdytys, 
OHV 

Yksisylinterinen, 
nelitahtinen, pai- 
neilmajä ähdytys, 
OHV 

Iskutilavuus, cm3 166 145 166 166 

Nopeus, r/min 2 900 2 900 2 900 2 900 

Moottorin nimellisteho, kW 41 2,75 2,7 2,75 2,75 

Sytytysjärjestelmä 

Sytytystulppa 
Husqvarna 
HQT-7 

NGK BPR5ES 
Husqvarna 
HQT-7 

Husqvarna 
HQT-7 

Kä rkivä li, mm 0,7–0,8 0,7–0,8 0,7–0,8 0,7–0,8 

Polttoaine-/voitelujärjestelmä 

Moottorin voitelun tyyppi Roiske Roiske Roiske Roiske 

Polttoainesä iliön tilavuus, litraa 1,5 0,9 1,5 1,5 

 

41 Moottorin ilmoitettu nimellisteho on moottorimallia edustavan tyypillisen tuotantomoottorin keskim ä ä rä inen 
nettoteho (rpm) mitattuna SAE-standardin J1349/ISO1585 mukaisesti. Massatuotantomoottorit voivat poiketa 
tä stä  arvosta. Tuotteeseen asennetun moottorin todellinen lä htö teho riippuu kä yttönopeudesta, ympä ristön 
olosuhteista ja muista arvoista. 
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 KLIPPO LB 
442Q 

KLIPPO LB 448 
KLIPPO LB 

448Q 
KLIPPO LB 

553SQe 

Ö ljysä iliön tilavuus, litraa 0,5 0,55 0,5 0,5 

Moottoriöljy 42 
Husqvarna SAE 
30 

Husqvarna SAE 
30 

Husqvarna SAE 
30 

Husqvarna SAE 
30/SAE 10W-30 

Paino 

Sä iliöt tyhjinä , kg 25,5 27,5 29,0 38,5 

Melupäästöt 43 

Ä ä nentehotaso, mitattu dB(A) 92 90 93 95 

Ä ä nentehotaso, taattu LWA dB(A) 94 91 93 96 

Äänitasot 44 

Ä ä nenpainetaso kä yttä jän korvan ta- 
salla, dB(A) 

81 77 79 83 

Tärinätasot, ahv, eq 45 

Työ ntö aisa, m/s2 5,1 4,5 4,2 3,4 

Terävarustus 

Leikkuukorkeus, mm 34–55 30–60 30–60 28–65 

Leikkuuleveys, mm 420 480 480 530 

 
Terä  

Silppuri – 42 cm 

 

5028812-10 

Silppuri – 48 cm 

 

5028813-10 

Silppuri – 48 cm 

 

5028813-10 

Silppuri – 53 cm 

 

2956732-20 

Ajo 

Nopeus, km/h - - - 4,8 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
42 Jos SAE-30-öljyä kä ytetä ä n alle +5 °C:n lä mpötilassa, öljy ei vä lttä mä ttä  voitele moottoria riittä vä sti. Se voi vahingoittaa 

moottoria. Katso kohdasta Moottoriöljyn vaihtaminen sivulla 119 tiedot alhaisiin lä mpötiloihin sopivasta öljystä . 
43  Melupä ä stö ympä ristöön ä ä nitehona (LWA) EY-direktiivin 2000/14/EY mukaisesti mitattuna. 
44 Ä ä nenpainetaso standardin ISO 5395 mukaan. Ä ä nenpainetasoista ilmoitettujen tietojen tyypillinen tilastolli - nen 

hajonta (keskihajonta) on 1,2 dB(A). 
45 Tä rinä taso standardin ISO 5395 mukaan. Tä rinä tasolle ilmoitetuissa tiedoissa tyypillinen tilastollinen hajonta 

(vakiopoikkeama) on 0,2 m/s2. 
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  Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus  

EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus 
Husqvarna AB, SE-561 82 Huskvarna, Ruotsi, puh. +46 
36 146500, vakuuttaa tä ten, että  tuote: 

 

Kuvaus Ruohonleikkuri 

Tuotemerkki Husqvarna 

Tyyppi/malli KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe 

Tunniste Sarjanumerot vuodesta 2022 alkaen 

 
vastaavat tä ysin seuraavien EU:n direktiivien ja 
asetusten vaatimuksia: 

 

Direktiivi/asetus Kuvaus 

2006/42/EC konedirektiivi 

2014/30/EU EMC-direktiivi 

2000/14/EC Melupä ä stödirektiivi 

2011/65/EU Direktiivi tiettyjen vaarallisten aineiden kä ytön rajoittamisesta sä hkö- ja elektroniikkalaitteissa 

 
ja että  asiassa sovelletaan seuraavia standardeja ja/tai 
teknisiä  tietoja: EN ISO 5395-1:2013/A1:2018, EN ISO 
5395-2:2013/A1:2016/A2:2017, EN ISO 14982:2009, EN 
IEC 63000:2018. 

Ilmoitettu tarkastuslaitos: 0404, RISE SMP Svensk 
Maskinprovning AB, Box 4053, SE-904 03 
Umeå , Sweden. vakuuttaa yhdenmukaisuuden 
neuvoston direktiivin 2000/14/EY mukaisesti, 
vaatimustenmukaisuuden arviointimenettely: liite VI. 

Katso lisä tietoja melupää stöistä osiosta Tekniset tiedot 
sivulla 121. 

Huskvarna, 2022-11-07 

Claes Losdal, kehityspää llikkö/puutarhatuotteet, 
Husqvarna AB 

Teknisestä  dokumentaatiosta vastaava edustaja 
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Description du produit 

Introduction 

Utilisation prévue 
Le produit est une tondeuse rotative à  pousser qui utilise 
le système BioClip®  pour transformer l'herbe en engrais. 

Aperçu du produit 
(Fig. 1) 

1. Poigné e/Guidon 

2. Poignée de frein moteur 

3. Poignée du câ ble du démarreur 

4. Levier d'entraînement (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

5. Système anti-vibrations (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

6. Levier de réglage de l'angle de la poigné e 

7. Bouchon d'huile 

8. Silencieux 

9. Bougie 

10. Bouchon du réservoir d'essence 

11. Levier de hauteur de coupe 

12. Dé crotteur de roue (KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 
448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

13. Robinet de carburant 

14. Capot de coupe 

15. Filtre à air 

16. Carter d'engrenage 

17. Courroie d’entraînement 

18. Support de lame 

19. Lame 

20. Rondelle 

21. Boulon de lame 

22. Rondelle é lastique 

23. Obturateur de broyeur (KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 
448Q) 

24. Manuel d'utilisation 

Symboles concernant le produit 

(Fig. 2) AVERTISSEMENT : une utilisation 
erronée ou négligente peut occasionner 
des blessures graves, voire mortelles, 
pour l'opérateur ou d'autres personnes. 

 
(Fig. 3) Veuillez lire attentivement le manuel 

d'utilisation et assurez-vous de bien 
comprendre les instructions avant 
utilisation. 

Utilisez le produit pour couper l'herbe. N'utilisez pas ce 
produit pour d'autres travaux. 

 
 

(Fig. 4) Attention : projections et ricochets. 

 
(Fig. 5) Maintenez les personnes et les animaux 

à  une distance suffisante de la zone de 
travail. 

 
(Fig. 6) Coupez le moteur et retirez le câ ble 

d'allumage avant toute réparation ou 
opération d'entretien. 

 
(Fig. 7) Avertissement : É loignez vos pieds et vos 

mains des piè ces rotatives. 

 
(Fig. 8) Avertissement : É loignez vos mains et vos 

pieds de la lame en rotation. 

 
(Fig. 9) Ce produit est conforme aux directives CE 

en vigueur. 

 
(Fig. 10) Ce produit est conforme aux directives 

applicables en vigueur au Royaume-Uni. 

 
(Fig. 11) É tiquette relative aux émissions sonores 

dans l'environnement selon les directives 
et réglementations européennes et du 
Royaume-Uni et la législation de la 
Nouvelle-Galles du Sud « Protection 
of the Environment Operations (Noise 
Control) Regulation 2017 ». Le niveau 
de puissance sonore garanti du produit 
est spécifié à  la section Caractéristiques 

techniques à  la page 134 et sur l'é tiquette. 

 

(Fig. 12) Code optiquement lisible. 
 

Remarque: Les autres symboles/autocollants 
présents sur le produit concernent des exigences 
légales spécifiques à  certains marchés. 
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AVERTISSEMENT: Lisez les 
instructions qui suivent avant d'utiliser le 
produit. 

Autocollant sur le produit, pour 
l'Australie et Nouvelle-Zélande 
uniquement 
(Fig. 13) 

Maintenez les mains et les pieds à  distance de la lame 
en rotation. 

Émissions Euro V 

Responsabilité 
Conformément à  la loi sur la responsabilité du fait des 
produits, nous dé clinons toute responsabilité  pour tout 
dommage causé  par notre produit si : 

• le produit n'est pas correctement réparé  ; 

• le produit est ré paré avec des piè ces qui ne 
proviennent pas du fabricant ou qui ne sont pas 
homologué es par le fabricant ; 

   • le produit est équipé d'un accessoire qui ne provient 

AVERTISSEMENT: toute altération 
du moteur a pour effet d'annuler 
l'homologation de type UE de ce produit. 

   

pas du fabricant ou qui n'est pas homologué  par le 
fabricant ; 

• le produit n'est pas réparé  par un centre d'entretien 
agréé ou par une autorité  homologuée. 

  Sécurité  

Définitions de sécurité 
Des avertissements, des recommandations et des 
remarques sont utilisés pour souligner des parties 
spé cialement importantes du manuel. 

AVERTISSEMENT: Symbole utilisé 
en cas de risque de blessures ou de 
mort pour l'opérateur ou les personnes à  
proximité  si les instructions du manuel ne 
sont pas respectées. 

• Soyez toujours prudent et utilisez votre bon sens. 
Si vous ne savez pas comment faire fonctionner le 
produit dans une situation particulière, ne l'utilisez 
pas et contactez votre Husqvarna revendeur avant 
de poursuivre. 

• N'oubliez pas que l'opérateur sera tenu responsable 
des accidents occasionnés à  des tiers et à  leurs 
biens. 

• Maintenez le produit propre. Assurez-vous que vous 
pouvez lire clairement les avertissements et les 
autocollants. 

 
 

   • Ne laissez personne utiliser le produit avant d'avoir 

REMARQUE: Symbole utilisé en cas 
de risque de dommages pour le produit, 
d'autres matériaux ou les environs si 
les instructions du manuel ne sont pas 
respectées. 

 

Remarque: Symbole utilisé pour donner des 
informations supplé mentaires pour une situation 
donnée. 

Instructions générales de sécurité 

lu et compris le contenu du manuel de l'opérateur. 

• Ne laissez pas un enfant utiliser le produit. 

• Maintenez les enfants éloignés de la zone de travail. Un 
adulte responsable doit être pré sent à  tout moment. 

• Ne laissez pas une personne utiliser le produit si elle 
ne connaît pas les instructions. 

• Surveillez constamment les personnes aux 
capacités physiques ou mentales ré duites qui 
utilisent ce produit. Un adulte responsable doit être 
présent à  tout moment. 

• N'utilisez jamais l'appareil si vous êtes fatigué ou 
malade, ou si vous êtes sous l'emprise d'alcool, de 
drogues ou de médicaments. Cela a un effet négatif 
sur votre vision, votre vigilance, votre coordination et 
votre jugement. 

   • N'utilisez pas le produit si celui-ci est défectueux. 

• Ce produit est dangereux s'il est utilisé de manière 
incorrecte ou imprudente. Des blessures graves ou 
mortelles peuvent se produire si vous ne respectez 
pas les instructions de sécurité. 

• Ce produit génère un champ électromagné tique 

• Ne modifiez jamais le produit et ne l'utilisez jamais 
s'il est susceptible d'avoir été modifié  par un tiers. 

• Ne modifiez pas le réglage de régulation du ré gime 
moteur. 

Sécurité dans l'espace de travail 
durant son fonctionnement. Ce champ peut dans    

certaines circonstances perturber le fonctionnement 
d'implants mé dicaux actifs ou passifs. Pour réduire le 
risque de blessures graves ou mortelles, les 

AVERTISSEMENT: Lisez les 
instructions qui suivent avant d'utiliser le 
produit. 

personnes portant des implants mé dicaux doivent    

consulter leur médecin et le fabricant de leur implant 
avant d'utiliser ce produit. 
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AVERTISSEMENT: Lisez les 
instructions qui suivent avant d'utiliser le 
produit. 

• Retirez les objets tels que les branches, les brindilles 
et les pierres de la zone de travail avant d'utiliser le 
produit. 

• Les objets heurtant l'é quipement de coupe peuvent 
être é jectés et causer des blessures ou des dégâ ts 
matériels. Maintenez les personnes aux alentours et 
les animaux à  une distance suffisante du produit. 

• N'utilisez jamais le produit par mauvais temps, 
par exemple en cas de brouillard, de pluie, 
de vent violent, de froid intense et de risque 
d'é clair. Utiliser le produit par mauvais temps ou 
dans des environnements humides est fatigant. Le 
mauvais temps peut rendre les conditions de travail 
dangereuses : des surfaces peuvent par exemple 
devenir glissantes. 

• Identifiez les éventuels personnes, objets et 
situations susceptibles de nuire à  la sécurité du 
fonctionnement du produit. 

• Soyez attentif aux obstacles tels que les racines, 
les pierres, les brindilles, les fosses et les fossés. 
L'herbe haute peut cacher des obstacles. 

• Il peut ê tre dangereux de couper l'herbe sur des 
terrains en pente. N'utilisez pas le produit sur un sol 
dont la pente est supérieure à  15°. 

• Faites fonctionner le produit en travers de la courbe 
de la pente, jamais de haut en bas. 

• Soyez prudent lorsque vous vous approchez de 
coins cachés et d'objets qui empê chent d'avoir une 
vue dégagée. 

Sécurité du travail 

• Arrêtez immédiatement le produit s'il vibre ou bute 
sur un objet. Débranchez le câ ble d'allumage 
de la bougie. Vérifiez que le produit n'est pas 
endommagé . Réparez les é ventuels dommages ou 
demandez à  un atelier spécialisé agréé procéder aux 
réparations. 

• N'attachez jamais la poignée de frein moteur en 
permanence à  la poigné e de commande quand le 
moteur est mis en marche. 

• Placez le produit sur une surface stable et plane, 
puis lancez-le. Vérifiez que la lame ne touche pas le 
sol ou tout autre objet. 

• Restez toujours derrière le produit lorsque vous 
l'utilisez. 

• Faites reposer toutes les roues sur le sol et 
conservez vos deux mains sur la poigné e lorsque 
vous faites fonctionner le produit. Maintenez les 
mains et les pieds à  distance des lames en rotation. 

• N'inclinez pas le produit quand le moteur est mis en 
marche. 

• Soyez prudent lorsque vous tirez le produit vers 
l'avant. 

• Ne soulevez jamais le produit quand le moteur est 
mis en marche. Si vous devez soulever le produit, 
coupez d'abord le moteur et débranchez le câ ble 
d'allumage de la bougie. 

• Ne marchez pas vers l'arrière lorsque vous utilisez le 
produit. 

• Arrêtez le moteur lorsque vous vous déplacez à  
travers des zones exemptes d'herbe, par exemple 
des chemins de gravier, de pierre ou d'asphalte. 

• Ne courez pas lorsque vous utilisez le produit et que 
le moteur est mis en marche. Vous devez toujours 
marcher lorsque vous utilisez le produit. 

   • Arrêtez le moteur avant de modifier la hauteur de 

• Utilisez le produit uniquement pour couper les 
pelouses. Il est interdit d'utiliser le produit pour 
d'autres travaux. 

• Utilisez un équipement de protection personnelle. 
Reportez-vous à  la section É quipement de 
protection individuelle à la page 126. 

• Assurez-vous que vous savez arrê ter le moteur 
rapidement en cas d'urgence. 

• Ne démarrez jamais le moteur dans un espace 

coupe. N'effectuez jamais de ré glages pendant que 
le moteur tourne. 

• Ne quittez jamais le produit des yeux pendant que 
le moteur tourne. Arrêtez le moteur et assurez-vous 
que l'é quipement de coupe ne tourne pas. 

Consignes de sécurité pour le 
fonctionnement 
Équipement de protection individuelle 

clos ou à  proximité matériaux inflammables. Les    

gaz d'échappement du moteur sont trè s chauds et 
peuvent contenir des étincelles pouvant provoquer 
un incendie. 

AVERTISSEMENT: Lisez les 
instructions qui suivent avant d'utiliser le 
produit. 

• Faites fonctionner le produit uniquement si la lame    

et tous les couvercles sont fixés correctement. Une 
lame fixé e de manière inadéquate risque de se 
détacher et de causer des blessures personnelles. 

• Assurez-vous que la lame ne touche pas des objets 
tels que des pierres et des racines. Cela peut ne pas 
endommager la lame et tordre l'arbre du moteur. Un 
arbre tordu gé nè re de fortes vibrations, il y a alors un 
risque important que la lame se détache. 

• L'é quipement de protection individuel ne protè ge pas 
complè tement des blessures, mais il diminue la 
gravité des blessures en cas d'accident. Faites appel à  
votre revendeur pour vous aider à  sélectionner 
l'é quipement adéquat. 

• Utilisez des protège-oreilles si le niveau sonore est 
supérieur à  85 dB. 

• Portez des bottes ou chaussures antidérapantes à 
usage intensif. Ne portez pas de chaussures 



1911 - 003 - 13.10.2022 127  

ouvertes et ne soyez pas pieds nus lorsque vous 
utilisez le produit. 

• Utilisez des pantalons longs et épais. 

• Portez des gants de protection en cas de besoin, par 
exemple lorsque vous fixez, examinez ou nettoyez 
l'équipement de coupe. 

Dispositifs de sécurité sur le produit 

possède également 4 dispositifs anti-vibrations fixé s au 
guidon. 

• Examinez le guidon et les dispositifs anti-vibrations 
pour vous assurer qu'ils ne sont pas endommagés. 
(Fig. 15) 

Pour contrôler le carter de la courroie (KLIPPO LB 

   553SQe) 

AVERTISSEMENT: Lisez les 
instructions qui suivent avant d'utiliser le 
produit. 

 
 

• N'utilisez pas un produit avec des dispositifs de 
sé curité  dé fectueux. 

• Contrôlez les dispositifs de sécurité régulièrement. Si 
les dispositifs de sécurité sont défectueux, parlez- en à  
votre agent d'entretien Husqvarna. 

Pour contrôler le capot de coupe 

Le capot de coupe réduit les vibrations dans le produit et 
réduit le risque de blessures provoquées par la lame. 

• Examinez le capot de coupe pour vous assurer qu'il 
ne pré sente pas de dommages tels que des fissures. 

Poignée de frein moteur 

La poignée de freinage du moteur arrê te le moteur. 
Lorsque la poignée de frein moteur est relâ chée, le 
moteur s'arrête. 

Pour inspecter le frein du moteur, démarrez le moteur, 
puis relâ chez la poignée de freinage du moteur. Si 
le moteur ne s'arrête pas au bout de 3 secondes, 
demandez à  un Husqvarna atelier spé cialisé agré é de 
régler le frein moteur. 

(Fig. 14) 

Pour contrôler le système anti-vibrations 

AVERTISSEMENT: Une exposition 
excessive aux vibrations peut entraîner 
des troubles circulatoires ou nerveux chez 
les personnes sujettes à  des troubles 
cardiovasculaires. Consultez un médecin en 
cas de symptômes liés à  une exposition 
excessive aux vibrations. Ces symptômes 
peuvent être les suivants : insensibilisation 
ou irritation locale, douleur, chatouillements, 
faiblesse musculaire, décoloration ou 
modification cutané e. Ces symptômes 
affectent généralement les doigts, les mains 
ou les poignets. 

 
 

Le système anti-vibrations réduit les vibrations dans la 
poignée pendant l'utilisation. 

Le tube en acier dans le guidon et le capot de 

coupe ré duisent les vibrations. Le KLIPPO LB 553SQe 

Le carter de la courroie ré duit le risque de blessures 
et s’assure qu'une courroie d'entraînement cassée ne 
s'éjecte pas. 

• Assurez-vous que le carter de la courroie n'est pas 
endommagé et qu'il est correctement fixé. (Fig. 16) 

Silencieux 

Le silencieux est conç u pour ré duire au maximum le 
niveau sonore et rejeter les gaz d'échappement loin de 
l'utilisateur. 

N'utilisez pas la machine si le silencieux est manquant 
ou défectueux. Un silencieux en mauvais état augmente le 
niveau sonore et le risque d'incendie. 

AVERTISSEMENT: Le silencieux 
devient trè s chaud pendant et après 
utilisation et lorsque le moteur fonctionne au 
régime de ralenti. Soyez vigilant à proximité 
des maté riaux inflammables et/ou des 
fumées pour prévenir tout risque d'incendie. 

 
 

Pour contrôler le silencieux 

• Examinez le silencieux ré guliè rement pour s'assurer 
qu'il est correctement fixé et qu'il n'est pas 
endommagé . 

Sécurité carburant 
 

 
 

 

• Ne dé marrez pas le produit si du carburant ou 
de l'huile moteur a été renversé(e) sur le produit. 
Essuyez le carburant/l'huile et attendez que le 
produit sèche. 

• Si vous avez renversé  du carburant sur vos 
vê tements, changez de vê tements immé diatement. 

• É vitez tout contact de la peau avec le carburant. Le 
carburant peut causer des blessures. Si votre peau 
entre en contact avec le carburant, lavez les parties 
qui ont été en contact avec de l'eau et du savon. 

• Ne démarrez pas le produit s'il y a une fuite de 
moteur. Vérifiez régulièrement s'il y a des fuites de 
moteur. 

• Faites attention avec le carburant. Le carburant est 
inflammable et ses vapeurs sont explosives. Il peut 
causer des blessures graves, voire mortelles. 

AVERTISSEMENT: Lisez les 
instructions qui suivent avant d'utiliser le 
produit. 
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• Ne respirez pas les vapeurs de carburant, elles 
peuvent causer des blessures. Assurez-vous que la 
ventilation est suffisante. 

• Ne fumez pas à  proximité du carburant ou du 
moteur. 

• Ne mettez pas d'objets chauds à  proximité du 
carburant ou du moteur. 

• N'ajoutez pas de carburant lorsque le moteur est 
allumé . 

• Assurez-vous que le moteur est froid avant de faire 
le plein de carburant. 

• Avant de faire le plein, ouvrez le bouchon du 
réservoir de carburant lentement et relâ chez la 
pression avec précaution. 

• N'ajoutez pas de carburant au moteur dans un 
espace intérieur. Un débit d'air insuffisant peut 
causer des blessures graves, voire mortelles dues 
à  une asphyxie ou au monoxyde de carbone. 

• Serrez complè tement le bouchon du ré servoir de 
carburant. Si le bouchon du réservoir de carburant 
n'est pas serré, il y a un risque d'incendie. 

• Dé placez le produit à  un minimum de 3 m/10 ft de 
l'endroit où a été fait le plein de carburant avant de 
démarrer le produit. 

• Ne remplissez pas entièrement le réservoir de 
carburant. La chaleur entra îne la dilatation du 
carburant. Laissez un espace en haut du réservoir 
de carburant. 

Consignes de sécurité pour l'entretien 

• Les gaz d'é chappement du moteur contiennent du 
monoxyde de carbone, un gaz inodore, toxique et 
trè s dangereux. Ne dé marrez pas le moteur en 
intérieur ou dans des espaces fermés. 

• Avant de procéder à  l'entretien du produit, arrê tez le 
moteur et débranchez le câ ble d'allumage de la 
bougie. 

• Utilisez des gants de protection lorsque vous 
procédez à  l'entretien de l'équipement de coupe. La 
lame est très tranchante et des coupures peuvent 
survenir facilement. 

• Les accessoires et les modifications apportées au 
produit qui ne sont pas approuvés par le fabricant 
peuvent causer des blessures très graves, voire 
mortelles. Ne modifiez pas le produit. Utilisez 
toujours des accessoires qui sont approuvés par le 
fabricant. 

• Si l'entretien n'est pas effectué  correctement 
et régulièrement, le risque de blessures et 
d'endommagement du produit augmente. 

• Effectuez uniquement les tâ ches d'entretien décrites 
dans le présent manuel d'utilisation. Toutes les 
autres tâ ches d'entretien doivent être effectué es par un 
Husqvarna atelier spécialisé  agréé. 

• Demandez à  un Husqvarna atelier spécialisé 
d'effectuer régulièrement l'entretien du produit. 

• Remplacez les piè ces endommagé es, usées ou 
cassées. 

 

 
 

 

 
 

  Montage  

Introduction 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Pour monter et régler la poignée 
1. Retirez l'écrou de poigné e et la rondelle de la plaque 

sur la poigné e supérieure. 

2. Placez la poigné e supérieure en position sur le 
dessus de la poignée inférieure. 

3. Fixez la rondelle et l'écrou de la poignée. (Fig. 17) 

4. Tournez la poignée sur le côté pour une bonne 
position de fonctionnement lorsque vous utilisez le 
produit prè s d'un mur. (Fig. 18) 

5. Réglez la poignée à  une hauteur confortable 

a) KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q : Tournez les 
roulettes de réglage sur le châ ssis pour régler la 
poignée verticalement. (Fig. 19) 

b) KLIPPO LB 442Q : Desserrez l'écrou et réglez la 
poignée verticalement. Serrez l'écrou lorsque la 
poignée est dans la position correcte. (Fig. 20) 

AVERTISSEMENT: Lisez les 
instructions qui suivent avant d'utiliser le 
produit. 

AVERTISSEMENT: Avant de 
monter le produit, vous devez lire et 
comprendre le chapitre sur la sécurité. 

REMARQUE: Assurez-vous que 
les fils ne sont pas coincé s ou 
endommagé s. 

AVERTISSEMENT: Dé branchez le 
câble d'allumage de la bougie avant de 
monter le produit. 
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c) KLIPPO LB 553SQe : soulevez la barre de 
réglage de la poignée et déplacez la poigné e vers 
l'avant ou vers l'arrière pour régler la hauteur de 
la poigné e. La hauteur de la poignée peut être 
définie sur 2 positions différentes. (Fig. 21) 

Pour assembler l'obturateur du broyeur 
(KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q) 
1. Inclinez le produit vers l'arrière avec la bougie vers le 

haut. 

2. Placez les goupilles de l'obturateur de broyeur dans 
les trous du cô té intérieur du capot de coupe. (Fig. 22) 

3. Fixez les vis de l'obturateur de broyeur par l'extérieur 
du capot de coupe. (Fig. 23) 

  Utilisation  
Introduction l'essence d'alkylate/é cologique, utilisez l'essence sans 
   plomb de bonne qualité  ou d'essence dont le taux 

AVERTISSEMENT: Avant d'utiliser 

le produit, vous devez lire et comprendre le 
chapitre sur la sé curité . 

Husqvarna Connect 
Husqvarna Connect est une application gratuite pour 
votre appareil mobile. L'application Husqvarna Connect 
offre des fonctions étendues à  votre produit Husqvarna : 

• Informations produit détaillées. 

• Informations et aide sur les pièces et l'entretien du 
produit. 

Pour commencer à utiliser Husqvarna 
Connect 

1. Télé chargez l'application Husqvarna Connect sur 
votre appareil mobile. 

2. Enregistrez-vous sur l'application Husqvarna 
Connect. 

3. Suivez les instructions de l'application Husqvarna 
Connect pour vous connecter et enregistrer le 
produit. 

Avant d'utiliser le produit 
1. Lisez attentivement le manuel d'utilisation et 

assurez-vous de bien comprendre les instructions. 

2. Examinez l'é quipement de coupe pour vous assurer 
qu'il est bien fixé et réglé. Consultez la section Pour 
inspecter l'équipement de coupe à la page 131. 

3. Remplissez le réservoir de carburant. Consultez la 
section Pour remplir le ré servoir de carburant à  la 
page 129. 

4. Remplissez le ré servoir d'huile et contrôlez le niveau 
d'huile. Consultez la section Pour contrôler le niveau 
d'huile à la page 132. 

Pour remplir le réservoir de carburant 
Si cela est possible, utilisez de l'essence d'alkylate/ 
é cologique. Si vous ne pouvez pas vous procurer de 

d'octane n'est pas inférieur à 90. 
 

 
 

 

1. Ouvrez lentement le couvercle du réservoir de 
carburant pour relâ cher la pression. 

2. Remplissez lentement le réservoir à  l'aide d'un bidon 
de carburant. Si vous renversez du carburant, 
essuyez-le à  l'aide d'un chiffon et laissez le 
carburant restant sécher. (Fig. 24) 

3. Essuyez le pourtour du bouchon du ré servoir de 
carburant. 

4. Serrez complè tement le bouchon du ré servoir de 
carburant. Si le bouchon du ré servoir de carburant 
n'est pas serré, il y a un risque d'incendie. 

5. Dé placez le produit à  un minimum de 3 m (10 ft) de 
l'endroit où a été fait le plein de carburant avant de 
démarrer le produit. 

Pour régler la hauteur de coupe 
La hauteur de coupe peut être ré glée sur 4 niveaux pour 
KLIPPO LB 442Q, 5 niveaux pour KLIPPO LB 553SQe 
et 6 niveaux pour KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q. 

1. Déplacez le levier de hauteur de coupe pour 
augmenter ou diminuer la hauteur de coupe. 

a) Pour KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448, 
KLIPPO LB 448Q, dé placez le levier de hauteur 
de coupe vers l'avant pour augmenter la hauteur 
de coupe. Basculez le levier de hauteur de 
coupe vers l'arrière pour diminuer la hauteur de 
coupe (Fig. 25) 

b) Pour KLIPPO LB 553SQe, basculez le levier de 
hauteur de coupe vers l'arrière pour augmenter 
la hauteur de coupe. Basculez le levier de 
hauteur de coupe vers l'avant pour diminuer la 
hauteur de coupe (Fig. 26) 

REMARQUE: N'utilisez pas d'essence 
avec un indice d'octane inférieur à  90 RON (87 
AKI). Cela peut endommager le produit. 
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REMARQUE: La hauteur de coupe ne 
doit pas être réglée trop bas. Les lames 
peuvent toucher le sol si la surface de la 
pelouse n'est pas plane. 

 
 

Pour démarrer le produit 
1. Assurez-vous que le câ ble d'allumage est branché 

sur la bougie. 

2. Ouvrez la vanne de carburant. (Fig. 27) 

3. Restez derrière le produit. 

4. Tenez la poigné e de freinage du moteur contre le 
guidon. (Fig. 28) 

5. Tenez la poignée du câ ble du démarreur de votre 
main droite. 

6. Tirez lentement sur le câ ble du démarreur jusqu'à  ce que 
vous sentiez une certaine résistance. 

7. Tirez avec force pour démarrer le moteur. 
 

 
 

 

REMARQUE: Ne tendez pas 
complètement le câ ble du démarreur. Ne 
relâ chez pas la poigné e du câ ble du 
démarreur lorsqu'elle est tendue. 

 
 

Pour arrêter le produit 
• Pour arrêter l'entraînement uniquement, desserrez la 

poignée du frein moteur sur une petite distance. 

• Pour arrêter le moteur, relâ chez complètement la 
poignée du frein moteur. 

• Fermez la vanne de carburant (Fig. 29) 

Pour appliquer l'entraînement aux 
roues (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 
• Poussez le levier d'entraînement vers le bas. (Fig. 

30) 

• Avant de tirer le produit vers l'arrière, désengagez 
l'entraînement et poussez le produit d'environ 10 cm 
vers l'avant. 

• Desserrez la poignée du frein moteur sur une petite 
distance pour désengager l'entraînement, lorsque 
vous approchez d'un obstacle par exemple. 

Pour obtenir de bons résultats 
• Utilisez toujours une lame correctement affûtée. Une 

lame émoussé e produit un ré sultat irrégulier et l'herbe 
jaunira à  la surface de la coupe. De plus, une lame 
affûté e consomme moins d'é nergie qu'une lame 
émoussée. 

• Ne coupez pas plus d'un tiers de la longueur de 
l'herbe. Coupez d'abord avec une hauteur de coupe 
élevée. Examinez le résultat et abaissez la hauteur de 
coupe à  un niveau convenable. Si l'herbe est très 
longue, tondez lentement, et deux fois si nécessaire. 

• Tondez toujours dans différentes directions afin 
d'é viter de faire des lignes dans la pelouse. 

• Assurez-vous que le carter de coupe reste propre. 
L'accumulation d'herbe et de saleté sur la face 
intérieure du carter de coupe peut réduire la qualité  du 
résultat de coupe. Reportez-vous à  la section Pour 
nettoyer la partie exté rieure du produit à  la page 
131. 

  Entretien  
Introduction Pour des informations plus dé taillé es, reportez-vous à  

   www.husqvarna.com. 

AVERTISSEMENT: Avant 
d'effectuer des travaux d'entretien, vous 
devez lire et comprendre le chapitre sur la 
sé curité. 

 
 

Une formation spécifique est nécessaire pour effectuer 
tous les travaux d'entretien et de réparation du produit. 
Nous garantissons qu'il vous est possible d'obtenir des 
services de réparation et d'entretien effectués par des 
professionnels. Si votre revendeur n'est pas un atelier 
spé cialisé, demandez-lui des informations à  propos de 
l'atelier spé cialisé  le plus proche. 

Calendrier d'entretien 
Les intervalles d'entretien sont calculé s selon une 
utilisation quotidienne du produit. Les intervalles sont 
différents si le produit n'est pas utilisé tous les jours. 

Pour les travaux d'entretien suivis d'un astérisque (*), 
consultez les instructions dans la section Dispositifs de 

sécurité sur le produit à la page 127. 

 

AVERTISSEMENT: N'enroulez pas 
le câ ble du démarreur autour de votre main. 

http://www.husqvarna.com/
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Entretien Tous les 
jours 

Toutes les 
semaines 

Mensuel 

Procédez à  une inspection générale X   

Inspectez le niveau d'huile X   

Nettoyez le produit X   

Nettoyez le filtre à  air X   

Inspectez l'équipement de coupe X   

Inspectez le capot de coupe* X   

Inspectez la poignée de frein moteur* X   

Inspectez le silencieux*  X  

Inspectez la bougie  X  

Vérifiez que la courroie d'entraînement n'est pas endommagé e   X 

Nettoyez le carter d'engrenage   X 

Pour KLIPPO LB 448. Changez l'huile (la première fois aprè s 5 h d'utili- 
sation, puis toutes les 25 h d'utilisation et chaque année) 

  
X 

Pour KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe. Chan- 
gez l'huile (la première fois après 5 h d'utilisation, puis toutes les 50 h 
d'utilisation et chaque anné e) 

   

X 

Remplacez le filtre à  air   X 

Inspectez le système de carburant   X 

Inspectez et réglez l'entra înement (câ ble d'embrayage)   X 
 

Pour faire une inspection générale 
• Assurez-vous que l'ensemble des vis et des é crous 

du produit sont correctement serrés. 

Pour nettoyer la partie extérieure du 
produit 
• Utilisez une brosse pour enlever les feuilles, l'herbe 

et la saleté . 

3. Examinez la courroie d'entraînement et la poulie de 
courroie pour vérifier qu'elles ne sont pas 
endommagé es. 

4. Utilisez une brosse pour enlever les feuilles, l'herbe 
et les saleté s du carter d'engrenage. (Fig. 32) 

Pour nettoyer la surface interne du 
capot de coupe 
1. Placez le produit sur le côté, silencieux vers le bas. 

• Assurez-vous que la prise d'air sur le dessus du    

moteur n'est pas obstruée. 

• N'utilisez pas de nettoyeur haute pression pour le 
nettoyage du produit. 

• Si vous utilisez de l'eau pour nettoyer le produit, ne 
projetez jamais d'eau directement sur le moteur. 

Pour examiner la courroie 
d'entraînement et nettoyer le carter 
(KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

1. Retirez les vis du carter de la courroie. (Fig. 16) 

2. Tirez le carter de la courroie vers l'avant et retirez-le. 
(Fig. 31) 

REMARQUE: Si le produit est 
posé avec le filtre à  air vers le bas, le 
moteur peut ê tre endommagé. 

 
 

2. Lavez au jet la surface intérieure du capot de coupe. 

Pour inspecter l'équipement de coupe 
 

 
 

 

AVERTISSEMENT: Afin d'éviter tout 
démarrage accidentel, débranchez le câ ble 
d'allumage de la bougie. 



13

2 

1911 - 003 - 13.10.2022  

AVERTISSEMENT: Utilisez des 
gants de protection lorsque vous procédez 
à  l'entretien de l'équipement de coupe. La 
lame est très tranchante et des coupures 
peuvent survenir facilement. 

 
 

1. Inspectez l'équipement de coupe afin de détecter 
d'é ventuels dommages ou fissures. Remplacez 
toujours un é quipement de coupe endommagé . 

2. Inspectez la lame pour voir si elle est endommagé e 
ou émoussée. 

 
 

Remarque: Il est nécessaire d'équilibrer la lame 
après l'avoir affûtée. Demandez à  un centre d'entretien 
d'affûter, de remplacer et d'é quilibre la lame. Si vous 
heurtez un obstacle qui entraîne l'arrê t du produit, 
remplacez la lame endommagée. Demandez au centre 
d'entretien d'évaluer si la lame peut être affûtée ou si elle 
doit être remplacée. 

 
 

Pour remplacer la lame 

Pour contrôler le niveau d'huile 

REMARQUE: Un niveau d'huile trop 
bas peut endommager le moteur. Contrôlez 
le niveau d'huile avant de démarrer le 
produit. 

 
 

1. Placez le produit sur un sol plat. 

2. Retirez le bouchon du réservoir d'huile et la jauge 
qui y est attaché e. 

3. Nettoyez l'huile sur la jauge. 

4. Placez la jauge complètement dans le réservoir 
d'huile. Serrez le bouchon du réservoir d'huile pour 
vous assurer de connaître le véritable niveau d'huile. 

5. Enlevez la jauge. 

6. Inspectez le niveau d'huile sur la jauge. 

7. Si le niveau d'huile est bas, faites l'appoint d'huile 
moteur et contrôlez à  nouveau le niveau d'huile. 

(Fig. 40) 

1. Bloquez la lame avec un bloc en bois. (Fig. 33)    

2. Déposez le boulon de lame, la rondelle ressort et la 
lame. (Fig. 34) 

3. Examinez le support de lame et le boulon de lame 
pour voir s'ils sont endommagés. 

a) Si vous remplacez la lame ou le support de 
lame, remplacez é galement le boulon de lame, 
la rondelle ressort et la rondelle de friction. 

4. Examinez l'arbre du moteur pour vous assurer qu'il 
n'est pas tordu. 

5. Lorsque vous fixez la nouvelle lame, assurez-vous 
que son tranchant est orienté en direction du capot 
de coupe. (Fig. 35) 

6. Placez la rondelle de friction et la lame contre le 
support de lame. (Fig. 36) 

7. Assurez-vous que la lame est alignée sur le centre 
de l'arbre moteur. (Fig. 37) 

8. Bloquez la lame avec un bloc en bois. (Fig. 38) 

9. Fixez la rondelle ressort, puis serrez le boulon à  un 
couple de 70 Nm. (Fig. 39) 

10. Déplacez la lame à  la main et vé rifiez qu'elle tourne 
librement. 

AVERTISSEMENT: Utilisez des 
gants de protection. La lame est trè s 
tranchante et des coupures peuvent 
survenir facilement. 

 
 

11. Démarrez le produit pour tester la lame. Si la lame 
n'est pas correctement fixée, le produit vibre ou le 
résultat de coupe n'est pas satisfaisant. 

Remarque: Utilisez un entonnoir pour éviter tout 
dé versement. 

 
 

Pour remplacer l'huile moteur 

AVERTISSEMENT: L'huile moteur 
est très chaude juste après l'arrê t du moteur. 
Laissez le moteur refroidir avant de vidanger 
l'huile moteur. Si vous renversez de l'huile 
moteur sur votre peau, nettoyez avec de 
l'eau et du savon. 

 
 

(Fig. 41) 

1. Débranchez le câ ble d'allumage de la bougie. 

2. Retirez le bouchon du réservoir d'huile. 

3. Vidangez l'huile moteur. 

a) Pour les modèles équipés d'un bouchon de 
vidange d'huile : Placez un ré cipient sous le 
bouchon de vidange d'huile pour recueillir l'huile 
moteur. 

b) Pour les modè les sans bouchon de vidange 
d'huile ou s'il n'est pas possible de placer un 
récipient sous ce bouchon : Utilisez une pompe à  
huile (accessoire) pour vidanger l'huile moteur du 
ré servoir d'huile. 

4. Faites le plein avec de l'huile moteur neuve du 
type recommandé  à  la section Caracté ristiques 
techniques à la page 134. 

5. Contrôlez le niveau d'huile. Reportez-vous à  la 
section Pour contrô ler le niveau d'huile à  la page 
132. 
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Filtre à air 

Remarque: Un filtre à  air ayant servi longtemps ne 
peut pas ê tre complètement nettoyé . Remplacez le filtre 
à  air à  intervalles réguliers. Remplacez toujours un filtre à  
air endommagé . 

 
Pour déposer et installer le filtre à air (KLIPPO 
LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 
553SQe) 

 

 
 

 

4. Installez le filtre à  air. Veillez à assurer une bonne 
é tanché ité  entre le filtre à  air et le support du filtre. 

5. Installez le couvercle du filtre à air avec les 
languettes inférieures en premier. 

Pour nettoyer le filtre à air (KLIPPO LB 448) 
 

  
 

 

1. Poussez les attaches sur le couvercle du filtre à  air. 

2. Déposez avec précaution le couvercle du filtre à  air 
(A) du moteur. 

3. Retirez le filtre à  air (B) et le filtre en mousse (C). 
(Fig. 42) 

4. Vé rifiez l'é tat du filtre à  air. Remplacez le filtre à  air 
s'il est endommagé. 

5. Nettoyez et examinez le filtre à  air. Reportez-vous à  
la section Nettoyage du filtre à  air (KLIPPO LB 442Q, 
KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe) à  la page 
133. 

6. Effectuez l'installation en suivant les étapes dans 
l'ordre inverse. 

Nettoyage du filtre à air (KLIPPO LB 442Q, 
KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

REMARQUE: Remplacez le filtre 

à  air s'il est impossible de le nettoyer 
correctement ou s'il est endommagé . Un 
filtre à  air défectueux endommage le moteur. 

 
 

1. Appuyez sur les languettes de verrouillage (A), 
déposez le couvercle du filtre à  air (B) et déposez le 
filtre à  air (C). (Fig. 44) 

2. Cognez le filtre à  air contre une surface dure ou 
soufflez de l'air comprimé à  travers le filtre à air du 
côté propre du filtre à  air. 

 

 
 

 

3. Nettoyez le support du filtre à  air (D) et le couvercle 
de filtre à  air avec un chiffon humide. 

 

  
 

 

REMARQUE: Remplacez le filtre 

à  air s'il est impossible de le nettoyer 
correctement ou s'il est endommagé . Un 
filtre à  air défectueux endommage le moteur. 

 
 

1. Appuyez sur les languettes de verrouillage (A), 
retirez le couvercle du filtre à  air (B) et retirez le filtre 
à  air (C). (Fig. 43) 

2. Cognez le filtre à  air contre une surface dure ou 
soufflez de l'air comprimé à  travers le filtre à air du 
côté  propre de ce dernier. 

4. Installez le filtre à  air. Veillez à assurer une bonne 
é tanché ité  entre le filtre à  air et le support du filtre. 

5. Installez le couvercle du filtre à air avec les 
languettes inférieures en premier. 

Pour vérifier la bougie 
 

 
 

 

   • Inspectez la bougie si le moteur manque de 

REMARQUE: N'utilisez pas de 
brosse pour é liminer la saleté , car cela 
pousse la saleté dans le filtre à  air. 

puissance, n'est pas facile à  démarrer ou ne 
fonctionne pas correctement lorsqu'il tourne au régime 
de ralenti. 

   •  Afin de réduire le risque de matériaux indésirables 
3. Nettoyez le support du filtre à  air (D) et le couvercle de 

filtre à  air avec un chiffon humide. 
pré sents sur les électrodes de la bougie, procé dez 
comme suit : 

a) Assurez-vous que le régime de ralenti est 
correctement réglé. 

REMARQUE: Utilisez toujours le type 
de bougie recommandé . Un type de bougie 
inadéquat peut endommager le produit. 

REMARQUE: Assurez-vous 
qu'aucune saleté  ne pénètre dans le conduit 
d'air (E). 

REMARQUE: N'utilisez pas de 
brosse pour éliminer la saleté, car cela 
pousse la saleté  dans le filtre à  air. 

 

AVERTISSEMENT: utilisez des 
gants de protection. 

REMARQUE: Assurez-vous 
qu'aucune saleté  ne pénètre dans le conduit 
d'air (E). 

REMARQUE: Ne faites par tourner le 
moteur sans filtre à  air fixé  ou si le filtre à  air 
est sale. 

REMARQUE: Ne faites par tourner le 
moteur sans filtre à  air fixé  ou si le filtre à  air 
est sale. 
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b) Assurez-vous que le mé lange de carburant est 
correct. 

c) Assurez-vous que le filtre à  air est propre. 

• Si la bougie est encrassée, nettoyez-la et 
vérifiez que l'écartement des électrodes est 
correct ; reportez-vous à  la section Caractéristiques 
techniques à la page 134. (Fig. 45) 

• Remplacez la bougie si nécessaire. 

Pour examiner le système de carburant 
• Examinez le couvercle du ré servoir de carburant et 

le joint du couvercle du réservoir de carburant pour 
vous assurer qu'ils ne sont pas endommagé s. 

• Examinez le tuyau à carburant pour vous assurer 
qu'il n'y a pas de fuite. Si le tuyau à  carburant est 
endommagé , demandez à  un atelier spécialisé de le 
remplacer. 

Transport, entreposage et mise au rebut 

Transport et stockage 
• Pour le stocker et transporter le produit et le 

carburant, assurez-vous qu'il n'y a pas de fuite ou 
de vapeurs. Les é tincelles ou les flammes nues 
produites par exemple par des appareils électriques 
ou chaudiè res peuvent provoquer un incendie. 

• Utilisez uniquement des récipients homologués pour le 
transport et le stockage de carburant. 

• Videz le réservoir de carburant avant de remiser 
le produit pendant une longue période. Mettez le 
carburant au rebut dans une déchetterie appropriée 

• Sécurisez le produit lors de son transport pour é viter 
tout dommage ou accident. 

• Conservez le produit dans un endroit verrouillé afin 
que des enfants ou personnes qui ne sont pas 
autorisées à l'utiliser ne puissent pas y avoir accès. 

• Conservez le produit dans un endroit sec et à  l'abri 
du gel. 

Mise au rebut 
• Respectez les consignes locales de recyclage et la 

réglementation en vigueur. 

• Mettez au rebut tous les produits chimiques tels que 
l'huile moteur ou le carburant à  un centre d'entretien ou 
à  une déchetterie appropriée. 

• Lorsque vous n'utilisez plus le produit, renvoyez-le à  
un Husqvarnaconcessionnaire ou mettez-le au rebut 
dans une déchetterie. 

Caractéristiques techniques 
 

Caractéristiques techniques 
 

 KLIPPO LB 
442Q 

KLIPPO LB 448 
KLIPPO LB 

448Q 
KLIPPO LB 

553SQe 

Moteur 

Marque Husqvarna Honda Husqvarna Husqvarna 

Modè le HS 166AP GCVx-145 HS 166AP HS 166AP 

 

Type de moteur 

Un cylindre, 
4 temps, refroi- 
dissement par air 
forcé, OHV 

Un cylindre, 
4 temps, refroi- 
dissement par air 
forcé, OHV 

Un cylindre, 
4 temps, refroi- 
dissement par air 
forcé, OHV 

Un cylindre, 
4 temps, refroi- 
dissement par air 
forcé, OHV 

Cylindrée, cm3 166 145 166 166 

Vitesse, tr/min 2 900 2 900 2 900 2 900 
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 KLIPPO LB 
442Q 

KLIPPO LB 448 
KLIPPO LB 

448Q 
KLIPPO LB 

553SQe 

Puissance nominale du moteur, kW 
46 2,75 2,7 2,75 2,75 

Système d'allumage 

Bougie 
Husqvar- 
na HQT-7 

NGK BPR5ES 
Husqvar- 
na HQT-7 

Husqvar- 
na HQT-7 

É cartement des électrodes, mm 0,7-0,8 0,7-0,8 0,7-0,8 0,7-0,8 

Système de lubrification et de carburant 

Type de lubrification du moteur É claboussures É claboussures É claboussures É claboussures 

Capacité du réservoir de carburant, 
litres 

1,5 0,9 1,5 1,5 

Capacité du réservoir d'huile, en li- tres 
0,5 0,55 0,5 0,5 

 

Huile moteur 47 
Husqvarna 
SAE 30 

Husqvarna 
SAE 30 

Husqvarna 
SAE 30 

Husqvarna 
SAE  30/ 
SAE 10W-30 

Poids 

Réservoirs vides, en kg 25,5 27,5 29,0 38,5 

Émissions sonores 48 

Niveau de puissance acoustique me- 
suré, dB (A) 

92 90 93 95 

Niveau de puissance acoustique ga- 
ranti LWA, dB (A) 

94 91 93 96 

Niveaux sonores 49 

Niveau de pression sonore à  l'oreille de 
l'utilisateur, dB(A) 

81 77 79 83 

Niveaux de vibration, ahveq 50 

Poignée, m/s2 5,1 4,5 4,2 3,4 

Équipement de coupe 

Hauteur de coupe, mm 34-55 30-60 30-60 28-65 

 

46 La puissance nominale du moteur indiquée est la puissance nette moyenne (à  un régime spécifié) d'un 
moteur de production classique pour le modèle de moteur mesuré e selon la norme SAE J1349/ISO1585. Les 
moteurs produits à  grande échelle peuvent s'écarter de cette valeur. La puissance de sortie effective du moteur 
installé  sur le produit fini dé pend de la vitesse de fonctionnement, des conditions environnementales et 
d'autres valeurs. 

47 Si l'huile SAE-30 est utilisé e à  une tempé rature infé rieure à  +5 °C, elle risque de ne pas lubrifier suffisamment le 
moteur. Cela peut endommager le moteur. Reportez-vous à  la section Pour remplacer l'huile moteur à  la page 
132 afin de connaître l'huile appropriée pour les basses températures. 

48  É missions sonores dans l'environnement mesuré es comme puissance acoustique (LWA) selon la directive 
europé enne CE 2000/14/CE. 

49 Niveau de pression sonore conforme à  la norme ISO 5395. Les donné es reporté es pour le niveau de pression sonore 
montrent une dispersion statistique typique (déviation standard) de 1,2 dB (A). 

50 Niveau de vibrations conformément à  la norme ISO 5395. Les données reporté es pour le niveau de vibrations montrent 
une dispersion statistique typique (dé viation standard) de 0,2 m/s2. 
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 KLIPPO LB 
442Q 

KLIPPO LB 448 
KLIPPO LB 

448Q 
KLIPPO LB 

553SQe 

Largeur de coupe, mm 420 480 480 530 

 
Lame 

Broyeur - 42 cm 

 

5028812-10 

Broyeur - 48 cm 

 

5028813-10 

Broyeur - 48 cm 

 

5028813-10 

Broyeur - 53 cm 

 

2956732-20 

Entraînement 

Vitesse, en km/h - - - 4,8 
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  Déclaration de conformité  

Déclaration de conformité EU 
Nous, Husqvarna AB, SE-561 82 Huskvarna, Suè de, tél 

: +46-36-146500, déclarons sous notre entière 
responsabilité que le produit : 

 

Description Tondeuse à  gazon 

Marque Husqvarna 

Type/Modèle KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe 

Identification Les numéros de sé rie à  partir de 2022 et ultérieurs 

 
est entièrement conforme à  la réglementation et aux 
directives de l'UE suivantes : 

 

Directive/Réglemen- 
tation 

Description 

2006/42/EC « relative aux machines » 

2014/30/UE « relative à  la compatibilité  é lectromagné tique » 

2000/14/EC « relative aux émissions sonores dans l'environnement » 

2011/65/UE 
« relative à  la limitation de l'utilisation de certaines substances dangereuses au sein d'équi- 
pements é lectriques et é lectroniques » 

 
et que les normes et/ou les spécifications techniques 
suivantes sont appliquées : EN ISO 5395-1:2013/ 
A1:2018, EN ISO 5395-2:2013/A1:2016/A2:2017, EN 
ISO 14982:2009, EN IEC 63000:2018. 

L'organisme notifié : 0404, RISE SMP Svensk 
Maskinprovning AB, Box 4053, SE-904 03 Umeå , 
Sweden. a certifié être conforme à  la Directive du 
Conseil 2000/14/CE, procédure d'évaluation de la 
conformité : Annexe VI. 

Pour toute information relative aux émissions sonores, 
voir Caractéristiques techniques à la page 134. 

Huskvarna, 2022-11-07 

Claes Losdal, Directeur du dé veloppement/Articles de 
jardinage, Husqvarna AB 

Responsable de la documentation technique 
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Opis proizvoda 
Proizvod je ruč na rotacijska kosilica za travu koja 
upotrebljava funkciju BioClip®  za rezanje trave u 
gnojivo. 

Pregled proizvoda 
(Sl. 1) 

1. Ruč ka/upravljač 

2. Ruč ica koč nice motora 

3. Ruč ica už eta pokretač a 

4. Poluga za vož nju (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

5. Sustav za smanjivanje vibracija (KLIPPO LB 
553SQe) 

6. Poluga za podeš avanje kuta ruč ice 

7. Č ep za ulje 

8. Priguš ivač  

9. Svjeć ica 

10. Č ep spremnika za gorivo 

11. Poluga za visinu rezanja 

12. Strugač  na kotačima (KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 
448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

13. Ventil goriva 

14. Pokrov nož a 

15. Filtar zraka 

16. Stupanj prijenosa 

17. Pogonski remen 

18. Nosač  nož a 

19. Nož  

20. Podloš ka 

21. Vijak nož a 

22. Opruž na brtva 

23. Priključ ak za malčiranje (KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO 
LB 448Q) 

24. Korisnički priručnik 

Simboli na proizvodu 

Uvod 

Namjena 
Proizvod upotrebljavajte za rezanje trave. Proizvod 
nemojte upotrebljavati za druge zadatke. 

 
 

(Sl. 4) Pazite na izbač ene predmete i odbijanja. 

(Sl. 5) Osobe i ž ivotinje drž ite na sigurnoj 
udaljenosti od radnog područ ja. 

 
(Sl. 6) Prije popravaka ili održ avanja zaustavite 

motor i uklonite kabel za paljenje. 

 
(Sl. 7) Upozorenje: Š ake i stopala drž ite podalje od 

rotirajućih dijelova. 

 
(Sl. 8) Upozorenje: Ruke i stopala drž ite podalje 

od rotirajuć eg nož a. 

 
(Sl. 9) Ovaj proizvod u suglasnosti je s važ eć im 

direktivama EZ-a. 

 
(Sl. 10) Ovaj je proizvod u skladu s važ eć im 

direktivama UK-a. 

 
(Sl. 11) Naljepnica emisije buke u okoliš  u skladu 

s direktivama i propisima EU i UK te 
propisom Novog Juž nog Walesa „Zaš tita od 
radova u okoliš u (kontrola buke) iz 
2017“. Zajamč ena razina jač ine zvuka 
proizvoda naznač ena je u Tehnič ki podaci na 
stranici 147 i na naljepnici. 

 

(Sl. 12) Kôd koji se mož e skenirati. 
 

Napomena: Drugi simboli/naljepnice na proizvodu 
odnose se na pravne zahtjeve za pojedina trž iš ta. 

(Sl. 2) UPOZORENJE: Neoprezna ili nepravilna 
upotreba mož e uzrokovati ozljede ili smrt 
rukovatelja ili drugih osoba. 

 
(Sl. 3) Paž ljivo pročitajte korisnič ki priručnik i 

prije koriš tenja dobro usvojite sadrž aj. 

 

 

Naljepnica na proizvodu, samo za 
Australiju i Novi Zeland 
(Sl. 13) 

Ruke i stopala drž ite podalje od rotirajuć eg nož a. 
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Standard za emisije Euro V. • proizvod nepravilno popravljen 

   •  proizvod popravljen dijelovima koje nije proizveo 

UPOZORENJE: Petljanjem po 
motoru gubite pravo na odobrenje EU-a 
ovog proizvoda. 

Pouzdanost proizvoda 
Sukladno zakonima o pouzdanosti proizvoda nismo 
odgovorni za oš teć enja uzrokovana naš im proizvodima ako 
je: 

proizvođač  ili nemaju odobrenje proizvođač a 

• proizvod ima dodatnu opremu koje nije proizveo 
proizvođač  ili nemaju odobrenje proizvođač a 

• proizvod nije popravljen u odobrenom servisnom 
centru ili kod ovlaš tene osobe. 

  Sigurnost  

Sigurnosne definicije 
Upozorenjima, oprezima i napomenama naglaš avaju se 
posebno važ ni dijelovi priručnika. 

UPOZORENJE: Koristi se kada 
nepoš tivanje uputa iz priruč nika mož e 
uzrokovati smrt ili ozljede rukovatelja ili 
promatrač a. 

 

OPREZ: Koristi se kada nepoš tivanje 
uputa iz priruč nika mož e uzrokovati 
oš teć enje proizvoda ili drugih materijala u 
neposrednoj blizini. 

 

Napomena: Koristi se prikaz neophodnih dodatnih 
informacija za zadanu situaciju. 

Opće sigurnosne upute 

• Osobama dopustite upotrebu proizvoda samo ako su 
proč itali i usvojili sadrž aj uputa za rukovanje. 

• Djeci nemojte dopustiti koriš tenje proizvoda. 

• Djecu drž ite podalje od područ ja rada. Cijelo vrijeme 
mora biti prisutna odgovorna odrasla osoba. 

• Osobama koje nisu upoznate s uputama nemojte 
dopustiti koriš tenje proizvoda. 

• Osobu smanjenih fizič kih ili mentalnih sposobnosti 
obavezno nadzirite tijekom uporabe proizvoda. Cijelo 
vrijeme mora biti prisutna odgovorna odrasla osoba. 

• Proizvod nemojte koristiti kada ste umorni, bolesni 
ili pod utjecajem alkohola, droge ili lijekova. To 
negativno utječ e na vaš  vid, paž nju, koordinaciju i 
prosudbu. 

• Nemojte upotrebljavati neispravni proizvod. 

• Nemojte izmjenjivati proizvod ili ga upotrebljavati ako 
postoji moguć nost da je izmijenjen. 

• Nemojte mijenjati prilagodbe za kontrolu brzine 
motora. 

Sigurnost na radnom mjestu 
 

  
 

 

• Proizvod je opasan ako ga koristite nepravilno ili ako 
niste oprezni. Nepoš tivanje sigurnosnih uputa mož e 
uzrokovati ozljede ili smrt. 

• Proizvod tijekom rada proizvodi elektromagnetsko 
polje. To polje u određenim okolnostima mož e 
ometati aktivne ili pasivne medicinske implantate. 
Za smanjenje opasnosti od smrtonosne ozljede 
osobama s medicinskim implantatima prije koriš tenja 
uređaja preporučujemo obrać anje liječniku i proizvođaču 
medicinskog implantata. 

• Uvijek budite paž ljivi i razumni. Ako u posebnim 
situacijama niste sigurni u nač in upotrebe stroja, 
prije nastavka stanite i obratite se svom distributeru 
tvrtke Husqvarna. 

• Imajte na umu kako se rukovatelj smatra odgovornim 
za nezgode koje uključ uju druge osobe ili njihovo 
vlasniš tvo. 

• Proizvod održ avajte č istim. Znakovi i naljepnice 
moraju biti jasno čitljivi. 

• Prije upotrebe proizvoda iz radnog područ ja uklonite 
sve predmete poput grana, prutova i kamenja. 

• Objekti koji udare u reznu opremu mogu biti izbač eni 
te uzrokovati ozljede ili oš teć enja. Promatrač e i 
ž ivotinje drž ite na sigurnoj udaljenosti od proizvoda. 

• Proizvod nikada nemojte upotrebljavati u loš im 
vremenskim uvjetima kao š to su magla, kiš a, 
jak vjetar, intenzivna hladnoć a i pri opasnosti od 
grmljavinskog nevremena. Upotreba proizvoda po 
loš em vremenu ili na vlaž nim ili mokrim lokacijama je 
zamorna. Pri loš em vremenu mogu nastati opasni 
uvjeti, primjerice skliske površ ine. 

• Pazite na osobe, predmete i situacije koje mogu 
onemoguć iti siguran rad proizvoda. 

• Pazite na prepreke poput korijenja, kamenja, 
prutova, jama i jaraka. Visoka trava mož e sakrivati 
prepreke. 

UPOZORENJE: Prije koriš tenja 
proizvoda proč itajte upozoravajuć e upute u 
nastavku. 

UPOZORENJE: Prije koriš tenja 
proizvoda proč itajte upozoravajuć e upute u 
nastavku. 
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• Koš enje trave na nagibima mož e biti opasno. 
Proizvod nemojte upotrebljavati na tlu s nagibom 
već im od 15°. 

• Proizvod upotrebljavajte popreč no preko nagiba. 
Nemojte se kretati prema gore i dolje. 

• Oprezno prilazite skrivenim kutovima i predmetima 
koji onemoguć avaju jasan pregled. 

Sigurnost pri radu 

• Prije promjene visine rezanja zaustavite motor. 
Nemojte provoditi prilagodbe s pokrenutim motorom. 

• Proizvod s pokrenutim motorom ne ispuš tajte iz 
vida. Zaustavite motor i provjerite je li rezna oprema 
zaustavljena. 

Sigurnosne upute za rad 

Oprema za osobnu zaštitu 

  
 

 
 

• Proizvod upotrebljavajte samo za koš enje travnjaka. 
Upotreba za druge zadatke nije dopuš tena. 

• Upotrebljavajte osobnu zaš titnu opremu. Pogledajte 
Oprema za osobnu zaš titu na stranici 140. 

• Provjerite znate li brzo zaustaviti motor u sluč aju 
nuž de. 

• Nikada nemojte pokretati motor u zatvorenom 
prostoru ili u blizini zapaljivog materijala. Ispuš ne 
pare motora vruć e su i mogu sadrž avati vruć e iskre 
koje mogu uzrokovati pož ar. 

• Proizvod upotrebljavajte samo ako su nož  i svi 
š titnici pravilno postavljeni. Nepravilno postavljen 
nož  mož e se otpustiti i uzrokovati osobne ozljede. 

• Pazite da nož em ne udarate u predmete poput 

• Oprema za osobnu zaš titu ne mož e u potpunosti 
spriječ iti ozljede, no smanjuje stupanj ozljede u 
sluč aju nezgode. Pri odabiru odgovarajuć e opreme 
zatraž ite pomoć  ovlaš tenog trgovca. 

• Upotrebljavajte zaš titu sluha ako je razina buka već a od 
85 dB. 

• Nosite č izme otporne na klizanje ili cipele za teš ke 
uvjete rada. Nemojte nositi otvorene cipele ili biti 
bosi. 

• Nosite teš ke, duge hlač e. 

• Prema potrebi nosite zaš titne rukavice, primjerice 
prilikom pričvrš ćivanja, pregleda ili čiš ćenja rezne 
opreme. 

Sigurnosne upute za proizvod 
kamenja ili korijenja. Time mož ete oš tetiti nož  i saviti    

vratilo motora. Savijena osovina uzrokuje snaž ne 
vibracije i vrlo visoku opasnost od otpuš tanja nož a. 

• Ako nož em udarite u predmet ili osjetite vibracije, 

UPOZORENJE: Prije koriš tenja 
proizvoda proč itajte upozoravajuć e upute u 
nastavku. 

odmah zaustavite proizvod. Odspojite kabel za    
paljenje od svjeć ice. Pregledajte je li proizvod 

oš teć en. Popravite oš teć enja ili popravak prepustite 
ovlaš tenom serviseru. 

• Ruč icu koč nice motora nikada trajno nemojte 
prič vrstiti za ruč ku kada je motor u pogonu. 

• Proizvod postavite na stabilnu, ravnu površ inu i 
pokrenite ga. Nož evi ne smiju udarati u tlo ili druge 
predmete. 

• Tijekom rukovanja proizvodom obavezno budite iza 
njega. 

• Tijekom rukovanja proizvodom svi kotač i trebaju biti 
na tlu, a 2 ruke na ruč ki. Ruke i stopala drž ite 
podalje od rotirajuć ih nož eva. 

• Proizvod nemojte naginjati kada je motor pokrenut. 

• Budite paž ljivi pri povlač enju proizvoda unatrag. 

• Proizvod nikada nemojte podizati kada je motor 
pokrenut. Ako proizvod morate podić i, prvo 
zaustavite motor i odspojite kabel za paljenje od 
svjeć ice. 

• Tijekom rada s proizvodom nemojte hodati unatrag. 

• Zaustavite motor prilikom prelaska preko velikih 
površ ina bez trave, primjerice š ljunč anih, kamenih i 
asfaltnih staza. 

• Nemojte trč ati s proizvodom kada je motor pokrenut. 
Obavezno hodajte tijekom rada s proizvodom. 

• Nemojte koristiti proizvod s oš teć enim zaš titnim 
uređajima. 

• Redovito pregledavajte sigurnosne uređaje. Ako su 
sigurnosni uređaji neispravni, obratite se Husqvarna 
ovlaš tenom trgovcu. 

Provjera reznog poklopca 

Rezni poklopac smanjuje vibriranje proizvoda te 
opasnost od ozljede nož em. 

• Provjerite ima li na pokrovu nož a oš teć enja, 
primjerice napuklina. 

Kočna poluga motora 

Koč nom polugom motora zaustavljate motor. Motor se 
zaustavlja po otpuš tanju koč ne poluge motora. 

Za pregled koč ne poluge motora pokrenite motor i 
potom otpustite koč nu polugu motora. Ako se motor ne 
zaustavi za 3 sekunde, podesite koč nicu motora kod 
servisera tvrtke Husqvarna. 

(Sl. 14) 

UPOZORENJE: Prije uporabe 
proizvoda proč itajte upozoravajuć e upute u 
nastavku. 

UPOZORENJE: Prije koriš tenja 
proizvoda proč itajte upozoravajuć e upute u 
nastavku. 
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Provjera sustava za smanjenje vibracija 

UPOZORENJE: Preveliko izlaganje 
vibracijama mož e uzrokovati poremeć aj 
cirkulacije ili oš tećenje ž ivčanog sustava kod 
osoba koji sa slabijom cirkulacijom. Ako 
imate simptome prevelikog izlaganja 
vibracijama, zatraž ite medicinsku pomoć . 
Ti simptomi uključ uju trnce, gubitak 
osjeć aja, bockanje, bolove, gubitak snage te 
promjene u boji ili stanju kož e. Simptomi se 
uglavnom pojavljuju na prstima, rukama ili 
zglobovima. 

• Gorivu nemojte dopustiti kontakt s tijelom jer mož e 
uzrokovati ozljede. Ako dođe do kontakta goriva s 
tijelom, sapunom i vodom isperite gorivo. 

• Nemojte pokretati proizvod ako motor propuš ta. 
Redovito pregledavajte ima li na motoru propuš tanja. 

• Budite paž ljivo s gorivom. Gorivo je zapaljivo, a pare 
su eksplozivne i mogu uzrokovati ozljede i smrt. 

• Nemojte udisati pare goriva, one mogu uzrokovati 
ozljede. Osigurajte dovoljan protok zraka. 

• U blizini goriva ili motora nemojte puš iti. 

• U blizini goriva ili motora nemojte stavljati vruć e 
predmete. 

   • Nemojte ulijevati gorivo kada je motor uključ en. 

Sustav za smanjenje vibracija smanjuje vibracije na 
ruč kama tijekom rada. 

Č elič na cijev na upravljač u i reznom poklopcu smanjuje 
vibriranje. I model KLIPPO LB 553SQe na upravljač u 
ima č etiri montirane jedinice za ublaž avanje vibracija. 

• Provjerite jesu li upravljač i i jedinice za ublaž avanje 
vibracija neoš teć eni. (Sl. 15) 

Provjera štitnika remena (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

Š titnik remena smanjuje opasnost od ozljeda i 
onemogućuje izbacivanje puknutog pogonskog remena. 

• Uvjerite se kako je š titnik remena neoš teć en te 
pravilno pričvrš ćen. (Sl. 16) 

Prigušivač 

Priguš ivač  razinu buke održ ava na minimumu i ispuš ne 
plinove usmjerava dalje od rukovatelja. 

Nemojte upotrebljavati proizvod bez priguš ivač a ili s 
oš teć enim priguš ivačem. Neispravni priguš ivač  
poveć ava razinu buke i opasnost od pož ara. 

UPOZORENJE: Priguš ivač  se 
tijekom rada, nakon rada te kada motor 
pogonite u praznom hodu jako zagrije. 
Budite oprezni u blizini zapaljivih materijal 
i/ili para kako biste spriječili pož ar. 

Provjera prigušivača 

• Redovito provjeravajte je li priguš ivač  pravilno 
pričvrš ćen i neoš tećen. 

Sigurnost pri rukovanju s gorivom 

• Prije ulijevanja goriva provjerite je li motor hladan. 

• Prije ulijevanja goriva polako otvorite č ep spremnika 
goriva i paž ljivo ispustite tlak. 

• Nemojte ulijevati gorivo u motor u zatvorenom 
prostoru. Nedovoljan protok zraka mož e uzrokovati 
ozljede ili smrt zbog guš enja ili trovanja ugljičnim 
monoksidom. 

• Potpuno zategnite čep spremnika za gorivo. Ako č ep 
spremnika za gorivo nije zategnut, postoji opasnost 
od pož ara. 

• Prije pokretanja proizvod odmaknite najmanje 3 m / 
10' od mjesta punjenja spremnika. 

• Spremnik za gorivo nemojte puniti do kraja. 
Zagrijavanje uzrokuje š irenje goriva. Ostavite mjesta 
pri vrhu spremnika za gorivo. 

Sigurnosne upute za održavanje 
 

 
 

 

• Ispuš ni plinovi iz motora sadrž e ugljikov monoksid, 
vrlo opasan otrovni plin bez mirisa. Proizvod nemojte 
pokretati u zatvorenom ili uskom prostoru. 

• Prije održ avanja proizvoda zaustavite motor i 
odspojite kabel za paljenje od svjeć ice. 

• Tijekom održ avanja rezne opreme nosite zaš titne 
rukavice. Nož  je vrlo oš tar i lako dolazi do 
posjekotina. 

• Dodatna oprema i izmjene proizvoda bez odobrenja 
proizvođač a mogu uzrokovati ozbiljne ozljede 
ili smrt. Nemojte mijenjati proizvod. Obavezno 
upotrebljavajte dijelove s odobrenjem proizvođač a. 

   • Ako se održ avanje ne provodi ispravno i redovno, 

UPOZORENJE: Prije koriš tenja 
proizvoda proč itajte upozoravajuć e upute u 
nastavku. 

 
• Nemojte pokretati proizvod ako u njemu ima goriva 

ili motornog ulja. Uklonite než eljeno gorivo/ulje i 
prič ekajte na suš enje proizvoda. 

• Ako gorivo prolijete po odjeć i, odmah ju zamijenite. 

poveć ava se opasnost od ozljede i oš teć enja 
proizvoda. 

• Održ avanje provodite isključ ivo prema uputama iz 
ovog priruč nika za vlasnika. Sva druga servisiranja 
mora provoditi ovlaš teni serviser tvrtke Husqvarna. 

• Redovno servisirajte proizvod kod ovlaš tenog 
servisera tvrtke Husqvarna. 

• Zamijenite oš teć ene, istroš ene ili polomljene 
dijelove. 

UPOZORENJE: Prije koriš tenja 
proizvoda proč itajte upozoravajuć e upute u 
nastavku. 
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Uvod 

 

 

 
Sastavljanje i podešavanje ručke 

Sastavljanje 
5. Podesite ruč ku na odgovarajuć u visinu. 

a) KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q: Za okomito 
podeš avanje ruč ke okreć ite vijke za podeš avanje na 
š asiji. (Sl. 19) 

b) KLIPPO LB 442Q: Otpustite matice i podesite 
ruč ku. Zategnite maticu kad je ruč ka na 
odgovarajuć em polož aju. (Sl. 20) 

c) KLIPPO LB 553SQe: podignite podupirač  za 
podeš avanje ruč ke i pomaknite ruč ku prema 
naprijed ili unatrag kako biste postavili visinu 
ruč ke. Visinu ruč ke mož ete podesiti u dva 
polož aja. (Sl. 21) 

1. Uklonite maticu ruč ke i podloš ku s ploč e na gornjoj 
ruč ki. 

2. Gornju ruč ku postavite u polož aj iznad donje ruč ke. 
 

 
 

 

3. Postavite podloš ku i maticu ruč ke. (Sl. 17) 

4. Pri radu s proizvodom u blizini zida ruč ku okrenite na 
stranu prikladnu za rad. (Sl. 18) 

Sastavljanje priključka za sječku 
(KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q) 
1. Proizvod nagnite unatrag tako da podignete svjeć icu. 

2. Klinove priključ ka za sječ ku postavite u otvore s 
unutarnje strane reznog poklopca. (Sl. 22) 

3. Prič vrstite vijke priključka za sječku s vanjske strane 
reznog poklopca. (Sl. 23) 

 

Uvod 

 
 

Husqvarna Connect 
Husqvarna Connect besplatna je aplikacija za mobilni 
uređaj. Aplikacija Husqvarna Connect pruž a vam 
dodatne funkcije za proizvod Husqvarna. 

• Opš irnije informacije o proizvodu. 

• Dodatne informacije i pomoć  za dijelove i 
servisiranje proizvoda. 

Početak rada sa Husqvarna Connect 

1. Preuzmite aplikaciju Husqvarna Connect na svoj 
mobilni uređaj. 

2. Prijavite se na aplikaciju Husqvarna Connect. 

3. Pratite upute u aplikaciji Husqvarna Connect kako 
biste se spojili i registrirali proizvod. 

Prije rada s proizvodom 

Rad 
2. Pregledajte reznu opremu i uvjerite se da je pravilno 

prič vrš ć ena i podeš ena. Pogledajte Za pregled rezne 
opreme na stranici 144. 

3. Napunite spremnik goriva. Pogledajte Ulijevanje 
goriva na stranici 142. 

4. Napunite spremnik za ulje i provjerite razinu ulja. 
Pogledajte Provjera razine ulja na stranici 145. 

Ulijevanje goriva 
Ako je dostupno, upotrebljavajte benzin s niskim 
emisijama/alkilatni benzin. Ako benzin s niskim 
emisijama / alkilatni benzin nije dostupan, upotrijebite 
kvalitetno bezolovno gorivo ili olovno gorivo s oktanskim 

brojem koji je niž i od 90. 
 

 
 

 

1. Č ep spremnika goriva otvarajte polako kako biste 
otpustili tlak. 

2. Punite polako pomoć u kantice za gorivo. Ako 
prolijete gorivo, obriš ite ga krpom i prič ekajte na 
suš enje preostalog goriva. (Sl. 24) 

1. Paž ljivo pročitajte korisnički priručnik i prije upotrebe 
dobro usvojite sadrž aj. 

3. Oč istite područ je oko č epa spremnika za gorivo. 

OPREZ: Nemojte koristiti benzin s 
oktanskim brojem manjim od 90 RON (87 
AKI). Tako mož ete oš tetiti proizvod. 

OPREZ: Pazite da se ž ice ne 
zapetljaju ili oš tete. 

UPOZORENJE: Prije sastavljanja 
proizvoda morate pročitati i usvojiti poglavlje o 
sigurnosti. 

UPOZORENJE: Prije sastavljanja 
proizvoda sa svjeć ice uklonite kabel 
svjeć ice. 

UPOZORENJE: Prije rada s 
proizvodom morate proč itati i usvojiti poglavlje 
o sigurnosti. 
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OPREZ: Už e za paljenje nemojte 
potpuno izvlač iti. Nemojte ispuš tati ručicu 
izvuč enog už eta za paljenje. 

4. Potpuno zategnite č ep spremnika goriva. Ako č ep 
spremnika goriva nije zategnut, postoji opasnost od 
pož ara. 

5. Prije pokretanja proizvod odmaknite najmanje 3 m    

(10') od mjesta punjenja spremnika. 

Postavljanje visine rezanja 
Visina rezanja podesiva je na 4 razine zaKLIPPO LB 
442Q, 5 razina za KLIPPO LB 553SQe i 6 razina za 
KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q 

1. Polugu za visinu rezanja pomaknite kako biste 
povećali ili smanjili visinu rezanja. 

a) Za KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO 
LB 448Q polugu za visinu rezanja pomaknite 
naprijed kako biste poveć ali visinu rezanja. 
Polugu za visinu rezanja pomaknite unatrag kako 
biste smanjili visinu. (Sl. 25) 

b) Za KLIPPO LB 553SQe polugu za visinu rezanja 
pomaknite unatrag kako biste poveć ali visinu 
rezanja. Polugu za visinu rezanja pomaknite 
naprijed kako biste smanjili visinu rezanja. (Sl. 
26) 

 

 
 

 

Pokretanje proizvoda 
1. Provjerite je li kabel za paljenje priključ en na 

svjeć icu. 

2. Otvorite ventil goriva. (Sl. 27) 

3. Stanite iza proizvoda. 

4. Pritisnite koč nu polugu motora uz upravljač . (Sl. 28) 

5. Ruč icu už eta pokretač a drž ite desnom rukom. 

6. Polako izvlač ite už e pokretač a dok ne osjetite otpor. 

7. Snaž no povucite za pokretanje motora. 

Zaustavljanje proizvoda 
• Kako biste zaustavili samo pogon, malo otpustite 

ruč ku koč nice motora. 

• Za zaustavljanje motora potpuno opustite ruč ku 
koč nice motora. 

• Zatvorite ventil goriva. (Sl. 29) 

Upotreba pogona na kotačima 
(KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

• Pritisnite polugu pogona prema dolje. (Sl. 30) 

• Prije povlač enja proizvoda unatrag odspojite pogon i 
gurnite proizvod prema naprijed za pribl. 10cm. 

• Malo otpustite ruč ku koč nice motora kako biste 
odspojili pogon, primjerice kada se približ avate 
prepreci. 

Za dobar ishod 
• Uvijek upotrebljavajte oš tar nož . Tup nož  daje 

nepravilne rezultate, a rezana površ ina trave pož uti. 
Oš tar nož  također troš i manje energije od tupog. 

• Nemojte rezati viš e od ⅓ od duljine trave. Prvo 
kosite s visoko postavljenom visinom za rezanje. 
Provjerite rezultat i spustite visinu rezanja na 
prihvatljivu razinu. Ako je trava vrlo dugač ka, vozite 
polako i po potrebi kosite 2 puta. 

• Svaki put kosite u drugom smjeru kako biste spriječ ili 
nastanak traka na travnjaku. 

• Pokrov nož a mora biti č ist. Nakupine trave i 
prljavš tine s unutarnje strane pokrova nož a mogu 
umanjiti rezultate rezanja. Pogledajte Za vanjsko 
č iš ć enje proizvoda na stranici 144. 

 

 
 

 

  Održavanje  
Uvod Detaljnije informacije potraž ite pod 

   www.husqvarna.com. 

UPOZORENJE: Prije održ avanja 
morate proč itati i usvojiti poglavlje o 
sigurnosti. 

 
Za sve radove servisiranja i održ avanja na proizvodu 
potrebna je posebna obuka. Jamč imo dostupnost 
profesionalnih popravaka i servisa. Ako vaš  distributer 
nije serviser, od njega zatraž ite informacije o najbliž em 
serviseru. 

Raspored održavanja 
Intervali održ avanja izrač unati su za dnevnu upotrebu 
proizvoda. Intervali se mijenjaju ako se proizvod ne 
upotrebljava svakodnevno. 

Za održ avanja označ ena s * pogledajte upute u 

Sigurnosne upute za proizvod na stranici 140. 

 

UPOZORENJE: Nikad ne omotavajte 
už e za paljenje oko š ake. 

OPREZ: Visinu rezanja nemojte postaviti 
prenisko. Nož evi mogu udariti u tlo ako 
površ ina travnjaka nije ravna. 

http://www.husqvarna.com/
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Održavanje Dnevno Tjedno Mjesečno 

Provedite opć i pregled X   

Provjerite razinu ulja X   

Č iš ć enje proizvoda X   

Očistite filtar zraka. X   

Pregledajte reznu opremu X   

Pregledajte pokrov nož a* X   

Pregledajte ruč icu koč nice motora* X   

Pregledajte priguš ivač*  X  

Pregledajte svjeć icu  X  

Provjerite je li pogonski remen oš teć en   X 

Očistite kućiš te mjenjača   X 

Za KLIPPO LB 448. Zamijenite ulje (prvi put nakon 5 h upotrebe, potom 
nakon svakih 25 h upotrebe i svake godine) 

  
X 

Za KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe. Zami- 
jenite ulje (prvi put nakon 5 h upotrebe, potom nakon svakih 50 h 
upotrebe i svake godine) 

   

X 

Zamijenite filtar zraka   X 

Pregledajte sustav goriva   X 

Pregledajte i podesite pogon (sajla spojke)   X 
 

Za opći pregled 
• Provjerite jesu li sve matice i vijci na proizvodu 

pravilno pritegnuti. 

Za vanjsko čišćenje proizvoda 
• Č etkom uklonite liš će, travu i onečiš ćenja. 

• Provjerite prohodnost dovoda zraka na vrhu motora. 

• Za čiš ćenje proizvoda nemojte koristiti visokotlač ni 
stroj za pranje. 

• Ako proizvod č istite vodom, nemojte izlijevati vodu 
izravno na motor. 

Pregled pogonskog remena i čišćenje 
kućišta mjenjača (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

1. Uklonite vijke sa š titnika remena. (Sl. 16) 

Za čišćenje unutarnje površine pokrova 
noža 

1. Polož ite proizvod na bok s priguš ivač em na donjoj 
strani. 

 

 
 

 

2. Unutarnju površ inu pokrova nož a isperite vodom. 

Za pregled rezne opreme 
 

 
 

2. Povucite š titnik remena prema naprijed i uklonite ga.    

(Sl. 31) 

3. Pregledajte jesu li pogonski remen i remenice 
remena neoš teć eni. 

4. Č etkom uklonite liš će, travu i onečiš ćenja s kućiš ta 
mjenjač a. (Sl. 32) 

UPOZORENJE: Tijekom održ avanja 

rezne opreme nosite zaš titne rukavice. Nož  je 
vrlo oš tar i lako dolazi do posjekotina. 

 
 

1. Pregledajte ima li na reznoj opremi oš teć enja 
ili pukotina. Oš teć enu reznu opremu obavezno 
zamijenite. 

UPOZORENJE: Odvojite kabel za 
paljenje od svjeć ice kako biste spriječ ili 
sluč ajno pokretanje. 

OPREZ: Ako proizvod polož ite tako 
da je filtar zraka na donjoj strani, mož ete 
oš tetiti motor. 
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2. Pregledajte nož  kako biste ustanovili je li oš teć en ili 
tup. 

 
 

Napomena: Nakon oš trenja nož  je nuž no 

uravnotež iti. Nož  naoš trite, zamijenite i uravnotež ite u 
servisnom centru. Ako se pri udaru u prepreku proizvod 
zaustavi, zamijenite oš teć eni nož . Procjenu za oš trenje ili 
zamjenu nož a prepustite servisnom centru. 

 
 

Zamjena noža 
1. Blokirajte nož  drvenim blokom. (Sl. 33) 

2. Skinite vijak nož a, podloš ku opruge i nož . (Sl. 34) 

3. Provjerite jesu li nosač nož a i vijak nož a neoš tećeni. 

a) Pri zamjeni nož a ili nosač a nož a također 
zamijenite vijak nož a, podloš ku opruge i tarnu 
podloš ku. 

4. Pregledajte vratilo motora kako biste se uvjerili da je 
neoš teć eno. 

5. Savijene rubove pri postavljanju novog nož a 
usmjerite prema reznom poklopcu. (Sl. 35) 

6. Postanite tarnu podloš ku i nož  na nosač  nož a. (Sl. 36) 

7. Nož  morate poravnati sa središ tem vratila motora. 
(Sl. 37) 

8. Blokirajte nož  drvenim blokom. (Sl. 38) 

9. Postavite elastič ni rasječ eni prsten i zategnite vijak 
na zatezni moment od 70 Nm. (Sl. 39) 

10. Ruč no povucite nož  u krug kako biste provjerili 
okreć e li se slobodno. 

 

 
 

 

11. Pokrenite proizvod kako biste ispitali nož . Ako nož  
nije ispravno pričvrš ćen, proizvod vibrira ili ishod 
koš enja nije zadovoljavajuć i. 

Provjera razine ulja 
 

 
 

 

1. Postavite proizvod na ravno tlo. 

2. Skinite č ep spremnika za ulje s prič vrš ć enom š ipkom za 
mjerenje ulja. 

3. Očistite ulje sa š ipke za mjerenje razine ulja. 

4. Š ipku za mjerenje razine ulja u potpunosti vratite u 
spremnik za ulje. Zategnite poklopac spremnika za 
ulje kako biste dobili ispravan prikaz razine ulja. 

5. Uklonite š ipku za mjerenje razine ulja. 

6. Provjerite razinu ulja na š ipci za mjerenje ulja. 

7. Ako je razina ulja niska, napunite motornim uljem i 
ponovno provjerite razinu ulja. 

(Sl. 40) 

 

Napomena: Upotrijebite lijevak za ulje kako 
biste spriječili prosipanje. 

 
 

Zamjena motornog ulja 

UPOZORENJE: Motorno ulje vrlo 
je vruć e neposredno nakon zaustavljanja 
motora. Prije ispuš tanja motornog ulja prič ekajte 
da se ohladi. Ako motorno ulje prolijete po kož i, 
oč istite sapunom i vodom. 

 
 

(Sl. 41) 

1. Odvojite kabel za paljenje od svjeć ice. 

2. Uklonite č ep spremnika za ulje. 

3. Ispraznite motorno ulje. 

a) Za modele s č epom za ispuš tanje ulja: Ispod 
č epa za ispuš tanje ulja stavite posudu za 
skupljanje motornog ulja. 

b) Za modele bez č epa za ispuš tanje ulja ili 
ako nije moguć e postaviti posudu ispod č epa za 
ispuš tanje ulja: Uz pomoć  pumpe za ulje 
(dodatna oprema) ispraznite motorno ulje iz 
spremnika za ulje. 

4. Napunite novim motornim uljem preporuč enim u 
Tehnič ki podaci na stranici 147. 

5. Provjerite razinu ulja. Pogledajte Provjera razine ulja 
na stranici 145. 

Filtar zraka 
 

 

Napomena: Dugo upotrebljavani filtar zraka nije 
moguće u potpunosti očistiti. Filtar zraka mijenjajte u 
redovnim intervalima. Oš teć eni filtar zraka obavezno 
zamijenite. 

 
 

Uklanjanje i ugradnja filtra zraka (KLIPPO 
LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 
553SQe) 

 

 
 

 

1. Otpustite kopč e na poklopcu filtra zraka. 

2. S motora paž ljivo uklonite poklopac filtra zraka (A). 

3. Izvadite filtra zraka (B) i spuž vasti filtar (C). (Sl. 42) 

4. Provjerite je filtar zraka neoš tećen. Oš tećeni filtar 
zraka zamijenite. 

 

UPOZORENJE: Nosite zaš titne 
rukavice. 

OPREZ: Preniska razina ulja mož e 
uzrokovati oš teć enje motora. Prije pokretanja 
proizvoda provjerite razinu ulja. 

UPOZORENJE: Upotrijebite 
zaš titne rukavice. Nož  je vrlo oš tar i lako 
dolazi do posjekotina. 
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OPREZ: Nemojte pogoniti motor bez 
filtra zraka ili sa zaprljanim filtrom zraka. 

5. Oč istite i pregledajte filtar zraka. Pogledajte Č iš ć enje 
filtra zraka (KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, 
KLIPPO LB 553SQe) na stranici 146. 

6. Ugradite obrnutim redoslijedom. 

Čišćenje filtra zraka (KLIPPO LB 442Q, 
KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

ga. Neispravan filtar zraka uzrokuje 
oš teć enje motora. 

 
 

1. Pritisnite jezičke zasuna (A), skinite poklopac filtra 
zraka (B) i izvadite filtar zraka (C). (Sl. 44) 

2. Filtrom zraka udarajte o tvrdu površ inu ili ga ispuš ite 
komprimiranim zrakom sa č iste strane. 

 

 

 
 

OPREZ: Ako filtar zraka ne mož ete 3. Vlaž nom krpom oč istite drž ač  filtra zraka (D) i 
poklopac filtra zraka. 

potpuno očistiti ili ako je oš teć en, zamijenite    
ga. Neispravan filtar zraka uzrokuje 

oš teć enje motora. 
 

 

1. Pritisnite jezičke zasuna (A), skinite poklopac filtra 
zraka (B) i izvadite filtar zraka (C). (Sl. 43) 

2. Filtrom zraka udarajte o tvrdu površ inu ili ga ispuš ite 
komprimiranim zrakom sa č iste strane. 

 

 
 

 

3. Vlaž nom krpom oč istite drž ač  filtra zraka (D) i 
poklopac filtra zraka. 

 

 
 

 

4. Ugradite filtar zraka. Provjerite je li filtar zraka u 
potpunosti brtvi uz nosač  filtra zraka. 

5. Ugradite poklopac filtra zraka prvo postavljajuć i 
donje jezičke. 

Čišćenje filtra zraka (KLIPPO LB 448) 

OPREZ: Pazite da u zrač ni kanal (E) ne 
dospiju oneč iš ć enja. 

 
 

4. Ugradite filtar zraka. Provjerite je li filtar zraka u 
potpunosti brtvi uz nosač  filtra zraka. 

5. Ugradite poklopac filtra zraka prvo postavljajuć i 
donje jezičke. 

Pregled svjećice 
   

OPREZ: Uvijek koristite preporuč enu 
vrstu svjeć ice. Neodgovarajuć a vrsta 
svjećice mož e oš tetiti proizvod. 

 
 

• Ako motor nema snage, teš ko se pokreć e ili ne radi 
ispravno u praznom hodu, pregledajte svjeć icu. 

• Za smanjenje opasnosti od nepož eljnog materijala 
na elektrodama svjeć ice pratite sljedeć e upute: 

a) Provjerite je li broj okretaja pri praznom hodu 
pravilno podeš en. 

b) Provjerite ispravnost mješ avine goriva. 

c) Provjerite je li filtar zraka č ist. 

• Ako je svjećica prljava, očistite je i provjerite 
ispravnost zazora elektroda, pogledajteTehnič ki 
podaci na stranici 147. (Sl. 45) 

• Ako je potrebno, zamijenite svjeć icu. 

   Pregled sustav goriva 

OPREZ: Ako filtar zraka ne mož ete 
potpuno očistiti ili ako je oš teć en, zamijenite 

• Pregledajte č ep spremnika za gorivo i brtvu č epa 
spremnika za gorivo i uvjerite se kako su neoš teć eni. 

• Pregledajte crijevo goriva kako biste se uvjerili da  
nema propuš tanja. Ako je crijevo goriva oš teć eno, 
zamijenite ga kod servisera. 

  Prijevoz, spremanje i zbrinjavanje  

Prijevoz i skladištenje 
• Za prijevoz i skladiš tenje proizvoda i goriva uvjerite 

se kako nema propuš tanja ili isparavanja. Iskre ili 
otvoren plamen, primjerice od električ nih uređaja ili 
bojlera, mogu uzrokovati pož ar. 

• Za prijevoz i skladiš tenje goriva obavezno 
upotrebljavajte odobrene spremnike. 

• Prije dugotrajnog skladiš tenja proizvoda ispraznite 
spremnik za gorivo. Zbrinite gorivo na prikladnoj 
lokaciji za zbrinjavanje 

OPREZ: Pazite da u zrač ni kanal (E) 
ne dospiju oneč iš ć enja. 

OPREZ: Za odstranjivanje prljavš tine 
ne koristite se č etkom jer to samo gura 
prljavš tinu dublje u filtar zraka. 

 

OPREZ: Nemojte pogoniti motor bez 
filtra zraka ili sa zaprljanim filtrom zraka. 

OPREZ: Za odstranjivanje prljavš tine ne 
koristite se č etkom jer to samo gura 
prljavš tinu dublje u filtar zraka. 
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• Č vrsto osigurajte proizvod za prijevoz kako biste 
spriječili oš tećenja i nezgode. 

• Proizvod č uvajte u zaključ anom prostoru kako biste 
onemoguć ili pristup djeci ili osobama bez odobrenja. 

• Proizvod skladiš tite u suhom prostoru bez mraza. 

Odlaganje 
• Poš tujte lokalne zahtjeve za reciklaž u i važ eće 

propise. 

• Sve kemikalije, poput motornog ulja ili goriva, 
zbrinite u servisnom centru ili na prikladnoj lokaciji 
za zbrinjavanje. 

• Ako proizvod viš e ne upotrebljavate, poš aljite ga 
distributeru tvrtke Husqvarna ili ga zbrinite na lokaciji 
za reciklaž u. 

  Tehnički podaci  
 

Tehnički podaci 
 

 KLIPPO LB 
442Q 

KLIPPO LB 448 
KLIPPO LB 

448Q 
KLIPPO LB 

553SQe 

Motor 

Marka Husqvarna Honda Husqvarna Husqvarna 

Model HS 166AP GCVx-145 HS 166AP HS 166AP 

 

Vrsta motora 

Jednocilindrič ni, 
četverotaktni, pri- 
silno atmosfersko 
hlađenje, OHV 

Jednocilindrič ni, 
četverotaktni, pri- 
silno atmosfersko 
hlađenje, OHV 

Jednocilindrič ni, 
četverotaktni, pri- 
silno atmosfersko 
hlađenje, OHV 

Jednocilindrič ni, 
četverotaktni, pri- 
silno atmosfersko 
hlađenje, OHV 

Zapremnina, cm3 166 145 166 166 

Brzina, o/min 2900 2900 2900 2900 

Nazivna izlazna snaga motora, kW 51 2,75 2,7 2,75 2,75 

Sustav paljenja 

Svjeć ica 
Husqvarna 
HQT-7 

NGK BPR5ES 
Husqvarna 
HQT-7 

Husqvarna 
HQT-7 

Razmak elektroda, mm 0,7 – 0,8 0,7 – 0,8 0,7 – 0,8 0,7 – 0,8 

Sustav za gorivo i podmazivanje 

Vrsta podmazivanja motora Rasprš ivanje Rasprš ivanje Rasprš ivanje Rasprš ivanje 

Zapremnina spremnika goriva, litre 1,5 0,9 1,5 1,5 

Zapremnina spremnika ulja, litre 0,5 0,55 0,5 0,5 

Motorno ulje 52 
Husqvarna SAE 
30 

Husqvarna SAE 
30 

Husqvarna SAE 
30 

Husqvarna SAE 
30/SAE 10W-30 

Težina 

 

51 Navedena nazivna snaga motora prosječna je neto izlazna snaga (pri navedenom broju okretaja u minuti) 
tipič nog serijskog motora za određeni model mjerena prema normi SAE J1349/ISO1585. Vrijednost se mož e 
razlikovati za motore za masovnu proizvodnju. Stvarna izlazna snaga motora ugrađenog u krajnji proizvod 
ovisi o radnoj brzini, uvjetima u okoliš u i drugim vrijednostima. 

52 Ako se ulje SAE-30 primjenjuje na temperaturama niž im od 5 °C, postoji opasnost od nedovoljnog podmazi- 
vanja motora. To mož e uzrokovati oš teć enje motora. Pogledajte Zamjena motornog ulja na stranici 145 za 
odgovarajuć e ulje za niske temperature. 
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 KLIPPO LB 
442Q 

KLIPPO LB 448 
KLIPPO LB 

448Q 
KLIPPO LB 

553SQe 

S praznim spremnicima, kg 25,5 27,5 29,0 38,5 

Emisije buke 53 

Razina jačine zvuka, mjerena u dB 
(A) 

92 90 93 95 

Razina jačine zvuka, zajamč ena LWA  
dB (A) 

94 91 93 96 

Jačina zvuka 54 

Razine tlaka zvuka na uhu rukovate- 
lja, dB (A) 

81 77 79 83 

Razine vibracija, ahveq 55 

Ruč ica, m/s2 5,1 4,5 4,2 3,4 

Rezna oprema 

Visina rezanja, mm 34 – 55 30 – 60 30 – 60 28 – 65 

Š irina rezanja, mm 420 480 480 530 

 
Nož  

Malč iranje – 42 cm 

 

5028812-10 

Malč iranje – 48 cm 

 

5028813-10 

Malč iranje – 48 cm 

 

5028813-10 

Malč iranje – 53 cm 

 

2956732-20 

Pogon 

Brzina u km/h – – – 4,8 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
53  Emisije buke u okoliš izmjerene kao jačina zvuka (LWA) u skladu s Direktivom EZ 2000/14/EC. 
54 Razina tlaka zvuka u skladu s ISO 5395. Navedeni podaci za razinu pritiska zvuka uključ uju tipič no statistič ko 

rasprš enje (standardno odstupanje) od 1,2 dB (A). 
55 Razina vibracija u skladu s ISO 5395. Podaci o razini vibracije pokazuju tipič nu statistič ku disperziju (stan- 

dardnu devijaciju) od 0,2 m/s2. 
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  Izjava o sukladnosti  

Izjava o sukladnosti za EU 
Mi, Husqvarna AB, SE-561 82 Huskvarna, Š vedska, tel.: 
+46-36-146500, pod punom odgovornoš ću izjavljujemo 
da proizvod: 

 

Opis Kosilica 

Marka Husqvarna 

Vrsta/model KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe 

Identifikacija Serijski brojevi iz 2022 i noviji 

 
u potpunosti su sukladni sljedeć im EU direktivama i 
propisima: 

 

Direktiva/propis Opis 

2006/42/EC „o strojevima” 

2014/30/EU „koja se odnosi na elektromagnetsku kompatibilnost“ 

2000/14/EC „koja se odnosi na emisije buke u okoliš “ 

2011/65/EU „o ogranič enoj upotrebi određenih opasnih tvari u električ noj i elektronič koj opremi“ 

 
i primjenjuju se sljedeć e norme i/ili tehnič ke 
specifikacije: EN ISO 5395-1:2013/A1:2018, EN ISO 
5395-2:2013/A1:2016/A2:2017, EN ISO 14982:2009, EN 
IEC 63000:2018. 

Prijavljeno tijelo: 0404, RISE SMP Svensk 
Maskinprovning AB, Box 4053, SE-904 03 Umeå, 
Sweden., certificiralo je sukladnost s Direktivom Vijeća 
2000/14/EC, postupak kontrole kvalitete: Dodatak VI. 

Informacije o emisiji buke potraž ite u odjeljku Tehnič ki 
podaci na stranici 147. 

Huskvarna, 2022-11-07 

Claes Losdal, razvojni menadž er / proizvodi za vrtove, 
Husqvarna AB 

Osoba odgovorna za tehnič ku dokumentaciju 
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Termékleírás 

Bevezető 

Rendeltetésszerű használat 
A termék egy gyalog kísért forgókéses fűnyíró, mely a(z) 
BioClip®  technológia segítségével végzi el a fű trágyázásra 
való vágá sá t. 

A termék áttekintése 
(á bra 1) 

1. Fogantyú 

2. Fé kkar 

3. Indítózsinór fogantyúja 

4. Meghajtókar (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

5. Rezgéscsillapító rendszer (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

6. A fogantyú szögé nek beá llításá ra szolgá ló kar 

7. Olajbeöntő nyílá s fedele 

8. Kipufogódob 

9. Gyújtógyertya 

10. Ü zemanyagtartá ly sapká ja 

11. Vá gá si magassá got szabá lyozó kar 

12. Keré kkaparó (KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q, 
KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

13. Ü zemanyagszelep 

14. Vá góburkolat 

15. Légszű rő 

16. Fogaskeré k 

17. Hajtó é kszíj 

18. Késtartó 

19. Ké s 

20. Alá té t 

21. Késtartó csavar 

22. Rugóalá tét 

23. Mulcsozó dugó  (KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q) 

24. Kezelői kézikönyv 

A terméken található jelzések 

(á bra 2) FIGYELMEZTETÉ S: A gondatlan vagy 
helytelen haszná lat a kezelő vagy má sok 
sé rülé sé t vagy halá lá t okozhatja. 

 
(á bra 3) Olvassa el figyelmesen a haszná lati 

utasítá st, é s győződjön meg róla, hogy 
megértette azt, mielőtt a terméket 
haszná latba veszi. 

A termék fűnyírásra szolgál. Ne használja a terméket egyéb 
feladatokra. 

 

 
 

(á bra 4) Legyen óvatos a kivetett é s visszapattanó  
tá rgyakkal. 

 
(á bra 5) A személyeket és á llatokat 

tartsa biztonsá gos tá volsá gban a 
munkaterülettől. 

 
(á bra 6) Javítá s vagy karbantartá s előtt á llítsa le a 

motort, és vegye le a gyújtá ská belt. 

 
(á bra 7) Figyelmeztetés: Tartsa távol kezét és 

lábát a forgó alkatrészektől. 

 
(á bra 8) Figyelmeztetés: Tartsa távol kezét és 

lábát a forgó késektől. 

 
(á bra 9) Ez a termé k megfelel a vonatkozó EK 

irányelveknek. 

 
(á bra 10) A termék megfelel a vonatkozó egyesült 

kirá lysá gbeli irá nyelveknek. 

 
(á bra 11) Az EU és az Egyesü lt Kirá lysá g 

irá nyelveinek és jogszabályainak, és New 
South Wales „Környezetben történő 
munkavégzés szabályozá sa (zajszabályozás), 
2017” irányelvének megfelelő környezeti 
zajkibocsá tási címke. A termék garantá lt 
hangteljesítményszintjére vonatkozó adatok 
megtalá lható k az alá bbi részen: 
Műszaki adatok160. oldalon és a címkén. 

 

(á bra 12) Beolvasható kó d. 
 

Megjegyzés: A terméken talá lható egyé b 
szimbólumok/matricá k az adott piacra vonatkozó jogi 
követelményekre vonatkoznak. 
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A terméken található matrica, csak 
Ausztrália és Új-Zéland esetében 
(á bra 13) 

Tartsa tá vol kezé t é s lá bá t a forgó ké sektől. 

Euro V. kibocsátási norma 

Termékszavatosság 
A termékszavatossá gra vonatkozó jogszabá lyok 
értelmében nem vagyunk felelősek a termé keink á ltal okozott 
ká roké rt az alá bbi esetekben: 

• a termé k javítá sá t helytelenül vé gezté k; 

• a termék javítá sa nem a gyá rtótól szá rmazó vagy általa 
jóvá hagyott alkatré szekkel törté nt; 

• a terméket nem a gyártótól szá rmazó vagy általa 
jóvá hagyott kiegé szítővel szerelté k fel; 

• a termék javítá sá t nem hivatalos szakszerviz vagy 
jóváhagyott egyéb szerviz végezte. 

  Biztonság  

Biztonsági meghatározások 
A figyelmeztetések, óvintézkedé sek és megjegyzések 
a használati utasítá s kiemelten fontos részeire hívják fel a 
figyelmet. 

FIGYELMEZTETÉS: Akkor 
használatos, ha a kézikönyv utasításainak 
be nem tartá sa esetén fenná ll a kezelő vagy  a 
közelben tartózkodók sérülésének vagy 
halálának veszélye. 

abba a tevékenységet, és beszéljen a Husqvarna 
kereskedőjé vel a folytatá s előtt. 

• Ne feledje, hogy a kezelő felelős a má sokat és a 
má sok tulajdonát érő balesetekért is. 

• Tartsa tisztá n a terméket. Ü gyeljen arra, hogy a jelek és 
címkék jól olvashatóak legyenek. 

• Ne engedje, hogy haszná ljá k a terméket, amíg nem 
gondoskodott ró la, hogy elolvassá k é s megértsék 

a haszná lati utasítá s tartalmát. 

• A terméket gyermekek nem haszná lhatjá k. 

   •  Tartsa tá vol a gyermekeket a munkavégzési 
területtől. Egy felelős felnőttnek mindig jelen kell 

VIGYÁZAT: Akkor haszná latos, ha a 
kézikönyv utasításainak be nem tartása 
esetén fennáll a vagyoni ká r, illetve a termék 
vagy a környező terület ká rosodá sának 
veszélye. 

 
 

 
 

Megjegyzés: Tová bbi információt biztosít az adott 
helyzetben szükséges tennivalókról. 

 
 

Általános biztonsági utasítások 

lennie. 

• Ne haszná lja a terméket olyan személy, aki nem 
ismeri a kezelé si utasítást. 

• Csö kkent fizikai vagy szellemi képessé gekkel 
rendelkező  szemé ly csak felü gyelet mellett 
használhatja a terméket. Egy felelős felnőttnek 
mindig jelen kell lennie. 

• Ne használja a terméket, ha fáradt, beteg, illetve 
alkohol, drog vagy gyógyszer hatá sa alatt á ll. Ez 
negatív hatá ssal van a lá tá sá ra, az é bersé gé re, a 
koordinációjára és az ítélőké pességére. 

   • Ne haszná lja a terméket, ha hibá s. 

FIGYELMEZTETÉS: A termé k 
használata előtt olvassa el az alábbi 
figyelmezteté seket. 

 
• Ez a termé k veszélyes, ha helytelenül haszná lja, vagy 

ha nem vigyá z. A biztonsá gi utasítá sok be nem tartása 
sérüléssel vagy halállal járhat. 

• A termék működés közben elektromá gneses mezőt hoz 
létre. Ez bizonyos körülmények esetén hatá ssal lehet az 
aktív vagy passzív orvosi implantá tumokra. A súlyos vagy 
halálos sérülés kocká zatá nak csökkentése é rdeké ben 
azt javasoljuk, hogy az orvosi implantá tumot haszná ló 
személyek a termék alkalmazá sa előtt kérjék ki 
orvosuk vagy az orvosi implantá tum gyá rtójá nak taná csá t. 

• Mindig megfontoltan és előrelá tóan cselekedjen. Ha 
nem biztos benne, hogyan kell a terméket 
speciá lis helyzetben üzemeltetni, akkor hagyja 

• Ne vá ltoztassa meg a terméket, vagy ne haszná lja, ha 
feltehetőleg valaki más vá ltoztatá sokat hajtott vé gre 
rajta. 

• Ne módosítson a motorfordulatszá m-szabá lyozá s 
beá llítá sá n. 

A munkaterület biztonsága 
 

 

• A termé k haszná lata előtt tá volítsa el a különböző 
tárgyakat, példá ul á gakat, gallyakat és köveket 
a munkaterületről. 

• A vágószerkezetnek ütköző tárgyak elrepülve 
személyek vagy tárgyak sérülését okozhatjá k. 
A közelben állókat és az á llatokat tartsa biztonsá gos 
tá volsá gban a termé ktől. 

FIGYELMEZTETÉS: A termé k 
haszná lata előtt olvassa el az alá bbi 

  figyelmezteté seket. 

FIGYELMEZTETÉS: A motor 
módosítá sa é rvé nyteleníti a termé kre 
vonatkozó európai uniós típusjóvá hagyást. 



15

2 

1911 - 003 - 13.10.2022  

• Ne haszná lja a terméket rossz idő ben, példá ul 
ködben, esőben, erős szélben, nagy hidegben, 
villá mlá s veszélyes esetén. A termék rossz időjá rá si 
körülmények között vagy nyirkos, nedves helyeken történő 
használata fá rasztó. A rossz időjá rá s veszé lyes 
körülmé nyeket, pé ldául csúszós felületeket okozhat. 

• Ü gyeljen az olyan személyekre, tá rgyakra é s 
helyzetekre, amelyek akadá lyozzá k a termék 
biztonsá gos üzemeltetését. 

• Ü gyeljen az olyan akadá lyokra, mint a gyökerek, 
kövek, gallyak, gödrök és á rkok. A magas fű 
akadá lyokat rejthet. 

• A lejtőkön levő fű nyírá sa veszé lyes lehet. Ne haszná lja 
a terméket 15 fokná l meredekebb lejtőn. 

• Az emelkedőknél/lejtőknél mindig oldalirányban 
működtesse a termé ket. Ne haladjon felfelé vagy 
lefelé . 

• Legyen körültekintő, ha olyan sarkok és tá rgyak 
közelé be é r, amelyek gá toljá k a tiszta kilá tá st. 

Munkabiztonság 
 

 
 

 

• Ezt a termé ket kizá rólag füves pá zsitok nyírá sá ra 
használja. A termék más feladatokra történő 
haszná lata nem megengedett. 

• Használjon személyi védőfelszerelést. Lásd: 

Személyi védőfelszerelés152. oldalon. 

• Mindenképpen legyen tisztá ban azzal, hogy 
vészhelyzet esetén hogyan kell gyorsan leállítani a 
motort. 

• Soha ne ind ítsa el a motort zá rt té rben vagy gyúlékony 
anyag közelében. A motorból kijutó kipufogó füstök 
forrók és szikrá kat tartalmazhatnak, amelyek tüzet 
okozhatnak. 

• Ne haszná lja a készüléket, hacsak a kés é s az 
összes borítá s nincs megfelelően rögzítve. A nem 
megfelelően rögzített kés kilazulhat, és személyi 
sé rülé st okozhat. 

• Ü gyeljen arra, hogy a kés ne ütközzön olyan 
tá rgyakba, mint példá ul kövek és gyökerek. Ez ká rt 
tehet a ké sben, és meghajl íthatja a motor tengelyé t. 
A meghajlott tengely erős rezgést okoz, 
és így nagyon nagy a kocká zata annak, hogy a kés 
meglazul. 

• Ha a kés valamilyen tá rgynak ü tközik vagy rezegni 
kezd, azonnal állítsa le a terméket. Húzza ki 
a gyújtá ská belt a gyújtógyertyá ból. Ellenőrizze, hogy a 
termék sé rülésmentes-e. Javítsa meg 
a sérüléseket, vagy végeztesse el a szakszervizzel a 
javításokat. 

• Amikor a motor működésben van, soha ne rögzítse 
tartósan a fékkart a fogantyúhoz. 

• Helyezze a terméket stabil, vízszintes felületre, és 
kapcsolja be. Gondoskodjon arról, hogy a kés ne 
ütközzön se a talajba, se egyéb tá rgyakba. 

• Mindig maradjon a termék mögött, amikor működteti. 

• A termék üzemeltetése sorá n minden kerék legyen a 
talajon, és tartsa két kézzel a fogantyút. Tartsa távol 
kezét és lábát a forgó késektől. 

• Ne döntse meg a terméket, ha a motor já r. 

• Legyen óvatos, amikor há trafelé  húzza a terméket. 

• Soha ne emelje fel a terméket, ha a motor já r. Ha fel 
kell emelnie a terméket, előbb kapcsolja ki a motort, é s 
vá lassza le a gyújtá svezeté ket a gyújtógyertyá ról. 

• Ne sé tá ljon há trafelé  a termé k működteté se sorá n. 

• Á llítsa le a motort, ha olyan területeken halad á t, 
ahol nincs fű, pé ldá ul kavicsos, kövezett é s 
aszfaltozott já rdá k. 

• Ne fusson a termékkel, ha a motor já r. Mindig 
sé tá ljon a termé k működteté se sorá n. 

• Mielőtt megvá ltoztatná  a vá gá si magassá got, állítsa le a 
motort. Soha ne vé gezzen beá llítá sokat, amikor a motor 
já r. 

• Soha ne hagyja a terméket felügyelet nélkül járó motor 
esetén. Á llítsa le a motort és győződjön meg arról, hogy 
a vá gószerkezet nem forog. 

Biztonsági utasítások az 
üzemeltetéshez 

Személyi védőfelszerelés 
 

 
 

 

• A személyi védőfelszerelés nem küszöböli ki teljes 
mértékben a sérülés kocká zatá t, de csökkenti 
a sérülés mértékét, ha bekövetkezik a baleset. A 
megfelelő felszerelés kivá lasztá sá ban kérje a 
kereskedő segítségét. 

• 85 dB-nél magasabb zajszint esetén haszná ljon 
hallásvé dőt. 

• Haszná ljon nagy teherbírá sú, csúszá smentes bakancsot 
vagy cipőt. Ne haszná lja nyitott cipőben vagy mezítláb 
a terméket. 

• Viseljen vastag, hosszú szá rú nadrá got. 

• Viseljen védőkesztyűt, például a vá gószerkezet 
felhelyezésekor, ellenőrzésekor vagy tisztítá sakor. 

Biztonsági eszközök a terméken 
 

 
 

 

• Ne haszná ljon olyan terméket, amelynek hibá sak a 
biztonsá gi eszközei. 

FIGYELMEZTETÉS: A termé k 
haszná lata előtt olvassa el az alá bbi 
figyelmezteté seket. 

FIGYELMEZTETÉS: A termé k 
haszná lata előtt olvassa el az alá bbi 
figyelmezteté seket. 

FIGYELMEZTETÉS: A termé k 
haszná lata előtt olvassa el az alá bbi 
figyelmezteté seket. 
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• Rendszeresen ellenő rizze a biztonsá gi eszközöket. A 
biztonsá gi eszközök meghibá sodá sa esetén vegye fel a 
kapcsolatot a Husqvarna szervizműhellyel. 

A vágóburkolat ellenőrzése 

A vá góburkolat csökkenti a termék rezgését és a kés okozta 
sé rülé sek kocká zatá t. 

• Vizsgá lja meg a vá góburkolatot, hogy nincs rajta 
sérülés, pé ldául repedé s. 

Fékkar 

A fékkar a motor leá llításá ra szolgá l. Ha elengedi a 
fé kkart, a motor leá ll. 

A motorfék ellenőrzé séhez indítsa el a motort, majd 
engedje el a fékkart. Ha a motor 3 má sodpercen 

Hiá nyzó vagy hibá s kipufogódob esetén ne haszná lja a 
terméket. A hibá s kipufogódob növeli a zajszintet és a 
tűzveszé lyt. 

FIGYELMEZTETÉS: 
A kipufogódob erő sen felhevül haszná lat 
közben és utá n, illetve, amikor a motor 
alapjá raton működik. Legyen óvatos 
gyú lékony anyagok és/vagy gőzök közelé ben a 
tűzveszé ly elkerülé se é rdekében. 

 
 

A hangfogó ellenőrzése 

• Rendszeresen ellenőrizze a kipufogódob megfelelő 
rö gzítésé t é s épségét. 

Üzemanyaggal kapcsolatos biztonság 

belül nem á ll le, á llíttassa be egy hivatalos Husqvarna    

szakszervizben a motorféket. (á bra 

14) 

A rezgéscsillapító rendszer ellenőrzése 

FIGYELMEZTETÉS: Az erős 
rezgés a vé rkeringési zavarokban szenvedő 
személyeknél ér- vagy idegsérüléseket 
okozhat. Forduljon orvoshoz, ha olyan 
tüneteket tapasztal, amelyek az erő s 
rezgés hatá sára jöhettek létre. Ezek 
a tünetek lehetnek többek között: zsibbadás, 
érzéskiesés, bizsergés, szúró érzés, fá jdalom, 
erőtlensé g, a bőr színé nek 
vagy felületének megvá ltozá sa. A tünetek 
többnyire az ujjakban, a kézben vagy 

a csuklóban jelentkeznek. 
 

 

A rezgéscsillapító rendszer csökkenti a fogantyúk rezgését 
működés közben. 

A fogantyúban talá lható acélcső és a vágóburkolat 
csö kkenti a rezgés erő sségét. A KLIPPO LB 
553SQe fogantyúja emellett 4 rögzített rezgéscsillapító 

egységgel is rendelkezik. 

• Ellenőrizze, hogy nem talá lható-e sé rülé s 
a fogantyún és a rezgéscsillapító egységeken. (á bra 15) 

A szíjvédő burkolat ellenőrzése (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

A szíjvé dő burkolat csökkenti a sé rülé sek kocká zatá t, 
és gondoskodik arról, hogy az elszakadt hajtó ékszíj ne 
repülhessen le a termékről. 

• Győződjön meg arról, hogy a szíjvédő burkolat 
sérülésmentes-e, és hogy megfelelően van-e 
felszerelve. (ábra 16) 

Kipufogódob 

A kipufogó dob minimá lisra csökkenti a zajszintet, és 
elvezeti a kipufogógá zokat a kezelő közeléből. 

FIGYELMEZTETÉS: A termé k 
használata előtt olvassa el az alábbi 
figyelmezteté seket. 

 
 

• Ne indítsa be a terméket, ha üzemanyag vagy 
motorolaj került rá. Távolítsa el a nem kívá nt 
üzemanyagot/motorolajat é s hagyja megszá radni a 
terméket. 

• Ha a kiömlött üzemanyag a ruhá já ra csöppent, öltözzön 
á t azonnal. 

• Ü gyeljen arra, hogy ne kerüljön ü zemanyag 
a testére, mert az sé rü lé st okozhat. Ha üzemanyag 
került a testé re, tá volítsa el szappannal é s vízzel. 

• Ne indítsa be a motort, ha szivá rog a motor. 
Vizsgá lja meg rendszeresen a motort szivá rgá s 
szempontjából. 

• Bánjon óvatosan az üzemanyaggal. Az üzemanyag 
gyúlékony, a gőzei robbaná sveszélyesek, ezért súlyos, 
aká r végzetes sé rülé st is okozhat. 

• Ne lélegezze be az üzemanyag gőzeit, 
egészségká rosodá st okozhatnak. Gondoskodjon 
megfelelő lé gá ramlásról. 

• Az üzemanyag vagy a motor közelében ne 
dohá nyozzon. 

• Az üzemanyag vagy a motor közelé be ne tegyen forró 
tá rgyakat. 

• Ne tankoljon já ró motorná l. 

• Vá rja meg a tankolá ssal, amíg lehű l a motor. 

• Tankolá s előtt nyissa meg lassan a tanksapká t, engedje 
ki óvatosan a nyomá st. 

• Ne beltérben tankoljon. A nem elegendő mértékű légá ramlá s 
fulladá s vagy szén-monoxid miatt egészségká rosodá st, akár 
halált is okozhat. 

• Húzza meg teljesen az ü zemanyagtartá ly sapká já t. Ha az 
üzemanyagtartá ly sapká ja nincs meghúzva, 
tűzveszélyt okozhat. 

• Beindítá s előtt vigye a termé ket legalá bb 3 m 
tá volsá gra a tankolá s helyé től. 
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FIGYELMEZTETÉS: A termé k 
működtetése előtt el kell olvasnia és meg 
kell é rtenie a biztonsá gról szóló fejezetet. 

• Ne töltse teljesen tele az üzemanyagtartá lyt. Hő 
hatá sá ra az üzemanyag kitá gul. Hagyjon egy kis 
helyet az üzemanyagtartá ly tetejénél. 

Biztonsági utasítások 
a karbantartáshoz 

• A vá gószerkezet karbantartá sakor haszná ljon 
védőkesztyű t. A kés nagyon éles, kö nnyen 
megvá ghatja magá t. 

• A gyá rtó á ltal nem jóváhagyott tartozékok és 
változtatá sok súlyos sérülést vagy halált okozhatnak. 

Ne végezzen módosítá sokat a terméken. Csak 
a gyá rtó á ltal jóvá hagyott tartozé kokat haszná ljon. 

• Ha a karbantartá st nem megfelelően és rendszeresen 
végezték el, nő a termék sérülésének és ká rosodá sá nak 
kocká zata. 

   • Csak a felhaszná ló i kézikö nyvben megadott 

• A motorból szá rmazó kipufogógá zok szén- monoxidot 
tartalmaznak, amely szagtalan, mérgező, rendkívül 
veszélyes gáz. Ne indítsa be a motort beltérben vagy zá rt 
helyen. 

• A termé k karbantartá sa előtt á llítsa le a motort, é s húzza 
ki a gyújtá ská belt a gyújtógyertyá ból. 

karbantartá st vé gezze el. Minden egyéb szervizelés 
csak hivatalos Husqvarna szervizműhely végezhet. 

• Végeztesse a termé k rendszeres szervizelé sé t 
hivatalos Husqvarna szervizmű hellyel. 

• A sé rült, kopott vagy törött alkatré szt cseré lje ki. 

 

Bevezető 

Összeszerelés 
5. Á llítsa a fogantyúkart a megfelelő  magassá gba 

a) KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q: Fordítsa el a 
vá zon talá lható beá llítókerekeket a fogantyú 
függőleges beá llítá sá hoz. (á bra 19) 

b) KLIPPO LB 442Q: Lazítsa meg az anyá t, és állítsa 
be függőlegesen a fogantyúkart. Húzza meg az anyá t, 
amikor a fogantyúkar a megfelelő helyzetben van. 
(á bra 20) 

c) KLIPPO LB 553SQe: Emelje fel 
a fogantyú beá llító  elemet, majd mozgassa előre 
vagy há tra a fogantyút magassá gá nak 

A fogantyú felszerelése és beállítása 
1. Tá volítsa el a fogantyúanyá t é s az alá té tet a felső 

fogantyún talá lható lemezről. 

2. Helyezze a felső fogantyút az alsó fogantyúra. 

 

 

 

3. Rögzítse az alá té tet é s a fogantyúanyá t. (á bra 17) 

4. Fal mentén történő használat esetén a fogantyú oldalra 
fordítá sá val megfelelő működé si pozícióba á llíthatja a 
termé ket. (á bra 18) 

beá llításához. A fogantyú magassá ga 2 különböző 
helyzetbe állítható. (ábra 21) 

A mulcsozó dugó összeszerelése 
(KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q) 
1. Döntse há tra a terméket úgy, hogy a gyújtógyertya 

felfelé  né zzen. 

2. Illessze a mulcsozó dugó csapszegeit a nyílá sokba a 
vágóburkolat belső oldala felől. (á bra 22) 

3. Rögzítse a mulcsozó dugó  csavarjait a vá góburkolat külső 
oldala felől. (á bra 23) 

 

Bevezető 

Üzemeltetés 

Husqvarna Connect 
A Husqvarna Connect egy ingyenes mobilalkalmazá s. A 
Husqvarna Connect alkalmazá s kibővített funkciókat 
biztosít Husqvarna termékéhez: 

   • Bővebb termékinformá ciók. 

• Informá ciók és segítség a termékalkatrészekkel és a 
szervizelé ssel kapcsolatban. 

FIGYELMEZTETÉS: A termé k 
használata előtt olvassa el az alábbi 
figyelmezteté seket. 

FIGYELMEZTETÉS: A termé k 
összeszerelése előtt el kell olvasnia és meg 
kell é rtenie a biztonsá gról szóló fejezetet. 

FIGYELMEZTETÉS: A termé k 
összeszerelé se előtt távolítsa el 
a gyújtógyertya ká belé t a gyújtógyertyá ból. 

VIGYÁZAT: Ü gyeljen arra, hogy 

a vezeté kek ne akadjanak be és ne 
sérüljenek meg. 
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A Husqvarna Connect használatának 
megkezdése 

1. Töltse le a Husqvarna Connect alkalmazá st 
mobileszközére. 

2. Regisztrá ljon egy fiókot a Husqvarna Connect 
alkalmazá sban. 

3. A termék csatlakoztatásá hoz és regisztrá lá sához 
kövesse a Husqvarna Connect alkalmazá sban 
megjelenő utasítá sokat. 

A termék működtetése előtt 
1. Olvassa el figyelmesen a használati utasítá st, és 

győződjön meg róla, hogy megértette azt. 

2. Vizsgá lja meg a vá gószerkezetet, hogy 
megbizonyosodjon róla, hogy megfelelően van- e 
rögzítve é s beá llítva. Lá sd A vá gószerkezet 
ellenőrzé se157. oldalon. 

3. Töltse fel az ü zemanyagtartá lyt. Lá sd Tankolá s155. 
oldalon. 

4. Töltse fel az olajtartá lyt, é s ellenőrizze az olajszintet. 
Lá sd Az olajszint ellenőrzése158. oldalon. 

Tankolás 
Ha elérhető, használjon környezetbará t/alkilá t benzint. Ha 
környezetbará t/alkilá t benzin nem á ll rendelkezésre, 

használjon jó minőségű, legalá bb 90-es oktá nszámú 
ólommentes vagy ólomtartalmú benzint. 

a) A KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO 
LB 448Q eseté n mozgassa a vágá si magassá got 
szabá lyozó kart előrefelé a vá gá si magasság 
növeléséhez. Mozgassa a vá gá si magassá got 
szabá lyozó kart há trafelé a vá gá si magasság 
csökkentéséhez. (á bra 25) 

b) A KLIPPO LB 553SQe eseté n mozgassa 
a vágási magassá got szabályozó kart há trafelé a 
vá gá si magassá g növelé séhez. Mozgassa 
a vágási magassá got szabályozó kart előrefelé a 
vá gá si magassá g csö kkentésé hez. (á bra 26) 

VIGYÁZAT: Ne á llítsa túl alacsonyra a 
vá gá si magassá got. A kések a talajba 
ütközhetnek, ha a pázsit felülete nem 
egyenletes. 

 
 

A termék elindítása 
1. Győződjön meg róla, hogy a gyújtá skábel 

csatlakozik a gyújtógyertyá hoz. 

2. Nyissa ki az üzemanyagszelepet. (á bra 27) 

3. Maradjon a termék mögö tt. 

4. Húzza a fékkart a fogantyúhoz. (á bra 28) 

5. Fogja meg a berá ntókötél fogantyújá t jobb kézzel. 

6. Lassan húzza ki a berá ntókötelet, amíg ellená llá st nem 
érez. 

7. Erő teljes mozdulattal rá ntsa be a motort. 
 

  
 

 

1. Lassan nyissa ki az üzemanyagtartá ly sapká já t, 
hogy kiengedje a nyomá st. 

2. Töltsön fel lassan a tartá lyt az üzemanyagkanná val. 
Ha kiömlött az üzemanyag, törölje le egy 
kendővel, é s hagyja, hogy a megmaradt üzemanyag 
felszáradjon. (ábra 24) 

3. Tartsa tisztá n az üzemanyagtartá ly sapká já nak 
környé ké t. 

4. Húzza meg teljesen az ü zemanyagtartá ly sapká já t. Ha 
az üzemanyagtartá ly sapká ja nincs meghú zva, 
tűzveszélyt okozhat. 

5. Vigye legalá bb 3 m (10 lá b) tá volsá gra a terméket a 
tankolá s helyé től, mielőtt beindítaná . 

A vágási magasság beállítása 
A vá gási magassá g a KLIPPO LB 442Q eseté n 4, a 
KLIPPO LB 553SQe esetén 5, a KLIPPO LB 448, 

KLIPPO LB 448Q esetén pedig 6 szintre á llítható. 

1. A vá gá si magassá g nö veléséhez vagy csökkentéséhez 
mozdítsa el a vá gá si magassá got szabályozó kart. 

 

 
 

 

A termék leállítása 
• Ha csak a meghajtást szeretné leállítani, kissé 

engedje el a fékkart. 

• A motor leá llításá hoz teljesen engedje el a fékkart. 

• Zá rja el az üzemanyagszelepet. (á bra 29) 

A kerekeken levő meghajtó használata 
(KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

• Nyomja le a meghajtókart. (á bra 30) 

• Mielőtt maga felé húzza a gépet, kapcsolja ki 
a meghajtá st, és tolja előre a gé pet kb. 10cm-re. 

• Kissé engedje el a fékkart a meghajtá s 
kikapcsolá sá hoz, példá ul abban az esetben, ha 
akadá ly közelé be é r. 

VIGYÁZAT: Ne hú zza ki teljesen 
a berántókötelet. A berá ntókötél kihúzását 
követően ne engedje el a köté l fogantyújá t. 

 

FIGYELMEZTETÉS: Ne tekerje 
a berá ntókötelet a keze köré . 

VIGYÁZAT: Ne haszná ljon 90 RON 
(87 AKI) oktá nszá múná l gyengé bb benzint. 
Ezzel ká rt tehet a termékben. 
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Megfelelő eredmény elérése 
• Haszná ljon mindig é les ké st. A tompa kés egyenetlen 

eredményt ad, és a fű vá gá si felülete megsá rgul. Az 
éles kés egyben kevesebb energiá t igé nyel, mint a 
tompa kés. 

• Ne nyírjon le többet a fű hosszá nak ⅓-á ná l. Először nagy 
vá gási magassá got á llítson be, és úgy nyírjon. Vizsgá lja 
meg az eredményt, és csökkentse a vá gá si magassá got 
egy megfelelő szintre. Ha nagyon magas a fű, lassan 
és szü kség esetén 2-szer nyírjon. 

• Minden alkalommal má s irányban haladjon, hogy ne 
alakuljanak ki sá vok a pá zsiton. 

• Tartsa tisztá n a vá góburkolatot. A vá góburkolat belső 
oldalán lerakódott fű és szennyeződés ronthatja a 
vá gási eredményt. Lásd: A termék külső tisztítá sa157. 
oldalon. 

  Karbantartás  

Bevezetés 
 

 
 

 

A gépen végzett minden szerviz- és javítá si munká lat 
szakképzettséget igényel. Garantá ljuk 
a professzioná lis javítá sok é s szervizelé s lehetősé gé t. Ha 
má rkakereskedője nem szervizműhely, forduljon hozzá juk 
a legközelebbi szervizműhellyel kapcsolatban. 

Részletesebb informá cióé rt lá sd: www.husqvarna.com. 

Karbantartási terv 
A karbantartá si intervallumok meghatá rozá sakor 
a termék napi haszná latá t feltételeztük. Az intervallum vá ltozik, ha 
a terméket nem napi rendszerességgel haszná lja. 

A *-gal jelölt karbantartá sokhoz az utasítá sokat lá sd: 

Biztonsá gi eszközök a terméken152. oldalon. 

FIGYELMEZTETÉS: Karbantartá s 
előtt el kell olvasnia és meg kell értenie 
a biztonságról szóló fejezetet. 

http://www.husqvarna.com/
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VIGYÁZAT: Ha a terméket 
a légszűrő vel lefelé  fordítva á llítja, 
a motor ká rosodhat. 

Karbantartás Naponta Hetente Havi 

Végezzen á ltalá nos ellenőrzést X   

Ellenőrizze az olajszintet X   

Tisztítsa meg a termé ket X   

Tisztítsa ki a légszűrőt X   

Ellenőrizze a vá gószerkezetet X   

Ellenőrizze a vágóburkolatot* X   

Ellenőrizze a fékkart* X   

Ellenőrizze a hangfogót*  X  

Ellenőrizze a gyújtógyertyá t  X  

Ellenőrizze a hajtó é kszíj épségét   X 

Tisztítsa ki a sebvá ltóhá zat   X 

A(z) KLIPPO LB 448 típus eseté ben. Cserélje ki az olajat (elő ször 5 ó ra 
haszná lat utá n, majd minden 25 óra haszná lat utá n és évente) 

  
X 

A(z) KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe típus 
esetében. Cserélje ki az olajat (először 5 óra haszná lat utá n, majd minden 50 
óra haszná lat utá n és évente) 

   

X 

Cseré lje ki a levegőszűrőt   X 

Ellenőrizze az üzemanyagrendszert   X 

Ellenőrizze é s á llítá sa be a hajtá st (tengelykapcsoló vezeté k)   X 
 

Általános ellenőrzés 
• Ellenőrizze, hogy az anyá k é s csavarok megfelelően meg 

vannak-e szorítva a terméken. 

A termék külső tisztítása 
• Kefével távolítsa el a leveleket, a füvet és az egyéb 

szennyeződé seket. 

• Győ ződjö n meg ró la, hogy a motor tetejé n levő  
levegőbeömlő nyílás nincs eltömődve. 

4. Tá volítsa el a leveleket, füvet és piszkot a 
hajtóműházból egy kefével. (ábra 32) 

A vágóburkolat belső felületének 
tisztítása 
1. Fordítsa a terméket az oldalára a hangfogóval lefelé. 

• Ne haszná ljon nagynyomá sú mosót a termék    

tisztítá sához. 

• Ha vízzel tisztítja a termé ket, ne irá nyítsa a 
vízsugarat közvetlenül a motorra. 

A hajtó ékszíj ellenőrzése és 
a sebváltóház tisztítása (KLIPPO LB 
553SQe) 
1. Tá volítsa el a csavarokat a szíjvé dő burkolatról. (á bra 

16) 

2. Húzza előre, majd tá volítsa el a szíjvédő burkolatot. (ábra 
31) 

3. Ellenőrizze a hajtó é kszíj és az ékszíjtárcsa épségét. 

2. Mossa le vízzel a vá góburkolat belső felületé t. 

A vágószerkezet ellenőrzése 
 

 
 

 

FIGYELMEZTETÉS: 
A vá gó szerkezet karbantartá sakor 
haszná ljon védőkesztyűt. A kés nagyon éles, 
könnyen megvá ghatja magá t. 

 
 

FIGYELMEZTETÉS: A termé k 
véletlen elindítását elkerülendő, húzza ki 
a gyújtáskábelt a gyújtógyertyából. 
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1. Ellenőrizze a vágószerkezetet sérülés, repedés 
szempontjá ból. Mindig cserélje ki a sérült 
vá gószerkezetet. 

2. Nézze meg a ké st, hogy sérült-e vagy tompa-e. 
 

 

Megjegyzés: A kés élezését követően ki kell 
egyensúlyozni. Végeztesse a kés élezését, cseréjét 
és kiegyensúlyozá sá t szervizközponttal. Ha olyan akadályba 
ütközött, amely megá llította a terméket, cserélje ki a sérült 
kést. Vizsgáltassa meg 
a szervizközpontban, hogy élezhető -e a kés, vagy pedig 
cseré t igé nyel-e. 

 
 

A kés cseréje 
1. Rögzítse a kést egy fadarabbal. (á bra 33) 

2. Tá volítsa el a ké startó csavart, a rugós alá té tet és a 
kést. (á bra 34) 

3. Ellenőrizze, hogy a késtá masz és a késtartó csavar nem 
sérült-e meg. 

a) A ké s vagy a ké stá masz cseréje esetén a 
ké startó csavart, a rugós alá té tet é s 
a súrlódótárcsát is ki kell cserélni. 

4. Ellenőrizze a motor tengelyét, hogy nincs-e 
meghajolva. 

5. Az új ké s rögzítésekor ügyeljen arra, hogy a hajlított végek 
a vá góburkolat felé nézzenek. (ábra 35) 

6. Helyezze a súrlódótárcsá t é s a ké st a 
késtá maszhoz. (á bra 36) 

7. Győ ződjö n meg róla, hogy a ké s igazodik-e a 
motortengely középpontjá hoz. (á bra 37) 

8. Rögzítse a kést egy fadarabbal. (á bra 38) 

9. Helyezze fel a rugós alá té tet, és húzza meg a 
csavart 70 Nm nyomatékkal. (á bra 39) 

10. Forgassa meg a kést ké zzel, é s figyelje, hogy 
szabadon forog-e. 

 

 
 

 

11. Indítsa be a termé ket, hogy tesztelje a ké st. Ha  a 
kés nincs megfelelően rögzítve, a termékben 
rezgés tapasztalható, vagy a vá gá si eredmény nem 
kielégítő. 

Az olajszint ellenőrzése 

VIGYÁZAT: Ha az olajszint tú lsá gosan 
alacsony, ká r keletkezhet a motorban. 
Ellenőrizze az olajszintet, mielőtt elindítja a 
terméket. 

 
 

1. Helyezze a termé ket vízszintes talajra. 

2. Vegye le az olajtartá ly sapká já t a rögzített 
nívópá lcával együtt. 

3. Törölje le a nívópálcáról az olajat. 

4. Helyezze teljesen a nívópálcát az olajtartá lyba. Húzza 
meg az olajtartá ly sapká já t, hogy biztosan jól felmérhető 
legyen az olajszint. 

5. Vegye ki a nívópá lcá t. 

6. Vizsgálja meg az olajszintet a nívópálcán. 

7. Ha az olajszint alacsony, töltse fel a tartá lyt 
motorolajjal, é s ellenőrizze újra az olajszintet. 

(á bra 40) 

 

Megjegyzés: Haszná ljon egy tölcsért az olaj 
melléömlésének megelőzéséhez. 

 
 

A motorolaj cseréje 

FIGYELMEZTETÉS: A motorolaj rendkívül 
forró közvetlenül a motor leállítása 
utá n. Vá rja meg, amíg lehűl a motor, mielőtt leereszti a 
motorolajat. Ha motorolaj kerül 
a bőrére, vízzel és szappannal mossa le. 

 
 

(á bra 41) 

1. Húzza ki a gyújtáská belt a gyújtógyertyá ból. 

2. Vegye le az olajtartály sapkájá t. 

3. Eressze le a motorolajat. 

a) Olajleeresztő  csavarral rendelkező típusok 
esetén: Tegyen egy tartá lyt az olajleeresztő 
csavar alá , hogy a motorolajat ö sszegyűjtse. 

b) Olajleeresztő csavar nélküli típusok esetén, vagy ha 
nem lehet az olajleeresztő  csavar alá  tenni egy 
tartá lyt: Egy olajszivattyúval (kiegészítő) eressze le a 
motorolajat az olajtartá lyból. 

4. Töltse fel az olajtartá lyt az alá bbi ré szben ajá nlott 
típusú, új motorolajjal: Műszaki adatok160. oldalon. 

5. Ellenőrizze az olajszintet. Lásd: Az olajszint 
ellenőrzé se158. oldalon. 

Légszűrő 
 

 

Megjegyzés: A hosszú ideje haszná lt légszűrőt nem 
lehet teljesen kitisztítani. A légszűrőt rendszeres 
időközönké nt cseré lje ki. Mindig cseré lje ki a sé rült levegőszűrőt. 

 
 

A levegőszűrő eltávolítása és felszerelése 
(KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, 
KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

 

 
 

 

1. Nyomja be a lé gszűrő fedelé n található füleket. 

 

FIGYELMEZTETÉS: Haszná ljon 
vé dőkesztyűt. 

FIGYELMEZTETÉS: 
Haszná ljon védőkesztyűt. A kés nagyon 
éles, kö nnyen megvá ghatja magá t. 
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VIGYÁZAT: Ü gyeljen arra, hogy ne 

kerüljön szennyeződés a légcsatornába (E). 

2. Ó vatosan tá volítsa el a lé gszűrő fedelé t (A) a 
motorról. 

3. Tá volítsa el a levegőszűrőt (B) és a habszivacs 
szűrőt (C). (á bra 42) 

4. Ellenőrizze, hogy nem károsodott-e a légszűrő. 
Cseré lje ki a sérült levegőszűrőt. 

5. Tisztítsa meg és ellenőrizze a levegőszűrőt. Lá sd: A 
levegőszűrő megtisztítá sa (KLIPPO LB 442Q, 
KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe)159. 
oldalon. 

6. A beszerelést fordított sorrendben végezze el. 

A levegőszűrő megtisztítása (KLIPPO LB 
442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 

553SQe) 

cseré lje ki. A hibá s levegőszűrő károsíthatja a 
motort. 

 
 

1. Nyomja le a reteszelőfüleket (A), majd távolítsa el a 
levegőszűrő fedelé t (B) é s a levegőszűrőt (C). (á bra 44) 

2. Ü tögesse a levegőszűrőt egy kemény felületnek, vagy 
fúvassa ki sűrített levegővel a szűrő tiszta oldala 
felől. 

VIGYÁZAT: A szennyeződé sek 
eltá volítá sá hoz ne haszná ljon 
kefét, ezzel ugyanis benyomja 
a szennyeződéseket a levegő szű rő be. 

 
 

3. Tisztítsa meg a levegőszűrő-tartót (D) é s a 
levegőszűrő fedelét egy nedves ruhá val. 

 

  
 

 

VIGYÁZAT: Ha a légszűrő sérült vagy 
nem sikerül teljesen megtisztítani, 
cseré lje ki. A hibá s levegőszűrő ká rosíthatja a 
motort. 

 
1. Nyomja le a reteszelőfüleket (A), majd távolítsa el a 

levegőszűrő fedelé t (B) é s a levegőszűrőt (C). (á bra 
43) 

2. Ü tögesse a levegőszűrőt egy kemény felületnek, vagy 
fúvassa ki sűrített levegővel a szűrő tiszta oldala 
felől. 

4. Szerelje be a levegőszűrőt. Győződjön meg arról, hogy a 
szűrő szorosan illeszkedik a levegőszűrő- tartóba. 

5. Helyezze fel a levegőszűrő  fedelét, kezdve az alsó  
fülekkel. 

A gyújtógyertya ellenőrzése. 
 

 

VIGYÁZAT: A szennyeződések 
eltá volítá sá hoz ne haszná ljon 
kefét, ezzel ugyanis benyomja 
a szennyeződéseket a levegő szű rő be. 

3. Tisztítsa meg a levegőszűrő-tartót (D) é s a 
levegőszűrő fedelét egy nedves ruhá val. 

 

• Vizsgá lja meg a gyújtógyertyá t, ha gyenge a motor, 
nehezen indul, vagy egyenetlen az alapjá rata. 

• A gyújtógyertya elektródá i közötti lerakódá sok 
kialakulá sá nak csökkentése érdekében tartsa be az 
alá bbi utasítá sokat: 

a) gondoskodjon az alapjá rati fordulatszá m 
megfelelő beá llítá sá ról; 

b) gondoskodjon a megfelelő üzemanyag- 
keveré kről; 

c) gondoskodjon a levegőszűrő tisztasá gáról. 

   • Ha a gyújtógyertya piszkos, tisztítsa meg, és 

4. Szerelje be a légszűrőt. Győződjön meg arról, hogy a 
szűrő szorosan illeszkedik a levegőszűrő-tartóba. 

5. Helyezze fel a levegőszűrő fedelét, kezdve az alsó  
fülekkel. 

A levegőszűrő megtisztítása (KLIPPO LB 448) 

ellenőrizze, hogy a szikraköz megfelelő-e, lá sd: 
Műszaki adatok160. oldalon. (á bra 45) 

• Szüksé g eseté n cseré lje ki a gyújtógyertyá t. 

Az üzemanyagrendszer ellenőrzése 
• Vizsgá lja meg az üzemanyagtartá ly sapká já t é s a 

sapka tömítését, hogy ellenőrizze, nincs-e 
megsérülve. 

• Vizsgá lja meg az üzemanyag-vezetéket, hogy 
ellenőrizze, nincs-e szivá rgá s. Ha az üzemanyag- 
vezeték sérült, cseréltesse ki egy szervizműhellyel. 

VIGYÁZAT: Haszná lja mindig az elő írt 
típusú gyújtógyertyá t. A nem megfelelő 
gyújtógyertya ká rosíthatja a termé ket. 

VIGYÁZAT: Ü gyeljen arra, hogy ne 

kerüljön szennyeződés a légcsatornába (E). 

VIGYÁZAT: Ne működtesse a motort 
levegőszűrő nélkül vagy piszkos 
levegőszűrővel. 

VIGYÁZAT: Ne működtesse a motort 
levegőszűrő nélkül vagy piszkos 
levegőszűrővel. 

 

VIGYÁZAT: Ha a levegőszűrő sérült vagy 
nem sikerü l teljesen megtisztítani, 
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Szállítás, tárolás és ártalmatlanítás 

Szállítás és raktározás 
• A termé k és az üzemanyag tá rolá sá hoz és 

szá llításához győződjön meg róla, hogy nincsenek 
szivá rgá sok vagy gőzök. Szikra vagy nyílt lá ng, például 
elektromos készülékektől vagy kazánoktól, tüzet okozhat. 

• Mindig engedélyezett tartá lyokat haszná ljon az 
üzemanyag tárolására és szállítására. 

• Ha a terméket hosszabb ideig tá rolja, ürítse ki az 
üzemanyagtartá lyt. A felesleges üzemanyagot adja le 
egy erre kijelölt gyűjtőponton. 

• Biztonsá gosan rögzítse a termé ket szá llítá s sorá n, a 
sé rülé s é s baleset elkerülé se é rdeké ben. 

• Tartsa a terméket zá rható helyen, ahol gyermek 
vagy jogosulatlan személy nem férhet hozzá . 

• Tartsa a terméket szá raz és fagymentes helyen. 

Hulladékkezelés 
• Kövesse a helyi újrahasznosítá si elő írá sokat é s a 

vonatkozó szabá lyozá sokat. 

• A haszná lt vagy felesleges vegyi anyagot, példá ul a 
motorolajat vagy az üzemanyagot, adja le 
egy szervizkö zpontban vagy egy erre kijelö lt 
gyűjtőponton. 

• A má r nem haszná lt termé ket, küldje vissza a 
Husqvarna kereskedőhöz, vagy adja le egy 
újrahasznosítá si ponton. 

Műszaki adatok 
 

Műszaki adatok 
 

 KLIPPO LB 
442Q 

KLIPPO LB 448 
KLIPPO LB 

448Q 
KLIPPO LB 

553SQe 

Motor 

Má rka Husqvarna Honda Husqvarna Husqvarna 

Típus HS 166AP GCVx-145 HS 166AP HS 166AP 

 

Motortípus 

Egyhengeres, 4 
ütemű, kénysze- rített 
lé ghű téses, OHV 

Egyhengeres, 4 
ütemű, kénysze- rített 
lé ghű téses, OHV 

Egyhengeres, 4 
ütemű, kénysze- rített 
lé ghű téses, OHV 

Egyhengeres, 4 
ütemű, kénysze- rített 
lé ghű téses, OHV 

Lökettérfogat, cm3 166 145 166 166 

Fordulatszá m, ford./perc 2900 2900 2900 2900 

Névleges motorteljesítmény, kW 56 2,75 2,7 2,75 2,75 

Gyújtásrendszer 

Gyújtógyertya 
Husqvarna 
HQT-7 

NGK BPR5ES 
Husqvarna 
HQT-7 

Husqvarna 
HQT-7 

Elektródahézag, mm 0,7-0,8 0,7-0,8 0,7-0,8 0,7-0,8 

Üzemanyag- és olajozási rendszer 

Motor kenési típusa Fröcskölé ses Fröcskölé ses Fröcskölé ses Fröcskölé ses 

Ü zemanyagtartá ly űrtartalma, liter 1,5 0,9 1,5 1,5 

 

56 A motor feltüntetett névleges teljesítménye az adott motormodell tipikus legyá rtott motorjá nak a J1349/ ISO1585 sz. 
SAE-szabvá ny szerint mért á tlagos nettó teljes ítménye (a megadott fordulatszá m mellett). A so- rozatgyá rtott 
motorok esetén ez az érték eltérő lehet. A végső termékbe épített motor tényleges leadott teljesítmé nye az üzemi 
fordulatszá mtól, a környezeti körülmé nyektől é s egyé b é rté kektől függ. 
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 KLIPPO LB 
442Q 

KLIPPO LB 448 
KLIPPO LB 

448Q 
KLIPPO LB 

553SQe 

Olajtartály űrtartalma, liter 0,5 0,55 0,5 0,5 

Motorolaj 57 
Husqvarna SAE 
30 

Husqvarna SAE 
30 

Husqvarna SAE 
30 

Husqvarna SAE 
30/SAE 10W-30 

Tömeg 

Ü res tartályokkal, kg 25,5 27,5 29,0 38,5 

Zajkibocsátás 58 

Hangteljesítményszint, mért dB (A) é rté k 
92 90 93 95 

Hangteljesítményszint, garantált, LWA  
dB (A) 

94 91 93 96 

Zajszintek 59 

Hangnyomásszint a felhasználó fülé- nél, 
dB (A) 

81 77 79 83 

Rezgésszintek, ahveq 60 

Fogantyú, m/s2 5,1 4,5 4,2 3,4 

Vágófelszerelés 

Vá gá si magassá g, mm 34-55 30-60 30-60 28-65 

Vá gószélesség, mm 420 480 480 530 

 
Ké s 

Mulcsozó - 42 cm 

 

5028812-10 

Mulcsozó - 48 cm 

 

5028813-10 

Mulcsozó - 48 cm 

 

5028813-10 

Mulcsozó - 53 cm 

 

2956732-20 

Meghajtás 

Sebesség, km/óra - - - 4,8 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
57 Ha SAE-30 típusú olajat haszná lnak +5 °C alatti hőmé rsékleten, fenná ll a kocká zata, hogy az nem képes biztosítani a 

motor megfelelő kené sé t. Ez a motor sérülését okozhatja. Lá sd: A motorolaj cseréje158. oldalon Az alacsony 
hőmérséklet mellett alkalmazandó megfelelő olajtípusra vonatkozóan. 

58 A környezetben a 2000/14/EK sz. EK irá nyelvvel összhangban hangteljes ítményké nt mért zajkibocsá tá s (LWA). 
59 Hangnyomá sszint az ISO 5395 szabvá ny szerint. A zajnyomá sszintre vonatkozó jelentési adatok az 1,2 dB 

(A) tipikus statisztikus ingadozásá val (szórásával) rendelkeznek. 
60 Rezgésszint az ISO 5395 szabvá ny szerint. A rezgésszintre vonatkozó jelenté si adatok a 0,2 m/s2tipikus 

statisztikus ingadozásával (szórásá val) rendelkeznek. 
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  Megfelelőségi nyilatkozat  

EU megfelelőségi nyilatkozat 
A Husqvarna AB, SE-561 82 Huskvarna, Sweden (tel.: 
+46-36-146500), a saját felelősségére kijelenti, hogy 
a termék: 

 

Leírás Fűnyíró 

Márka Husqvarna 

Típus/modell KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe 

Megjelölés 2022-as és újabb sorozatszá mok 

 
teljes mérté kben megfelelnek a következő  EU- 
irá nyelveknek és szabá lyozá soknak: 

 

Irányelv/rendelet Leírás 

2006/42/EK „gé pre vonatkozó” 

2014/30/EU „elektromá gneses megfelelőségre vonatkozó” 

2000/14/EK „környezeti zajkibocsá tá sra vonatkozó” 

2011/65/EU 
„az egyes veszélyes anyagok elektromos és elektronikus berendezé sekben való alkalmazá - sá nak 
korlá tozá sá ra vonatkozó” 

 
valamint hogy az alá bbi szabvá nyok és/vagy műszaki 
elő írá sok kerültek alkalmazá sra: EN ISO 5395-1:2013/ 
A1:2018, EN ISO 5395-2:2013/A1:2016/A2:2017, EN 
ISO 14982:2009, EN IEC 63000:2018. 

Bejelentett tanú sítá si szervezet: A(z) 0404, RISE SMP 
Svensk Maskinprovning AB, Box 4053, SE-904 03 
Umeå , Sweden. igazolja a Bizottsá g 2000/14/EK jelű 
irányelve VI., megfelelősé gé rtékelési eljárás című függelé ké nek 
való megfelelé st. 

A zajkibocsá tá sra vonatkozó tá jé koztatá st illetően tekintse 
á t a következőt: Mű szaki adatok160. oldalon. 

Huskvarna, 2022-11-07 

Claes Losdal, Fejlesztési Igazgató /Kertművelé si 
termékek, Husqvarna AB 
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Descrizione del prodotto 

Introduzione 

Uso previsto 
Il prodotto è  un tagliaerba rotativo con operatore a piedi 
che utilizza BioClip®  per tagliare l'erba da utilizzare 
come fertilizzante. 

Panoramica del prodotto 
(Fig. 1) 

1. Impugnatura / manubrio 

2. Impugnatura del freno motore 

3. Impugnatura della fune di avviamento 

4. Leva di azionamento (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

5. Sistema di smorzamento delle vibrazioni (KLIPPO 
LB 553SQe) 

6. Leva per la regolazione dell'angolatura 
dell'impugnatura 

7. Tappo dell'olio 

8. Marmitta 

9. Candela 

10. Tappo del serbatoio del carburante 

11. Leva altezza di taglio 

12. Raschiatore ruota (KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 
448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

13. Valvola del carburante 

14. Coperchio di taglio 

15. Filtro dell'aria 

16. Cambio 

17. Cinghia di trasmissione 

18. Supporto lama 

19. Lama 

20. Rondella 

21. Bullone lama 

22. Rondella elastica 

23. Tappo per mulching (KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 
448Q) 

24. Manuale dell’operatore 

Simboli riportati sul prodotto 

(Fig. 2) AVVERTENZA: L'uso improprio del 
mezzo può provocare lesioni anche 
mortali all'operatore o a terzi. 

Utilizzare il prodotto per tagliare l'erba. Non utilizzare il 
prodotto per altre attività . 

 

 
 

(Fig. 3) Prima dell'uso, leggere per intero il 
manuale dell'operatore e accertarsi di 
aver compreso le istruzioni. 

 
(Fig. 4) Prestare attenzione a oggetti lanciati o 

rimbalzati. 

 
(Fig. 5) Mantenere le persone e gli animali a una 

distanza di sicurezza dalla zona di lavoro. 

 
(Fig. 6) Arrestare il motore e rimuovere il cavo di 

accensione prima di effettuare interventi di 
riparazione o manutenzione. 

 
(Fig. 7) Avvertenza: Tenere le mani e i piedi 

lontani dalle parti rotanti. 

 
(Fig. 8) Avvertenza: Tenere mani e piedi lontani 

dalla lama rotante. 

 
(Fig. 9) Il prodotto è conforme alle direttive CE 

vigenti. 

 
(Fig. 10) Questo prodotto è conforme alle direttive 

del Regno Unito vigenti. 

 
(Fig. 11) Emissioni di rumore nell'ambiente in 

conformità  alle direttive e alle norme UE e 
UK e alla norma del Nuovo Galles del 
Sud in materia di protezione dell'ambiente 
"Protection of the Environment Operations 
(Noise Control) Regulation 2017". Il livello 
di potenza sonora garantito del prodotto è 
specificato in Dati tecnici alla pagina 173 
nonché sull'etichetta. 

 

(Fig. 12) Codice scansionabile. 
 

Nota: Altri simboli/decalcomanie sul prodotto si 
riferiscono ai requisiti legali specifici del mercato. 
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Decalcomania sul prodotto, solo per 
Australia e Nuova Zelanda 
(Fig. 13) 

Tenere mani e piedi lontani dalla lama rotante. 

Emissioni Euro V 

responsabili per eventuali danni causati dal nostro 
prodotto se: 

• Il prodotto viene riparato in modo errato. 

• Il prodotto viene riparato con parti che non 
provengono o non sono omologate dal produttore. 

• Il prodotto contiene un accessorio che non proviene 
o non è  omologato dal produttore. 

• Il prodotto non viene riparato presso un centro 
di assistenza autorizzato o presso un'autorità  
competente. 

 
 

Responsabilità del prodotto 
Come indicato nelle leggi vigenti in materia di 
responsabilità  obbligatoria sul prodotto, non siamo 

  Sicurezza  

Definizioni di sicurezza 
Le avvertenze, le precauzioni e le note sono utilizzate 
per evidenziare le parti importanti del manuale. 

AVVERTENZA: Utilizzato se è  
presente un rischio di lesioni o morte 
dell'operatore o di passanti nel caso in 
cui le istruzioni del manuale non vengano 
rispettate. 

• Usare la massima cautela e il buon senso. Se 
non si è  sicuri di come utilizzare il prodotto in una 
particolare situazione, fermarsi e rivolgersi al proprio 
rivenditore Husqvarna prima di continuare. 

• Tenere presente che l'operatore potrà  essere 
ritenuto responsabile di eventuali incidenti che 
coinvolgano altre persone o i loro beni. 

• Tenere pulito il prodotto. Assicurarsi che 
sia possibile leggere chiaramente simboli e 
decalcomanie. 

 
 

   • Non consentire ad altre persone di utilizzare il 

ATTENZIONE: Utilizzato se è 
presente un rischio di danni al prodotto, ad 
altri materiali oppure alla zona adiacente nel 
caso in cui le istruzioni del manuale non 
vengano rispettate. 

 
 

 
 

Nota: Utilizzato per fornire ulteriori informazioni 
necessarie in una determinata situazione. 

 
 

Istruzioni di sicurezza generali 
 

 
 

 

• Questo prodotto è pericoloso se utilizzato in maniera 
impropria o se non si presta attenzione. La mancata 
osservanza delle istruzioni di sicurezza può causare 
lesioni anche fatali. 

• Durante il funzionamento, questo prodotto genera un 
campo elettromagnetico. Tale campo può interferire, 
in alcuni casi, con persone portatrici di impianti 
medici attivi o passivi. Per ridurre il rischio di 
condizioni che possono implicare lesioni gravi o 
mortali, i portatori di tali impianti devono consultare il 
proprio medico e il produttore dell'impianto prima di 
utilizzare questo prodotto. 

prodotto se non si è sicuri che abbiano letto e 
compreso il contenuto del Manuale dell'operatore. 

• Non consentire ai bambini di utilizzare il prodotto. 

• Tenere i bambini lontani dall'area di lavoro. È  
necessaria sempre la supervisione di un adulto 
responsabile. 

• Non permettere a chiunque non conosca le istruzioni 
di utilizzare il prodotto. 

• Controllare sempre qualsiasi persona, dalle capacità  
fisiche o mentali ridotte, che utilizzi il prodotto. È  
necessaria sempre la supervisione di un adulto 
responsabile. 

• Non utilizzare l'apparecchio quando si è  stanchi, 
ammalati o sotto effetto di alcool, farmaci o 
medicinali. Essi potrebbero compromettere la vista, 
l'attenzione, il coordinamento e il giudizio. 

• Se difettoso, non utilizzare il prodotto. 

• Non modificare il prodotto né utilizzarlo nel caso in 
cui vi sia la possibilità  che sia stato modificato da 
altri. 

• Non modificare la regolazione per il controllo del 
regime motore. 

Sicurezza dell’area di lavoro 
 

 
 

 

AVVERTENZA: Leggere le seguenti 
avvertenze prima di utilizzare il prodotto. 

AVVERTENZA: Leggere le seguenti 
avvertenze prima di utilizzare il prodotto. 

AVVERTENZA: La manomissione del 
motore rende nulla l'omologazione UE del 
prodotto. 
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• Rimuovere oggetti quali rami, ramoscelli o pietre 
dall'area di lavoro prima di utilizzare il prodotto. 

• Gli oggetti che urtano contro l’attrezzatura di taglio 
potrebbero essere proiettati e causare danni a cose 
e persone. Mantenere persone e animali a una 
distanza di sicurezza dal prodotto. 

• Non utilizzare mai il prodotto in condizioni 
meteorologiche avverse quali nebbia, pioggia, 
vento forte, freddo intenso e rischio di fulmini. 
L’uso del prodotto in condizioni meteorologiche 
avverse o in ambienti umidi è  stancante. Condizioni 
meteorologiche avverse possono causare situazioni 
di pericolo quali superfici scivolose. 

• Prestare attenzione a persone, cose e situazioni che 
possono impedire un utilizzo sicuro del prodotto. 

• Prestare attenzione a ostacoli quali radici, pietre, 
ramoscelli, fossi e avvallamenti. L’erba alta può  
nascondere eventuali ostacoli. 

• Tagliare l'erba in pendenza può  risultare pericoloso. 
Non utilizzare il prodotto su terreni con pendenze 
superiori a 15°. 

• Utilizzare il prodotto trasversalmente lungo i pendii. 
Non spostarsi seguendo tragitti verso l’alto e verso il 
basso. 

• Prestare attenzione in prossimità  di angoli e oggetti 
nascosti che potrebbero ostacolare la visuale. 

Sicurezza sul lavoro 

 

 
• Utilizzare il prodotto esclusivamente per tagliare il 

prato. Non è consentito utilizzare il prodotto per altri 
scopi. 

• Usare sempre abbigliamento protettivo personale. 
Vedere Abbigliamento protettivo personale alla 
pagina 165. 

• Assicurarsi di saper spegnere il motore rapidamente 
in caso di emergenza. 

• Non avviare il motore in uno spazio chiuso o in 
prossimità  di materiali infiammabili. I fumi di scarico 
del motore sono molto caldi e possono contenere 
scintille in grado di provocare incendi. 

• Non azionare il prodotto senza prima aver montato 
correttamente la lama e tutti i coperchi. Una lama 
non correttamente fissata potrebbe allentarsi e 
causare lesioni personali. 

• Assicurarsi che la lama non urti oggetti quali pietre e 
radici. Ciò potrebbe provocare danni alla lama 
e piegare l’albero motore. Un’asse piegato provoca 
forti vibrazioni e un alto rischio di allentamento della 
lama. 

• Qualora la lama urti contro un oggetto o all’insorgere di 
vibrazioni arrestare immediatamente il prodotto. 
Staccare il cavo di accensione dalla candela. 
Verificare la presenza di eventuali danni al prodotto. 
Riparare eventuali danni o contattare un'officina 
autorizzata per far svolgere la riparazione. 

• Non fissare l’impugnatura del freno motore in modo 
permanente al manubrio quando il motore è avviato. 

• Posizionare il prodotto su una superficie piana e 
stabile e avviarlo. Assicurarsi che la lama non venga 
a contatto con il terreno o con altri oggetti. 

• Collocarsi sempre posteriormente al prodotto 
quando lo si utilizza. 

• Consentire a tutte le ruote di restare a contatto con 
il suolo e tenere le 2 mani sull'impugnatura mentre si 
aziona il prodotto. Tenere mani e piedi lontani dalle 
lame rotanti. 

• Non ribaltare il prodotto a motore acceso. 

• Prestare attenzione quando si tira il prodotto verso di 
sé . 

• Non sollevare mai il prodotto a motore avviato. Se 
si deve sollevare il prodotto, arrestare innanzitutto 
il motore e scollegare il cavo di accensione dalla 
candela. 

• Non camminare all’indietro quando si utilizza il 
prodotto. 

• Arrestare il motore quando si attraversano zone 
prive d’erba quali vialetti in ghiaia, pietra e asfalto. 

• Non correre con il prodotto quando il motore è  
acceso. Camminare sempre durante l'utilizzo del 
prodotto. 

• Spegnere il motore prima di apportare qualsiasi 
modifica all’altezza di taglio. Non effettuare mai 
regolazioni a motore acceso. 

• Non perdere mai di vista il prodotto quando il motore 
è acceso. Arrestare il motore e assicurarsi che 
l’attrezzatura di taglio non giri. 

Istruzioni di sicurezza per il 
funzionamento 

Abbigliamento protettivo personale 
 

 
 

 

• L'uso di abbigliamento protettivo personale non 
elimina il rischio di lesioni, ma ne riduce la gravità  
in caso di incidente. Farsi consigliare dal rivenditore 
per la scelta dell'attrezzatura adatta. 

• Utilizzare protezioni per le orecchie se il livello di 
rumore è  superiore a 85 dB. 

• Utilizzare robusti stivali o scarpe antiscivolo. Non 
utilizzare il prodotto con calzature aperte o a piedi 
nudi. 

• Utilizzare pantaloni lunghi di tessuto pesante. 

• Indossare guanti protettivi ove necessario, ad 
esempio per montare, ispezionare o pulire 
l’attrezzatura di taglio. 

AVVERTENZA: Leggere le seguenti 
avvertenze prima di utilizzare il prodotto. 

AVVERTENZA: Leggere le seguenti 
avvertenze prima di utilizzare il prodotto. 
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Dispositivi di sicurezza sul prodotto 
 

 
 

 

• Non utilizzare un prodotto con dispositivi di sicurezza 
difettosi. 

• Effettuare un controllo dei dispositivi di sicurezza con 
regolarità . Se i dispositivi di sicurezza sono difettosi, 
rivolgersi alla propria officina Husqvarna. 

Controllo del coperchio di taglio 

Il coperchio di taglio riduce le vibrazioni del prodotto e il 
rischio di ferirsi con la lama. 

• Esaminare il coperchio di taglio per accertarsi che 
non presenti danni quali crepe. 

Impugnatura del freno motore 

L'impugnatura del freno motore arresta il motore. 
Quando si rilascia l'impugnatura del freno motore, il 
motore si arresta. 

Per ispezionare il freno motore, avviare il motore e 
quindi rilasciare l’impugnatura del freno motore. Se il 
motore non si arresta entro 3 secondi, far regolare il 
freno motore presso un’officina Husqvarna autorizzata. 

(Fig. 14) 

Controllo del sistema di smorzamento delle vibrazioni 

AVVERTENZA: La sovraesposizione 
alle vibrazioni può causare lesioni 
neuro-vascolari a chi soffre di cattiva 
circolazione. In caso di sintomi riferibili a 
sovraesposizione alle vibrazioni, contattare 
il medico. Tali sintomi possono essere 
torpore, perdita della sensibilità , punture, 
prurito, dolore, perdita della forza, 
decolorazione della pelle o modifiche 
strutturali della sua superficie. Tali sintomi 
si riscontrano generalmente nelle mani, nei 
polsi e alle dita. 

 
 

Il sistema di smorzamento riduce le vibrazioni 
nell'impugnatura durante il funzionamento. 

Il tubo di acciaio del manubrio e il coperchio di taglio 
riducono le vibrazioni. KLIPPO LB 553SQe dispone 

anche di 4 elementi smorzatori collegati al manubrio. 

• Esaminare il manubrio e gli elementi smorzatori delle 
vibrazioni per accertarsi che non vi siano danni. (Fig. 
15) 

Controllo del carter della cinghia (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

Il carter della cinghia riduce il rischio di lesioni e assicura 
che non si verifichi il lancio della cinghia di comando nel 
caso si rompa. 

• Accertarsi che il carter della cinghia non presenti 
danni e che sia collegato correttamente. (Fig. 16) 

Marmitta 

La marmitta assicura il minimo livello acustico e 
allontana i fumi di scarico dall'operatore. 

Non utilizzare il prodotto se la marmitta è mancante o 
difettosa. Una marmitta difettosa aumenta il livello 
acustico e il rischio di incendio. 

AVVERTENZA: La marmitta si 
surriscalda durante e dopo l'uso e quando 
il motore funziona al regime minimo. 
Prestare attenzione in prossimità  di materiali 
infiammabili e/o fumi per evitare incendi. 

 
 

Controllo della marmitta 

• Esaminare la marmitta periodicamente per 
assicurarsi che sia collegata correttamente e che 
non sia danneggiata. 

Sicurezza nell'uso del carburante 
 

 
 

 

• Non avviare il prodotto nel caso in cui vi sia 
carburante o olio motore su di esso. Rimuovere il 
carburante/olio indesiderato e lasciare che il prodotto 
si asciughi. 

• In caso di perdite di carburante sugli indumenti, 
cambiarsi immediatamente. 

• Il carburante non deve arrivare a contatto con 
il corpo, poiché  può  causare lesioni. In caso di 
contatto del carburante con il corpo, rimuoverlo con 
acqua e sapone. 

• Non avviare il prodotto se il motore presenta 
una perdita. Esaminare regolarmente il motore per 
verificare la presenza di eventuali perdite. 

• Prestare la massima attenzione con il carburante. 
Il carburante è infiammabile e i fumi sono esplosivi 
quindi possono causare lesioni o morte. 

• Non respirare i fumi del carburante perché  possono 
causare lesioni. Accertarsi che ci sia un flusso d'aria 
sufficiente. 

• Non fumare in prossimità  del carburante o del 
motore. 

• Non posizionare oggetti caldi in prossimità  del 
carburante o del motore. 

• Non aggiungere carburante a motore acceso. 

• Assicurarsi che il motore sia freddo prima di 
effettuare il rifornimento. 

• Prima di effettuare il rifornimento, aprire lentamente 
il tappo del serbatoio del carburante e rilasciare la 
pressione con cautela. 

• Non aggiungere carburante al motore in un ambiente 
chiuso. Un flusso d'aria insufficiente può causare 

AVVERTENZA: Leggere le seguenti 
avvertenze prima di utilizzare il prodotto. 

AVVERTENZA: Leggere le seguenti 
avvertenze prima di utilizzare il prodotto. 
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lesioni o la morte dovute ad asfissia o al monossido 
di carbonio. 

• Stringere completamente il tappo del serbatoio del 
carburante. Se il tappo del serbatoio carburante non 
è  serrato, vi è  il rischio di incendio. 

• Prima dell'avviamento, spostare il prodotto di almeno 
3 m/10 ft dal punto in cui è stato riempito il serbatoio 
del carburante. 

• Non riempire completamente il serbatoio del 
carburante. Il calore provoca l'espansione del 
carburante. Lasciare dello spazio nella parte 
superiore del serbatoio del carburante. 

Istruzioni di sicurezza per la 
manutenzione 

 

 
 

 

• I fumi di scarico del motore contengono monossido 
di carbonio, un gas inodore, velenoso e altamente 
pericoloso. Non avviare il motore in ambienti o spazi 
chiusi. 

• Prima di eseguire la manutenzione del prodotto, 
arrestare il motore e rimuovere il cavo di accensione 
dalla candela. 

• Indossare guanti protettivi quando si esegue la 
manutenzione dell'attrezzatura di taglio. La lama è 
molto affilata e ci si può ferire facilmente. 

• Accessori e modifiche apportate al prodotto che non 
siano stati approvati dal costruttore possono causare 
infortuni gravi, anche fatali. Non apportare modifiche 
al prodotto. Utilizzare sempre accessori approvati 
dal produttore. 

• Se la manutenzione non viene eseguita 
correttamente e con regolarità , aumenta il rischio di 
lesioni personali e danni al prodotto. 

• Eseguire esclusivamente gli interventi di 
manutenzione riportati nel presente manuale. Tutti 
gli altri interventi di manutenzione devono essere 
svolti da un’officina Husqvarna autorizzata. 

• Rivolgersi a un’officina Husqvarna autorizzata per far 
svolgere regolarmente interventi di manutenzione sul 
prodotto. 

• Sostituire le parti danneggiate, usurate o rotte. 

  Montaggio  

Introduzione 

 

 

 
Montare e regolare le impugnature 
1. Rimuovere il dado dell'impugnatura e la rondella 

dalla piastra sull'impugnatura superiore. 

2. Posizionare l'impugnatura superiore al di sopra 
dell'impugnatura inferiore. 

 

 

 

3. Fissare la rondella e il dado dell'impugnatura. (Fig. 
17) 

4. Ruotare l'impugnatura di lato in una posizione che 
assicuri il funzionamento ottimale quando si aziona il 
prodotto in prossimità  di una parete. (Fig. 18) 

5. Regolare l'impugnatura a un'altezza applicabile 

a) KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q: Ruotare 
le ruote di regolazione sul telaio per regolare 
l'impugnatura in senso verticale. (Fig. 19) 

b) KLIPPO LB 442Q: Allentare il dado e regolare 
l'impugnatura verticalmente. Serrare il dado 
quando l'impugnatura si trova nella posizione 
corretta. (Fig. 20) 

c) KLIPPO LB 553SQe: Sollevare il fermo di 
regolazione dell'impugnatura e spostarla in 
avanti o indietro per regolare l'altezza. L'altezza 
dell'impugnatura può essere regolata in 2 
posizioni. (Fig. 21) 

Montaggio del tappo per mulching 
(KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q) 
1. Inclinare all'indietro il prodotto con la candela rivolta 

verso l'alto. 

2. Inserire i perni del tappo per mulching nei fori dal 
lato interno del coperchio di taglio. (Fig. 22) 

3. Fissare le viti del tappo per mulching dal lato esterno 
del coperchio di taglio. (Fig. 23) 

AVVERTENZA: Leggere le seguenti 
avvertenze prima di utilizzare il prodotto. 

AVVERTENZA: Prima di assemblare 

il prodotto, leggere e comprendere il capitolo 
sulla sicurezza. 

AVVERTENZA: Rimuovere il cavo 
della candela dalla candela prima di 
assemblare il prodotto. 

ATTENZIONE: Accertarsi che i 
fili non siano impigliati o non si siano 
danneggiati. 
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AVVERTENZA: Non avvolgere la 
fune di avviamento intorno alla mano. 

  Utilizzo  

Introduzione 
   

AVVERTENZA: Prima di utilizzare 
il prodotto, è  necessario leggere e 
comprendere il capitolo relativo alla 
sicurezza. 

 
 

Husqvarna Connect 
Husqvarna Connect è un'app gratuita per i dispositivi 
mobili. L'app Husqvarna Connect fornisce funzioni 
estese per il prodotto Husqvarna: 

• Informazioni aggiuntive sul prodotto. 

• Dettagli, guida, parti del prodotto e manutenzione. 

Primo utilizzo Husqvarna Connect 

1. Scaricare l'app Husqvarna Connect sul proprio 
dispositivo mobile. 

2. Registrarsi nell'app Husqvarna Connect. 

3. Attenersi alle istruzioni dell'app Husqvarna Connect 
per collegare e registrare il prodotto. 

Prima di utilizzare il prodotto 
1. Leggere il Manuale dell’operatore con attenzione e 

accertarsi di averne compreso il contenuto. 

2. Esaminare l’attrezzatura di taglio per assicurarsi che 
sia correttamente collegata e regolata. Vedere Per 
controllare l’attrezzatura di taglio alla pagina 170. 

3. Riempire il serbatoio del carburante. Vedere Per il 
rifornimento del carburante alla pagina 168. 

4. Riempire il serbatoio dell’olio ed effettuare il controllo 
del livello dell’olio. Vedere Controllo del livello 
dell'olio alla pagina 171. 

Per il rifornimento del carburante 
Se disponibile, utilizzare benzina alchilata/a basso livello 
di emissioni. Se non è disponibile benzina alchilata/a 
basso livello di emissioni, utilizzare una benzina senza 
piombo di buona qualità o una benzina contenente 
piombo con un numero di ottani non inferiore a 90. 

ATTENZIONE: Non utilizzare mai 
benzina con un numero di ottani inferiore a 
90 RON (87 AKI). Ciò può causare danni al 
prodotto. 

 
 

1. Aprire lentamente il tappo del serbatoio del 
carburante per rilasciare la pressione. 

3. Pulire l’area intorno al tappo del serbatoio del 
carburante. 

4. Stringere completamente il tappo del serbatoio del 
carburante. Se il tappo del serbatoio carburante non 
è  serrato, vi è  il rischio di incendio. 

5. Prima dell'avviamento, spostare il prodotto di almeno 3 
m (10 ft) dal punto in cui è stato riempito il 
serbatoio del carburante. 

Impostazione dell'altezza di taglio 
L'altezza di taglio può essere regolata su 4 livelli per 
KLIPPO LB 442Q, 5 per KLIPPO LB 553SQe e 6 per 
KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q. 

1. Spostare la leva dell'altezza di taglio per aumentare 
o diminuire l'altezza di taglio. 

a) Per KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO 
LB 448Q, per aumentare l'altezza di taglio, 
spingere la leva dell’altezza di taglio in avanti. Per 
diminuire l'altezza di taglio, spingere la leva 
dell'altezza di taglio all'indietro (Fig. 25) 

b) Per KLIPPO LB 553SQe, per aumentare l’altezza di 
taglio, spingere la leva dell’altezza di taglio 
all’indietro. Per diminuire l'altezza di taglio, spingere 
la leva dell'altezza di taglio in avanti (Fig. 26) 

ATTENZIONE: Non impostare 
l'altezza di taglio troppo in basso. Se la 
superficie del prato non è piana, le lame 
possono urtare il terreno. 

 
 

Per avviare il prodotto 
1. Accertarsi che il cavo di accensione sia collegato 

alla candela. 

2. Aprire la valvola del carburante. (Fig. 27) 

3. Collocarsi dietro il prodotto. 

4. Tenere l'impugnatura del freno motore contro il 
manubrio. (Fig. 28) 

5. Tenere l'impugnatura della fune di avviamento con la 
mano destra. 

6. Estrarre lentamente l'impugnatura della fune di 
avviamento fino a che non si avverte una leggera 
resistenza. 

7. Tirare con forza per avviare il motore. 

2. Riempire lentamente il serbatoio con una tanica di    

carburante. Se si versa del carburante, rimuoverlo 
con un panno e lasciare asciugare eventuali residui. 
(Fig. 24) 
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ATTENZIONE: Non estendere 
completamente la fune di avviamento. Non 
lasciare andare l'impugnatura della fune di 
avviamento quando quest'ultima è estesa. 

Arresto del prodotto 
• Per arrestare solo la trazione, rilasciare leggermente 

l'impugnatura del freno motore. 

• Per spegnere il motore, rilasciare completamente 
l’impugnatura del freno motore. 

• Chiudere la valvola del carburante. (Fig. 29) 

Per applicare trazione alle ruote 
(KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 
• Spingere verso il basso la leva della trazione. (Fig. 

30) 

• Prima di tirare il prodotto verso di sé , disinnestare 
la trazione e spingere il prodotto in avanti di circa 
10cm. 

• Rilasciare leggermente l'impugnatura del freno 
motore per disinnestare la trazione, ad esempio 
quando ci si avvicina a un ostacolo. 

Per ottenere un buon risultato 
• Utilizzare sempre una lama ben affilata. Una lama 

non tagliente fornisce un risultato irregolare e la 
superficie di taglio dell'erba ingiallisce. Una lama 
affilata inoltre consuma minore energia di una lama 
affilata. 

• Non tagliare più di ⅓ dell’altezza dell'erba. Iniziare 
l'operazione di taglio impostando l'altezza di taglio 
su un livello alto. Esaminare il risultato e ridurre 
l'altezza di taglio al livello applicabile. Se l’erba è  
molto alta, procedere lentamente e tagliarla 2 volte, 
se necessario. 

• Tagliare sempre in direzioni diverse per evitare il 
formarsi di strisce sul prato. 

• Mantenere pulito il coperchio di taglio. L'accumulo 
di erba e sporcizia sul lato interno del coperchio 
di taglio può ridurre il risultato del taglio. Fare 
riferimento a Per pulire esternamente il prodotto alla 
pagina 170. 

  Manutenzione  
Introduzione Per ulteriori informazioni dettagliate, fare riferimento a 

   www.husqvarna.com. 

AVVERTENZA: Prima di svolgere la 
manutenzione, leggere e comprendere il 
capitolo relativo alla sicurezza. 

 
Per tutti gli interventi di assistenza e riparazione sul 
prodotto, è necessaria una formazione specifica. La 
nostra azienda garantisce la disponibilità  di personale 
qualificato per le riparazioni e l’assistenza. Se non 
avete acquistato il prodotto presso un rivenditore dotato 
di officina, informatevi sull'ubicazione della più vicina 
officina autorizzata. 

Programma di manutenzione 
Gli intervalli di manutenzione sono calcolati sulla base 
di un uso quotidiano del prodotto. Gli intervalli cambiano 
se il prodotto non viene usato quotidianamente. 

Per gli interventi di manutenzione contrassegnati con il 
simbolo *, vedere le istruzioni in Dispositivi di sicurezza 
sul prodotto alla pagina 166. 

 

Manutenzione Giornaliera 
Una volta a 
settimana 

Una volta al 
mese 

Effettuare un'ispezione generale X   

Controllare il livello dell'olio X   

Pulire il prodotto X   

Pulire il filtro dell'aria X   

Controllare l'attrezzatura di taglio X   

Controllare il coperchio di taglio* X   

Controllare la maniglia del freno motore* X   

Controllare la marmitta*  X  

http://www.husqvarna.com/
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Manutenzione Giornaliera 
Una volta a 
settimana 

Una volta al 
mese 

Controllare la candela  X  

Controllare la cinghia di trasmissione per verificare la presenza di even- 
tuali danni 

  
X 

Pulire la scatola ingranaggi   X 

Per KLIPPO LB 448. Cambiare l'olio (la prima volta dopo 5 ore, succes- 
sivamente dopo ogni 25 ore di funzionamento e annualmente) 

  
X 

Per KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe. Cam- 
biare l'olio (la prima volta dopo 5 ore, successivamente dopo ogni 50 
ore di funzionamento e annualmente) 

   

X 

Sostituire il filtro dell'aria   X 

Controllare il sistema di alimentazione   X 

Controllare e regolare la trazione (cavo della frizione)   X 
 

Ispezione generale 
• Controllare che tutti i dadi e le viti del prodotto siano 

serrati correttamente. 

Per pulire esternamente il prodotto 
• Utilizzare una spazzola per rimuovere foglie, erba e 

sporcizia. 

• Assicurarsi che la presa d'aria nella parte superiore 
del motore non sia ostruita. 

• Non utilizzare una lancia ad alta pressione per pulire 
il prodotto. 

• Se si utilizza dell’acqua per pulire il prodotto, non 
versare l'acqua direttamente sul motore. 

Controllo della cinghia di trasmissione 
e pulizia della scatola ingranaggi 
(KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

1. Rimuovere le viti sul carter della cinghia. (Fig. 16) 

2. Lavare la superficie interna del coperchio di taglio 
con acqua. 

Per controllare l’attrezzatura di taglio 

AVVERTENZA: Per evitare 
l'avviamento accidentale del prodotto, 
rimuovere il cavo di accensione dalla 
candela. 

 
 

AVVERTENZA: Indossare guanti 
protettivi quando si esegue la manutenzione 
dell'attrezzatura di taglio. La lama è molto 
affilata e ci si può ferire facilmente. 

 
 

1. Controllare l’attrezzatura di taglio per individuare 
danni o crepe. Sostituire sempre l'attrezzatura di 
taglio danneggiata. 

2. Osservare la lama per controllare che non sia 
danneggiata o usurata. 

2. Tirare il carter della cinghia in avanti e rimuoverlo.    

(Fig. 31) 

3. Esaminare la cinghia di trasmissione e la puleggia 
per rilevare eventuali danni. 

4. Usare una spazzola per togliere foglie, erba e sporco 
dalla scatola ingranaggi. (Fig. 32) 

Per pulire la superficie interna del 
coperchio di taglio 
1. Collocare il prodotto su un lato con la marmitta 

rivolta verso il basso. 

ATTENZIONE: Se il prodotto è 
stato collocato con il filtro dell'aria 
rivolto verso il basso, il motore potrebbe 
danneggiarsi. 

Nota: Dopo l’affilatura la lama deve essere bilanciata. 
Rivolgersi a un centro assistenza per l’affilatura, la 
sostituzione e il bilanciamento. Se si urta un ostacolo 
che provoca l’arresto del prodotto, sostituire la lama 
danneggiata. Il centro di assistenza può valutare se la 
lama può essere affilata o deve essere sostituita. 

 
 

Per sostituire la lama 
1. Bloccare la lama con un blocco di legno. (Fig. 33) 

2. Rimuovere il bullone della lama, la rondella elastica 
e la lama. (Fig. 34) 

3. Controllare il supporto e il bullone della lama per 
verificare che non vi siano danni. 
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a) Se si sostituisce la lama o il supporto della lama, Cambio dell'olio motore 
sostituire anche il bullone, la rondella elastica e    

la rondella di attrito. 

4. Esaminare l'albero motore per accertarsi che non sia 
piegato. 

5. Quando si monta la nuova lama, assicurarsi che le 
estremità  inclinate puntino in direzione del coperchio di 
taglio. (Fig. 35) 

6. Far aderire la rondella di attrito e la lama al supporto 
della lama. (Fig. 36) 

 

 

 

 

 
 

(Fig. 41) 

AVVERTENZA: L'olio motore è molto 
caldo subito dopo lo spegnimento del 
motore. Lasciare che il motore si raffreddi 
prima di scaricare l'olio motore. Se si versa 
accidentalmente dell'olio motore sulla pelle, 
lavare con acqua e sapone. 

7. Assicurarsi che la lama si allinei con il centro 
dell'albero motore. (Fig. 37) 

8. Bloccare la lama con un blocco di legno. (Fig. 38) 

9. Montare la rondella elastica e serrare il bullone a 
una coppia di 70 Nm. (Fig. 39) 

10. Girare manualmente la lama per verificare che 
possa ruotare liberamente. 

 

 

 

11. Avviare il prodotto per eseguire una prova della 
lama. Se la lama non è collegata correttamente, si 
verificano delle vibrazioni nel prodotto o il risultato 
del taglio è insoddisfacente. 

Controllo del livello dell'olio 

ATTENZIONE: Se il livello dell'olio è 
troppo basso si possono verificare danni al 
motore. Controllare il livello dell'olio prima di 
avviare il prodotto. 

 

1. Posizionare il prodotto su un terreno in piano. 

2. Rimuovere il tappo del serbatoio dell'olio con 
l’annessa asta di livello. 

3. Pulire l'olio dall'astina di livello. 

4. Inserire completamente l'asta di livello nel serbatoio 
dell'olio. Serrare il tappo del serbatoio dell'olio per 
assicurarsi di avere la misura corretta del livello 
dell'olio. 

5. Rimuovere l'asta di livello. 

6. Controllare il livello dell'olio sull'asta di livello. 

7. Se il livello dell'olio è  basso, rabboccare con olio 
motore ed eseguire nuovamente un controllo del 
livello dell'olio. 

(Fig. 40) 

 

Nota: Utilizzare un imbuto per evitare fuoriuscite. 

1. Rimuovere il cavo di accensione dalla candela. 

2. Rimuovere il tappo del serbatoio dell'olio. 

3. Scaricare l'olio motore. 

a) Per i modelli con tappo di drenaggio dell'olio: 
Posizionare un recipiente sotto il tappo di 
drenaggio dell'olio per raccogliere l'olio motore. 

b) Per i modelli senza tappo di drenaggio dell'olio 
o se non è possibile posizionare un contenitore 
sotto il tappo di drenaggio dell'olio: Utilizzare una 
pompa per olio (accessorio) per scaricare l'olio 
motore dal serbatoio. 

4. Riempire con nuovo olio motore del tipo 
raccomandato in Dati tecnici alla pagina 173. 

5. Eseguire il controllo del livello dell'olio. Fare 
riferimento a Controllo del livello dell'olio alla pagina 
171. 

Filtro dell'aria 
 

 

Nota: Un filtro dell'aria utilizzato per un lungo periodo 
non può essere pulito completamente. Sostituire il filtro 
dell'aria a intervalli regolari. Sostituire sempre un filtro 
dell'aria danneggiato. 

 
 

Rimozione e installazione del filtro dell'aria 
(KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, 
KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

 

 
 

 

1. Spingere i fermi sul coperchio del filtro dell'aria. 

2. Rimuovere con cautela il coperchio del filtro dell'aria 
(A) dal motore. 

3. Rimuovere il filtro dell'aria (B) e il filtro in schiuma 
(C). (Fig. 42) 

4. Controllare la presenza di eventuali danni al filtro 
dell'aria. Sostituire un filtro dell'aria danneggiato. 

5. Pulire e esaminare il filtro dell'aria. Fare riferimento a 
Pulizia del filtro dell'aria (KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO 
LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe) alla pagina 172. 

6. Montare, seguendo i passaggi nell'ordine inverso. 

 

AVVERTENZA: Usare guanti 
protettivi. 

AVVERTENZA: Usare guanti 
protettivi. La lama è molto affilata e ci si 
può ferire facilmente. 
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ATTENZIONE: Assicurarsi che 
non penetri sporcizia all'interno del 
condotto dell'aria (E). 

Pulizia del filtro dell'aria (KLIPPO LB 442Q, 
KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

2. Colpire il filtro dell'aria contro una superficie dura o 
soffiare aria compressa attraverso il filtro dell'aria dal 
lato pulito. 

 

 

 
 

ATTENZIONE: Sostituire il filtro 
dell'aria se non può essere completamente 

ATTENZIONE: Non utilizzare una 
spazzola per rimuovere la sporcizia 
in quanto quest'ultima potrebbe essere 
spinta nel filtro dell'aria. 

 
 

3. Pulire il portafiltro dell'aria (D) e il coperchio del filtro 
dell'aria con un panno umido. 

pulito o se è danneggiato. Un filtro dell'aria    

difettoso provoca danni al motore. 
 

 

1. Spingere le linguette del dispositivo di chiusura 
(A), rimuovere il coperchio del filtro dell'aria (B) e 
rimuovere il filtro dell'aria (C). (Fig. 43) 

2. Colpire il filtro dell'aria contro una superficie dura o 
soffiare aria compressa attraverso il filtro dell'aria dal 
lato pulito. 

ATTENZIONE: Non utilizzare una 
spazzola per rimuovere la sporcizia 
in quanto quest'ultima potrebbe essere 
spinta nel filtro dell'aria. 

 
 

3. Pulire il portafiltro dell'aria (D) e il coperchio del filtro 
dell'aria con un panno umido. 

ATTENZIONE: Assicurarsi che 
non penetri sporcizia all'interno del 
condotto dell'aria (E). 

 
 

4. Montare il filtro dell'aria. Assicurarsi che il filtro 
dell’aria sia correttamente a tenuta rispetto al 
portafiltro dell’aria. 

5. Installare prima il coperchio del filtro dell'aria con le 
linguette inferiori. 

Per esaminare la candela 
 

 
 

 

• Controllare la candela nel caso in cui il motore giri 
a bassa potenza, risulti difficile da avviare o non 
funzioni correttamente al regime minimo. 

   • Per ridurre il rischio di accumulo di materiale 

4. Montare il filtro dell'aria. Assicurarsi che il filtro 
dell'aria sia correttamente a tenuta rispetto al 
portafiltro dell'aria. 

5. Installare prima il coperchio del filtro dell'aria con le 
linguette inferiori. 

Pulizia del filtro dell'aria (KLIPPO LB 448) 

superfluo sugli elettrodi delle candele, osservare le 
seguenti istruzioni: 

a) Accertarsi che il regime minimo sia regolato 
correttamente. 

b) Accertarsi che la miscela sia corretta. 

c) Accertarsi che il filtro dell'aria sia pulito. 
   • Se la candela è  incrostata, pulirla e controllare che 

ATTENZIONE: Non azionare il 
motore senza filtro dell'aria collegato o se il 
filtro dell'aria è ostruito. 

la distanza tra gli elettrodi sia corretta; vedere Dati tecnici 
alla pagina 173. (Fig. 45) 

• Sostituire la candela secondo necessità . 

   Per controllare il sistema di 
ATTENZIONE: Sostituire il filtro 
dell'aria se non può essere completamente 
pulito o se è danneggiato. Un filtro dell'aria 
difettoso provoca danni al motore. 

 
 

1. Spingere le linguette del dispositivo di chiusura 
(A), rimuovere il coperchio del filtro dell'aria (B) e 
rimuovere il filtro dell'aria (C). (Fig. 44) 

alimentazione 
• Esaminare il tappo del serbatoio del carburante e la 

relativa guarnizione di tenuta per verificare che non 
vi siano danni. 

• Esaminare il tubo pescante per accertarsi che non 
presenti perdite. Se il tubo pescante è  danneggiato, 
farlo sostituire presso un’officina. 

  Trasporto, stoccaggio e smaltimento  

Trasporto e conservazione 
• Per trasportare e conservare il prodotto e il 

carburante, accertarsi che non vi siano perdite 

o fumi. Scintille o fiamme aperte, provocate ad 
esempio da dispositivi elettrici o caldaie, possono 
innescare un incendio. 

ATTENZIONE: Usare candele 
originali o del tipo raccomandato. Un tipo di 
candela errato può danneggiare il prodotto. 

ATTENZIONE: Non azionare il 
motore senza filtro dell'aria collegato o se il 
filtro dell'aria è ostruito. 
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• Utilizzare sempre contenitori approvati per la 
conservazione e il trasporto del carburante. 

• Svuotare il serbatoio del carburante prima di riporre 
il prodotto per un lungo periodo di tempo. Smaltire il 
carburante presso un apposito centro di smaltimento 

• Fissare in sicurezza il prodotto durante il trasporto 
per evitare danni o incidenti. 

• Conservare il prodotto in un'area chiusa a chiave 
per impedire l'accesso a bambini o persone non 
autorizzate. 

• Conservare il prodotto in un luogo asciutto e al riparo 
dal gelo. 

Smaltimento 
• Rispettare le norme locali sul riciclaggio e le 

normative vigenti. 

• Smaltire tutte le sostanze chimiche, quali olio motore 
o carburante, presso un centro assistenza o un 
centro di smaltimento applicabili. 

• Quando il prodotto non è più in uso, inviarlo a un 
rivenditore Husqvarna o smaltirlo presso un impianto 
di riciclo. 

  Dati tecnici  
 

Dati tecnici 
 

 KLIPPO LB 
442Q 

KLIPPO LB 448 
KLIPPO LB 

448Q 
KLIPPO LB 

553SQe 

Motore 

Marchio Husqvarna Honda Husqvarna Husqvarna 

Modello HS 166AP GCVx-145 HS 166AP HS 166AP 

 

Tipo di motore 

Cilindro singolo, 
4 tempi, raffred- 
damento ad aria 
forzata, OHV 

Cilindro singolo, 
4 tempi, raffred- 
damento ad aria 
forzata, OHV 

Cilindro singolo, 
4 tempi, raffred- 
damento ad aria 
forzata, OHV 

Cilindro singolo, 
4 tempi, raffred- 
damento ad aria 
forzata, OHV 

Cilindrata, cm3 166 145 166 166 

Velocità , giri/min 2900 2900 2900 2900 

Potenza nominale motore, kW 61 2,75 2,7 2,75 2,75 

Impianto di accensione 

Candela 
Husqvarna 
HQT-7 

NGK BPR5ES 
Husqvarna 
HQT-7 

Husqvarna 
HQT-7 

Distanza tra gli elettrodi, mm 0,7-0,8 0,7-0,8 0,7-0,8 0,7-0,8 

Carburante e sistema di lubrificazione 

Tipo lubrificante del motore Lubrificazione per 
sbattimento 

Lubrificazione per 
sbattimento 

Lubrificazione per 
sbattimento 

Lubrificazione per 
sbattimento 

Capacità  del serbatoio carburante, li- 
tri 

1,5 0,9 1,5 1,5 

Capacità  del serbatoio olio, litri 0,5 0,55 0,5 0,5 

 
 

61 La potenza nominale del motore indicata corrisponde alla potenza netta media (al rapporto giri/min specifica- 
to) di un tipico motore in fase di produzione per il modello di motore misurato dalla normativa SAE J1349/ 
ISO1585. I motori per produzione di massa potrebbero presentare un valore diverso da questo. La potenza 
effettiva del motore installato nel prodotto finale dipende dalla velocit à  di funzionamento, dalle condizioni 
ambientali e da altri valori. 
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 KLIPPO LB 
442Q 

KLIPPO LB 448 
KLIPPO LB 

448Q 
KLIPPO LB 

553SQe 

Olio motore 62 
Husqvarna SAE 
30 

Husqvarna SAE 
30 

Husqvarna SAE 
30 

Husqvarna SAE 
30/SAE 10W-30 

Peso 

Con serbatoi vuoti, kg 25,5 27,5 29,0 38,5 

Emissioni di rumore 63 

Livello di potenza acustica, misurato 
dB(A) 

92 90 93 95 

Livello acustico, garantito LWA dB(A) 94 91 93 96 

Livelli di rumorosità 64 

Livello di pressione acustica all'orec- 
chio dell'operatore, dB(A) 

81 77 79 83 

Livelli di vibrazioni, ahveq 65 

Impugnatura, m/s2 5,1 4,5 4,2 3,4 

Attrezzatura di taglio 

Altezza di taglio, mm 34–55 30–60 30–60 28–65 

Larghezza di taglio, mm 420 480 480 530 

 
Lama 

Mulching - 42 cm 

 

5028812-10 

Mulching - 48 cm 

 

5028813-10 

Mulching - 48 cm 

 

5028813-10 

Mulching - 53 cm 

 

2956732-20 

Trazione 

Velocità , km/h - - - 4,8 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

62 Se l'olio SAE-30 viene utilizzato a temperature inferiori a +5 ° C, vi è il rischio che non lubrifichi sufficientemen- te 
il motore. Ciò può causare danni al motore. Fare riferimento a Cambio dell'olio motore alla pagina 171 per 
informazioni sull'olio corretto da utilizzare in presenza di basse temperature. 

63  Emissioni di rumore nell'ambiente misurate come potenza sonora (LWA) in base alla direttiva CE 2000/14/CE. 
64 Livello di pressione acustica in ottemperanza alla norma ISO 5395. I dati riportati per il livello di pressione 

acustica hanno una dispersione statistica tipica (deviazione standard) di 1,2 dB(A). 
65 Livello di vibrazioni in base alla norma ISO 5395. I dati riportati per il livello di vibrazioni presentano una 

dispersione statistica tipica (deviazione standard) di 0,2 m/s2. 
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  Dichiarazione di conformità  

Dichiarazione di conformità UE 
Husqvarna AB, SE-561 82 Huskvarna, Svezia, tel.: 
+46-36-146500, dichiara sotto la propria esclusiva 
responsabilità che il prodotto indicato: 

 

Descrizione Tagliaerba 

Marchio Husqvarna 

Tipo / Modello KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe 

Identificazione Numeri di serie a partire da 2022 e successivi 

 
È  pienamente conforme alle seguenti norme e direttive 
UE: 

 

Direttiva/norma Descrizione 

2006/42/CE "sulle macchine" 

2014/30/UE "sulla compatibilità elettromagnetica" 

2000/14/CE "sull'emissione di rumore nell'ambiente" 

2011/65/UE 
"sulla restrizione dell'uso di determinate sostanze pericolose nelle apparecchiature elettriche  
ed elettroniche" 

 
e che sono applicati gli standard e/o le specifiche 
tecniche seguenti: EN ISO 5395-1:2013/A1:2018, 
EN ISO 5395-2:2013/A1:2016/A2:2017, EN ISO 
14982:2009, EN IEC 63000:2018. 

Organo competente: 0404, RISE SMP Svensk 
Maskinprovning AB, Box 4053, SE-904 03 Umeå , 
Sweden. ha certificato la conformità  alla Direttiva del 
Consiglio 2000/14/CE, procedura di valutazione della 
conformità : Allegato VI 

Per informazioni sulle emissioni acustiche, fare 
riferimento a Dati tecnici alla pagina 173. 

Huskvarna, 2022-11-07 

Claes Lossdal, Responsabile sviluppo/Prodotti da 
giardino, Husqvarna AB 

Responsabile della documentazione tecnica 



17

6 

1911 - 003 - 13.10.2022  

目次 
はじめに. .............................................................................. 176 

安全性.................................................................................... 177 

組立. ....................................................................................... 180 

Operation（動作） .............................................................. 180 

メンテナンス. ...................................................................... 181 

搬送、保管、廃棄............................................................... 185 

主要諸元. .............................................................................. 185 

適合宣言. .............................................................................. 187 

製品の説明 

はじめに 

用途 
本製品は、BioClip®  により刈った芝を堆肥化できる手押
し式ロータリー芝刈機です。 

製品の概要 
(図 1) 

1. ハンドル／ハンドルバー 

2. エンジンブレーキハンドル 

3. スターターロープハンドル 

4. ドライブレバー (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

5. 防振装置 (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

6. ハンドルの角度調整レバー 

7. オイルキャップ 

8. マフラー 

9. スパークプラグ 

10. 燃料タンクキャップ 

11. 刈高調整レバー 

12. ホイールスクレーパー (KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 
448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

13. 燃料バルブ 

14. カッティングカバー 

15. エアフィルター 

16. ギア 

17. 駆動ベルト 

18. ブレードサポート 

19. ブレード 

20. ワッシャー 

21. ブレードボルト 

22. スプリングワッシャー 

23. マルチプラグ (KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q) 

24. 取扱説明書 

製品に表記されるシンボルマーク 

(図 2) 警告：不注意な取り扱いや誤った取り扱い
は作業者や周囲の人などに傷害を与え、時 

本製品は芝刈り用です。他の作業に本製品を使用しない
でください。 

 

 
(図 4) 飛び散ったり跳ね返ってくる物体に気を

つけてください。 

 
(図 5) 作業領域からは人や動物との安全な距離

を保ってください。 

 
(図 6)   修理やメンテナンスを行う前に、エンジン

を切り、イグニションケーブルを外してく
ださい。 

 
(図 7)   警告：回転部品に手や足を近づけないでく

ださい。 

 
(図 8)   警告：回転しているブレードに手や足を近

づけないでください。 

 

(図 9) この製品は EC 指令適合製品です。 

 
(図 10) 本製品の保証音響レベルは次の場所とラ

ベルに記載されています： 

 
(図 11) 環境に対する騒音レベルは EC 指令と英国

の指令および規制、ニューサウスウェール
ズの法規「Protection of the Environment 
Operations（Noise Control）Regulation 
2017」に準拠しています。本製品の保証音
響レベルは次の場所とラベルに記載され
ています： 主要諸元 185 ページ 。 

 

(図 12) スキャン用のコード 
 

注記： 本製品に付いている他のシンボル／銘板は、
市場固有の法的要件を示します。 

には致命的な傷害を引き起こすことがあ    

ります。 

 
(図 3)   この取扱説明書をよくお読みになり、内容

をしっかりと把握したうえで、使用してく
ださい。 

ステッカー（オーストラリアおよびニュ
ージーランド向け製品のみ） 
(図 13) 

回転しているブレードに手や足を近づけないでくださ
い。 
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ユーロ V 排出規制 • 本製品が誤って修理された場合。 

   • メーカーによるものではない部品、またはメーカー 
の認可していない部品を使用して本製品を修理した 

警告： エンジンを改造すると、この製品
の EC 型式認証が無効になります。 

 
 

製造物責任 
製造物責任法に基づき、当社は、次の場合については本
製品を原因とする損傷について責任を負いません。 

場合。 

• メーカーによるものではないアクセサリー、または
メーカーの認可していないアクセサリーを本製品に
使用した場合。 

• 認定サービスセンターまたは認定機関で本製品が修
理されていない場合。 

  安全性  

安全性の定義 
警告、注意、注記は、取扱説明書の特に重要な部分を示
しています。 

警告： 取扱説明書の指示に従わない場合、
使用者が負傷したり、死亡したりするか、あ
るいは付近の人に損傷を与える危険がある 
ことを意味します。 

 
 

注意： 取扱説明書の指示に従わない場合、
製品や他の物品、または隣接するエリアに損
傷を与える危険があることを意味します。 

 
 

 
 

注記： 特定の状況で必要とされる詳細情報を提供す
るために使用されます。 

 
 

一般的な安全注意事項 

• 子供を作業エリアに近づけないでください。責任を
有する大人が常にそばにいる必要があります。 

• 指示を理解していない人に本製品を操作させないで
ください。 

• 身体的、精神的にハンデを負った人が本製品を使用
する場合は常に監視してください。責任を有する大
人が常にそばにいる必要があります。 

• 疲労時、疾病時、アルコールや医薬品の影響が残っ
ているときは、本製品を使用しないでください。視
力、注意力、動作、判断力に悪影響を与えます。 

• 本製品に不具合がある場合は使用しないでくださ
い。 

• 本製品を改造しないでください。また、本製品が改
造されている可能性がある場合は使用しないでくだ
さい。 

• エンジンの速度制御の調整を変更しないでくださ
い。 

作業エリアの安全 
 

  
 

• 本製品は、慎重かつ適切に使用しないと、危険な道
具となります。安全注意事項に従わないと、負傷や
死亡事故が発生するおそれがあります。 

• 本製品では、運転中に電磁場が発生します。この電
磁場は、ある条件下でアクティブ、またはパッシブ
な医療用インプラントに影響を及ぼすことがありま
す。深刻な傷害または致命傷の危険を避けるため、
医療用インプラントを使用している方は、本製品を
使用する前に主治医および医療用インプラントの製
造元に相談することをお勧めします。 

• 常に常識に基づいて注意して使用してください。特
殊な状況での本製品の操作方法がわからない場合、
作業を続ける前に本製品を停止して、Husqvarna 販
売店までご連絡ください。 

• 第三者やその所有物が事故に関係する場合、その責
任は、作業者にあることを忘れないでください。 

• 本製品は清潔に保ってください。標識やラベルがは
っきりと読み取れるようにしてください。 

• 取扱説明書を読んで内容を理解した人にのみ本製品
を使用させてください。 

• 子供に本製品を操作させないでください。 

• 本製品を使用する前に、大小の枝や石などの物体を
作業範囲から取り除いてください。 

• カッティング装置にぶつかった物体がはじかれて、
人が怪我をしたり物が損傷したりするおそれがあり
ます。本製品から周囲の人や動物との安全な距離を
保ってください。 

• 霧、雨、強風、極寒、雷の危険などの悪天候下で本
製品を使用しないでください。悪天候下や、湿気の
ある場所、濡れた場所で本製品を使用すると疲労し
ます。悪天候の場合、路面が滑りやすくなるなど、
危険な状態を引き起こすことがあります。 

• 製品の安全な操作を妨げる可能性がある人、物、状
況に注意してください。 

• 根、石、小枝、窪み、溝などの障害物に注意してく
ださい。長い芝の中に障害物が隠れていることがあ
ります。 

• 斜面で芝を刈ることは危険を伴います。15 度を超え
る斜面では、本製品を使用しないでください。 

• 斜面を横切りながら本製品を操作してください。上
下に移動しないでください。 

警告： 本製品を使用する前に、以下の警
告指示をお読みください。 

警告： 本製品を使用する前に、以下の警
告指示をお読みください。 
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• 陰になった隅や視界を遮るものに近づくときは気を
付けてください。 

安全な作業 
 

 
 

 

• 本製品は芝生刈りにのみ使用してください。他の作
業には使用できません。 

• 身体保護具を使用してください。使用者の身体保護
具 178 ページ を参照してください。 

• 緊急時にエンジンをすばやく停止する方法を必ず確
認してください。 

• 閉鎖された空間または可燃性物質の近くでエンジン
を始動しないでください。エンジンの排気ガスは高
温で火花を含むことがあり、火災発生の原因となり
ます。 

• ブレードやすべてのカバーを適切に装着してから本
製品を始動させてください。ブレードが適切に装着
されていないと、緩んで、怪我をすることがありま
す。 

• ブレードが石や根などの物体にぶつからないように
気を付けてください。ブレードが損傷したり、エン
ジンシャフトが曲がったりするおそれがあります。
シャフトが曲がると振動が激しくなり、ブレードが
緩む危険性が非常に高くなります。 

• ブレードが物に当たったり振動が発生したりした場
合は、すぐに本製品を停止してください。スパーク
プラグからイグニションケーブルを外してくださ 
い。製品に損傷がないか点検します。損傷部を修復
するか、正規サービス代理店に修理を依頼してくだ
さい。 

• 刈高を変更する場合は、まずエンジンを停止してく
ださい。エンジンが作動している状態での調整は決
して行わないでください。 

• エンジンが作動している状態で、見えない場所に製
品を放置しないでください。エンジンを停止し、カ
ッティング装置が回転していないことを確認してく
ださい。 

操作のための安全注意事項 

使用者の身体保護具 
 

 
 

 

• 身体保護具で怪我を完全に防止できるわけではあり
ませんが、万が一事故が起こった場合、負傷の度合
いを軽減することができます。適切な保護具の選択
については、販売店にご相談ください。 

• 騒音レベルが 85 dB を超える場合は、イヤマフを使
用してください。 

• 丈夫で滑りくいブーツや靴を着用してください。開
放部の多い靴を使用したり、裸足で作業を行ったり
しないでください。 

• 厚手の長ズボンを着用してください。 

• カッティング装置の取り付け、点検、清掃を行う場
合は、必要に応じて保護グローブを着用してくださ
い。 

本製品の安全装置 

警告： 本製品を使用する前に、以下の警 
告指示を読んでください。 

• エンジンの始動時は、エンジンブレーキハンドルを    

ハンドルに完全に固定しないでください。 

• 製品を平らで安定した面に置き、始動します。ブレ
ードが地面やその他の物に触れないよう、注意して
ください。 

• 本製品の操作時は、必ず製品の後ろに立ってくださ
い。 

• 製品を操作するときは、すべてのホイールを地面につ
け、両手でハンドルをつかんで操作してください。回
転しているブレードに手や足を近づけないでくださ
い。 

• エンジンの作動中は、本製品を傾けないでください。 

• 製品を後方に引くときは注意してください。 

• エンジンの作動中は、本製品を持ち上げないでくだ
さい。エンジンを持ち上げる必要がある場合は、最
初にエンジンを停止し、スパークプラグからイグニ
ションケーブルを取り外してください。 

• 本製品を操作するときは、後ろ向きに歩かないでく
ださい。 

• 砂利、石、アスファルトなど、芝面以外の領域を横
切るときは、エンジンを停止してください。 

• エンジンの作動中は、本製品を操作しながら走らな
いでください。製品を操作するときは、必ず歩いて
ください。 

• 安全装置に欠陥のある製品は使用しないでくださ
い。 

• 安全装置は定期的に点検してください。安全装置に
欠陥がある場合は、Husqvarna サービス代理店にご
相談ください。 

カッティングカバーの点検方法 

カッティングカバーは、本製品の振動を抑え、ブレード
で負傷する危険性を低減します。 

• カッティングカバーを点検して、亀裂などの損傷が
ないことを確認してください。 

エンジンブレーキハンドル 

エンジンブレーキハンドルは、エンジンを停止させるた
めのものです。エンジンブレーキハンドルを放すと、エ
ンジンが停止します。 

エンジンブレーキを点検するには、エンジンを始動して
から、エンジンブレーキハンドルを放します。エンジン
が 3 秒で停止しない場合は、Husqvarna の認証サービス
代理店にエンジンブレーキの調整を依頼してください。 

(図 14) 

警告： 本製品を使用する前に、以下の警
告指示をお読みください。 

警告： 本製品を使用する前に、以下の警
告指示をお読みください。 
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防振装置の点検 

警告： 血液の循環が悪い人が振動を長期
間受け続けると、循環器障害や神経障害を引 
き起こすおそれがあります。過度の振動を
受けたために症状が現れた場合は、医師の診
断を受けてください。症状にはしびれ、感覚
まひ、うずき、ちくちくする痛み、刺すよう
な痛み、力が入らない、皮膚の色や状態の変
化などがあります。これらの症状は通常、指
や手の甲、手首に現れます。 

 
 

防振装置は、使用中のハンドルの振動を軽減します。 

ハンドルバーとカッティングカバーのスチールチューブ
が振動を軽減します。KLIPPO LB 553SQe の場合は、ハ
ンドルバーに 4 つの防振ユニットが取り付けられていま
す。 

• ハンドルバーと防振ユニットを点検して、損傷がな
いことを確認します。 (図 15) 

ベルトガードの点検 (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

ベルトガードは、負傷の危険性を低減し、損傷したドラ
イブベルトが飛び出すことを防止します。 

• ベルトガードに損傷がなく、正しく取り付けられて
いることを確認します。 (図 16) 

マフラー 

マフラーは騒音レベルを最小限に抑え、排気ガスを作業 

• エンジンに漏れがある場合は、本製品を始動しない
でください。エンジンに漏れがないかどうかは定期
的に点検してください。 

• 燃料に注意してください。燃料は可燃性で蒸気には
爆発性があるため、負傷や死亡に至ることがありま
す。 

• 燃料の蒸気を吸引しないでください。負傷の原因に
なることがあります。十分な空気の流れを確保して
ください。 

• 燃料やエンジンのそばで喫煙しないでください。 

• 燃料やエンジンのそばに温かい物を置かないでくだ
さい。 

• エンジンの稼働中は、燃料を補充しないでください。 

• 燃料の補充は、エンジンが冷えてからにしてくださ
い。 

• 燃料を補充する前に、燃料タンクのキャップを開け
て慎重に圧力を解放してください。 

• 屋内でエンジンに燃料を補充しないでください。十
分な空気の流れがないと、窒息や一酸化炭素中毒に
よって負傷や死亡に至ることがあります。 

• 燃料タンクキャップを完全に締め込んでください。
燃料タンクキャップが締め込まれていない場合、火
災発生の危険があります。 

• 始動する前に、燃料を充填した場所から本製品を 3 m 

（10 フィート）以上移動させてください。 

• 燃料タンクいっぱいに充填しないでください。高温
になると、燃料が膨張します。燃料タンクの上部に
余裕があるようにください。 

メンテナンスのための安全注意事項 
者から遠ざける働きをします。    

マフラーがない場合や損傷がある場合は、製品を使用し
ないでください。マフラーに損傷があると、騒音レベル
と火災発生の危険が増加します。 

警告： 使用中、使用直後およびエンジン
がアイドリング速度で稼働しているときは 
マフラーが高温になります。可燃性の材料 
やガスの近くでは火災に注意してください。 

 
 

マフラーの点検方法 

• マフラーを定期的に点検して、正しく取り付けられ
ているか、損傷していないかを確認してください。 

燃料の安全について 

警告： 本製品を使用する前に、以下の警
告指示をお読みください。 

 
 

• エンジンの排気ガスには、無臭で有毒な危険性の高
いガスである一酸化炭素が含まれます。屋内または
閉鎖された空間でエンジンを始動しないでくださ 
い。 

• 本製品のメンテナンスを実施する前に、エンジンを
停止し、スパークプラグからイグニションケーブル
を取り外してください。 

• カッティング装置のメンテナンスを実施するとき 
は、保護グローブを使用してください。ブレードは 

非常に鋭利なため、切り傷を負う危険性があります。 

   • メーカーが認可していないアクセサリーの使用や本 
製品の改造は、重傷や死亡事故の原因となるおそれ 

警告： 本製品を使用する前に、以下の警
告指示をお読みください。 

 
 

• 本製品に燃料やエンジンオイルが付着している場合
は始動しないでください。不要な燃料やオイルを本
製品から除去し、乾かしてください。 

• 衣服にガソリンをこぼした場合は、すぐに着替えて
ください。 

• 燃料が身体に付着しないようにしてください。負傷
する場合があります。身体に燃料が付着した場合 
は、石鹸と水を使用して燃料を洗い流してください。 

があります。本製品を改造しないでください。必 
ず、メーカー認可済みのアクセサリーを使用してく
ださい。 

• メンテナンスが正しく定期的に実施されていない場
合は、負傷や本製品の損傷の危険性が高まります。 

• 取扱説明書に記載されているメンテナンスのみを実
施してください。他のすべてのサービス作業は、
Husqvarna の認証サービス代理店が実施する必要が
あります。 

• Husqvarna の認証サービス代理店で定期的に本製品
のサービス作業を実施する必要があります。 
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• 損傷、摩耗、破損した部品は交換してください。 

 

 

はじめに 

 

 

 
ハンドルの組み立てと調整 

 

組立 
5. ハンドルを操作に適した高さに調整します。 

a) KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q：ハンドルを水
平に調整するには、シャーシの調整ホイールを回
します。 (図 19) 

b) KLIPPO LB 442Q：ナットを緩めて、ハンドルを
水平に調整します。ハンドルを適切な位置に移動
してナットを締め込みます。 (図 20) 

c) KLIPPO LB 553SQe：ハンドル調整ステイを持ち
上げ、ハンドルを前後に動かしてハンドルの高さ
を設定します。ハンドルの高さは 2 種類の位置に
設定できます。 (図 21) 

マルチプラグの組み立て (KLIPPO LB 
1. 上部ハンドルのプレートからハンドルナットとワッ

シャーを取り外します。 

2. 上部ハンドルを下部ハンドルの上に配置します。 
 

 
 

 

3. ワッシャーとハンドルナットを取り付けます。 (図
17) 

4. 壁の近くで本製品を操作するときは、ハンドルを横
に回して快適な操作位置に調整します。 (図 18) 

448, KLIPPO LB 448Q) 
1. スパークプラグを上にして本製品を後方に傾けま

す。 

2. カッティングカバーの内側からマルチプラグのピン
を穴に入れます。 (図 22) 

3. カッティングカバーの外側からマルチプラグのネジ
を取り付けます。 (図 23) 

 

はじめに 

 
 

Husqvarna Connect 

Operation（動作） 
2. カッティング装置を点検し、正しく取り付けられ、

調整されていることを確認します。カッティング装
置の点検方法 182 ページ を参照してください。 

3. 燃料タンクを充填します。燃料の充填方法 180 ペー
ジ を参照してください。 

4. オイルタンクにオイルを注入し、油面をチェックし
ます。オイルレベルのチェック 183 ページ を参照し
てください。 

Husqvarna Connect は、モバイルデバイス用の無料アプ
リです。Husqvarna Connect アプリは、お持ちの
Husqvarna 製品の拡張機能を提供します。 

• 拡張製品情報。 

• 製品の部品とサービスに関する情報とヘルプ。 

Husqvarna Connect の使い方 

1. Husqvarna Connect アプリをモバイルデバイスにダ
ウンロードします。 

2. Husqvarna Connect アプリで登録を行います。 

3. Husqvarna Connect アプリの指示に沿って、製品を
接続して登録します。 

本製品を操作する前に 
1. この取扱説明書をよくお読みになり、内容をしっか

りと把握してください。 

燃料の充填方法 
使用可能な場合は、低排出／アキレートガソリンを使用
してください。低排出／アキレートガソリンを使用でき
ない場合は、高品質の無鉛プレミアムガソリンを使用す
るか、オクタン価が 90 以上の無鉛ガソリンを使用して
ください。 

 

 
 

 

1. 燃料タンクキャップをゆっくりと開いて、圧力を解
放します。 

2. 燃料缶を使用してゆっくり補充してください。燃料
をこぼした場合は、布で拭き取り、残った燃料を乾
燥させてください。 (図 24) 

注意： オクタン価が 90 RON（87 AKI） 

未満のガソリンは使用しないでください。
本製品が損傷する場合があります。 

注意： ワイヤーが引っかかったり、損
傷したりしていないことを確認します。 

警告： 本製品を組み立てる前に、安全に

関する章をお読みになり、内容を理解してく
ださい。 

警告： 本製品を組み立てる前に、スパー
クプラグからスパークプラグケーブルを取
りはずしてください。 

警告： 本製品を操作する前に、安全に関

する章をお読みになり、内容を理解してくだ
さい。 
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3. 燃料タンクキャップの周囲をきれいにしてくださ
い。 

4. 燃料タンクキャップを完全に締め込んでください。
燃料タンクキャップが締め込まれていない場合、火
災発生の危険があります。 

5. 始動する前に燃料を入れた場所から本製品を 3 m 

（10 フィート）以上移動させてください。 

刈高の設定 
刈高は、KLIPPO LB 442Q の場合は 4 段階、KLIPPO LB 
553SQe の場合は 5 段階、KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 

448Q の場合は 6 段階に調整できます。 

1. 刈高を上下するには、刈高レバーを動かします。 

a) KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 
448Q の場合、刈高を高くするには、刈高レバー
を前方に動かします。刈高を低くするには、刈高
レバーを後方に動かします。 (図 25) 

b) KLIPPO LB 553SQe の場合、刈高を高くするには
、刈高レバーを後方に動かします。刈高を低くす
るには、刈高レバーを前方に動かします。 (図26) 

 

 
 

 

本製品の始動方法 
1. イグニッションケーブルがスパークプラグに接続さ

れていることを確認してください。 

2. 燃料バルブを開きます。 (図 27) 

3. 製品の後ろに立ってください。 

4. エンジンブレーキハンドルをハンドルバーの方へ引
きます。 (図 28) 

5. 右手でスターターロープハンドルを握ります。 

6. 抵抗を感じるまで、スターターロープをゆっくりと
引き出します。 

7. 力を入れて引き、エンジンを始動します。 

注意： スターターロープを完全に引き出
さないでください。スターターロープを引 
いているときは、スターターロープハンドル
を放さないでください。 

 
 

本製品の停止方法 
• ドライブのみを停止するには、エンジンブレーキハ

ンドルを少し放します。 

• エンジンを停止するには、エンジンブレーキハンド
ルを完全に放します。 

• 燃料バルブを閉じます。 (図 29) 

ドライブホイールの使用 (KLIPPO LB 
553SQe) 
• ドライブレバーを押し下げます。 (図 30) 

• 製品を後ろ向きに引く場合は、まずドライブを解除
し、製品を約 10 cm 前方に押してから行ってくださ
い。 

• 障害物に近づいたときなどは、エンジンブレーキハ
ンドルを少し放してドライブを解除します。 

良好に芝を刈る方法 
• 必ず鋭利なブレードを使用してください。ブレード

が鈍っていると、刈り取りにばらつきが出て、芝の
切口が黄ばみます。鋭利なブレードを使用すると、
鈍いブレードを使用した場合より労力が少なくて済
みます。 

• 芝の長さの ⅓ 以上刈らないでください。まず刈高を
高く設定して刈ります。結果を確認し、必要なレベ
ルまで刈高を下げます。芝がかなり長い場合は、ゆ
っくり運転し、必要に応じて刈り取り作業を 2 回行
ないます。 

• 1 回目と 2 回目は別の方向に向かって刈り、芝面に筋
がつかないようにします。 

• カッティングカバーの汚れは落としてください。カ
ッティングカバーの内側に草や土がたまると芝刈り
の結果が悪くなります。製品外部を洗浄するには
182 ページ を参照してください。 

 

 
 

 

  メンテナンス  
はじめに 場合は、最寄りのサービス代理店に関する情報をお問い 

   合わせください。 

警告： メンテナンスを行う前に、安全に

関する章をお読みになり、内容を理解してく
ださい。 

 
 

本製品のすべての整備と修理作業には、特別な訓練が必
要です。当社では責任をもって専門的な修理と整備作業
を提供します。お客様の販売店がサービス代理店でない 

詳しくは、www.husqvarna.com を参照してください。 

メンテナンスのスケジュール 
メンテナンス間隔は、本製品が毎日使用されることを前
提に算出されています。本製品を毎日使用しない場合 
は、メンテナンス間隔が変わります。 

 

警告： スターターロープを手に巻き付け
ないでください。 

注意： 刈高を低く設定しすぎないでくだ

さい。芝生の表面が水平でない場合、ブレー
ドが地面に当たるおそれがあります。 

http://www.husqvarna.com/
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「*」の付いているメンテナンスについては、「 本製品の安
全装置 178 ページ 」を参照してください。 

 

メンテナンス 毎日 毎週 毎月 

一般点検の実施 X   

油面の点検 X   

製品の清掃 X   

エアフィルターの清掃 X   

カッティング装置の点検 X   

カッティングカバーの点検* X   

エンジンブレーキハンドルの点検* X   

マフラーの点検*  X  

スパークプラグの点検  X  

カッティングブレードに損傷がないことの点検   X 

ギアハウジングの清掃   X 

KLIPPO LB 448 の場合。オイルの交換（最初は 5 時間の使用後、その 
後は 25 時間の使用ごと、年に 1 回） 

  
X 

KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe の場合。オ 
イルの交換（最初は 5 時間の使用後、その後は 50 時間の使用ごと、年 
に 1 回） 

   

X 

エアフィルターの交換   X 

燃料システムの点検   X 

ドライブの点検と調整（クラッチワイヤー）   X 
 

一般点検の実施方法 
• 本製品のナットとネジがしっかりと締め込まれてい

ることを確認してください。 

製品外部を洗浄するには 
• ブラシで、葉、草、土を取り除いてください。 

• エンジン上部の空気取り込み口が塞がれていないこ
とを確認してください。 

• 本製品の清掃には高圧水を使用しないでください。 

• 水を使用して製品を洗浄する場合は、エンジンに直
接水をかけないでください。 

ドライブベルトの点検とギアハウジン
グの清掃 (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

1. ベルトガードのネジを外します。 (図 16) 

2. ベルトガードを前方に引いて取り外します。 (図 31) 

3. ドライブベルトとベルトプーリーに損傷がないか点
検します。 

4. ブラシを使用してギアハウジングから草や土を払い
落とします。 (図 32) 

カッティングカバーの内面の清掃 
1. マフラーを下にして、本製品を横向きに置きます。 

 

 
 

 

2. ホースを使ってカッティングカバーの内側の表面を
水で洗浄します。 

カッティング装置の点検方法 
 

 
 

 

警告： カッティング装置のメンテナンス
を実施するときは、保護グローブを着用して 
ください。ブレードは非常に鋭利なため、切
り傷を負う危険性があります。 

 
 

警告： 誤って始動しないように、イグニ
ションケーブルをスパークプラグから取り
外します。 

注意： 製品にエアフィルターを取り付
けている場合は、エンジンが破損するこ
とがあります。 
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1. カッティング装置に損傷やひび割れがないかどうか
点検してください。損傷したカッティング装置は必
ず交換してください。 

2. ブレードが破損していないか、鈍くなっていないか
を確認してください。 

 
 

注記： ブレードの目立て後は、ブレードのバランス
調整が必要です。サービスセンターに依頼して、ブレー 
ドの目立て、交換、バランス調整を受けてください。製
品が障害物に当たって停止した場合は、破損したブレー
ドを交換してください。サービスセンターに依頼して、
ブレードの目立てが可能かどうか、交換が必要かどうか
を判断してもらってください。 

 
 

ブレードの交換 
1. ブレードを木製ブロックでロックします。 (図 33) 

2. ブレードボルト、スプリングワッシャー、ブレード
を取り外します。 (図 34) 

3. ブレードサポートとブレードボルトに損傷がないか
点検します。 

a) ブレードまたはブレードサポートを交換する場 
合は、ブレードボルト、スプリングワッシャー、
フリクションワッシャーも交換してください。 

4. エンジンシャフトが曲がっていないか❦とを点検し
ます。 

5. 新しいブレードを取り付けるときは、角度がついた
端の部分をカッティングカバーの方向に向けます。
(図 35) 

6. フリクションワッシャーとブレードをブレードサポ
ートに取り付けます。 (図 36) 

7. ブレードがエンジンシャフトの中心と合っている❦ 
とを確認します。 (図 37) 

8. ブレードを木製ブロックでロックします。 (図 38) 

9. スプリングワッシャーを取り付け、ボルトを 70 Nm 
のトルクで締め付けます。 (図 39) 

10. 手でブレードを引き回して、引っかかりなく回転す
る❦とを確認します。 

 

 
 

 

11. 製品を➓動してブレードのテストを実施します。ブ
レードが正しく取り付けられていない場合、製品に
振動が発生するか、良好な刈り取り結果を得られま
せん。 

オイルレベルのチェック 
 

 
 

 

1. 本製品を水平面に置きます。 

2. オイルレベルゲージが付いているオイルタンクキャ
ップを取り外します。 

3. オイルレベルゲージのオイルを拭き取ります。 

4. オイルレベルゲージをオイルタンクに完全に入れま
す。オイルタンクキャップを締め、油面の正しい状
況がわかるようにします。 

5. オイルレベルゲージを外します。 

6. オイルレベルゲージで油面を点検します。 

7. 油面が低すぎる場合は、エンジンオイルを充填し、
もう一度油面をチェックします。 

(図 40) 

 

注記： 飛び散らないようにじょうごを使用しま
す。 

 
 

エンジンオイルの交換 

警告： エンジンの停止直後は、エンジン
オイルが非常に高温になっています。エン 
ジンオイル排出前にエンジンを冷ましてく
ださい。エンジンオイルが皮膚に触れた場
合は、石鹸と水で洗ってください。 

 
 

(図 41) 

1. スパークプラグからイグニションケーブルを取り外
します。 

2. オイルタンクキャップを取り外します。 

3. エンジンオイルを排出します。 

a) オイルドレンプラグ付きモデルの場合：エンジン
オイルを収集するためにオイルドレンプラグの
下にコンテナを置きます。 

b) オイルドレンプラグが付いていないモデル、また
はオイルドレンプラグの下にコンテナを置けな
い場合：オイルポンプ（アクセサリー）を使用し
てオイルタンクからエンジンオイルを抜き取り
ます。 

4. 以下で推奨されているタイプの新しいエンジンオイ
ルを充填します： 主要諸元 185 ページ 。 

5. 油面をチェックします。参照： オイルレベルのチェ
ック 183 ページ 。 

エアフィルター 
 

 

注記： 長期間使用したエアフィルターの汚れを完全

に除去する❦とはできません。定期的にエアフィルター 
を交換します。破損したエアフィルターは必ず交換して
ください。 

 
 

エアフィルターの取り外しと取り付け
(KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, 
KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

 

警告： 保護グローブを着用してください。 
 

注意： 油面が低すぎると、エンジンが損
傷する❦とがあります。製品を➓動する前に
油面を点検してください。 

警告： 保護グローブを着用してくださ
い。ブレードは非常に鋭利なため、切り
傷を負う危険性があります。 
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注意： ブラシで汚れを取り除く❦とは

できません。エアフィルターにほ❦りが
押し込まれます。 

1. エアフィルターカバーのクリップを押します。 

2. エンジンからエアフィルターカバー（A）を慎重に取
り外します。 

3. エアフィルター（B）とフォームフィルター（C）を
取り外します。 (図 42) 

4. エアフィルターに損傷がない❦とを確認します。破
損したエアフィルターを交換します。 

5. エアフィルターを清掃して点検します。参照： エア 

ます。エアフィルターに不具合があると、エ
ンジンの損傷の原因となります。 

 
 

1. ラッチタブ（A）を押し、エアフィルターカバー（B） 
を外して、エアフィルター（C）を取り外します。 (
図 44) 

2. エアフィルターを硬い面に当てるか、エアフィルタ
ーのきれいな側からエアフィルターに圧縮空気を吹
き付けます。 

フィルターの清掃 (KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB    

448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe)184 ページ 。 

6. 逆の手順で取り付けます。 

エアフィルターの清掃 (KLIPPO LB 442Q, 
KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

注意： エアフィルターが取り付けられて
いない状態、またはエアフィルターが汚れて 
いる状態でエンジンを運転しないでくださ
い。 

注意： ブラシで汚れを取り除く❦とは

できません。エアフィルターにほ❦りが
押し込まれます。 

 
 

3. 湿らせた布で、エアフィルターホルダー（D）とエア
フィルターカバーを拭きます。 

 

 
 

 

 
 

   4. エアフィルターを取り付けます。エアフィルターと 

注意： エアフィルターがきれいにならな
い場合、または損傷している場合は、交換し 
ます。エアフィルターに不具合があると、エ
ンジンの損傷の原因となります。 

 
 

エアフィルターホルダーの間に隙間ができないよう
にしてください。 

5. エアフィルターカバーは、下のタブから取り付けま
す。 

スパークプラグを点検するには 
1. ラッチタブ（A）を押し、エアフィルターカバー（B）    

を外して、エアフィルター（C）を取り外します。
(図 43) 

2. エアフィルターを硬い面に当てるか、エアフィルタ
ーのきれいな側からエアフィルターに圧縮空気を吹 

注意： 必ず、推奨されている種類のスパ

ークプラグを使用してください。スパーク 
プラグの種類が間違っていると、本製品が破
損するおそれがあります。 

き付けます。    

• エンジンのパワーが出ない、なかなか➓動しない、
またはアイドリング速度で適切に動作しない場合 
は、スパークプラグを点検します。 

   • スパークプラグ電極に異物が付着するリスクを下げ 

3. 湿らせた布で、エアフィルターホルダー（D）とエア
フィルターカバーを拭きます。 

 

 
 

 

4. エアフィルターを取り付けます。エアフィルターと
エアフィルターホルダーの間に隙間ができないよう
にしてください。 

5. エアフィルターカバーは、下のタブから取り付けま
す。 

エアフィルターの清掃（KLIPPO LB 448） 

注意： エアフィルターが取り付けられて
いない状態、またはエアフィルターが汚れて 
いる状態でエンジンを運転しないでくださ
い。 

るには、次の手順に従います。 

a) アイドリング速度が正しく調整されている❦と
を確認します。 

b) 適切な燃料混合物を使用している❦とを確認し
ます。 

c) エアフィルターに汚れがない❦とを確認します。 

• スパークプラグが汚れていたら、きれいにしてから
電極ギャップが適切である❦とを確認します。主要
諸元 185 ページ を参照してください。 (図 45) 

• 必要に応じてスパークプラグを交換します。 

燃料システムを点検するには 
• 燃料タンクキャップと燃料タンクキャップのシール

を確認し、破損していない❦とを確認します。 

• 燃料ホースを点検し、漏れがない❦とを確認します。
燃料ホースが破損している場合は、サービス代理店 
に交換を依頼してください。 

 
 

注意： エアダクト（E）に土が入らな
いようにしてください。 

注意： エアダクト（E）に土が入らな
いようにしてください。 

 

注意： エアフィルターがきれいにならな
い場合、または損傷している場合は、交換し 
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搬送と保管 

搬送、保管、廃棄 
• 本製品は鍵のかかる場所に保管して、子供や許可を

得ていない人が近づけないようにしてください。 
• 本製品と燃料を保管、搬送する場合は、漏れや煙が 

ない❦とを確認してください。電気装置やボイラー
などからの火花や裸火により、火災が発生する場合
があります。 

• 燃料を保管、搬送する場合は必ず、認証されたコン
テナを使用してください。 

• 本製品を長期間、保管場所に入れる場合は、燃料タ
ンクを空にしてください。燃料は適切な廃棄場所に
廃棄してください。 

• 搬送中は本製品を安全に接続して、損傷や事故を防
止してください。 

• 本製品は、乾燥した霜の降りない場所に保管します。 

廃棄 
• 地域のリサイクル要件および適用される法規に従っ

てください。 

• すべての化学物質（エンジンオイルや燃料など）は
サービスセンターまたは適切な廃棄場所に廃棄して
ください。 

• 本製品が不要になった場合は、Husqvarna 販売店に
送付するか、リサイクル施設で廃棄してください。 

主要諸元 
 

主要諸元 
 

 KLIPPO LB 
442Q 

KLIPPO LB 448 
KLIPPO LB 

448Q 
KLIPPO LB 

553SQe 

エンジン 

ブランド Husqvarna ホンダ Husqvarna Husqvarna 

機種 HS 166AP GCVx-145 HS 166AP HS 166AP 

 

エンジンタイプ 
1 シリンダー、4 
ストローク、強制
空冷、OHV 

1 シリンダー、4 
ストローク、強制
空冷、OHV 

1 シリンダー、4 
ストローク、強制
空冷、OHV 

1 シリンダー、4 
ストローク、強制
空冷、OHV 

排気量、cm3 166 145 166 166 

回転速度、r/min 2900 2900 2900 2900 

公称エンジン出力、kW 66 2.75 2.7 2.75 2.75 

イグニションシステム 

スパークプラグ 
ハスクバーナ
HQT-7 

NGK BPR5ES 
ハスクバーナ
HQT-7 

ハスクバーナ
HQT-7 

電極ギャップ、mm 0.7～0.8 0.7～0.8 0.7～0.8 0.7～0.8 

燃料および潤滑システム 

エンジンの潤滑タイプ はねかけ式 はねかけ式 はねかけ式 はねかけ式 

燃料タンク容量、リットル 1.5 0.9 1.5 1.5 

オイルタンク容量、リットル 0.5 0.55 0.5 0.5 

 
 

66 表示エンジンの電気定格は、（指定 r/min での）平均実質電気出力で、SAE 基準 J1349/ISO1585 で測定したエ
ンジンモデル向けの一般生産エンジンに対応しています。大量生産用エンジンは、❦の値と異なる❦とがありま
す。最終製品に据え付けたエンジンの実際の電気出力は、運転スピード、環境状態およびその他の値によって
異なります。 
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 KLIPPO LB 
442Q 

KLIPPO LB 448 
KLIPPO LB 

448Q 
KLIPPO LB 

553SQe 

 

エンジンオイル 67 
ハスクバーナ
SAE 30 

ハスクバーナ
SAE 30 

ハスクバーナ
SAE 30 

ハスクバーナ
SAE 30/SAE 
10W-30 

質量 

燃料タンクが空の場合（kg） 25.5 27.5 29.0 38.5 

騒音排出 68 

音響パワーレベル、測定 dB（A） 92 90 93 95 

音響パワーレベル、保証 LWA dB（A） 94 91 93 96 

サウンドレベル 69 

使用者の耳における音圧レベル（dB 
（A）） 

81 77 79 83 

振動レベル（ahveq） 70 

ハンドル、m/s2 5.1 4.5 4.2 3.4 

カッティング装置 

刈高、mm 34 ～ 55 30 ～ 60 30 ～ 60 28 ～ 65 

刈幅、mm 420 480 480 530 

 
ブレード 

マルチ - 42 cm 

 

5028812-10 

マルチ - 48 cm 

 

5028813-10 

マルチ - 48 cm 

 

5028813-10 

マルチ - 53 cm 

 

2956732-20 

ドライブ 

速度、km/h - - - 4.8 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

67 +5 °C 以下の気温で SAE-30 オイルを使用した場合、エンジンが十分に潤滑されない可能性があります。❦れにより
、エンジンが損傷するおそれがあります。参照： エンジンオイルの交換 183 ページ （低温に適したオイルに
ついて）。 

68  環境における騒音の排出は、EC 指令 2000/14/EC に従って、音響パワー（LWA）として測定。 
69 騒音音圧レベルは ISO 5395 に準拠。報告データによれば、騒音音圧レベルの一般的な統計上のばらつき（標準

偏差）は、1.2 dB（A）です。 
70 振動レベルは ISO 5395 に準拠。報告データによれば、等価振動レベルの一般的な統計上のばらつき（標準偏差

）は、0.2 m/s2 です。 



1911 - 003 - 13.10.2022 187  

 
 

  適合宣言  

EU 適合宣言 
ハスクバーナ社（Husqvarna AB, SE-561 82 Huskvarna, 

Sweden、電話番号：+46-36-146500）は、単独責任のも
とで、以下の製品の適合を宣言します。 

 

名称 芝刈機 

ブランド Husqvarna 

タイプ／モデル KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe 

ID 2022 年以降の製造番号 

 

が以下の EU 指令および規制を完全に順守し、 

 

指令／規制 名称 

2006/42/EC 「機械類に関する」 

2014/30/EU 「電磁環境適合性に関する」 

2000/14/EC 「環境への騒音排出に関する」 

2011/65/EU 「電気・電子製品に含まれる特定有害物質の使用制限に関する」 

 
および以下の規格または技術仕様が適用されています。
EN ISO 5395-1:2013/A1:2018, EN ISO 5395-2:2013/ 
A1:2016/A2:2017, EN ISO 14982:2009, EN IEC 
63000:2018。 

試験機関：0404, RISE SMP Svensk Maskinprovning AB, 
Box 4053, SE-904 03 Umeå , Sweden.が評議会指令
2000/14/EC 適合性評価補足 VI の準拠を確認しました。 

騒音排出に関する詳細： 主要諸元 185 ページ 。

Huskvarna, 2022-11-07 

開発マネージャー／ガーデン製品担当 Claes Losdal、
Husqvarna AB 

正式代表兼技術文書担当 
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Gaminio aprašas 
Š is gaminys yra savaeigė sukamoji vejapjovė, kuri 

Įvadas 

Numatytasis naudojimas 
Gaminį naudokite ž olei pjauti. Nenaudokite gaminio 

naudodama BioClip®  smulkina ž olę ir paverč ia ją trąš a. 

Gaminio apžvalga 
(Pav. 1) 

1. Rankena / valdymo rankena 

2. Variklio stabdymo rankena 

3. Starterio virvė s rankena 

4. Pavaros svirtis (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

5. Vibracijos slopinimo sistema (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

6. Svirtis rankenos kampo reguliavimui 

7. Alyvos dangtelis 

8. Duslintuvas 

9. Degimo ž vakė  

10. Degalų bakelio dangtelis 

11. Pjovimo aukš č io reguliavimo svirtis 

12. Rato gremž tukas (KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 
448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

13. Degalų vož tuvas 

14. Pjovimo gaubtas 

15. Oro filtras 

16. Pavara 

17. Pavaros dirž as 

18. Peilių atrama / laikiklis 

19. Peilis 

20. Poverž lė  

21. Disko varž tas 

22. Spyruoklės poverž lė 

23. Mulč iavimo priedas (KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 
448Q) 

24. Naudojimo instrukcija 

Simboliai ant gaminio 

(Pav. 2) ĮSPĖ JIMAS. Aplaidž iai ar netinkamai 
naudojant gali būti rimtai ar net mirtinai 
suž alotas operatorius ar kiti ž monės. 

 
(Pav. 3) Prieš  naudodami, atidž iai perskaitykite 

naudojimo instrukciją  ir įsitikinkite, kad 
viską  gerai supratote. 

kitiems darbams. 

 

 
(Pav. 4) Saugokitės iš metamų ir rikoš etu atš okusių 

daiktų. 

 
(Pav. 5) Asmenims ir gyvūnams būtina laikytis 

saugaus atstumo nuo darbo zonos. 

 
(Pav. 6) Prieš  taisydami ar priž iūrėdami 

sustabdykite variklį ir atjunkite už degimo 
kabelį. 

 
(Pav. 7) Įspėjimas. Saugokite rankas bei kojas ir 

nekiš kite jų prie besisukančių dalių. 

 
(Pav. 8) Įspėjimas. Saugokite rankas bei kojas ir 

nekiš kite jų prie besisukančio peilio. 

 
(Pav. 9) Š is įrenginys atitinka jam taikomas EB 

direktyvas. 

 
(Pav. 10) Š is gaminys atitinka taikytinų JK 

reglamentų nuostatas. 

 
(Pav. 11) Triukš mo emisijos į aplinką  ž enklinimas 

atitinka ES ir Jungtinės Karalystės 
direktyvas bei reglamentus ir Naujojo 
Pietų Velso įstatymą  „2017 m. 
aplinkos apsaugos (triukš mo kontrolė s) 
reglamentas“. Gaminio garantuotasis 
garso galios lygis nurodytas Techniniai 
duomenys psl. 197 ir etiketėje. 

 

(Pav. 12) Nuskaitomas kodas. 
 

Pasižymėkite: Kiti ant gaminio esantys 
simboliai / atvaizdai atitinka konkrečios rinkos teisinius 
reikalavimus. 

 
 

Lipdukas ant produkto, tik Australijoje ir 
Naujojoje Zelandijoje 
(Pav. 13) 
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PERSPĖJIMAS: Prieš  naudodami 
gaminį, perskaitykite toliau esanč ius 
įspė jimus. 

Saugokite rankas bei kojas ir nekiš kite jų prie besisukanč io 
peilio. 

„Euro V“ standartas 
 

 
 

 

Atsakomybė už gaminį 
Kaip nurodyta atsakomybės už  gaminį įstatymuose, mes nesame 
atsakingi už  mūsų gaminio sukeltą  ž alą , jei: 

• gaminys netinkamai suremontuotas; 

• gaminys suremontuotas naudojant kito gamintojo 
arba gamintojo nepatvirtintas dalis; 

• gaminys turi kito gamintojo arba gamintojo 
nepatvirtintą  priedą; 

• gaminys suremontuotas ne patvirtintame techninė s 
priež iūros centre arba jį suremontavo ne patvirtintas 
atstovas. 

  Sauga  

Saugos ženklų reikšmės 
Įspėjimai, perspėjimai ir pastabos yra skirtos atkreipti dėmesį į 
ypač  svarbias vadovo dalis. 

PERSPĖJIMAS: Naudojamas, kai 
naudotojui ar š alia esantiems asmenims 
kyla mirtino arba sunkaus suž eidimo pavojus 
arba, jei nesilaikoma vadove pateiktų 
nurodymų. 

 
 

PASTABA: Naudojamas, kai kyla 
pavojus sugadinti gaminį, kitas medž iagas 
arba padaryti ž alą aplinkai, jei nesilaikoma 
vadove pateiktų nurodymų. 

 
 

 
 

Pasižymėkite: Naudojamas papildomai 
informacijai apie konkrečią  situaciją  pateikti. 

 
 

Bendrieji saugos nurodymai 

• Atsiminkite, kad už  nelaimingus atitikimus, kurių 
metu nukentė s asmenys ar turtas, bus atsakingas 
naudotojas. 

• Rūpinkitė s gaminio š vara. Įsitikinkite, kad aiš kiai 
perskaitėte ž enklus ir lipdukus. 

• Neleiskite kitiems naudotis gaminiu, jei neįsitikinote, 
kad jie perskaitė  ir suprato naudojimo instrukcijos 
turinį. 

• Neleiskite gaminio naudoti vaikams. 

• Pasirūpinkite, kad vaikai būtų toliau nuo darbo 
zonos. Būtina nuolatinė atsakingo suaugusiojo 
priež iūra. 

• Neleiskite gaminio naudoti su instrukcijomis 
nesusipaž inusiems asmenims. 

• Visada priž iūrė kite gaminį naudojantį fizinę arba 
protinę  negalią  turintį asmenį. Būtina nuolatinė  
atsakingo suaugusiojo priež iūra. 

• Neeksploatuokite gaminio, jeigu esate pavargę, 
sergate, vartojote alkoholio, narkotikų ar vaistų. 
Tai neigiamai veikia jūsų regėjimą , nuovoką  ar 
koordinaciją . 

   •  Neeksploatuokite gaminio, jei jis sugadintas. 

PERSPĖJIMAS: Prieš  naudodami 
gaminį, perskaitykite toliau esanč ius 
įspė jimus. 

 
• Netinkamai arba neatidž iai naudojant š is gaminys 

yra pavojingas. Jei nesilaikysite saugos nurodymų, 
kyla suž eidimų arba mirties pavojus. 

• Š is gaminys veikdamas sukuria elektromagnetinį 

• Nekeiskite gaminio ir nenaudokite jo, jei jį galė jo 
pakeisti kiti. 

• Nekeiskite variklio greič io valdymo reguliavimo. 

Sauga darbo vietoje 

lauką . Tam tikromis aplinkybėmis š is laukas gali    

trikdyti aktyviųjų arba pasyviųjų medicininių implantų 
veiklą. Kad sumaž ėtų sunkių ar mirtinų suž eidimų 
pavojus, medicininių implantų turintiems asmenims 
rekomenduojame prieš  naudojant š į gaminį pasitarti su 
gydytoju ir implanto gamintoju. 

• Visada elkitė s atsargiai ir vadovaukitės sveiku protu. 
Jei tiksliai než inote, kaip naudoti gaminį konkreč ioje 
situacijoje, sustabdykite darbą  ir prieš  tęsdami darbą 
pasitarkite su „Husqvarna“ pardavimo atstovu. 

• Prieš  naudodami gaminį nuo darbo zonos paš alinkite 
tokius objektus, kaip š akos, š akelės ir akmenys. 

• Atsitrenkę  į pjovimo įrangą  objektai gali atš okti ir 
suž eisti asmenis bei sugadinti daiktus. Š alia 
esantiems asmenims ir gyvūnams būtina laikytis saugaus 
atstumo nuo gaminio. 

• Gaminio niekuomet nenaudokite blogu oru, pvz., 
kai pakyla rūkas, lyja, pučia stiprus vė jas, stipriai š ą la 
ir gali ž aibuoti. Darbas gaminiu blogu oru arba 
drė gnose ar š lapiose vietose yra varginantis. Blogu 

PERSPĖJIMAS: Variklio 
modifikavimas panaikina š io produkto ES 
tipo patvirtinimą . 
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oru gali susidaryti pavojingos są lygos, pvz., slidūs 
pavirš iai. 

• Saugokitės asmenų, daiktų ir tam tikrų situacijų 
kurios gali neleisti saugiai naudoti gaminio. 

• Saugokitė s kliūčių, pvz., š aknų, akmenų, š akelių, duobių 
ir griovių. Aukš toje ž olėje kliūtys gali būti nematomos. 

• Gali būti pavojinga pjauti ž olę įkalnėse. Nenaudokite 
gaminio, jei š laitas yra statesnis nei 15°. 

• Š laitus pjaukite skersai. Nevaž iuokite į viršų ir 
ž emyn. 

• Būkite atsargūs artėdami prie nematomų kampų ir 
daiktų, kurie už stoja vaizdą . 

Darbo sauga 

• Dirbant varikliui nepakelkite gaminio. Jei gamin į 
turite pakelti, pirmiausia sustabdykite variklį ir 
atjunkite už degimo kabelį nuo už degimo ž vakės. 

• Naudodami gaminį neikite atgal. 

• Vež dami įrenginį per zonas be ž olės, pvz., ž virgž do, akmenų 
ir asfalto takelius, sustabdykite variklį. 

• Dirbant varikliui nebėkite su gaminiu. Naudodami 
gaminį visada eikite. 

• Prieš  pakeisdami pjovimo aukš tį pirmiausia iš junkite 
variklį. Draudž iama reguliuoti, kai veikia variklis. 

• Niekada nepaleiskite gaminio iš  akių , kai veikia 
variklis. Iš junkite variklį ir įsitikinkite, kad pjovimo 
įranga nesisuka. 

Naudojimo saugos instrukcijos 

Asmeninės apsauginės priemonės 

 
 

• Gaminį naudokite tik vejų ž olei pjauti. Neleidž iama jo 
naudoti kitoms už duotims atlikti. 

• Naudokite asmenines apsaugines priemones. Ž r. 
Asmeninė s apsauginės priemonė s psl. 190. 

• Įsitikinkite, kad ž inote, kaip greitai sustabdyti variklį 
nelaimė s atveju. 

• Niekada neuž veskite variklio už daroje erdvėje ar 
netoli degių medž iagų. Variklio iš metamosios dujos yra 
karš tos, jose gali būti kibirkš čių, kurios gali sukelti 
gaisrą . 

• Nenaudokite gaminio tinkamai neuž dengę peilio ir 
neuž dė ję  kitų dangčių. Netinkamai už dė tas peilis gali 
atsilaisvinti ir suž eisti. 

• Už tikrinkite, kad peilis neatsitrenktų į tokius objektus, 
kaip akmenys ir š aknys. Tai gali sugadinti peilį 
ir sulenkti variklio veleną. Sulenkta aš is sukelia 
didelę  vibraciją  ir kyla didž iulis pavojus, kad peilis 
atsilaisvins. 

• Jei į peilį atsitrenkia objektas arba susidaro vibracijos, 
nedelsdami sustabdykite gaminį. Atjunkite už degimo kabelį 
nuo už degimo ž vakė s. Patikrinkite, ar gaminys 
neapgadintas. Pataisykite sugadintas dalis arba 
remonto darbus perleiskite įgaliotajam techninė s 
priež iūros atstovui. 

• Niekada neprijunkite variklio stabdž io rankenos prie 
rankenos visam laikui, kai variklis veikia. 

• Padėkite gaminį ant stabilaus, plokš č io pavirš iaus ir 
paleiskite jį. Patikrinkite, ar peilis neliečia ž emė s ar 
kokių kitų daiktų. 

• Visada bū kite už  gaminio, kai jį naudojate. 

• Priž iūrė kite, kad visi ratukai būtų ant ž emė s ir abi 
rankas laikykite ant rankenos, kai naudojate gaminį. 
Saugokite rankas bei kojas ir nekiš kite jų prie 
besisukančių peilių. 

• Dirbant varikliui nepakreipkite gaminio. 

• Būkite atsargūs, kai gaminį traukiate atgal. 

 
 

• Asmeninės apsauginės priemonės nepadės visiš kai 
iš vengti pavojaus susiž eisti, tač iau nelaimingo 
atsitikimo atveju maž iau nukentėsite. Leiskite 
prekybos atstovui padėti pasirinkti tinkamą įrangą . 

• Jei triukš mo lygis virš ija 85 dB, naudokite klausos 
apsaugą 

• Avė kite patvarius, neslystanč ius batus. Neavėkite 
atvirų batų ir nebūkite basi. 

• Dėvėkite storas, ilgas kelnes. 

• Kai būtina, pvz., montuojant, apž iūrint arba valant 
pjovimo įrangą , už simaukite apsaugines pirš tines. 

Gaminio apsauginės priemonės 
 

 
 

 

• Nesinaudokite gaminiu, jei jo apsauginės priemonės 
yra netvarkingos. 

• Reguliariai tikrinkite apsaugines priemones. Jei 
apsauginės priemonė s yra paž eistos, pasitarkite su 
Husqvarna techninės priež iūros atstovu. 

Atlikite pjovimo gaubto patikrą. 

Pjovimo gaubtas sumaž ina gaminio vibracijas ir 
sumaž ina disko keliamą  suž eidimų  pavojų. 

• Apž iūrė kite pjovimo gaubtą , kad įsitikintumėte, jog nėra 
paž eidimų, pvz., įtrūkių. 

Variklio stabdymo rankena 

Variklio stabdž io rankena sustabdo variklį. Atleidus variklio 
stabdž io rankeną variklis sustoja. 

Kad patikrintumėte variklio stabdį, paleiskite variklį ir 
atleiskite variklio stabdž io rankeną . Jei variklis 

PERSPĖJIMAS: Prieš  naudodami 
gaminį, perskaitykite toliau esanč ius 
įspė jimus. 

PERSPĖJIMAS: Prieš  naudodami 
gaminį, perskaitykite toliau esanč ius 
įspė jimus. 

PERSPĖJIMAS: Prieš  naudodami 
gaminį, perskaitykite toliau esanč ius 
įspė jimus. 
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nesustoja per 3 sekundes, papraš ykite, kad įgaliotasis 
„Husqvarna“ techninė s priež iūros atstovas sureguliuotų 
variklio rankeną . 

(Pav. 14) 

Vibracijos slopinimo sistemos patikra 

• Neuž veskite gaminio, jei ant gaminio yra kuro arba 
variklio alyvos. Nuvalykite nepageidaujamą  kurą  / 
alyvą  ir palaukite, kol gaminys iš dž ius. 

• Apsipylę drabuž ius kuru nedelsiant persirenkite. 

• Neapsipilkite kūno kuru, nes jis gali suž aloti. Apsipylę 
kūną kuru, jį nusiplaukite muilu ir vandeniu. 

   • Neuž veskite gaminio, jei iš  variklio sunkiasi skysčiai. 

PERSPĖJIMAS: Ilgalaikė  vibracija gali 
pakenkti silpnos kraujo apytakos ž monių 
kraujo apytakai ir nervų 
sistemai. Pasireiš kus per ilgo vibracijų 
poveikio simptomais, kreipkitės medicininės 
pagalbos. Pirmieji simptomai gali būti: kū no 
tirpimas, jautrumo praradimas, dilgč iojimas, 
skausmas, sumaž ėjusi jėga ar silpnumas, 
odos spalvos ar jos struktūros pakitimai. Š ie 
simptomai daž niausiai pasireiš kia pirš tuose, 
plaš takose ir rieš uose. 

 
 

Naudojant gaminį, vibracijos slopinimo sistema 
susilpnina rankenų vibraciją. 

Plieninis vamzdis rankenoje ir pjovimo gaubtas 
sumaž ina vibraciją. KLIPPO LB 553SQe taip pat 

turi 4 vibracijos slopinimo įrenginius, pritvirtintus prie 
rankenos. 

• Patikrinkite rankeną  ir vibracijos slopinimo įrenginius, 
norėdami įsitikinti, kad nėra paž eidimų. (Pav. 15) 

Diržo apsaugos patikra (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

Dirž o apsauga sumaž ina suž eidimų pavojų ir už tikrina, kad 
nutrūkęs pavaros dirž as nebus iš sviestas iš orėn. 

• Įsitikinkite, kad dirž o apsauga nėra paž eista ir yra 
tinkamai pritvirtinta. (Pav. 16) 

Duslintuvas 

Duslintuvas iki minimumo sumaž ina triukš mo lygį ir 
nukreipia nuo naudotojo variklio iš metamą sias dujas. 

Nenaudokite gaminio, jei nėra duslintuvo arba jis 
yra paž eistas. Esant paž eistam duslintuvui padidė ja 
triukš mo lygis ir kyla gaisro pavojus. 

PERSPĖJIMAS: Darbo metu ir tada, 
kai variklis veikia tuš čią ja eiga, duslintuvas labai 
įkaista ir kurį laiką  iš lieka karš tas. 
Elkitės atsargiai su degiomis medž iagomis ir 
(arba) garais, kad iš vengtumėte gaisro. 

 
 

Duslintuvo patikra 

• Norėdami įsitikinti, kad duslintuvas yra tinkamai 
pritvirtintas ir nėra paž eistas, jį tikrinkite reguliariai. 

Degalų naudojimo sauga 

Reguliariai tikrinkite, ar iš  variklio nesisunkia skysč iai. 

• Atsargiai elkitės su kuru. Kuras yra degus, o jo 
garai – sprogūs, todėl neatsargiai elgiantis galima 
susiž aloti arba ž ūti. 

• Neįkvėpkite kuro garų, nes jie gali suž aloti. 
Pasirūpinkite tinkamu vedinimu. 

• Nerūkykite greta kuro arba variklio. 

• Nedėkite š iltų objektų greta kuro arba variklio. 

• Nepilkite kuro, kai variklis už vestas. 

• Prieš  pildami kurą  įsitikinkite, ar variklis atauš ę s. 

• Prieš  pildami kurą  lėtai atidarykite kuro bakelio 
dangtelį ir atsargiai iš leiskite slė gį. 

• Nepilkite į variklį kuro būdami patalpoje. Dėl oro 
stygiaus galima susiž aloti arba ž ūti už dusus arba 
apsinuodijus anglies monoksidu. 

• Stipriai už sukite kuro bakelio dangtelį. 
Nepakankamai stipriai už sukus kuro bakelį kyla 
gaisro pavojus. 

• Prieš  pradėdami darbą  patraukite gaminį maž iausiai 3 m / 
10 pėdų nuo vietos, kurioje pylėte kurą . 

• Nepripilkite sklidino kuro bakelio. Š ildamas kuras 
pleč iasi. Palikite vietos kuro bakelio virš uje. 

Priežiūros saugos instrukcijos 
 

 
 

 

• Variklio iš metamosiose dujose yra anglies 
monoksido – nuodingų , bekvapių  ir labai pavojingų 
dujų. Nepaleiskite variklio patalpose ar už darose 
erdvėse. 

• Prieš  atlikdami techninę gaminio priež iūrą , sustabdykite 
variklį ir atjunkite už degimo kabelį nuo už degimo ž vakės. 

• Pjovimo įrangos techninės priež iūros darbus atlikite 
apsimovę apsaugines pirš tines. Peilis labai aš trus ir 
gali lengvai įpjauti. 

• Gamintojo nepatvirtinti priedai ir gaminio pakeitimai 
gali rimtai ar net mirtinai suž eisti. Nekeiskite gaminio. 
Visada naudokite tik gamintojo patvirtintus priedus. 

• Jei techninė priež iūra atliekama netinkamai ir 
nereguliariai, padidėja suž eidimų ir ž alos gaminiui 
pavojus. 

• Atlikite tik savininko vadove nurodytus techninės 
priež iūros darbus. Visus kitus techninės priež iūros 
darbus turi atlikti patvirtintas „Husqvarna“ techninė s 
priež iūros atstovas. 

 
 

PERSPĖJIMAS: Prieš  naudodami 
gaminį, perskaitykite toliau esanč ius 
įspė jimus. 

PERSPĖJIMAS: Prieš  naudodami 
gaminį, perskaitykite toliau esanč ius 
įspė jimus. 
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• Patvirtintas „Husqvarna“ techninė s priež iūros 
atstovas turi reguliariai atlikti gaminio techninę 
priež iūrą . 

• Pakeiskite paž eistas, sulūž usias arba susidėvėjusias 
dalis. 

 

Įvadas 

Surinkimas 
5. Nustatykite reikiamą  rankenos aukš tį 

a) KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q: Sukite 
reguliavimo ratukus ant važ iuoklės, norė dami 
reguliuoti rankeną  vertikaliai. (Pav. 19) 

b) KLIPPO LB 442Q: Atlaisvinkite verž lę ir nustatykite 
vertikalią  rankenos padėtį. Kai rankenos padėtis bus 
tinkama, priverž kite verž lę. (Pav. 20) 

c) KLIPPO LB 553SQe: pakelkite rankenos 
reguliavimo atotampą  ir pastumkite rankeną  
pirmyn arba atgal, kad nustatytumėte rankenos 

Rankenos surinkimas ir sureguliavimas 
1. Nuimkite rankenos verž lę ir poverž lę nuo plokš tės ant 

virš utinės rankenos. 

2. Įstatykite virš utinę  rankeną  į vietą  virš  apatinės 
rankenos. 

 

 
 

 

3. Už dėkite poverž lę ir rankenos verž lę. (Pav. 17) 

4. Naudodami produktą  netoli sienos, pasukite rankeną  į 
š oną , norėdami geros valdymo padėties. (Pav. 18) 

aukš tį. Rankenos aukš tį galima nustatyti į 2 skirtingas 
padėtis. (Pav. 21) 

Mulčiavimo priedo montavimas 
(KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q) 
1. Pakreipkite produktą  atgal, už degimo ž vakę  nukreipę į virš ų. 

2. Įkiš kite mulčiavimo priedo kaiš čius į angas iš  vidinė s 
pjovimo gaubto pusės. (Pav. 22) 

3. Pritvirtinkite mulčiavimo priedo varž tus iš  iš orinė s 
pjovimo gaubto pusės. (Pav. 23) 

 

Įvadas 

Naudojimas 
3. Norėdami prisijungti ir už registruoti gaminį, vykdykite 

„Husqvarna Connect“ programėlėje pateiktas instrukcijas. 

Prieš naudodami gaminį 
   1. Atidž iai perskaitykite naudojimo instrukciją ir 

Husqvarna Connect 
Husqvarna Connect yra nemokama programėlė , 
skirta mobiliesiems įrenginiams. Programėlė Husqvarna 
Connect suteikia Husqvarna gaminiui papildomas 
funkcijas: 

• Papildoma informacija apie gaminį. 

• Informacija ir patarimai apie gaminio dalis ir 
priež iūrą . 

Norėdami pradėti naudoti Husqvarna Connect 

1. Atsisiųskite „Husqvarna Connect“ programėlę į 
mobilų jį įrenginį. 

2. Už siregistruokite „Husqvarna Connect“ 
programėlėje. 

įsitikinkite, kad viską gerai supratote. 

2. Apž iūrėkite pjovimo įrangą ir įsitikinkite, kad ji  
tinkamai prijungta ir sureguliuota. Ž r. Pjovimo 
įrangos patikrinimas psl. 195. 

3. Už pildykite kuro bakelį. Ž r. Degalų pripylimas psl. 
192. 

4. Pripilkite alyvos bakelį ir patikrinkite alyvos lygį. Ž r. 
Alyvos lygio tikrinimas psl. 195. 

Degalų pripylimas 
Jei įmanoma, naudokite ekologiš ką  / alkilato benziną . Jei 
ekologiš ko / alkilato benzino naudoti negalite, naudokite 
geros kokybės beš vinį benziną  arba benziną  su š vinu, kurio 
oktaninis skaič ius ne maž esnis nei 90. 

PASTABA: Už tikrinkite, kad laidai 
neįstrigs ir nebus paž eisti. 

PERSPĖJIMAS: Prieš  surinkdami 

įrenginį perskaitykite ir supraskite saugos 
skyriaus informaciją . 

PERSPĖJIMAS: Prieš  surinkdami 
gaminį nuo už degimo ž vakės nuimkite 
dangtelį. 

PERSPĖJIMAS: Prieš  naudodami 
gaminį perskaitykite ir supraskite saugos 
skyriaus informaciją . 
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PERSPĖJIMAS: Nevyniokite 
starterio virvės sau ant rankos. 

 

 

 

 
1. Lėtai atsukite degalų bakelio dangtelį, kad 

sumaž intumė te slė gį. 

2. Lė tai pilkite iš  degalų kanistro. Jei iš liejate degalus, 

5. Deš ine ranka laikykite starterio lynelį. 

6. Lė tai patraukite starterio lynelį, kol pajusite 
pasiprieš inimą . 

7. Tada stipriai patraukite, kad paleistumėte variklį. 

nuvalykite juos audiniu ir palaukite, kol likę degalai    

iš dž ius. (Pav. 24) 

3. Nuvalykite sritį aplink degalų bakelio dangtelį. 

4. Gerai už darykite degalų bako dangtelį. Nepakankamai 
stipriai už sukus degalų bakelį kyla gaisro pavojus. 

5. Prieš  pradėdami darbą  patraukite gaminį maž iausiai 3 m 
(10 pėdų ) nuo vietos, kurioje pylėte degalus. 

Pjovimo aukščio nustatymas 
Galima nustatyti KLIPPO LB 442Q 4 lygių pjovimo 
aukš tį, KLIPPO LB 553SQe 5 lygių  pjovimo aukš tį ir KLIPPO LB 
448, KLIPPO LB 448Q 6 lygių pjovimo aukš tį. 

1. Kad padidintumėte arba sumaž intumėte pjovimo 
aukš tį, judinkite pjovimo aukš čio svirtį. 

a) Naudojant KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448, 
KLIPPO LB 448Q: kad padidintumė te pjovimo 
aukš tį, pjovimo aukš čio svirtį palenkite į priekį. Kad 
sumaž intumė te pjovimo aukš tį, pjovimo aukš čio 
svirtį palenkite atgal. (Pav. 25) 

b) Naudojant KLIPPO LB 553SQe: kad 
padidintumėte pjovimo aukš tį, pjovimo aukš č io svirtį 
palenkite atgal. Kad sumaž intumėte pjovimo aukš tį, 
pjovimo aukš čio svirtį palenkite į priekį. (Pav. 26) 

 

 

 

Įrenginio paleidimas 
1. Įsitikinkite, kada už degimo kabelis prijungtas prie 

už degimo ž vakė s. 

2. Atidarykite degalų vož tuvą . (Pav. 27) 

3. Būkite už  įrenginio. 

4. Laikykite variklio stabdymo rankeną  prispaudę  prie 
rankenos. (Pav. 28) 

Gaminio sustabdymas 
• Norėdami sustabdyti tik pavarą , atleiskite variklio 

stabdymo rankeną  trumpą  atstumą . 

• Norė dami iš jungti variklį, visiš kai atleiskite variklio 
stabdymo rankeną . 

• Už darykite degalų vož tuvą . (Pav. 29) 

Ratų pavaros naudojimas (KLIPPO LB 
553SQe) 
• Nuspauskite pavaros svirtį ž emyn. (Pav. 30) 

• Prieš  patraukdami gaminį atgal, iš junkite pavarą  ir 
pastumkite gaminį į priekį apie 10cm. 

• Atleiskite variklio stabdymo rankeną  trumpą  atstumą , 
kad iš jungtumėte pavarą , pvz., kai priartėjate prie 
kliūties. 

Gerų rezultatų gavimas 
• Visada naudokite pagaląstą peilį. Atš ipęs peilis 

netaisyklingai nupjauna ir ž olės pavirš ius pagelsta. Be 
to, aš trus peilis naudoja maž iau energijos nei 
atš ipęs. 

• Nepjaukite daugiau nei 1/3 ž olė s ilgio. Pirmiausia 
nupjaukite nustatę  didelį aukš tį. Patikrinkite rezultatą  ir 
sumaž inkite pjovimo aukš tį iki tinkamo lygio. Jeigu ž olė 
tikrai aukš ta, judėkite lė tai ir, jei reikia, pjaukite 2 kartus. 

• Kiekvieną  kartą  pjaukite skirtingomis kryptimis, kad 
vejoje nesusidarytų dryž iai. 

• Pjovimo dangtis turi būti visuomet š varus. Prikibusi 
ž olė ir purvas vidinėje pjovimo dangčio dalyje 
gali turėti įtakos pjovimo rezultatams. Ž r. Gaminio valymas 
iš iš orė s psl. 194. 

  Techninė priežiūra  
Įvadas Visiems gaminio techninė s priež iū ros ir remonto 
   darbams reikia specialių apmokymų. Garantuojame 

PERSPĖJIMAS: Prieš  atlikdami 
priež iūros darbus perskaitykite ir supraskite 
saugos skyriaus informaciją . 

profesionalaus remonto ir techninė s priež iūros darbų  
pasiekiamumą . Jei jūsų pardavė jas nė ra techninės priež iūros 
atstovas, papraš ykite jo informacijos apie artimiausią techninė s 
priež iūros atstovą . 

 

PASTABA: Nenaudokite benzino, kurio 
oktaninis skaič ius yra maž esnis nei 90 RON 
(87 AKI). Antraip galima sugadinti gaminį. 

PASTABA: Nenustatykite per ž emo 
pjovimo aukš čio. Peiliai gali už kliudyti ž emę , jei 
vejos pavirš ius nelygus. 

PASTABA: Neiš traukite starterio virvės iki 
galo. Nepaleiskite starterio virvės rankenos, 
kai ji iš traukta. 
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Iš samesnės informacijos ž r. www.husqvarna.com. 

Techninės priežiūros grafikas 
Techninės priež iūros intervalai apskaičiuojami pagal 
kasdienį gaminio naudojimą. Intervalai keičiasi, jei 
gaminys nenaudojamas kasdien. 

Techninės priež iūros informacijos, paž ymėtos *, 
ž r. instrukcijose, pateikiamose Gaminio apsauginės 
priemonė s psl. 190. 

 

Techninė priežiūra Kasdien Kas savaitę Kas mėnesį 

Atlikti bendrą ją apž iūrą X   

Patikrinti alyvos lygį X   

Gaminio valymas X   

Iš valykite oro filtrą X   

Patikrinti pjovimo įrangą X   

Patikrinti pjovimo įrangos gaubtą * X   

Patikrinti variklio stabdymo rankeną * X   

Patikrinti duslintuvą *  X  

Patikrinti už degimo ž vakę  X  

Patikrinkite, ar nepaž eistas pavaros dirž as   X 

Iš valykite pavaros korpusą    X 

Skirta KLIPPO LB 448. Pakeiskite alyvą  (pirmą  kartą  po 5 naudojimo 
valandų, tada kas 25 naudojimo valandas ir kas metus) 

  
X 

Skirta KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe. Pa- 
keiskite alyvą  (pirmą  kartą  po 5 naudojimo valandų, tada kas 50 naudo- jimo 
valandas ir kas metus) 

   

X 

Pakeiskite oro filtrą   X 

Patikrinti degalų sistemą   X 

Patikrinti ir sureguliuoti pavarą  (sankabos laidas)   X 
 

Bendroji apžiūra 
• Įsitikinkite, kad gaminio verž lė s ir varž tai yra tinkamai 

priverž ti. 

Gaminio valymas iš išorės 
• Lapus, ž olę  ir purvą  nuvalykite š epeč iu. 

• Apž iūrėkite ar neuž sikiš usi oro įsiurbimo anga 
variklio virš uje. 

• Gaminio neplaukite aukš to slėgio plovimo aparatu. 

• Jei gaminį valote vandeniu, nepilkite vandens tiesiai 
ant variklio. 

Pavaros diržo patikrinimas ir pavaros 
korpuso valymas (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

1. Atsukite dirž o apsaugos varž tus. (Pav. 16) 

2. Pastumkite dirž o apsaugą  pirmyn ir nuimkite. (Pav. 
31) 

3. Patikrinkite, ar nepaž eistas pavaros dirž as ir dirž inės 
pavaros skriemulys. 

4. Naudodami š epetį nuvalykite nuo pavaros korpuso 
lapus, ž olę ir purvą . (Pav. 32) 

Pjovimo įrangos gaubto vidinio 
paviršiaus valymas 

1. Paverskite įrenginį ant š ono ant duslintuvo. 
 

 
 

 

2. Vandeniu apliekite vidin į pjovimo įrangos gaubto 
pavirš ių. 

PASTABA: Jei gaminį paversite ant oro 

filtro, galite sugadinti variklį. 

http://www.husqvarna.com/
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Pjovimo įrangos patikrinimas Alyvos lygio tikrinimas 
 

  

PERSPĖJIMAS: Pjovimo įrangos 
techninės priež iūros darbus atlikite 
apsimovę apsaugines pirš tines. Peilis labai 
aš trus ir gali lengvai įpjauti. 

 
 

1. Patikrinkite, ar pjovimo įranga nepaž eista ir neįskilusi. 
Visada pakeiskite paž eistą  pjovimo įrangą . 

2. Apž iūrėkite peilį, ar jis nepaž eistas ir neatš ipęs. 
 

 

Pasižymėkite: Pagalandus peilį jį reikia subalansuoti. 
Pagalą sti, pakeisti ir subalansuoti peilį turi 
techninės priež iūros centro darbuotojai. Jei susidūrėte su 
kliūtimi, dėl kurios įrenginys sustojo, pakeiskite paž eistą  
peilį. Leiskite techninė s priež iūros centro darbuotojams 
nuspręsti, ar peilį dar galima galą sti, ar jau reikia keisti. 

 
 

Peilio keitimas 
1. Už fiksuokite peilį medž io bloku. (Pav. 33) 

2. Iš imkite peilio varž tą, spyruoklinę  poverž lę ir peilį. (Pav. 
34) 

3. Patikrinkite, ar peilio atrama ir peilio tvirtinimo 
varž tas nė ra paž eisti. 

a) Keisdami peilį arba peilio atramą , taip pat 
pakeiskite peilio tvirtinimo varž tą , spyruoklinę 
poverž lę  ir apsauginę  poverž lę . 

4. Patikrinkite variklio veleną , kad įsitikintumė te, ar jis 
nesulenktas. 

5. Už dedant naują  peilį, įsitikinkite, kad sulenkti galai yra 
nukreipti pjovimo gaubto pusę. (Pav. 35) 

6. Už dė kite apsauginę  poverž lę  ir peilį ant peilio 
atramos. (Pav. 36) 

7. Įsitikinkite, kad peilis sulygiuotas su variklio veleno 
centru. (Pav. 37) 

8. Už fiksuokite peilį medž io bloku. (Pav. 38) 

9. Už dė kite spyruoklinę  poverž lę  ir priverž kite varž tą  70 Nm 
sukimo momentu. (Pav. 39) 

10. Ranka pasukite peilį ir patikrinkite, ar jis laisvai 
sukasi. 

 

 
 

 

11. Paleiskite gaminį, kad iš bandytumėte peilį. Jei peilis 
netinkamai už dėtas, gaminys vibruoja arba pjaunama 
nepakankamai gerai. 

1. Pastatykite gaminį ant lygaus pavirš iaus. 

2. Nusukite alyvos bakelio dangtelį su pritvirtintu alyvos 
lygio matuokliu. 

3. Nuvalykite alyvą  nuo alyvos lygio matuoklio. 

4. Iki galo įstatykite alyvos lygio matuoklį į alyvos bakelį. 
Priverž kite alyvos bakelio dangtelį, kad tiksliai 
nustatytumėte alyvos lygį. 

5. Iš traukite alyvos lygio matuoklį. 

6. Alyva ant matuoklio rodo esamą  alyvos lygį. 

7. Jei alyvos lygis ž emas, įpilkite variklio alyvos ir vė l 
patikrinkite alyvos lygį. 

(Pav. 40) 

 

Pasižymėkite: Naudokite piltuvėlį, kad 
iš vengtumėte taš kymosi. 

 
 

Variklio alyvos keitimas 

PERSPĖJIMAS: Iš  karto sustabdž ius 
variklį variklio alyva yra labai karš ta. Prieš 
iš leisdami variklio alyvą, leiskite varikliui 
atvė sti. Jei už sipilsite variklio alyvos ant 
odos, nuplaukite ją  muilu ir vandeniu. 

 
 

(Pav. 41) 

1. Nuimkite už degimo kabelį nuo už degimo ž vakės. 

2. Nuimkite alyvos bakelio dangtelį. 

3. Iš leiskite variklio alyvą . 

a) Modeliuose su alyvos iš leidimo kiš tis: po 
iš leidimo kaiš čiu padėkite indą, į kurį surinksite 
variklio alyvą . 

b) Modeliuose be alyvos iš leidimo kaiš č io, arba jei po 
alyvos iš leidimo angos kaiš č iu neįmanoma padėti 
indo: naudodami alyvos siurbl į (priedą ) iš leiskite 
variklio alyvą  iš  alyvos bakelio. 

4. Pripilkite naujos rekomenduojamo tipo variklio alyvos 
Techniniai duomenys psl. 197. 

5. Patikrinkite alyvos lygį. Ž r. Alyvos lygio tikrinimas psl. 
195. 

Oro filtras 
 

 

Pasižymėkite: Ilgai naudoto oro filtro negalima 

iki galo iš valyti. Reguliariai pakeiskite oro filtrą . Visada 
pakeiskite paž eistą  oro filtrą . 

 

 

PERSPĖJIMAS: Būtinai mūvėkite 

pirš tines. Peilis labai aš trus ir gali lengvai 
įpjauti. 

PERSPĖJIMAS: Kad įranga netyč ia 
nepasileistų, iš traukite už degimo kabelį iš  
už degimo ž vakė s. 

PASTABA: Per maž as alyvos kiekis 
gali sukelti variklio gedimus. Prieš  
paleisdami gaminį patikrinkite alyvos lygį. 
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Oro filtro išėmimas ir įdėjimas (KLIPPO 
LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 
553SQe) 

 

 
 

 

1. Atstumkite spaustukus, esanč ius ant oro filtro 
gaubto. 

2. Atsargiai nuimkite oro filtro gaubtą  (A) nuo variklio. 

3. Nuimkite oro filtrą  (B) ir putų filtrą  (C). (Pav. 42) 

4. Patikrinkite, ar oro filtras nepaž eistas. Paž eistą  oro 
filtrą pakeiskite. 

5. Iš valykite ir patikrinkite oro filtrą. Ž r. Oro filtro 
valymas (KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, 
KLIPPO LB 553SQe) psl. 196. 

6. Montuokite prieš inga eilės tvarka. 

Oro filtro valymas (KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO 
LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

 

 
 

 

PASTABA: Pakeiskite oro filtrą , jei 
nepavyksta jo visiš kai iš valyti arba jei jis 
paž eistas. Sugedę s oro filtras gali sugadins 
variklį. 

 
 

1. Nuspauskite fiksatorius (A), nuimkite oro filtro 
dangtelį (B) ir nuimkite oro filtrą (C). (Pav. 43) 

2. Padauž ykite oro filtrą  į kietą  pavirš ių arba pūskite 
suspaustą  orą  per oro filtrą iš  š varios jo pusės. 

 

 
 

 

3. Nuvalykite oro filtro laikiklį (D) ir oro filtro dangtelį 
drėgna š luoste. 

 

 
 

 

4. Sumontuokite oro filtrą . Įsitikinkite, kad oro filtras 
visiš kai sandarus oro filtro laikiklyje. 

5. Sumontuokite oro filtro dangtelį apatiniais fiksatoriais 
pirmyn. 

Oro filtro valymas (KLIPPO LB 448) 

PASTABA: Pakeiskite oro filtrą , jei 
nepavyksta jo visiš kai iš valyti arba jei jis 
paž eistas. Sugedę s oro filtras gali sugadins 
variklį. 

 
 

1. Nuspauskite fiksatorius (A), nuimkite oro filtro 
dangtelį (B) ir nuimkite oro filtrą (C). (Pav. 44) 

2. Padauž ykite oro filtrą  į kietą pavirš ių arba pūskite 
suspaustą  orą  per oro filtrą  iš  š varios jo pusės. 

 

 
 

 

3. Nuvalykite oro filtro laikiklį (D) ir oro filtro dangtelį 
drėgna š luoste. 

 

 
 

 

4. Sumontuokite oro filtrą . Įsitikinkite, kad oro filtras 
visiš kai sandarus oro filtro laikiklyje. 

5. Sumontuokite oro filtro dangtelį apatiniais fiksatoriais 
pirmyn. 

Uždegimo žvakės tikrinimas 
 

 
 

 

• Patikrinkite už degimo ž vakę, jei variklio galingumas 
maž as, jį sunku paleisti arba jis netinkamai veikia 
tuš č ią ja eiga. 

• Norėdami sumaž inti paš alinių medž iagų atsiradimą  ant 
už degimo ž vakė s elektrodų, laikykitės š ių instrukcijų : 

a) Įsitikinkite, kad tinkamai sureguliuotas greitis 
tuš č ią ja eiga. 

b) Įsitikinkite, kad naudojate tinkamą  kuro miš inį. 

c) Patikrinkite, ar oro filtras yra š varus. 

• Jeigu už degimo ž vakė purvina, nuvalykite ją  ir 
patikrinkite, ar nustatytas tinkamas tarpas tarp 
elektrodų, ž r. Techniniai duomenys psl. 197. (Pav. 
45) 

• Esant reikalui pakeiskite už degimo ž vakę. 

Kuro sistemos tikrinimas 
• Patikrinkite kuro bakelio dangtelį ir už sandarinkite jį, kad 

nepaž eistumėte. 

• Patikrinkite kuro ž arnelę  ir įsitikinkite, kad ji 
neprateka. Jei kuro ž arnelė paž eista, papraš ykite, kad 
techninės priež iūros atstovas ją  pakeistų. 

 

 
 

PASTABA: Visada naudokite 
rekomenduojamo tipo ž vakes. Netinkamo 
tipo už degimo ž vakė  gali paž eisti gaminį. 

PASTABA: Už tikrinkite, kad purvas 
nepatektų į oro kanalą (E). 

PASTABA: Nevalykite š epeč iu, nes 
taip galite įstumti neš varumus į oro filtrą . 

PASTABA: Už tikrinkite, kad purvas 
nepatektų į oro kanalą (E). 

PASTABA: Nevalykite š epeč iu, nes 
taip galite įstumti neš varumus į oro filtrą . 

 

PASTABA: Neleiskite varikliui veikti be 
oro filtro arba jei oro filtras purvinas. 

 

PERSPĖJIMAS: Mūvėkite apsaugines 
pirš tines. 

 

PASTABA: Neleiskite varikliui veikti be 
oro filtro arba jei oro filtras purvinas. 
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Transportavimas, saugojimas ir utilizavimas 

Transportavimas ir laikymas 
• Norėdami laikyti ir transportuoti gaminį ir kurą , 

įsitikinkite, kad jis neprateka ir neskleidž ia iš metamųjų 
dujų. Ž iež irbos arba atvira ugnis, pvz., elektriniai 
įrenginiai arba dž iovintuvai, gali sukelti gaisrą . 

• Laikydami ir transportuodami kurą  visada naudokite 
patvirtintus konteinerius. 

• Iš tuš tinkite kuro bakelį prieš  padė dami gaminį laikyti ilgam 
laikui. Kurą  iš pilkite tinkamoje š alinimo vietoje. 

• Saugiai pritvirtinkite gaminį jį transportuodami, kad 
nepaž eistumėte ir iš vengtumėte nelaimingų  
atsitikimų. 

• Laikykite gaminį už rakintoje patalpoje, kad jo 
nepasiektų vaikai arba neįgalioti asmenys. 

• Laikykite gaminį sausoje neuž š ą lanč ioje vietoje. 

Šalinimas 
• Laikykitės vietinių atliekų tvarkymo reikalavimų ir 

galiojančių teisės aktų. 

• Iš pilkite visas chemines medž iagas, pvz., variklio 
alyvą  arba kurą  techninės priež iūros centre arba 
tinkamoje š alinimo vietoje. 

• Kai gaminys nebenaudojamas, nusiųskite jį 
„Husqvarna“ pardavėjui arba atiduokite į perdirbimo 
vietą. 

Techniniai duomenys 
 

Techniniai duomenys 
 

 KLIPPO LB 
442Q 

KLIPPO LB 448 
KLIPPO LB 

448Q 
KLIPPO LB 

553SQe 

Variklis 

Gamintojas Husqvarna Honda Husqvarna Husqvarna 

Modelis HS 166AP GCVx-145 HS 166AP HS 166AP 

 

Variklio tipas 
Vieno cilindro, 
keturtaktis, oru 
auš inamas, OHV 

Vieno cilindro, 
keturtaktis, oru 
auš inamas, OHV 

Vieno cilindro, 
keturtaktis, oru 
auš inamas, OHV 

Vieno cilindro, 
keturtaktis, oru 
auš inamas, OHV 

Darbinis tūris, cm3 166 145 166 166 

Greitis, sūk./min. 2900 2900 2900 2900 

Vardinė  variklio galia, kW 71 2,75 2,7 2,75 2,75 

Uždegimo sistema 

Degimo ž vakė  
Husqvarna 
HQT-7 

NGK BPR5ES 
Husqvarna 
HQT-7 

Husqvarna 
HQT-7 

Tarpas tarp elektrodų, mm 0,7–0,8 0,7–0,8 0,7–0,8 0,7–0,8 

Degalų ir tepimo sistema 

Variklio tepimo tipas Purš kiamasis Purš kiamasis Purš kiamasis Purš kiamasis 

Kuro bakelio talpa, litrai 1,5 0,9 1,5 1,5 

Alyvos bakelio talpa, litrai 0,5 0,55 0,5 0,5 

 
71 Nurodyta variklio galia atitinka to modelio tipinės gamybos būdu pagaminto variklio vidutinę naudingą ją  ati- duodamą  

galią  (varikliui veikiant nurodytu greič iu), iš matuotą  pagal SAE standartą  J1349 / ISO1585. Masinė s gamybos būdu 
pagamintų variklių galia gali skirtis. Faktinė gaminyje įmontuoto variklio galia priklausys nuo darbinio greič io, 
aplinkos są lygų ir kitų aplinkybių. 
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 KLIPPO LB 
442Q 

KLIPPO LB 448 
KLIPPO LB 

448Q 
KLIPPO LB 

553SQe 

Variklio alyva 72 
Husqvarna SAE 
30 

Husqvarna SAE 
30 

Husqvarna SAE 
30 

„Husqvarna“ SAE 
30/SAE 10W-30 

Svoris 

Su tuš č iais bakeliais, kg 25,5 27,5 29,0 38,5 

Skleidžiamas triukšmas 73 

Garso galios lygis, iš matuotas dB (A) 92 90 93 95 

Garso galios lygis, garantuojamas 
LWA dB (A) 

94 91 93 96 

Garso lygiai 74 

Naudotojo ausį veikiantis garso slė- gis, 
dB (A) 

81 77 79 83 

Vibracijos lygiai, ahveq 75 

Rankena, m/s2 5,1 4,5 4,2 3,4 

Pjovimo įranga 

Pjovimo aukš tis, mm 34–55 30-60 30-60 28-65 

Pjovimo plotis, mm 420 480 480 530 

 
Peilis 

Mulč iavimas – 42 cm 

 

5028812-10 

Mulč iavimas – 48 cm 

 

5028813-10 

Mulč iavimas – 48 cm 

 

5028813-10 

Mulč iavimas – 53 cm 

 

2956732–20 

Pavara 

Greitis, km/h - - - 4,8 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
72 Jei SAE-30 alyva naudojama ž emesnėje nei +5 °C temperatū roje, variklis gali būti suteptas nepakankamai. 

Dėl to gali atsirasti variklio gedimų. Ž r. Variklio alyvos keitimas psl. 195 jei reikia ž emai temperatūrai tinkamo alyvos 
tipo. 

73  Triukš mas, skleidž iamas į aplinką , iš matuotas kaip garso galia (LWA) pagal EB direktyvą 2000/14/EB. 
74 Triukš mo slėgio lygis pagal ISO 5395. Pateikiamų triukš mo slėgio duomenų bū dingoji statistinė sklaida (stan- dartinis 

nuokrypis) lygi 1,2 dB (A). 
75 Vibracijos lygis pagal ISO 5395. Pateiktuose vibracijos lygio duomenyse yra 0,2 m/s2 tipiš ka statistinė sklaida 

(standartinis nuokrypis). 
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  Atitikties deklaracija  

ES atitikties deklaracija 
Mes, Husqvarna AB, SE-561 82 Huskvarna, Š vedija, tel. 
+46-36-146500, atsakingai patvirtiname, kad gaminys: 

 

Aprašymas Vejapjovė 

Gamintojas Husqvarna 

Tipas / modelis KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe 

Identifikacijos nume- 
ris Serijos numeriai nuo š ios datos: 2022 ir vėlesni 

 

visiš kai atitinka š ias ES direktyvas ir reglamentus: 

 

Direktyva / reglamen- 
tas 

Aprašymas 

2006/42/EB „dėl maš inų“ 

2014/30/ES dė l elektromagnetinio suderinamumo 

2000/14/EB „dėl į aplinką skleidž iamo triukš mo“ 

2011/65/ES „dėl tam tikrų pavojingų medž iagų naudojimo elektros ir elektroninėje įrangoje apribojimo“ 

 
ir kad laikomasi š ių standartų ir (arba) techninių 
specifikacijų: EN ISO 5395-1:2013/A1:2018, EN ISO 
5395-2:2013/A1:2016/A2:2017, EN ISO 14982:2009, EN 
IEC 63000:2018. 

Notifikuotoji įstaiga: 0404, RISE SMP Svensk 
Maskinprovning AB, Box 4053, SE-904 03 
Umeå , Sweden. patvirtino atitiktį Tarybos direktyvai 
2000/14/EB; atitikties įvertinimo procedū ra: VI priedas. 

Daugiau informacijos apie triukš mo emisiją  ž r Techniniai 
duomenys psl. 197. 

Huskvarna, 2022-11-07 

Claes Losdal, plėtros vadovas / sodo gaminiai, 
„Husqvarna AB“, 

Atsakingas už  techninę dokumentaciją  
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Izstrādājuma apraksts 

Ievads 

Paredzētā lietošana 
Izstrādājums ir gājēja vadīts rotējoš s zāles pļāvējs, kas izmanto 
BioClip®  zā les sagrieš anai, lai to izmantotu kā  mēslojumu. 

Izstrādājuma pārskats 
(Att. 1) 

1. Rokturis/roktura stienis 

2. Dzinēja bremzes rokturis 

3. Startera auklas rokturis 

4. Piedziņas svira (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

5. Vibrā ciju slā pē š anas sistēma (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

6. Roktura leņķa regulēš anas svira 

7. Eļļas tvertnes vā ciņš  

8. Trokš ņa slāpētājs 

9. Aizdedzes svece 

10. Degvielas tvertnes vā ciņš 

11. Grieš anas augstuma svira 

12. Riteņu skrēpers (KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q, 
KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

13. Degvielas vā rsts 

14. Griezēja pā rsegs 

15. Gaisa filtrs 

16. Zobrats 

17. Piedziņ as siksna 

18. Naž a balsts 

19. Asmens 

20. Paplāksne 

21. Naž a skrū ve 

22. Atsperpaplā ksne 

23. Mulč ē š anas ieliktnis (KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 
448Q) 

24. Lietoš anas rokasgrā mata 

Simboli uz izstrādājuma 

(Att. 2) BRĪDINĀ JUMS. Pavirš a vai nepareiza 
lietoš ana var radīt nopietnas traumas vai 
nā vi lietotā jam vai citā m personām. 

 
(Att. 3) Lūdzu, rūpīgi izlasiet š o lietoš anas 

rokasgrā matu un pirms izstrā dā juma 
lietoš anas pā rliecinieties, vai izprotat 
instrukcijas. 

Izmantojiet izstrādājumu, lai apgrieztu zā li. Nelietojiet 
izstrā dā jumu citiem uzdevumiem. 

 

 
 

(Att. 4) Uzmanieties no izmestiem un rikoš etā  
atlecoš iem priekš metiem. 

 
(Att. 5) Nodroš iniet, lai cilvē ki un dzīvnieki atrastos 

droš ā  attā lumā  no darba zonas. 

 
(Att. 6) Pirms veicat remontdarbus vai tehnisko 

apkopi, apturiet dzinē ju un izņ emiet 
aizdedzes vadu. 

 
(Att. 7) Brīdinājums. Turiet rokas un kā jas droš ā 

attā lumā  no rotē još ajā m daļā m. 

 
(Att. 8) Brīdinājums. Turiet rokas un kā jas droš ā 

attālumā  no rotējoš ā  asmens. 

 
(Att. 9) Š is izstrā dā jums atbilst spē kā  esoš ajā m EK 

direktīvā m. 

 
(Att. 10) Š is izstrā dā jums atbilst spē kā  esoš ajiem AK 

noteikumiem. 

 
(Att. 11) Trokš ņa emisijas vidē uzlīme 

atbilstoš i ES un Apvienotā s Karalistes 
direktīvā m un noteikumiem, kā arī 
Jaundienvidvelsas tiesību aktam “Darba vides 
aizsardzības (trokš ņa kontroles) regula 
(2017)”. Izstrādājuma garantētais skaņas 
jaudas līmenis ir norā dīts Tehniskie dati lpp. 
209 un uz etiķ etes. 

 

(Att. 12) Skenējams kods. 
 

Piezīme: Citi simboli/apzīmējumi (uzlīmes) uz izstrā dā juma 
attiecas uz nozarei specifiskā m juridiskā m prasībā m. 
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Uzlīme uz izstrādājuma, tikai Austrālijai 
un Jaunzēlandei 
(Att. 13) 

Turiet rokas un kājas droš ā attālumā  no rotējoš iem asmeņiem. 

Euro V emisija 

Atbildība par izstrādājuma kvalitāti 
Saskaņā  ar likumiem par izstrā dā juma kvalitāti mēs 
neuzņemamies atbildību par bojā jumiem, ko rad ījis mūsu 
izstrādā jums, ja: 

• ir veikts nepareizs izstrā dā juma remonts; 

• izstrā dā juma remonts ir veikts, izmantojot detaļas, ko nav 
nodroš inā jis vai apstiprinā jis raž otā js; 

• izstrā dā jumam tiek pievienots piederums, ko nav 
nodroš inājis vai apstiprinājis raž otājs; 

• izstrā dā juma remonts nav veikts pilnvarotā  
remontdarbnīcā  vai pie pilnvarota speciā lista. 

 

 

  Drošība  

Drošības definīcijas 
Brīdinājumi, norā des “Uzmanību!” un piezīmes tiek izmantotas, lai 
izceltu īpaš i svarīgas lietotā ja rokasgrā matas daļas. 

BRĪDINĀJUMS: Tiek izmantota tad, 

ja rokasgrā matā  sniegto instrukciju 
neievēroš anas dē ļ operatoram vai blakus 
esoš ajā m personā m draud traumu vai nā ves 
risks. 

konkrētā  situā cijā , pārtrauciet darbu un sazinieties ar savu 
Husqvarna izplatītā ju, pirms turpināt. 

• Paturiet prātā , ka operators ir atbildīgs par 
negadījumiem, kuros iesaistītas citas personas. 

• Gādājiet, lai izstrādājums ir tīrs. Pārliecinieties, ka varat 
skaidri izlasīt zīmes un uzlīmes. 

• Neļaujiet nevienai personai izmantot izstrā dā jumu, ja 
neesat pā rliecinā jies, ka š ī persona ir izlasījusi un izprot 
lietotā ja rokasgrā matas saturu. 

• Neļaujiet bē rniem lietot š o izstrā dā jumu. 

   • Bērni nedrīkst atrasties darba zonā . Tuvumā  vienmēr 
jā būt pieauguš ajam. 

IEVĒROJIET: Tiek izmantota tad, 
ja rokasgrā matā  sniegto instrukciju 
neievēroš anas dē ļ rodas izstrādā juma, citu 
materiā lu vai blakus esoš ās teritorijas 
bojā juma risks. 

• Neļaujiet lietot izstrādā jumu personai, kas nav 
iepazinusies ar lietoš anas norā dījumiem. 

• Ja izstrā dā jumu izmanto persona ar samazinā tā m 
fiziskajām vai garīgajām spējā m, vienmēr uzraugiet š o 
personu. Tuvumā  vienmēr jā bū t pieauguš ajam. 

 
 

   •  Neizmantojiet š o izstrā dā jumu, ja esat noguris, 

Piezīme: Tiek izmantota, lai sniegtu plaš ā ku 
informā ciju, kas nepiecieš ama attiecīgajā  situā cijā . 

Vispārīgi norādījumi par drošību 

 

 
• Š is izstrā dā jums ir bīstams, ja to lieto nepareizi vai 

ja nerīkojaties piesardzīgi. Droš ības instrukciju 
neievēroš ana var izraisīt traumas vai nā vi. 

• Š is izstrā dā jums darbības laikā  rada elektromagnētisko 
lauku. Noteiktos apstā kļos š is lauks var traucē t aktīvā  
vai pasīvā  medicīniskā  implantā ta darbību. Lai samazinā tu 
nopietnas traumas gūš anas vai dz īvības zaudē š anas 
risku, mēs iesakā m personā m, kam ir medicīniskie 
implantā ti, pirms š ī izstrā dā juma lietoš anas konsultēties 
ar savu ā rstu un medicīniskā  implantāta raž otā ju. 

• Vienmē r rīkojieties piesardzīgi un saprā tīgi. Ja neesat 
droš s par to, kā  izmantot š o izstrā dā jumu 

slims vai esat alkohola, narkotiku vai medikamentu 
izraisītā  reibumā . Š ā ds stā voklis negatīvi ietekmē  jūsu 
redzi, modrību, koordinā ciju un spriestspēju. 

• Neizmantojiet izstrādājumu, ja tas ir bojāts. 

• Neveiciet izmaiņas š ajā  izstrā dājumā  un neizmantojiet 
to, ja ir iespē jams, ka citas personas tajā  ir veikuš as 
izmaiņas. 

• Nemainiet noregulēto dzinē ja apgriezienu skaitu 

Darba zonas drošība 
 

 
 

 

• Pirms izmantojat izstrā dā jumu, noņemiet no darba 
zonas priekš metus, piemēram, zarus, ž agarus un 
akmeņus. 

• Priekš meti, kas saskaras ar grieš anas ierīci, var 
atlēkt un nodarīt kaitējumu personā m vai citiem 
priekš metiem. Gā dā jiet, lai citi cilvē ki un dzīvnieki 
atrastos droš ā  attā lumā  no izstrādā juma. 

• Nekad neizmantojiet izstrā dā jumu sliktos 
laikapstākļos, piemēram, miglā, lietū, stiprā vējā, lielā  
aukstumā  un pastā vot zibeņoš anas riskam. 

BRĪDINĀJUMS: Pirms sā kat lietot 
izstrā dā jumu, izlasiet tā lā k izklā stītā s brīdinā juma 
instrukcijas. 

BRĪDINĀJUMS: Motora atvē rš ana anulē  
š ī ķē des zā ģ a ES tipa apstiprinā jumu. 

BRĪDINĀJUMS: Pirms sā kat lietot 
izstrādājumu, izlasiet tālāk izklāstītās brīdinājuma 
instrukcijas. 
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BRĪDINĀJUMS: Pirms sā kat lietot 
izstrādājumu, izlasiet tālāk izklāstītās brīdinājuma 
instrukcijas. 

Izstrādā juma izmantoš ana sliktos laikapstākļos vai 
mitrā  vai slapjā  vietā  ir nogurdinoš a. 
Slikti laikapstākļi var izraisīt bīstamus apstākļus, piemēram, 
slidenas virsmas. 

• Pā rliecinieties, vai nav personu, priekš metu un 
situā ciju, kas varē tu kavē t izstrā dā juma droš u 
darbību. 

• Uzmanīgi skatieties, vai nav š ķ ērš ļu, piemēram, sakņu, 
akmeņu, zaru, bedru un grā vju. Garā  zā lē  var atrasties 
daž ā di š ķ ērš ļi. 

• Pļauš ana uz nogā zēm var būt bīstama. 
Neizmantojiet izstrā dā jumu uz virsmas, kuras 
slīpums pā rsniedz 15°. 

• Uz nogā zēm izstrā dā jumu izmantojiet garenvirzienā . 
Nepļaujiet uz augš u un uz leju. 

• Esiet uzman īgi, kad tuvojaties stūriem, aiz kuriem 
nekas nav redzams, un priekš metiem, kas aizsedz 
skaidru skatu. 

Darba drošība 
 

 
 

 

Turiet rokas un kā jas droš ā  attā lumā no rotējoš ajiem 
asmeņiem. 

• Nekad nenolieciet izstrā dā jumu dzinēja darbības 
laikā. 

• Esiet piesardzīgs, velkot izstrā dā jumu uz aizmuguri. 

• Nekad neceliet izstrā dā jumu uz augš u dzinē ja darbības 
laikā . Ja jums jā paceļ izstrādā jums, vispirms 
izslēdziet dzinē ju un atvienojiet aizdedzes vadu no 
aizdedzes sveces. 

• Neejiet atmuguriski izstrā dājuma lietoš anas laikā. 

• Izslē dziet dzinē ju, kad pā rvietojaties pa teritorijām, ko 
neklā j zā le, piemēram, pa grants, akmens vai asfalta 
celiņiem. 

• Nekad neskrieniet ar izstrā dā jumu dzinēja darbības 
laikā . Darbinot izstrā dājumu, vienmēr ejiet. 

• Apturiet dzinēju, pirms mainā t grieš anas augstumu. 
Nekad nemē ģ iniet veikt regulē š anas darbus dzinē ja 
darbības laikā . 

• Nekad neatstā jiet izstrā dā jumu bez uzraudzības 
dzinē ja darbības laikā . Izslē dziet dzinē ju un 
pā rliecinieties, vai grieš anas ierīce nerotē . 

Norādījumi par drošu darbu 
Individuālie aizsarglīdzekļi 

• Izmantojiet š o izstrā dā jumu tikai zālienu pļauš anai.    

Izstrā dā jumu nav atļauts izmantot citu darbu 
veikš anai. 

• Lietojiet individuā los aizsardzības līdzekļus. Skatiet 

BRĪDINĀJUMS: Pirms sā kat lietot 
izstrādājumu, izlasiet tālāk izklāstītās brīdinājuma 
instrukcijas. 

š eit: Individuā lie aizsarglīdzekļi lpp. 202.    

• Pārliecinieties, vai zināt, kā ārkārtas situā cijā ātri 
apturē t dzinē ju. 

• Nekad neiedarbiniet dzinēju slēgtā s telpās vai 
uzliesmojoš u materiā lu tuvumā . Dzinēja izplū des gā zes 
ir karstas, un tajā s var būt dzirksteles, kas var izraisīt 
ugunsgrē ku. 

• Nedarbiniet izstrā dā jumu, ja asmens un visi pā rsegi nav 
piestiprināti pareizi. Nepareizi piestiprinā ts asmens var 
kļūt vaļīgs un izraisīt traumas personai. 

• Pā rliecinieties, ka asmens neatsitas pret 
priekš metiem, piemēram, akmeņiem un saknē m. Tas 
var sabojā t asmeni un saliekt dzinē ja vā rpstu. 
Saliekts asmens izraisa stipru vibrā ciju un rada ļoti 
lielu risku, ka asmens kļūst vaļīgs. 

• Ja asmens saskaras ar priekš metu vai 
rodas spēcīgas vibrā cijas, nekavējoties izslēdziet 
izstrā dā jumu. Atvienojiet aizdedzes vadu no aizdedzes 
sveces. Pā rbaudiet, vai izstrā dā jumā  nav 

• Š ā di līdzekļi nevar pilnībā  novē rst traumu gūš anas risku, 
tač u samazina traumu smaguma pakā pi, ja negadījums 
tomē r notiek. Ļ aujiet izplatītā jam palīdzē t jums izvēlēties 
pareizo aprīkojumu. 

• Ja trokš ņ a līmenis ir augstā ks par 85 dB, izmantojiet 
dzirdes aizsarglīdzekļus. 

• Velciet izturīgus zābakus vai kurpes, kas neslīd. 
Nevelciet vaļējas kurpes un neejiet ar basā m kā jā m. 

• Velciet izturīgas garā s bikses. 

• Vajadzības gad ījumā  izmantojiet aizsargcimdus, 
piemēram, piestiprinot, pā rbaudot vai tīrot grieš anas 
aprīkojumu. 

Izstrādājuma drošības ierīces 

bojājumu. Novērsiet bojā jumus vai ļaujiet pilnvarotā    

servisa pā rstā vim veikt remontu. 

• Nekad nepiestipriniet dzinē ja bremž u rokturi 
pastā vīgi rokturim, kad dzinē js ir iedarbinā ts. 

• Novietojiet izstrā dājumu uz stabilas, līdzenas virsmas 
un iedarbiniet to. Pā rliecinieties, vai asmens 
nepieskaras zemei vai citiem priekš metiem. 

• Darbinot izstrādā jumu, vienmēr stā viet aiz tā. 

• Darbinot izstrā dā jumu, raugiet, lai visi četri riteņi 
atrodas uz zemes un turiet rokturi ar abā m rokā m. 

• Nelietojiet izstrā dā jumu ar bojā tā m droš ības ierīcē m. 

• Regulā ri pā rbaudiet droš ības ierīces. Ja droš ības ierīces 
ir bojā tas, sazinieties ar savu Husqvarna servisa 
pā rstā vi. 

Griezēja pārsega pārbaude 

Griezēja pā rsegs samazina izstrā dā juma vibrā cijas un 
asmens radītu ievainojumu gūš anas risku. 

BRĪDINĀJUMS: Pirms sā kat lietot 
izstrā dā jumu, izlasiet tā lā k izklā stītā s brīdinā juma 
instrukcijas. 
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• Pārbaudiet griezēja pā rsegu, lai pā rliecinā tos, vai Drošības norādījumi, rīkojoties ar degvielu 
nav bojā jumu, piemēram, plaisu.    

BRĪDINĀJUMS: Pirms sā kat lietot 

Dzinēja bremžu rokturis 

Dzinēja bremž u rokturis aptur dzinēju. Atlaiž ot dzinēja bremž u 
rokturi, dzinējs apstā jas. 

Lai pā rbaudītu dzinēja bremzes, iedarbiniet dzinē ju un pēc tam 
atlaidiet dzinēja bremž u rokturi. Ja dzinējs neapstā jas trīs 
sekundēs, lieciet pilnvarotā Husqvarna servisa pā rstā vim 
noregulēt dzinēja bremzes. 

(Att. 14) 

Vibrāciju slāpēšanas sistēmas pārbaude 

BRĪDINĀJUMS: Personā m ar asinsrites 
traucējumiem pārmērīga 
atraš anā s vibrā ciju ietekmē  var izraisīt 
asinsrites vai nervu sistēmas bojā jumus. 
Ja jūtat pārmērīgas vibrāciju ietekmes simptomus, 
meklējiet medicīnisku palīdzību. Tie var būt š ā di: 
tirpš ana, nejutīgums, tirpas, durstīš ana, sāpes, 
vā jums vai izmaiņas ā das krā sā  un stā voklī. Š ie 
simptomi parasti ir novērojami pirkstos, rokā s vai 
locītavā s. 

izstrādājumu, izlasiet tālāk izklāstītās 
brīdinā juma instrukcijas. 

 
 

• Nelietojiet izstrādā jumu, ja uz tā ir degviela vai dzinē ja 
eļļa. Notīriet nevēlamo degvielu/eļļu un ļaujiet izstrā dā jumam 
nož ūt. 

• Ja degviela ir nokļuvusi uz apģ ērba, nekavē joties 
pā rģ ē rbieties. 

• Neļaujiet degvielai nonā kt uz ķermeņa, jo tā  var 
izraisīt savainojumus. Ja degviela ir nonā kusi uz 
ķermeņa, izmantojiet ziepes un ūdeni, lai to 
nomazgā tu. 

• Nelietojiet izstrā dā jumu, ja dzinē jā ir sūce. Regulā ri 
pā rbaudiet, vai dzinējam nav radusies sūce. 

• Rīkojoties ar degvielu, esiet uzmanīgs. Degviela ir 
viegli uzliesmojoš a, tā s tvaiki ir sprā dzienbīstami, un var 
izraisīt savainojumus vai nāvi. 

• Neieelpojiet degvielas tvaikus, jo tie var izrais īt 
savainojumus. Pā rliecinieties, vai gaisa plūsma ir 
pietiekama. 

• Nesmēķ ē jiet degvielas vai dzinēja tuvumā. 
   • Nenovietojiet siltus objektus degvielas vai dzinē ja 

Vibrā ciju slāpēš anas sistēma izstrādā juma darbības laikā  
samazina rokturu vibrā ciju līdz minimumam. 

Tērauda caurule stūrē  un griezēja pā rsegs samazina 
vibrā ciju. Modelim KLIPPO LB 553SQe ir arī 4 stūrei 
piestiprinā tas vibrā ciju slā pē š anas iekā rtas. 

• Pā rbaudiet stūres un vibrā ciju slā pē š anas iekā rtas, lai 
pā rliecinā tos, vai tā s nav bojā tas. (Att. 15) 

Siksnas aizsarga pārbaude (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

Siksnas aizsargs samazina traumu risku, kā  arī 

nodroš ina, ka bojā ta piedziņas siksna netiek izsviesta. 

• Pā rliecinieties, vai siksnas aizsargam nav bojā jumu un 
vai tas ir pareizi piestiprinā ts. (Att. 16) 

Slāpētājs 

Slā pētā js maksimā li mazina troksni un novirza motora 
izplūdes gā zes prom no operatora. 

Nelietojiet izstrā dā jumu, ja slā pē tā js nav piestiprinā ts vai 

tuvumā . 

• Nepievienojiet degvielu dzinēja darbības laikā . 

• Pirms degvielas uzpildes pārliecinieties, vai dzinējs ir 
atdzisis. 

• Pirms uzpildes lēni atveriet degvielas tvertnes vā ciņu un 
uzmanīgi izlaidiet spiedienu. 

• Neveiciet dzinēja degvielas uzpildi telpā s. Nepietiekama 
gaisa plūsma var izraisīt savainojumus vai nā vi, 
nosmokot vai saindējoties ar oglekļa monoksīdu (tvana 
gā zi). 

• Pilnībā piegrieziet degvielas tvertnes vā ciņu. Ja 
degvielas tvertnes vā ciņš  nav piegriezts, pastāv 
aizdegš anās risks. 

• Pirms iedarbinā š anas pā rvietojiet izstrā dājumu vismaz 
3 m (10 pē das) no vietas, kur piepildījā t tvertni. 

• Nepiepildiet degvielas tvertni pilnībā. Siltuma 
ietekmē degviela izpleš as. Atstā jiet degvielas 
tvertnes augš daļu tukš u. 

Norādījumi par drošu apkopi 

ir bojā ts. Bojāts slāpētājs palielina trokš ņa līmeni un    

aizdegš anās risku. 

BRĪDINĀJUMS: Lietoš anas laikā , tūlīt pēc 
tā s un tad, kad dzinējs darbojas 
tukš gaitā, slāpētājs ļoti uzkarst. Lai novērstu 
aizdegš anos, esiet piesardzīgs uzliesmojoš u 
materiā lu un/vai gā zu tuvumā . 

 
 

Trokšņa slāpētāja pārbaude 

• Regulāri pā rbaudiet slā pētā ju, lai pā rliecinā tos, ka tas ir 
pareizi piestiprinā ts un nav bojāts. 

BRĪDINĀJUMS: Pirms sā kat lietot 
izstrādājumu, izlasiet tālāk izklāstītās brīdinājuma 
instrukcijas. 

 
 

• Dzinēja gā zu izplūdes satur oglekļa monoksīdu, kas ir 
bezkrāsaina, indīga un ļoti bīstama gāze. Nedarbiniet 
dzinē ju iekš telpā s vai slē gtā s telpā s. 

• Pirms veicat izstrā dā juma apkopi, vispirms izslē dziet 
dzinēju un atvienojiet aizdedzes vadu no aizdedzes 
sveces. 
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BRĪDINĀJUMS: Pirms sā kat darbu ar 

produktu, izlasiet nodaļu par droš ību un 
pā rliecinieties, vai saprotat to. 

• Veicot grieš anas aprīkojuma apkopi, velciet 
aizsargcimdus. Asmens ir ļoti ass, un ar to var viegli 
sagriezties. 

• Piederumi un pā rveidojumi izstrā dā jumā , kurus raž otā js 
nav apstiprinā jis, var izraisīt nopietnas traumas vai nā vi. 
Nepārveidojiet izstrā dā jumu. Izmantojiet tikai tādus 
piederumus, ko ir apstiprinā jis raž otā js. 

• Ja apkope netiek veikta pareizi un regulā ri, traumu 
gūš anas risks un bojā jumu izstrā dā jumam risks 
palielinā s. 

• Veiciet tikai to apkopi, kas norādīta īpaš nieka 
rokasgrā matā. Visi pā rējie apkopes darbi jā veic 
pilnvarotā  Husqvarna servisa pā rstā vim. 

• Ļ aujiet pilnvarotā  Husqvarna servisa pā rstā vim 
regulāri veikt izstrādā juma apkopi. 

• Nomainiet bojā tā s, nodiluš ā s un salūzuš ās detaļas. 

 

Ievads 

 

 

 
Roktura uzstādīšana un regulēšana 

Montāža 
5. Noregulējiet rokturi vajadzīgajā  augstumā 

a) KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q: Pagrieziet 
regulē š anas ritenīš us uz š asijas, lai rokturi regulē tu 
vertikā li. (Att. 19) 

b) KLIPPO LB 442Q: Atlaidiet uzgriezni vaļīgā k un 
noregulē jiet rokturi vertikā li. Kad rokturis ir 

pareizajā  pozīcijā , piegrieziet uzgriezni. (Att. 20) 

c) KLIPPO LB 553SQe: lai iestatītu roktura augstumu, 
paceliet roktura regulē š anas sviru un pā rvietojiet 
rokturi uz priekš u vai atpakaļ. Roktura augstumu var 
regulēt 2 pozīcijā s. (Att. 21) 

Mulčēšanas aizbāžņa montāža 
1. Noņemiet roktura uzgriezni un paplā ksni no plā ksnes uz 

augš ē jā  roktura. 

2. Novietojiet augš ē jo rokturi pozīcijā  virs apakš ē jā  
roktura. 

(KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q) 
1. Sasveriet izstrā dā jumu uz aizmuguri tā, lai aizdedzes 

svece būtu augš ā . 

   2. Ievietojiet mulč ēš anas aizbā ž ņa tapas atverēs no 
griezēja pā rsega iekš puses. (Att. 22) 

IEVĒROJIET: Pā rliecinieties, vai 
troses nesapinas un netiek bojā tas. 

 
 

3. Piestipriniet paplā ksni un roktura uzgriezni. (Att. 17) 

4. Pagrieziet rokturi uz sā niem, lai nodroš inā tu piemērotu 
ekspluatācijas pozīciju, kad izstrā dājumu ekspluatējat 
sienas tuvumā . (Att. 18) 

3. Piestipriniet mulč ēš anas aizbāž ņa skrūves no 
griezēja pārsega ā rpuses. (Att. 23) 

 

Ievads 

Lietošana 

Lai sāktu izmantot Husqvarna Connect 

1. Lejupielā dējiet Husqvarna Connect lietotni savā  
mobilajā ierīcē. 

2. Reģ istrējieties Husqvarna Connect lietotnē. 

   3. Izpildiet Husqvarna Connect lietotnē sniegtos 

Husqvarna Connect 
Husqvarna Connect ir bezmaksas lietotne jūsu 
mobilajai ierīcei. Lietotne Husqvarna Connect nodroš ina 
paplaš inā tas funkcijas jūsu Husqvarna izstrā dā jumam: 

• Paplaš inā ta izstrādā juma informā cija. 

• Informā cija par izstrā dā juma daļā m un apkopi un 
palīdzība ar to. 

norādījumus, lai savienotu un reģ istrētu produktu. 

Pirms izstrādājuma darbināšanas 
1. Uzmanīgi izlasiet lietotā ja rokasgrā matu un 

pā rliecinieties, vai izprotat instrukcijas. 

2. Pā rbaudiet grieš anas aprīkojumu, lai pā rliecinā tos, vai 
tas ir pareizi piestiprināts un noregulēts. Skatiet š eit: 
Grieš anas aprīkojuma pārbaudīš ana lpp. 207. 

BRĪDINĀJUMS: Pirms montē jat 
izstrādā jumu, izlasiet nodaļu par droš ību un 
pā rliecinieties, vai saprotat to. 

BRĪDINĀJUMS: Noņemiet aizdedzes 
sveces vadu no aizdedzes sveces, pirms 
montējat izstrādā jumu. 
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BRĪDINĀJUMS: Netiniet startera 
auklu ap roku. 

3. Uzpildiet degvielas tvertni. Skatiet š eit: Degvielas 
uzpildīš ana lpp. 205. 

4. Uzpildiet degvielas tvertni un pā rbaudiet eļļas līmeni. 
Skatiet š eit: Eļļas līmeņ a pā rbaude lpp. 207. 

Degvielas uzpildīšana 
Ja iespējams, izmantojiet zemu emisiju/alkilā tu degvielu. Ja 
zemu emisiju/alkilā tu benzīns nav pieejams, izmantojiet 

kvalitat īvu bezsvina benzīnu vai svinu saturoš u benzīnu, kura 
oktā nskaitlis ir vismaz 90. 

2. Atveriet degvielas vā rstu. (Att. 27) 

3. Stā viet aiz izstrā dā juma. 

4. Turiet dzinē ja bremž u rokturi pretī stūrei. (Att. 28) 

5. Turiet startera auklas rokturi ar labo roku. 

6. Lē ni velciet startera auklu, līdz sajūtat pretestību. 

7. Lai iedarbinā tu dzinē ju, spē cīgi to pavelciet. 

IEVĒROJIET: Neizmantojiet benzīnu,    

kura oktā nskaitlis ir mazā ks par 90 RON (87 
AKI). Pretējā  gadījumā  izstrā dā jums var tikt 
bojāts. 

 
1. Lēni atveriet degvielas tvertnes vā ciņu, lai 

samazinā tu spiedienu. 

2. Lēni uzpildiet ar degvielas kannu. Ja esat izš ļakstījis 
degvielu, notīriet to ar drā niņu un ļaujiet atlikuš ajai 
degvielai nož ūt. (Att. 24) 

3. Notīriet vietu ap degvielas tvertnes vā ciņu. 

4. Pilnībā  piegrieziet degvielas tvertnes vāciņu. Ja 
degvielas tvertnes vā ciņš  nav piegriezts, pastā v 
aizdegš anās risks. 

5. Pirms iedarbinā š anas pā rvietojiet izstrādā jumu vismaz 3 
m (10 pēdu attā lumā ) no vietas, kur veicā t uzpildi. 

Griešanas augstuma regulēšana 
Grieš anas augstumu modelim KLIPPO LB 442Q var 
regulē t 4 līmeņos, modelim KLIPPO LB 553SQe —  5 

līmeņos un modelim KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q 
—  6 līmeņos. 

1. Lai samazinā tu vai palielinā tu grieš anas augstumu, 
pā rvietojiet grieš anas augstuma sviru. 

a) Lai palielinā tu grieš anas augstumu modelim 
KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO 
LB 448Q, pā rvietojiet grieš anas augstuma 
sviru uz priekš u. Lai samazinā tu grieš anas 
augstumu, pā rvietojiet grieš anas augstuma sviru uz 
aizmuguri (Att. 25) 

b) Lai palielinā tu grieš anas augstumu modelim 
KLIPPO LB 553SQe, pā rvietojiet grieš anas 
augstuma sviru uz aizmuguri. Lai samazinā tu 
grieš anas augstumu, pā rvietojiet grieš anas 
augstuma sviru uz priekš u (Att. 26) 

IEVĒROJIET: Neizvelciet startera 

auklu pilnībā. Neatlaidiet startera auklas 
rokturi, kad aukla izvilkta. 

 
 

Izstrādājuma izslēgšana 
• Lai apstādinā tu tikai piedziņu, nedaudz atlaidiet 

dzinēja bremž u rokturi. 

• Lai apturē tu dzinē ju, pilnībā  atlaidiet dzinē ja bremž u 
rokturi. 

• Aizveriet degvielas vā rstu. (Att. 29) 

Piedziņas izmantošana riteņiem 
(KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 
• Bīdiet piedziņas sviru uz leju. (Att. 30) 

• Pirms velkat izstrā dā jumu uz aizmuguri, atvienojiet 
piedziņ u un pastumiet izstrā dā jumu uz priekš u 
aptuveni 10cm. 

• Nedaudz atlaidiet dzinēja bremž u rokturi, lai 
atvienotu piedziņu, piemēram, ja ejat tuvu š ķē rslim. 

Laba rezultāta panākšana 
• Vienmēr lietojiet tikai asus asmeņus. Lietojot trulu 

asmeni, pļauš anas rezultāts ir nevienmērīgs, un 
nopļautā  zā les virsma kļū st dzeltena. Ass asmens arī 
patērē mazāk enerģijas nekā  truls asmens. 

• Nepļaujiet vairā k par ⅓ no zā les garuma. Vispirms 
pļaujiet ar lielu pļauš anas augstuma iestatījumu. 
Pā rbaudiet rezultātu un nolaidiet pļauš anas augstumu 
līdz pieņ emamam līmenim. Ja zā le ir ļoti gara, pļaujiet 
lēni un, ja nepiecieš ams, dariet to divreiz. 

• Katru reizi pļaujiet daž ā dos virzienus, lai zā lienā 
neatstā tu svītras. 

• Uzturiet pļauš anas pā rsegu tīru. Zā les un netīrumu 
uzkrāš anā s pļauš anas pā rsega iekš pusē var pasliktinā t 
pļauš anas rezultātu. Skatiet: Produkta tīrī š ana no ā rpuses 
lpp. 206. 

 
 

Izstrādājuma iedarbināšana 
1. Pā rliecinieties, vai aizdedzes vads ir pievienots 

aizdedzes svecei. 

IEVĒROJIET: Neiestatiet grieš anas 
augstumu pā rā k zemu. Ja zā liena virsma nav 
līdzena, asmeņi var saskarties ar zemi. 
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  Apkope  

Ievads 

 

 
Lai veiktu visus izstrā dā juma apkopes un remonta 
darbus, ir nepiecieš ama īpaš a apmā cība. Mēs 
garantējam profesionā la remonta un apkopes 
pieejamību. Ja jūsu izplatītā js nav servisa pā rstā vis, 
vē rsieties pie viņa, lai iegūtu informā ciju par tuvā ko 
servisa pā rstā vi. 

Papildinformā ciju skatiet š eit: www.husqvarna.com. 

Apkopes grafiks 
Apkopes intervā li tiek aprē ķinā ti atbilstoš i izstrādā juma ikdienas 
lietoš anai. Intervā li mainās, ja izstrā dājumu neizmanto 
ikdienā . 

Apkopei, kas atzīmēta ar zīmi*: norā dījumus skatiet š eit: 

Izstrā dā juma droš ības ierīces lpp. 202. 

 

Apkope Katru dienu Reizi nedēļā 
Reizi mēne- 

sī 

Veiciet vispārīgu pā rbaudi X   

Pā rbaudiet eļļas līmeni X   

Notīriet izstrā dājumu X   

Iztīriet gaisa filtru X   

Pā rbaudiet grieš anas aprīkojumu X   

Pā rbaudiet grieš anas vā ku* X   

Pā rbaudiet dzinē ja bremž u rokturi* X   

Pā rbaudiet slā pē tā ju*  X  

Pā rbaudiet aizdedzes sveci  X  

Pā rbaudiet, vai piedziņ as siksnai nav bojā jumu   X 

Iztīriet zobrata korpusu   X 

Modelim KLIPPO LB 448. Nomainiet eļļu (pirmo reizi pēc 5 h lietoš anas, pē c 
tam —  ik pēc 25 h lietoš anas un reizi gadā ) 

  
X 

Modelim KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe. 
Nomainiet eļ ļu (pirmo reizi pēc 5 h lietoš anas, pēc tam —  ik pēc 50 h lietoš anas 
un reizi gadā) 

   

X 

Nomainiet gaisa filtru   X 

Pā rbaudiet degvielas sistē mu   X 

Pā rbaudiet un noregulējiet piedziņu (sajū ga vadu)   X 
 

Vispārējās pārbaudes veikšana 
• Pā rliecinieties, vai visi uzgriež ņi un skrūves uz 

izstrā dā juma ir pareizi pievilkti. 

Produkta tīrīšana no ārpuses 
• Izmantojiet suku, lai notīrītu lapas, zā li un netīrumus. 

• Pā rliecinieties, vai gaisa ieplūde dzinēja augš pusē nav 
bloķē ta. 

• Produktu nedrīkst skalot ar augstspiediena ūdens 
strūklu. 

• Ja izstrā dā juma tīrīš anai izmantojat ūdeni, nelejiet to tieš i 
uz dzinēja. 

BRĪDINĀJUMS: Pirms veicat apkopi, 

izlasiet nodaļu par droš ību un pā rliecinieties, vai 
izprotat to. 

http://www.husqvarna.com/
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Piedziņas siksnas pārbaude un 
pārnesumkārbas (reduktora) kartera 
tīrīšana (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

1. Izņ emiet skrū ves no siksnas aizsarga. (Att. 16) 

2. Pavelciet siksnas aizsargu uz priekš u un noņemiet. 
(Att. 31) 

3. Pā rbaudiet, vai piedziņas siksna un siksnas 
skriemelis nav bojāti. 

4. Izmantojiet suku, lai notīrītu lapas, zāli un netīrumus no 
pā rnesumkā rbas (reduktora) kartera. (Att. 32) 

Griešanas pārsega iekšējās virsmas 
tīrīšana 

1. Novietojiet izstrā dā jumu uz sā niem ar slā pētāju uz 
leju. 

a) Ja nomainā t naž a adaptera asmeni, nomainiet arī 
asmens skrūvi, atsperes paplā ksni un berzes 
paplāksni. 

4. Pā rbaudiet dzinē ja vā rpstu, lai pā rliecinā tos, vai tā nav 
saliekta. 

5. Kad piestiprināt jauno asmeni, pārliecinieties, vai 
saliektie gali ir vē rsti grieš anas pā rsega virzienā . 
(Att. 35) 

6. Novietojiet berzes paplā ksni un asmeni pret asmens 
atbalstu. (Att. 36) 

7. Pā rliecinieties, vai asmens ir salāgots ar dzinēja 
vā rpstas centru. (Att. 37) 

8. Bloķ ējiet asmeni ar koka klucīti. (Att. 38) 

9. Piestipriniet atsperpaplāksni un piegrieziet skrūvi ar 
70 Nm griezes momentu. (Att. 39) 

10. Ar roku pagrieziet asmeni un pā rbaudiet, vai tas 
griež as brīvi. 

 

  
2. Ar š ļūteni noskalojiet grieš anas pā rsega iekš ē jo 

virsmu. 

Griešanas aprīkojuma pārbaudīšana 
 

 
 

 

BRĪDINĀJUMS: Veicot grieš anas 
aprīkojuma apkopi, velciet aizsargcimdus. 
Asmens ir ļoti ass, un ar to var viegli 
sagriezties. 

 
 

1. Pā rbaudiet, vai grieš anas aprīkojums nav bojā ts vai 
ieplaisā jis. Vienmēr nomainiet bojā tu grieš anas ierīci. 

2. Apskatiet asmeni, lai redzētu, vai tas nav bojā ts vai 
truls. 

 
 

Piezīme: Vajadzības gadījumā  pēc asmens uzasinā š anas 
to balansējiet. Ļ aujiet servisa centram 
asinā t, nomainīt un balansēt asmeni. Ja saskaraties ar 
š ķē rsli, kas liek izstrā dājumam apstāties, nomainiet 
bojā to asmeni. Lai apkopes centra pā rstā vis novē rtē , vai 
asmens ir jā uzasina, vai arī tas ir jā nomaina. 

 
 

Asmens nomainīšana 
1. Bloķ ējiet asmeni ar koka klucīti. (Att. 33) 

2. Izņ emiet asmens skrūvi, atsperi, noņemiet paplā ksni un 
asmeni. (Att. 34) 

 
 

11. Iedarbiniet izstrā dājumu, lai pā rbaudītu asmeni. Ja 
asmens nav pareizi piestiprināts, izstrā dā jums vibrē vai 
pļauš anas rezultā ts nav apmierinoš s. 

Eļļas līmeņa pārbaude 

IEVĒROJIET: Pā rā k zems e ļļas līmenis var 
izraisīt dzinēja bojā jumus. Pirms 
iedarbinā t izstrā dā jumu, pā rbaudiet eļļas līmeni. 

 
 

1. Novietojiet izstrā dā jumu uz līdzenas virsmas. 

2. Noņemiet eļļas tvertnes vā ciņu ar piestiprināto 
mērstieni. 

3. Notīriet no mērstieņa eļļu. 

4. Pilnībā ievietojiet mērstieni eļļas tvertnē. Pievelciet eļ ļas 
tvertnes vāciņu, lai pareizi pā rbaudītu eļļas līmeni. 

5. Izņemiet mērstieni. 

6. Pā rbaudiet eļļas līmeni uz mē rstieņa. 

7. Ja eļļas līmenis ir pā rā k zems, uzpildiet dzinē ja eļļu un 
pā rbaudiet eļļas līmeni vē lreiz. 

(Att. 40) 

 

Piezīme: Lai novē rstu eļļas izš ļakstīš anos, izmantojiet 
piltuvi. 

 
 

Dzinēja eļļas maiņa 

3. Pā rbaudiet, vai naž a adapteris un asmens skrūve    

nav bojā ti. BRĪDINĀJUMS: Uzreiz pēc dzinēja 
izslē gš anas dzinēja eļļa ir ļoti karsta. Ļ aujiet dzinē jam 
atdzist, pirms izlejat dzinē ja eļļu. 

BRĪDINĀJUMS: Lai novē rstu nejauš u 
palaiš anu, atvienojiet aizdedzes vadu no 
aizdedzes sveces. 

BRĪDINĀJUMS: Lietojiet 
aizsargcimdus. Asmens ir ļoti ass, un ar to 
var viegli sagriezties. 

IEVĒROJIET: Novietojot 
izstrādā jumu ar gaisa filtru uz leju, var 
sabojā t dzinē ju. 
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IEVĒROJIET: Pā rliecinieties, ka 
gaisa kanā lā  (E) neiekļūst netīrumi. 

 

 
 

(Att. 41) 

Ja dzinēja eļļa ir uzš ļakstījusies uz ādas, 
nomazgā jiet to ar ziepēm un ūdeni. 

1. Nospiediet fiksatora izciļņus (A), noņemiet gaisa filtra 
pā rsegu (B) un izņemiet gaisa filtru (C). (Att. 43) 

2. Pasitiet gaisa filtru pret cietu virsmu vai pūtiet caur 
filtru saspiestu gaisu no tā  tīrā s puses. 

1. Noņemiet aizdedzes vadu no aizdedzes sveces. 

2. Noņemiet eļļas tvertnes vā ciņu. 

3. Izteciniet dzinēja eļļu. 

a) Modeļiem ar eļļas izlieš anas aizbā zni: Novietojiet tvertni 
zem eļļas izlieš anas aizbā ž ņa, lai savā ktu dzinēja eļļu. 

b) Modeļiem bez eļļas izlieš anas aizbāž ņa vai arī, ja 
zem eļļas izlieš anas aizbā ž ņa nav iespējams 
novietot tvertni: Izmantojiet eļļas 

 

 
 

 

3. Tīriet gaisa filtra turē tā ju (D) un gaisa filtra pā rsegu ar 
mitru drā nu. 

sūkni (papildaprīkojums), lai izvadītu eļļu no eļļas    

tvertnes. 

4. Iepildiet jaunu dzinē ja eļļu, kuras tips atbilst 
ieteikumiem Tehniskie dati lpp. 209. 

5. Pārbaudiet eļļas līmeni. Skatiet š eit: Eļļas līmeņa pā rbaude 
lpp. 207. 

Gaisa filtrs 

Piezīme: Gaisa filtru, kas ir izmantots ilgu laiku, 
nevar iztīrīt. Regulā ri nomainiet gaisa filtru. Vienmēr 
nomainiet bojā tu gaisa filtru. 

 
Gaisa filtra noņemšana un uzstādīšana 
(KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, 
KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

4. Uzstā diet gaisa filtru. Pā rbaudiet, vai gaisa filtrs 
pilnībā balstās pret gaisa filtra turē tā ju. 

5. Uzstā diet gaisa filtra pārsegu ar apakš ējiem 
izciļņiem vispirms. 

Gaisa filtra tīrīšana (KLIPPO LB 448) 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

   1. Nospiediet aiztures izciļņus (A), noņemiet gaisa filtra 
vā ku (B) un izņemiet gaisa filtru (C). (Att. 44) 

BRĪDINĀJUMS: Lietojiet 
aizsargcimdus. 

 
 

1. Piespiediet skavas, kas fiksē gaisa filtra pā rsegu. 

2. Uzmanīgi noņemiet no dzinē ja gaisa filtra 
pā rsegu (A). 

3. Noņemiet gaisa filtru (B) un putu filtru (C). (Att. 42) 

4. Pā rbaudiet, vai gaisa filtrs nav bojā ts. Nomainiet 
bojā tu gaisa filtru. 

5. Iztīriet un pā rbaudiet gaisa filtru. Skatiet š eit: Gaisa 
filtra tīrīš ana (KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, 
KLIPPO LB 553SQe) lpp. 208. 

6. Uzstā diet, veicot darbības pretē jā  secībā . 

Gaisa filtra tīrīšana (KLIPPO LB 442Q, 
KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

 

 
 

 

2. Sitiet gaisa filtru pret cietu virsmu vai pūtiet saspiestu 
gaisu caur gaisa filtru no gaisa filtra tīrās puses. 

 

 
 

 

3. Tīriet gaisa filtra turē tā ju (D) un gaisa filtra vā ku ar 
mitru drā nu. 

 

 
 

 

4. Uzstā diet gaisa filtru. Pā rliecinieties, vai gaisa filtrs 
pilnībā atbalstās pret gaisa filtra turētāju. 

5. Uzstā diet gaisa filtra vāku ar apakš ējā m tapām 
vispirms. 

Aizdedzes sveces pārbaude 

IEVĒROJIET: Vienmē r lietojiet ieteikto 
aizdedzes sveces tipu. Nepiemē rota 
aizdedzes svece var radīt izstrā dā juma 
bojā jumus. 

 
 

 

IEVĒROJIET: Pā rliecinieties, vai 
gaisa cauruļvadā  (E) neiekļūst netīrumi. 

IEVĒROJIET: Neizmantojiet suku, 

lai noņemtu netīrumus, jo tā dē jādi netīrumi 
tiek iespiesti gaisa filtrā . 

 

IEVĒROJIET: Nedarbiniet dzinēju, ja 
nav pievienots gaisa filtrs vai tas ir netīrs. 

IEVĒROJIET: Ja gaisa filtru nevar 
pilnībā iztīrīt vai tas ir bojāts, nomainiet to. 
Defektīvs gaisa filtrs rada dzinēja bojā jumus. 

IEVĒROJIET: Nedarbiniet dzinēju, ja 
nav pievienots gaisa filtrs vai ja gaisa filtrs ir 
netīrs. 

IEVĒROJIET: Neizmantojiet suku, 

lai noņemtu netīrumus, jo tā dē jādi netīrumi 
tiek iespiesti gaisa filtrā . 

IEVĒROJIET: Ja gaisa filtru nevar 
pilnībā iztīrīt vai tas ir bojāts, nomainiet to. Bojā ts 
gaisa filtrs rada dzinēja bojā jumus. 
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• Pā rbaudiet aizdedzes sveci, ja dzinējam nepietiek 
jaudas, dzinēju nevar viegli iedarbināt vai arī tas 
nedarbojas pareizi tukš gaitā . 

• Lai samazinā tu nevē lamu materiā lu uzkrā š anos uz 
aizdedzes sveces elektrodiem, ievērojiet turpmā kos 
norā dījumus. 

a) Pā rliecinieties, vai tukš gaitas apgriezienu skaits ir 
noregulēts pareizi. 

b) Pā rliecinieties, vai degvielas maisījums ir 
atbilstoš s. 

c) Pārliecinieties, vai gaisa filtrs ir tīrs. 

• Ja aizdedzes svece ir netīra, notīriet to un pā rbaudiet, 
vai atstatums starp elektrodiem ir pareizs; skatiet š eit: 
Tehniskie dati lpp. 209. (Att. 45) 

• Ja nepiecieš ams, nomainiet aizdedzes sveci. 

Degvielas sistēmas pārbaude 
• Pā rbaudiet degvielas tvertnes vā ciņu un degvielas 

tvertnes vā ciņa blīvi, lai pā rliecinā tos, vai nav 
bojā jumu. 

• Pā rbaudiet degvielas š ļūtenes, lai pā rbaudītu, vai nav 
noplūdes. Ja degvielas š ļūtene ir bojāta, ļaujiet servisa 
pā rstāvim to nomainīt. 

Pārvadāšana, glabāšana un utilizēšana 

Transportēšana un glabāšana 
• Attiecībā  uz izstrā dājuma un degvielas glabāš anu un 

transportēš anu pā rliecinieties, vai nav noplūdes vai 
tvaiku. Dzirksteles vai atklā tas liesmas, ko rada, 
piemē ram, elektroierīces vai tvaika katli, var izraisīt 
ugunsgrē ku. 

• Vienmēr izmantojiet apstiprinā tas tvertnes degvielas 
glabāš anai un transportē š anai. 

• Iztukš ojiet degvielas tvertni, pirms novietojat 
izstrādā jumu glabā š anai uz ilgā ku laiku. Nododiet 
degvielu piemērojamā  utilizēš anas vietā . 

• Transportēš anas laikā  droš i nostipriniet 
izstrādā jumu, lai novērstu bojājumus un 
negadījumus. 

• Glabā jiet izstrā dā jumu norobež otā  vietā , lai novē rstu to, 
ka tam var piekļūt bērni vai personas, kam tas nav 
atļauts. 

• Glabā jiet izstrā dā jumu sausā  vietā , kurā temperatūra 
nepazeminā s zem 0°C. 

Utilizēšana 
• Ievē rojiet vietē jā s pā rstrā des prasības un 

piemērojamos noteikumus. 

• Utilizējiet visas ķimikālijas, piemēram, dzinēja eļļu vai 
degvielu, servisa centrā  vai piemērojamā  utilizā cijas 
vietā . 

• Kad izstrā dā jums vairs netiek izmantots, nosū tiet to 
Husqvarna izplatītājam vai nogā dājiet to pā rstrā des 
vietā. 

Tehniskie dati 
 

Tehniskie dati 
 

 KLIPPO LB 
442Q 

KLIPPO LB 448 
KLIPPO LB 

448Q 
KLIPPO LB 

553SQe 

Dzinējs 

Zīmols Husqvarna Honda Husqvarna Husqvarna 

Modelis HS 166AP GCVx-145 HS 166AP HS 166AP 

 

Dzinēja tips 

Viencilindra, 
4 taktu, piespiedu 
gaisa dzesē š ana, 
OHV 

Viencilindra, 
4 taktu, piespiedu 
gaisa dzesē š ana, 
OHV 

Viencilindra, 
4 taktu, piespiedu 
gaisa dzesē š ana, 
OHV 

Viencilindra, 
4 taktu, piespiedu 
gaisa dzesē š ana, 
OHV 

Dzinēja tilpums, cm3 166 145 166 166 

Ā trums, apgr./min 2900 2900 2900 2900 
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 KLIPPO LB 
442Q 

KLIPPO LB 448 
KLIPPO LB 

448Q 
KLIPPO LB 

553SQe 

Dzinēja nominā ljauda, kW 76 2,75 2,7 2,75 2,75 

Aizdedzes sistēma 

Aizdedzes svece 
Husqvarna 
HQT-7 

NGK BPR5ES 
Husqvarna 
HQT-7 

Husqvarna 
HQT-7 

Atstatums starp elektrodiem, mm 0,7-0,8 0,7-0,8 0,7-0,8 0,7-0,8 

Degvielas un eļļošanas sistēma 

Dzinē ja eļļoš anas veids Š ķaideļļoš ana Š ķaideļļoš ana Š ķaideļļoš ana Š ķaideļļoš ana 

Degvielas tvertnes ietilpība, litri 1,5 0,9 1,5 1,5 

Eļļas tvertnes ietilpība, litri 0,5 0,55 0,5 0,5 

Dzinē ja eļļa 77 
Husqvarna 
SAE 30 

Husqvarna 
SAE 30 

Husqvarna 
SAE 30 

Husqvarna SAE 
30/SAE 10W-30 

Svars 

Svars ar tukš u tvertni, kg 25,5 27,5 29,0 38,5 

Trokšņa emisija 78 

Skaņas jaudas līmenis, izmērītais dB (A) 
92 90 93 95 

Skaņas jaudas līmenis, garantē tais LWA 
dB (A) 

94 91 93 96 

Skaņas līmeņi 79 

Skaņas spiediena līmenis pie opera- tora 
auss, dB (A) 

81 77 79 83 

Vibrācijas līmeņi, ahveq 80 

Rokturis, m/s2 5,1 4,5 4,2 3,4 

Griešanas aprīkojums 

Grieš anas augstums, mm 34–55 30–60 30–60 28–65 

Pļauš anas platums, cm 420 480 480 530 

 

Asmens 

Mulč ēš anas —  42 
cm 

 

5028812-10 

Mulč ēš anas —  48 
cm 

 

5028813-10 

Mulč ēš anas —  48 
cm 

 

5028813-10 

Mulč ēš anas —  53 
cm 

 

2956732–20 

 

76 Maksimāli pieļaujamā  dzinēja jauda ir vidējā  tipiskā  raž oš anas dzinēja neto jauda (pēc noteiktajiem apgr./ 
min.) dzinēja modelim, kas mērīta pēc SAE standarta J1349/ISO1585. Vairā kumam dzinēju š is lielums var atš ķirties 
no š eit norādītā. Faktiskā  izejas jauda dzinējam, kas uzstā dīts gala izstrā dā jumam, būs atkarīga no darbības ā truma, vides 
apstā kļiem un citiem lielumiem. 

77 Ja eļļu SAE-30 lieto, kad temperatū ra ir zemā ka par +5 °C, pastā v nepietiekamas dzinēja eļļoš anas risks. Tas 
var izraisīt dzinēja bojā jumus. Skatiet š eit: Dzinēja eļļas maiņa lpp. 207 Informā cija par zemai temperatūrai piemērotu eļļu. 

78  Atbilstoš i EK direktīvai 2000/14/EK trokš ņa emisija apkā rtnē ir mērīta kā akustiskā jauda (LWA). 
79 Skaņas spiediena līmenis atbilstoš i standartam ISO 5395. Sniegtajos datos par skaņas spiediena līmeni tipiskā  

statistiskā  izkliede ir 1,2 dB(A) (standartnovirze). 
80 Vibrācijas līmenis atbilstoš i ISO 5395. Sniegtajos datos par vibrācijas līmeni tipiska statistiskā  izkliede ir 0,2 

m/s2 (standarta novirze). 
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 KLIPPO LB 
442Q 

KLIPPO LB 448 
KLIPPO LB 

448Q 
KLIPPO LB 

553SQe 

Braukšana 

Ā trums, km/h - - - 4,8 
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  Atbilstības deklarācija  

ES atbilstības deklarācija 
Mēs, Husqvarna AB, SE-561 82 Huskvarna, Zviedrija, 
tā lr. +46-36-146500, ar pilnu atbildību apliecinā m, ka š is 
izstrā dā jums: 

 

Apraksts Zā les pļaujmaš īna 

Zīmols Husqvarna 

Tips/modelis KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe 

Identifikācija Ar sērijas numuriem no 2022 un turpmā kiem sērijas numuriem 

 

pilnībā atbilst š ā dā m ES direktīvā m un noteikumiem: 

 

Direktīva/regula Apraksts 

2006/42/EK “par iekā rtā m” 

2014/30/ES par elektromagnētisko savietojamību 

2000/14/EK “par trokš ņa emisiju vidē ” 

2011/65/ES “par daž u bīstamu vielu izmantoš anas ierobež oš anu elektriskā s un elektroniskā s iekārtās” 

 
un ir ievēroti zemāk norā dītie saskaņotie standarti un/vai 
tehniskie dati: EN ISO 5395-1:2013/A1:2018, EN ISO 
5395-2:2013/A1:2016/A2:2017, EN ISO 14982:2009, EN 
IEC 63000:2018. 

Pilnvarotā  iestā de: 0404, RISE SMP Svensk 
Maskinprovning AB, Box 4053, SE-904 03 Umeå, 
Sweden. ir apstiprinā jusi atbilst ību Eiropas Padomes 
direktīvai 2000/14/EK, atbilstības izvē rtē š anas kā rtībai: VI 
pielikums. 

Lai iegūtu informā ciju par trokš ņa emisiju, skatiet š eit: 

Tehniskie dati lpp. 209. 

Huskvarna, 2022-11-07 

Claes Losdal, nodaļas vadītājs/dārzkopības izstrā dā jumi, 
Husqvarna AB 

Atbildīgais par tehnisko dokumentā ciju 
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Productbeschrĳving 

Inleiding 

Gebruik 
Het product is een roterende duwmaaier die BioClip®  

gebruikt om het gras te snĳden tot meststof. 

Productoverzicht 
(Fig. 1) 

1. Hendel / handgreep 

2. Motorremhendel 

3. Startkoordgreep 

4. Aandrĳfhendel (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

5. Trillingdempingssysteem (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

6. Hendel voor de hoekverstelling van de handgreep 

7. Oliedop 

8. Geluiddemper 

9. Bougie 

10. Brandstoftankdop 

11. Maaihoogtehendel 

12. Wielschraper (KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q, 
KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

13. Brandstofklep 

14. Kap van maaidek 

15. Luchtfilter 

16. Overbrenging 

17. Aandrĳfriem 

18. Bladsteun 

19. Mes 

20. Sluitring 

21. Mesbout 

22. Veerring 

23. Mulchplug (KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q) 

24. Bedieningshandleiding 

Symbolen op het product 

(Fig. 2) WAARSCHUWING: Onzorgvuldig of 
onjuist gebruik kan leiden tot letsel of 
overlĳden van de gebruiker of anderen. 

 
(Fig. 3) Lees de bedieningshandleiding zorgvuldig 

door en zorg dat u de instructies hebt 
begrepen voordat u het product gebruikt. 

 
(Fig. 4) Kĳk uit voor weggeslingerde en afgeketste 

voorwerpen. 

Gebruik het product om gras te maaien. Gebruik het 
product niet voor andere taken. 

 

 
(Fig. 5) Houd personen en dieren op veilige 

afstand van het werkgebied. 

 
(Fig. 6) Zet de motor uit en verwĳder de 

ontstekingskabel voordat u reparaties of 
onderhoud uitvoert. 

 
(Fig. 7) Waarschuwing: Houd handen en voeten 

uit de buurt van draaiende onderdelen. 

 
(Fig. 8) Waarschuwing: Houd handen en voeten 

uit de buurt van het roterende mes. 

 
(Fig. 9) Dit product voldoet aan de geldende EG- 

richtlĳnen. 

 
(Fig. 10) Dit product voldoet aan geldende VK- 

regelgeving. 

 
(Fig. 11) Geluidsemissies naar het omgevingslabel 

volgens de richtlĳnen en voorschriften van 
de EU en het VK en de wetgeving van 
Nieuw-Zuid-Wales "Protection of the 
Environment Operations (Noise Control) 
Regulation 2017". Het gegarandeerde 
geluidsvermogensniveau van het product 
staat vermeld in Technische gegevens op 
pagina 223 en op het label. 

 

(Fig. 12) Scanbare code. 
 

Let op: Andere symbolen/plaatjes op het product 
hebben betrekking op marktspecifieke wettelĳke 
vereisten. 

 
 

Sticker op het product, alleen voor 
Australië en Nieuw-Zeeland 
(Fig. 13) 

Houd handen en voeten uit de buurt van het roterende 
mes. 
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Euro V-emissies • het product niet goed is gerepareerd. 

   • het product is gerepareerd met onderdelen die niet 

WAARSCHUWING: De EU- 
typegoedkeuring van dit product vervalt als 
ongeoorloofde wĳzigingen aan de motor 
aangebracht worden. 

   

Productaansprakelĳkheid 
Zoals uiteengezet in de wet voor 
productaansprakelĳkheid zĳn wĳ niet aansprakelĳk voor 
schade die door ons product wordt veroorzaakt, indien: 

van de fabrikant afkomstig zĳn, of onderdelen die niet 
zĳn goedgekeurd door de fabrikant. 

• het product een accessoire bevat dat niet afkomstig 
is van de fabrikant of niet is goedgekeurd door de 
fabrikant. 

• het product niet is gerepareerd door een erkend 
servicepunt of door een erkende autoriteit. 

  Veiligheid  

Veiligheidsdefinities 
Waarschuwingen, voorzorgsmaatregelen en 
opmerkingen worden gebruikt om te wĳzen op belangrĳke 
delen van de handleiding. 

WAARSCHUWING: Wordt gebruikt 
om te wĳzen op de kans op ernstig of 
fataal letsel voor de gebruiker of omstanders 
wanneer de instructies in de handleiding niet 
worden gevolgd. 

 
 

moet bedienen in een bepaalde situatie, stop dan 
en informeer bĳ uw Husqvarna dealer voordat u 
verdergaat. 

• Denk erom dat de bediener of gebruiker 
verantwoordelĳk is voor ongelukken of 
beschadigingen aan eigendommen. 

• Houd het product schoon. Zorg ervoor dat u de 
aanduidingen en stickers duidelĳk kunt lezen. 

• Laat niemand het product gebruiken tenzĳ u 
zeker weet dat deze de inhoud van de 

gebruikershandleiding hebben gelezen en begrepen. 
   • Laat het product niet door een kind bedienen. 

OPGELET: Wordt gebruikt indien er 
een risico bestaat op schade aan het 
product en andere eigendommen of aan 
de omgeving wanneer de instructies in de 
handleiding niet worden gevolgd. 

 
 

 
 

Let op: Geven verdere informatie die nodig is in een 
bepaalde situatie. 

 
 

Algemene veiligheidsinstructies 
 

 
 

 

• Dit product is gevaarlĳk als het verkeerd wordt 
gebruikt, of als u niet voorzichtig bent. Letsel 
of overlĳden kunnen het gevolg zĳn als u de 
veiligheidsvoorschriften negeert. 

• Dit product produceert tĳdens bedrĳf een 
elektromagnetisch veld. Dit veld kan onder bepaalde 
omstandigheden de werking van actieve of passieve 
medische implantaten verstoren. Om het risico op 
ernstig of dodelĳk letsel te beperken, raden we 
personen met een medisch implantaat aan om 
contact op te nemen met hun arts en de fabrikant 
van het medische implantaat alvorens dit product te 
gaan gebruiken. 

• Wees altĳd voorzichtig en gebruik uw gezond 
verstand. Als u niet zeker weet hoe u het product 

• Houd kinderen uit het werkgebied. Er moet te allen 
tĳde een verantwoordelĳke volwassene aanwezig 
zĳn. 

• Laat het product niet bedienen door een persoon die 
de instructies niet heeft gelezen. 

• Houd personen met een lichamelĳke of geestelĳke 
beperking die het product gebruiken, altĳd in de 
gaten. Er moet te allen tĳde een verantwoordelĳke 
volwassene aanwezig zĳn. 

• Gebruik het product nooit als u moe of ziek bent, 
of onder invloed van alcohol, drugs of medicĳnen 
verkeert. Dit heeft een negatief effect op uw visie, 
alertheid, coördinatie en oordeel. 

• Gebruik het product niet als het defect is. 

• Wĳzig dit product niet of gebruik het niet als het door 
anderen kan zĳn gewĳzigd. 

• Wĳzig de afstelling voor de motortoerentalregeling 
niet. 

Veiligheid van het werkgebied 
 

 

• Verwĳder objecten zoals takken, twĳgen en stenen 
uit het werkgebied voordat u het product gaat 
gebruiken. 

• Objecten die tegen de snĳuitrusting aankomen, 
kunnen worden uitgeworpen en schade veroorzaken 

WAARSCHUWING: Lees de 
volgende waarschuwingen voordat u het 

  product gaat gebruiken. 

WAARSCHUWING: Lees de 
volgende waarschuwingen voordat u het 
product gaat gebruiken. 
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aan personen en objecten. Houd omstanders en 
dieren op veilige afstand van het product. 

• Gebruik het product nooit in slechte 
weersomstandigheden zoals mist, regen, sterke 
wind, hevige kou of als er gevaar is voor 
blikseminslag. Het gebruik van dit product bĳ slecht 
weer of op vochtige of natte plaatsen is vermoeiend. 
Slecht weer kan leiden tot gevaarlĳke situaties zoals 
gladde ondergronden. 

• Kĳk uit voor personen, objecten en situaties die een 
veilig gebruik van het product kunnen verhinderen. 

• Kĳk uit voor obstakels zoals wortels, stenen, takjes, 
kuilen en greppels. Obstakels kunnen moeilĳk te 
zien zĳn door hoog gras. 

• Gras maaien op hellingen kan gevaarlĳk zĳn. 
Gebruik het product niet op een helling van meer 
dan 15° . 

• Gebruik het product dwars over het oppervlak van 
hellingen. Ga niet van boven naar beneden. 

• Wees voorzichtig wanneer u in de buurt komt van 
onoverzichtelĳke bochten en voorwerpen die uw 
zicht kunnen belemmeren. 

Werkveiligheid 

niet in aanraking komt met de grond of andere 
voorwerpen. 

• Blĳf altĳd achter het product wanneer u het gebruikt. 

• Zorg dat alle wielen op de grond blĳven en houd 2 
handen op de handgreep tĳdens de bediening van 
het product. Houd uw handen en voeten uit de buurt 
van de roterende messen. 

• Kantel het product niet terwĳl de motor draait. 

• Wees voorzichtig wanneer u het product naar 
achteren trekt. 

• Til het product nooit op terwĳl de motor draait. Als 
het product toch moet worden opgetild, zet dan eerst 
de motor uit en ontkoppel de ontstekingskabel van 
de bougie. 

• Loop niet achteruit wanneer u het product bedient. 

• Stop de motor als u in gebieden zonder gras komt, 
bĳvoorbeeld op paden van grind, stenen en asfalt. 

• Loop niet hard met het product wanneer de motor 
is ingeschakeld. Loop altĳd rustig wanneer u het 
product bedient. 

• Zet de motor uit voordat u de maaihoogte wĳzigt. 
Voer nooit afstellingen uit terwĳl de motor draait. 

• Houd altĳd toezicht op het product wanneer de motor 
draait. Schakel de motor uit en zorg ervoor dat de 
snĳuitrusting niet draait. 

Veiligheidsinstructies voor bediening 
Persoonlĳke beschermingsuitrusting 

• Gebruik dit product alleen om gazons te maaien.    

Het is niet toegestaan om het product voor andere 
doeleinden te gebruiken. 

• Maak altĳd gebruik van persoonlĳke 

WAARSCHUWING: Lees de 
volgende waarschuwingen voordat u het 
product gaat gebruiken. 

beschermingsmiddelen. Zie Persoonlĳke    

beschermingsuitrusting op pagina 215. 

• Zorg ervoor dat u weet hoe u de motor in een 
noodsituatie snel kunt stoppen. 

• Start de motor nooit in een gesloten ruimte of in 
de buurt van brandbaar materiaal. De uitlaatdampen 
van de motor zĳn heet en kunnen vonken bevatten 
die brand kunnen veroorzaken. 

• Gebruik dit product alleen als het mes en alle 
afdekkingen correct zĳn bevestigd. Een verkeerd 
bevestigd mes kan losraken en letsel veroorzaken. 

• Zorg ervoor dat het mes geen voorwerpen 
raakt zoals stenen en wortels. Hierdoor kan het 
mes beschadigen en de motoras verbuigen. Een 
gebogen as veroorzaakt zware trillingen en een zeer 
groot risico dat het mes losraakt. 

• Persoonlĳke beschermingsuitrusting kunnen niet 
alle risico’s uitsluiten maar kunnen de ernst 
van eventueel letsel helpen beperken. Vraag uw 
dealer u te helpen bĳ het kiezen van de juiste 
beschermingsmiddelen. 

• Gebruik gehoorbescherming als het geluidsniveau 
hoger is dan 85 dB. 

• Gebruik zware antisliplaarzen of -schoenen. Draag 
geen open schoenen en loop niet op blote voeten. 

• Draag een lange broek van stevige stof. 

• Draag zo nodig beschermende handschoenen, 
bĳvoorbeeld bĳ het monteren, inspecteren of 
reinigen van de snĳuitrusting. 

Veiligheidsvoorzieningen op het product 
• Stop het product onmiddellĳk als het mes een    

voorwerp wordt geraakt of als zich trillingen 
voordoen. Ontkoppel de ontstekingskabel van de 
bougie. Controleer het product op schade. Repareer 

WAARSCHUWING: Lees de 
volgende waarschuwingen voordat u het 
product gaat gebruiken. 

schade of laat een erkende servicewerkplaats de    

reparatie uitvoeren. 

• Bevestig de motorremhendel nooit permanent aan 
de handgreep wanneer de motor wordt gestart. 

• Plaats het product op een stabiele, vlakke 
ondergrond en start het. Zorg ervoor dat het mes 

• Gebruik het product nooit wanneer de 
veiligheidsvoorzieningen defect zĳn. 

• Controleer de veiligheidsvoorzieningen regelmatig 
op een juiste werking. Als de 

WAARSCHUWING: Lees de 
volgende waarschuwingen voordat u het 
product gaat gebruiken. 
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veiligheidsvoorzieningen defect zĳn, neem dan 
contact op met uw Husqvarna servicewerkplaats. 

De kap van het maaidek controleren 

De kap van het maaidek vermindert trillingen in het 
product en vermindert het risico op letsel door het mes. 

• Controleer de kap van het maaidek om te zien of er 
geen schade is, zoals barsten. 

Remhendel motor 

De motorrem schakelt de motor uit. Als de remhendel 
van de motor wordt losgelaten, stopt de motor. 

Voor een inspectie van de motorrem start u de motor 
en laat de motorremhendel los. Als de motor niet 
binnen 3 seconden stopt, laat u een erkende Husqvarna 
servicewerkplaats de motorrem afstellen. 

(Fig. 14) 

Trillingsdempingssysteem controleren 

WAARSCHUWING: Overmatige 
blootstelling aan trillingen kan bloedvat- 
en zenuwbeschadigingen veroorzaken 
bĳ personen met een verminderde 
bloedcirculatie. Consulteer een arts wanneer 
u symptomen heeft die wĳzen op 
te grote blootstelling aan trillingen. Dergelĳke 
symptomen zĳn slapende vingers e.d., geen 
gevoel, "kriebelend" gevoel, 
"speldenprikken", pĳn, geen of weinig kracht, 
huidverkleuringen of veranderingen van het 
huidoppervlak. Deze symptomen worden 
meestal waargenomen in de vingers, 
handen of polsen. 

 
 

Het trillingdempingssysteem vermindert trillingen in de 
hendel tĳdens bedrĳf. 

De stalen buis in de handgreep en de kap van het 

maaidek verminderen trillingen. KLIPPO LB 553SQe 
heeft ook 4 trillingsdempers die aan de handgreep zĳn 
bevestigd. 

• Controleer de handgreep en de trillingsdempers om 
er zeker van te zĳn dat ze niet zĳn beschadigd. (Fig. 
15) 

De riembescherming controleren (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

De riembescherming vermindert het risico op letsel en 
zorgt ervoor dat een gebroken aandrĳfriem niet wordt 
weggeslingerd. 

• Controleer of de riembescherming niet is beschadigd 
en of deze goed is bevestigd. (Fig. 16) 

Geluiddemper 

De uitlaatdemper is bedoeld om het geluidsniveau zo 
laag mogelĳk te houden en om de uitlaatgassen weg te 
voeren van de gebruiker. 

Gebruik het product niet als de demper ontbreekt of 
beschadigd is. Bĳ een defecte uitlaatdemper stĳgt het 
geluidsniveau en neemt het risico op brand toe. 

WAARSCHUWING: De 
uitlaatdemper wordt erg heet tĳdens en 
na gebruik en wanneer de motor draait 
bĳ stationair toerental. Wees voorzichtig in 
de buurt van brandbare materialen en/of 
dampen om brand te voorkomen. 

 
 

Geluiddemper controleren 

• Inspecteer de uitlaatdemper regelmatig om te 
verifië ren of die goed vastzit en niet beschadigd is. 

Brandstofveiligheid 
 

 
 

 

• Start het product niet als er brandstof of motorolie op 
het product aanwezig is. Verwĳder de ongewenste 
brandstof/olie en laat het product drogen. 

• Als u brandstof op uw kleding morst, trek dan direct 
andere kleding aan. 

• Zorg dat er geen brandstof op uw lichaam terecht 
komt, dit kan letsel veroorzaken. Als er brandstof op 
uw lichaam terecht komt, verwĳder deze dan met 
water en zeep. 

• Start het product niet als er sprake is van een 
motorlekkage. Controleer de motor regelmatig op 
lekkage. 

• Wees voorzichtig met brandstof. Brandstof is licht 
ontvlambaar en de dampen zĳn explosief. Ze kunnen 
letsel veroorzaken of leiden tot de dood. 

• Adem geen brandstofdampen in, dit kan letsel 
veroorzaken. Zorg voor voldoende ventilatie. 

• Rook niet in de buurt van de brandstof of de motor. 

• Plaats geen warme voorwerpen in de buurt van de 
brandstof of de motor. 

• Vul geen brandstof bĳ terwĳl de motor is 
ingeschakeld. 

• Zorg ervoor dat de motor koud is wanneer u 
brandstof bĳvult. 

• Draai de tankdop langzaam open en laat de druk 
voorzichtig ontsnappen voordat u brandstof bĳvult. 

• Vul geen brandstof voor de motor bĳ in een 
afgesloten ruimte. Onvoldoende ventilatie kan leiden 
tot ernstig letsel of de dood door verstikking of het 
inademen van koolmonoxide. 

• Draai de tankdop volledig aan. Als de tankdop niet 
volledig is aangedraaid, bestaat een risico op brand. 

WAARSCHUWING: Lees de 
volgende waarschuwingen voordat u het 
product gaat gebruiken. 
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• Verplaats het product minstens 3 m van de plaats 
waar u de brandstoftank hebt gevuld, voordat u het 
product start. 

• Vul de brandstoftank niet volledig. Door hitte zet de 
brandstof uit. Zorg ervoor dat er ruimte overblĳft aan 
de bovenkant van de brandstoftank. 

Veiligheidsinstructies voor onderhoud 

 

 
• Uitlaatgassen van de motor bevatten koolmonoxide, 

een geurloos, giftig en uiterst gevaarlĳk gas. Start de 
motor nooit binnenshuis of in gesloten ruimten. 

• Voordat u het onderhoud van het product 
uitvoert, zet u de motor uit en verwĳdert u de 
ontstekingskabel van de bougie. 

• Draag beschermende handschoenen wanneer u 
onderhoud aan de snĳuitrusting uitvoert. Het mes 

is zeer scherp en kan gemakkelĳk snĳwonden 
veroorzaken. 

• Accessoires en wĳzigingen aan het product die 
niet zĳn goedgekeurd door de fabrikant, kunnen 
leiden tot ernstig letsel of overlĳden. Breng geen 
wĳzigingen aan het product aan. Gebruik alleen 
accessoires die zĳn goedgekeurd door de fabrikant. 

• Als het onderhoud niet correct en regelmatig wordt 
uitgevoerd, neemt de kans op letsel of schade aan 
het product toe. 

• Voer alleen onderhoud uit zoals beschreven 
in deze gebruikershandleiding. Alle overige 
onderhoudswerkzaamheden moeten worden 
uitgevoerd door een erkende Husqvarna 
servicewerkplaats. 

• Laat een erkende Husqvarna servicewerkplaats 
regelmatig onderhoud aan het product uitvoeren. 

• Vervang beschadigde, versleten of defecte 
onderdelen. 

  Montage  

Inleiding 
   

WAARSCHUWING: Voordat u 
het product gaat monteren, dient u het 
hoofdstuk over veiligheid te lezen en hebben 
begrepen. 

 
 

 

 
 

 

Hendel monteren en afstellen 
1. Verwĳder de moer en de ring van de plaat op de 

bovenste hendel. 

2. Zet de bovenste hendel op zĳn plaats op de 
onderste hendel. 

 

 
 

 

3. Bevestig de ring en de moer van de hendel. (Fig. 17) 

4. Draai de hendel naar de zĳkant voor een goede 
werkstand wanneer u het product in de buurt van 
een muur bedient. (Fig. 18) 

5. Stel de hendel zo in dat de gewenste hoogte wordt 
bereikt 

a) KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q: Draai aan 
de afstelwielen op het chassis om de hendel 
verticaal af te stellen. (Fig. 19) 

b) KLIPPO LB 442Q: Draai de moer los en stel de 
hendel verticaal af. Draai de moer vast wanneer 
de hendel in de juiste positie staat. (Fig. 20) 

c) KLIPPO LB 553SQe: til de beugel van de 
afstelhendel omhoog en beweeg de hendel naar 
voren of naar achteren om de hoogte van de 
hendel af te stellen. De hoogte van de hendel 
kan op 2 posities worden ingesteld. (Fig. 21) 

De mulchplug monteren (KLIPPO LB 
448, KLIPPO LB 448Q) 
1. Kantel het product naar achteren met de bougie naar 

boven. 

2. Plaats de pennen van de mulchplug in de gaten 
vanaf de binnenkant van de kap van het maaidek. 
(Fig. 22) 

3. Bevestig de schroeven voor de mulchplug vanaf de 
buitenkant van de kap van het maaidek. (Fig. 23) 

OPGELET: Zorg ervoor dat de 
draden niet bekneld raken of beschadigd 
raken. 

WAARSCHUWING: Verwĳder de 
bougiekabel van de bougie voordat u het 
product monteert. 

WAARSCHUWING: Lees de 
volgende waarschuwingen voordat u het 
product gaat gebruiken. 
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OPGELET: Trek het startkoord niet 
helemaal uit. Laat de startkoordhendel niet 
los wanneer het startkoord is uitgetrokken. 

  Werking  

Inleiding 
   

WAARSCHUWING: Voordat u 
het product gaat gebruiken, dient u het 
hoofdstuk over veiligheid te lezen en hebben 
begrepen. 

 
 

Husqvarna Connect 
Husqvarna Connect is een gratis app voor uw mobiele 
apparaat. De Husqvarna Connect-app biedt uitgebreide 
functies voor uw Husqvarna-product: 

• Uitgebreide productinformatie. 

• Informatie over, en hulp bĳ, onderdelen en 
onderhoud van uw product. 

Husqvarna Connect gebruiken 

1. Download de Husqvarna Connect-app op uw 
mobiele apparaat. 

2. Registreer in de Husqvarna Connect-app. 

3. Volg de instructies in de Husqvarna Connect-app 
om verbinding te maken met het product en dit te 
registreren. 

Voordat u het product gaat bedienen 
1. Lees de gebruikershandleiding zorgvuldig door en 

zorg dat u de instructies hebt begrepen. 

2. Controleer de snĳuitrusting om te zien of deze 

3. Maak het gebied rondom de brandstoftankdop goed 
schoon. 

4. Draai de tankdop volledig aan. Als de tankdop niet 
volledig is aangedraaid, bestaat een risico op brand. 

5. Verplaats het product minstens 3 m (10 ft) van de 
plaats waar u de brandstoftank hebt gevuld, voordat u 
het product start. 

Maaihoogte afstellen 
De maaihoogte kan worden ingesteld in 4 niveaus voor 
KLIPPO LB 442Q, 5 niveaus voor KLIPPO LB 553SQe 
en 6 niveaus voor KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q. 

1. Verplaats de maaihoogtehendel om de maaihoogte 
te verhogen of verlagen. 

a) Voor KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448, 
KLIPPO LB 448Q: breng de maaihoogtehendel 
naar voren om de maaihoogte te verhogen. 
Breng de maaihoogtehendel naar achteren om 
de maai (Fig. 25) 

b) Voor KLIPPO LB 553SQe: breng de 
maaihoogtehendel naar achteren om de 
maaihoogte te vergroten. Breng de 
maaihoogtehendel naar voren om de maai (Fig. 
26) 

OPGELET: Stel de maaihoogte niet te 
laag in. Als het oppervlak van het gazon niet 
waterpas is, kunnen de messen de grond 
raken. 

correct is gemonteerd en afgesteld. Zie Snĳuitrusting    

controleren op pagina 220. 

3. Vul de brandstoftank. Zie Brandstof bĳvullen op 
pagina 218. 

4. Vul de olietank en controleer het oliepeil. Zie Oliepeil 
controleren op pagina 221. 

Brandstof bĳvullen 
Gebruik emissiearme of alkylaatbenzine, indien 
beschikbaar. Als er geen emissiearme of 
alkylaatbenzine beschikbaar is, gebruik dan een 
loodvrĳe benzine van goede kwaliteit, of loodhoudende 

benzine met een octaangetal dat niet lager is dan 90. 

OPGELET: Gebruik geen benzine met 
een octaangetal lager dan 90 RON (87 
AKI). Dit kan schade aan het product 
veroorzaken. 

 
 

1. Draai de brandstoftankdop langzaam los om de druk 
te laten ontsnappen. 

2. Vul langzaam met een benzinejerrycan. Als u 

Product starten 
1. Controleer of de ontstekingskabel is verbonden met 

de bougie. 

2. Open de brandstofklep. (Fig. 27) 

3. Blĳf achter het product. 

4. Houd de motorremhendel tegen de handgreep. (Fig. 
28) 

5. Houd het startkoord in uw rechterhand. 

6. Trek het startkoord langzaam naar buiten totdat u 
enige weerstand voelt. 

7. Krachtig trekken om de motor te starten. 
 

 
 

 

brandstof morst, verwĳder deze dan met een doek    

en laat de resterende brandstof opdrogen. (Fig. 24) 

 

WAARSCHUWING: Wikkel het 
startkoord niet rond uw hand. 
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Product stoppen 
• Om alleen de aandrĳving te stoppen, laat u de 

motorremhendel iets los. 

• Om de motor te stoppen, laat u de motorremhendel 
helemaal los. 

• Sluit de brandstofklep. (Fig. 29) 

De aandrĳving op de wielen gebruiken 
(KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 
• Duw de aandrĳfhendel naar beneden. (Fig. 30) 

• Voordat u het product naar achteren trekt, moet u 
de aandrĳving uitschakelen en het product ongeveer 
10cm naar voren duwen. 

• Laat de motorremhendel iets los om de aandrĳving 
uit te schakelen, bĳvoorbeeld wanneer u bĳ een 
obstakel komt. 

Een goed resultaat verkrĳgen 
• Gebruik altĳd een scherp mes. Een bot mes geeft 

een onregelmatig resultaat en het snĳvlak van het 
gras wordt geel. Een scherp mes verbruikt ook 
minder energie dan een bot mes. 

• Maai nooit meer dan 1/3e van de lengte van het gras 
af. Maai eerst met een hoog ingestelde maaihoogte. 
Controleer het resultaat en verlaag de snĳhoogte tot 
een geschikt niveau. Als het gras echt lang is, rĳd 
dan langzaam en maai zo nodig 2 keer. 

• Maai elke keer in een andere richting, om het 
ontstaan van strepen in het gazon te voorkomen. 

• Houd de kap van het maaidek schoon. Door 
ophoping van gras en vuil aan de binnenkant van 
de kap van het maaidek kunnen de maairesultaten 
verminderen. Zie Product aan de buitenkant reinigen 
op pagina 220. 

  Onderhoud  
Inleiding Zie www.husqvarna.com voor meer gedetailleerde 

   informatie. 

WAARSCHUWING: Voordat u 
onderhoud gaat uitvoeren, dient u het 
hoofdstuk over veiligheid te lezen en hebben 
begrepen. 

 
 

Voor alle onderhouds- en reparatiewerkzaamheden 
aan het product is speciale training nodig. Wĳ 
garanderen de beschikbaarheid van professionele 
reparaties en onderhoud. Indien uw dealer geen 
servicewerkplaats heeft, vraag hem dan naar de 
dichtstbĳzĳnde servicewerkplaats. 

Onderhoudsschema 
De onderhoudsintervallen worden berekend op basis 
van het dagelĳks gebruik van het product. De intervallen 
veranderen als het product niet dagelĳks wordt gebruikt. 

Voor onderhoud dat is gemarkeerd met *: zie de 
instructies in Veiligheidsvoorzieningen op het product op 
pagina 215. 

 

Onderhoud Elke dag Wekelĳks Maandelĳks 

Algemene inspectie uitvoeren X   

Motoroliepeil controleren X   

Product reinigen X   

Reinig het luchtfilter X   

Snĳuitrusting controleren X   

Kap van het maaidek controleren* X   

Motorremhendel controleren* X   

Geluiddemper controleren*  X  

Bougie controleren  X  

Aandrĳfriem op beschadigingen controleren   X 

Tandwielhuis reinigen   X 

Voor KLIPPO LB 448. Olie verversen (de eerste keer na 5 uur gebruik, 
vervolgens na elke 25 uur gebruik en jaarlĳks) 

  
X 

http://www.husqvarna.com/
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Onderhoud Elke dag Wekelĳks Maandelĳks 

Voor KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe. Olie 
verversen (de eerste keer na 5 uur gebruik, vervolgens na elke 50 uur 
gebruik en jaarlĳks) 

   

X 

Vervang het luchtfilter   X 

Brandstofsysteem controleren   X 

Aandrĳving controleren en afstellen (koppelingskabel)   X 

 

Algemene inspectie uitvoeren 
• Controleer of alle moeren en schroeven op het 

product goed zĳn vastgedraaid. 

Product aan de buitenkant reinigen 
• Gebruik een borstel om bladeren, gras en vuil te 

verwĳderen. 

• Zorg dat de luchtinlaat op de bovenkant van de 
motor niet is geblokkeerd. 

WAARSCHUWING: Draag 
beschermende handschoenen wanneer u 
onderhoud aan de snĳuitrusting uitvoert. Het 
mes is zeer scherp en kan gemakkelĳk 
snĳwonden veroorzaken. 

 
 

1. Controleer de snĳuitrusting op beschadiging of 
scheuren. Vervang beschadigde snĳuitrusting altĳd. 

2. Kĳk naar het mes om te zien of dit is beschadigd of 
bot is. 

• Reinig het product niet met een hogedrukspuit.    

• Als u water gebruikt om het product te reinigen, spuit 
dan geen water rechtstreeks op de motor. 

De aandrĳfriem controleren en het 
tandwielhuis reinigen (KLIPPO LB 
553SQe) 

Let op: Het mes moet na het slĳpen worden 
gebalanceerd. Laat het slĳpen, vervangen en 
balanceren door een servicecentrum uitvoeren. Als u 
een obstakel raakt waardoor het product stopt, vervang 
dan het beschadigde mes. Laat het servicecentrum 
beoordelen of het mes kan worden geslepen of moet 
worden vervangen. 

1. Verwĳder de schroeven op de riembescherming.    

(Fig. 16) 

2. Trek de riembescherming naar voren en verwĳder 
deze. (Fig. 31) 

3. Controleer de aandrĳfriem en de poelie op 
beschadigingen. 

4. Verwĳder bladeren, gras en vuil van het tandwielhuis 
met behulp van een borstel. (Fig. 32) 

Binnenoppervlak van de kap van het 
maaidek reinigen 
1. Plaats het product op zĳn kant met de demper naar 

beneden. 
 

 
 

 

2. Spuit de binnenkant van het maaidek schoon met 
water. 

Snĳuitrusting controleren 

WAARSCHUWING: Verwĳder de 
ontstekingskabel van de bougie om te 
voorkomen dat de motor per ongeluk wordt 
gestart. 

Mes vervangen 
1. Zet het mes vast met een houten blok. (Fig. 33) 

2. Verwĳder de mesbout, de veerringen en het mes. 
(Fig. 34) 

3. Controleer de messteun en de mesbout op 
beschadigingen. 

a) Als u het mes of de messteun vervangt, 
vervang dan ook de mesbout, de veerring en de 
wrĳvingsring. 

4. Controleer de motoras om te controleren of deze niet 
is verbogen. 

5. Wanneer u het nieuwe mes bevestigt, zorg er dan 
voor dat de gebogen uiteinden naar de kap van het 
maaidek zĳn gericht. (Fig. 35) 

6. Monteer de wrĳvingsring en het mes tegen de 
messteun. (Fig. 36) 

7. Controleer of het mes is uitgelĳnd met het midden 
van de motoras. (Fig. 37) 

8. Zet het mes vast met een houten blok. (Fig. 38) 

9. Bevestig de veerring en draai de bout vast met een 
aanhaalmoment van 70 Nm. (Fig. 39) 

10. Draai het mes met de hand rond en controleer of het 
vrĳ draait. 

 
 

OPGELET: Als het product met het 

luchtfilter naar beneden wordt geplaatst, 
kan de motor beschadigd raken. 
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WAARSCHUWING: Draag 
beschermende handschoenen. Het mes 
is zeer scherp en kan gemakkelĳk 

5. Controleer het oliepeil. Zie Oliepeil controleren op pagina 
221. 

Luchtfilter 
snĳwonden veroorzaken.    

 
 

11. Start het product om het mes te testen. Als het mes 
niet goed is bevestigd, zĳn er trillingen in het product 
of is het maairesultaat niet goed. 

Oliepeil controleren 

OPGELET: Een te laag oliepeil kan 
ernstige schade aan de motor veroorzaken. 
Voer een controle van het oliepeil uit voordat 
u het product start. 

Let op: Een luchtfilter dat lange tĳd is gebruikt, kan 

niet volledig worden gereinigd. Vervang het luchtfilter 
regelmatig. Vervang een beschadigd luchtfilter altĳd. 

 
 

Het luchtfilter verwĳderen en monteren  
(KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, 
KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

 
 

1. Zet het product op een vlakke ondergrond.    

2. Verwĳder de olietankdop met de bĳgevoegde 
peilstok. 

3. Veeg de olie van de peilstok. 

4. Steek de peilstok volledig in de olietank. Draai de 
olietankdop vast om een goed beeld van het oliepeil 
te krĳgen. 

5. Verwĳder de peilstok. 

6. Controleer het oliepeil op de peilstok. 

7. Als het oliepeil laag is, vult u bĳ met motorolie en 
controleert u het oliepeil opnieuw. 

(Fig. 40) 

 
Let op: Gebruik een trechter om morsen te 
voorkomen. 

De motorolie verversen 

WAARSCHUWING: Motorolie is 
nog erg heet direct nadat de motor is 
uitgezet. Laat de motor afkoelen voordat u 
de motorolie aftapt. Als u motorolie morst op 

1. Duw de klemmen op het luchtfilterdeksel. 

2. Verwĳder voorzichtig het luchtfilterdeksel (A) van de 
motor. 

3. Verwĳder het luchtfilter (B) en het schuimfilter (C). 
(Fig. 42) 

4. Controleer het luchtfilter op beschadigingen. 
Vervang een beschadigd luchtfilter. 

5. Reinig en controleer het luchtfilter. Zie Het luchtfilter 
reinigen (KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, 
KLIPPO LB 553SQe) op pagina 221. 

6. Monteer in omgekeerde volgorde van verwĳderen. 

Het luchtfilter reinigen (KLIPPO LB 442Q, 
KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

 

 
 

 

OPGELET: Vervang het luchtfilter als 
het niet volledig kan worden gereinigd of 
als het is beschadigd. Een defect luchtfilter 
veroorzaakt schade aan de motor. 

 
(Fig. 41) 

uw huid, was die dan af met water en zeep.    

1. Druk op de vergrendelingslippen (A), verwĳder het 
luchtfilterdeksel (B) en verwĳder het luchtfilter (C). 

1. Verwĳder de ontstekingskabel van de bougie. 

2. Verwĳder de olietankdop. 

3. Tap de motorolie af. 

(Fig. 43) 

2. Klop het luchtfilter tegen een hard oppervlak of blaas 
perslucht door het luchtfilter vanaf de schone zĳde 
van het luchtfilter. 

a) Voor modellen met een olieaftapplug: Plaats    

een opvangbak onder de olieaftapplug om de 
motorolie in op te vangen. 

b) Voor modellen zonder olieaftapplug of wanneer 

OPGELET: Gebruik geen borstel 

om vuil te verwĳderen, omdat dit het vuil 
in het luchtfilter duwt. 

het niet mogelĳk is om een opvangbak onder de    

olieaftapplug te plaatsen: Gebruik een oliepomp 
(accessoire) om de motorolie uit de olietank af te 
tappen. 

4. Vul bĳ met nieuwe motorolie van het type dat wordt 
aanbevolen in Technische gegevens op pagina 223. 

3. Reinig de luchtfilterhouder (D) en het 
luchtfilterdeksel met een vochtige doek. 

OPGELET: Laat de motor niet draaien 
zonder dat er een luchtfilter is gemonteerd of 
wanneer het luchtfilter vervuild is. 

WAARSCHUWING: Draag 
veiligheidshandschoenen. 
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4. Breng het luchtfilter aan. Controleer of het luchtfilter 
de luchtfilterhouder volledig afsluit. 

5. Breng het luchtfilterdeksel aan, begin met de lippen 
aan de onderkant. 

Het luchtfilter reinigen (KLIPPO LB 448) 
 

 

4. Breng het luchtfilter aan. Controleer of het luchtfilter 
de luchtfilterhouder volledig afsluit. 

5. Breng het luchtfilterdeksel aan, begin met de lippen 
aan de onderkant. 

Bougie controleren 
 

 
 

 

• Controleer de bougie als de motor weinig vermogen 
heeft, niet gemakkelĳk te starten is of stationair niet 
goed draait. 

 

 

   •  Volg deze instructies om het risico van ongewenst 

OPGELET: Vervang het luchtfilter als 
het niet volledig kan worden gereinigd of 
als het is beschadigd. Een defect luchtfilter 
veroorzaakt schade aan de motor. 

 
 

1. Druk op de vergrendelingslippen (A), verwĳder het 
luchtfilterdeksel (B) en verwĳder het luchtfilter (C). 
(Fig. 44) 

2. Klop het luchtfilter tegen een hard oppervlak of blaas 
perslucht door het luchtfilter vanaf de schone zĳde 
van het luchtfilter. 

 

 
 

 

3. Reinig de luchtfilterhouder (D) en het 
luchtfilterdeksel met een vochtige doek. 

materiaal op de elektroden van de bougie te 
beperken: 

a) Zorg ervoor dat het stationair toerental altĳd juist 
is afgesteld. 

b) Zorg dat het brandstofmengsel correct is. 

c) Zorg dat het luchtfilter schoon is. 

• Maak de bougie schoon als deze vuil is en 
controleer of de afstand tussen de elektroden correct 
is, zie Technische gegevens op pagina 223. (Fig. 45) 

• Vervang de bougie indien nodig. 

Brandstofsysteem controleren 
• Controleer de brandstoftankdop en de afdichting van 

de brandstoftankdop om te zien of er geen schade 
is. 

• Controleer de brandstofslang om te controleren of er 
geen lekken zĳn. Als de brandstofslang beschadigd 
is, laat deze dan door een servicemonteur 
vervangen. 

 
 

 

 
Transport en opslag 

Vervoer, opslag en verwerking 
• Bewaar het product in een droge en vorstvrĳe 

ruimte. 
• Controleer voor opslag en vervoer van het product 

en de brandstof of er geen lekken of dampen zĳn. 
Vonken of open vuur, bĳvoorbeeld van elektrische 
apparaten of ketels, kunnen tot brand leiden. 

• Gebruik altĳd goedgekeurde containers voor opslag 
en transport van brandstof. 

• Leeg de brandstoftank voordat u het product voor 
langere tĳd opslaat. De brandstof via een geschikte 
verwĳderinglocatie afvoeren 

• Zet het product tĳdens het vervoer veilig vast om 
schade en ongevallen te voorkomen. 

• Bewaar het product in een afgesloten ruimte om 
toegang door kinderen of onbevoegde personen te 
verhinderen. 

Afvoeren 
• Neem de plaatselĳk geldende wet- en regelgeving 

voor recycling in acht. 

• Voer alle chemicaliën, zoals olie of brandstof, 
af via een servicecentrum of een geschikte 
verwĳderingslocatie. 

• Wanneer het product niet langer in gebruik is, stuur 
het dan naar een Husqvarna dealer of voer het af via 
een recyclingslocatie. 

OPGELET: Gebruik geen borstel 
om vuil te verwĳderen, omdat dit het vuil in 
het luchtfilter duwt. 

OPGELET: Gebruik altĳd het juiste 
bougietype. Een verkeerd type bougie kan 
schade aan het product veroorzaken. 

OPGELET: Laat de motor niet draaien 
zonder dat er een luchtfilter is gemonteerd of 
wanneer het luchtfilter vervuild is. 

OPGELET: Zorg ervoor dat er geen 
vuil in het luchtkanaal (E) terechtkomt. 

OPGELET: Zorg ervoor dat er geen 
vuil in het luchtkanaal (E) terechtkomt. 
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  Technische gegevens  
 

Technische gegevens 
 

 KLIPPO LB 
442Q 

KLIPPO LB 448 
KLIPPO LB 

448Q 
KLIPPO LB 

553SQe 

Motor 

Merk Husqvarna Honda Husqvarna Husqvarna 

Model HS 166AP GCVx-145 HS 166AP HS 166AP 

 

Motortype 

Enkelvoudige ci- 
linder, 4-takt, ge- 
forceerde lucht- 
koeling, OHV 

Enkelvoudige ci- 
linder, 4-takt, ge- 
forceerde lucht- 
koeling, OHV 

Enkelvoudige ci- 
linder, 4-takt, ge- 
forceerde lucht- 
koeling, OHV 

Enkelvoudige ci- 
linder, 4-takt, ge- 
forceerde lucht- 
koeling, OHV 

Cilinderinhoud, cm3 166 145 166 166 

Toerental, tpm 2900 2900 2900 2900 

Nominaal motorvermogen, kW 81 2,75 2,7 2,75 2,75 

Ontstekingssysteem 

Bougie 
Husqvarna 
HQT-7 

NGK BPR5ES 
Husqvarna 
HQT-7 

Husqvarna 
HQT-7 

Elektrodenafstand, mm 0,7-0,8 0,7-0,8 0,7-0,8 0,7-0,8 

Brandstof-/smeersysteem 

Type motorsmeermiddel Spatten Spatten Spatten Spatten 

Inhoud brandstoftank, liter 1,5 0,9 1,5 1,5 

Inhoud olietank, liter 0,5 0,55 0,5 0,5 

Motorolie 82 
Husqvarna SAE 
30 

Husqvarna SAE 
30 

Husqvarna SAE 
30 

Husqvarna SAE 
30/SAE 10W-30 

Gewicht 

Met lege tanks, kg 25,5 27,5 29,0 38,5 

Geluidsemissies 83 

Geluidsvermogenniveau, gemeten 
dB(A) 

92 90 93 95 

Geluidsvermogensniveau, gegaran- 
deerd LWA dB (A) 

94 91 93 96 

 

81 Het aangegeven nominale vermogen van de motor heeft betrekking op het gemiddelde nettovermogen (bĳ het 
opgegeven toerental) van een typische productiemotor voor het betreffende motormodel, gemeten volgens 
de SAE-norm J1349/ISO1585. In massa geproduceerde motoren kunnen een afwĳkende waarde geven. Het 
werkelĳk geleverde vermogen van de geïnstalleerde motor in het product hangt af van de bedrĳfssnelheid, de 
omgevingscondities en andere waarden. 

82 Als SAE-30 olie wordt gebruikt bĳ een temperatuur lager dan +5 °C bestaat het risico dat de motor niet 
voldoende wordt gesmeerd. Dit kan leiden tot schade aan de motor. Zie De motorolie verversen op pagina 
221 voor de juiste olie voor lage temperaturen. 

83  Geluidsemissie naar de omgeving gemeten als geluidsvermogen (LWA) volgens EG-richtlĳn 2000/14/EG. 
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 KLIPPO LB 
442Q 

KLIPPO LB 448 
KLIPPO LB 

448Q 
KLIPPO LB 

553SQe 

Geluidsniveaus 84 

Geluidsdrukniveau bĳ het oor van de 
gebruiker, dB (A) 

81 77 79 83 

Trillingsniveaus, ahveq 85 

Hendel, m/s2 5,1 4,5 4,2 3,4 

Snĳuitrusting 

Maaihoogte, mm 34–55 30–60 30–60 28–65 

Maaibreedte, mm 420 480 480 530 

 
Mes 

Mulch - 42 cm 

 

5028812-10 

Mulch - 48 cm 

 

5028813-10 

Mulch - 48 cm 

 

5028813-10 

Mulch - 53 cm 

 

2956732-20 

Aandrĳving 

Snelheid, km/u - - - 4,8 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

84 Geluidsdrukniveau volgens ISO 5395. De gerapporteerde gegevens voor het geluidsdrukniveau vertonen een 
typische statistische spreiding (standaardafwĳking) van 1,2 dB (A). 

85 Trillingsniveau volgens ISO 5395. De gerapporteerde gegevens voor een trillingsniveau vertonen een typi- 
sche statistische spreiding (standaardafwĳking) van 0,2 m/s2. 
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  Verklaring van overeenstemming  

EU-verklaring van overeenstemming 
Wĳ, Husqvarna AB, SE-561 82 Huskvarna, 

Zweden, tel: +46-36-146500, verklaren onder onze 
alleenverantwoordelĳkheid dat het product: 

 

Beschrĳving Gazonmaaier 

Merk Husqvarna 

Type / model KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe 

Identificatie Serienummers vanaf 2022 en verder 

 

volledig voldoet aan de volgende EU-richtlĳnen en 
-regelgeving: 

 

Richtlĳn/Verordening Beschrĳving 

2006/42/EG "betreffende machines" 

2014/30/EU "betreffende elektromagnetische compatibiliteit" 

2000/14/EG "betreffende de geluidsemissies in het milieu" 

2011/65/EU 
"inzake beperking van het gebruik van bepaalde gevaarlĳke stoffen in elektrische en elektro- 
nische apparatuur" 

 
en dat de volgende normen en/of technische 
specificaties zĳn toegepast: EN ISO 5395-1:2013/ 
A1:2018, EN ISO 5395-2:2013/A1:2016/A2:2017, EN 
ISO 14982:2009, EN IEC 63000:2018. 

Aangemelde instantie: 0404, RISE SMP Svensk 
Maskinprovning AB, Box 4053, SE-904 03 Umeå, 
Sweden. is gecertificeerd conform Richtlĳn 2000/14/EG 
van de Raad, beoordelingsprocedure voor conformiteit: 
Bĳlage VI. 

Voor informatie over geluidsemissies, zie Technische 
gegevens op pagina 223. 

Huskvarna, 2022-11-07 

Claes Losdal, Development Manager/Garden Products, 
Husqvarna AB 

Verantwoordelĳk voor technische documentatie 
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Produktbeskrivelse 

Innledning 

Bruksområder 
Produktet er en roterende skyvegressklipper som bruker 
BioClip®  for å  klippe gresset til gjødsel. 

Produktoversikt 
(Fig. 1) 

1. Hå ndtak/styrestang 

2. Motorbremsehå ndtak 

3. Startsnorhå ndtak 

4. Kjørespak (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

5. Avvibreringssystem (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

6. Spak for vinkeljustering på  hå ndtaket 

7. Oljelokk 

8. Lyddemper 

9. Tennplugg 

10. Drivstofflokk 

11. Spak for regulering av klippehøyde 

12. Hjulskrape (KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q, 
KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

13. Drivstoffventil 

14. Klippedeksel 

15. Luftfilter 

16. Gir 

17. Drivrem 

18. Knivstøtte 

19. Blad 

20. Skive 

21. Knivbolt 

22. Sprengskive 

23. Finfordelingsplugg (KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 
448Q) 

24. Bruksanvisning 

Symboler på produktet 

(Fig. 2) ADVARSEL: Uforsiktig eller feilaktig bruk 
kan resultere i skader eller dødsfall for 
brukeren eller tilskuere. 

 
(Fig. 3) Les nøye gjennom bruksanvisningen og 

forsikre deg om at du har forstå tt 
instruksjonene før bruk. 

Bruk produktet til å  klippe gress. Ikke bruk produktet til 
andre oppgaver. 

 

 
(Fig. 4) Se opp for gjenstander som slynges ut og 

rikosjetterer. 

 
(Fig. 5) Hold personer og dyr på  trygg avstand fra 

arbeidsområ det. 

 
(Fig. 6) Stopp motoren og fjern tenningskabelen 

før det utføres reparasjoner eller 
vedlikehold. 

 
(Fig. 7) Advarsel: Hold hender og føtter borte fra 

bevegelige deler. 

 
(Fig. 8) Advarsel: Hold hender og føtter borte fra 

den roterende kniven. 

 
(Fig. 9) Dette produktet er i overensstemmelse 

med gjeldende EU-direktiver. 

 
(Fig. 10) Dette produktet samsvarer med gjeldende 

britiske direktiver. 

 
(Fig. 11) Støyutslipp til omgivelsene som i EU- 

direktiver og forskrifter, britiske direktiver 
og forskrifter og New South Wales- 
forskriften « Protection of the Environment 
Operations (Noise Control) Regulation 
2017». Garantert lydeffektnivå for produktet 
er angitt i Tekniske data på  side 235 og på  
etiketten. 

 

(Fig. 12) Kode som kan skannes. 
 

Merk: Andre symboler/merker på  produktet refererer 
til markedsspesifikke juridiske krav. 

 
 

Etikett på produktet, bare for Australia 
og New Zealand 
(Fig. 13) 
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Hold hender og føtter borte fra den roterende kniven. 

Euro V-utslipp 

 
 

Produktansvar 
Som nevnt i lovverket om produktansvar er vi ikke 
ansvarlig for skader som produktet vå rt forå rsaker, i 
følgende tilfeller: 

• Produktet er reparert på  feil måte. 

• Produktet er reparert med deler som ikke kommer 
fra produsenten eller som ikke er godkjent av 
produsenten. 

• Produktet har et tilbehør som ikke kommer 
fra produsenten eller som ikke er godkjent av 
produsenten. 

• Produktet er ikke reparert på  et godkjent 
servicesenter eller av en godkjent aktør. 

  Sikkerhet  

Sikkerhetsdefinisjoner 
Advarsler, oppfordringer og merknader brukes for å  
understreke spesielt viktige deler av bruksanvisningen. 

ADVARSEL: Brukes hvis det er fare 
for personskade eller død for brukeren 
eller andre personer om instruksjonene i 
hå ndboken ikke fø lges. 

 

OBS: Brukes hvis det er fare for skade på  
produktet, annet materiell eller næ rliggende 
områ der om instruksjonene i hå ndboken ikke 
følges. 

 

Merk: Brukes for å  gi mer nødvendig informasjon for en 
spesifikk situasjon. 

Generelle sikkerhetsinstruksjoner 

• Husk at brukeren er ansvarlig for ulykker som 
involverer andre personer eller deres eiendom. 

• Hold produktet rent. Sørg for at du kan lese skilt og 
merker. 

• Ikke la en person bruke produktet med mindre du 
forsikrer deg om at de har lest og forstå tt innholdet i 
bruksanvisningen. 

• Ikke la barn bruke produktet. 

• Hold barn borte fra arbeidsområ det. En ansvarlig 
voksen må  alltid væ re til stede. 

• Ikke la en person bruke produktet uten kunnskap om 
instruksjonene. 

• Overvå k alltid personer med redusert fysisk eller 
mental kapasitet nå r de bruker produktet. En 
ansvarlig voksen må  alltid væ re til stede. 

• Ikke bruk produktet dersom du er trett eller syk eller 
under på virkning av alkohol, andre rusmidler eller 
medisiner. Disse tingene har en negativ effekt på  
synet, vurderingsevnen og dømmekraften din. 

• Ikke bruk produktet hvis det er defekt. 
   •  Ikke modifiser dette produktet, og ikke bruk det 

ADVARSEL: Les de følgende 
advarselinstruksjonene før du bruker 
produktet. 

 
• Dette produktet er farlig hvis det brukes feil, 

eller hvis du ikke er forsiktig. Personskade 
eller død kan forekomme hvis du ikke følger 
sikkerhetsinstruksjonene. 

• Dette produktet danner et elektromagnetisk felt nå r 
det er i bruk. Dette feltet kan under visse forhold 
forstyrre aktive eller passive medisinske implantater. 
For å  redusere faren for hendelser som kan føre 
til alvorlig eller livstruende skade, anbefaler vi 
at personer med medisinske implantater rå dfører 
seg med lege og produsenten av det medisinske 
implantatet før dette produktet tas i bruk. 

• Væ r alltid forsiktig og bruk sunn fornuft. Hvis du ikke 
er sikker på  hvordan du skal bruke produktet i en 
bestemt situasjon, må  du stoppe og snakke med 
Husqvarna-forhandleren fø r du fortsetter. 

dersom det er mulig at andre har modifisert det. 

• Ikke endre justeringen for turtallsreguleringen. 

Sikkerhet i arbeidsområdet 
 

 
 

 

• Fjern gjenstander som greiner, kvister og steiner fra 
områ det fø r du bruker produktet. 

• Gjenstander som treffer skjæ reutstyret, kan slynges 
ut og forå rsake skade på  personer og gjenstander. 
Hold tilskuere og dyr på  trygg avstand fra produktet. 

• Bruk aldri produktet i då rlig væ r, for eksempel i tå ke, 
regn, sterk vind, sterk kulde, eller ved fare for lyn. 

Det er slitsomt å  bruke produktet i dårlig væ r eller 
på  fuktige eller våte steder. Då rlig væ r kan forårsake 
farlige forhold, for eksempel glatt underlag. 

• Hold utkikk etter personer, objekter og situasjoner 
som kan forhindre sikker bruk av produktet. 

ADVARSEL: Les de følgende 
advarslene før du bruker produktet. 

ADVARSEL: Tukling med motoren 
opphever EU-type-godkjenningen til dette 
produktet. 
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• Se etter hindringer, for eksempel røtter, steiner, 
kvister, fordypninger og grøfter. Høyt gress kan 
skjule hindringer. 

• Det kan væ re farlig å  klippe gress i skrå ninger. Ikke 
bruk produktet i skrå ninger som heller mer enn 15 
grader. 

• Bruk produktet på  tvers av skrå ninger. Ikke gå  opp og 
ned. 

• Stopp motoren før du endrer klippehøyde. Utfør aldri 
justeringer mens motoren er i gang. 

• La aldri produktet væ re ute av syne mens motoren 
er i gang. Stopp motoren, og forsikre deg om at 
skjæ reutstyret ikke roterer. 

Sikkerhetsinstruksjoner for drift 
Personlig verneutstyr 

• Væ r forsiktig nå r du næ rmer deg skjulte hjørner eller    

gjenstander som blokkerer sikten. 

Arbeidssikkerhet 
 

 
 

 

• Bruk dette produktet bare til å  klippe gressplener. 
Det er ikke tillatt å  bruke det til andre formål. 

• Bruk personlig verneutstyr. Se Personlig verneutstyr 
på side 228. 

• Sørg for at du vet hvordan du stopper motoren raskt i 
en nø dssituasjon. 

• Start aldri motoren i et lukket rom eller i næ rheten av 
brennbart materiale. Motorens avgasser er varme og 
kan inneholde gnister som kan forå rsake brann. 

• Ikke bruk produktet med mindre kniven og alle 

ADVARSEL: Les de følgende 
advarslene før du bruker produktet. 

 
 

• Verneutstyr kan aldri fullstendig forhindre skade, 
men det reduserer skadeomfanget hvis ulykken 
inntreffer. Spør forhandleren din om hjelp til å  velge 
riktig utstyr. 

• Bruk hørselsvern hvis støynivå et er høyere enn 85 
dB. 

• Bruk kraftige, sklisikre støvler eller sko. Ikke bruk 
å pne sko eller gå  barbeint. 

• Bruk tykke langbukser. 

• Bruk vernehansker nå r det er nødvendig, for 
eksempel nå r du fester, undersøker eller rengjør 
skjæ reutstyret. 

Sikkerhetsutstyr på produktet 
deksler er riktig montert. En kniv som er feilmontert,    

kan løsne og forå rsake personskade. 

• Pass på  at kniven ikke kommer borti gjenstander 
som steiner og rø tter. Dette kan gjøre skade på  

ADVARSEL: Les de følgende 
advarselinstruksjonene før du bruker 
produktet. 

kniven og bøye motorakselen. En bøyd aksel kan    
forå rsake mye vibrasjon og utgjør en svæ rt høy fare 

for at kniven blir løs. 

• Hvis kniven treffer en gjenstand eller det 
oppstå r kraftige vibrasjoner, må  produktet stanses 
øyeblikkelig. Koble tenningskabelen fra tennpluggen. 
Kontroller produktet for skader. Reparer skader, eller 
la et autorisert serviceverksted utføre reparasjon. 

• Du må  aldri feste motorbremsehå ndtaket permanent 
til hå ndtaket nå r motoren er i gang. 

• Plasser produktet på  et stabilt, flatt underlag, og start 
det. Pass på  at kniven ikke berører bakken eller 
andre gjenstander. 

• Hold deg alltid bak produktet nå r du bruker det. 

• La alle hjulene væ re på  bakken, og hold begge 
hender på  hå ndtaket nå r du bruker produktet. Hold 
hender og føtter borte fra de roterende knivene. 

• Unngå å  vippe produktet opp mens motoren er i 
gang. 

• Væ r forsiktig nå r du trekker produktet bakover. 

• Du må  aldri løfte produktet nå r motoren er i gang. 
Hvis du må  løfte produktet, må  du først stoppe 
motoren og koble tenningskabelen fra tennpluggen. 

• Ikke gå  bakover nå r du bruker produktet. 

• Stopp motoren nå r du gå r over områ der uten gress, 
for eksempel gangveier av grus, stein og asfalt. 

• Ikke løp med produktet nå r motoren er på . Du må  
alltid gå  mens du bruker produktet. 

• Ikke bruk produktet dersom sikkerhetsutstyret er 
defekt. 

• Utfør regelmessig kontroll av sikkerhetsutstyret. Ta 
kontakt med ditt Husqvarna-serviceverksted, dersom 
sikkerhetsutstyret er defekt. 

Slik kontrollerer du klippedekselet 

Klippedekselet gir mindre vibrasjoner og minsker 

risikoen for skader forå rsaket av kniven. 

• Undersø k klippedekselet for å  sikre at det ikke er 
noen skader, for eksempel sprekker. 

Motorbremsehåndtak 

Motorbremsehå ndtaket stopper motoren. Nå r du slipper 
motorbremsehå ndtaket, stopper motoren. 

Hvis du vil kontrollere motorbremsehå ndtaket, starter 
du motoren og slipper deretter motorbremsehåndtaket. 
Hvis motoren ikke stopper innen tre sekunder, må  
du la et godkjent Husqvarna-serviceverksted justere 
motorbremsen. 

(Fig. 14) 

ADVARSEL: Les de følgende 
advarslene før du bruker produktet. 
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Slik kontrollerer du avvibreringssystemet 

ADVARSEL: Overeksponering for 
vibrasjon kan føre til sirkulasjons- 
eller nerveskader hos personer med 
nedsatt blodsirkulasjon. Oppsøk lege hvis 
du opplever fysiske symptomer som 
kan relateres til overeksponering for 
vibrasjon. Eksempel på  slike symptomer er 
nummenhet, følelsesløshet, «kiling», 
«stikk», smerte, manglende eller redusert 
styrke og forandringer i hudfarge eller 
-tilstand. Disse symptomene opptrer 
vanligvis i fingre, hender eller hå ndledd. 

 
Avvibreringssystemet reduserer vibrasjonen i hå ndtaket 
under drift. 

Stå lrø ret i hå ndtaket og klippedekselet reduserer 
vibrasjonene. KLIPPO LB 553SQe har også  fire 
avvibreringsenheter festet til hå ndtaket. 

• Undersøk hå ndtakene og de vibrasjonsdempende 
enhetene for å  sikre at det ikke finnes noen skader. 
(Fig. 15) 

Slik kontrollerer du remdekselet (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

Remdekselet reduserer faren for skader og sørger for at 

en røket drivrem ikke slynges ut. 

• Kontroller at remdekselet ikke er skadet, og at det er 
riktig festet. (Fig. 16) 

Lyddemper 

Lyddemperen begrenser støynivå et og sender avgassene 
bort fra brukeren. 

• Skift klæ r umiddelbart hvis du søler drivstoff på  
klæ rne. 

• Ikke få  drivstoff på kroppen, det kan føre til 
personskade. Bruk så pe og vann for å  fjerne drivstoff 
hvis du få r drivstoff på  kroppen. 

• Ikke start produktet hvis motoren lekker. Kontroller 
motoren for lekkasjer med jevne mellomrom. 

• Væ r forsiktig med drivstoff. Drivstoff er brannfarlig, 
og avgassene er eksplosive og kan forå rsake 
personskade eller død. 

• Ikke pust inn bensindamp, det kan fø re til 
personskade. Pass på  at det er tilstrekkelig 
luftstrøm. 

• Du må  ikke røyke i næ rheten av drivstoff eller 
motoren. 

• Ikke sett varme gjenstander i næ rheten av drivstoff 
eller motoren. 

• Ikke fyll på drivstoff når motoren er på. 

• Kontroller at motoren er avkjølt før du fyller på  
drivstoff. 

• Å pne tanklokket sakte og slipp ut trykket forsiktig fø r du 
fyller. 

• Ikke fyll drivstoff på  motoren innendørs. En 
utilstrekkelig luftstrøm kan føre til personskade 
eller dødsfall på grunn av kveling eller 
karbonmonoksidforgiftning. 

• Trekk til drivstofflokket helt. Hvis drivstofflokket ikke 
er strammet, kan det utgjøre en risiko for brann. 

• Flytt produktet minst 3 m (10 fot) fra stedet der du 
fylte tanken, før du starter det. 

• Fyll ikke drivstofftanken helt opp. Varme fø rer til at 
drivstoffet utvider seg. Lad det væ re litt plass øverst i 
drivstofftanken. 

Sikkerhetsinstruksjoner for vedlikehold 
Bruk ikke produktet hvis lyddemperen mangler eller er    
defekt. En defekt lyddemper øker stø ynivå et og faren for 

brann.  
ADVARSEL: Lyddemperen blir svæ rt 
varm under og etter bruk, og nå r motoren 
gå r på  tomgang. Væ r forsiktig i næ rheten av 
brannfarlige materialer og/eller avgasser for 
å  unngå  brann. 

ADVARSEL: Les de følgende advarslene 
før du bruker produktet. 

 
 

• Eksosen fra motoren inneholder karbonmonoksid, en 
luktfri, giftig og svæ rt farlig gass. Ikke start motoren 
innendø rs eller i lukkede rom. 

• Før du utfører vedlikehold på  produktet, må  du 
stoppe motoren og fjerne tenningskabelen fra 

Slik kontrollerer du lyddemperen 

• Kontroller lyddemperen regelmessig for å  sikre at 
den er riktig montert og ikke skadet. 

Drivstoffsikkerhet 

 

 
• Ikke start produktet hvis det er drivstoff eller 

motorolje på produktet. Fjern uønsket drivstoff/olje, 
og la produktet tø rke. 

tennpluggen. 

• Bruk vernehansker nå r du utfø rer vedlikehold på  
skjæ reutstyret. Kniven er svæ rt skarp, og det er lett 
å  kutte seg. 

• Tilbehø r og endringer på  produktet som ikke er 
godkjent av produsenten, kan føre til alvorlig 
personskade eller død. Ikke foreta endringer av 
produktet. Bruk bare tilbehør som er godkjent av 
produsenten. 

• Hvis vedlikeholdet ikke utføres riktig og regelmessig, 
øker faren for personskade og skade på  produktet. 

ADVARSEL: Les de følgende 
advarslene før du bruker produktet. 
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• Bare utfør vedlikehold som beskrevet i denne 
brukerveiledningen. Alt annet vedlikehold må  utfø res av 
et godkjent Husqvarna-serviceverksted. 

• La et godkjent Husqvarna-serviceverksted utføre 
service på  produktet regelmessig. 

• Skift ut alle skadde, slitte eller ødelagte deler. 

 

Innledning 

Montering 
5. Juster hå ndtaket til en gjeldende hø yde 

a) KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q: Drei 
justeringshjulene på  chassiset for å  justere 
hå ndtaket loddrett. (Fig. 19) 

b) KLIPPO LB 442Q: Løsne på mutteren for å  
justere fjæ rspenningen. Trekk til mutteren nå r 
hå ndtaket er i riktig posisjon. (Fig. 20) 

c) KLIPPO LB 553SQe: Løft staget for 
hå ndtaksjustering, og flytt hå ndtaket forover 
eller bakover for å stille inn håndtakshøyden. 
Hå ndtakets høyde kan justeres i to stillinger. 

Slik monterer og justerer du håndtaket 
1. Fjern hå ndtaksmutteren og flensskiven fra platen på  

det øvre håndtaket. 

2. Sett det øvre hå ndtaket på  plass over det nedre 
hå ndtaket. 

 

 
 

 

3. Fest flensskiven og hå ndtaksmutteren. (Fig. 17) 

4. Drei hå ndtaket til siden for å få en god bruksstilling 
nå r du bruker produktet i næ rheten av en vegg. (Fig. 
18) 

(Fig. 21) 

Slik monterer du finfordelingspluggen 
(KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q) 
1. Vipp produktet bakover med tennpluggen vendt opp. 

2. Sett pinnene på  finfordelingspluggen inn i hullene fra 
innsiden av klippedekselet. (Fig. 22) 

3. Fest skruene for finfordelingspluggen fra utsiden av 
klippedekselet. (Fig. 23) 

 

Innledning 

 
 

Husqvarna Connect 
Husqvarna Connect er en kostnadsfri app for 
mobilenheten din. Husqvarna Connect-appen gir 
utvidede funksjoner for Husqvarna-produktet ditt: 

• utvidet produktinformasjon 

• informasjon om og hjelp med produktdeler og 
service 

Slik begynner du å bruke Husqvarna Connect 

1. Last ned Husqvarna Connect-appen på  
mobilenheten din. 

2. Utfør registrering i Husqvarna Connect-appen. 

3. Følg instruksjonene i Husqvarna Connect-appen for å 
koble til og registrere produktet. 

Drift 

Før du bruker produktet 
1. Les nøye gjennom bruksanvisningen, og sørg for at 

du har forstå tt instruksjonene. 

2. Undersø k skjæ reutstyret for å  sikre at det er 
riktig festet og justert. Se Slik kontrollerer du 
skjæ reutstyret på side 232. 

3. Fyll drivstofftanken. Se Slik fyller du drivstoff på  side 
230. 

4. Fyll oljetanken, og kontroller oljenivå et. Se Slik 
kontrollerer du oljenivå et på side 233. 

Slik fyller du drivstoff 
Bruk miljøbensin/alkylatbensin, hvis det er tilgjengelig. 
Hvis miljø bensin/alkylatbensin ikke er tilgjengelig, bruk 
blyfri bensin av god kvalitet eller blybensin med oktantall 

90 eller høyere. 
 

 
 

 

1. Å pne drivstofflokket sakte for å  slippe ut trykket. 

OBS: Ikke bruk bensin med et oktantall 
som er mindre enn 90 RON (87 AKI). Dette 
kan skade produktet. 

OBS: Kontroller at ledningene ikke 
kommer i klem eller blir skadet. 

ADVARSEL: Før du monterer 
produktet, må  du lese og forstå  kapittelet om 
sikkerhet. 

ADVARSEL: Fjern tennpluggkabelen 
fra tennpluggen før du monterer produktet. 

ADVARSEL: Før du bruker produktet, 
må  du lese og forstå  kapittelet om sikkerhet. 
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2. Fyll langsomt med en bensinkanne. Hvis du søler 
drivstoff, kan du tørke det opp med en klut og la det 
som måtte væ re igjen, lufttørke. (Fig. 24) 

3. Tørk rent rundt drivstofflokket. 

4. Trekk til drivstofflokket helt. Hvis drivstofflokket ikke 
er strammet, kan det utgjøre en risiko for brann. 

5. Flytt produktet minst 3 m fra stedet du fylte tanken 
før du starter det. 

Slik regulerer du klippehøyden 
Klippehøyden kan justeres i 4 nivå er for KLIPPO LB 
442Q, 5 nivå er for KLIPPO LB 553SQe og 6 nivå er for 
KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q. 

1. Flytt spaken for klippehø yde for å  øke eller redusere 
klippehøyden. 

a) For KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448, 
KLIPPO LB 448Q flytter du spaken for 
klippehøyde forover for å  ø ke klippehøyden. Flytt 
spaken for klippehøyde bakover for å  redusere 
klippehøyden (Fig. 25) 

b) For KLIPPO LB 553SQe flytter du spaken for 
klippehøyde bakover for å  øke klippehøyden. 
Flytt spaken for klippehøyde forover for å  
redusere klippehøyden (Fig. 26) 

 

 
 

 

Slik starter du produktet 
1. Sørg for at tenningskabelen er koblet til tennpluggen. 

2. Å pne drivstoffventilen. (Fig. 27) 

3. Stå  bak produktet. 

4. Hold motorbremsehå ndtaket mot styret. (Fig. 28) 

5. Hold i startsnorhå ndtaket med høyrehå nden. 

6. Dra startsnoren langsomt ut til du kjenner litt 
motstand. 

7. Trekk kraftig for å  starte motoren. 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

Slik stopper du produktet 
• Hvis du bare vil stoppe driften, slipper du 

motorbremsehå ndtaket bare litt tilbake. 

• Hvis du vil stoppe motoren, slipper du 
motorbremsehå ndtaket helt tilbake. 

• Lukk drivstoffventilen. (Fig. 29) 

Slik brukes hjuldriften (KLIPPO LB 
553SQe) 

• Skyv kjørespaken ned. (Fig. 30) 

• Før du trekker produktet bakover, må  du koble ut 
driften og skyve produktet forover med ca. 10 cm. 

• Slipp motorbremsehå ndtaket litt tilbake for å  koble 
fra driften, for eksempel nå r du er næ r en hindring. 

Slik får du et godt resultat 
• Bruk alltid en godt slipt kniv. En slø v kniv gir ujevnt 

resultat, og gressets klippeoverflate blir gul. En skarp 
kniv bruker også  mindre energi enn en sløv kniv. 

• Ikke klipp mer enn 1/3 av lengden på  gresset. 
Klipp først med klippehøyden stilt høyt. Undersø k 
resultatet, og senk klippehøyden til det aktuelle 
nivået. Hvis gresset er veldig langt, kjører du sakte og 
klipper to ganger om nødvendig. 

• Klipp i forskjellige retninger hver gang, for å  unngå  
striper i plenen. 

• Hold klippedekselet rent. Oppsamling av gress og 
smuss på  innsiden av klippedekselet kan gi et 
då rligere klipperesultat. Se Slik rengjør du produktet på 
utsiden på side 232. 

  Vedlikehold  
Innledning Hvis du vil ha mer detaljert informasjon, kan du se 

   www.husqvarna.com. 

ADVARSEL: Før du utfører 
vedlikeholdsarbeid, må  du lese og forstå  
kapittelet om sikkerhet. 

 
For alt vedlikehold og reparasjonsarbeid på  produktet 
er det nødvendig med spesiell opplæ ring. Vi garanterer 
fagmessig reparasjon og service. Hvis forhandleren ikke 
er et serviceverksted, må  du snakke med dem for å  få  
informasjon om næ rmeste serviceverksted. 

Vedlikeholdsskjema 
Vedlikeholdsintervallene er beregnet med utgangspunkt 
i daglig bruk av produktet. Intervallene kan endres hvis 
produktet ikke brukes daglig. 

For vedlikehold merket med * kan du se instruksjonene i 

Sikkerhetsutstyr på produktet på side 228. 

OBS: Unngå  å  trekke ut startsnoren helt. 
Ikke slipp startsnorhå ndtaket nå r startsnoren er 
trukket helt ut. 

 

ADVARSEL: Surr aldri startsnoren 
rundt hå nden. 

OBS: Ikke sett klippehøyden for lavt. 
Knivene kan treffe bakken hvis overflaten av 
plenen ikke er vannrett. 

http://www.husqvarna.com/
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Vedlikehold Daglig Ukentlig Månedlig 

Utfør en generell inspeksjon. X   

Kontroller oljenivå et. X   

Hvordan robotklipperen rengjøres X   

Rengjør luftfilteret X   

Kontroller skjæ reutstyret. X   

Kontroller klippedekselet*. X   

Kontroller motorbremsehå ndtaket*. X   

Kontroller lyddemperen*.  X  

Kontroller tennpluggen.  X  

Kontroller drivremmen for skader.   X 

Rengjør girhuset.   X 

For KLIPPO LB 448. Skift olje (første gang etter 5 timers bruk og deret- ter 
etter hver 25. times bruk). 

  
X 

For KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe. Skift 
olje (fø rste gang etter 5 timers bruk og deretter etter hver 50. times 
bruk). 

   

X 

Skift luftfilteret.   X 

Kontroller drivstoffsystemet.   X 

Kontroller og juster driften (clutchvaieren).   X 
 

Slik utfører du en generell inspeksjon 
• Sørg for at alle mutre og skruer på  produktet er 

trukket til ordentlig. 

Slik rengjør du produktet på utsiden 
• Bruk en børste for å  fjerne løv, gress og smuss. 

• Kontroller at luftinntaket på  toppen av motoren ikke 
er blokkert. 

• Produktet må  ikke rengjøres med høytrykksspyler. 

• Hvis du bruker vann til å  rengjøre produktet, må  du 

Slik rengjør du den indre overflaten av 
klippedekselet 

1. Plasser produktet på  siden med lyddemperen ned. 
 

 
 

 

2. Spyl innsiden av klippedekselet med vann. 

Slik kontrollerer du skjæreutstyret 
ikke spyle vann direkte på  motoren.    

Slik kan du undersøke drivremmen og 
rengjøre girhuset (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

ADVARSEL: For å  hindre utilsiktet start 
må  du fjerne tenningskabelen fra 
tennpluggen. 

 
 

1. Ta ut skruene fra remdekselet. (Fig. 16)    

2. Trekk remdekselet forover, og ta det av. (Fig. 31) 

3. Kontroller drivremmen og remhjulet for skader. 

4. Bruk en børste for å  fjerne løv, gress og smuss fra 
girhuset. (Fig. 32) 

ADVARSEL: Bruk vernehansker nå r 
du utfører vedlikehold på  skjæ reutstyret. 
Kniven er svæ rt skarp, og det er lett å  kutte 
seg. 

 
 

1. Kontroller skjæ reutstyret med henblikk på  skader og 
sprekkdannelse. Bytt alltid ut skadet skjæ reutstyr. 

2. Sjekk om kniven er skadet eller sløv. 

OBS: Hvis produktet plasseres med 
luftfilteret ned, kan motoren bli skadet. 
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Merk: Kniven må  balanseres etter at den er slipt. La et 
servicesenter slipe, skifte og balansere kniven. Hvis 
du treffer en hindring som fører til at produktet stopper, 
må  du skifte ut den skadde kniven. La serviceverkstedet 

7. Hvis oljenivået er lavt, fyller du på motorolje og utfører 
en ny kontroll av oljenivå et. 

(Fig. 40) 

vurdere om kniven kan slipes eller om den må  skiftes ut.    

Merk: Bruk en trakt for å unngå søl. 

Slik bytter du kniven 
1. Lå s kniven med en trekloss. (Fig. 33) 

2. Fjern knivbolten, sprengskiven og kniven. (Fig. 34) 

3. Kontroller knivstø tten og knivbolten for skader. 

a) Hvis du skifter kniv eller knivstøtte, må  du 
også  skifte ut knivbolten, sprengskiven og 
friksjonsskiven. 

4. Undersøk motorakselen for å  forsikre deg om at den 
ikke er bø yd. 

5. Nå r du fester den nye kniven, skal de bøyde endene av 
kniven peke i retning av klippedekselet. (Fig. 35) 

6. Plasser friksjonsskiven og kniven mot knivstøtten. 
(Fig. 36) 

7. Kontroller at kniven er på  linje med midten av 
motorakselen. (Fig. 37) 

8. Lå s kniven med en trekloss. (Fig. 38) 

9. Fest sprengskiven, og trekk til bolten med et moment 
på  70 Nm. (Fig. 39) 

10. Trekk kniven rundt for hå nd for å  kontrollere at den 
roterer fritt. 

 

 
 

 

 

Slik skifter du motorolje 

ADVARSEL: Motorolje er svæ rt varm 
rett etter at motoren har stoppet. La motoren 
bli avkjølt før du tapper ut motorolje. Rengjør 
med så pe og vann hvis du søler motorolje på  
huden. 

 
 

(Fig. 41) 

1. Fjern tenningskabelen fra tennpluggen. 

2. Ta av oljetanklokket. 

3. Tapp ut motoroljen. 

a) For modeller med oljeavtappingsplugg: Sett 
en beholder under oljeavtappingspluggen for å  
samle opp motoroljen. 

b) For modeller uten oljeavtappingsplugg eller 
hvis det ikke er mulig å  sette en beholder 
under oljeavtappingspluggen: Bruk en oljepumpe 
(tilbehør) til å  tappe motoroljen fra oljetanken. 

4. Fyll på  ny motorolje av typen som anbefales i 

Tekniske data på side 235. 

5. Kontroller oljenivå et. Se Slik kontrollerer du 
oljenivå et på side 233. 

Luftfilter 

11. Start produktet for å  teste kniven. Hvis kniven    

ikke er riktig festet, vil produktet vibrere, eller 
klipperesultatet vil ikke bli bra nok. 

Slik kontrollerer du oljenivået 

 

 
1. Sett produktet på  et flatt underlag. 

2. Ta av oljetanklokket med den medfølgende 
peilepinnen. 

3. Fjern gjenvæ rende olje fra peilepinnen. 

4. Før peilepinnen helt inn i oljetanken. Trekk til 
oljetanklokket for å sikre at du får riktig bilde av 
oljenivå et. 

5. Ta ut peilepinnen. 

6. Kontroller oljenivå et på  peilepinnen. 

Merk: Et luftfilter som brukes i lang tid aldri bli 
fullstendig rent. Skift luftfilteret med jevne mellomrom. 
Bytt alltid ut skadet luftfilter. 

 
 

Slik fjerner og monterer du luftfilteret (KLIPPO 
LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 
553SQe) 

 

 
 

 

1. Trykk på  klemmene på  luftfilterdekslet. 

2. Ta luftfilterdekslet (A) forsiktig av motoren. 

3. Fjern luftfilteret (D) og skumfilteret (C). (Fig. 42) 

4. Se etter skader på  luftfilteret. Bytt alltid ut et skadet 
luftfilter. 

5. Rengjør og undersøk luftfilteret. Se Slik rengjør du 
luftfilteret (KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, 
KLIPPO LB 553SQe) på side 234. 

6. Monter i motsatt rekkefølge. 

 

ADVARSEL: Bruk vernehansker. 

ADVARSEL: Bruk vernehansker. 
Kniven er svæ rt skarp, og det er lett å  
kutte seg. 

OBS: For lavt oljenivå  kan forå rsake 
alvorlige motorskader. Kontroller oljenivå et 
før du starter produktet. 
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OBS: Skift luftfilteret hvis det ikke blir 
helt rent, eller hvis det er skadet. Et defekt 
luftfilter forårsaker skade på  motoren. 

OBS: Sørg for at det ikke kommer 
smuss inn i luftkanalen (E). 

Slik rengjør du luftfilteret (KLIPPO LB 442Q, 
KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

2. Slå  luftfilteret mot en hard overflate, eller blå s 
trykkluft gjennom luftfilteret fra den rene siden av 
luftfilteret. 

 

 

 
 

3. Rengjør luftfilterholderen (D) og luftfilterdekselet med 
en fuktig klut. 

 

1. Trykk på lå setappene (A), ta av luftfilterdekselet (B) 
og ta ut luftfilteret (C). (Fig. 43)    

2. Slå  luftfilteret mot en hard overflate, eller blå s 
trykkluft gjennom luftfilteret fra den rene siden av 
luftfilteret. 

4. Monter luftfilteret. Kontroller at luftfilteret er helt 
forseglet mot luftfilterholderen. 

5. Sett på  luftfilterdekselet igjen med de nedre flikene 
først. 

Kontrollere tennpluggen 
 

 

3. Rengjør luftfilterholderen (D) og luftfilterdekselet med 
en fuktig klut. 

 

 
 

 

4. Monter luftfilteret. Kontroller at luftfilteret er helt 
forseglet mot luftfilterholderen. 

5. Sett på  luftfilterdekselet igjen med de nedre flikene 
først. 

Slik rengjør du luftfilteret 

 
 

• Undersøk tennpluggen hvis motorens effekt er for 
lav, ikke er enkel å starte eller ikke fungerer riktig på  
tomgang. 

• Følg disse instruksjonene for å  redusere risikoen for 
uønsket materiale på  tennpluggenes elektroder: 

a) Pass på  at tomgangsturtallet er riktig justert. 

b) Pass på  at drivstoffblandingen er riktig. 

c) Kontroller at luftfilteret er rent. 

   • Hvis tennpluggen er skitten, må  du rengjøre den og 
samtidig kontrollere at elektrodeavstanden er riktig. 

OBS: Ikke la motoren kjøre uten luftfilter 
eller med et skittent luftfilter. 

Se Tekniske data på side 235. (Fig. 45) 

• Skift tennpluggen nå r det er nø dvendig. 

Slik undersøker du drivstoffsystemet 
• Undersø k drivstofflokket og pakningen til lokket for å  

sikre at det ikke er noen skader. 

   • Undersøk drivstoffslangen for å  sikre at det ikke 

1. Trykk på låsetappene (A), ta av luftfilterdekselet (B) og 
ta ut luftfilteret (C). (Fig. 44) 

finnes lekkasjer. Hvis drivstoffslangen er ødelagt, må  du 
la et serviceverksted skifte den ut. 

  Transport, oppbevaring og avhending  

Transport og oppbevaring 
• Før oppbevaring og transport av produktet og 

drivstoff, må  du kontroller at det ikke finnes lekkasjer 
eller gasser. Gnister eller å pen ild, for eksempel fra 
elektriske apparater eller varmekjeler, kan starte en 
brann. 

• Bruk alltid godkjente beholdere for oppbevaring og 
transport av drivstoff. 

• Tøm drivstofftanken før du setter produktet til 
oppbevaring over en lengre periode. Lever drivstoffet 
hos en returstasjon. 

• Sørg for sikkert feste av produktet under transport 
for å  unngå  skader og ulykker. 

• Oppbevar produktet på  et lå st sted for å  hindre 
tilgang for barn eller personer som ikke er godkjent. 

• Oppbevar produktet på et tørt og frostfritt sted. 

OBS: Sørg for at det ikke kommer 
smuss inn i luftkanalen (E). 

 

OBS: Ikke la motoren kjøre uten luftfilter 
eller med et skittent luftfilter. 

OBS: Skift luftfilteret hvis det ikke blir 
helt rent, eller hvis det er skadet. Et defekt 
luftfilter forårsaker skade på  motoren. 

OBS: Ikke bruk en børste til å  fjerne 
smuss ettersom dette skyver smuss inn i 
luftfilteret. 

OBS: Ikke bruk en børste til å  fjerne 
smuss ettersom dette skyver smuss inn i 
luftfilteret. 

OBS: Bruk alltid anbefalt type tennplugg. 
Feil tennpluggtype kan føre til skade på  
produktet. 
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Kassering 
• Følg lokale gjenvinningsbestemmelser og gjeldende 

regelverk. 

• Kast alle kjemikalier, for eksempel motorolje eller 
drivstoff, på  et servicesenter eller en returstasjon. 

• Nå r produktet ikke lenger er i bruk, kan du sende 
det til en Husqvarna-forhandler eller kaste det ved et 
returpunkt. 

  Tekniske data  
 

Tekniske data 
 

 KLIPPO LB 
442Q 

KLIPPO LB 448 
KLIPPO LB 

448Q 
KLIPPO LB 

553SQe 

Motor 

Merke Husqvarna Honda Husqvarna Husqvarna 

Modell HS 166AP GCVx-145 HS 166AP HS 166AP 

 

Motortype 
Ensylindret, 4- 
takts, tvungen 
luftkjøling, OHV 

Ensylindret, 4- 
takts, tvungen 
luftkjøling, OHV 

Ensylindret, 4- 
takts, tvungen 
luftkjøling, OHV 

Ensylindret, 4- 
takts, tvungen 
luftkjøling, OHV 

Volum, cm3 166 145 166 166 

Hastighet, o/min. 2900 2900 2900 2900 

Nominell motoreffekt, kW 86 2,75 2,7 2,75 2,75 

Tenningssystem 

Tennplugg 
Husqvarna 
HQT-7 

NGK BPR5ES 
Husqvarna 
HQT-7 

Husqvarna 
HQT-7 

Elektrodeavstand, mm 0,7–0,8 0,7–0,8 0,7–0,8 0,7–0,8 

Drivstoff-/smøresystem 

Motorsmøretype Skvalpesmøring Skvalpesmøring Skvalpesmøring Skvalpesmøring 

Volum bensintank, liter 1,5 0,9 1,5 1,5 

Volum oljetank, liter 0,5 0,55 0,5 0,5 

Motorolje 87 
Husqvarna SAE 
30 

Husqvarna SAE 
30 

Husqvarna SAE 
30 

Husqvarna SAE 
30/SAE 10W-30 

Vekt 

Med tomme tanker, kg 25,5 27,5 29,0 38,5 

Støyutslipp 88 

Lydeffektnivå , må lt dB (A) 92 90 93 95 
 

86 Motorens merkeeffekt er gjennomsnittlig nettoeffekt (ved angitt turtall) for en typisk produksjonsmotor for 
motormodellen, må lt ifølge SAE-standarden J1349/ISO1585. Masseproduserte motorer kan avvike fra denne 
verdien. Faktisk effekt for motoren montert på  det ferdige produktet vil avhenge av driftshastighet, klimafor- 
hold og andre verdier. 

87 Hvis SAE-30-olje brukes ved temperaturer lavere enn +5 °C, er det fare for at den ikke smører motoren 
tilstrekkelig. Dette kan fø re til skader på  motoren. Se Slik skifter du motorolje på  side 233 for riktig olje for lave 
temperaturer. 

88  Utslipp av støy til omgivelsene må lt som lydeffekt (LWA) samsvarer med EF-direktiv 2000/14/EF. 
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 KLIPPO LB 
442Q 

KLIPPO LB 448 
KLIPPO LB 

448Q 
KLIPPO LB 

553SQe 

Lydeffektnivå , garantert LWA dB (A) 94 91 93 96 

Lydnivåer 89 

Lydtrykknivå  ved brukerens øre, dB (A) 
81 77 79 83 

Vibrasjonsnivåer, ahveq 90 

Hå ndtak, m/s2 5,1 4,5 4,2 3,4 

Klippeutstyr 

Klippehøyde, mm 34–55 30–60 30–60 28–65 

Klippebredde, mm 420 480 480 530 

 
Blad 

Finfordeler – 
42 cm 

 

5028812–10 

Finfordeler – 48 cm 

 

5028813–10 

Finfordeler – 48 cm 

 

5028813–10 

Finfordeler – 53 cm 

 

2956732–20 

Drift 

Hastighet, km/t – – – 4,8 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

89 Lydtrykknivå  i henhold til ISO 5395. Rapporterte data for lydtrykksnivå  for maskinen har en typisk statistisk 
spredning (standardavvik) på  1,2 dB (A). 

90 Vibrasjonsnivå  i henhold til ISO 5395. Rapporterte data for vibrasjonsniv å  har en typisk statistisk spredning 
(standardavvik) på 0,2 m/s2. 



1911 - 003 - 13.10.2022 237  

 
 

  Samsvarserklæring  

EU-samsvarserklæring 
Vi, Husqvarna AB, SE-561 82 Huskvarna, Sverige, tlf.: 
+46 36 146500, erklæ rer på  eget ansvar at produktet: 

 

Beskrivelse Gressklipper 

Merke Husqvarna 

Type/modell KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe 

ID Serienumre datert 2022 og senere 

 

fullstendig overholder følgende EU-direktiver og 
-forskrifter: 

 

Direktiv/regulering Beskrivelse 

2006/42/EC «angå ende maskiner» 

2014/30/EU «angå ende elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet» 

2000/14/EC «angå ende utslipp av stø y til omgivelsene» 

2011/65/EU «om begrensning av bruk av visse farlige stoffer i elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr» 

 
og at følgende standarder og/eller tekniske 
spesifikasjoner er anvendt: EN ISO 5395-1:2013/ 
A1:2018, EN ISO 5395-2:2013/A1:2016/A2:2017, EN 
ISO 14982:2009, EN IEC 63000:2018. 

Kontrollorgan: 0404, RISE SMP Svensk Maskinprovning 
AB, Box 4053, SE-904 03 Umeå , Sweden. Har bekreftet 
samsvar med rå dsdirektivet 2000/14/EF, prosedyre for 
overensstemmelsesvurdering: Vedlegg VI. 

For informasjon som gjelder støyutslipp, kan du se 

Tekniske data på side 235. 

Huskvarna, 2022-11-07 

Claes Losdal, Utviklingssjef/hageproduktansvarlig, 
Husqvarna AB 

Ansvarlig for teknisk dokumentasjon 
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Opis produktu 
Produkt jest rotacyjną  kosiarką  obsługiwaną  przez 
operatora pieszego, wyposaż oną  w funkcję BioClip® , 
któ ra umoż liwia cięcie trawy na nawóz. 

Przegląd produktu 
(Rys. 1) 

1. Uchwyt / uchwyt sterowniczy 

2. Dź wignia hamulca silnika 

3. Rą czka linki rozrusznika 

4. Dź wignia sterowania (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

5. Układ tłumienia drgań (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

6. Dź wignia do regulacji ką ta uchwytu 

7. Korek zbiorniczka oleju 

8. Tłumik 

9. Ś wieca zapłonowa 

10. Zakrętka zbiornika paliwa 

11. Dź wignia regulacji wysokoś ci koszenia 

12. Zgarniacz (KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q, 
KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

13. Zawór paliwa 

14. Osłona modułu tną cego 

15. Filtr powietrza 

16. Przekładnia 

17. Pasek napędowy 

18. Wspornik noż a 

19. Nóż 

20. Podkładka 

21. Ś ruba noż a 
22. Podkładka sprę ż ynowa 

Wstęp 

Przeznaczenie 
Produkt służ y fo cięcia trawy. Nie uż ywać  produktu do innych 
zadań. 

 

 

(Rys. 4) Należ y uważ ać  na wyrzucane 
i rykoszetują ce przedmioty. 

 
(Rys. 5) Ludzie i zwierzęta powinny przebywać  w 

bezpiecznej odległoś ci od obszaru 
roboczego. 

 
(Rys. 6) Przed rozpoczę ciem napraw lub 

konserwacji urzą dzenia wyłą czyć  silnik i 
zdjąć przewód zapłonowy. 

 
(Rys. 7) Ostrzeż enie: Nie zbliż ać dłoni i stóp do 

czę ś ci obrotowych. 

 
(Rys. 8) Ostrzeż enie: Ręce i stopy należ y trzymać  z 

dala od obracają cego się noż a. 

 
(Rys. 9) Niniejszy produkt jest zgodny 

z obowią zującymi dyrektywami WE. 

 
(Rys. 10) Ten produkt jest zgodny z przepisami 

obowią zują cymi w Wielkiej Brytanii. 

 
(Rys. 11) Etykieta emisji ha łasu do ś rodowiska 

zgodnie z dyrektywami oraz przepisami 
UE i Wielkiej Brytanii, a takż e przepisami 

23. Wkładka mulczująca (KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 
448Q) 

24. Instrukcja obsługi 

Symbole znajdujące się na produkcie 

(Rys. 2) OSTRZEŻ ENIE: Nastę pstwem 
nieuważ nej lub nieprawidłowej obsługi mogą  
być  obraż enia lub ś mierć  uż ytkownika bą dź  
innych osób. 

 
(Rys. 3) Przed przystą pieniem do pracy prosimy 

dokładnie i ze zrozumieniem zapoznać  się  z 
treś cią  niniejszej instrukcji obsługi. 

Nowej Południowej Walii „Protection of 
the Environment Operations (Noise 
Control) Regulation 2017”. Gwarantowany 
poziom mocy akustycznej urzą dzenia jest 
okreś lony w Dane techniczne na stronie 
248 oraz na etykiecie. 

 
(Rys. 12) Kod do przeskanowania 

 

Uwaga: Inne symbole/naklejki umieszczone na 
produkcie odnoszą  się  do wymogów prawnych 
obowią zują cych na danym rynku. 
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Naklejka na produkcie, wyłącznie dla 
Australii i Nowej Zelandii 
(Rys. 13) 

Ręce i stopy należ y trzymać  z dala od obracają cego się  
ostrza. 

Emisje Euro V 

• produkt jest nieprawidłowo naprawiany. 

• produkt jest naprawiany przy uż yciu 
czę ś ci niepochodzą cych od producenta lub 
niezatwierdzonych przez producenta. 

• produkt jest wyposaż ony w akcesoria 
niepochodzą ce od producenta lub niezatwierdzone 
przez producenta. 

• produkt nie jest naprawiany w autoryzowanym 
centrum serwisowym lub przez autoryzowaną 
placówkę . 

 
 

 

Odpowiedzialność za produkt 
Zgodnie z przepisami dotyczą cymi odpowiedzialnoś ci 
za produkt nie ponosimy odpowiedzialnoś ci za szkody 
spowodowane przez nasz produkt, jeś li: 

  Bezpieczeństwo  

Definicje dotyczące bezpieczeństwa 
Ostrzeż enia, uwagi i informacje są  uż ywane do zwrócenia 
uwagi na szczególnie waż ne sekcje instrukcji obsługi. 

OSTRZEŻENIE: Jest uż ywane, 
gdy istnieje ryzyko poważ nych obraż eń, 
ś mierci operatora lub uszkodzenia otoczenia w 
wyniku nieprzestrzegania instrukcji 
obsługi. 

medycznym powinny skonsultować  się z lekarzem i 
producentem implantu w celu ograniczenia ryzyka 
poważ nych lub ś miertelnych obraż eń. 

• Zawsze zachowywać  ostroż noś ć  i kierować  się 
zdrowym rozsą dkiem. Jeś li nie ma pewnoś ci, w 
jaki sposób należ y obsługiwać  ten produkt 
w konkretnej sytuacji, przed wznowieniem pracy należ y 
porozmawiać z dealerem Husqvarna. 

• Pamiętać  o tym, ż e operator ponosi 
odpowiedzialnoś ć  za wypadki z udziałem innych ludzi 
i ich własnoś ci. 

 

 

   • Utrzymywać  produkt czystym. Upewnić  się , ż e 

UWAGA: Jest uż ywane, gdy istnieje 
ryzyko uszkodzenia materiałów lub 
urzą dzenia w wyniku nieprzestrzegania 
instrukcji obsługi. 

moż na łatwo odczytać  oznaczenia i naklejki. 

• Nie pozwalać uż ywać maszyny jakimkolwiek 
osobom, któ re nie zapoznały się i nie zrozumiały 
zawartoś ci instrukcji obsługi. 

   • Nie pozwalać dzieciom uż ywać  produktu. 
 

 

Uwaga: Stosuje się, aby przekazać  więcej informacji, 
któ re są  przydatne w danej sytuacji. 

 
 

Ogólne zasady bezpieczeństwa 

• Należ y trzymać  dzieci z dala od obszaru roboczego  
Zawsze musi jej towarzyszyć  odpowiedzialna osoba 
dorosła. 

• Nie pozwalać  osobom nieznają cym instrukcji uż ywać  
maszyny. 

   •  Należ y zawsze kontrolować  osobę o ograniczonych 

OSTRZEŻENIE: Przed 
rozpoczęciem uż ytkowania produktu 
przeczytać następują ce ostrzeż enia. 

moż liwoś ciach fizycznych lub umysłowych podczas uż ywania 
produktu. Zawsze musi jej towarzyszyć  odpowiedzialna 
osoba dorosła. 

   •  Osoba, która jest zmęczona, chora lub pod wpływem 

• Produkt ten moż e być  niebezpieczny 
w przypadku jego nieprawidłowego uż ytkowania i 
niezachowania ostroż noś ci. Nieprzestrzeganie 
instrukcji bezpieczeństwa moż e spowodować  
obraż enia ciała lub ś mierć. 

• Podczas pracy urzą dzenie wytwarza pole 
elektromagnetyczne. W pewnych okolicznoś ciach 
pole to moż e zakłócać  pracę  aktywnych lub pasywnych 
implantów medycznych. Przed uż yciem tego 
produktu osoby z wszczepionym implantem 

alkoholu, narkotyków lub lekarstw nie moż e 
obsługiwać  urzą dzenia Stany te mają  negatywny wpływ 
na wzrok, uwagę, koordynację i osą d. 

• Nie stosować  uszkodzonego produktu. 

• Nie wolno dokonywać  w maszynie zmian 
stanowią cych modyfikację jej oryginalnej wersji. Nie 
uż ywać  maszyny, jeż eli istnieje podejrzenie, ż e ktoś  inny 
wprowadził w niej zmiany. 

• Nie wolno zmieniać  ustawień prędkoś ci obrotowej 
silnika. 

OSTRZEŻENIE: Ingerencja w silnik 
powoduje unieważ nienie europejskiego 
zatwierdzenia typu produktu. 
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Bezpieczeństwo miejsca pracy 
 

 
 

 

• Usuną ć obiekty, takie jak gałę zie, gałą zki 
i kamienie z obszaru roboczego przed rozpoczę ciem 
korzystania z maszyny. 

• Obiekty, które zderzają  się z elementami tną cymi, 
mogą  zostać  wyrzucone i spowodować  obraż enia osób 
i uszkodzenia przedmiotów. Osoby znajdują ce się w 
pobliż u i zwierzęta powinny zachować  bezpieczną  
odległoś ć  od maszyny. 

• Nigdy nie należ y uż ywać  produktu 
w niesprzyjają cych warunkach np. we mgle, 
w deszczu, przy silnym wietrze, na silnym mrozie, 
gdy wystę puje ryzyko wyładowań atmosferycznych. 
Korzystanie z maszyny w niesprzyjają cych 
warunkach lub w wilgotnych czy mokrych 
lokalizacjach jest męczą ce. Niesprzyjają ce warunki 
pogodowe mogą  stworzyć  niebezpieczne warunki, 
takie jak ś liskie powierzchnie. 

• Należ y uważ ać  na osoby, przedmioty i sytuacje, 
które mogą  uniemoż liwiać  bezpieczną  obsługę 
maszyny. 

• Należ y zwracać  uwagę na przeszkody, takie jak 
korzenie, kamienie, gałą zki, dziury i doły. Wysoka 
trawa moż e zasłaniać  przeszkody. 

• Koszenie trawy na pochyłoś ciach moż e być  
niebezpieczne. Nie należ y uż ywać  maszyny na 
pochyłoś ciach terenu przekraczają cych 15°. 

• Należ y uż ywać  maszyny, prowadzą c ją  w poprzek 
zbocza. Nie należ y jeź dzić w górę i w dó ł zbocza. 

• Zachować  ostroż noś ć  podczas zbliż ania się  do 
naroż ników lub innych obiektów, któ re mogą  
ograniczać  widocznoś ć . 

Pracuj bezpiecznie 
 

 
 

 

• Uż ywać  maszyny wyłą cznie do przycinania 
trawników. Nie jest dozwolone wykorzystanie 
maszyny do innych zadań. 

• Stosuj ś rodki ochrony osobistej. Patrz Ś rodki 
ochrony osobistej na stronie 240. 

• Należ y zawsze wiedzieć , jak szybko wyłą czyć  silnik w 
razie awarii. 

• Nigdy nie należ y uruchamiać  silnika w zamkniętej 
przestrzeni lub w pobliż u łatwopalnych materiałów. 
Spaliny silnikowe mają  wysoką  temperaturę, mogą  
zawierać iskry, które mogą się stać  przyczyną  poż aru. 

• Nie należ y obsługiwać  maszyny, jeś li ostrze oraz 
wszystkie pokrywy nie zostały prawidłowo 

zamocowane. Nieprawidłowo zamocowane ostrze 
moż e się obluzować  i spowodować  obraż enia. 

• Należ y upewnić  się, ż e ostrze nie uderza w ż adne 
obiekty, takie jak kamienie czy korzenie. Moż e 
to spowodować  uszkodzenie ostrza oraz wygię cie 
wału silnika. Zgięta oś  powoduje silne wibracje oraz 
bardzo wysokie zagroż enie obluzowaniem ostrza. 

• Jeś li ostrze uderzy w jakikolwiek obiekt lub jeś li 
wystą pią  wibracje, należ y natychmiast wyłą czyć  maszynę. 
Odłą czyć  przewód zapłonowy od ś wiecy zapłonowej. 
Należ y sprawdzić  maszynę pod ką tem uszkodzeń. 
Należ y naprawić  uszkodzenia lub zlecić  
przeprowadzenie naprawy przez autoryzowany 
punkt serwisowy. 

• Nigdy nie należ y na stałe przymocowywać  uchwytu 
hamulca silnikowego do uchwytu podczas pracy 
silnika. 

• Maszynę należ y ustawić  na stabilnej, płaskiej 
powierzchni i ją  uruchomić. Należ y upewnić się, ż e 
ostrza nie uderzają  w podłoż e lub inne przedmioty. 

• Podczas obsługi maszyny zawsze należ y stać  za 
nią . 

• Podczas obs ługi maszyny należ y upewnić  się, ż e 
wszystkie koła dotykają  podłoż a oraz trzymać  na 
kierownicy obie dłonie. Rę ce i stopy należ y trzymać  z 
dala od obracają cych się noż y. 

• Nie przechylać  produktu, kiedy uruchomiony jest 
silnik. 

• Należ y zachować  ostroż noś ć  podczas cią gnięcia 
maszyny do tyłu. 

• Nigdy nie należ y podnosić  maszyny przy włą czonym 
silniku. Jeś li konieczne jest podniesienie maszyny, 
najpierw należ y wyłą czyć silnik i odłą czyć przewód zapłonowy 
od ś wiecy zapłonowej. 

• Nie należ y poruszać  się do tyłu podczas obsługi 
maszyny. 

• Podczas poruszania się  po obszarach bez trawy, na 
przykład po ż wirowych, kamiennych lub asfaltowych 
ś cież kach, należ y wyłą czyć silnik. 

• Nie należ y biegać  z maszyną  przy włą czonym 
silniku. Podczas obsługi maszyny zawsze należ y 
poruszać  się chodem. 

• Przed zmianą  wysokoś ci koszenia należ y wyłą czyć  
silnik. Nigdy nie należ y wykonywać  regulacji przy 
uruchomionym silniku. 

• Nigdy nie należ y pozostawiać  maszyny poza 
zasięgiem wzroku przy w łą czonym silniku. Należ y 
wyłą czyć silnik i upewnić się , ż e narzę dzia tną ce nie 
obracają  się . 

Instrukcje bezpieczeństwa dotyczące 
obsługi 

Środki ochrony osobistej 
 

 
 

 

OSTRZEŻENIE: Przed 
rozpoczęciem uż ytkowania produktu 
przeczytać następują ce ostrzeż enia. 

OSTRZEŻENIE: Przed 
rozpoczęciem uż ytkowania produktu 
przeczytać następują ce ostrzeż enia. 

OSTRZEŻENIE: Przed 
rozpoczęciem uż ytkowania produktu 
przeczytać następują ce ostrzeż enia. 
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• Ś rodki ochrony osobistej nie eliminują  całkowicie 
ryzyka odniesienia obraż eń, natomiast ograniczają  ich 
rozmiar w razie zaistnienia wypadku. Skorzystać  z 
pomocy dealera przy wyborze odpowiedniego 
sprzętu. 

• Jeś li poziom hałasu przekracza 85 dB, należ y 
stosować  ochronniki słuchu. 

• Należ y uż ywać  mocnego, przeciwpoś lizgowego obuwia 
ochronnego lub obuwia roboczego. Nie należ y 
uż ywać  otwartego obuwia lub chodzić  boso. 

• Stosować  wytrzymałe, długie spodnie. 

• W razie potrzeby, na przykład podczas mocowania, 
badania czy czyszczenia narzę dzi tną cych, stosować  
rękawice ochronne. 

Zespoły zabezpieczające na osprzęcie 

 

 
• Nie należ y uż ywać maszyny z uszkodzonymi 

urzą dzeniami zabezpieczają cymi. 

• Regularnie przeprowadzać  kontrole urzą dzeń 
zabezpieczają cych. Jeś li urzą dzenia zabezpieczają ce 
są  uszkodzone, skontaktować  się  z warsztatem obsługi 
technicznej Husqvarna. 

Sprawdzanie osłony modułu tnącego 

Osłona modułu tną cego ogranicza drgania urzą dzenia i 
obniż a ryzyko odniesienia obraż eń od ostrza. 

• Zbadać  osłonę  modułu tną cego, aby upewnić  się, ż e nie 
nosi ona znamion uszkodzenia, takich jak 
pę knię cia. 

Uchwyt hamulca silnika 

Uchwyt hamulca silnika zatrzymuje silnik. Po zwolnieniu 
uchwytu hamulca silnika następuje wyłą czenie silnika. 

Aby przeprowadzić  badanie hamulca silnika, uruchomić  
silnik, a następnie zwolnić  uchwyt hamulca silnika. 
Jeś li silnik nie wyłą czy się w czasie 3 sekund, 
zatwierdzony serwis obsługi technicznej Husqvarna 
powinien wyregulować  hamulec silnika. 

(Rys. 14) 

Sprawdzanie układu tłumienia drgań 

OSTRZEŻENIE: Naraż enie 
operatora na nadmierne działanie drgań 
moż e powodować  uszkodzenia układu 
krą ż enia i układu nerwowego, szczegó lnie u 
osób z niewydolnoś cią układu krąż enia. 
Zwrócić  się do lekarza w przypadku 
rozpoznania u siebie objawów dolegliwoś ci 
somatycznych, których przyczyną  moż e być  
wystawienie na nadmierne drgania. 
Przykładem takich symptomów jest 

drętwienie, utrata czucia, mrowienie, kłucie, 
ból, utrata sił, zmiany koloru skóry lub jej 
stanu. Objawy te zazwyczaj są odczuwalne w 
palcach, dłoniach i nadgarstkach. 

 
 

Układ tłumienia drgań zmniejsza drgania na uchwytach podczas 
pracy urzą dzenia. 

Stalowa rura w uchwycie sterowniczym i osłona modułu 
tną cego zmniejszają  drgania. Model KLIPPO LB 553SQe 
jest również  wyposaż ony w 4 amortyzatory przymocowane 

do uchwytu sterowniczego. 

• Sprawdzić  uchwyt sterowniczy i amortyzatory w celu 
upewnienia się, ż e nie są  uszkodzone. (Rys. 15) 

Sprawdzanie osłony paska (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) Osłona 

paska zmniejsza ryzyko odniesienia obraż eń 
i zapobiega odrzuceniu uszkodzonego paska 
napę dowego. 

• Upewnić  się, ż e osłona paska nie jest uszkodzona i ż e 
jest prawidłowo zamocowana. (Rys. 16) 

Tłumik 

Tłumik ogranicza do minimum poziom hałasu 
i odprowadza spaliny poza strefę pracy operatora. 

Nie uż ywać  produktu, jeś li tłumik nie jest zamontowany lub 
jest uszkodzony. Uszkodzony tłumik zwiększa poziom 
hałasu oraz ryzyko poż aru. 

OSTRZEŻENIE: Tłumik nagrzewa się  
do wysokiej temperatury podczas 
uż ytkowania oraz gdy silnik pracuje na 
obrotach biegu jałowego, oraz pozostaje 
gorą cy przez pewien czas po wyłą czeniu 
silnika. W przypadku zbliż enia się  do 
łatwopalnych materiałów i/lub spalin należ y 
zachować  szczególną  ostroż noś ć , aby zapobiec 
poż arowi. 

 
 

Sprawdzanie tłumika 

• Przeprowadzać  regularne kontrole tłumika, aby 
upewnić  się, ż e jest prawidłowo zamontowany i 
sprawny. 

Zasady bezpieczeństwa dotyczące paliwa 
 

 
 

 

• Nie uruchamiać  produktu, jeś li znajduje się  na nim 
paliwo lub olej silnikowy. Usuną ć  zabrudzenia 
paliwem/olejem i odczekać , aż  produkt wyschnie. 

• W przypadku rozlania paliwa na ubranie należ y je 
natychmiast zmienić . 

• Nie dopuś cić  do kontaktu paliwa z ciałem, ponieważ  moż e 
to spowodować  obraż enia. W przypadku 

OSTRZEŻENIE: Przed 
rozpoczęciem uż ytkowania produktu 
przeczytać następują ce ostrzeż enia. 

OSTRZEŻENIE: Przed 
rozpoczęciem uż ytkowania produktu 
przeczytać następują ce ostrzeż enia. 
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kontaktu paliwa z ciałem należ y uż yć  wody z 
mydłem w celu jego usunięcia. 

• Nie uruchamiać  maszyny, jeś li silnik jest 
nieszczelny. Regularnie sprawdzać  silnik pod ką tem 
nieszczelnoś ci. 

• Zachować  ostroż noś ć  przy pracy z paliwem. Paliwo jest 
łatwopalne, a jego opary mogą  wybuchną ć , powodują c 
obraż enia lub ś mierć . 

• Nie wdychać  oparów paliwa, ponieważ  moż e to być  
groź ne dla zdrowia lub ż ycia. Zapewnić  odpowiednią  
wentylację. 

• Nie palić tytoniu w pobliż u paliwa lub silnika. 

• Nie umieszczać  gorą cych przedmiotów w pobliż u 
paliwa lub silnika. 

• Nie dolewać  paliwa podczas pracy silnika. 

• Przed tankowaniem upewnić  się, ż e silnik jest zimny. 

• Przed tankowaniem pomału odkręcić  korek zbiornika 
paliwa i ostroż nie zwolnić  ciś nienie. 

• Nie dolewać  paliwa do silnika w zamkniętym 
pomieszczeniu. Niewystarczają cy przepływ powietrza 
moż e doprowadzić  do obraż eń lub ś mierci na skutek 
uduszenia lub zatrucia tlenkiem węgla. 

• Do końca dokręcić  korek zbiornika paliwa. 
W przypadku braku dokręcenia korka zbiornika paliwa 
istnieje ryzyko powstania poż aru. 

• Przed uruchomieniem należ y przenieś ć  produkt co 
najmniej 3 metry / 10 stóp od miejsca, w którym 
napełniany był zbiornik paliwa. 

• Nie napełniać  zbiornika paliwa całkowicie. Ciepło powoduje 
zwiększenie objętoś ci paliwa. Pozostawić  wolną  
przestrzeń na górze zbiornika. 

Instrukcje bezpieczeństwa dotyczące 
konserwacji 

• Spaliny z silnika zawierają tlenek węgla, który jest 
bezwonnym, trującym i niebezpiecznym gazem. Nie 
należ y uruchamiać  silnika wewną trz pomieszczeń lub 
w zamknię tych przestrzeniach. 

• Przed rozpoczęciem konserwacji produktu wyłą czyć  
silnik i odłączyć przewód zapłonowy ze ś wiecy 
zapłonowej. 

• W trakcie konserwacji narzę dzi tną cych należ y 
korzystać  z rękawic ochronnych. Ostrze jest bardzo 
ostre i moż e łatwo doprowadzić  do skaleczenia. 

• Niezatwierdzone przez producenta akcesoria 
i modyfikacje maszyny mogą  spowodować poważ ne 
obraż enia lub ś mierć . Nie należ y modyfikować  maszyny. 
Należ y korzystać  wyłą cznie z akcesoriów zatwierdzonych 
do uż ytku przez producenta. 

• W przypadku nieprawidłowo lub nieregularnie 
przeprowadzanej konserwacji wzrasta ryzyko 
obraż eń oraz uszkodzenia produktu. 

• Konserwację należ y przeprowadzać  wyłą cznie w 
sposób okreś lony w instrukcji uż ytkownika. 
Wszelkie prace serwisowe muszą  być wykonywane 
przez zatwierdzony serwis Husqvarna. 

• Należ y dopilnować  przeprowadzania regularnej 
konserwacji maszyny przez autoryzowany serwis 
Husqvarna. 

• Wymienić  uszkodzone, zuż yte lub zniszczone 
częś ci. 

 

 
 

 

  Montaż  

Wstęp  
OSTRZEŻENIE: Przed złoż eniem 
produktu należ y przeczytać  ze 
zrozumieniem rozdział poś więcony 
bezpieczeństwu. 

 

OSTRZEŻENIE: Przed 
rozpoczęciem montaż u produktu odłą czyć  
przewód ś wiecy zapłonowej od ś wiecy 
zapłonowej. 

Montaż i regulacja uchwytu 
1. Wymontować  nakrętkę uchwytu oraz podkładkę  z 

płyty na górnym uchwycie. 

2. Ustawić  gó rny uchwyt w pozycji na górnej czę ś ci 
dolnego uchwytu. 

 

 
 

 

3. Przymocować  podkładkę i nakrętkę uchwytu. (Rys. 17) 

4. Podczas uż ytkowania produktu przy ś cianie 
należ y obrócić  uchwyt na bok, aby ustawić  go w 
odpowiedniej pozycji roboczej. (Rys. 18) 

UWAGA: Sprawdzić , czy przewody 
nie zostały zablokowane i czy nie są  
uszkodzone. 

OSTRZEŻENIE: Przed 
rozpoczęciem uż ytkowania produktu 
przeczytać następują ce ostrzeż enia. 
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5. Ustawić  uchwyt na odpowiedniej wysokoś ci. 

a) KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q: Obrócić 
pokrętła regulacyjne na podwoziu w celu 
wyregulowania uchwytu w pionie. (Rys. 19) 

b) KLIPPO LB 442Q: Poluzować  nakrę tkę 
i wyregulować  uchwyt w pionie. Dokręcić  
nakrętkę, gdy uchwyt znajdzie się we właś ciwym 
położ eniu. (Rys. 20) 

c) KLIPPO LB 553SQe: unieś ć  wspornik 
regulacyjny uchwytu i przesuną ć  uchwyt do 
przodu lub do tyłu, aby ustawić  wysokoś ć  
uchwytu. Moż na ustawiać  2 róż ne wysokoś ci 
uchwytu. (Rys. 21) 

Montaż wkładki mulczującej (KLIPPO 
LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q) 

1. Przechylić  produkt do tyłu tak, aby ś wieca 
zapłonowa znajdowała się  na górze. 

2. Włoż yć  trzpienie wkładki mulczują cej w otwory od 
wewnętrznej strony osłony modułu tną cego. (Rys. 22) 

3. Wkręcić  ś ruby wkładki mulczują cej od zewnętrznej strony 
osłony modułu tną cego. (Rys. 23) 

  Przeznaczenie  
Wstęp z dobrej jakoś ci benzyny bezołowiowej lub benzyny 

   ołowiowej o liczbie oktanowej nie niż szej niż  90. 

OSTRZEŻENIE: Przed uż yciem 
urzą dzenia należ y przeczytać  ze 
zrozumieniem rozdział poś więcony 
bezpieczeństwu. 

 
 

Husqvarna Connect 
Husqvarna Connect to darmowa aplikacja na urządzenia 
mobilne. Husqvarna ConnectHusqvarna 

• Extended product information. 

• Information about, and help with, product parts and 
servicing. 

Rozpoczęcie użytkowania Husqvarna Connect 

1. Pobierz aplikację  Husqvarna Connect na swoim 
urzą dzeniu mobilnym. 

2. Zarejestruj się w aplikacji Husqvarna Connect. 

3. Wykonaj instrukcje wyś wietlane w aplikacji 
Husqvarna Connect, aby nawią zać  połą czenie i 
zarejestrować  produkt. 

Przed użyciem urządzenia 
1. Należ y dokładnie i ze zrozumieniem zapoznać  się  z 

treś cią  niniejszej instrukcji. 

2. Należ y sprawdzić  narzędzia tną ce, aby upewnić  się, 
ż e są  one prawidłowo zamontowane 
i wyregulowane. Patrz Kontrola osprzętu tną cego na 
stronie 245. 

3. Napełnić  zbiornik paliwa. Patrz Uzupełnianie paliwa na 
stronie 243. 

4. Napełnić  zbiornik oleju i wykonać  kontrolę poziomu 
oleju. Patrz Kontrola poziomu oleju na stronie 246. 

Uzupełnianie paliwa 
Jeś li to moż liwe, należ y korzystać  z niskoemisyjnej 
benzyny alkilatowej. W przypadku braku dostępnoś ci 

niskoemisyjnej benzyny alkilatowej należ y korzystać  

UWAGA: Nie uż ywać  benzyny o liczbie 
oktanowej niż szej niż  90 RON (87 AKI). 
Niezastosowanie się  do tego zalecenia 
moż e spowodować  uszkodzenie produktu. 

 
 

1. Powoli otworzyć  korek wlewowy w celu wyrównania 
ciś nienia. 

2. Powoli napełniać  zbiornik paliwa. W przypadku 
rozlania paliwa należ y je usunąć  przy uż yciu ś cierki i 
pozwolić  na wyschnięcie pozosta łego paliwa. (Rys. 24) 

3. Oczyś cić  korek wlewowy i powierzchnię wokó ł niego. 

4. Do końca dokręcić  korek zbiornika paliwa. 
W przypadku braku dokręcenia korka zbiornika 
paliwa istnieje ryzyko powstania poż aru. 

5. Przed uruchomieniem należ y przenieś ć  maszynę  co 
najmniej 3 metry od miejsca, w którym napełniany był 
zbiornik paliwa. 

Regulacja wysokości koszenia 
Moż na ustawić  4 róż ne wysokoś ci koszenia 
w przypadku modelu KLIPPO LB 442Q, 5 wysokoś ci 
w przypadku modelu KLIPPO LB 553SQe i 6 wysokoś ci w 
przypadku modelu KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 
448Q. 

1. Przesuną ć  dź wignię  wysokoś ci koszenia w celu 
zwiększenia lub zmniejszenia wysokoś ci koszenia. 

a) W przypadku modelu KLIPPO LB 442Q, 
KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q przesuną ć 
dź wignię wysokoś ci koszenia do przodu w celu 
zwiększenia wysokoś ci koszenia. Przesuną ć  
dź wignię  wysokoś ci koszenia do tyłu w celu 
zmniejszenia wysokoś ci koszenia (Rys. 25) 
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b) W przypadku modelu KLIPPO LB 553SQe 
przesuną ć  dź wignię  wysokoś ci koszenia do tyłu 
w celu zwię kszenia wysokoś ci koszenia. 
Przesuną ć  dź wignię  wysokoś ci koszenia do przodu w 
celu zmniejszenia wysokoś ci koszenia (Rys. 26) 

UWAGA: Nie należ y ustawiać  zbyt niskiej 
wysokoś ci koszenia. Noż e mogą  
uderzyć  w ziemię, jeś li powierzchnia trawnika 
nie jest ró wna. 

 
 

Uruchamianie produktu 
1. Należ y upewnić  się , ż e przewód zapłonowy jest 

połą czony ze ś wiecą  zapłonową. 

2. Otworzyć  zawór paliwa. (Rys. 27) 

3. Należ y pozostawać  za maszyną . 

4. Przytrzymać  dź wignię hamulca silnika przy drą ż ku 
sterują cym. (Rys. 28) 

5. Należ y trzymać  rą czkę linki rozrusznika prawą 
dłonią . 

6. Powoli pocią gną ć  za linkę  rozrusznika do poczucia 
oporu. 

7. Pocią gnąć , uż ywając odpowiedniej siły, aby 
uruchomić  silnik. 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

Wyłączanie produktu 
• Aby zatrzymać  tylko napęd, należ y nieznacznie 

zwolnić dź wignię  hamulca silnika. 

• Aby zatrzymać  silnik, należ y całkowicie zwolnić  
dź wignię  hamulca silnika. 

• Zamkną ć  zawór paliwa. (Rys. 29) 

Korzystanie z napędu kół (KLIPPO LB 
553SQe) 
• Wcisną ć  dź wignię  sterowania. (Rys. 30) 

• Przed pocią gnięciem maszyny do tyłu należ y 
odłą czyć  napęd i popchną ć  maszynę do przodu o około 
10cm. 

• Nieznacznie zwolnić  dź wignię hamulca silnika, aby 
odłą czyć  napęd na przykład w sytuacji zbliż ania się do 
przeszkody. 

Uzyskiwanie dobrych rezultatów 
• Uż ywać zawsze dobrze naostrzonych ostrzy. 

Stę pione ostrze daje nierównomierne rezultaty, 
a ś cinana powierzchnia ż ó łknie. Naostrzone ostrze 
zuż ywa również  mniej energii niż  ostrze stępione. 

• Nie należ y kosić wię cej niż  ⅓ długoś ci trawy. Najpierw 
należ y kosić  przy uż yciu duż ej wysokoś ci koszenia. 
Zbadać  rezultaty i obniż yć  wysokoś ć  koszenia do 
odpowiedniego poziomu. Jeś li trawa jest bardzo 
długa, w razie koniecznoś ci należ y przejechać  powoli i 
ś ciąć  dwukrotnie. 

• Kosić  za każ dym razem w róż nych kierunkach, aby 
unikną ć  powstawania pasów na trawniku. 

• Utrzymywać  osłonę  zespołu tną cego w czystoś ci. 
Nagromadzenie trawy i zanieczyszczeń po 
wewnętrznej stronie osłony zespołu tną cego moż e 
zmniejszyć  efekt koszenia. Patrz Czyszczenie 
maszyny od zewną trz na stronie 245. 

  Przegląd  
Wstęp Aby uzyskać  więcej szczegó łowych informacji, patrz 

   www.husqvarna.com. 

OSTRZEŻENIE: Przed 
przeprowadzeniem konserwacji należ y 
przeczytać i zrozumieć  rozdział o 
bezpieczeństwie. 

 
 

Do wykonywania wszelkich prac serwisowych 
i naprawczych konieczne jest specjalistyczne 
przeszkolenie. Gwarantujemy dostępnoś ć  
profesjonalnych napraw i usług serwisowych. Jeś li dany 
dealer nie jest autoryzowanym punktem serwisowym, 
poproś  sprzedawcę o informacje na temat najbliż szego 
autoryzowanego punktu serwisowego. 

Plan konserwacji 
Odstępy pomiędzy konserwacjami obliczane są  
w oparciu o codzienne wykorzystanie produktu. Odstępy te 
ulegają  zmianie, jeś li maszyna nie jest uż ytkowana 
codziennie. 

W przypadku konserwacji oznaczonych gwiazdką 
*, patrz instrukcje w Zespoły zabezpieczają ce na osprzę cie 
na stronie 241. 

 

Konserwacja Codziennie Co tydzień Co miesiąc 

Przeprowadzenie ogólnego przeglądu X   

UWAGA: Nie wyciągać całkowicie linki 

rozrusznika. Nie puszczać  uchwytu linki 
rozrusznika, gdy jest wycią gnięta. 

 

OSTRZEŻENIE: Nie owijać  linki 
rozrusznika wokó ł dłoni. 

http://www.husqvarna.com/
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Konserwacja Codziennie Co tydzień Co miesiąc 

Kontrola poziomu oleju X   

Czyszczenie urządzenia X   

Sprawdzić  filtr powietrza X   

Kontrola osprzę tu tną cego X   

Sprawdzanie osłony cięcia* X   

Kontrola dź wigni hamulca silnikowego* X   

Kontrola tłumika*  X  

Kontrola ś wiecy zapłonowej  X  

Skontrolować  pasek napę dowy pod ką tem uszkodzeń   X 

Wyczyś cić  obudowę  przekładni   X 

W przypadku KLIPPO LB 448. Wymienić  olej (pierwszy raz po 5 godzi- 
nach uż ytkowania, następnie co 25 godzin i co roku) 

  
X 

W przypadku KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 
553SQe. Wymienić olej (pierwszy raz po 5 godzinach uż ytkowania, 
następnie co 50 godzin i co roku) 

   

X 

Wymienić  filtr powietrza   X 

Kontrola układu paliwowego   X 

Kontrola i regulacja napędu (linka sprzęgła)   X 

 

Przegląd ogólny 
• Należ y upewnić się, ż e wszystkie nakrętki i ś ruby 

maszyny są  odpowiednio dokrę cone. 

Czyszczenie maszyny od zewnątrz 
• W celu usunięcia liś ci, trawy i brudu należ y uż yć 

szczotki. 

• Należ y upewnić  się , ż e wlot powietrza zlokalizowany nad 
silnikiem nie jest zablokowany. 

• Nie uż ywać  myjek wysokociś nieniowych do 
czyszczenia urzą dzenia. 

• Jeś li do czyszczenia maszyny uż ywana jest woda, 
nie należ y polewać  nią  bezpoś rednio silnika. 

Kontrola paska napędowego 
i czyszczenie osłony przekładni 
(KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

Czyszczenie powierzchni wewnętrznej 
osłony modułu tnącego 
1. Położ yć  maszynę na boku przy tłumiku skierowanym ku 

dołowi. 

UWAGA: Jeś li maszyna po łoż ona zostanie 
ze skierowanym do dołu filtrem 
powietrza, moż e dojś ć  do uszkodzenia 
silnika. 

 
 

2. Należ y spłukać  powierzchnie wewnętrzne osłony 
osprzętu tną cego wodą . 

Kontrola osprzętu tnącego 

OSTRZEŻENIE: Aby zapobiec 
przypadkowemu uruchomieniu, należ y 
odłą czyć  przewód zapłonowy od ś wiecy zapłonowej. 

1. Wykręcić  ś ruby z osłony paska. (Rys. 16)    

2. Pocią gnąć  osłonę paska do przodu i zdjąć  ją . (Rys. 31) 

3. Sprawdzić  pasek napę dowy i koło pasowe pod 
ką tem uszkodzeń. 

4. Uż yć szczotki do usunięcia liś ci, trawy i brudu z 
obudowy przekładni. (Rys. 32) 

OSTRZEŻENIE: W trakcie 

konserwacji narzę dzi tną cych należ y 
korzystać  z rękawic ochronnych. Ostrze jest 
bardzo ostre i moż e łatwo doprowadzić  do 
skaleczenia. 
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1. Należ y skontrolować , czy osprzę t tną cy nie jest 
uszkodzony bą dź  pę knięty. Zawsze wymieniać  
uszkodzony osprzę t tną cy. 

2. Obejrzeć ostrze i upewnić się, ż e nie jest 
uszkodzone lub stępione. 

 
 

Uwaga: Po ostrzeniu ostrze należ y wypoziomować . 
Ostrzenie, wymiana i poziomowanie ostrza winno 
zostać  przeprowadzone przez centrum serwisowe. 
W przypadku uderzenia w przeszkodę , która zatrzymuje 
maszynę, należ y wymienić  uszkodzone ostrze. 
Pozwolić , aby przedstawiciel serwisowy oszacował, czy 
ostrze moż na naostrzyć  czy wymienić . 

 
 

Wymiana noża 
1. Zablokować  nóż  przy uż yciu drewnianego bloku. 

(Rys. 33) 

2. Wykrę cić ś rubę  noż a, wyją ć podkładkę  sprę ż ynową  i nóż . 
(Rys. 34) 

3. Skontrolować  wspornik noż a oraz ś rubę noż a pod 
ką tem uszkodzeń. 

a) Podczas wymiany noż a lub wspornika noż a 

silnika. Przed uruchomieniem maszyny 
należ y skontrolować  poziom oleju. 

 
 

1. Postawić  maszynę na równym podłoż u. 

2. Odkręcić korek zbiornika oleju z zamocowanym 
wskaź nikiem prętowym. 

3. Zetrzeć  olej z prętowego wskaź nika poziomu oleju. 

4. Włoż yć  prętowy wskaź nik całkowicie do zbiornika oleju. 
Dokręcić  korek zbiornika oleju, aby sprawdzić  
rzeczywisty poziom oleju. 

5. Wyją ć  prętowy wskaź nik poziomu oleju. 

6. Sprawdzić  poziom oleju na wskaź niku prętowym. 

7. Jeś li poziom oleju jest zbyt niski, napełnić zbiornik 
olejem silnikowym i wykonać  ponowną  kontrolę 
poziomu oleju. 

(Rys. 40) 

 

Uwaga: Uż yć  lejka, aby uniknąć rozlania. 

Wymiana oleju silnikowego 
należ y również  wymienić  ś rubę noż a, podkładkę    

sprę ż ynową  i podkładkę  cierną . 

4. Skontrolować  wał silnika, aby upewnić się, ż e nie jest 
zgięty. 

5. Podczas mocowania nowego noż a należ y skierować  
zakrzywione koń ce noż a ku osłonie modułu tną cego. (Rys. 
35) 

6. Umieś cić  podkładkę cierną  i nóż  tak, aby dotykały 
wspornika ostrza. (Rys. 36) 

7. Upewnić  się, ż e nóż  jest wyrównany względem 

 

 
 

 

 
 

(Rys. 41) 

OSTRZEŻENIE: Olej silnikowy 
jest niezwykle gorą cy bezpoś rednio po 
wyłą czeniu silnika. Poczekać  na 
ostygnięcie silnika przed spuszczeniem 
oleju silnikowego. W przypadku rozlania 
oleju silnikowego na skórę, zmyć  go wodą  z 
mydłem. 

ś rodka wału silnika. (Rys. 37) 

8. Zablokować  nóż  przy uż yciu drewnianego bloku. 
(Rys. 38) 

9. Zamocować  podkładkę spręż ynową  i dokręcić  ś rubę 
momentem dokrę cania wynoszącym 70 Nm. (Rys. 
39) 

10. Obracać  noż em za pomocą  ręki i sprawdzić , czy 
obraca się  swobodnie. 

OSTRZEŻENIE: Stosować  
rękawice ochronne. Nóż  jest bardzo 
ostry i moż e łatwo doprowadzić  do 
skaleczenia. 

 
 

11. Uruchomić  maszynę  w celu przetestowania noż a. 
Jeś li nóż  nie zosta ł zamontowany prawidłowo, 
maszyna będzie wibrować  lub rezultaty koszenia 
będą  niezadowalają ce. 

Kontrola poziomu oleju 

1. Odłą czyć  przewód zapłonowy od ś wiecy zapłonowej. 

2. Odkręcić  korek zbiornika oleju. 

3. Spuś cić olej silnikowy. 

a) W przypadku modeli z korkiem spustowym 
oleju: Umieś cić  pod korkiem spustowym oleju 
pojemnik, do którego zebrany zostanie olej 
silnikowy. 

b) W przypadku modeli bez korka spustowego oleju 
lub gdy nie jest moż liwe umieszczenie pojemnika 
pod korkiem spustowym oleju: Spuś cić  olej 
silnikowy ze zbiornika oleju za pomocą pompki 
do spuszczania oleju (akcesorium). 

4. Napełnić  nowym olejem silnikowym zgodnym 
z zaleceniami zawartymi w Dane techniczne na 
stronie 248. 

5. Skontrolować  poziom oleju. Patrz Kontrola poziomu 
oleju na stronie 246. 

Filtr powietrza 
 

 

Uwaga: Całkowite oczyszczenie filtra po d ługim okresie 
uż ytkowania nie jest moż liwe. Należ y wymieniać  

 

UWAGA: Za niski poziom oleju moż e 
doprowadzić do poważ nego uszkodzenia 
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filtr powietrza w równomiernych odstępach czasu. 
Zawsze wymieniać uszkodzony filtr powietrza. 

 
Demontaż i montaż filtra powietrza (KLIPPO 
LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 
553SQe) 

 

 
1. Wcisną ć  zaciski na pokrywie filtra powietrza. 

2. Ostroż nie wymontować  pokrywę filtra powietrza (A) z 
silnika. 

3. Wymontować  filtr powietrza (B) i filtr piankowy (C). 
(Rys. 42) 

4. Sprawdzić  filtr powietrza pod ką tem uszkodzeń. 
Uszkodzony filtr powietrza należ y wymienić . 

5. Wyczyś cić  i sprawdzić  filtr powietrza. Patrz 

5. Zamontować  pokrywę filtra powietrza, zaczynają c od 
dolnych zaczepów. 

Czyszczenie filtra powietrza (KLIPPO LB 448) 

UWAGA: Nie uruchamiać  silnika 
bez zamontowanego filtra powietrza 
i w przypadku, gdy filtr powietrza jest 
brudny. 

 
 

UWAGA: Wymienić filtr powietrza, jeż eli 
nie moż e on być  całkowicie oczyszczony lub 
jeś li jest uszkodzony. Wadliwy filtr powietrza 
powoduje uszkodzenia silnika. 

 
 

1. Wcisnąć  zaczepy blokują ce (A), zdją ć pokrywę filtra 
powietrza (B) i wyją ć filtr powietrza (C). (Rys. 44) 

2. Uderzyć  filtrem o twardą  powierzchnię lub 
przedmuchać  filtr sprę ż onym powietrzem od jego 
czystej strony. 

Czyszczenie filtra powietrza (KLIPPO LB 442Q,    

KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe) na stronie 
247. 

6. Zamontować  w odwrotnej kolejnoś ci. 

Czyszczenie filtra powietrza (KLIPPO LB 
442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 

553SQe) 

UWAGA: Nie uż ywać  szczotki do 
usuwania brudu, ponieważ  powoduje to 
wepchnięcie brudu do filtra. 

 
 

3. Oczyś cić  uchwyt filtra powietrza (D) i pokrywę filtra 
powietrza wilgotną  szmatką . 

UWAGA: Nie uruchamiać  silnika 
bez zamontowanego filtra powietrza    

i w przypadku, gdy filtr powietrza jest 
brudny. 

4. Zamontować filtr powietrza. Upewnić się, ż e filtr 
powietrza ś ciś le przylega do uchwytu filtra powietrza. 

 
 

   5. Zamontować  pokrywę filtra powietrza, zaczynają c od 

UWAGA: Wymienić filtr powietrza, jeż eli nie 
moż e on być  całkowicie oczyszczony lub 

dolnych zaczepów. 

Sprawdzanie świecy zapłonowej 
jeś li jest uszkodzony. Wadliwy filtr powietrza    

powoduje uszkodzenia silnika. 
 

 

1. Wcisnąć  zaczepy blokują ce (A), zdją ć pokrywę filtra 
powietrza (B) i wyją ć filtr powietrza (C). (Rys. 43) 

2. Uderzyć  filtrem o twardą  powierzchnię lub 
przedmuchać  filtr sprę ż onym powietrzem od jego 
czystej strony. 

 

 
 

 

3. Oczyś cić  uchwyt filtra powietrza (D) i pokrywę filtra 
powietrza wilgotną  szmatką . 

 

 
 

 

4. Zamontować filtr powietrza. Upewnić się, ż e filtr 
powietrza ś ciś le przylega do uchwytu filtra powietrza. 

UWAGA: Stosuj wy łą cznie ś wiece 
zapłonowe zalecane przez producenta. 
Niewłaś ciwy typ ś wiecy zap łonowej moż e 
spowodować  uszkodzenie produktu. 

 
 

• Sprawdzić  ś wiecę zapłonową , jeś li silnik ma za małą moc, 
trudno go uruchomić  lub nie działa prawidłowo na biegu 
jałowym. 

• Aby zmniejszyć  ryzyko przedostawania się  
niepoż ą danych materia łó w na elektrody ś wiecy 
zapłonowej, należ y przestrzegać  poniż szych 
instrukcji: 

a) Dopilnować , by obroty biegu jałowego zostały 
prawidłowo wyregulowane. 

b) Dopilnować , aby uż ywana była odpowiednia 
mieszanka paliwowa. 

c) Zadbać  o czystoś ć  filtra powietrza. 

UWAGA: Upewnić  się, ż e brud nie 
dostaje się do kanału powietrznego (E). 

UWAGA: Nie uż ywać  szczotki do 
usuwania brudu, ponieważ  powoduje to 
wepchnięcie brudu do filtra. 

 

OSTRZEŻENIE: Stosować  rę kawice 
ochronne. 

UWAGA: Upewnić  się, ż e brud nie 
dostaje się  do kanału powietrznego (E). 
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• Jeś li ś wieca zapłonowa jest zabrudzona, należ y ją  
wyczyś cić i upewnić się , ż e odstę p mię dzy 
elektrodami jest prawidłowy, patrz Dane techniczne na 
stronie 248. (Rys. 45) 

• W razie potrzeby wymienić  ś wiecę  zapłonową . 

Kontrolowanie instalacji paliwowej 
• Skontrolować  korek zbiornika paliwa oraz uszczelkę  

korka zbiornika paliwa w celu upewnienia się, ż e nie 
występują  ż adne uszkodzenia. 

• Skontrolować  przewód paliwowy w celu upewnienia 
się, ż e nie przecieka. W przypadku uszkodzenia 
przewodu paliwowego zlecić  jego wymianę  
przedstawicielowi serwisowemu. 

Transport, przechowywanie i utylizacja 

Transport i przechowywanie 
• W zakresie przechowywania i transportu maszyny 

i paliwa należ y upewnić  się, ż e nie ma ż adnych 
przecieków ani nie wydostają  się z urzą dzenia ż adne 
opary. Iskry lub otwarty płomień pochodzą ce, na przykład, 
z urzą dzeń elektrycznych lub kotłów, mogą  wzniecić  poż ar. 

• Zawsze należ y korzystać  z zatwierdzonych 
pojemników do przechowywania i transportu paliwa. 

• Opróż nić  zbiornik paliwa przed odłoż eniem maszyny na 
dłuż szy okres. Utylizacja paliwa w odpowiednim 
miejscu 

• Podczas transportu, w celu zapobież enia 
uszkodzeniom i wypadkom, maszynę należ y 
bezpiecznie zamocować. 

• Maszynę  należ y przechowywać w zamkniętym 
obszarze w celu uniemoż liwienia dzieciom lub 

nieupoważ nionym osobom uzyskania do niej dostę pu. 

• Produkt przechowywać w suchym obszarze nie 
naraż onym na przymrozki. 

Utylizacja 
• Przestrzegać  lokalnych wymogów dotyczą cych 

recyklingu oraz obowią zują cych przepisów. 

• Zutylizować  wszelkie ś rodki chemiczne, takie jak 
olej silnikowy i paliwo, w centrum serwisowym lub 
w odpowiednim miejscu utylizacji. 

• Gdy produkt nie jest już  uż ytkowany, należ y go 
odesłać  Husqvarna do dealera lub zutylizować  w 
centrum utylizacji. 

Dane techniczne 
 

Dane techniczne 
 

 KLIPPO LB 
442Q 

KLIPPO LB 448 
KLIPPO LB 

448Q 
KLIPPO LB 

553SQe 

Silnik 

Marka Husqvarna Honda Husqvarna Husqvarna 

Model HS 166AP GCVx-145 HS 166AP HS 166AP 

 
Typ silnika 

Jednocylindrowy, 
4-suwowy, wy- 
muszony obieg 
powietrza chło- 
dzącego, OHV 

Jednocylindrowy, 
4-suwowy, wy- 
muszony obieg 
powietrza chło- 
dzącego, OHV 

Jednocylindrowy, 
4-suwowy, wy- 
muszony obieg 
powietrza chło- 
dzącego, OHV 

Jednocylindrowy, 
4-suwowy, wy- 
muszony obieg 
powietrza chło- 
dzącego, OHV 

Pojemnoś ć , cm3 166 145 166 166 

Prędkoś ć , obr./min 2900 2900 2900 2900 
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 KLIPPO LB 
442Q 

KLIPPO LB 448 
KLIPPO LB 

448Q 
KLIPPO LB 

553SQe 

Nominalna moc wyjś ciowa silnika 
(kW) 91 

2,75 2,7 2,75 2,75 

Układ zapłonowy 

Ś wieca zapłonowa 
Husqvarna 
HQT-7 

NGK BPR5ES 
Husqvarna 
HQT-7 

Husqvarna 
HQT-7 

Odstęp mię dzy elektrodami, w mm 0,7–0,8 0,7–0,8 0,7–0,8 0,7–0,8 

Układ zasilania/smarowania 

Metoda smarowania silnika Rozprysk Rozprysk Rozprysk Rozprysk 

Pojemnoś ć  zbiornika paliwa, litry 1,5 0,9 1,5 1,5 

Pojemnoś ć  zbiornika oleju, litry 0,5 0,55 0,5 0,5 

Olej silnikowy 92 
Husqvarna SAE 
30 

Husqvarna SAE 
30 

Husqvarna SAE 
30 

Husqvarna SAE 
30/SAE 10W-30 

Waga 

Z pustymi zbiornikami, kg 25,5 27,5 29,0 38,5 

Poziom hałasu 93 

Zmierzony poziom mocy akustycznej, 
dB(A) 

92 90 93 95 

Poziom głoś noś ci, gwarantowana moc 
akustyczna LWA dB(A) 

94 91 93 96 

Poziomy głośności 94 

Poziom ciś nienia akustycznego przy 
uchu operatora, dB(A) 

81 77 79 83 

Poziomy wibracji ahveq 95 

Uchwyt, m/s2 5,1 4,5 4,2 3,4 

Osprzęt tnący 

Wysokoś ć  koszenia, mm 34–55 30–60 30–60 28–65 

Szerokoś ć  koszenia, mm 420 480 480 530 

 

 
91 Moc silnika podana jest jako ś rednia, wyjś ciowa moc znamionowa (przy podanych obrotach) dla typowego 

modelu produkowanego silnika zmierzonego wg normy SAE J1349/ISO1585. Silniki produkowane masowo 
mogą  odbiegać  od tej wartoś ci. Aktualna moc wyjś ciowa zainstalowanego na maszynie silnika zależ eć  będzie od 
prędkoś ci obrotowej, warunków otoczenia oraz innych wartoś ci. 

92 Jeś li olej SAE-30 jest stosowany w temperaturze poniż ej +5°C, istnieje ryzyko, ż e silnik nie będzie odpowied- nio 
smarowany. Moż e to doprowadzić  do uszkodzenia silnika. Patrz Wymiana oleju silnikowego na stronie 246 , 
aby uzyskać  informacje na temat oleju odpowiedniego dla niskich temperatur. 

93  Emisję hałasu do otoczenia zmierzono jako moc akustyczną (LWA), zgodnie z dyrektywą Rady 2000/14/WE. 
94 Poziom ciś nienia akustycznego zgodnie z normą  ISO 5395. Odnotowane dane dla ciś nienia akustycznego mają  

typowe rozproszenie statystyczne (odchylenie standardowe) w wysokoś ci 1,2 dB (A). 
95 Poziom wibracji zgodnie z normą  ISO 5395. Odnotowane dane dla poziomu wibracji mają  typowe rozprosze- nie 

statystyczne (odchylenie standardowe) w wysokoś ci 0,2 m/s2. 
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 KLIPPO LB 
442Q 

KLIPPO LB 448 
KLIPPO LB 

448Q 
KLIPPO LB 

553SQe 

 
Nóż 

Mulczują cy —  42 cm 

 

5028812-10 

Mulczują cy —  48 cm 

 

5028813-10 

Mulczują cy —  48 cm 

 

5028813-10 

Mulczują cy —  53 cm 

 

2956732-20 

Napęd 

Prędkoś ć , km/h - - - 4,8 
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  Deklaracja zgodności  

Deklaracja zgodności UE 
Firma Husqvarna AB, SE-561 82 Huskvarna, 

Szwecja, tel.: +46-36-146500, deklarujemy z pełną  
odpowiedzialnoś cią , ż e produkt: 

 

Opis Kosiarka 

Marka Husqvarna 

Typ/model KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe 

Identyfikacja Numery seryjne z roku 2022 i nowsze 

 
spełnia wszystkie wymogi okreś lone w odpowiednich 
dyrektywach i przepisach UE: 

 

Dyrektywa/przepis Opis 

2006/42/WE „w sprawie maszyn” 

2014/30/UE „dotyczą ca zgodnoś ci elektromagnetycznej” 

2000/14/WE „dotycząca emisji hałasu do ś rodowiska” 

2011/65/UE 
„dotyczą ca ograniczenia uż ycia niektórych substancji niebezpiecznych w sprzę cie elektrycz- nym i 
elektronicznym” 

 
oraz został zaprojektowany zgodnie z następują cymi 
normami i specyfikacjami technicznymi: EN ISO 
5395-1:2013/A1:2018, EN ISO 5395-2:2013/A1:2016/ 
A2:2017, EN ISO 14982:2009, EN IEC 63000:2018. 

Jednostka notyfikowana: 0404, RISE SMP Svensk 
Maskinprovning AB, Box 4053, SE-904 03 Umeå, 
Sweden. potwierdza zgodnoś ć  z dyrektywą  rady 
2000/14/WE, procedura oceny zgodnoś ci: Załą cznik VI. 

Informacje dotyczą ce emisji hałasu, patrz Dane 
techniczne na stronie 248. 

Huskvarna, 2022-11-07 

Claes Losdal, Szef ds. Rozwoju Produkcji/Produkty 
ogrodowe, Husqvarna AB 

Osoba odpowiedzialna za dokumentację  techniczną 
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Descrição do produto 

Introdução 

Finalidade 
O produto é um corta-relva giratório de controlo apeado que 
utiliza BioClip®  para cortar a relva e torná -la em 
fertilizante. 

Vista geral do produto 
(Fig. 1) 

1. Punho/barra de direç ã o 

2. Punho de travã o do motor 

3. Punho do cabo de arranque 

4. Alavanca de transmissã o (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

5. Sistema antivibraç ã o (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

6. Alavanca para o ajuste do â ngulo do punho 

7. Tampão do óleo 

8. Silenciador 

9. Vela de igniç ão 

10. Tampa do depósito de combustível 

11. Alavanca da altura de corte 

12. Raspador da roda (KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 
448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

13. Vá lvula de combust ível 

14. Tampa de corte 

15. Filtro de ar 

16. Engrenagem 

17. Correia de transmissã o 

18. Suporte da lâ mina 

19. Lâ mina 

20. Arruela 

21. Parafuso da lâ mina 

22. Arruela de pressã o 

23. Tampão de trituraçã o (KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 
448Q) 

24. Manual do utilizador 

Símbolos no produto 

(Fig. 2) AVISO: A utilizaç ã o indevida ou incorreta 
poderá  provocar ferimentos ou a morte do 
operador ou de terceiros. 

 
(Fig. 3) Leia o manual do utilizador com atenç ã o e 

certifique-se de que compreende as 
instruç ões antes de utilizar o produto. 

Utilize o produto para cortar a relva. Nã o utilize o produto 
para outras tarefas. 

 

 
 

(Fig. 4) Tenha cuidado com objetos projetados e 
ricochetes. 

 
(Fig. 5) Mantenha as pessoas e os animais a 

uma distâ ncia de seguranç a da á rea de 
trabalho. 

 
(Fig. 6) Desligue o motor e retire o cabo de 

igniç ã o antes de realizar tarefas de 
reparaç ã o ou manutenç ã o. 

 
(Fig. 7) Aviso: Mantenha as mã os e os pés 

afastados das peç as rotativas. 

 
(Fig. 8) Aviso: Mantenha as mã os e os pés 

afastados da lâ mina rotativa. 

 
(Fig. 9) Este produto está  em conformidade com 

as diretivas aplicá veis da CE. 

 
(Fig. 10) Este produto está  em conformidade com 

os regulamento aplicáveis do Reino 
Unido. 

 
(Fig. 11) Emissã o de ruído para a etiqueta 

ambiental de acordo com as diretivas e 
regulamentos da Uniã o Europeia e do 
Reino Unido e o regulamento "Protection 
of the Environment Operations (Noise 
Control) Regulation 2017" (regulamento 
de proteç ã o de operaç ões no meio 
ambiente [controlo do ruído] de 2017) 
da Nova Gales do Sul. O nível de 
potência sonora garantido do produto está  
especificado nas Especificaç ões técnicas na 
pá gina 262 e na etiqueta. 

 

(Fig. 12) Código para leitura. 
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Nota: Os restantes símbolos/autocolantes no produto 
referem-se a requisitos legais específicos do mercado. 

 

Autocolante no produto, apenas para a 
Austrália e Nova Zelândia 
(Fig. 13) 

Mantenha as mã os e os pés afastados da lâ mina 
rotativa. 

Emissões Euro V 

Responsabilidade pelo produto 
Como referido nas leis de responsabilidade pelo 
produto, nã o somos responsá veis por danos causados pelo 
nosso produto se: 

• o produto tiver sido incorretamente reparado. 

• o produto tiver sido reparado com peç as que nã o 
sejam do fabricante ou que nã o sejam aprovadas 
pelo fabricante. 

• o produto tiver um acessório que nã o seja do 
fabricante ou que nã o seja aprovado pelo fabricante. 

• o produto nã o tiver sido reparado por um centro 
de assistência autorizado ou por uma autoridade 
aprovada. 

 
 

  Segurança  

Definições de segurança 
Os avisos, as precauç ões e as notas sã o utilizados para 
indicar partes especialmente importantes do manual. 

ATENÇÃO: Utilizado no caso de existir 
risco de ferimento ou morte para o utilizador 
ou transeuntes, se não forem respeitadas as 
instruç õ es do manual. 

• Seja sempre cuidadoso e use o seu senso comum. 
Se nã o tiver a certeza sobre como utilizar o produto 
numa situaç ã o especial, pare e fale com o seu 
revendedor Husqvarna antes de continuar. 

• Tenha em atenç ã o que o utilizador é responsá vel 
pelos acidentes que incluam outras pessoas ou a 
respetiva propriedade. 

• Mantenha o produto limpo. Certifique-se de que 
pode ler claramente os sinais e os autocolantes. 

 
 

   •  O produto só pode ser utilizado por pessoas que 

CUIDADO: Utilizado se existir risco de 
danos para o produto, para outros materiais 
ou para a á rea adjacente, se nã o forem 
respeitadas as instruç ões do manual. 

 

Nota: Utilizado para disponibilizar informaç õ es 
adicionais necessá rias numa determinada situaç ã o. 

Instruções de segurança gerais 

 

 
• Este produto é perigoso se for utilizado de forma 

incorreta ou se nã o o utilizador for cuidadoso. 
Podem ocorrer ferimentos graves ou mesmo 
morte se as instruç ões de seguranç a nã o forem 
respeitadas. 

• Este produto produz um campo eletromagné tico 
durante o funcionamento. Em determinadas 
circunstâ ncias, este campo pode interferir com o 
funcionamento de implantes mé dicos ativos ou 
passivos. Para diminuir o risco de ferimentos graves 
ou mortais, recomendamos que os portadores de 
implantes mé dicos consultem o seu mé dico e o 

lerem e compreenderam o conteúdo do manual do 
operador. 

• Nã o deixe uma crianç a utilizar o produto. 

• Mantenha as crianç as afastadas da á rea de 
trabalho. Tem de estar sempre presente um adulto 
responsável. 

• Nã o deixe que o produto seja utilizado por uma 
pessoa que nã o conhece as instruç ões. 

• Monitorize sempre a utilizaç ã o do produto por 
pessoas com diminuiç ã o da capacidade física ou 
mental. Tem de estar sempre presente um adulto 
responsável. 

• Nã o utilize o produto se estiver cansado, doente ou 
sob a influência de á lcool, drogas ou medicamentos. 
Estes têm um efeito negativo na sua visã o, atenç ã o, 
capacidade de discernimento ou controlo físico. 

• Nã o utilize o produto se este apresentar algum 
defeito. 

• Nã o altere este produto e nã o o utilize se houver a 
possibilidade de ter sido alterado por outros. 

• Nã o altere o ajuste do controlo da velocidade do 
motor. 

Segurança no local de trabalho 

ATENÇÃO: Leia as instruç ões de aviso 
que se seguem antes de utilizar o produto. 

fabricante do implante antes de utilizar este produto.    

ATENÇÃO: A adulteraç ã o do motor 
anula a aprovaçã o deste produto pela UE. 

ATENÇÃO: Leia as instruç ões de aviso 
que se seguem antes de utilizar o produto. 
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• Retire objetos como ramos, galhos e pedras da á rea 
de trabalho antes de utilizar o produto. 

• Os objetos que embatam no equipamento de corte 
podem ser projetados e causar danos a pessoas 
e objetos. Mantenha terceiros e animais a uma 
distâ ncia de seguranç a do produto. 

• Nunca utilize o produto em má s condiç ões 
meteorológicas, como nevoeiro, chuva, ventos 
fortes, frio intenso e risco de trovoada. A utilizaç ã o do 
produto em má s condiç ões meteorológicas ou em 
localizações molhadas ou com humidade é 
cansativa. As má s condiç ões meteorológicas podem 
causar condiç ões perigosas, como superfícies 
escorregadias. 

• Observe se há  pessoas, objetos e situaç ões que 
possam impedir o funcionamento seguro do produto. 

• Observe se há  obstá culos como raízes, pedras, 
ramos, buracos e valas. A relva longa pode ocultar 
obstáculos. 

• Cortar relva em declives pode ser perigoso. Nã o 
utilize o produto em terrenos com um declive 
superior a 15° . 

• Utilize o produto ao longo da face dos declives. Nã o 
se desloque para cima e para baixo. 

• Tenha cuidado ao aproximar-se de esquinas com 
pouca visibilidade e de objetos que possam impedir 
uma boa visibilidade. 

Segurança do trabalho 
 

 
 

 

• Utilize este produto apenas para cortar relva. Nã o é 
permitido utilizá -lo para outras tarefas. 

• Use equipamento de proteçã o pessoal. Consulte 
Equipamento de proteç ã o pessoal na pá gina 254. 

• Certifique-se de que sabe como desligar o motor 
rapidamente em caso de emergência. 

• Nunca ligue o motor num espaço fechado ou 
perto de material inflamá vel. Os gases de escape 
do motor sã o quentes e podem conter faíscas 
causadoras de incêndios. 

• Nã o utilize o produto, a menos que a lâ mina e todas 
as coberturas estejam corretamente montadas. Uma 
lâ mina montada incorretamente pode soltar-se e 
causar ferimentos pessoais. 

• Certifique-se de que a lâ mina nã o atinge objetos 
como pedras e raízes. Isto pode causar danos à  
lâ mina e dobrar o eixo do motor. Um eixo dobrado 
provoca fortes vibraç ões e um elevado risco de a 
lâ mina se soltar. 

• Se a lâmina atingir um objeto ou ocorrerem 
vibraç ões, pare o produto imediatamente. Desligue o 
cabo de igniç ã o da vela de igniç ã o. Examine 
se o produto apresenta sinais de danos. Repare 
os danos ou solicite a reparaç ã o numa oficina 
autorizada. 

• Nunca ligue o manípulo de travão do motor de modo 
permanente ao punho durante o arranque do motor. 

• Coloque o produto numa superfície está vel e plana e 
ligue-o. Certifique-se de que a lâ mina nã o atinge o 
solo ou outros objetos. 

• Mantenha-se sempre por trás do produto quando o 
operar. 

• Mantenha todas as rodas no chã o e as duas mãos 
sobre o punho quando utilizar o produto. Mantenha 
as mã os e os pés afastados das lâ minas rotativas. 

• Nã o incline o produto quanto ligar o motor. 

• Tenha cuidado quando puxar o produto para trá s. 

• Nunca levante o produto quando ligar o motor. Se 
tiver de levantar o produto, desligue primeiro o motor 
e o cabo de igniç ã o da vela de igniç ã o. 

• Nã o caminhe para trá s quando operar o produto. 

• Desligue o motor quando se deslocar em zonas sem 
relva, por exemplo caminhos de gravilha, pedra e 
asfalto. 

• Nã o corra com o produto quando o motor está  
ligado. Caminhe sempre que operar o produto. 

• Pare o motor antes de mudar a altura de corte. 
Nunca efetue ajustes com o motor ligado. 

• Nunca deixe o produto fora de vista com o motor 
ligado. Pare o motor e certifique-se de que o 
equipamento de corte nã o roda. 

Instruções de segurança para 
funcionamento 

Equipamento de proteção pessoal 
   

ATENÇÃO: Leia as instruç ões de aviso 
que se seguem antes de utilizar o produto. 

 
 

• O equipamento de proteçã o pessoal nã o previne 
totalmente os ferimentos mas diminui a respetiva 
gravidade em caso de acidente. Obtenha ajuda 
junto do seu concessioná rio para selecionar o 
equipamento certo. 

• Utilize protetores acústicos se o nível de ruído for 
superior a 85 dB. 

• Use botas ou sapatos antiderrapantes resistentes. 
Nã o use calç ado aberto nem ande com os pé s 
descalç os. 

• Use calç as compridas e resistentes. 

• Use luvas de proteç ã o sempre que necessá rio, por 
exemplo, ao fixar, examinar ou limpar o 
equipamento de corte. 

Dispositivos de segurança no produto 
 

 
• Nã o utilize o produto com dispositivos de seguranç a 

defeituosos. 

ATENÇÃO: Leia as instruç ões de aviso 

  que se seguem antes de utilizar o produto. 

ATENÇÃO: Leia as instruç õ es de aviso que 
se seguem antes de utilizar o produto. 
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• Verifique regularmente os dispositivos de 
seguranç a. Se os dispositivos de seguranç a 
estiverem defeituosos, fale com a sua oficina 
Husqvarna autorizada. 

Verificar a cobertura de corte 

A cobertura de corte reduz as vibraç ões no produto e o 

risco de ferimentos causados pela lâ mina. 

• Examine a cobertura de corte para se certificar de 
que não existem danos, como fissuras. 

Manípulo de travão do motor 

O manípulo de travã o do motor para o motor. Quando o 
manípulo de travã o do motor é libertado, o motor para. 

Para fazer uma inspeç ã o do travã o do motor, ligue o 
motor e, em seguida, liberte o respetivo manípulo do 
travã o. Se o motor nã o parar em 3 segundos, solicite 

Silenciador 

O silenciador mantém o mais baixo nível de ruído 
possível e afasta os gases de escape do utilizador. 

Nã o utilize o produto se o silenciador estiver defeituoso 
ou estiver em falta. Um silenciador defeituoso aumenta o 
nível de ruído e o risco de incêndio. 

ATENÇÃO: O silenciador fica muito 
quente durante e após a utilizaç ã o e quando 
o motor funciona ao ralenti. Tenha cuidado 
junto de materiais inflamá veis e/ou vapores 
para evitar incêndios. 

 
 

Verificar o silenciador 

• Examine o silenciador regularmente para se 
certificar de que está  bem fixo e nã o está  danificado. 

Segurança no manuseamento do combustível 
o ajuste do travã o do motor numa oficina Husqvarna    
autorizada. 

(Fig. 14) 

Verificar o sistema antivibração 

ATENÇÃO: Leia as instruç ões de aviso 
que se seguem antes de utilizar o produto. 

 
 

   • Nã o ligue o produto se houver combustível ou óleo 

ATENÇÃO: A sobreexposiç ã o a 
vibraç ões pode provocar lesõ es arteriais 
ou nervosas a pessoas com má  circulaçã o 
sanguínea. Procure assistência mé dica 
se sentir sintomas de sobreexposiç ã o 
a vibraç ões. Exemplos desses sintomas sã o 
entorpecimento, ausência de tato, 
comichões, pontadas, dor, ausência ou 
reduç ã o da forç a normal, mudanç as na cor 
da pele ou na sua superfície. Estes 
sintomas surgem normalmente nos dedos, 
nas mã os ou nos pulsos. 

 
O sistema antivibraç ã o diminui a vibraç ã o no punho 
durante o funcionamento. 

O tubo em aç o na barra de direç ã o e a cobertura 
de corte reduzem a vibraç ã o. O KLIPPO LB 553SQe 
também contém 4 unidades antivibraç ã o fixas na barra de 
direç ã o. 

• Examine a barra de direçã o e as unidades 
antivibraç ã o para garantir que nã o existem danos. 
(Fig. 15) 

Verificar a proteção da correia (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

A proteç ã o da correia reduz o risco de ferimentos e 
garante que uma correia da transmissã o partida nã o é  
ejetada. 

• Certifique-se de que a proteç ã o da correia nã o está  
danificada e que está  devidamente montada. (Fig. 
16) 

do motor sobre o produto. Remova o combustível/ 
óleo indesejado e deixe o produto secar. 

• Se derramar combustível na sua roupa, troque de 
roupa imediatamente. 

• Nã o deixe que o combustível entre em contacto com o 
seu corpo, pois pode causar ferimentos. Se o 
combustível entrar em contacto com o seu corpo, 
use sabã o e á gua para o remover. 

• Não ligue o produto se o motor tiver uma fuga. 
Examine regularmente o motor quanto a fugas. 

• Tenha cuidado com o combustível. O combustível é 
inflamá vel e os gases sã o explosivos e podem 
causar ferimentos ou morte. 

• Nã o respire os gases do combustível, podem causar 
ferimentos. Certifique-se de que existe um fluxo de 
ar suficiente. 

• Nã o fume perto de combustível ou do motor. 

• Nã o coloque objetos quentes perto do combust ível ou 
do motor. 

• Nã o acrescente combustível com o motor em 
funcionamento. 

• Certifique-se de que o motor está  frio antes de 
reabastecer. 

• Antes de reabastecer, abra lentamente a tampa do 
depósito de combustível e liberte a pressã o com 
cuidado. 

• Não adicione combustível ao motor numa á rea 
interior. O fluxo de ar insuficiente pode causar 
ferimentos ou morte devido a asfixia ou monóxido 
de carbono. 

• Aperte completamente a tampa de depósito de 
combustível. Se a tampa de depósito de combustível nã o 
estiver apertada, existe um risco de incêndio. 
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• Desloque o produto a uma distâ ncia mínima de 3 m 
(10 pés) da posiç ã o onde abasteceu o depósito antes 
de começ ar. 

• Nã o encha totalmente o depósito de combustível. O 
calor provoca a expansã o do combustível. Mantenha um 
espaço na parte superior do depósito de 
combustível. 

Instruções de segurança para 
manutenção 

 

 
 

 

• Os gases de escape do motor contê m monóxido de 
carbono, um gá s inodoro, tóxico e altamente 
perigoso. Não ligue o motor em zonas interiores ou 
em espaç os fechados. 

• Antes de proceder à  manutenç ã o do produto, 
desligue o motor e retire o cabo de igniç ã o da vela de 
igniç ã o. 

• Use luvas de proteç ã o quando realizar a 
manutenç ã o do equipamento de corte. A lâ mina é 
muito afiada e pode facilmente provocar cortes. 

• A utilizaç ã o de acessórios e a realizaç ã o de 
alteraç ões no produto que nã o sejam aprovadas 
pelo fabricante podem causar ferimentos graves 
ou morte. Nã o altere o produto. Utilize sempre 
acessórios que sejam aprovados pelo fabricante. 

• Se a manutenç ã o nã o for realizada de forma correta e 
regular, o risco de ferimentos e danos no produto 
aumenta. 

• Realize apenas tarefas de manutenç ã o indicadas 
neste manual do proprietá rio. Todas as outras 
operaç ões de manutenç ã o devem ser realizadas por uma 
oficina Husqvarna autorizada. 

• Leve o produto regularmente a uma oficina 
Husqvarna autorizada para realizar a manutenç ã o. 

• Substitua as peç as danificadas, gastas ou partidas. 

  Montagem  

Introdução 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

Montar e ajustar o punho 
1. Remova a arruela e a porca do punho da placa do 

punho superior. 

2. Coloque o punho superior na devida posiç ã o na 
parte superior do punho inferior. 

 

 
 

 

3. Fixe a arruela e a porca do punho. (Fig. 17) 

4. Rode o punho para o lado, para uma boa posiçã o de 
funcionamento quando utilizar o produto perto de uma 
parede. (Fig. 18) 

5. Ajuste o punho para uma altura aplicá vel 

a) KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q: Rode as 
rodas de ajuste no chassis para ajustar o punho 
verticalmente. (Fig. 19) 

b) KLIPPO LB 442Q: Desaperte a porca e ajuste 
o punho verticalmente. Aperte a porca quando o 
punho estiver na posiç ã o correta. (Fig. 20) 

c) KLIPPO LB 553SQe: levante o fixador de ajuste 
do punho e desloque o punho para a frente ou 
para trá s para definir a altura do punho. A altura 
do punho pode ser definida em 2 posiç ões. (Fig. 
21) 

Para montar o tampão de trituração 
(KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q) 
1. Incline o produto para trá s com a vela de igniç ã o 

virada para cima. 

2. Coloque os pinos do tampã o de trituraç ã o nos 
orifícios a partir do lado interior da cobertura de 
corte. (Fig. 22) 

3. Fixe os parafusos no tampã o de trituraç ã o a partir do 
lado exterior da cobertura de corte. (Fig. 23) 

CUIDADO: Certifique-se de que os 
fios nã o estã o presos ou danificados. 

ATENÇÃO: Retire o cabo da vela de 
igniç ã o antes de montar o produto. 

ATENÇÃO: Antes de montar o produto, 

tem de ler e compreender o capítulo sobre 
segurança. 

ATENÇÃO: Leia as instruç õ es de aviso que 
se seguem antes de utilizar o produto. 
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  Funcionamento  

Introdução 
 

 
 

 

Husqvarna Connect 
A Husqvarna Connect é  uma aplicaç ão gratuita para o seu 
dispositivo móvel. A aplicaç ã o Husqvarna Connect 
disponibiliza funç ões alargadas para o seu produto 
Husqvarna: 

• Informaç ões alargadas sobre o produto. 

• Informaç ões sobre, e ajuda relacionada com peç as e 
manutenç ã o do produto. 

Começar a utilizar Husqvarna Connect 

1. Transfira a aplicação Husqvarna Connect para o seu 
dispositivo móvel. 

2. Registe-se na aplicaç ã o Husqvarna Connect. 

3. Siga os passos das instruç ões na aplicaç ã o 
Husqvarna Connect para ligar e registar o produto. 

Antes de utilizar o produto 
1. Leia o manual do utilizador com atenç ã o e certifique- 

se de que compreende as instruções. 

2. Examine o equipamento de corte para se certificar 
de que está  corretamente montado e ajustado. 
Consulte o capítulo Para examinar o equipamento de 
corte na pá gina 259. 

3. Encha o depósito de combustível. Consulte o 
capítulo Encher o depósito de combustível na 
pá gina 257. 

4. Encha o depósito de combust ível e verifique o n ível do 
óleo. Consulte o capítulo Verificar o nível do óleo na 
pá gina 260. 

Encher o depósito de combustível 
Se disponível, utilize gasolina com base em alquilatos/ 
ecológica. Se nã o estiver disponível gasolina com base em 
alquilatos/ecológica, utilize gasolina sem chumbo de boa 
qualidade ou gasolina com chumbo com um índice de 
octanas de pelo menos 90. 

2. Encha lentamente com um recipiente de 
combustível. Se derramar combustível, retire-o com um 
pano e deixe o combustível restante secar. (Fig. 24) 

3. Limpe bem à volta da tampa do depósito de 
combustível. 

4. Aperte completamente a tampa de depósito de 
combustível. Se a tampa de depósito de combustível nã o 
estiver apertada, existe um risco de incêndio. 

5. Desloque o produto a uma distâ ncia mínima de 3 m 
(10 pés) da posiç ã o onde abasteceu o depósito antes 
de começ ar. 

Definir a altura de corte 
A altura de corte pode ser ajustada em 4 níveis 
para KLIPPO LB 442Q, em 5 níveis para KLIPPO LB 
553SQe e em 6 níveis para KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 

448Q. 

1. Desloque a alavanca da altura de corte para 
aumentar ou diminuir a altura de corte. 

a) Para KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448, 
KLIPPO LB 448Q, desloque a alavanca da altura 
de corte para a frente para aumentar a altura de 
corte. Desloque a alavanca da altura de corte 
para trá s para diminuir o corte (Fig. 25) 

b) Para KLIPPO LB 553SQe, desloque a alavanca 
da altura de corte para trá s para aumentar a 
altura de corte. Desloque a alavanca da altura de 
corte para a frente para diminuir o corte (Fig. 26) 

CUIDADO: Nã o regule a altura de corte 
demasiado baixa. As lâ minas podem entrar 
em contacto com o solo se a superfície do relvado 
nã o estiver nivelada. 

 
 

Para ligar o produto 
1. Certifique-se de que o cabo de igniç ã o está  ligado à  vela 

de igniç ão. 

2. Abra a vá lvula de combustível. (Fig. 27) 

3. Mantenha-se atrá s do produto. 

4. Segure o manípulo de travã o do motor contra a 
barra de direç ão. (Fig. 28) 

   5. Segure o punho do cabo de arranque com a mã o 

CUIDADO: Nã o utilize gasolina com 
um índice de octanas inferior a 90 RON (87 
AKI). Caso contrá rio, pode causar danos no 
produto. 

 
1. Abra a tampa do depósito de combustível devagar 

para libertar a pressã o. 

direita. 

6. Puxe lentamente o cabo de arranque até  sentir 
alguma resistência. 

7. Puxe com força para fazer arrancar o motor. 

 
 

ATENÇÃO: Antes de utilizar o produto, 
tem ler e compreender o capítulo sobre 
segurança. 

 

ATENÇÃO: Nã o enrole o cabo de 
arranque na mã o. 



25

8 

1911 - 003 - 13.10.2022  

CUIDADO: Nã o estenda totalmente o 
cabo de arranque. Nã o solte o punho 
do cabo de arranque quando o cabo de 
arranque estiver estendido. 

 
 

Desligar o produto 
• Para parar apenas a transmissã o, solte ligeiramente o 

punho de travã o do motor. 

• Para parar o motor, solte totalmente o punho de 
travã o do motor. 

• Feche a vá lvula de combustível. (Fig. 29) 

Utilizar a transmissão das rodas 
(KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 
• Empurre a alavanca de transmissão para baixo. 

(Fig. 30) 

• Antes de puxar o produto para trá s, desengate 
a transmissão e empurre o produto para a frente 
aproximadamente 10cm. 

• Solte ligeiramente o punho de travã o do motor para 
desengatar a transmissão, por exemplo quando se 
aproximar de um obstá culo. 

Para obter bons resultados 
• Utilize sempre uma lâmina bem afiada. Uma lâ mina 

romba produz um resultado irregular e a superfície 
de corte da relva fica amarela. Uma lâ mina afiada 
também gasta menos energia que uma lâ mina 
romba. 

• Nã o corte mais do que ⅓ do comprimento da 
relva. Corte primeiro com a altura de corte alta. 
Examine o resultado e reduza a altura de corte 
para um nível aplicá vel. Caso a relva esteja muito 
comprida, avance lentamente e corte duas vezes, se 
necessá rio. 

• Corte em diferentes direç ões de cada vez, para 
evitar a formaç ã o de linhas no relvado. 

• Mantenha a cobertura de corte limpa. A acumulaç ão de 
relva e sujidade no lado interior da cobertura de 
corte pode diminuir o resultado de corte. Consulte 
Para limpar o produto externamente na pá gina 259. 

  Manutenção  
Introdução Para obter informaç ões mais detalhadas, consulte 

   www.husqvarna.com. 

ATENÇÃO: Antes de efetuar a 
manutenç ão, tem de ler e compreender o 
capítulo sobre seguranç a. 

 
 

É  necessá rio ter formaç ã o especial para realizar 
qualquer tarefa de manutenç ã o ou reparaç ã o. Garantimos 
a disponibilidade de reparaç ões e manutenç ã o 
profissionais. Se o seu distribuidor nã o for uma oficina 
autorizada, pergunte-lhe onde se situa a oficina 
autorizada mais próxima. 

Esquema de manutenção 
Os intervalos de manutenç ã o sã o calculados a partir da 
utilizaç ã o diá ria do produto. Os intervalos sã o alterados se o 

produto nã o for utilizado diariamente. 

Para manutenç ã o identificada com *, consulte as 
instruç ões em Dispositivos de seguranç a no produto na pá gina 
254. 

 

Manutenção Diariamente 
Semanal- 

mente 
Mensalmen- 

te 

Efetuar uma inspeç ã o geral X   

Examinar o nível do óleo X   

Limpar o produto X   

Limpar o filtro de ar X   

Examinar o equipamento de corte X   

Examinar a cobertura de corte* X   

Examinar o manípulo de travã o do motor* X   

Examinar o silenciador*  X  

Examinar a vela de igniç ã o  X  

http://www.husqvarna.com/
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Manutenção Diariamente 
Semanal- 

mente 
Mensalmen- 

te 

Examinar a correia da transmissã o quanto a danos   X 

Limpar a caixa de engrenagem   X 

Para KLIPPO LB 448. Substituir o óleo (pela primeira vez após 5 horas de 
utilizaç ã o, posteriormente, após cada 25 horas de utilizaç ã o e anual- mente) 

   

X 

Para KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe. Sub- 
stituir o óleo (pela primeira vez após 5 horas de utilizaç ão, posterior- 
mente após cada 50 horas de utilizaç ã o e anualmente) 

   

X 

Substituir o filtro de ar   X 

Examinar o sistema de combustível   X 

Examinar e ajustar a transmissã o (cabo da embraiagem)   X 

 

Para efetuar uma inspeção geral 
• Certifique-se de que todas as porcas e os parafusos 

do produto estão apertados corretamente. 

Para limpar o produto externamente 
• Utilize uma escova para remover folhas, relva e 

sujidade. 

2. Utilize uma mangueira para enxaguar a superfície 
interna da cobertura de corte com á gua. 

Para examinar o equipamento de corte 
 

 
 

 

• Certifique-se de que a entrada de ar na parte    

superior do motor nã o está  bloqueada. 

• Nã o utilize uma má quina de lavar à  pressã o para 
limpar o produto. 

• Se utilizar á gua para limpar o produto, nã o verta 

ATENÇÃO: Use luvas de proteç ã o quando 
realizar a manutençã o do 
equipamento de corte. A lâ mina é muito afiada 
e pode facilmente provocar cortes. 

á gua diretamente sobre o motor.    

Examinar a correia da transmissão 
e limpar a caixa de engrenagem 
(KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

1. Remova os parafusos da proteç ã o da correia. (Fig. 
16) 

2. Puxe a proteç ã o da correia para a frente e remova- 
a. (Fig. 31) 

3. Examine se a correia da transmissã o e a polia 
apresentam sinais de danos. 

4. Utilize uma escova para remover folhas, relva e 
sujidade da caixa de engrenagem. (Fig. 32) 

Para limpar a superfície interior da 
cobertura de corte 

1. Coloque o produto de lado com o silenciador virado 
para baixo. 

1. Examine se o equipamento de corte está danificado 
ou se apresenta fissuras. Substitua sempre um 
equipamento de corte danificado. 

2. Olhe para a lâ mina para verificar se está  danificada ou 
romba. 

 
 

Nota: É  necessá rio estabilizar a lâ mina depois de ser 
afiada. Afie, substitua e estabilize a lâ mina numa 
oficina especializada. Se atingir um obstá culo que faç a o 
produto parar, substitua a lâ mina danificada. Um 
centro de assistê ncia deve avaliar se a lâ mina pode ser 
afiada ou se tem de ser substituída. 

 
 

Para substituir a lâmina 
1. Bloqueie a lâ mina com um bloco de madeira. (Fig. 

33) 

2. Remova o perno da lâ mina, a arruela e a lâ mina. 
(Fig. 34) 

3. Examine se o suporte da lâmina e o perno da lâmina 
apresentam sinais de danos. 

a) Se substituir a lâ mina ou suporte da lâ mina, 
substitua também o perno da lâ mina, a arruela e 
a arruela de fricç ã o. 

ATENÇÃO: Para evitar o arranque 
acidental retire o cabo de igniç ã o da vela de 
igniçã o. 

CUIDADO: Se o produto for 
colocado com o filtro de ar para baixo, 
o motor pode sofrer danos. 
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4. Examine o eixo do motor para se certificar de que 
não se encontra dobrado. 

5. Quando colocar a lâ mina nova, certifique-se de que 
as extremidades dobradas da lâ mina apontam na 
direç ã o da cobertura de corte. (Fig. 35) 

6. Encoste a arruela de fricç ã o e a lâ mina no suporte da 
lâ mina. (Fig. 36) 

7. Certifique-se de que a lâ mina está  alinhada com a 
parte central do eixo do motor. (Fig. 37) 

8. Bloqueie a lâ mina com um bloco de madeira. (Fig. 
38) 

9. Prenda a arruela de pressã o e aperte o parafuso 
com um biná rio de 70 Nm. (Fig. 39) 

10. Faça rodar a lâ mina com a mã o de modo a 
assegurar-se de que roda livremente. 

 

 
 

 

(Fig. 41) 

1. Remova o cabo de igniç ã o da vela de igniç ã o. 

2. Retire a tampa do depósito de óleo. 

3. Drene o óleo de motor. 

a) Para modelos com um bujã o de drenagem do 
óleo: Coloque um recipiente por baixo do bujã o de 
drenagem do óleo para recolher o óleo de 
motor. 

b) Para modelos sem um bujã o de drenagem de 
óleo ou se nã o for possível colocar um recipiente por 
baixo do bujã o de drenagem de óleo: Utilize uma 
bomba de óleo (acessório) para drenar o óleo de 
motor do respetivo depósito. 

4. Encha com óleo de motor novo do tipo 
recomendado em Especificaç ões técnicas na pá gina 
262. 

5. Verifique o nível do óleo. Consulte Verificar o nível do 
óleo na pá gina 260. 

Filtro de ar 
11. Ligue o produto para testar a lâ mina. Se a lâ mina    

nã o estiver corretamente ligada, o produto vibra ou o 
resultado de corte não é  satisfatório. 

Verificar o nível do óleo 

Nota: Um filtro de ar que é utilizado durante muito 
tempo nã o pode ficar completamente limpo. Substitua o 
filtro de ar em intervalos regulares. Substitua sempre 

   um filtro de ar danificado. 

CUIDADO: Um nível de óleo demasiado 
baixo causa danos no motor. 
Verifique o nível do óleo antes de ligar o 
produto. 

 
 

1. Coloque o produto num piso nivelado. 

2. Remova a tampa do depósito de óleo juntamente 
com a vareta de nível. 

3. Limpe o ó leo da vareta de nível. 

4. Introduza totalmente a vareta no depósito de óleo. 
Aperte a tampa do depósito de óleo para se 
certificar de que apresenta uma imagem correta do 
nível do óleo. 

5. Remova a vareta de nível. 

6. Examine o nível do óleo na vareta de nível. 

7. Se o nível do óleo estiver baixo, encha com óleo de 
motor e verifique novamente o nível do óleo. 

(Fig. 40) 

 
 

Nota: Utilize um funil para evitar derrames. 

 
 

Remover e instalar o filtro de ar (KLIPPO 
LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 
553SQe) 

 

 
 

 

1. Pressione os grampos na cobertura do filtro de ar. 

2. Retire cuidadosamente a cobertura do filtro de ar (A) 
do motor. 

3. Retire o filtro de ar (B) e o filtro de espuma (C). (Fig. 
42) 

4. Examine o filtro de ar quanto à  existência de danos. 
Substitua um filtro de ar danificado. 

5. Limpe e examine o filtro de ar. Consulte Limpar o 
filtro de ar (KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, 
KLIPPO LB 553SQe) na pá gina 260. 

6. Instale na sequência inversa. 

Limpar o filtro de ar (KLIPPO LB 442Q, 

   KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

Substituir o óleo de motor 

ATENÇÃO: O óleo de motor está  
muito quente imediatamente após desligar    

o motor. Deixe o motor arrefecer antes de 
drenar o óleo de motor. Se derramar óleo de 
motor na pele, limpe com á gua e sabão. 

 

ATENÇÃO: Utilize luvas de proteç ã o. 

ATENÇÃO: Utilize luvas de 
protecç ã o. A lâ mina é muito afiada e pode 
facilmente provocar cortes. 

CUIDADO: Nã o coloque o motor em 
funcionamento sem um filtro de ar montado 
ou se o filtro de ar estiver sujo. 
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CUIDADO: Substitua o filtro de ar se 
este não poder ser totalmente limpo ou 
se estiver danificado. Um filtro de ar com 
defeito provoca danos no motor. 

 
1. Empurre as linguetas de trinco (A), remova a 

cobertura do filtro de ar (B) e remova o filtro de ar 
(C). (Fig. 43) 

2. Bata o filtro de ar contra uma superfície rígida ou 
sopre com ar comprimido através do filtro de ar a 
partir do lado limpo do mesmo. 

CUIDADO: Nã o utilize uma escova 
para remover sujidade, uma vez que 
isso empurra a sujidade para o interior 

isso empurra a sujidade para o interior 
do filtro de ar. 

 
 

3. Limpe o suporte do filtro de ar (D) e a cobertura do 
filtro de ar com um pano húmido. 

 

 
 

 

4. Instale o filtro de ar. Certifique-se de que o filtro 
de ar está  completamente encostado ao suporte do filtro 
de ar. 

5. Instale a cobertura do filtro de ar com as linguetas 
inferiores em primeiro lugar. 

Examinar a vela de ignição 
do filtro de ar.    

3. Limpe o suporte do filtro de ar (D) e a cobertura do 
filtro de ar com um pano húmido. 

 

 

 
4. Instale o filtro de ar. Certifique-se de que o filtro 

de ar está  completamente encostado ao suporte do 
filtro de ar. 

5. Instale a cobertura do filtro de ar com as linguetas 
inferiores em primeiro lugar. 

Limpar o filtro de ar (KLIPPO LB 448) 

 

 
CUIDADO: Substitua o filtro de ar se 
este não poder ser totalmente limpo ou 
se estiver danificado. Um filtro de ar com 
defeito provoca danos no motor. 

 
1. Empurre as linguetas de trinco (A), remova a 

cobertura do filtro de ar (B) e remova o filtro de ar 
(C). (Fig. 44) 

2. Bata o filtro de ar contra uma superfície rígida ou 
sopre com ar comprimido através do filtro de ar a 
partir do lado limpo do mesmo. 

CUIDADO: utilize sempre o tipo de vela 
de igniç ã o recomendado. Um tipo de vela 
de igniç ã o incorreto pode provocar danos no 
produto. 

 
 

• Examine a vela de igniç ã o para verificar se o motor 
apresenta uma potê ncia reduzida ou dificuldades 
de arranque, ou se nã o funciona corretamente ao 
ralenti. 

• Para diminuir o risco de materiais indesejados nos 
elétrodos da vela de igniç ão, siga estas instruç ões: 

a) Assegure-se de que a rotaç ã o em vazio está  
corretamente regulada. 

b) Certifique-se de que a mistura de combustível 
está correta. 

c) Certifique-se de que o filtro de ar está  limpo. 

• Se a vela de igniç ã o estiver suja, limpe-a e 
certifique-se de que a distâ ncia entre os elé trodos 
está  correta; consulte Especificaç ões técnicas na 
pá gina 262. (Fig. 45) 

• Se for necessá rio, substitua a vela de igniç ã o. 

Para examinar o sistema de 
combustível 
• Examine a tampa do depósito de combustível e o 

vedante da tampa do depósito de combustível para se 
certificar de que nã o existem danos. 

• Examine a mangueira de combustível para se 
certificar de que nã o existem fugas. Se a mangueira 
de combustível estiver danificada, deverá  ser 
substitu ída por uma oficina autorizada. 

 
 

  Transporte, armazenamento e eliminação  

Transporte e armazenamento 
• Para o transporte e armazenamento do produto e do 

combustível, certifique-se de que nã o existem fugas 

ou fumos. Faíscas ou chamas abertas, por exemplo de 
dispositivos elétricos ou mesmo caldeiras, podem 
causar um incêndio. 

CUIDADO: Certifique-se de que 
nã o entra sujidade na conduta de ar (E). 

CUIDADO: Certifique-se de que 
nã o entra sujidade na conduta de ar (E). 

CUIDADO: Nã o coloque o motor em 
funcionamento sem um filtro de ar montado 
ou se o filtro de ar estiver sujo. 

 

CUIDADO: Nã o utilize uma escova 
para remover sujidade, uma vez que 
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• Utilize recipientes aprovados para o transporte e 
armazenamento de combustível. 

• Esvazie o depósito de combustível antes de 
armazenar o produto durante um longo período de 
tempo. Elimine o combustível numa localizaç ã o de 
eliminaç ã o aplicá vel 

• Fixe o produto de forma segura durante o transporte 
para evitar danos e acidentes. 

• Mantenha o produto numa á rea trancada para 
impedir o acesso a crianças ou pessoas que nã o 
disponham de aprovaçã o. 

• Mantenha o produto num local seco e sem gelo. 

Eliminação 
• Respeite os requisitos de reciclagem locais e os 

regulamentos aplicá veis. 

• Elimine todos os produtos químicos, como óleo de 
motor ou combustível, num centro de assistência ou 
numa localizaç ão de eliminaç ã o aplicável. 

• Quando o produto deixar de ser utilizado, envie-o 
para um revendedor Husqvarna ou elimine-o numa 
localizaç ã o de reciclagem. 

  Especificações técnicas  
 

Especificações técnicas 
 

 KLIPPO LB 
442Q 

KLIPPO LB 448 
KLIPPO LB 

448Q 
KLIPPO LB 

553SQe 

Motor 

Marca Husqvarna Honda Husqvarna Husqvarna 

Modelo HS 166AP GCVx-145 HS 166AP HS 166AP 

 

Tipo de motor 

Monocilíndrico, 4 
tempos, refrigera- 
ç ã o a ar forçado, 
OHV 

Monocilíndrico, 4 
tempos, refrigera- 
ç ã o a ar forçado, 
OHV 

Monocilíndrico, 4 
tempos, refrigera- 
ç ã o a ar forçado, 
OHV 

Monocilíndrico, 4 
tempos, refrigera- 
ç ã o a ar forçado, 
OHV 

Cilindrada, cm3 166 145 166 166 

Rotaç ã o, rpm 2900 2900 2900 2900 

Potê ncia nominal do motor, kW 96 2,75 2,7 2,75 2,75 

Sistema de ignição 

Vela de igniç ão 
Husqvarna 
HQT-7 

NGK BPR5ES 
Husqvarna 
HQT-7 

Husqvarna 
HQT-7 

Distâ ncia entre os elétrodos, mm 0,7-0,8 0,7-0,8 0,7-0,8 0,7-0,8 

Sistema de lubrificação e combustível 

Tipo de lubrificaç ã o do motor Salpico Salpico Salpico Salpico 

Capacidade do depósito de combus- 
tível, litros 

1,5 0,9 1,5 1,5 

Capacidade do depósito de óleo, li- tros 
0,5 0,55 0,5 0,5 

 

 
96 A potê ncia nominal do motor indicado é a potência líquida média (a um valor de rpm especificado) de um motor 

de produçã o típico do modelo de motor avaliado de acordo com a norma J1349/ISO1585 da SAE. Motores 
produzidos em série poderã o divergir deste valor. A potência real do motor instalado no produto final dependerá  
da velocidade de operaç ã o, das condiç ões ambientais e de outros parâ metros. 
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 KLIPPO LB 
442Q 

KLIPPO LB 448 
KLIPPO LB 

448Q 
KLIPPO LB 

553SQe 

Ó leo do motor 97 
Husqvarna SAE 
30 

Husqvarna SAE 
30 

Husqvarna SAE 
30 

Husqvarna SAE 
30/SAE 10W-30 

Peso 

Com depósitos vazios, kg 25,5 27,5 29,0 38,5 

Emissões de ruído 98 

Nível de potência sonora, medido dB (A) 
92 90 93 95 

Nível de potê ncia sonora, garantido 
LWA dB (A) 

94 91 93 96 

Níveis sonoros 99 

Nível de pressã o sonora ao nível do ouvido 
do utilizador, dB (A) 

81 77 79 83 

Níveis de vibração, ahveq 100 

Punho, m/s2 5,1 4,5 4,2 3,4 

Equipamento de corte 

Altura de corte, mm 34–55 30–60 30–60 28–65 

Largura de corte, mm 420 480 480 530 

 
Lâ mina 

Trituraç ão – 42 
cm 

 

5028812-10 

Trituraç ã o – 48 cm 

 

5028813-10 

Trituraç ã o – 48 cm 

 

5028813-10 

Trituraç ã o – 53 cm 

 

2956732-20 

Transmissão 

Velocidade, km/h - - - 4,8 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

97 Se o óleo SAE-30 for utilizado a uma temperatura inferior a +5 °C, existe o risco de nã o lubrificar suficiente- 
mente o motor. Isto pode provocar danos no motor. Consulte Substituir o óleo de motor na página 260 para 
saber qual o óleo correto para temperaturas baixas. 

98  Emissões de ruído para as imediaç ões, medidas sob forma de potência sonora (LWA) em conformidade com 
a diretiva da CE 2000/14/CE. 

99 Nível de pressã o de ruído em conformidade com a norma ISO 5395. Os dados comunicados relativamente ao 
nível de pressã o de ruído têm uma dispersã o estatística típica (desvio padrã o) de 1,2 dB (A). 

100 Nível de vibraçã o em conformidade com a norma ISO 5395. Os dados comunicados relativamente ao nível de 
vibraç ã o têm uma dispersã o estatística típica (desvio padrã o) de 0,2 m/s2. 
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  Declaração de conformidade  

Declaração UE de conformidade 
A Husqvarna AB, SE‐561 82 Huskvarna, Suécia, 
tel.: +46-36-146500, declara, sob sua inteira 
responsabilidade, que o produto: 

 

Descrição Corta-relva 

Marca Husqvarna 

Tipo/Modelo KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe 

Identificação Números de série referentes a 2022 e posteriores 

 
está  em plena conformidade com as seguintes diretivas e 
regulamentos da UE: 

 

Diretiva/Regulamen- 
to 

Descrição 

2006/42/CE "relativa a má quinas" 

2014/30/UE "relativa à  compatibilidade eletromagné tica" 

2000/14/CE "relativa a emissões de ruído para o ambiente" 

2011/65/UE 
"relativa à  restriç ã o do uso de determinadas substâ ncias perigosas em equipamento elétrico e 
eletrónico" 

 
e que as seguintes normas e/ou especificaç ões técnicas 
sã o aplicadas: EN ISO 5395-1:2013/A1:2018, EN ISO 
5395-2:2013/A1:2016/A2:2017, EN ISO 14982:2009, EN 
IEC 63000:2018. 

Entidade competente: 0404, RISE SMP Svensk 
Maskinprovning AB, Box 4053, SE-904 03 Umeå, 
Sweden. atribuiu a certificaç ã o de conformidade com a 
Diretiva 2000/14/CE do Conselho, procedimento de 
avaliaç ã o de conformidade: Anexo VI. 

Para mais informaç ões sobre as emissões de ruído, 
consulte Especificaç ões técnicas na pá gina 262. 

Huskvarna, 2022-11-07 

Claes Losdal, chefe de desenvolvimento/produtos de 
jardinagem, Husqvarna AB 

Responsá vel pela documentaç ã o té cnica 
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Descrierea produsului 

Introducere 

Domeniul de utilizare 
Acest produs este o mașină rotativă de tuns gazon 
controlată  de un operator-pieton, care utilizează  
BioClip®  pentru a tă ia iarba și a o transforma în 
îngră șământ. 

Prezentare generală a produsului 
(Fig. 1) 

1. Mâ ner/ghidon 

2. Manetă  frâ nă  de motor 

3. Mâ ner pentru șnurul de pornire 

4. Pâ rghie de deplasare (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

5. Sistem amortizare vibrații (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

6. Pâ rghie pentru reglarea unghiului mâ nerului 

7. Dop pentru ulei 

8. Amortizor de zgomot 

9. Bujie 

10. Bușon rezervor de carburant 

11. Pâ rghie pentru înă lțimea de tăiere 

12. Racletă de roată (KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 
448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

13. Supapă  carburant 

14. Capac de tă iere 

15. Filtru de aer 

16. Treaptă  de viteză 

17. Cureaua de transmisie 

18. Suportul cuțitului 

19. Lamă 

20. Șaibă  

21. Șurub cuțit 

22. Șaibă  de siguranță  

23. Obturator pentru resturi vegetale (KLIPPO LB 448, 
KLIPPO LB 448Q) 

24. Manualul operatorului 

Simbolurile de pe produs 

(Fig. 2) AVERTISMENT: Utilizarea neatentă sau 
incorectă  poate cauza vă tă mă ri corporale sau 
moartea operatorului sau altor 
persoane. 

Utilizați produsul pentru a tă ia iarba. Nu utilizați produsul 
pentru alte sarcini. 

 

 

 
(Fig. 3) Citiți cu atenție manualul operatorului 

și asigurați-vă că înțelegeți instrucțiunile înainte de 
utilizare. 

 
(Fig. 4) Feriți-vă  de obiectele proiectate sau care 

ricoșează. 

 
(Fig. 5) Țineți persoanele și animalele la o distanță  

sigură  de zona de lucru. 

 
(Fig. 6) Opriți motorul și scoateți cablul de 

alimentare a aprinderii înainte de a 
efectua lucrări de întreținere sau reparații. 

 
(Fig. 7) Avertisment: Feriți-vă mâ inile și picioarele 

de piesele rotative. 

 
(Fig. 8) Avertisment: Feriți-vă mâ inile și picioarele 

de cuțitul rotativ. 

 
(Fig. 9) Acest produs este în conformitate cu 

directivele UE aplicabile. 

 
(Fig. 10) Acest produs este în conformitate cu 

reglementă rile aplicabile din Regatul Unit. 

 
(Fig. 11) Etichetă  privind emisiile de zgomot în 

mediu, conform directivelor și 

reglementă rilor din UE și Regatul Unit 
și legislației din New South Wales 
„Regulamentul privind mă surile de protecție 
a mediului (controlul zgomotului) din 2017”. 
Nivelul de putere sonoră  garantat al 
produsului este specificat în Date tehnice 
la pagina 275 și pe etichetă . 

 

(Fig. 12) Cod scanabil. 
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Nota: Alte simboluri / autocolante de pe produs se 
referă la cerințele legale specifice pieței. 

 

Autocolant pe produs, numai pentru 
Australia și Noua Zeelandă 
(Fig. 13) 

Feriți-vă mâ inile și picioarele de cuțitul rotativ. 

Emisiile de Euro V 

Răspunderea pentru produs 
Conform prevederilor legislației privind ră spunderea 
pentru produs, nu ne asumă m ră spunderea pentru 
daunele cauzate de produsul nostru dacă : 

• produsul este reparat necorespunză tor; 

• produsul este reparat cu piese care nu provin de la 
producător sau care nu sunt aprobate de acesta; 

• produsul are un accesoriu care nu provine de la 
producător sau care nu este aprobat de acesta; 

• produsul nu este reparat la un centru de service 
omologat sau de o autoritate omologată ; 

 

 
 

  Siguranţă  

Definiții privind siguranța 
Avertismentele, atenționările și notele sunt utilizate 
pentru a desemna părți foarte importante din manual. 

AVERTISMENT: Se utilizează  dacă  
există  risc de vă tă mare sau de deces 
pentru operator sau pentru trecă tori, în cazul în 
care instrucțiunile din manual nu sunt 
respectate. 

 
 

ATENŢIE: Se utilizează  dacă  există  un 
risc de deteriorare a produsului, a altor 
materiale sau a zonelor învecinate, dacă  
instrucțiunile din manual nu sunt respectate. 

 
 

 
 

Nota: Se utilizează  pentru a furniza mai multe 
informații care sunt necesare într-o situație dată . 

 
 

Instrucțiuni generale de siguranță 

• Procedați întotdeauna cu atenție și folosiți-vă  judecata. 
Dacă nu sunteți sigur cum să utilizați produsul într-o 
situație specială , opriți-l și adresați-vă  distribuitorului 
Husqvarna înainte de a continua. 

• Rețineți că operatorul poartă responsabilitatea 
privind orice accidente care implică  alte persoane 
sau bunurile acestora. 

• Pă strați produsul curat. Asigurați-vă că puteți citi clar 
semnele și etichetele. 

• Nu permiteți niciunei persoană să utilizeze produsul 
dacă aceasta nu a citit și înțeles conținutul manualului 
operatorului. 

• Nu permiteți copiilor să utilizeze produsul. 

• Țineți copiii departe de zona de lucru. Un adult 
responsabil trebuie să fie prezent în permanență . 

• Nu permiteți unei persoane care nu cunoaște 
instrucțiunile să utilizeze produsul. 

• Monitorizați permanent o persoană cu capacită ți 
fizice sau mentale reduse care utilizează  produsul. 
Un adult responsabil trebuie să  fie prezent în 
permanență . 

   •   Nu utilizați produsul atunci câ nd sunteți obosit, 

AVERTISMENT: Înainte de a utiliza 
produsul, citiți instrucțiunile de avertizare de 
mai jos. 

bolnav sau dacă ați consumat alcool, droguri sau ați 
luat medicamente. Acestea vă afectează negativ 
acuitatea vizuală , atenția, coordonarea și judecata. 

   •   Nu utilizați produsul dacă este defect. 

• Acest produs este periculos dacă  este utilizat 
incorect sau dacă nu sunteți atent. Nerespectarea 
instrucțiunilor de siguranță  poate cauza vă tă mă ri 
corporale sau decesul. 

• Nu modificați acest produs și nu îl utilizați dacă este 
posibil să  fi fost modificat de că tre alte persoane. 

• Nu modificați setarea controlului turației motorului. 

Siguranța zonei de lucru 
• În timpul funcționă rii, acest produs produce un    

câ mp electromagnetic. În anumite condiții, acest 
câ mp poate interfera cu implanturile medicale 
active sau pasive. Pentru a reduce riscul de 

AVERTISMENT: Înainte de a utiliza 
produsul, citiți instrucțiunile de avertizare de 
mai jos. 

vă tă mă ri corporale grave sau mortale, recomandă m    
persoanelor cu implanturi medicale să  consulte 

medicul și producă torul implantului medical înainte 
de a utiliza acest produs. 

• Înainte de a utiliza produsul, îndepă rtați obiectele 
precum crengile, ră murelele și pietrele din zona de 
lucru. 

AVERTISMENT: În urma modifică rii 
neautorizate a motorului, este anulată  
aprobarea de tip UE pentru acest produs. 
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• Obiectele care se lovesc de echipamentul de tă iere 
pot fi aruncate, provocâ nd vătămări corporale și 
pagube materiale. Țineți trecătorii și animalele la o 
distanță  sigură  de produs. 

• Nu utilizați produsul pe vreme rea, de exemplu pe 
ceață , ploaie, vâ nt puternic, la temperaturi exterioare 
foarte scă zute și atunci câ nd există riscul de descă rcă ri 
electrice. Utilizarea produsului pe vreme nefavorabilă  
sau pe teren umed sau inundat este obositoare. 
Vremea nefavorabilă poate conduce la apariția de 
situații periculoase, de exemplu suprafețe 
alunecoase. 

• Verificați dacă există persoane, obiecte și situații 
care pot împiedica funcționarea în siguranță  a 
produsului. 

• Atenție la obstacole, precum ră dă cini, pietre, ramuri, 
gropi și șanțuri. În iarba înaltă se pot ascunde 
obstacole. 

• Tunderea ierbii pe pante poate fi periculoasă . Nu 
utilizați produsul pe pante cu înclinație mai mare de 
15°. 

• Utilizați produsul de-a curmezișul pantei. Nu efectuați 
mișcă ri în sus și în jos. 

• Procedați cu atenție atunci câ nd vă apropiați  de 
colțuri ascunse și de obiecte care blochează  
vederea. 

Siguranța în lucru 
 

 
 

 

• Utilizați acest produs numai pentru tunderea 
gazonului. Nu este permisă  utilizarea acestui produs 
pentru alte lucră ri. 

• Utilizați echipamentul personal de protecție. 
Consultați Echipament de protecție personală la 
pagina 267. 

• Asigurați-vă că știți cum să opriți rapid motorul în caz de 
urgență . 

• Nu porniți niciodată motorul într-un spațiu închis sau 
lâ ngă  materiale inflamabile. Gazele de eșapament 
de la motor sunt fierbinți și pot conține scâ ntei care 
pot cauza un incendiu. 

• Nu utilizați produsul decât dacă au fost montate 
corect cuțitul și toate capacele. Un cuțit montat 
incorect se poate slă bi, provocâ nd vă tă mări 
corporale. 

• Asigurați-vă  că  lama nu lovește obiecte, precum 
pietre și rădăcini. Acestea pot deteriora cuțitul și pot 
îndoi arborele motorului. Un ax îndoit poate genera 
vibrații puternice și prezintă un risc foarte ridicat de 
slă bire a cuțitului. 

• Dacă lama lovește un obiect sau dacă observați 
vibrații, opriți produsul imediat. Decuplați cablul de 
alimentare a aprinderii de la bujie. Examinați dacă  
produsul este deteriorat. Reparați defecțiunile sau 
solicitați unui agent de service autorizat să le repare. 

• Nu fixați niciodată de mâ ner maneta frânei de motor, în 
mod permanent, atunci câ nd motorul este pornit. 

• Poziționați produsul pe o suprafață stabilă, plană și 
porniți-l. Asigurați-vă  că  lama nu atinge solul sau alte 
obiecte. 

• Stați întotdeauna în spatele produsului atunci câ nd î l 
utilizați. 

• Mențineți toate roțile pe sol și țineți ambele mâ ini pe 
mâ ner câ nd utilizați produsul. Feriți-vă mâ inile și 
picioarele de cuțitele rotative. 

• Nu înclinați produsul câ nd motorul este pornit. 

• Fiți atent atunci câ nd trageți produsul în spate. 

• Nu ridicați niciodată produsul câ nd motorul este 
pornit. Dacă trebuie să ridicați produsul, mai întâ i 
opriți motorul și deconectați cablul de alimentare a 
aprinderii de la bujie. 

• Nu mergeți cu spatele în timp ce utilizați produsul. 

• Opriți motorul câ nd traversați zone fă ră iarbă, de 
exemplu alei din pietriș, piatră și asfalt. 

• Nu alergați cu produsul câ nd motorul este pornit. 
Întotdeauna mergeți în timp ce utilizați produsul. 

• Opriți motorul înainte de a schimba înă lțimea de 
tăiere. Nu efectuați niciodată reglări cu motorul 
pornit. 

• Nu lăsați niciodată produsul să iasă din câ mpul vizual 
cu motorul pornit. Opriți motorul și asigurați-vă  că  
echipamentul de tă iere nu se rotește. 

Instrucțiuni de siguranță pentru utilizare 

Echipament de protecție personală 
 

 
 

 

• Echipamentele de protecție personală  nu pot elimina 
complet riscul de ră nire, însă  pot reduce gravitatea 
ră nilor în cazul unui accident. Distribuitorul vă  poate 
ajuta să alegeți echipamentul corect. 

• Utilizaţi echipament de protecție a auzului dacă  
nivelul de zgomot este mai mare de 85 dB. 

• Utilizați întotdeauna ghete sau pantofi pentru regim 
greu de lucru, cu rezistență la alunecare. Nu folosiți 
pantofi decupați și nu operați produsul desculț. 

• Utilizați pantaloni lungi, groși. 

• Purtați mă nuși de protecție atunci câ nd este necesar, 
de exemplu atunci câ nd conectați, inspectați sau 
cură țați echipamentul de tăiere. 

Dispozitivele de siguranță de pe produs 
 

 
 

 

• Nu utilizați un produs cu dispozitive de siguranță  
deteriorate. 

AVERTISMENT: Înainte de a utiliza 
produsul, citiți instrucțiunile de avertizare de 
mai jos. 

AVERTISMENT: Înainte de a utiliza 
produsul, citiți instrucțiunile de avertizare de 
mai jos. 

AVERTISMENT: Înainte de a utiliza 
produsul, citiți instrucțiunile de avertizare de 
mai jos. 
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• Verificați regulat dispozitivele de siguranță . Dacă  
dispozitivele de siguranță sunt defecte, contactați 
agentul de service Husqvarna. 

Verificarea capacului de tăiere 

Capacul de tăiere reduce vibrațiile în produs și scade riscul 
de ră nire de la cuțit. 

• Examinați capacul de tăiere și asigurați-vă că nu 
există  defecte, precum fisuri. 

Manetă frână de motor 

Maneta frâ nei de motor oprește motorul. Când maneta 
frâ nei de motor este eliberată , motorul se oprește. 

Pentru a efectua o inspecție a frânei de motor, porniți 
motorul, apoi eliberați maneta frânei de motor. Dacă  
motorul nu se oprește în 3 secunde, solicitați unui agent 
de service autorizat Husqvarna să  regleze frâ na de 
motor. 

(Fig. 14) 

Pentru a verifica sistemul de amortizare a vibrațiilor 

AVERTISMENT: Expunerea 
prelungită la vibrații poate duce la afecțiuni 
circulatorii sau la deteriorarea nervilor 
la persoanele cu circulație sanguină  
deficitară . Solicitați asistență medicală  dacă 
experimentați simptome de expunere 
prelungită la vibrații. Aceste simptome includ 
amorțeală, pierderea sensibilită ții tactile, 
furnică turi, înțepă turi, durere, pierderea forței, 
modifică ri ale culorii sau aspectului pielii. 
Aceste simptome apar de obicei la degete, la 
mâ ini sau la încheieturi. 

 
 

Sistemul de amortizare a vibrațiilor reduce vibrațiile din 
mâ ner în timpul operă rii. 

Tubul de oțel din mâner și capacul de tăiere reduc 
vibrațiile. Modelul KLIPPO LB 553SQe dispune, de 
asemenea, de 4 unită ți de amortizare a vibrațiilor, 

montate pe mâ ner. 

• Verificați mâ nerul și unită țile de amortizare a 
vibrațiilor pentru a vă  asigura că  nu prezintă  daune. 
(Fig. 15) 

Verificarea apărătorii de curea (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

Apă ră toarea de curea scade riscul de vă tă mare 
corporală și protejează împotriva proiectării la exterior a 

curelei de transmisie rupte. 

• Asigurați-vă  că  apă ră toarea de curea nu este 
deteriorată și că este montată corect. (Fig. 16) 

Amortizor de zgomot 

Amortizorul de zgomot este proiectat pentru a reduce 
la minimum nivelul de zgomot și a dirija gazele de 
eșapament departe de utilizator. 

Nu utilizați produsul dacă amortizorul de zgomot nu este 
instalat sau este defect. Un amortizor de zgomot defect 
determină creșterea nivelului de zgomot și a pericolului de 
incendiu. 

AVERTISMENT: Amortizorul de 
zgomot atinge temperaturi înalte în timpul 
utiliză rii, imediat după oprire și atunci câ nd 
motorul funcționează  la turația de mers 
în gol. Procedați cu atenție în apropierea 
materialelor și/sau gazelor inflamabile pentru a 
preveni incendiile. 

 
 

Pentru a verifica amortizorul de zgomot 

• Verificați regulat amortizorul de zgomot pentru a vă 
asigura că este montat corect și nu este deteriorat. 

Reguli de siguranță referitoare la carburant 
 

 
 

 

• Nu porniți produsul dacă pe acesta se află carburant 
sau ulei pentru motor. Îndepă rtați carburantul/uleiul 
nedorit și lă sați produsul să se usuce. 

• Dacă vă rsați carburantul pe îmbră că minte, schimbați 
imediat hainele. 

• Nu vă rsați carburantul pe corp - poate provoca 
vătămări corporale. Dacă vă rsați carburant pe corp, 
utilizați apă și să pun pentru a elimina carburantul. 

• Nu porniți produsul dacă motorul prezintă scurgeri. 
Examinați cu regularitate motorul, pentru a identifica 
eventuale scurgeri. 

• Manipulați cu atenție carburantul. Carburantul este 
inflamabil, vaporii sunt explozivi și pot cauza 
vă tă mă ri corporale sau deces. 

• Nu respirați vaporii de carburant, se pot produce 
vă tămă ri corporale. Asigurați-vă că  fluxul de aer este 
suficient. 

• Nu fumați în apropierea carburantului sau a 
motorului. 

• Nu amplasați obiecte calde în apropierea 
carburantului sau a motorului. 

• Nu adă ugați carburant atunci câ nd motorul este 
pornit. 

• Asigurați-vă  că  motorul este rece înainte de a 
realimenta. 

• Înainte de a realimenta, deschideți lent capacul 
rezervorului de carburant și eliberați cu atenție 
presiunea. 

• Nu adă ugați carburant la motor într-o zonă  
interioară . Un flux de aer insuficient poate cauza 

AVERTISMENT: Înainte de a utiliza 
produsul, citiți instrucțiunile de avertizare de 
mai jos. 
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vă tă mare corporală  sau deces din cauza asfixierii sau a 
monoxidului de carbon. 

• Strâ ngeți până la capă t capacul rezervorului de 
carburant. Dacă  acesta nu este strâ ns, există  pericol de 
incendiu. 

• Înainte de pornire, mutați produsul la o distanță de 
minimum 3 m/10 ft față de poziția unde ați umplut 
rezervorul. 

• Nu umpleți complet rezervorul de carburant. Că ldura 
provoacă dilatarea carburantului. Pă strați un gol în 
partea de sus a rezervorului de carburant. 

Instrucțiuni de siguranță pentru 
întreținere 

• Înainte de a efectua întreținerea produsului, opriți 
motorul și deconectați cablul de alimentare a 
aprinderii de la bujie. 

• Purtați mă nuși de protecție câ nd efectuați 
întreținerea echipamentului de tă iere. Cuțitul este 
foarte ascuțit și vă puteți tă ia foarte ușor. 

• Accesoriile și modifică rile aduse produsului care nu 
sunt autorizate de că tre producă tor pot provoca 
vătămări corporale grave sau fatale. Nu modificați 
produsul. Utilizați întotdeauna numai accesorii 
omologate de producă tor. 

• Dacă întreținerea nu se efectuează corect și periodic, 
crește pericolul de vătămări corporale și de deteriorare 
a produsului. 

   •   Efectuați numai operațiile de întreținere care se 

AVERTISMENT: Înainte de a utiliza 
produsul, citiți instrucțiunile de avertizare de 
mai jos. 

regă sesc în acest manual al proprietarului. Toate 
celelalte operații de service trebuie efectuate de 
că tre un agent de service autorizat Husqvarna. 

   •   Solicitați unui agent de service autorizat Husqvarna 

• Gazele de eșapament ale motorului conțin monoxid 
de carbon, care este un gaz inodor, toxic și deosebit 
de periculos. Nu porniți motorul în interior sau în spații 
închise. 

să efectueze în mod regulat operații de service la produs. 

• Înlocuiți piesele deteriorate, uzate sau defecte. 

  Asamblarea  

Introducere 

 

 

 
Asamblarea și reglarea mânerului 
1. Scoateți piulița mâ nerului și șaiba de pe placa de pe 

mâ nerul superior. 

2. Fixați mâ nerul superior în poziție, deasupra 
mâ nerului inferior. 

 

 

 
3. Montați șaiba și piulița mâ nerului. (Fig. 17) 

4. Rotiți mâ nerul în lateral pentru a obține o poziție 
bună de operare atunci câ nd folosiți produsul în 
apropierea unui perete. (Fig. 18) 

5. Ajustați mâ nerul la înă lțimea necesară 

a) KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q: Rotiți roțile de 
reglare de pe cadru pentru a regla mâ nerul pe 
verticală . (Fig. 19) 

b) KLIPPO LB 442Q: Slă biți piulița și ajustați 
mâ nerul pe verticală . După  ce mâ nerul a ajuns în 
poziția corectă , strâ ngeți piulița. (Fig. 20) 

c) KLIPPO LB 553SQe: ridicați suportul pentru 
reglarea mâ nerului și deplasați mâ nerul înainte 
sau înapoi pentru a seta înă lțimea mâ nerului. 
Înă lțimea mâ nerului poate fi setată în 2 poziții. 
(Fig. 21) 

Asamblarea obturatorului pentru resturi 
vegetale (KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 
448Q) 

1. Înclinați produsul pe spate, cu bujia în sus. 

2. Introduceți știfturile obturatorului pentru resturi 
vegetale în gă uri, prin partea interioară  a capacului de 
tă iere. (Fig. 22) 

3. Atașați șuruburile pentru obturatorul pentru resturi 
vegetale prin partea exterioară  a capacului de tă iere. 
(Fig. 23) 

AVERTISMENT: Înainte de a 
asambla produsul, trebuie să citiți și să 
înțelegeți capitolul privind siguranța. 

AVERTISMENT: Demontați cablul de 
la bujie înainte de a asambla produsul. 

ATENŢIE: Evitați prinderea sau 
deteriorarea cablurilor. 
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  Funcţionarea  

Introducere 
   

AVERTISMENT: Înainte de a utiliza 
produsul, trebuie să citiți și să înțelegeți 
capitolul privind siguranța. 

   

Husqvarna Connect 
Husqvarna Connect este o aplicație gratuită  pentru 
dispozitivul dvs. mobil. Aplicația Husqvarna Connect vă  
oferă funcții extinse pentru produsul dvs. Husqvarna: 

• Informații pe larg despre produs. 

• Informații despre piese pentru produse și service și 
asistență  pentru acestea. 

Pentru a începe să utilizați Husqvarna 
Connect 

1. Descă rcați aplicația Husqvarna Connect pe 
dispozitivul dvs. mobil. 

2. Înregistrați-vă  în aplicația Husqvarna Connect. 

3. Urmați pașii cu instrucțiuni din aplicația Husqvarna 
Connect pentru a conecta și înregistra produsul. 

Înainte de a utiliza produsul 
1. Citiți cu atenție manualul operatorului și asigurați-vă  

că înțelegeți instrucțiunile. 

2. Examinați echipamentul de tăiere și asigurați-vă că 
este corect montat și reglat. Consultați Pentru a 
examina echipamentul de tă iere la pagina 272. 

3. Umpleți rezervorul de carburant. Consultați 
Alimentarea cu carburant la pagina 270. 

4. Umpleți rezervorul de ulei și verificați nivelul uleiului. 
Consultați Verificarea nivelului de ulei la pagina 273. 

Alimentarea cu carburant 
Dacă este disponibilă , folosiți benzină alchilată /cu emisii 
scă zute. Dacă  benzina alchilată /cu emisii scă zute nu este 
disponibilă , folosiți benzină fă ră plumb sau benzină cu plumb 

de bună  calitate, cu o cifră  octanică  nu mai mică  de 90. 

4. Strâ ngeți până la capă t capacul rezervorului de 
carburant. Dacă  acesta nu este strâ ns, există  pericol de 
incendiu. 

5. Înainte de pornire, mutați produsul la o distanță de 
minimum 3 m (10 ft) față de poziția unde ați umplut 
rezervorul. 

Pentru a seta înălțimea de tăiere 
Înă lțimea de tăiere poate fi ajustată pe 4 niveluri pentru 
KLIPPO LB 442Q, 5 niveluri pentru KLIPPO LB 553SQe 
și 6 niveluri pentru KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q. 

1. Deplasați pâ rghia pentru înă lțimea de tăiere, pentru a 
reduce sau a mă ri înă lțimea de tăiere. 

a) Pentru KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448, 
KLIPPO LB 448Q, deplasați înainte pârghia 
pentru înă lțimea de tăiere, pentru a mă ri 
înă lțimea. Deplasați în spate pâ rghia pentru 
înă lțimea de tăiere ca să scă deți înă lțimea de 
tă iere (Fig. 25) 

b) Pentru KLIPPO LB 553SQe, deplasați spre spate 
pâ rghia pentru înă lțimea de tăiere pentru a mă ri 
înă lțimea de tăiere. Deplasați înainte pâ rghia pentru 
înă lțimea de tăiere ca să mă riți înă lțimea de tă iere 
(Fig. 26) 

 

 
 

 

Pentru a porni produsul 
1. Cablul de alimentare a aprinderii trebuie să  fie 

conectat la bujie. 

2. Deschideți supapa de carburant. (Fig. 27) 

3. Stați în spatele produsului. 

4. Țineți maneta frâ nei de motor lipită de mâ ner. (Fig. 
28) 

5. Țineți mâ nerul șnurului de pornire cu mâ na dreaptă . 

6. Trageți încet de șnurul de pornire pâ nă ce simțiți o 
anumită  rezistență . 

7. Trageți cu forță pentru a porni motorul. 

  
 

 

1. Deschideți încet capacul rezervorului de carburant 

 
2. Umpleți încet, cu o canistră de carburant. Dacă  

vă rsați carburant, îndepă rtați-l cu o câ rpă și lăsați-l să  se 
usuce. (Fig. 24) 

3. Cură țați suprafața din jurul capacului rezervorului de 
carburant. 

 

AVERTISMENT: Nu ră suciți cablul 
de pornire în jurul mâinii. 

ATENŢIE: Nu utilizați benzină cu o cifră  
octanică mai mică de 90 RON (87 AKI). 
Aceasta poate deteriora produsul. 

ATENŢIE: Nu setați o înă lțime de tăiere 
prea scă zută . Cuțitele pot atinge solul dacă  
suprafața gazonului nu este plană . 

ATENŢIE: Nu întindeți complet șnurul 
de pornire. Nu eliberați mâ nerul șnurului de 
pornire câ nd acesta este extins. 

pentru a elibera presiunea. 
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Oprirea produsului 
• Pentru a opri doar transmisia, eliberați maneta frânei 

de motor pe o distanță  scurtă . 

• Pentru a opri motorul, eliberați complet maneta 
frâ nei de motor. 

• Închideți supapa de carburant. (Fig. 29) 

Utilizarea transmisiei pe roți (KLIPPO 
LB 553SQe) 
• Apăsați pe pâ rghia de deplasare. (Fig. 30) 

• Înainte de a trage produsul spre spate, decuplați 
transmisia și împingeți produsul înainte cu 
aproximativ 10cm. 

• Eliberați maneta frânei de motor pe o distanță scurtă  
pentru a dezactiva transmisia, de exemplu atunci 
câ nd vă apropiați de un obstacol. 

Obținerea rezultatelor bune 
• Utilizați întotdeauna o lamă ascuțită . O lamă tocită oferă 

rezultate neregulate, iar suprafața tă iată  a ierbii se 
îngă lbenește. De asemenea, o lamă  ascuțită  folosește mai 
puțină  energie decâ t o lamă  tocită . 

• Nu tă iați niciodată mai mult de ⅓ din lungimea ierbii. 
Inițial, tundeți cu o înă lțime mare de tăiere. Verificați 
rezultatul și coborâ ți înă lțimea de tăiere la un nivel 
convenabil. Dacă  iarba este foarte înaltă , deplasați 
aparatul încet și tundeți de două ori, dacă  este 
necesar. 

• Tă iați de fiecare dată în altă direcție, pentru a 
preveni formarea de dungi pe gazon. 

• Pă strați capacul de tă iere curat. Acumularea de 
iarbă și murdărie pe partea interioară a capacului de 
tă iere poate reduce calitatea rezultatului tă ierii. 
Consultați Pentru a cură ța produsul la exterior la 
pagina 272. 

  Întreținerea  
Introducere Pentru informații mai detaliate, consultați 

   www.husqvarna.com. 

AVERTISMENT: Înainte de a efectua 
orice operații de întreținere, citiți și înțelegeți 
capitolul privind siguranța. 

 
 

Toate lucrările de service și de reparații la produs 
necesită instruire specială . Garantăm disponibilitatea 
unor lucrări profesioniste de reparații și service. Dacă  
distribuitorul dvs. nu este agent de service, solicitați 
acestuia informații cu privire la cel mai apropiat agent 
de service. 

Program de întreținere 
Intervalele de întreținere sunt calculate avâ nd în vedere o 
utilizare zilnică a produsului. Intervalele se modifică  dacă 
produsul nu este utilizat zilnic. 

Pentru operațiunile de întreținere marcate cu *, 

consultați instrucțiunile din Dispozitivele de siguranță de 
pe produs la pagina 267. 

 

Întreținere Zilnic Săptămânal Lunar 

Efectuați o inspecție generală  X   

Examinați nivelul uleiului X   

Cură țați produsul X   

Cură țați filtrul de aer X   

Examinați echipamentul de tăiere X   

Examinați capacul de tăiere* X   

Examinați maneta frânei de motor* X   

Examinați amortizorul de zgomot*  X  

Examinați bujia  X  

Verificați dacă există daune la cureaua de transmisie   X 

http://www.husqvarna.com/
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Întreținere Zilnic Săptămânal Lunar 

Cură țați carcasa angrenajului   X 

Pentru KLIPPO LB 448. Schimbați uleiul (prima dată după 5 ore de 
utilizare, apoi la fiecare 25 ore de utilizare și anual) 

  
X 

Pentru KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe. 
Schimbați uleiul (prima dată după 5 ore de utilizare, apoi la fiecare 50 
ore de utilizare și anual) 

   

X 

Schimbați filtrul de aer   X 

Examinați sistemul de alimentare cu carburant   X 

Examinați și reglați transmisia (cablul de ambreiaj)   X 
 

Pentru a efectua o inspecție generală 
• Asigurați-vă că toate șuruburile și piulițele produsului 

sunt strâ nse. 

Pentru a curăța produsul la exterior 
• Folosiți o perie pentru a elimina frunzele, iarba și 

murdăria. 

• Asigurați-vă  că  priza de aer din partea superioară  a 
motorului nu este înfundată . 

• Nu utilizați o instalație de spă lare cu presiune 
ridicată  pentru a cură ța produsul. 

• Dacă utilizați apă pentru a cură ța produsul, nu 
stropiți direct că tre motor. 

Verificarea curelei de transmisie 
și curățarea carcasei angrenajului 
(KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 
1. Scoateți șuruburile de pe apă ră toarea curelei. (Fig. 

16) 

2. Trageți apă ră toarea curelei înainte și scoateți-o. (Fig. 
31) 

3. Verificați dacă există daune la cureaua de transmisie 
și fulia curelei. 

4. Utilizați o perie pentru a îndepă rta frunzele, iarba și 
murdă ria din carcasa angrenajului. (Fig. 32) 

Pentru a curăța suprafața interioară a 
capacului de tăiere 
1. Așezați produsul pe o parte, cu amortizorul de 

zgomot în jos. 
 

 
 

 

2. Spă lați cu apă suprafața interioară a capacului de 
tă iere. 

Pentru a examina echipamentul de 
tăiere 

 

 
 

 

AVERTISMENT: Purtați mănuși 
de protecție câ nd efectuați întreținerea 
echipamentului de tă iere. Cuțitul este foarte 
ascuțit și vă puteți tă ia foarte ușor. 

 
 

1. Examinați echipamentul de tăiere pentru a 
identifica eventuale deteriorări sau crăpături. Înlocuiți 
întotdeauna un echipament de tă iere deteriorat. 

2. Observați cuțitul pentru a vedea dacă este deteriorat 
sau tocit. 

 
 

Nota: După  ascuțirea cuțitului, acesta trebuie 
echilibrat. Solicitați unui centru de service să ascută, 
să monteze la loc și să echilibreze cuțitul. Dacă loviți un 
obstacol care determină  produsul să  se oprească , 
înlocuiți cuțitul deteriorat. Solicitați centrului de service 
să  estimeze dacă  lama poate fi ascuțită  sau trebuie 
înlocuită . 

 
 

Pentru a înlocui lama 
1. Blocați cuțitul cu o bucată de lemn. (Fig. 33) 

2. Îndepă rtați bolțul cuțitului, șaiba elastică și cuțitul. 
(Fig. 34) 

3. Verificați dacă există daune la suportul cuțitului și la 
bolțul cuțitului. 

a) Dacă înlocuiți cuțitul sau suportul cuțitului, înlocuiți 
și bolțul cuțitului, șaiba elastică și șaiba de 
fricțiune. 

4. Examinați arborele motorului pentru a vă asigura că 
nu s-a îndoit. 

5. Când montați un cuțit nou, asigurați-vă că capetele 
îndoite sunt îndreptate în direcția capacului de tăiere. 
(Fig. 35) 

AVERTISMENT: Pentru a preveni 
pornirea accidentală , decuplați cablul de 
alimentare a aprinderii de la bujie. 

ATENŢIE: Dacă  produsul este 
așezat cu filtrul de aer în jos, motorul se 
poate deteriora. 
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6. Poziționați șaiba de fricțiune și cuțitul pe suportul 
cuțitului. (Fig. 36) 

7. Asigurați-vă  de alinierea cuțitului cu centrul arborelui 
motorului. (Fig. 37) 

8. Blocați cuțitul cu o bucată de lemn. (Fig. 38) 

9. Montați șaiba elastică și strâ ngeți bolțul la un cuplu 
de 70 Nm. (Fig. 39) 

10. Învârtiți cuțitul cu mâ na și asigurați-vă că se rotește 
liber. 

 

 

 

11. Porniți produsul pentru a efectua un test al cuțitului. 
Dacă  acesta nu este fixat corect, produsul vibrează  
sau rezultatele sunt nesatisfă că toare. 

Verificarea nivelului de ulei 

ATENŢIE: Un nivel de ulei prea 

a) Pentru modelele cu bușon de scurgere a uleiului: 
Puneți un recipient sub bușonul de scurgere 
pentru a colecta uleiul de motor. 

b) Pentru modelele fă ră  bușon de scurgere a 
uleiului sau dacă  nu se poate pune un recipient 
sub bușon: Folosiți o pompă  de ulei (accesoriu) 
pentru a goli uleiul de motor din rezervor. 

4. Umpleți cu ulei de motor proaspă t de tipul 
recomandat în Date tehnice la pagina 275. 

5. Verificați nivelul de ulei. Consultați Verificarea 
nivelului de ulei la pagina 273. 

Filtru de aer 
   

Nota: Un filtru de aer aflat în uz timp îndelungat nu poate 
fi cură țat complet. Înlocuiți filtrul de aer la intervale regulate. 
Întotdeauna înlocuiți un filtru de aer deteriorat. 

 
 

Scoaterea și montarea filtrului de aer (KLIPPO 
LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 
553SQe) 

redus poate deteriora motorul. Efectuați o    
verificare a nivelului de ulei înainte să porniți 

produsul. 
 

 

1. Așezați produsul pe teren drept. 

2. Scoateți bușonul rezervorului cu joja atașată . 

3. Cură țați joja de ulei. 

4. Introduceți complet joja în rezervorul de ulei. Strâ ngeți 
bușonul rezervorului de ulei pentru a vă asigura că 
aveți o imagine corectă a nivelului de ulei. 

5. Scoateți joja. 

6. Examinați nivelul de ulei de pe jojă. 

7. Dacă nivelul uleiului este scă zut, completați cu ulei 
de motor și verificați din nou nivelul. 

(Fig. 40) 

AVERTISMENT: Utilizați mă nuși de 
protecție. 

 
 

1. Apăsați clemele de pe capacul filtrului de aer. 

2. Scoateți cu grijă capacul filtrului de aer (A) de pe 
motor. 

3. Scoateți filtrul de aer (B) și filtrul de spumă  (C). (Fig. 
42) 

4. Verificați dacă filtrul de aer nu este deteriorat. 
Înlocuiți filtrul de aer dacă este deteriorat. 

5. Cură țați și examinați filtrul de aer. Consultați Cură țarea 
filtrului de aer (KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, 
KLIPPO LB 553SQe) la pagina 273. 

6. Instalați în ordine inversă . 

   Curățarea filtrului de aer (KLIPPO LB 442Q, 

Nota: Folosiți o pâlnie pentru a preveni scurgerile. 

Înlocuirea uleiului de motor 

AVERTISMENT: Imediat după  

KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 
 

 
 

 

oprirea motorului, uleiul de motor este foarte    

 

 
 

 
(Fig. 41) 

fierbinte. Lă sați motorul să se ră cească  
înainte de a-l goli de ulei. Dacă  uleiul de 
motor intră în contact cu pielea, cură țați cu 
apă și să pun. 

ATENŢIE: Înlocuiți filtrul de aer dacă  nu 
poate fi cură țat complet sau dacă  este 
deteriorat. Un filtru de aer defectuos duce la 
deteriorarea motorului. 

 
 

1. Apăsați clapetele închizătorii (A), demontați capacul 

1. Scoateți cablul de alimentare a aprinderii din bujie. 

2. Scoateți bușonul rezervorului de ulei. 

3. Goliți uleiul de motor. 

filtrului de aer (B) și scoateți filtrul de aer (C). (Fig. 
43) 

2. Loviți filtrul de aer de o suprafață dură sau suflați aer 
comprimat din partea curată  a filtrului de aer. 

ATENŢIE: Nu lăsați motorul să 
funcționeze fă ră  un filtru de aer atașat sau 
dacă  filtrul de aer este murdar. 

AVERTISMENT: Utilizați mă nuși 

de protecție. Cuțitul este foarte ascuțit și 
vă puteți tă ia foarte ușor. 
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3. Cură țați suportul filtrului de aer (D) și capacul filtrului 
de aer cu o câ rpă  umedă . 

 

 
 

 

4. Instalați filtrul de aer. Asigurați-vă că filtrul de aer se 
prinde etanș pe suportul filtrului de aer. 

5. Montați capacul filtrului de aer mai întâ i cu clapetele 
inferioare. 

Curățarea filtrului de aer (KLIPPO LB 448) 
 

 
 

 

ATENŢIE: Înlocuiți filtrul de aer dacă  nu 
poate fi cură țat complet sau dacă  este 
deteriorat. Filtrul de aer defectuos cauzează  
deteriorarea motorului. 

 
 

1. Apăsați clapetele închizătorii (A), demontați capacul 
filtrului de aer (B) și scoateți filtrul de aer (C). (Fig. 
44) 

2. Loviți filtrul de aer de o suprafață dură sau suflați aer 
comprimat prin filtrul de aer din partea curată  a 
filtrului de aer. 

 

 
 

 

3. Cură țați suportul filtrului de aer (D) și capacul filtrului 
de aer cu o câ rpă  umedă . 

4. Instalați filtrul de aer. Asigurați-vă că filtrul de aer se 
etanșează  pe suportul filtrului de aer. 

5. Montați capacul filtrului de aer, mai întâ i cu clapetele 
inferioare. 

Pentru a verifica bujia 
 

 
 

 

• Verificați bujia dacă motorul nu are putere, nu 
pornește ușor sau nu funcționează  corect la turație 
de mers în gol. 

• Pentru a reduce riscul prezenței materialelor 
nedorite la electrozii bujiei, respectați aceste 
instrucțiuni: 

a) Asigurați-vă  că  turația de mers în gol este corect 
reglată . 

b) Asigurați-vă  că  amestecul este corect. 

c) Asigurați-vă  că filtrul de aer este curat. 

• Dacă bujia este murdară , cură țați-o și asigurați-vă că  
distanța dintre electrozi este corectă , consultați Date 
tehnice la pagina 275. (Fig. 45) 

• Înlocuiți bujia atunci câ nd este necesar. 

Pentru a examina sistemul de 
alimentare cu carburant 
• Examinați bușonul rezervorului de carburant și 

garnitura bușonului rezervorului de carburant pentru 
a vă  asigura că  nu există  deterioră ri. 

• Examinați furtunul de carburant pentru a vă asigura 
că  nu există  scurgeri. Dacă  furtun de carburant este 
deteriorat, trebuie înlocuit de că tre un agent de 
service. 

  Transportul, depozitarea şi eliminarea  

Transportul și depozitarea 
• Pentru depozitarea și transportul produsului și a 

carburantului, asigurați-vă că nu există scurgeri și gaze. 
Scâ nteile sau flă că rile deschise, de exemplu cele 
provenite de la dispozitive sau boilere electrice, pot 
cauza un incendiu. 

• Utilizați întotdeauna recipiente omologate pentru 
depozitarea și transportarea combustibilului. 

• Goliți rezervorul de carburant și depozitați produsul 
pentru o perioadă lungă de timp. Eliminați carburantul 
într-o locație de eliminare autorizată  

• Fixați în siguranță produsul în timpul transportului 
pentru a preveni daunele și accidentele. 

• Pă strați produsul într-o zonă restricționată pentru a 
preveni accesul copiilor sau al persoanelor 
neautorizate. 

• Pă strați produsul într-un spațiu uscat și ferit de 
îngheț. 

Dezafectarea 
• Respectați cerințele de reciclare și reglementă rile 

locale aplicabile. 

• Eliminați toate substanțele chimice, precum uleiul de 
motor sau carburantul, la un centru de service sau 
într-o locație de eliminare autorizată. 

• Atunci câ nd produsul nu mai este în uz, trimiteți-l la un 
distribuitor Husqvarna sau casați-l într-o locație de 
reciclare. 

ATENŢIE: Folosiți întotdeauna tipul 
recomandat de bujie. Tipul incorect de bujie 
poate defecta produsul. 

ATENŢIE: Nu folosiți o perie pentru 
a înlă tura murdă ria, deoarece aceasta 
împinge murdăria în filtrul de aer. 

ATENŢIE: Nu lăsați motorul să 
funcționeze fă ră  un filtru de aer atașat sau 
dacă  filtrul de aer este murdar. 

ATENŢIE: Aveți grijă să nu pă trundă  
murdă rie în conducta de aer (E). 

ATENŢIE: Aveți grijă să nu pă trundă  
murdă rie în conducta de aer (E). 

ATENŢIE: Nu folosiți o perie pentru 
a înlă tura murdă ria, deoarece aceasta 
împinge murdăria în filtrul de aer. 
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  Date tehnice  
 

Date tehnice 
 

 KLIPPO LB 
442Q 

KLIPPO LB 448 
KLIPPO LB 

448Q 
KLIPPO LB 

553SQe 

Motor 

Marcă Husqvarna Honda Husqvarna Husqvarna 

Model HS 166AP GCVx-145 HS 166AP HS 166AP 

 

Tip de motor 

Cu un cilindru, în 4 
timpi, ră cire 
forțată  cu aer, 
OHV 

Cu un cilindru, în 4 
timpi, ră cire 
forțată  cu aer, 
OHV 

Cu un cilindru, în 4 
timpi, ră cire 
forțată  cu aer, 
OHV 

Cu un cilindru, în 4 
timpi, ră cire 
forțată  cu aer, 
OHV 

Cilindree, cm3 166 145 166 166 

Turație, rpm 2900 2900 2900 2900 

Putere nominală  motor, kW 101 2,75 2,7 2,75 2,75 

Sistem de aprindere 

Bujie 
Husqvarna 
HQT-7 

NGK BPR5ES 
Husqvarna 
HQT-7 

Husqvarna 
HQT-7 

Spațiu electrod, mm 0,7-0,8 0,7-0,8 0,7-0,8 0,7-0,8 

Carburant și sistem de lubrifiere 

Tip de lubrifiere a motorului Stropire Stropire Stropire Stropire 

Capacitate rezervor de carburant, litri 1,5 0,9 1,5 1,5 

Capacitate rezervor de ulei, litri 0,5 0,55 0,5 0,5 

Ulei pentru motor 102 
Husqvarna SAE 
30 

Husqvarna SAE 
30 

Husqvarna SAE 
30 

Husqvarna SAE 
30 / SAE 10W-30 

Greutate 

Cu rezervoare goale, kg 25,5 27,5 29 38,5 

Emisii de zgomot 103 

Nivel de putere acustică , mă surat dB(A) 
92 90 93 95 

Nivel de putere acustică  garantat LWA 
dB(A) 

94 91 93 96 

 

101 Puterea nominală  indicată  a motorului este puterea de ieșire medie netă  (la turația specificată ) a unui motor de 
producție normal pentru modelul de motor, mă surată  conform standardului SAE J1349/ISO1585. Motoare- le de 
producție în masă  pot prezenta valori diferite de aceasta. Puterea efectiv ă  pentru motorul instalat pe produsul 
final va depinde de viteza de funcționare, de condițiile de mediu și de alte valori. 

102 Dacă  se folosește ulei SAE-30 la temperaturi mai joase de +5 °C, există  riscul să  nu lubrifieze suficient 
motorul. Acest lucru poate cauza deteriorarea motorului. Consultați Înlocuirea uleiului de motor la pagina 273 
pentru uleiul corect pentru temperaturi scă zute. 

103  Emisiile de zgomot în mediu mă surate ca putere acustică (LWA) în conformitate cu directiva CE 2000/14/CE. 
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 KLIPPO LB 
442Q 

KLIPPO LB 448 
KLIPPO LB 

448Q 
KLIPPO LB 

553SQe 

Niveluri de zgomot 104 

Nivel de presiune a sunetului la ure- 
chea operatorului, dB(A) 

81 77 79 83 

Niveluri de vibrații, ahveq 105 

Mâ ner, m/s2 5,1 4,5 4,2 3,4 

Accesoriu de tăiere 

Înălțime de tăiere, mm 34-55 30-60 30-60 28-65 

Lă țime de tă iere, mm 420 480 480 530 

 
Lamă 

Iarbă  mă runțită  - 
42 cm 

 

5028812-10 

Iarbă  mă runțită  - 
48 cm 

 

5028813-10 

Iarbă  mă runțită  - 
48 cm 

 

5028813-10 

Iarbă  mă runțită  - 
53 cm 

 

2956732-20 

Viteza 

de deplasare, km/h - - - 4,8 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
104 Presiunea nivelului de zgomot conform ISO 5395. Datele raportate pentru nivelul presiunii zgomotului prezintă  o 

dispersie statistică  tipică  (abatere standard) de 1,2 dB(A). 
105  Nivelul de vibrații conform ISO 5395. Datele raportate pentru nivelul de vibrații prezintă o dispersie statistică tipică 

(abatere standard) de 0,2 m/s2. 
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  Declarație de conformitate  

Declarație de conformitate UE 
Noi, Husqvarna AB, SE-561 82 Huskvarna, Suedia, tel.: 
+46-36-146500, declară m pe propria ră spundere, că  
produsul: 

 

Descriere Mașină de tuns iarbă 

Marcă Husqvarna 

Tip/Model KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe 

Identificare Numerele de serie începând cu 2022 

 
respectă în totalitate următoarele directive și 
reglementă ri UE: 

 

Directivă/Regula- 
ment 

Descriere 

2006/42/CE „privind echipamentele tehnice” 

2014/30/UE „privind compatibilitatea electromagnetică ” 

2000/14/CE „privind emisiile de zgomot în mediul înconjură tor” 

2011/65/UE 
„privind restricțiile de utilizare a anumitor substanțe periculoase la echipamente electrice și 
electronice” 

 
și că au fost aplicate urmă toarele standarde și/sau 
specificații tehnice: EN ISO 5395-1:2013/A1:2018, 
EN ISO 5395-2:2013/A1:2016/A2:2017, EN ISO 
14982:2009, EN IEC 63000:2018. 

Organismul notificat: 0404, RISE SMP Svensk 
Maskinprovning AB, Box 4053, SE-904 03 Umeå , 
Sweden. a certificat conformitatea cu directiva 
2000/14/CE a consiliului, procedura de evaluare a 
conformită ții: Anexa VI. 

Pentru informații privind emisiile de zgomot, consultați 

Date tehnice la pagina 275. 

Huskvarna, 2022-11-07 

Claes Losdal, Director de Dezvoltare / Produse de 
gră dină rit, Husqvarna AB 

Responsabil pentru documentația tehnică 
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Описание изделия 
И зделие  пред с та в ля е т с обой роторну ю 

Введение 

Назначение 
И с пол ьз у йт е из де лие дл я с тр иж ки тра в ы . 

га з он окос ил к у  с  п еш е х од ны м  уп ра вл е н ие м , ко тора я  ис п ольз уе т BioClip®  для  
изм ельч ения с кош енн ой тр а вы  в  удобрение . 

Обзор изделия 
(Pис. 1) 

1. Р укоя тка  / ру коя тка  упра в л е ния 

2. Р укоя тка  то рм оз а  д ви га т е л я 

3. Р уч ка ш ну ра с т а р т е ра 

4. Р ы ча г привода  (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

5. С ис те м а а м орт из а ц ии (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

6. Р ы ча г  р е гу л иро вк и у гл а  рукоя тк и 

7. К рыш ка  ма с лоз а лив но й горлов ины 

8. Г л уш и т е л ь 

9. С в е ч а  з ажига ния 

10. К рыш ка  топлив ного ба ка 

11. Р ы ч а г ре гулиров ки  вы с оты  к ош ения 

12. К оле сны й с кре пе р (KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q, 
KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

13. Т оплив ны й кла п а н 

14. К ожух  режущ е го об орудов а ния 

15. В оз д уш ны й ф ильтр 

16. Р е д ук т о р 

17. П рив одной рем ень 

18. Д ержа тел ь ножа 

19. Н ож 

20. Шайба 

21. Б олт ножа 

22. П ружинна я  ш айба 

23. З а гл у ш к а  дл я  м ул ь ч ир о в а ния  (KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 
448Q) 

24. Р уко во дс тв о по э к с пл уа та ц ии 

Символы на изделии 

(Pис. 2) П Р Е Д У П Р Е ЖД Е НИ Е . Н ебрежна я ил и не пра вил ьна я  
э кс п л уа та ция  мо же т при ве с ти  к  т ра вм е  и ли с ме р ти  
опе ра тора  или дру гих  ли ц. 

 
(Pис. 3) П еред  на ч а лом  ра б оты  в ним а те льно п ро чи та й те  

руко во дс тв о по 

З а пре щ а е тс я  ис п ол ьз о ва ть  из де лие  дл я  д ру ги х  ви до в р а бо т. 

 

 
э кс п л уа та ции  и  у бе дит е с ь, что  поним а е те  
прив еденны е  в  нем  ин с т р ук ц ии. 

 
(Pис. 4) Б е р е ги те с ь о тс к а ки ва ю щ и х пре дме т ов  и рикош е тов . 

 
(Pис. 5) С ледите  з а  тем , ч тобы  в  з оне 

пров едения  ра бот н е  бы ло  людей  и жив о т ны х . 

 
(Pис. 6) О с та н ов ите  дв ига те л ь  и о тс ое д ини те  ка бе ль з ажига ния , 

прежде  ч ем  прис тупа т ь к ре мон ту  или  
те х об сл ужив анию . 

 
(Pис. 7) П ред упреждение . Н е  поднос ите  руки и ноги к 

в ращ ающ им с я  ч а с тя м . 

 
(Pис. 8) П ред упреждение . Д ержи те  ру ки и но г и на  

бе з о па с н ом  ра с с тоя ни и о т  в ращ ающ е гос я  ножа . 

 
(Pис. 9) Д а нное  из делие  отв е ч а е т требов а ниям  с оо тв е т с тв ующ их  

дире ктив  Е С . 

 
(Pис. 10) Д а н ное из де лие с оо т ве т с т ву е т 

дейс тв ующ им  дире ктив ам  В ел ик об р и т а нии . 

 
(Pис. 11) Т а блич ка  с  ур ов нем  эмис с ии ш ума 

в  окружающ ую с ред у в  с оотв е т с тв ии с  дире кт ив ами и 
норм а тив ами Е вро пе йс ко г о с ою з а , В е л ико бри та ни и и 
з а конода те л ьс тв ом  Н ов ого Ю жного 
У эльс а  "Р е глам ент 2017 год а  по  з ащ ите  окружа ющ ей 
с реды  (контрол ь уров ня  ш ума )". Г а ра нтиров а нны й  уров ен ь 
мо щ нос ти  з ву ка  из де л ия  ука з а н в 
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ра з д е л е  Т е х ни че с кие  да н н ые на с тр. 289 и на  та бл ич ке. 

 

(Pис . 12)    С канируемы й код. 
 

Примечание: Д ругие с имволы/на кл ейки на  изделии относ я т ся  к 

с пециа льным  юридич е с ким  требов а ниям  на  определе нны х  ры нк а х . 

 

Наклейка на изделии, только для 
Австралии и Новой Зеландии 
(Pис. 13) 

Н е приближ а йте  рук и или ног и к в ращ ающ ем ус я  нож у . 

Соответствие уровня токсичных 
выбросов стандарту Euro V 

дв ига те л я  да нн ое  и з д е ли е  пе ре с та н е т  с оо т ве т с тв ов а т ь н ор ма ти ва м  Е С . 
 

 

Ответственность изготовителя 
В  с оо т ве т с тв ии с  з а кон а м и о б от ве т с т ве нн ос ти и з го то ви те л я м ы н е не с ем 
от ве т с т ве ннос ти з а  ущ ерб, вы з в а нны й э кс п луа та цией н аш е го из делия  в  
р е з у л ь т а т е: 

• нена длежащ е го ремо нта  и з делия ; 

• ис пол ьз ов а ния  д л я  р е мон та  из де лия  неоригина льны х  де та лей ил и 
де та лей, не  одобрен ны х  произ в одите лем ; 

• ис пол ьз ов а ния  не о риги на л ьн ых  д опо лни те л ьн ых  прин а длежнос те й или  
прина длежнос т ей, не одоб ренны х  пр оиз в одителем ; 

• ремонта  из делия  в  неа в ториз ов а нном  с е рв ис ном  цен тре  или 
не кв а лиф ици ров а нным  с п ец иа л и с т ом ; 

 

 

  Безопасность  

Инструкции по технике безопасности 
П ред упреждения , предос тережения  и примеч а ния  ис польз уютс я  для  вы деления  
ос обо в ажны х  пунк тов  р ук о в од с тв а . 

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: 
И с пол ьз у е т с я , к о г да не с о блю де ние 
инс т рук ций р уко во дс т ва мож е т п ри ве с ти  к тра вм ам  ил и 
см ерти опера тора  и ли на х од ящ их с я  ря дом  пос торонних  ли ц. 

 

ВНИМАНИЕ: И с п ол ь з у е т с я , к огд а  не с об лю де н ие  
инс т рук ций рук ов од с т ва 
може т прив е с ти к пов реждению из делия , дру гих  ма териа л ов  
или при ле га ющ ей т е р р и т о р ии. 

 

Примечание: И с п ол ь з у е т с я  дл я  предос та в ления  дополнительны х  

с в едений о кон кре тно й с и туа ции . 

Общие инструкции по технике 
безопасности 

• П ри небрежн ом  или  непра в и льном  обращ ен ии из делие  може т ока з а тьс я  
опа с ным  инс трум ентом . Н е с о б лю де ние инс тру кци й по т е х ни ке  бе з опа с нос ти  
мо же т п ри ве с ти  к тра в ма м ил и см е р т и . 

• В о в рем я  ра боты  да нн ое  из делие  с оз д а е т эле ктром а гнитное  поле . В  
определенны х  обс тоя те л ь с т ва х  э то  по л е  мо же т с о з да ва т ь поме хи для  
па с с ив ны х  и а ктив ны х  меди цинс ких  импла нта тов . В  целя х  с нижения  
рис ка  с е р ье з ной  или см ер тел ьной тра вмы  лицам 
с  медицинс кими импла нта тами ре ком енд уе тс я  пр окон с у л ь тир ов а т ьс я  с  
вра чо м  и  из го то ви те л е м  и мп л а н та та , пре ж де ч ем п рис тупа т ь к э кс п л уа та ции  
да нн о го  из де лия . 

• Б у дь те  вс е гд а  ос торо жн ы  и  ру ко вод с т ву йт е с ь з дра вым  смы с лом . Е с л и 
вы  не ув ерены , 
ка к пра вил ьн о  э кс п л уа тир ов а т ь из де л ие  в  опре де л е нн ой с и туа ции , 
пре кра ти те ра бо ту  и  про конс ул ьт ируй те с ь  с о  с вои м  д иле р о м  
Husqvarna, пр е жд е  ч ем  п р од ол ж и т ь . 

• П о мни те : о т ве т с т ве ннос т ь з а  а ва р ии, у грожа ющ ие  дру гим  л юдям  или 
их им ущ ес тв у, не с е т  опе ра т ор. 

• С одержите из делие  в  ч ис тоте . С ледите  з а  тем , ч тобы  з на ки и на клейки 
бы ли ле гк о ч ита емыми. 

   • Н е ра з реш а й те  по льз ов а тьс я  и з делием  людям , 

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: В  
обя з а те л ь но м поря дк е про чит а й те 
с л е дую щ ие  ин с тр ук ции  по  те х ник е  бе з опа с нос ти, пре ж де  че м  
прис тупа т ь к  э кс п л уа та ции из де лия . 

не убедивш ис ь с на ч а ла  в  том , ч то они про ч ита ли  и п оня ли  с о де рж а ние  
руко во дс тв а  п о эк с пл у а т а ц ии . 

• Н е поз во л я й те де тя м ис пол ьз о ва т ь из де лие . 

 
 

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: В  

с л у ча е вм еш а те л ьс т ва в ра бо ту 
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• Н е допус ка йте  де тей  в  ра боч ую з ону. О ни  должны  пос тоя нно 
на ходитьс я  под  присмотром  в з р о с л ог о . 

• Н е ра з реш а йте  пол ьз ов а т ьс я  из делием  л юдям , кото ры е  не з на к омы  с  
да нными инс трукциями. 

• Н е ос та в ля йте  бе з  присм отра  людей с  ф из ич е с кими и ли ум с тв енным и 
на руш ениями, ис пол ьз у ющ их  из де лие . О н и должны  п ос тоя нно 
на х о ди ть с я  по д пр ис мо тро м вз ро с л о го. 

• Н и  в  к ое м с л у ча е  не и с пол ьз уй те из де л ие , е с ли вы  ус та ли, бо льны  
или на ходите с ь под 
воз де й с т ви ем  с пир тно г о , на рк о т ич е с к их в ещ е с т в  или ле ка рс тв енны х  
препа ра тов . Э то м оже т пов л ия ть  на  в аш е  з рение , реа кцию, координа ц ию  
или оце нку  де йс т ви те л ьно с т и. 

• З а пре щ а е тс я  и с пол ьз ов а т ь  из де л ие , е с л и  оно  п ов р е жд е но. 

• З а прещ а е тс я  в нос ит ь в  из делие  модиф ика ции или  ис пол ьз о ва т ь 
из де лие , е с л и в ы п од оз ре ва е те , ч то в  е г о к онс тру кци ю  вне с е н ы  
изм енения  дру гими ли цами. 

• Н е  из ме ня йте  на с тр ойку  с и с те м ы  упра в л е ния  ча с то той вра щ е н ия  
дв ига те л я . 

Техника безопасности на рабочем месте 

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: В  
обя з а те л ь но м поря дк е про чит а й те 
с л е дую щ ие  ин с тр ук ции  по  те х ник е  бе з опа с нос ти, пре ж де  че м  
прис тупа т ь к  э к с пл уа та ц ии и з д е лия . 

 
 

• У бе рит е  ве т ви, с у ч ья , ка мни  и  про чи е  по с торон ние  предме ты  из  ра боч ей 
з оны  перед  на ч а л о м э кс п л уа та ции из де лия . 

• П редме ты , уд а ряющ ие с я  о  режущ ий ин с трум ен т, могу т бы т ь от брош ены , 
ч то прив еде т к тра вм ам  и ли пов реждению им ущ ес тв а . С ледите  з а  тем , 
ч тобы  пос торонн ие  ли ца  и жив отны е  на ходилис ь н а  бе з о па с н ом  ра с с тоя нии  
о т и з д е лия . 

• Н и  в  к ое м с л у ча е  не  ис пол ьз уй те из де ли е  при  не бл а гопр ия тн ы х  
по го дн ых  у с л о вия х , 
на пример, в  т ум а н, дождь, при с и льн ом  в е тре , низ к их  те мп е ра тур а х  и 
рис ке  у да ра  мо лнии. Э кс пл у а т а ция  из де лия  при  пл ох их  по го дн ых  у с л о вия х  
или на  с ы р ых  у ча с тк а х  у то ми те л ьн а . П лох ие  по го дн ые  у с л о вия  могу т  
с о з да ва т ь  опа с ны е  ус лов ия  для  ра бо ты , на п ример, с кол ьз кие  
пове рх но с т и. 

• С ледите  з а  в озможным  поя в лен ием  пос т оронних  ли ц, предме тов  или 
ус лов ий, которы е 
мог у т  пре пя тс т во ва ть  бе з опа с ной э кс пл у а та ци и и зд е л ия . 

• С ледите  з а  в озможным  поя в лением  препя тс тв ий, та к их  ка к  кор ни, ка мн и, 
с у чья , я м ы или р в ы. В ы с ока я  тра ва  м ож е т  с кр ыв а т ь  пре пя тс т вия . 

• С трижка  тра вы  на  с клоне  може т пред с т а в ля ть опа с нос ть . З а п рещ а е тс я 
ис пол ьз ов а т ь из де лие  на  уч а с тка х  с  ук лоном  более  15°. 

• И с пол ьз у йт е  и з д е лие  по пе ре к п ов е рх н ос т и с кл о на . Н е  пе ре дв ига й те с ь  
в ве рх  и вни з  по  по ве рх но с т и с к л она . 

• П роя в ляйте  ос обую ос торожнос ть пр и при ближени и к с кры тым  из  
в идимос ти пов оротам  или  п ре дм е т а м , ко тор ые  мог у т  з а тр уд ня т ь  об з ор . 

Техника безопасности 

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: В  
обя з а те л ь но м поря дк е про чит а й те 
с л е дую щ ие  ин с тр ук ции  по  те х ник е  бе з опа с нос ти, п ре жде  ч ем 
прис тупа т ь к э кс пл у а та ции  из де лия . 

 
 

• И зделие  предна з на ч ено ис ключ и тел ьно для  с каш ив а ния  тра вы  на  
га з она х . З а прещ а е тс я  ис п ол ьз о ва т ь из де л ие  не  по на з на че нию . 

• П о л ь з уй те с ь с ре дс т ва ми ин ди ви дуа л ь ной з ащ иты . С м . ра з д ел С ред с тв а  
индив ид уа льной з а щ и т ы на с т р. 281. 

• У бе ди те с ь, чт о в ы  з на е те , ка к б ыс тро  ос та но ви т ь д виг а т е л ь в  а ва р ийной  
с иту а ц ии. 

• З а пре щ а е тс я  з а п у с ка т ь  д ви га т е л ь в  з а к р ы то м  помещ ени и или  в близ и  
ле гков ос плам е няющ их с я  ма териа лов . В ы хлопны е  га зы  дв ига те ля  имею т 
в ыс ок ую  те м пе ра тур у  и  мог у т  с о де ржа т ь и с кр ы , к о то ры е  в с вою  о че ре д ь мо гу т  
прив е с ти к  по жа р у. 

• Н и в к ое м с л у ча е  не  ис пол ьз уйт е 
из делие  с  отс у т с тв ующ ими ил и непра в ил ьно ус т а нов ленными кожу х ами 
или ножом . 
Н епра в ильн о ус та нов ле нны й нож  може т в ыс воб од ит ьс я  и при чин ит ь  
тра в му. 

• С ледите  з а  тем , ч то бы  в  нож  не  попа л и пос т оронние  предме ты , 
на пример, камни и к орни . Э то мо же т  з а тупи т ь нож  и  при ве с т и к  
ис кри в л е ни ю  в а л а  д ви га т е л я . П ри с ги ба ни и ос и у ве ли чи ва е тс я  ур ов е нь  
ви бра ции, чт о мо же т п рив е с ти к с ниж ению н а дежнос ти кре пления  нож а . 

• В  с л у ча е  с т ол к но ве ния  но жа  с  пос тор онни м  предме том  и ли в оз никнов ен ия  
в ибра ции не з а ме д лит е л ьно о с та но ви те из де лие . О т с ое дини те  ка бе л ь  о т 
с ве чи з а ж ига н ия . П ров ерьт е  из делие  на  на лич ие  пов реждений. В ы по лните  
ремонт пов реждений ил и обра т ите с ь в  а в ториз ов а нны й с е рв ис ны й центр 
для  вы полнения  ремонт а . 

• З а прещ а е тся  на  пос тоя нной ос нов е  ф икс иров а ть рук оя т ку  тор мо з а  д ви га т е л я  
при р а бо та ющ е м  д в иг а т ел е. 

• П ри  з а п у с ке  из де ли е  до лж но н а х о ди ть с я  на  у с т ой чи вой , ро вно й по ве рх но с т и. 
У бе ди те с ь, что  но ж  не  ка с а е т с я  гр ун та  ил и лю бо го  дру г о го  п р ед м ет а . 

• П ри  ра бо те  с  из де л ие м  вс е г да  с т ойт е  с з а ди. 

• П ри ра бот е  с  из делием  в с е  коле с а  должны  с тоя т ь н а  з ем ле ; 
де р жи те  рук оя тк у  обе им и р ука ми . Н е  при бл иж а й те  р уки  и ли н о ги  к  
в ращ ающ имся  ножам . 
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• З а прещ а е тся  на клоня ть из дели е  при ра б ота ющ ем  
дв ига те ле . 

• С о бл юда йт е  ос то ро жнос т ь, ко г да  тя н е те  из де лие  н а з а д. 

• З а прещ а е тс я  подним а т ь из делие  при ра бота ющ ем  дв ига те л е . Е с ли  в ам  
необходимо п одня т ь из де лие , с на ча л а ос т а но ви те д вига те л ь  и о тс ое ди нит е  
ка бе л ь о т с в е чи з а жи га ния . 

• З а пре щ а е тс я  д вига т ьс я  на з а д  п ри  ра бо т е  с  и з д ел ием . 

• О с та н а в ли ва й те  д ви га т е л ь, ко гда  пе ре с е ка е те  непокры ты е  тр а в ой з оны , 
на пример, дорожки  из  гра в ия , камня  или а сф а льта . 

• З а прещ а е тс я  бе га т ь с  из дел ием  при ра бо тающ ем  д ви га те л е . Р а бо та йте  с  
из де лие м  в  с поко йно м т е м пе . 

• В ы ключ а йт е  дв ига те л ь, прежде  ч ем  изм енить  вы с оту с т рижки. Н и в  коем  
с луч а е  не вы полня йт е  ре гулиров ку при ра ботающ ем  дв ига те ле . 

• Н и  в  к ое м с л у ча е  не в ыпу с ка й те из де лие из  в ид а  при ра б ота ющ ем  
дв ига те ле . О с та нов и те  д виг а т е л ь и  у бе ди те с ь, ч то  ре жу щ е е  
оборудов а ние  не в ращ а е тс я . 

Инструкции по безопасности во 
время эксплуатации 

Средства индивидуальной защиты 

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: В  
обя з а те л ь но м поря дк е про чит а й те 
с л е дую щ ие  ин с тр ук ции  по  те х ник е  бе з опа с нос ти, пре жд е  че м 
прис тупа т ь к  э к с пл уа т а ци и и з де лия . 

 
 

• С ред с тв а  индив ид уа льной з ащ и ты  не могу т  полнос тью ис ключ ить р ис к 
получ ения  тра вмы , н о пр и не с ч а с тно м с л у ча е  они с ни жаю т тя же с ть  т ра вмы . 
З а  помощ ью п о пра в ил ьном у вы б ору оборудов а ния  обращ а йте с ь к 
дилеру. 

• Е с ли уров ень  ш ума  превыш а е т 85 дБ , с лед уе т ис п оль з ов а ть 
з ащ итны е  на уш ники. 

• З а пре щ а е тс я  ис пол ьз о ва т ь из де ли е  с  неис пра в ными з ащ ит ными 
ус тройс тв ами. 

• Р е гуля рно вы полня й те  п ров ерку з ащ и тны х  у с т ройс т в. Е с л и 
з а щ и тн ые  у с тро йс тв а  н е ис п ра вн ы , о бра ти те с ь в с е р вис н ы й це н тр  
Husqvarna. 

Проверка режущей деки 

Р ежущ а я  дека  с нижа е т  уров ень  в ибра ции и з делия  и рис к тра вмиров а ния  ножом . 

• П ров ерьте  режущ ую  деку и у бедите с ь, ч то на  ней  о тс у т с т вую т п ов ре жде ния , 
та ки е  ка к тре щ ин ы . 

Рукоятка тормоза двигателя 

Р укоя тка  то рм оз а  д ви га т е л я  пре дна з на че н а  дл я  ос та н ов ки д виг а те л я . П ри  
отп у с ка н ии рук оя тк и тор мо з а  дв ига те л ь ос т а на вл ив а е т с я . 

Д ля  вы пол не ния  про ве рки  т ор моз а  дв ига те л я  з а п у с ти те  д ви га те л ь, а  з а те м 
отп у с т ите  ру коя тку  т ор моз а . Е с л и  дв ига те л ь  не  ос та но ви тс я  че ре з  3 с е кун д ы , 
обра ти те с ь в  а вт ориз ов а нн ый  с е р ви с н ый  центр Husqvarna для  регул иров ки 
торм оз а  двига те л я . 

(Pис. 14) 

Проверка системы гашения вибраций 

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: 
Д лител ьное  в оз д ейс тв ие  в ибр а ции  може т 
прив е с ти к на р уш ению кров ооб ращ ения  и ли ра с с т ройс т ва м 
не рв ной с ис т е мы у л иц с  на руш енным  кр ов ообращ ен ием . В  
с луч а е  поя в ления  тре в ожны х  с имп томов  об ра тит е с ь з а  
медицинс кой помощ ью. К  та ким  с импт ом ам  относ я т с я  
онем ение , п о те ря  чу вс т ви те л ьно с т и, ощ ущ е ние  щ екотки и 
пока лы в а ния , бо ли, пот еря  с илы  или с ла бо с ть, изм енение  
цв е та  или  с ос тоя ния  кожи. К а к пра в ило, подобны е  с им птомы  
проя в ляютс я  н а  па л ьца х , рука х  и ли з а пя с тья х . 

• И спольз уйте  проч ны е , против ос кол ьз ящ ие    

бот инки . З а пр ещ а е т с я на д е в а т ь о ткр ы тую о бу в ь и ли ра б о та т ь бос и ко м. 

• Н а дев а йте  проч ны е  длинны е  брюк и. 

• П ри необходимос ти н а дев а йте  з ащ итны е  пе р ча тк и, на при ме р , при 
з а кре пл е н ии, п ро ве рк е  или оч ис тке  режущ е го оборудов а ния . 

Защитные устройства на изделии 

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: В  
обя з а те л ь но м поря дке про чи та йте 
с л е дую щ ие  ин с тр ук ции  по  те х ник е  бе з опа с нос ти, пре жд е  че м 
прис тупа т ь к  э к с пл уа т а ци и и з де лия . 

С ис тем а  гаш ения  в иб ра ций  с нижа е т уров ен ь в ибра ции на  руч ка х  в о в рем я  

ра боты . 

С та л ьна я  тр у бка  в  рук оя т ке  и ре жу щ а я  де ка  с ни жа ю т  у р о в е нь  в иб р ац ии . Мод ел ь  
KLIPPO LB 553SQe т а кж е  ос н ащ ена  4 в ибр ога с ите лями, прикре пленными  к 
рукоя т ке . 

• П ро ве рь те  ру коя т ку  и ви бро га с и те ли на  на л ич ие  повреждений. (Pис . 15) 

Проверка кожуха ремня (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

К ожух  ремня  с н ижа е т рис к тра вмы  и  предотв ращ а е т вы брос  пов режденного 
прив одного ремня . 

• У бедите с ь, ч то кожух  ремня  цел и пр а в ильн о з а к реплен на  из дел ии. 
(Pис . 16) 
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Глушитель 

Г луш ител ь предна з на ч ен для  ма кс им а ль ного с ниже ния  уров ня  ш ума  и отв од а  
вы хлопны х  га з ов  в  с торон у о т опе ра тора . 

З а пре щ а е тс я  ис пол ьз о ва т ь из де ли е , е с л и гл у ш ит е л ь по вре жд е н или  о тс у т с т вуе т. 
П о вре ж де н ие  гл у ш и те л я  прив одит к ув ел ич ению ур ов ня  ш ума  и рис ку 
в о з г о р а ния . 

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: 
Г л у ш ит е л ь з на чи те л ьно на гре ва е тс я во 
вре мя  э к с пл уа т а ци и и  с р а з у  по с л е  ос та н ов ки, а  та кж е  во  в ре мя  
ра бо т ы  д виг а те л я  н а  х о л ос т ых  об оро та х . 
В о из бежа ние  в оз гора н ия  с об люда йт е  ос т оро жно с т ь при  
ра бо те  в бл из и  ле гков ос п лам еня ющ их с я  ма тер иа лов  и/и ли 
па ров . 

 
 

Проверка глушителя 

• Р е гул я рно  ос ма три ва йте  г л уш ите л ь и  про ве ря й те , ч то  он  пра ви л ьно  
з а кре пл е н  и  не  п ов р е жд е н. 

Правила безопасного обращения с 
топливом 

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: В  
обя з а те л ь но м поря дк е про чит а й те 
с л е дую щ ие  ин с тр ук ции  по  те х ник е  бе з опа с нос ти, пре ж де  че м  
прис тупа т ь к  э к с пл уа та ц ии и з д е лия . 

 
 

• З а пре щ а е тс я  з а п у с ка ть из де л ие , е с л и н а  не г о поп а ло топ лив о или 
моторное  ма с ло. У да лите  пос торонн ее  топ лив о/ма с ло и да й те  
из делию вы с ох н у ть . 

• Е с ли топл ив о попа ло на  одежду, немедленно см е ните  ее. 

• Н е  д опус ка й те  попа да ния  топ ли ва  на  те л о, э то  може т прич ини ть в ред  
з доров ью. П ри п опа д а нии топ лив а  на  те ло см ой те  е го в одой с  мыл ом . 

• З а пре щ а е тс я  з а п у с ка ть  из де лие  пр и на ли ч ии у т е ч ки из  д ви га т е л я . 
Р е гул я рно  про ве ря йт е  д вига те л ь  на  н а ли чи е  у те че к. 

• С обл юда йте  ос торожно с ть при об ращ ении с  т опл ив ом . Т о пли во  
я вл я е тс я  ле гк ов ос плам еня ющ ейс я  жидкос ть ю с о 
в з ры в оопа с ными па рами и може т пр ив е с ти к с е рь е з ным  и ли 
см ертел ьным  тра вм ам . 

• З а пре щ а е тс я  вд ых а т ь па р ы  то пли ва , т. к. э то може т прич инит ь в ред  
з доров ью. У бедите с ь в  на л ич ии до с т а то ч но го  по то ка  во з д ух а . 

• З а пре щ а е тс я  к ури т ь в бли з и т опл ив а  или  д в иг а т ел я . 

• З а прещ а е тс я  с та в ить  те п лы е  предме ты  ря дом  с  топлив ом  ил и 
дв ига те лем . 

• З а прещ а е тс я  долив а т ь то плив о пр и ра бота ющ ем  дв и г а т е л е. 

• П режде ч ем  за пра в ить из делие , убедите с ь, ч то  д ви га т е л ь полн ос ть ю  
ос т ыл . 

• П е р е д  з а пра вко й топ ли ва  ме д ле нно  о ткр ойт е  кр ыш к у топл ив но го  б а ка  и 
ос то ро жно с бр ос ьт е  д а в л е ние . 

• З а пре щ а е тс я  з а л и ва ть  т опл ив о в д виг а т е л ь в помещ ении. Н едос та точ на я  
в ентиля ция  може т  при ве с ти  к  т ра вм е  и ли  с ме р ти в  ре з ул ь та т е  уд уш ья  или 
отра в ления  у га рным  га з ом . 

• П л от но  з а тя ни те  к р ыш ку  то пли вно го  ба ка . Е с л и  кр ыш ка  т опл ив но го  ба ка  не  
з а тя н у т а , во з ник а е т р ис к по жа ра . 

• П ереме с ти те  из делие  миним ум  на  3 м  / 10 ф утов  от мес т а  з а пра в ки 
топлив ом , прежде  ч ем  з а п у с ти ть е го. 

• Н и ко г да  не  з а пр а в л я й те  то пли вн ый  б а к полнос ть ю. Т епло  прив одит 
к ра сш ирению топ ли ва . О с т а в ь те  м е с т о в ве рх не й ча с ти  топ ли вно г о 
ба ка . 

Инструкции по технике 
безопасности во время технического 
обслуживания 

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: В  
обя з а те л ь но м поря дк е про чит а й те 
с л е дую щ ие  ин с тр ук ции  по  те х ник е  бе з опа с нос ти, п ре жде  ч ем 
прис тупа т ь к э кс пл у а та ции  из де лия . 

 
 

• В ых лопн ые  г а з ы  из  д ви га т е л я  с о де р жа т  оки с ь  у глер ода  —  не имеющ ий 
з а па х а , токс ич ны й 
и ч ре з вы ч а йно опа с ны й га з . З а прещ а е тс я  з а п у с ка т ь д вига те л ь  в 
пом ещ е нии или  в з а мкну т ых  про с т ра нс т ва х . 

• П режде  ч ем  прис туп ить  к т е х обс лужив а нию  из де л ия , ос та но ви те  
дв ига те л ь  и от с ое дини те  ка бе л ь  о т  с ве чи  з а жи га н ия . 

• Н а дев а йте  з ащ итны е  п ерч а тки при  те х о бс лужив а ни и режущ е го  
оборудов а ния . Н ож  оч ен ь ос тры й, ч то пр и неос т орожном  о бращ ении  
мо же т л е г ко  при ве с т и к  пор е з а м. 

• И спольз ов а ние  прина дл ежнос тей или в не с ени е  и з ме не н ий в кон с т рук цию 
из де лия , не  одобре нны х  про из в одителем , може т прив е с т и к с е р ье з ным  
или см ерте льным  тр а вм ам . 
З а пре щ а е тс я  вно с и ть и з ме не ния  в конс тр ук цию  из делия . П ольз уйте с ь только 
ре ком ендов а нными произ в одителем  прина длежно с тя ми. 

• П ри не с о блюдени и пра в ил и с роков  вы полнения  те х об с л у жи ва ния  р ис к  
пол у че ния  тра в м ы  или  по вре ж де н ия  из де лия  воз ра с та е т. 

• В ыпо лня й те  те х о бс л уж ив а ние с тро го в  с о о т ве т с т вии с  инс тру кция ми , 
прив е д е нн ы ми в  ру ко во дс т ве  по  э кс п л уа та ции. В с е  пр оч ие  ви ды с е рв ис ного 
обс лужив а ния  должны  пров одитьс я  в  а в ториз ов анном  сервис ном центре 
Husqvarna. 
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• Р е гуля рно обращ айте с ь в  а в ториз ов а нны й с ервис ны й центр 
Husqvarna дл я пров едения те х обс л у жи ва н ия  из де л ия . 

 

 

Введение 

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: П е ред 
с бор кой из де л ия  о з на к ом ь те с ь с 

• З ам ените  пов режденны е , с лом а нны е  или  из нош енны е  де та ли. 

 

Сборка 
5. О тре г ул и руй те рукоя тк у на нужн ую в ыс о ту . 

a) KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q: П ов ерните  
ре гулиров оч ны е  коле с а  на  ш а с с и для  в ертика л ьной р е гулиров ки 
рукоя тки. (Pис . 19) 

ра з д елом , пос в ящ енным  бе з о па с нос ти, и у с вой те  е го  
с оде рж а ние . 

 

 

 

 

Установка и регулировка рукоятки 
1. О тв е рни те  га й ку  рук оя т ки и  с ни мит е  ш а й бу с  пл а с ти ны  н а  ве рх не й 

рукоя тке . 

2. У с та но ви те  в е рх н юю  ру чк у в с оо тв е т с т ву ющ е е  п оложение  на д  нижней 
руч кой. 

 

 

 

3. У с та но ви те  ш а й бу  и з а ве рн ит е  г а йк у р укоя тки . (Pис. 17) 

4. П ри э кс п л уа та ции и з д е лия о кол о с т е н ы  п ов е рни те  рук оя т ку в  с торо ну, 
ч тоб ы  об е с пе ч ит ь надл ежащ ее рабоч ее положение . (Pис . 18) 

b) KLIPPO LB 442Q: О с ла бь те га йку и от ре г ул ир уй те  ру коя т ку  
по ве р ти ка л и. З а тя ни те  га йку, к о г да  рук оя т ка  бу де т н а ходитьс я  в  
пра в ильном  пол ожении. (Pис . 20) 

c) KLIPPO LB 553SQe: под ним ит е с тойку  ре г ул и ро вки  ру коя т ки и 
пе ре ме с ти те  рук оя т ку вп е ре д или  на з а д , ч то бы у с та но ви ть ру коя тку  на  
необходим ую вы с о ту. С ущ е с тв уе т 2 по ло же ния ре гу л ир ов ки в ыс о т ы 
рукоя тки . (Pис. 21) 

Установка пробки для 
мульчирования (KLIPPO LB 448, 
KLIPPO LB 448Q) 
1. Н а клоните  из делие  на з а д  та ким  обра з ом , ч тобы  с ве ча  з а ж ига ния  б ыл а  

с ве рх у. 

2. В с та в ьте  ш тиф ты  пробк и для  мульч ир ов а ния  в  от ве рс тия  с  вн у тр е нне й 
с тор он ы  реж ущ ей де ки. (Pис. 22) 

3. З а в ерните  в инты  пробки для  мульч иров а ния  с  внеш ней с тороны  
режущ ей деки. (Pис . 23) 

 

Введение 

Эксплуатация 
Как начать использовать Husqvarna 

   Connect 

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: П ер ед 
э кс п л уа та цие й п риб ора н е об х о ди мо 
вни ма те л ьн о и з у чи ть  ра з д е л  б е з о п а с н о с т и. 

Husqvarna Connect 
Husqvarna Connect п р е дс т а в л я е т  с о б о й б ес п л а т н о е  при ло же н ие  д л я  
мо бил ьно го у с т ройс т ва . 
П рил ож ение Husqvarna Connect поз в ол я е т пол ьз ов а т ьс я  
ра сш иренными ф ункциями в аш е го изд ел ия  Husqvarna: 

• Д ополнит ель на я  инф орм а ция  об и з делии. 

• С в едения  о де та ля х  и пом ощ ь в  те х нич е с ком  об с л у ж ив а нии . 

1. З а г р уз и т е п р ил ож е ние  Husqvarna Connect н а  с вое  мо бил ьно е  
у с тр ойс т во . 

2. З а ре гис трируйтесь в  прил ожении Husqvarna Connect. 

3. В ы полните  пош а говы е  инс трукц ии в  приложении Husqvarna Connect д л я 
под кл юч е ния  и р е гис тр а ци и из де лия . 

Перед началом эксплуатации 
изделия 
1. В ним а те л ьно  про чи та й те  ру ко во дс тв о  п о э кс п л уа та ции и у бе ди те с ь, 

ч то пон им а е те  п ри ве де нн ые  з де с ь инс тру кц ии. 

2. О смотрите  режущ ее  о борудов а ние  и убедит е с ь, ч то  оно  пр а в ил ьно  
з а кре пл е н о и отр е гу л иро ва но . С м . ра з д ел П ров ерка  режущ е го 
оборудов а ния  на  с тр . 286. 

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: П ер ед 
с бор кой и з д е лия  с ни ми те  с о с ве ч и 
з а ж ига н ия прово д с ве чи з а жига ния . 

ВНИМАНИЕ: У б ед и т е с ь , ч т о пр ов ода  не 

з ащ емлены  и не  поврежд е ны . 
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3. З а полните  то плив ны й б а к. С м . ра з д ел З а пра в ка  топлив ом на с тр . 
284. 

4. З а полните  ма с ля ны й ба к и пров ерьт е  уров ень  ма с ла . С м . ра з д ел  
П ров ерка  уров ня  ма с ла  н а  с тр . 286. 

Заправка топливом 
П о  в оз мо жно с ти  по л ьз уй те с ь  э к оло ги че с ки м / а лки ла тным  бенз ином . П ри  
нев озможнос ти и с по л ь з о ва ть  э к оло ги че с кий/а л к ил а тн ый  бе нз ин  ис пол ьз уй те  

ка ч е с тв е нн ый  не э ти лиро ва нн ый или  э ти лиров а нны й б енз ин с  окта н овым  ч ис лом  
не ниже  90. 

ВНИМАНИЕ: Н е  ис п о л ь з у й т е  б е н з ин с  ок т а н о вы м  
ч ис л ом  м е нь ш е  90 RON (87 
AKI). Э то може т  прив е с ти  к пов реждению и зде лия. 

 
 

1. Медленно откройте  к рыш ку топлив ног о ба ка , что б ы  с т ра вит ь  да вл е н ие . 

Запуск изделия 
1. У бе ди те с ь, что  ка бе л ь  по дс о е ди не н к с ве ч е  з а ж иг а ния . 

2. О ткройте  топ лив ны й к ла па н. (Pис . 27) 

3. С той те  с з а ди  из де лия . 

4. П ри ж ми те  рук оя т ку  то рм оз а  д ви га те л я  к  рук оя т ке . (Pис. 28) 

5. Д е р жи те ру чку ш н ура с т а р т е ра пра вой ру кой. 

6. Медленно потя ни те  з а  ш нур с т а ртера , пока  не  по чу вс т вуе те  не ко то рое  
с опро ти вл е ние . 

7. Р е з ко по тя ни те  тро с , ч то бы  з а ве с т и дв ига те л ь . 
 

 
 

 

2. Медленно з а ле йте  топ лив о из  ка нис тры . Е с ли вы    

проли ли топ ли во, п ро три те  е го т ря пко й и да й те  о с та вш ем ус я  топлив у  
вы с охнуть. (Pис . 24) 

3. О чис ти те  по ве р х нос т ь вок ру г  кр ы ш ки  то пли вн о го  б а к а . 

4. П л от но з а тя ни те  кр ыш ку  т опл ив но го  ба к а . Е с л и кр ыш к а  топ ли вно го  б а ка  не  
з а тя н у т а , во з ник а е т р ис к по жа ра . 

5. П ереме с ти те  из делие  миним ум  на  3 м  (10 ф у тов ) от мес та  з а п ра в ки 
топлив ом , прежде  ч ем  з а п у с ти ть е го. 

Регулировка высоты стрижки 
В ы с ота  с трижки ре гулируе тс я  по 4 уров ням  на  KLIPPO LB 442Q, 5 
у ровням на  KLIPPO LB 553SQe и 6 у ровням  на  KLIPPO LB 

448, KLIPPO LB 448Q. 

1. П еремещ а йте  ры ч а г ре гулир ов ки вы с оты  с трижки, ч тобы  ув елич ит ь ил и 
ум еньш ить вы с о ту с т р иж к и. 

a) KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 
448Q: перев едите ры ча г ре гул и ро вк и вы с от ы  с три жк и впе ре д , ч то бы  
уве ли чи ть  в ыс о ту  с т ри жки. П е р е в е д ите р ы ча г ре гу л иро вк и вы с оты  
с трижки на з а д , ч тобы  ум еньш ит ь вы соту (Pис . 25) 

b) KLIPPO LB 553SQe: пе ре ве дите  ры ча г ре гул иро вки  в ыс о т ы  
с три жк и н а з а д, что б ы  ув е ли чи т ь вы с о ту с три жк и. П е р е в е ди те  ры ч а г 
ре гу л иро вк и в ыс о т ы  с тр иж ки вп е ре д, ч то б ы  ум еньш ить вы соту (Pис . 26) 

ВНИМАНИЕ: Н е у с т а н а в л ив а й т е  вы с от у с трижки 
с лиш ком  низ ко. Н ожи 
мог у т  у да ря т ьс я  о  з е м лю , е с л и  по ве р х но с т ь  га з она  
не ро вна я . 

Остановка изделия 
• Д ля  ос та н ов ки то л ь ко  при во да  не мно го  от п у с ти те  рукоя тк у  т ор моз а  дв ига те л я . 

• Д ля  о с т а но вки д виг а те л я  по лно с т ью  о тп у с т ите  р укоя тку  т ор моз а  д ви га те л я . 

• З а кройте  топлив ны й кла па н. (Pи с . 29) 

Использование привода колес 
(KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

• О пус тите  ры ч а г прив ода . (Pис . 30) 

• П режде  ч ем  потя нуть из делие  на з а д , отк люч ите  пр ив од  и  то л кни те  и з де лие  
впе р е д  пр им е рно  на  10с м . 

• Н е мно го  от п у с ти те  рук оя т ку тор м оз а  д ви га те л я , ч тобы  откл юч ит ь прив од , 
на пример, при  приб лижении к пре пя тс тв ию. 

Достижение оптимальных 
результатов 
• В с е гд а  поль з уйте с ь х орош о з а т оч енным  ножом . З а т упи вш и йс я но ж бу де т 

с три ч ь т ра ву не ро вно, и в ме с те  с ре з а  т ра ва  бу де т  ж е л те ть. 
П ри  ис пол ьз ов а нии  ос тро го но жа  та кж е  з а тр а чи ва е тс я мен ьш е э не р гии, ч ем 
при ра бо те  с  з а тупивш им с я  ножом . 

• Н е с ре з а йте  бо лее  ⅓ в с ей длины  тра вы . В ы полни те  пе рв ую с трижку н а  
больш ей вы с о те . П ров ерь те  получ ен ны й ре з у льта т и ум ен ьш ите в ыс о ту 
с три жк и до  не об х од и мо го  у ро вня . Е с л и тр а в а  в ыс о ка я , пе ре д ви га й те  
га з он окос ил к у  медленно и, при необходимос ти, ис польз уйт е  га з оно кос и л ку  
2 ра з а . 

 
 

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Н е  

на кру чи ва йт е  ш н ур с та р те ра  вок ру г  ру ки. 
ВНИМАНИЕ: Н е  в ы т я г и в а й т е ш ну р  с та р те р а  

полно с т ью . Н е  о тп у с ка й те  ру чк у ш нура  с та ртера  пр и вы тя нутом  
ш нуре . 
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• Е с л и  в ы  х о ти те  из бе жа т ь  об ра з о ва ния  пол ос  на  ва ш е м га з о не , с л е д уе т к а ж дый  
ра з  с тр и чь  е г о в ра з ны х  на пра в лен ия х . 

• С ледите  з а  ч ис т отой режущ ей деки. С ко плени е  т ра вы  и  гр я з и на  
вну тре нне й с тор оне ре жу щ ей  де ки  м ож е т  при ве с т и к  у х удш е ни ю  ка че с т ва  
кош ения . С м . ра з д ел О ч ис тка  и з делия  с на ружи на с т р. 286. 

  Техническое обслуживание  
Вводная информация обра ти те с ь  к нем у для  получ ения  и нф орм а ц ии о 

   ближа йш ем  с е рв ис ном  центр е . 

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: П ер ед 
вы полнением  т е х обс лужив а ния 
не об х од и мо вн им а т е л ьно из уч ит ь и п оня ть инф орм а цию в  
ра з д ел по те х нике  б е з о п а с н о с т и. 

 
Д ля  вы полнения  л юбы х  ра бот п о с е рв ис ном у обс л ужив а нию  и ремонту 
из делия  необ ходимо прой ти с пе циа л ьное  обуч ени е . Мы  г а ра нти руем  
дос туп нос ть  у с л у г по проф е с с и она л ьн ом у ре мон ту  и с е рв ис ном у 
обс лужив а нию. Е с ли в аш  дилер не пре дос та вл я е т  у с л у г и с е р вис но г о 
обс л у жи ва ния , 

Д ополнит ель ную инф орм а цию см . в  ра з д еле  www.husqvarna.com. 

График технического обслуживания 
Г ра ф ик те х ни че с ко го об с л у жи ва ния с о с та вл е н  ис х о дя  из  е же дне вно го  
ис пол ьз ов а ния  из де лия . Е с л и  из де л ие  не  ис по л ь з уе т с я  е же дне вно , и нте рв а л ы 

те х о бс л у жи ва ния  и зм е ня т с я . 

Ин с тр ук ции  по те х ни че с ко му  о бс л уж ив а нию , о тм еч енном у з на ком  *, см . в  р а з д еле  
З ащ итны е  у с тр ой с т в а на из делии на с тр. 281. 

 

Техническое обслуживание Ежедневно 
Еженедель- 

но 
Ежемесяч- 

но 

В ы полните  общ ий  осмотр X   

П ров ерьте  ур ов ень ма с ла X   

О чис ти те из де ли е X   

О ч ис тите  в оз д уш ны й ф иль тр X   

П ров ерьте  режущ ее  оборудов а ние X   

П ров ерьте  кожух  режущ е го обо рудов а ния * X   

П ро ве рь те рук оя т ку тор мо з а д ви га т е л я * X   

П ров ерьте  г л уш ител ь*  X  

П ро ве рь те с в е чу з а жига ния  X  

П ров ерьте  прив одной рем ен ь на  на лич ие  пов реждений   X 

О чис ти те  к орпу с  ре ду кто ра   X 

Д ля  KLIPPO LB 448. З ам ените м а сл о (первы й ра з  через  5 ч а с ов ис польз ов а ния , з а тем  ч ере з  
кажды е  25 ч а с ов  ис польз ов а ния  и еже- годно) 

   

X 

Д л я KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe. З ам е- 
ните  ма с ло (первы й ра з  ч ере з  5 ч а с ов  ис польз ов а ния , з а тем  ч ере з  кажды е  50 ч а с ов  ис пол ьз ов а ния  и 
еже годно) 

   

X 

З ам ените  в оз д уш ны й ф ильтр   X 

П ров ерьте  топлив ную с ис тем у   X 

О с мо три те и о тре г ул и руй те пр ив од (тро с с ц е пл е ния )   X 

http://www.husqvarna.com/
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Выполнение общего осмотра 2. О смотрите  нож  на  на лич ие  пов реждений или  с л е д ов  при ту пл е ния . 

• П ро ве рь те  з а тя жку  г а е к  и  в ин то в н а  из де л ии.    

Очистка изделия снаружи 
• И с пол ьз у йт е щ е тк у дл я уд а л е ния лис ть е в , тра в ы  и гр я з и . 

• У бе ди те с ь, ч то воз ду х оз а бор ник в ве рх не й ча с ти  дв ига те л я  не  з а б локи ро ва н. 

• Н е  ис п ол ьз уй те  мое чн ый а гр е га т в ыс о ко го  да вл е ния  дл я  чи с т ки 
у с тр ойс т ва . 

• Е с л и  в ы ис пол ьз у е т е во ду д л я о чис тки из де лия , не  доп ус к а йт е  попа да ния 
во д ы не пос ре дс т ве нн о  н а  д ви га т е л ь. 

Проверка приводного ремня и 
очистка корпуса редуктора (KLIPPO 
LB 553SQe) 
1. О тв ерните  в инты  на  кожух е  ремня . (Pис . 16) 

2. П о тя ни те  к ож ух  ре мня  вп е ре д и с н им ите  е го. (Pис. 31) 

3. П ров ерьте  пр ив одной рем ень и р ем енной ш кив  на  на лич ие  
пов реждений. 

4. И с пол ьз у йт е щ е тк у дл я уд а л е ния лис ть е в , тра в ы  и гря з и  с  корпу с а  
ред уктора . (Pис . 32) 

Очистка внутренней поверхности 
режущей деки 
1. П оложите  из де лие  на  бок та к им  обра з ом , ч то бы  с т орона  с  гл уш ите лем  бы ла  

на пра в лена  в низ . 

Примечание: П осл е з а точ ки ножа  необ ходим о выполн ит ь е го 
ба л а нс ир ов ку . О бра ти те с ь в 
с е рв ис ны й це нтр для  вы по лнения  з а точ ки, з ам ены  и ба л а н с иро вк и но жа . П ри 
с то л кно ве нии с 
пре пя тс т ви е м , к о т орое  при ве ло в ос та но вк е  из де лия , з ам ени те  пов режденны й  нож . 
С ерв ис ны й цен тр дол же н о пре де л ит ь, с л е д уе т ли з а то чи ть но ж или  лучш е  е го 
з ам енить. 

 
 

Замена ножа 
1. З а блокируйт е  нож  дерев я нным  брус ком . (Pис . 33) 

2. С нимите  бол т ножа , пружинну ю ш айбу и нож . (Pис. 34) 

3. П ров ерьте  держа т ель  ножа  и  бол т ножа  на  на лич ие  
пов реждений. 

a) В  с луч а е  з ам ены  ножа  или держа те ля  ножа  болт ножа , 
пружинна я  ш айба  и ф рикцио нна я  ш айба  та кже  подл ежа т з ам ене . 

4. П ро ве рь те  ва л  дв ига те л я  на  на ли ч ие  д е ф орм ац ии . 

5. П ри  у с та но вке  но во го нож а с л е ди те з а т ем , ч то бы  с огну ты е  к ра я  бы ли 
обращ ены  в  с торону  режущ ей деки. (Pис . 35) 

6. П риложите  ф рик ционну ю ш айбу и нож  к держа телю 
ножа . (Pис . 36) 

7. У бедите с ь, ч то нож  с овм ещ ен с  центром  в а ла  двига тел я . (Pис . 37) 

   8. З а блокируйте  нож  дерев я нным  брус ком . (Pис . 38) 

ВНИМАНИЕ: Е с л и пол ож ить  и з делие  та к, 
ч то в оз д уш ны й ф ильтр 
буде т на пра в л ен в низ , можн о п ов ре д ит ь 
дв ига те л ь . 

2. П ромойте  в одой и з  ш ла нга  в нутре нние  пов ерхнос ти режущ ей деки. 

Проверка режущего оборудования 

 

 

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: 
Н а дев а йте  з ащ итны е  пе рч а тки 

9. У с та нов ите  пружинн ую ш айбу и з а тя нит е  бол т м ом е н т ом  70 Н ·м . 
(Pи с . 39) 

10. П ро ве рни те  но ж р укой  и  у бе д ит е с ь, ч то  он  с в ободно в ращ а е тс я . 

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: 
И спольз уйте  з ащ и тны е  перч а тки. Н ож 
оч ень ос тры й, ч то при неос торожном  обращ ении може т 
ле гко прив е с ти к п о р ез а м . 

 
 

11. З а п у с ти те  из де л ие , ч тоб ы  про ве р ит ь ра бо ту  ножа . Е с ли нож  
ус та нов лен  непра в ил ьно, вы  ощ утите  в ибра цию из делия , или 
ре з уль та т с тр иж ки бу де т  не у до вл е т вор ит е л ьн ы м . 

Проверка уровня масла 

при те х обс лужив а нии режущ е го    

оборудов а ния . Н ож  оч ень ос тры й, ч т о при неос торожном  
обращ ении може т ле гко  при ве с ти  к поре з а м. 

 
 

1. П ров ерьте  режущ ее  оборудов а ние  на  на лич ие  пов реждений и ли трещ ин. 
В с е гд а  з ам еня йте  пов режденно е  режущ ее  оборудов а ние . 

ВНИМАНИЕ: С л иш ком  низ к ий уро ве н ь м а с л а  
мо же т при ве с ти к 
пов реждениям  дв ига те ля . П ров ерьте  уро ве нь  ма с л а  пе ре д  
з а п у с ко м  из де л ия . 

 
 

1. Р а с по лож ит е из де лие на ро вной по ве р х нос ти . 

2. С нимите  крыш ку ма с ля ного  ба к а  вм е с те  с  щ у пом . 

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: В о 

из бе жа ние не пре дна ме ре нно го з а п у с ка 
отс о е д ини те  ка бе л ь о т с ве чи з а жиг а ния . 



1911 - 003 - 13.10.2022 287  

3. О ч ис тите  щ уп от ма с ла . 

4. П олнос т ью  погруз и те  щ уп в  ма с ля ны й ба к. З а тя ни те  кр ыш ку 
ма с л я но го  б а ка , пол у чит ь 

Снятие и установка воздушного фильтра 
(KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, 
KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

дос тов ерную инф орм а цию о б уров не  ма с ла .    

5. И з в ле ките  щ уп. 

6. П ров ерьте  у ров ень ма с ла  на  щ у пе . 
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: 
И с пол ьз у йт е з а щ итн ые п е р ча тки. 

7. Е с ли уров ень ма с ла  низ кий, долейте  м оторно е    

ма с ло и пров ер ьте  уров ен ь ма с ла  ещ е ра з . (Pис. 40) 

Примечание: И спол ь з уйте в оронку дл я предотв ращ ения  
пролив а ния . 

Замена моторного масла 

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: С ра з у  

пос л е о с т а но вки д виг а те л я мот орно е 
ма с ло о ч е нь  горя че е . Д а й те  д виг а т е лю  ос ты ть, пр ежде  ч ем  
с лив а ть мо торное  м а с ло. П ри п опа д а нии м оторного  ма с ла  на  
кожу см ойте  е го мылом  и в одой. 

 

(Pис. 41) 

1. О тс ое дин ите про во д о т с ве чи з а жига ния . 

2. С нимите  крыш ку ма с ля ного ба ка . 

3. С лейте  моторн ое  ма с ло. 

a) Н а  моделя х  с  про бкой с лив а  ма с л а : П о ме с ти те  е мко с т ь  по д  про бку  
с л и ва  ма с л а  для  с бора  моторного ма с л а . 

b) Н а  моделя х  бе з  пробк и с л ив а  ма с ла  или  в  с л у ч а е , ко гда  по ме с т ит ь 
емк ос ть  по д из де ли е  н ев озможно: С  помощ ью ма с ля ного н а с ос а  
(дополнительное  оборудов а ние ) с лейте  моторное  ма с ло из  ма с ля ного 
ба ка . 

4. З а пра в ьте  ба к новым  моторным  ма с л ом ; ис польз уйте  тип ма с ла , 
ре ком ендов а нны й в  ра зд еле Т е х н и че с ки е д а нны е на с тр . 289. 

5. П ров ерьте  уров ень  моторн ого ма с ла . С м . ра з д ел 
П ров ерка уро в ня м а с л а на с тр . 286. 

Воздушный фильтр 

Примечание: В о зд уш ны й  ф ил ь т р  п о с л е э кс пл у а та ции  в 
те че ни е  н е ко тор о го  вре ме н и 
нев озможно полнос ть ю вы ч ис тит ь. Р е гуля рно  вы полня йте  з ам ену 
в оз д уш ного ф ильтра . В с е гд а  з ам еня йте  пов режденны й в оз д уш ны й 
ф ильтр. 

1. Н ажмите  на  ф и кс а торы  на  крыш ке  в оз д уш ного ф ил ь т р а . 

2. О с торожно с ними те  крыш ку в оз д уш ного ф ильтра 
(A) с  д ви га т е л я . 

3. С нимите  в оз д уш ны й ф ил ьтр (B) и поро лоновы й ф ил ь т р (C). (Pис . 42) 

4. П ров ерьте  в оз д уш ны й ф ил ьтр на  н а лич ие  п ов реждений. 
З ам ените  пов режденны й в оз д уш ны й ф ил ьтр. 

5. О ч ис тите  и пров ерь те  в оз д уш ны й ф ильтр. С м . ра здел  О чис тка  
в оздуш ного ф ил ь тра  (KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, 
KLIPPO LB 553SQe) на  с тр. 287. 

6. У с та но вк а  вы полня е т с я  в о бра тной  
п о с л ед о в а т ел ь но с т и. 

Очистка воздушного фильтра (KLIPPO 
LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 
553SQe) 

ВНИМАНИЕ: З апрещ а ет с я  з а п у с ка т ь  д ви га т е л ь 
бе з  у с та но вл е н но г о 
в оз д уш ного ф ильтра  или с  гря з ным  в оз д уш ным  ф ильтром . 

 
 

ВНИМАНИЕ: Е с л и во зд уш ны й ф ил ьтр не 
получ а е тс я  по лнос т ью 
очи с т ит ь  или  о н по вре жд е н, з а м е ни те  е го. Н еис пра в ны й  
в оз д уш ны й ф ильтр пр ив од ит  к  по вре ж де ни ю  д вига те л я . 

 
 

1. Н ажмите  на  ф икс а торы  (A), с нимите  крыш ку в оз д уш ного 
ф ильтра  (B) и с ам  в оз д уш ны й ф ил ь тр (C). (Pи с . 43) 

2. П ос туч ите  в оз д уш ным  ф ил ьтр ом  о тв ерд ую по ве рх но с т ь или про дуй те 
е го с жа т ы м воз дух о м  с  чи с т ой с тор он ы . 

ВНИМАНИЕ: Н и в к оем  с л у ч ае  не  
ис пол ьз уй те  дл я  уд а л е н ия  г р я з и 
щ е т ку, пос кол ьк у  он а  пр о та л ки ва е т  ч а с тицы  гря з и 
гл убже  в  в оз д уш ны й ф ил ь т р. 

 
 

3. О ч ис тите  держа те ль в оз д уш ного ф иль тра  (D) и к рыш ку в оз д уш ного 
ф ильтра  в лажной тря пк ой. 
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4. У с та нов ите  в оз д уш ны й ф ильт р. У бедите с ь, ч то в оз д уш ны й ф ильт р 
плотно  пос ажен  на  м ес то. 

5. У с та нов ите  крыш ку в оз д уш ного ф ильт ра , на ч ина я  с  нижних  
ф икс а торов . 

Очистка воздушного фильтра (KLIPPO LB 
448) 

ВНИМАНИЕ: З апрещ а ет с я  з а п у с ка т ь дв ига те л ь 
бе з  у с т а но вл е нно г о 
в оз д уш ного ф ильтра  или с  гря з ным  в оз д уш ным  
ф ильтром . 

 
 

ВНИМАНИЕ: Е с л и во зд уш ны й ф ил ьтр не 
получ а е тс я  по лнос т ью 
очи с т ит ь и ли  он по вре ж де н, з а ме нит е  е го. Н еис пра в ны й  
в оз д уш ны й ф ильтр пр ив од ит  к  по вр еж де н ию  д ви га те л я . 

 
 

1. Н ажмите  на  ф икс а торы  (A), с нимите  к рыш ку в оз д уш ного 
ф ильтра  (B) и с ам  в оз д уш ны й ф ил ь тр (C). (Pи с . 44) 

2. П ос туч ите  в оз д уш ным  ф ил ьтр ом  о тв ерд ую по ве рх но с т ь или про ду йте 
е го с ж а т ы м во з д ух о м  с  чи с то й с торо н ы . 

ВНИМАНИЕ: Н и в к оем  с л уч а е  не  
ис пол ьз уй те  дл я  у да л е ния  гр я з и 
щ е т ку, пос к ол ьку  о на  пр о та л ки ва е т  ч а с тицы  гря з и 
гл убже  в  в оз д уш ны й ф ил ь т р. 

 
 

3. О ч ис тите  держа те ль в оз д уш ного ф ил ьтра  (D) и крыш ку в оз д уш ного 
ф ильтра  в лажной тря пкой. 

4. У с та нов ите  в оз д уш ны й ф ильт р. У бедите с ь, ч т о в оз д уш ны й ф ильтр  
плотно пос ажен  на  ме с то. 

5. У с та нов ите  крыш ку в оз д уш ного ф ильтра , на ч ина я  с  нижних  
ф икс а торов . 

Проверка свечи зажигания 

ВНИМАНИЕ: В с е гд а  и с п о л ь з у й т е  тол ьк о ука з а нн ый 
тип с ве чи . 
И с пол ьз о ва ние  не пр а в ил ьно го  тип а  с ве ч и з а ж ига н ия  мо же т 
прив е с ти к пов реждению из дел ия . 

 
 

• П ро ве рь те  с ве чу  з а жи га ния , е с л и  д ви га те л ь  не  на бира е т мощ нос ть, пло хо 
з а в одитс я  или п лохо ра б о т а е т  н а  х ол ос ты х  обо ро та х . 

• Ч тобы  ум еньш ит ь рис к поя в ления  не же л а те л ьно го  ма те риа л а  на  
э л е к тро да х  с ве чи  з ажига ния , с об люда й те  с лед ующ и е  инс трук ции: 

a) У бе ди те с ь  в  п ра вил ьно с ти  р е гу л иро вк и ча с то т ы  о боро то в 
х ол о с то го х ода . 

b) У бедите с ь, ч то ис польз уе т с я  на длежащ а я  топ ли вна я  с ме с ь. 

c) У бедите с ь, ч то в оз д уш ны й ф ильтр ч ис т. 

• Е с л и  с ве ча  з а жиг а ния  з а гря з н е на , о чис ти те  е е  и  пров ерьте  з а з ор между 
эле ктрод ами, см . ра з д ел Т е х ни ч е с ки е д а нны е на с тр . 289. (Pи с . 45) 

• П ри не о бх о ди мо с т и з а ме нит е с ве чу з а жиг а ния . 

Проверка топливной системы 
• П ро ве рь те к ры ш ку топ ли вно го б а ка и  уп л о тне ни е  кр ыш ки топл ив но г о 

ба ка  на  на ли чие  п ов р е жд е ний. 

• П ров ерьте  топл ив ны й ш ла нг н а  на лич ие  у т е ч е к. Е с л и топ лив ны й ш ла н г  
пов режден, обра тит е с ь в  с е рв ис ны й цен тр для  е го з ам ены . 

 

 
 

 

Транспортировка, хранение и утилизация 

Транспортировка и хранение 
• П еред  помещ ением  на  х ра нение  и тра нс по р ти ро вкой  из де лия и топ ли ва 

убе ди те с ь в  о тс у т с т вии  у т е че к ил и ис па р е ния т опли ва . И с кр ы  и ли ис то чн ики 
откр ы то г о о гня , на при ме р, о т  э л е к три че с ки х  у с т ройс т в и ли  ко тл о в , мог у т  
прив е с ти к  по жа р у. 

• В с е г да  ис по л ь з уй те  ре к о ме н до ва нн ые  ко нт е йне р ы  д л я  х р а не н ия  и 
тра н с пор тир ов ки т о п л ив а . 

• П еред  помещ ением  из делия  на  дли тел ьное  х ра нение  опорожни те  
топлив ны й б а к. 

У ти лиз ируй те  то пли во  в с пе циа л ь но пр е д на з н а ч е нно м  д л я  
э то го ме с те 

• Н а дежно з а крепи те  из дел ие  на  в рем я  тра нс портиров ки для 
предотв ращ ения  пов реждений или а в а рий. 

• Х ра ните  и з делие  в  з а перт ом  помещ ен ии для  предо тв ращ ения  дос тупа  
к из д елию де тей и ли пос тор онни х  ли ц. 

• Х ра ните  из дел ие  в  с ух ом  и з ащ ищ енном  о т ни з ки х  те мпе ра т ур  
ме с те . 

ВНИМАНИЕ: С л е д и т е  з а  т ем , ч то бы  в  

в оз д ух ов од  (E) не попа ла  гр я з ь . 

ВНИМАНИЕ: С л е д и т е  з а  т ем , ч то бы  в  

в оз д ух ов од  (E) не попа ла  гр я з ь . 
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Утилизация 
• С облюда йте  мес тное  з а конода те льс тв о и дейс тв ующ ие  н ормы  в  

обла с т и пере ра бот ки. 

• У ти лиз ируй те  вс е  х и м ич е с ки е ве щ е с т ва , та к ие  ка к  мот орно е  ма с ло  ил и 
топ ли во, в  с е рв ис но м  центре  или в  с пе циа льно п редна з на ч енном  для  э то го 
ме с те . 

• Е с л и и з д е ли е  б ол ьш е  не  э кс п л уа тир уе тс я , отпра в ь те  его дил еру 
Husqvarna ил и у тили з иру йте  в п унк те  пе ре ра б о т ки. 

  Технические данные  
 

Технические данные 
 

 KLIPPO LB 
442Q 

KLIPPO LB 448 
KLIPPO LB 

448Q 
KLIPPO LB 

553SQe 

Двигатель 

Ма рка Husqvarna Honda Husqvarna Husqvarna 

Моде л ь HS 166AP GCVx-145 HS 166AP HS 166AP 

 
Т ип д виг а те л я 

О дноцил индро- вы й, 4-
та ктны й, с  п рину ди те л ь - 
ным  в оздуш ны м 
охл аждением, OHV 

О дноцил индро- вы й, 4-
та ктны й, с  п рину ди те л ь - 
ным  в оздуш ны м 
охл аждением, OHV 

О дноцил индро- вы й, 4-
та ктны й, с  п рину ди те л ь - 
ным  в оздуш ны м 
охл аждением, OHV 

О дноцил индро- вы й, 4-
та ктны й, с  п рину ди те л ь - 
ным  в оздуш ны м 
охл аждением, OHV 

Р а боч ий объ ем , см 3 166 145 166 166 

Ч а с тот а  в ращ ения , об/мин 2900 2900 2900 2900 

Н омина ль на я  мощ нос ть дв ига те ля , к В т 106 2,75 2,7 2,75 2,75 

Система зажигания 

С в е ч а  з ажига ния 
Husqvarna 
HQT-7 

NGK BPR5ES 
Husqvarna 
HQT-7 

Husqvarna 
HQT-7 

З а з ор между эле ктрод ами, мм 0,7–0,8 0,7–0,8 0,7–0,8 0,7–0,8 

Топливная система и система смазки 

Т ип с м а з ки  д вига те л я Р а з бры з гив а ние Р а з бры з гив а ние Р а з бры з гив а ние Р а з бры з гив а ние 

Е мко с т ь топ ли вно го  ба ка , л 1,5 0,9 1,5 1,5 

Е мко с т ь  ма с л я но г о  ба ка , л 0,5 0,55 0,5 0,5 

 

 

 

106 У ка з а нна я  номина льна я  мощ нос т ь дв ига те ля  —  э то с редня я  поле з н а я  мощ нос т ь тип ич ного с е ри йного дв ига те ля  при ука з а нной ч а с тоте  в ращ ения  (об/мин) для  
определенной моде ли дв ига те ля , изм ере нна я  в с оотв е т с тв ии с о с та нд а ртом SAE J1349/ISO1585. П ока з а те ли д в ига те лей ма с с ов ого произ в од с тв а  мо гу т 
отл ич а т ьс я  о т э то го з на че ния . Ф а к ти че с ка я  в ых од на я  мо щ но с т ь  д ви га т е л я , у с та но вл е нно г о  н а  определенном  из делии, з ав ис ит от ра б оч ей с корос ти, ус лов ий 
окружающ ей с р еды  и дру гих  па рам е т- ров. 
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 KLIPPO LB 
442Q 

KLIPPO LB 448 
KLIPPO LB 

448Q 
KLIPPO LB 

553SQe 

Моторное м а сл о 107 
Husqvarna SAE 
30 

Husqvarna SAE 
30 

Husqvarna SAE 
30 

Husqvarna SAE 
30/SAE 10W-30 

Вес 

С  пус тыми ба к ами, кг 25,5 27,5 29,0 38,5 

Излучение шума 108 

У ров ень мощ нос ти з в ука , изм ерен- ны й , д Б (A) 
92 90 93 95 

У ро ве н ь  м ощ н ос ти  з вука , га ра нт и- ров а нны й , LWA, 
дБ (A) 

94 91 93 96 

Уровни шума 109 

У ро ве н ь з ву ко во го  да вл е ния  на  уш и оператора, 
дБ (A) 

81 77 79 83 

Уровни вибрации, ahveq 110 

Н а  рукоя тке , м /с 2 5,1 4,5 4,2 3,4 

Режущее оборудование 

В ы с ота  кош ения , мм 34–55 30–60 30–60 28–65 

Ширина  кош ения , мм 420 480 480 530 

 
Н ож 

Mulch (м ул ь чи- 
рующ ий ) – 42 с м 

 

5028812-10 

Mulch (м ул ь чи- 
рующ ий ) – 48 с м 

 

5028813-10 

Mulch (м ул ь чи- 
рующ ий ) – 48 с м 

 

5028813-10 

Mulch (м ул ь чи- 
рующ ий ) – 53 с м 

 

2956732-20 

Привод 

С к орос т ь, к м/ч - - - 4,8 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
107 Е с ли при тем пера туре  н иже  +5 °C ис пол ьз уе т с я  ма с ло SAE-30, с ущ е с тв уе т  рис к того, ч то см а з ка  дв ига те ля  буде т недос та точ ной. Э то може т прив е с ти к 

пов реждению дв ига те ля . С м . ра з д ел З ам ена  мотор ного ма с ла  на  с тр. 287 , гд е  прив едена  инф орм а цию о под ход ящ ем  ма с ле  для  ис польз ов а ния  
при низ к их т е м пера ту р а х . 

108  И з луч ение ш ум а в окружающую с ре д у изм еряе тс я ка к мощ но с т ь з вука (LWA) с о гл а с н о ди р е к т и в е Е С  2000/14/EC. 
109 У ров ень ш умов ого да в ления  в  с оотв е т с тв ии с  ISO 5395. У ка з а нны е  да нны е  об ур ов не  ш умов ого да в ле - ния  имеют  типич ны й с та ти с тич е с кий  ра з б рос  

(с та нд а ртное  откл онение ) 1,2 дБ (A). 
110 У ров ень в ибра ции в  с оотв е т с тв ии с  ISO 5395. У ка з а нны е  да нны е  об у ров не  в ибра ц ии имею т тип ич ны й с т а т ис ти ч е с к ий ра з б ро с (с та нд а ртное отклонение ) 0,2 м /с2. 
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  Декларация о соответствии  
Декларация соответствия 
требованиям ЕС 
Мы , ком па ния Husqvarna AB, SЕ -561 82 Huskvarna, 

Шв ец ия , т ел .: +46-36-146500, с пол ной от ве т с т ве нно с т ью  з а я вл я е м, 
ч то из де лие : 

 

Описание Г а з о нок о с ил к а 

Марка Husqvarna 

Тип / Модель KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe 

Идентификация С ерийны е  номе ра  на ч ина я  с  2022 год а  и да лее 

 
полнос тью с оотв е т с тв уе т с лед ующ им  дире к тив ам  и норм а тив ам  Е С : 

 

Директива/Норма- 
тив 

Описание 

2006/42/EC "О  меха нич е с ком  оборудов а нии" 

2014/30/EU "О б эле ктром а гн итной  с овм е с тимо с ти" 

2000/14/EC "О б из луч ении ш ума  в  окружающ ую с р ед у" 

2011/65/EU 
"О б огра нич ении ис польз ов а ния  определенны х  опа с ны х  в ещ е с тв  в  эле ктрич е с ком  и эле ктронном  оборудов а нии" 

 

а  та кже  тре бов а ниям  с лед у ющ их  с та нд а ртов  и/или  т е х ни ч е с к и х  
р е гл а м е н т ов : EN ISO 5395-1:2013/ A1:2018, EN ISO 5395-
2:2013/A1:2016/A2:2017, EN ISO 14982:2009, EN IEC 
63000:2018. 

У п ол ном о ч е нн а я  о рг а ни з ац ия : 0404, RISE SMP Svensk 
Maskinprovning AB, Box 4053, SE-904 03 Umeå , 
Sweden. п од тв е р д ил а  с о о т в е т с тв ие 
Д иректив е С ов ета Е С  2000/14/EC, процедура оценки с оотв е т с тв ия : 
П риложение  VI. 

И нф орм а цию по  из луч ен ию ш ума  см . в  ра з д е ле 

Т е х ни ч е с ки е д а н ны е на с тр . 289. Huskvarna, 2022-11-

07 
 

 

К л а ес  Л осдал (Claes Losdal), директор отдел а  ра з работок/с адов ая  
те хника , Husqvarna AB 

О тв е тс т ве н ны й з а те х ни че с ку ю док у ме н та цию 

 

141400, Московская  обл., Г. Химки, ул. Ленинградская, владение 39, строение 6, здание II 

этаж 4, 

помещение OB02_04, 

телефон горячей линии 8-800-200-1689 
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Popis výrobku 

Úvod 

Plánované použitie 
Tento vý robok je rotač ná  kosač ka na trá vu s chodiacou 
obsluhou využ ívajúca zaráž ku BioClip® , ktorá trá vu naseká  
tak, aby sa dala použ iť ako hnojivo. 

Prehľad výrobku 
(Obr. 1) 

1. Drž adlo/rukovä ť 

2. Rukovä ť motorovej brzdy 

3. Drž adlo š tartovacieho lanka 

4. Pá ka pohonu (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

5. Systém na tlmenie vibrá cií (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

6. Pá ka na nastavenie uhla rukovä ti 

7. Vieč ko na olej 

8. Tlmič vý fuku 

9. Zapaľovacia svieč ka 

10. Uzá ver palivovej ná drž e 

11. Pá ka výš ky rezu 

12. Kolesový š krabač (KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 
448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

13. Palivový uzá ver 

14. Kryt rezacej č asti 

15. Vzduchový  filter 

16. Prevodovka 

17. Hnací remeň 

18. Podpera č epele 

19. Nôž 

20. Podlož ka 

21. Skrutka nož a 

22. Perová  podlož ka 

23. Mulč ovacia zará ž ka (KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 
448Q) 

24. Návod na obsluhu 

Symboly na výrobku 

(Obr. 2) UPOZORNENIE: Neopatrné  alebo 
nesprávne použ ívanie môž e spôsobiť 
zranenie alebo usmrtenie obsluhy alebo 
iných osôb. 

 
(Obr. 3) Skôr než  začnete stroj použ ívať, pozorne si 

preč ítajte ná vod na obsluhu a 

Produkt použ ívajte na kosenie trá vy. Vý robok nepouž ívajte na 
iné  účely. 

 

 
presvedč ite sa, ž e ste porozumeli jeho 
obsahu. 

 
(Obr. 4) Dá vajte pozor na vymrš tené predmety a 

spä tné  ná razy. 

 
(Obr. 5) Dbajte na to, aby osoby a zvieratá  

nevstupovali do pracovnej oblasti. 

 
(Obr. 6) Pred vykoná vaním oprá v a údrž by vypnite motor 

a odpojte ká bel zapaľovania. 

 
(Obr. 7) Upozornenie: Udrž iavajte ruky a chodidlá  

mimo dosahu rotujúcich č astí. 

 
(Obr. 8) Upozornenie: Udrž iavajte ruky a chodidlá  

mimo dosahu rotujúceho nož a. 

 
(Obr. 9) Tento vý robok je v súlade s prísluš nými 

smernicami EÚ . 

 
(Obr. 10) Tento výrobok je v súlade s prísluš ný mi 

prá vnymi predpismi Spojeného krá ľovstva. 

 
(Obr. 11) Označ enie týkajúce sa emisie hluku do 

okolia podľa smerníc a nariadení EÚ  
a UK a legislatívy v š tá te New South Wales 
„Protection of the Environment 
Operations (Noise Control) Regulation 
2017“ (Nariadenie o ochrane ž ivotného 
prostredia pri prevá dzke (kontrola hluku) z 
roku 2017). Garantovaná  hladina 
akustické ho výkonu produktu je uvedená  v 
Technické údaje na strane 301 a na 
š títku. 

 

(Obr. 12) Snímateľný kód. 
 

Poznámka: Ď alš ie symboly/š títky na vý robku odkazujú 
na prá vne pož iadavky pre konkrétny trh. 
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Štítky na výrobku, iba pre Austráliu a 
Nový Zéland 
(Obr. 13) 

Udrž iavajte ruky a chodidlá  mimo dosahu rotujúceho 
nož a. 

Emisie Euro V 

Zodpovednosť za výrobok 
V súlade s prá vnymi predpismi upravujúcimi zodpovednosť 
za výrobok nenesieme zodpovednosť za š kody spô sobené  naš ím 
vý robkom v dô sledku: 

• nesprá vne vykonanej opravy výrobku, 

• opravy vý robku, pri ktorej neboli použ ité diely od 
vý robcu alebo diely schvá lené  vý robcom, 

• použ ívania prísluš enstva od iného vý robcu alebo 
prísluš enstva, ktoré nie je schvá lené vý robcom, 

• opravy vý robku, ktoré neboli vykonané  
v schvá lenom servisnom stredisku alebo 
schvá lenými kompetentnými osobami. 

  Bezpečnosť  

Bezpečnostné definície 
Výstrahy, upozornenia a pozná mky slúž ia na 
zdôraznenie mimoriadne dôlež itých č astí návodu. 

VÝSTRAHA: Použ íva sa, ak pre 
obsluhu alebo osoby v okolí existuje 
nebezpeč enstvo poranenia alebo smrti v 
prípade nedodrž ania pokynov v ná vode. 

pred pokrač ovaním v prá ci sa poraď te s predajcom 
spoloč nosti Husqvarna. 

• Myslite na to, ž e operá tor bude zodpovedný za 
nehody zahŕňajúce iné  osoby alebo ich majetok. 

• Výrobok udrž iavajte č istý . Uistite sa, ž e sú symboly a 
emblé my čitateľné . 

• Nedovoľte, aby vý robok použ ívali iné osoby, pokiaľ sa 
neuistíte, ž e si preč ítali tento ná vod na obsluhu a 
porozumeli jeho obsahu. 

 

   • Nedovoľte, aby výrobok použ ívali deti. 

VAROVANIE: Použ íva sa, ak hrozí 
nebezpeč enstvo poš kodenia produktu, iných 
materiá lov alebo okolitej oblasti v prípade 
nedodrž ania pokynov v ná vode. 

 
 

 
 

Poznámka: Použ íva sa na poskytnutie informá cií nad 
rá mec nevyhnutný ch informá cií v danej situá cii. 

 
 

Všeobecné bezpečnostné pokyny 
 

 
 

 

• Tento vý robok je nebezpeč ný , ak sa nepouž íva sprá vne 
alebo ak nie ste pri jeho použ ívaní opatrní. V prípade 
nedodrž ania bezpeč nostných pokynov hrozí poranenie 
alebo usmrtenie. 

• Tento vý robok vytvá ra poč as prevá dzky 
elektromagnetické pole. Toto pole môž e za urč itý ch 
okolností spôsobovať ruš enie aktívnych alebo pasívnych 
implantovaný ch leká rskych prístrojov. Na zníž enie rizika 
vá ž neho alebo smrteľného zranenia odporúč ame, aby sa 
osoby s implantovanými leká rskymi prístrojmi poradili 
so svojím leká rom 
a vý robcom pomôcky eš te pred použ itím tohto 
výrobku. 

• Vž dy zachová vajte opatrnosť a riaď te sa zdravý m 
úsudkom. Ak si v určitých situá ciá ch nie ste istí, ako 
má te vý robok použ ívať, vý robok nepouž ívajte a 

• Deti drž te v bezpeč nej vzdialenosti od 
pracovnej oblasti Vyž aduje sa neustá la prítomnosť 
zodpovednej dospelej osoby. 

• Nedovoľte, aby výrobok použ ívali osoby, ktoré 
nepoznajú potrebné pokyny. 

• Osoby so zn íž ený mi fyzický mi alebo duš evný mi 
schopnosťami musia byť poč as použ ívania vý robku vž dy 
pod dozorom. Vyž aduje sa neustá la prítomnosť 
zodpovednej dospelej osoby. 

• Vý robok nepouž ívajte, ak ste unavení, chorí alebo ste 
pod vplyvom alkoholu, drog alebo liekov. Vyš š ie 
uvedené  prípady majú  negatívny vplyv na vá š  zrak, 
ostraž itosť, koordináciu a úsudok. 

• Vý robok nepouž ívajte, ak je poš kodený . 

• Výrobok ž iadnym spôsobom neupravujte ani 
nepouž ívajte, ak existuje mož nosť, ž e bol upravený  inými 
osobami. 

• Nemeňte nastavenie regulá cie otá č ok motora. 

Bezpečnosť na pracovisku 
 

 
 

 

• Pred použ ívaním vý robku odstrá ňte z pracovnej oblasti 
vš etky predmety, ako sú napr. koná re, vetvy a kamene. 

• Predmety, ktoré narazia na rezné  zariadenie, môž u byť 
vymrš tené a spôsobiť poranenie osô b alebo poš kodenie 
iných predmetov. Dá vajte pozor, aby 

VÝSTRAHA: Skôr než  budete použ ívať 
produkt, preč ítajte si nasledujúce výstrahy. 

VÝSTRAHA: Skôr než  budete vý robok 
použ ívať, preč ítajte si nasledujúce výstrahy. 

VÝSTRAHA: Nepovolená  manipulá cia s 

motorom ruš í platnosť typového schvá lenia 
tohto vý robku pre EÚ . 
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okolo stojace osoby a zvieratá  nevstupovali do 
pracovnej oblasti. 

• Vý robok nikdy nepouž ívajte poč as nepriaznivý ch 
poveternostných podmienok, napríklad v hmle, 
v daž di, v silnom vetre, v silnom mraze, pri 
vysokom riziku blý skania. Použ ívanie vý robku poč as 
nepriaznivých poveternostných podmienok alebo 
na vlhkých alebo mokrých miestach je namá havé. 
Nepriaznivé poveternostné podmienky môž u mať za 
ná sledok vznik nebezpeč ných podmienok, akými sú  napr. 
klzké povrchy. 

• Dá vajte pozor na osoby, predmety a situá cie, ktoré  
môž u zamedziť bezpeč nej prevá dzke vý robku. 

• Dá vajte pozor na preká ž ky, ako sú napr. korene, 
kamene, halúzky, jamy a priekopy. Vysoká  trá va 
môž e zakrývať preká ž ky. 

• Kosenie trá vy na svahoch môž e byť nebezpeč né. 
Výrobok nepouž ívajte na svahoch so sklonom viac ako 
15 °. 

• S výrobkom sa pohybujte po vrstevnici. Nepohybujte 
sa smerom do svahu a zo svahu. 

• V blízkosti skrytý ch rohov a objektov, ktoré vá m 
brá nia vo vý hľade, sa pohybujte opatrne. 

Bezpečnosť pri práci 

• Pri obsluhe vý robku dá vajte pozor, aby vš etky 
kolesá  dosadali na zem a rukovä ť drž te oboma 
rukami. Udrž iavajte ruky a chodidlá  mimo dosahu 
rotujúcich nož ov. 

• Keď  je motor spustený , vý robok nenaklá ňajte. 

• Pri ťahaní vý robku smerom dozadu buď te opatrní. 

• Vý robok nikdy nedv íhajte, keď  je spustený  motor. Ak 
musíte vý robok zdvihnúť, najprv vypnite motor a odpojte 
ká bel zapaľovania od zapaľovacej svieč ky. 

• Poč as obsluhy vý robku necúvajte. 

• Pri prechá dzaní cez oblasti bez trá vy, ako sú  napr. 
š trkové, kamenné a asfaltové chodníky, vypnite 
motor. 

• Keď  je zapnutý motor, s výrobkom neutekajte. Poč as 
obsluhy vý robku vž dy kráčajte. 

• Pred zmenou vý š ky rezu zastavte motor. Nikdy 
nevykoná vajte nastavenia so spusteným motorom. 

• Nikdy nenechá vajte výrobok bez dozoru, keď  je 
zapnutý  motor. Zastavte motor a uistite sa, ž e sa 
rezné zariadenie neotáč a. 

Bezpečnostné pokyny pre prevádzku 

Osobné ochranné prostriedky 
 

  
 

 

• Tento vý robok použ ívajte len na kosenie trá vy. 
Vý robok sa nesmie použ ívať na iné úlohy. 

• Použ ívajte osobné  ochranné  pomôcky. Pozrite si č asť 
Osobné  ochranné prostriedky na strane 294. 

• Nauč te sa, ako v prípade núdze rý chlo zastaviť 
motor. 

• Nikdy neš tartujte motor v uzavretý ch priestoroch alebo 
v blízkosti horľavého materiálu. Výfukové plyny z motora sú 
horúce a môž u obsahovať iskry, ktoré  môž u vyvolať pož iar. 

• Vý robok nepouž ívajte, pokiaľ nie sú nôž  a vš etky kryty 
sprá vne upevnené . Nesprá vne pripojený  nôž  sa môž e 
uvoľniť a spôsobiť poranenia osôb. 

• Uistite sa, ž e nôž  nenarazí na predmety, ako sú  
napr. kamene alebo korene. Môž e dôjsť 
k poš kodeniu nož a a ohnutiu hriadeľa motora. Ohnutá  
ná prava spôsobuje silné  vibrá cie a vzniká  veľké 
nebezpeč enstvo uvoľnenia nož a. 

• Ak nôž  narazí na predmet alebo ak cítite 
vibrá cie, vý robok okamž ite vypnite. Odpojte ká bel 
zapaľovania od zapaľovacej svieč ky. Skontrolujte, č i 
nie je vý robok poš kodený. Opravte akékoľvek poš kodenie 
alebo kontaktujte servisné ho zá stupcu. 

• Keď  je naš tartovaný  motor, rukovä ť motorovej brzdy 
nesmie byť nikdy trvalo pripevnená  k rukovä ti. 

• Polož te vý robok na stabilný , rovný  povrch a 
naš tartujte ho. Uistite sa, ž e sa nôž  nedostane do 
kontaktu so zemou alebo inými predmetmi. 

• Pri obsluhe vž dy stojte za vý robkom. 

• Osobné ochranné prostriedky nedoká ž u úplne 
vylú čiť riziko, ale mô ž u zníž iť vá ž nosť zranenia v prípade 
nehody. Vá š  predajca vá m pomôž e pri vý bere 
sprá vnych prostriedkov. 

• Ak hladina hluku je vyš š ia ako 85 dB, použ ívajte 
chránič e sluchu. 

• Noste odolné protiš mykové topá nky. Vý robok 
neobsluhujte v otvorených topá nkach ani s bosými 
nohami. 

• Noste dlhé odolné nohavice. 

• Keď  je to potrebné, použ ívajte ochranné rukavice, ako 
napríklad pri montáž i, kontrole alebo čistení rezného 
zariadenia. 

Bezpečnostné zariadenia na výrobku 
 

 
 

 

• Nepouž ívajte produkt, ktorý  má  chybné  
bezpeč nostné  zariadenia. 

• Pravidelne kontrolujte bezpeč nostné zariadenia. Ak 
sú  bezpeč nostné  zariadenia chybné, obrá ťte sa na 
servisného zá stupcu spoloč nosti Husqvarna. 

Kontrola krytu rezacej časti 

Kryt rezacej č asti tlmí vibrácie vo výrobku a zniž uje riziko 
poranenia kotúč om. 

VÝSTRAHA: Skôr než  budete produkt 
použ ívať, preč ítajte si nasledujúce výstrahy. 

VÝSTRAHA: Skôr než  budete vý robok 
použ ívať, preč ítajte si nasledujúce výstrahy. 

VÝSTRAHA: Skôr než  budete výrobok 
použ ívať, preč ítajte si nasledujúce výstrahy. 
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• Skontrolujte kryt rezacej časti, aby ste sa uistili, ž e na 
ňom nie sú ž iadne zná mky poš kodenia, ako sú napr. 
praskliny. 

Rukoväť motorovej brzdy 

Rukovä ť motorovej brzdy slúž i na zastavenie motora. Keď  
rukovä ť motorovej brzdy uvoľníte, motor sa zastaví. 

opatrnosť v okolí horľavý ch materiálov alebo 
výparov, aby ste nespôsobili pož iar. 

 
 

Kontrola tlmiča výfuku 

• Pravidelne kontrolujte, č i je tlmič  výfuku správne 
pripevnený a č i nie je poš kodený. 

Bezpečnosť paliva 
Ak chcete motorovú brzdu skontrolovať, naš tartujte    

motor a potom uvoľnite rukovä ť motorovej brzdy. Ak sa 
motor v priebehu 3 sekúnd nezastaví, 
pož iadajte servisného zá stupcu spoloč nosti Husqvarna 

VÝSTRAHA: Skôr než  budete použ ívať 
produkt, preč ítajte si nasledujúce 
výstrahy. 

o nastavenie motorovej brzdy.    

(Obr. 14) 

Kontrola systému na tlmenie vibrácií 

VÝSTRAHA: Nadmerné  vystavenie 
vibrá ciá m môž e spôsobiť naruš enie krvného 
obehu alebo poš kodenie nervov u osôb, 
ktoré majú zhorš ený  krvný  obeh. Ak má te 
príznaky nadmerného vystavenia vibrá ciá m, 
obrá ťte sa na svojho leká ra. Príkladmi týchto 
symptómov sú: znecitlivenie, stratu citu, 
brnenie, pichanie, bolesť, strata sily, zmeny 
farby alebo stavu pokož ky. Tieto symptómy 
sa bež ne objavujú na prstoch, ruká ch a 
zá pä stiach. 

 
 

Systém na tlmenie vibrá cií zniž uje vibrá cie v rukovä ti poč as 
prevá dzky. 

Oceľová  rúrka v rukovä ti a kryt rezacej časti zniž ujú  
vibrácie. KLIPPO LB 553SQe má tiež  4 jednotky na 
tlmenie vibrá cií, ktoré  sú pripojené  k rukovä ti. 

• Skontrolujte rukovä ť a jednotky na tlmenie vibrá cií, aby ste 
sa uistili, ž e nedoš lo k ž iadnym š kodá m. (Obr. 15) 

Kontrola chrániča remeňa (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

Chrá nič  remeňa zniž uje riziko poranenia a zabezpeč uje, aby 

sa poš kodený  hnací remeň nevymrš til von. 

• Uistite sa, ž e chránič remeňa nie je poš kodený a ž e je 
sprá vne pripojený . (Obr. 16) 

Tlmič výfuku 

Tlmič vý fuku slúž i na udrž ovanie minimálnej hladiny hluku 
a na smerovanie výfukových plynov smerom od 
operátora. 

Nepouž ívajte produkt, ak tlmič  vý fuku chý ba alebo je 
poš kodený. Poš kodený  tlmič výfuku zvyš uje hladinu hluku a 
riziko pož iaru. 

• Vý robok neš tartujte, ak sú na ň om zvyš ky paliva alebo 
motorového oleja. Odstrá ňte než elané  palivo/ olej a 
nechajte vý robok vyschnúť. 

• Ak vylejete palivo na odev, okamž ite sa prezleč te. 

• Dá vajte pozor, aby ste si palivo nevyliali na telo, 
pretož e môž e spôsobiť poranenie. Ak si palivo 
vylejete na telo, umyte sa pomocou mydla vody. 

• Výrobok neš tartujte, ak sa na motore vyskytuje 
netesnosť. Pravidelne kontrolujte vý skyt netesností na 
motore. 

• Pri manipulá cii s palivom zachovajte opatrnosť. Palivo 
je horľavá  lá tka a výpary z paliva sú výbuš né  a môž u 
spô sobiť poranenia alebo smrť. 

• Vyhnite sa vdychovaniu výparov paliva, pretož e 
môž u spôsobiť poranenie. Zabezpeč te dostatoč né 
prúdenie vzduchu. 

• V blízkosti paliva alebo motora nefajč ite. 

• Neukladajte do blízkosti paliva alebo motora teplé  
predmety. 

• Nedopĺňajte palivo, keď  je zapnutý  motor. 

• Pred dopĺňaním paliva sa uistite, ž e motor vychladol. 

• Pred dopĺňaním paliva pomaly otvorte veko palivovej 
ná drž e a opatrne uvoľnite tlak. 

• Palivo do motora nedopĺňajte v interiéri. 
Nedostatoč né prúdenie vzduchu môž e spôsobiť 
poranenie alebo smrť v dôsledku udusenia alebo 
otravy oxidom uhoľnatým. 

• Veko palivovej ná drž e pevne utiahnite. Ak nie je 
veko palivovej ná drž e pevne utiahnuté, existuje 
riziko vzniku pož iaru. 

• Pred naš tartovaním premiestnite vý robok minimá lne 3 m 
od miesta, kde ste dopĺň ali palivo do ná drž e. 

• Palivovú ná drž  nedopĺňajte úplne doplna. Teplo 
spôsobuje expanziu paliva. Uchovajte miesto 
navrchu palivovej ná drž e. 

Bezpečnostné pokyny pre údržbu 

 
 

• Vý fukové plyny z motora obsahujú oxid uhoľnatý , plyn 
bez zá pachu, ktorý  je jedovatý  a veľmi 

VÝSTRAHA: Tlmič  vý fuku je veľmi horúci 
poč as prevá dzky, po nej a tiež  poč as behu 
motora na voľnobeh. Zachová vajte 

VÝSTRAHA: Skôr než  budete použ ívať 
produkt, preč ítajte si nasledujúce výstrahy. 
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nebezpečný . Motor neš tartujte v interiéri ani v 
uzavretý ch priestoroch. 

• Pred vykoná vaním ú drž by výrobku zastavte motor a 
odpojte ká bel zapaľovania od zapaľovacej svieč ky. 

• Pri vykoná vaní údrž by rezného zariadenia použ ívajte 
ochranné rukavice. Č epeľ je veľmi ostrá  a ľahko môž e dôjsť 
k porezaniu. 

• Prísluš enstvo a úprava vý robku, ktoré neschválil 
vý robca, môž u spôsobiť vá ž ne poranenia alebo smrť. 
Vý robok neupravujte. Vž dy použ ívajte prísluš enstvo 
schvá lené vý robcom. 

• Nepravidelná  a nesprá vne vykonaná  údrž ba zvyš uje 
nebezpeč enstvo poranenia a poš kodenia výrobku. 

• Vykoná vajte len údrž bu uvedenú v tomto ná vode na 
použ ívanie. Vš etky ostatné prá ce týkajúce sa 
údrž by musí vykoná vať schválený servisný  zástupca 
spoloč nosti Husqvarna. 

• Vý robok nechajte pravidelne kontrolovať kvôli 
údrž be u schvá leného servisného zá stupcu 
spoloč nosti Husqvarna. 

• Vymeňte vš etky poš kodené, opotrebované alebo 
zlomené  diely. 

 

Úvod 

Montáž 
5. Nastavte vhodnú vý š ku rukovä ti 

a) KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q: Otoč te 

VÝSTRAHA: Pred zostavením výrobku si 
musíte preč ítať kapitolu o bezpeč nosti 
a porozumieť informá ciá m, ktoré  sa v nej 
uvádzajú. 

 
 

 

 
 

 

Osaďte a nastavte držadlo 
1. Vyberte maticu drž adla a podlož ku z dosky na 

hornom drž adle. 

2. Horné drž adlo polož te na hornú  č asť spodného 
drž adla. 

 

 
 

 

3. Pripevnite podlož ku a maticu drž adla. (Obr. 17) 

4. Keď  pracujete s vý robkom v blízkosti steny, otoč te 
drž adlo na stranu, aby ste mali dobrú pracovnú 
polohu. (Obr. 18) 

nastavovacie kolieska na podvozku a nastavte 
drž adlo zvisle. (Obr. 19) 

b) KLIPPO LB 442Q: Uvoľnite maticu a nastavte 
rukovä ť vertiká lne. Keď  je rukovä ť v správnej 
polohe, dotiahnite maticu. (Obr. 20) 

c) KLIPPO LB 553SQe: Nadvihnite podperu 
nastavenia rukovä ti a nastavte vý š ku rukovä ti jej 
posunutím dopredu alebo dozadu. Vý š ku rukovä ti 
mož no nastaviť v 2 polohá ch. (Obr. 21) 

Montáž prípojky na mulčovanie 
(KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q) 
1. Nakloňte výrobok dozadu so zapaľovacou svieč kou 

nahor. 

2. Vlož te kolíky prípojky na mulč ovanie do otvorov z 
vnútornej strany krytu rezacej č asti. (Obr. 22) 

3. Pripevnite skrutky zá strč ky mulč ovania z vonkajš ej 
strany krytu rezacej č asti. (Obr. 23) 

 

Úvod 

Prevádzka 
• Informá cie a podpora vzťahujúce sa na súč asti 

vý robku a servis. 

VÝSTRAHA: Pred použ ívaním výrobku si 
musíte preč ítať kapitolu o bezpeč nosti 
a porozumieť informá ciá m, ktoré  sa v nej 
uvádzajú. 

 
 

Husqvarna Connect 
Husqvarna Connect je bezplatná  apliká cia pre mobilné  
zariadenia. Apliká cia Husqvarna Connect priná š a 
rozš írené funkcie pre vý robok Husqvarna: 

• Rozš írené informácie o vý robku. 

Ak chcete začať, použite Husqvarna Connect 

1. Stiahnite si apliká ciu Husqvarna Connect do 
mobilného zariadenia. 

2. Zaregistrujte sa v apliká cii Husqvarna Connect. 

3. Ak chcete pripojiť a zaregistrovať produkt, 
postupujte podľa pokynov v apliká cii Husqvarna 
Connect. 

VAROVANIE: Uistite sa, ž e drôty nie 
sú zachytené alebo poš kodené. 

VÝSTRAHA: Pred zostavením výrobku od 
zapaľovacej svieč ky odpojte ká bel zapaľovacej 
sviečky. 
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Pred obsluhou zariadenia 
1. Pozorne si preč ítajte tento ná vod na obsluhu a 

uistite sa, ž e ste porozumeli pokynom. 

2. Skontrolujte rezné zariadenie a uistite sa, ž e je 
sprá vne upevnené  a nastavené . Pozrite si kapitolu 
Kontrola rezného zariadenia na strane 299. 

3. Nalejte palivo do palivovej ná drž e. Pozrite si kapitolu 
Dopĺňanie paliva na strane 297. 

4. Naplňte ná drž  a skontrolujte hladinu oleja. Pozrite si 
kapitolu Kontrola hladiny oleja na strane 299. 

Dopĺňanie paliva 
Ak je to mož né, použ ívajte alkylátový  benzín s nízkymi emisiami. 
Ak nemáte k dispozícii alkylá tový  benzín 

s nízkymi emisiami, použ ite vysokokvalitný  bezolovnatý  benzín 
alebo olovnatý  benzín s oktá nový m č íslom minimá lne 90. 

VAROVANIE: Nepouž ívajte benzín s 
oktá novým č íslom menš ím než  90 RON 
(87 AKI). Mohlo by to viesť k poš kodeniu 
výrobku. 

 
1. Pomalý m otvoren ím veka palivovej ná drž e uvoľnite tlak. 

2. S použ itím kanistra opatrne doplňte palivo. Ak sa 
palivo vyleje, pomocou handrič ky ho utrite a zvyš né  
palivo nechajte vyschnúť. (Obr. 24) 

3. Vyč istite priestor okolo veka palivovej ná drž e. 

4. Veko palivovej ná drž e pevne utiahnite. Ak nie je 
veko palivovej ná drž e pevne utiahnuté, existuje 
riziko vzniku pož iaru. 

5. Pred spustením premiestnite výrobok minimá lne 3 m od 
miesta, na ktorom ste dopĺňali palivo do ná drž e. 

Nastavenie výšky rezu 
Vý š ku rezu je mož né nastaviť na 4 úrovne pre KLIPPO LB 
442Q, 5 úrovní pre KLIPPO LB 553SQe a 6 úrovní pre 
KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q. 

1. Ak chcete zvýš iť alebo zníž iť výš ku rezu, posuňte pá ku 
výš ky rezu. 

a) Ak chcete zvý š iť vý š ku rezu pre KLIPPO LB 
442Q, KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q, 
posuňte páku vý š ky rezu smerom dopredu. Ak 
chcete zníž iť výš ku rezu, posuňte pá ku výš ky rezu 
smerom dozadu (Obr. 25) 

b) Ak chcete zvý š iť vý š ku rezu pre KLIPPO LB 
553SQe, posuňte pá ku vý š ky rezu smerom 
dozadu. Ak chcete zníž iť výš ku rezu, posuňte pá ku 
vý š ky rezu smerom dopredu (Obr. 26) 

Zapnutie výrobku 
1. Uistite sa, ž e je ká bel zapaľovania pripojený  k 

zapaľovacej svieč ke. 

2. Otvorte palivový  ventil. (Obr. 27) 

3. Stojte za výrobkom. 

4. Rukovä ť motorovej brzdy drž te oproti hornej 
rukoväti. (Obr. 28) 

5. Pevne uchopte rukovä ť š tartovacieho lanka pravou 
rukou. 

6. Pomaly potiahnite š tartovacie lanko, ký m nepocítite istý 
odpor. 

7. Silný m potiahnutím naš tartujte motor. 
 

 
 

 

VAROVANIE: Š tartovacie lanko úplne 
nerozťahujte. Keď  je š tartovacie 
lanko roztiahnuté, neuvoľňujte drž adlo 
š tartovacieho lanka. 

 
 

Vypnutie výrobku 
• Ak chcete zastaviť len pohon, uvoľnite rukovä ť 

motorovej brzdy na malú vzdialenosť. 

• Ak chcete motor zastaviť, úplne uvoľnite rukovä ť 
motorovej brzdy. 

• Zatvorte palivový ventil. (Obr. 29) 

Používanie pohonu na kolesách 
(KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

• Zatlač te pá ku pohonu nadol. (Obr. 30) 

• Pred potiahnutím výrobku smerom dozadu 
deaktivujte pohon a potlač te výrobok zhruba 10cm. 

• Uvoľnite rukovä ť motorovej brzdy na malú  vzdialenosť, 
aby ste deaktivovali pohon, napr. keď  sa pohybujte v 
blízkosti preká ž ok. 

Zabezpečenie optimálnych výsledkov 
• Vž dy použ ívajte ostrý nôž . Tupý nôž  poskytuje nepravidelné 

výsledky kosenia a pokosený povrch trá vnika zož ltne. 
Ostrý  nôž  spotrebuje menej energie ako tupý nôž . 

• Nekoste viac ako 1/3 dĺž ky trá vy. Najprv koste 
s nastavenou vysokou vý š kou rezu. Skontrolujte 
výsledok a zníž te výš ku rezu na prísluš nú úroveň. Ak je 
trá va veľmi vysoká , pohybujte sa pomaly a ak je to 
potrebné, pokoste ju dvakrá t. 

• Zakaž dým koste iným smerom, aby ste prediš li 
vzniku pruhov na trá vniku. 

• Udrž iavajte kryt kosačky čistý. Nahromadenie trávy a 
neč istoty na vnútornej strane krytu kosač ky môž e viesť k 
horš iemu vý sledku kosenia. Pozrite si č asť Č istenie 
externý ch povrchov výrobku na strane 298. 

 

VÝSTRAHA: Š tartovacie lanko si 
neovíjajte okolo ruky. 

VAROVANIE: Nenastavujte vý š ku rezu 
príliš  nízko. Ak nie je povrch trá vnika rovný , nož e 
môž u naráž ať o zem. 
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  Údržba  
Úvod Podrobnejš ie informá cie ná jdete na strá nke 

   www.husqvarna.com. 

VÝSTRAHA: Pred vykonávaním 
akejkoľvek údrž by si musíte preč ítať kapitolu o 
bezpeč nosti a porozumieť jej. 

 
 

Ú drž ba a opravné  prá ce na vý robku si 
vyž adujú š peciálne š kolenie. Zaručujeme dostupnosť 
profesioná lnych opravný ch prác a údrž by. Ak váš  predajca nie 
je servisný  zá stupca, kontaktujte predajcu, ktorý  vá m 
poskytne informá cie o najbliž š om servisnom zá stupcovi. 

Plán údržby 
Intervaly údrž by sú vypoč ítané na zá klade kaž dodenného 
použ ívania vý robku. Ak sa vý robok nepouž íva kaž dý deň, tieto 
intervaly sa menia. 

V prípade údrž by označenej symbolom * si pozrite 
pokyny v č asti Bezpeč nostné zariadenia na výrobku na 

strane 294. 

 

Údržba Denne Týždenne Mesačne 

Vykonajte vš eobecnú kontrolu X   

Skontrolujte hladinu oleja X   

Č istenie výrobku X   

Vyčistite vzduchový filter X   

Skontrolujte rezné zariadenie X   

Skontrolujte kryt rezacej časti* X   

Skontrolujte rukovä ť motorovej brzdy* X   

Skontrolujte tlmič  vý fuku*  X  

Skontrolujte zapaľovaciu svieč ku  X  

Skontrolujte, č i hnací remeň nie je poš kodený   X 

Vyč istite skriň u prevodovky   X 

V prípade modelov KLIPPO LB 448. Vymeňte olej (prvýkrá t po 5 hodi- ná ch 
použ ívania, potom po kaž dý ch 25 hodiná ch použ ívania a roč ne) 

  
X 

V prípade modelov KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 
553SQe. Vymeňte olej (prvýkrá t po 5 hodiná ch použ ívania, potom po kaž dý ch 50 
hodiná ch použ ívania a roč ne) 

   

X 

Vymeňte vzduchový  filter   X 

Skontrolujte palivový systém   X 

Skontrolujte a nastavte pohon (lanko spojky)   X 
 

Vykonanie všeobecnej kontroly 
• Uistite sa, ž e sú dotiahnuté vš etky matice aj skrutky na 

vý robku. 

Čistenie externých povrchov výrobku 
• Pomocou kefy odstráňte listy, trá vu a nečistoty. 

• Uistite sa, ž e nie je zablokované nasá vanie vzduchu vo 
vrchnej č asti motora. 

• Na č istenie vý robku nepouž ívajte vysokotlakový  
č istič . 

• Ak na č istenie vý robku použ ijete vodu, nelejte vodu 
priamo na motor. 

Skontrolujte hnací remeň a vyčistite 
skriňu prevodovky (KLIPPO LB 
553SQe) 

1. Vyskrutkujte skrutky na chrá nič i remeňa. (Obr. 16) 

http://www.husqvarna.com/
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2. Potiahnite chrá nič  remeň a dopredu a zlož te ho. 
(Obr. 31) 

3. Skontrolujte, č i hnací remeň a remenica nie sú  
poš kodené . 

4. Pomocou kefy odstrá ňte z krytu prevodovky listy, 
trá vu a neč istoty. (Obr. 32) 

Čistenie vnútorného povrchu krytu 
rezacej časti 
1. Polož te vý robok na stranu tak, aby tlmič  vý fuku 

smeroval nadol. 

 

 

 

2. Pomocou hadice vystriekajte vnútorné  povrchy krytu 
rezacej časti. 

Kontrola rezného zariadenia 

6. Umiestnite treciu podlož ku a č epeľ na podpera 
č epele. (Obr. 36) 

7. Uistite sa, ž e je č epeľ zarovno so stredom hriadeľa 
motora. (Obr. 37) 

8. Pomocou dreveného bloku zaistite nôž . (Obr. 38) 

9. Pripevnite pruž nú  podlož ku a utiahnite skrutku na 
uťahovací moment 70 Nm. (Obr. 39) 

10. Rukou potoč te nož om a uistite sa, ž e sa voľne otá č a. 
 

 
 

 

11. Zapnite výrobok a otestujte nôž . Ak nôž  nie je sprá vne 
upevnený, výrobok vibruje alebo poskytuje 
neuspokojivé vý sledky kosenia. 

Kontrola hladiny oleja 

 
 

1. Polož te vý robok na rovný  povrch. 

   2. Odstrá ňte uzá ver ná drž e na olej s olejovou mierkou. 

VÝSTRAHA: Pri vykoná vaní údrž by 
rezného zariadenia použ ívajte ochranné  
rukavice. Č epeľ je veľmi ostrá  a ľahko môž e dôjsť k 
porezaniu. 

 
1. Skontrolujte, č i sa na reznom zariaden í nenachá dzajú 

zná mky poš kodenia alebo praskliny. Poš kodené rezné  
zariadenie vž dy vymeň te. 

2. Skontrolujte, či nie je poš kodený alebo tupý nôž . 

Poznámka: Po nabrú sení je potrebné nôž  

3. Očistite olej z olejovej mierky. 

4. Ponornú  mierku zasuňte celú do ná drž e na olej. 
Utiahnite uzáver ná drž e na olej, aby ste sa uistili, ž e 
poskytuje sprá vny obraz o hladine oleja. 

5. Vytiahnite olejovú mierku. 

6. Skontrolujte hladinu oleja na ponornej mierke. 

7. V prípade príliš  nízkej hladiny doplňte motorový  olej a 
opä tovne skontrolujte hladinu oleja. 

(Obr. 40) 

vyrovnať. Nôž  nechajte nabrúsiť, vymeniť a vyrovnať    

v servisnom stredisku. Ak narazíte na predmet, ktorý 
spôsobí zastavenie vý robku, vymeňte poš kodený  nôž . Poznámka: Použ ite lievik, aby ste zabránili 

úniku oleja. 
Nechajte, aby servisné stredisko rozhodlo, č i je mož né     

nôž  nabrúsiť alebo sa musí vymeniť. 

Výmena noža 
1. Pomocou dreveného bloku zaistite nôž . (Obr. 33) 

2. Demontujte skrutku nož a, pruž nú  podlož ku a č epeľ. (Obr. 
34) 

3. Skontrolujte podperu a skrutku nož a, č i nie sú 
poš kodené . 

a) Ak vymieňate č epeľ alebo podperu č epele, 
vymeňte aj skrutku č epele, pruž nú a treciu 
podlož ku. 

4. Skontrolujte hriadeľ motora a uistite sa, ž e nie je 
ohnutý. 

5. Pri upevňovaní novej č epele sa uistite, ž e ohnuté 
konce smerujú ku krytu rezacej č asti. (Obr. 35) 

Výmena motorového oleja 

VÝSTRAHA: Bezprostredne po 
vypnutí motora je motorový olej veľmi horúci. 
Nechajte motor vychladnú ť pred vypustením 
oleja. Ak sa motorový olej dostane na 
pokož ku, oč istite ju mydlom a vodou. 

 
 

(Obr. 41) 

1. Vytiahnite ká bel zapaľovania zo zapaľovacej svieč ky. 

2. Odstráňte uzá ver ná drž e na olej. 

3. Vypustite motorový olej. 

a) Pre modely so zá tkou na vypustenie oleja: Pod 
zá tku na vypustenie oleja polož te ná dobu na 
zachytenie motorové ho oleja. 

VÝSTRAHA: Použ ívajte ochranné 
rukavice. Nôž  je veľmi ostrý a ľahko môž e 
dôjsť k porezaniu. 

VAROVANIE: Ak vý robok polož íte tak, 

ž e vzduchový  filter bude smerovať nadol, 
môž e dôjsť k poš kodeniu motora. 

VÝSTRAHA: Aby ste zabrá nili 
ná hodnému naš tartovaniu, odpojte ká bel 
zapaľovania od zapaľovacej svieč ky. 

VAROVANIE: Príliš  nízka hladina oleja 

môž e viesť k poš kodeniu motora. Pred zapnutím 
vý robku skontrolujte hladinu oleja. 
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b) Pre modely bez zá tky na vypustenie oleja alebo 
ak pod ňu nie je mož né polož iť ná dobu na 
zachytenie motorové ho oleja: Na vypustenie 
motorového oleja z ná drž e oleja použ ite olejové 
čerpadlo (prísluš enstvo). 

4. Nalejte do ná drž e nový  motorový  olej, prič om sa 
riaď te odporúč aniami v kapitole Technické údaje na 
strane 301. 

5. Skontrolujte hladinu oleja. V č asti Kontrola hladiny 
oleja na strane 299. 

Vzduchový filter 

VAROVANIE: Na odstrá nenie 
nečistôt nepouž ívajte kefu, pretož e 
neč istoty sa tak zatlač ia do vzduchového 
filtra. 

 
 

3. Drž iak vzduchového filtra (D) a kryt vzduchové ho filtra 
očistite vlhkou handričkou. 

 

 
 

 

   4. Nainš talujte vzduchový filter. Uistite sa, ž e filter 

Poznámka: Vzduchový  filter, ktorý bol použ ívaný dlhš í 
čas, nemož no úplne vyčistiť. Vzduchový filter 
pravidelne vymieň ajte. Poš kodený  vzduchový  filter vž dy 
vymeňte. 

 
 

Demontáž a montáž vzduchového filtra 
(KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, 
KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

 

 
 

 

1. Stlač te svorky na kryte vzduchové ho filtra. 

2. Opatrne vyberte kryt vzduchového filtra (A) z motora. 

3. Odstráňte vzduchový filter (B) a penový  filter (C). 
(Obr. 42) 

4. Skontrolujte, č i vzduchový filter nie je poš kodený . 
Poš kodený  vzduchový filter vymeň te. 

5. Č istenie a kontrola vzduchového filtra V č asti 
Č istenie vzduchového filtra (KLIPPO LB 442Q, 
KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe) na strane 
300. 

6. Pri montá ž i postupujte v opač nom poradí. 

Čistenie vzduchového filtra (KLIPPO LB 442Q, 
KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 
   

VAROVANIE: Nepouž ívajte motor bez 
pripojeného vzduchového filtra alebo ak je 
vzduchový filter znečistený . 

 
 

VAROVANIE: Ak vzduchový filter nie 
je mož né  úplne vyčistiť alebo je 
poš kodený, vymeňte ho. Chybný vzduchový  filter 
spô sobuje poš kodenie motora. 

 
 

1. Zatlačte poistné vý stupky (A), odstrá ňte kryt 
vzduchového filtra (B) a odstrá ňte vzduchový  filter 
(C). (Obr. 43) 

2. Oklepte vzduchový  filter o tvrdý  povrch alebo 
vyfúknite stlač ený  vzduch cez vzduchový  filter z jeho 
čistej strany. 

pevne dosadá  proti drž iaku vzduchové ho filtra. 

5. Najprv nasaď te kryt vzduchového filtra so spodnými 
výstupkami. 

Čistenie vzduchového filtra (KLIPPO LB 448) 
 

 
 

 

VAROVANIE: Ak vzduchový filter 
nie je mož né  úplne vyčistiť alebo je 
poš kodený, vymeňte ho. Chybný  vzduchový filter 
spô sobuje poš kodenie motora. 

 
 

1. Zatlačte poistné vý stupky (A), odstrá ňte kryt 
vzduchového filtra (B) a odstrá ňte vzduchový  filter 
(C). (Obr. 44) 

2. Oklepte vzduchový  filter o tvrdý  povrch alebo 
vyfúknite stlač ený  vzduch cez vzduchový filter z jeho 
čistej strany. 

VAROVANIE: Na odstrá nenie 
nečistôt nepouž ívajte kefu, pretož e 
neč istoty sa tak zatlač ia do vzduchového 
filtra. 

 
 

3. Drž iak vzduchového filtra (D) a kryt vzduchové ho 
filtra očistite vlhkou handričkou. 

 

 
 

 

4. Nainš talujte vzduchový filter. Uistite sa, ž e filter 
pevne dosadá  proti drž iaku vzduchového filtra. 

5. Najprv nasaď te kryt vzduchového filtra so spodnými 
výstupkami. 

Kontrola zapaľovacej sviečky 

VAROVANIE: Vž dy použ ívajte odporúč aný  
typ zapaľovacej svieč ky. 
Nesprá vny typ zapaľovacej svieč ky môž e 
spôsobiť poš kodenie vý robku. 

 
 

VAROVANIE: Uistite sa, ž e do 

vzduchové ho potrubia (E) nevnikla 
nečistota. 

VAROVANIE: Nepouž ívajte motor bez 
pripojeného vzduchového filtra alebo ak je 
vzduchový  filter znečistený . 

 

VÝSTRAHA: Použ ívajte ochranné 
rukavice. 

VAROVANIE: Uistite sa, ž e do 

vzduchové ho potrubia (E) nevnikla 
nečistota. 
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• Ak má  motor slabý  výkon, ťaž ko sa š tartuje 
alebo pri voľnobež ný ch otá č kach nefunguje sprá vne, 
skontrolujte zapaľovaciu svieč ku. 

• Ak chcete zníž iť riziko prítomnosti než elaného 
materiá lu na elektródach zapaľovacej svieč ky, 
postupujte takto: 

a) Uistite sa, ž e voľnobež né  otá čky sú sprá vne 
nastavené . 

b) Uistite sa, ž e použ ívate sprá vnu zmes paliva. 

c) Uistite sa, ž e je čistý vzduchový filter. 

• Ak je zapaľovacia sviečka zneč istená, oč istite ju a 
skontrolujte, č i je medzera medzi elektró dami 
sprá vna. Pozrite si č asť Technické  údaje na strane 
301. (Obr. 45) 

• V prípade potreby vymeňte zapaľovaciu svieč ku. 

Kontrola palivového systému 
• Skontrolujte veko palivovej ná drž e a tesnenie veka 

palivovej ná drž e a uistite sa, ž e nie sú poš kodené. 

• Skontrolujte palivovú hadicu a uistite sa, ž e z nej 
nevyteká  palivo. Ak je palivová  hadica poš kodená , 
nechajte servisného zá stupcu, aby ju vymenil. 

Preprava, skladovanie a likvidácia 

Preprava a uskladnenie 
• Pri uskladňovaní a preprave výrobku a paliva sa 

uistite, ž e nedochá dza k úniku kvapaliny a vý parov. 
Iskry alebo otvorené  plamene, napr. z elektrický ch 
zariadení alebo bojlerov, môž u vyvolať pož iar. 

• Na uskladnenie a prepravu paliva vž dy použ ívajte 
schvá lené  kanistre. 

• Pred uskladnením výrobku na dlhš iu dobu 
vyprá zdnite palivovú nádrž . Palivo zlikvidujte v 
prísluš nom zariadení na likvidá ciu. 

• Poč as prepravy výrobok bezpeč ne upevnite, aby ste 
zabrá nili poš kodeniu alebo nehodá m. 

• Výrobok skladujte v uzamknutom priestore mimo 
dosahu detí a neoprá vnený ch osô b. 

• Výrobok skladujte na suchom mieste, ktoré je 
chrá nené pred mrazom. 

Likvidácia 
• Dodrž iavajte miestne pož iadavky v oblasti recyklá cie a 

platné predpisy. 

• Vš etky chemiká lie, ako napr. motorový  olej alebo 
palivo, zlikvidujte v servisnom stredisku alebo 
v prísluš nom zariadení na likvidá ciu. 

• Keď  už  vý robok nepouž ívate, poš lite ho predajcovi 
spoloč nosti Husqvarna alebo ho zlikvidujte 
v recyklač nom zariadení. 

Technické údaje 
 

Technické údaje 
 

 KLIPPO LB 
442Q 

KLIPPO LB 448 
KLIPPO LB 

448Q 
KLIPPO LB 

553SQe 

Motor 

Znač ka Husqvarna Honda Husqvarna Husqvarna 

Model HS 166AP GCVx-145 HS 166AP HS 166AP 

 
Typ motora 

Jednovalcový, 4- 
taktný , chladenie s 
núteným obe- hom 
vzduchu, OHV 

Jednovalcový, 4- 
taktný , chladenie s 
núteným obe- hom 
vzduchu, OHV 

Jednovalcový, 4- 
taktný , chladenie s 
núteným obe- hom 
vzduchu, OHV 

Jednovalcový, 4- 
taktný , chladenie s 
núteným obe- hom 
vzduchu, OHV 

Objem, cm3 166 145 166 166 

Rý chlosť, ot./min 2900 2900 2900 2900 
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 KLIPPO LB 
442Q 

KLIPPO LB 448 
KLIPPO LB 

448Q 
KLIPPO LB 

553SQe 

Menovitý výkon motora, kW 111 2,75 2,7 2,75 2,75 

Systém zapaľovania 

Zapaľovacia svieč ka 
Husqvarna 
HQT-7 

NGK BPR5ES 
Husqvarna 
HQT-7 

Husqvarna 
HQT-7 

Vzdialenosť elektród, mm 0,7 – 0,8 0,7 – 0,8 0,7 – 0,8 0,7 – 0,8 

Systém paliva a mazania 

Typ mazania motora Rozstrekovaním 
oleja 

Rozstrekovaním 
oleja 

Rozstrekovaním 
oleja 

Rozstrekovaním 
oleja 

Objem palivovej nádrž e, litre 1,5 0,9 1,5 1,5 

Objem olejovej ná drž e, litre 0,5 0,55 0,5 0,5 

Motorový olej 112 
Husqvarna SAE 
30 

Husqvarna SAE 
30 

Husqvarna SAE 
30 

Husqvarna SAE 
30/SAE 10W-30 

Hmotnosť 

S prá zdnymi ná drž ami, kg 25,5 27,5 29,0 38,5 

Emisie hluku 113 

Nameraná  hladina akustického výko- nu, 
dB (A) 

92 90 93 95 

Zaruč ená úroveň hlučnosti LWA 
dB(A) 

94 91 93 96 

Úrovne hlučnosti 114 

Hladina akustického tlaku pri uchu 
obsluhy, dB (A) 

81 77 79 83 

Stupne vibrácií, ahveq 115 

Rukovä ť, m/s2 5,1 4,5 4,2 3,4 

Rezné zariadenie 

Vý š ka rezu, mm 34 – 55 30 – 60 30 – 60 28 – 65 

Š írka rezu, mm 420 480 480 530 

 

 
111 Vyznač ený  vý kon motora je priemerný  č istý  vý kon (pri uvedený ch ot./min) typického sé riové ho motora pre model 

motora meraný podľa normy SAE J1349/ISO 1585. Sé riovo vyrá bané motory sa môž u od tejto hodnoty odliš ovať. 
Skutoč ný  vý kon motora nainš talovaného na koncovom vý robku zá visí od prevá dzkovej rý chlosti, podmienok okolité ho 
prostredia a iných hodnôt. 

112 Ak sa motorový  olej SAE-30 použ íva pri teplote niž š ej ako +5 °C, existuje riziko, ž e motor nebude dostatoč ne mazaný. 
Môž e tak dôjsť k poš kodeniu motora. V č asti Výmena motorového oleja na strane 299 o vhodnom oleji použ iteľnom 
pri nízkych teplotách. 

113  Hladina hluku meraná  ako akustický tlak (LWA) v súlade s európskou smernicou 2000/14/ES. 
114 Hladina akustického tlaku podľa smernice ISO 5395. Uvá dzané  údaje pre hladinu akustické ho tlaku majú typický  

š tatistický  rozptyl (š tandardnú odchý lku) 1,2 dB (A). 
115 Ú roveň vibrácií podľa smernice ISO 5395. Uvá dzané údaje pre ekvivalentný  stupeň vibrá cií majú typický  š tatistický rozptyl 

(š tandardnú odchý lku) 0,2 m/s2. 
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 KLIPPO LB 
442Q 

KLIPPO LB 448 
KLIPPO LB 

448Q 
KLIPPO LB 

553SQe 

 
Nôž 

Mulč ovanie – 42 cm 

 

5028812-10 

Mulč ovanie – 48 cm 

 

5028813-10 

Mulč ovanie – 48 cm 

 

5028813-10 

Mulč ovanie – 53 cm 

 

2956732-20 

Pohon 

Rý chlosť, km/h - - - 4,8 
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  Vyhlásenie o zhode  

Vyhlásenie o zhode EÚ 
My, spoloč nosť Husqvarna AB, SE-561 82 Huskvarna, 
Š védsko, tel.: +46-36-146500, vyhlasujeme s plnou 
zodpovednosťou, ž e vý robok: 

 

Popis Kosač ka na trá vu 

Značka Husqvarna 

Typ/model KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe 

Identifikácia Vý robné č ísla od roku 2022 a novš ie 

 

plne spĺňa nasledujúce smernice a nariadenia EÚ : 

 

Smernice/Nariadenia Popis 

2006/42/ES „o strojový ch zariadeniach“ 

2014/30/EÚ  „o elektromagnetickej kompatibilite“ 

2000/14/ES 
„tý kajúca sa emisie hluku v prostredí pochá dzajúceho zo zariadení použ ívaný ch vo voľnom 
priestranstve“ 

2011/65/EÚ  
„o obmedzení použ ívania urč itý ch nebezpeč ný ch lá tok v elektrických a elektronický ch zaria- deniach“ 

 
a ž e sa pri ňom uplatňujú nasledujúce normy a technické  
š pecifiká cie: EN ISO 5395-1:2013/A1:2018, EN ISO 5395-
2:2013/A1:2016/A2:2017, EN ISO 14982:2009, EN IEC 
63000:2018. 

Notifikovaný orgá n: 0404, RISE SMP Svensk 
Maskinprovning AB, Box 4053, SE-904 03 Umeå , 
Sweden. osvedč il zhodu so smernicou Rady 
2000/14/ES, posudzovanie zhody: príloha VI. 

Informá cie tý kajúce sa emisií hluku ná jdete v časti 

Technické údaje na strane 301. 

Huskvarna, 2022-11-07 

Claes Losdal, Manaž ér vývoja/Produkty pre zá hradu, 
Husqvarna AB 

Zodpovedný za technickú dokumentá ciu 
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Opis izdelka 

Uvod 

Namen uporabe 
Izdelek je rotacijska kosilnica, ki z enoto BioClip®  travo 
narež e v gnojilo. 

Pregled izdelka 
(Sl. 1) 

1. Roč ica/roč aj 

2. Roč ica zavore motorja 

3. Roč ica zaganjalne vrvice 

4. Pogonska roč ica (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

5. Sistem za duš enje tresljajev (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

6. Roč ica za nastavitev kota roč aja 

7. Pokrovč ek posode za olje 

8. Duš ilec 

9. Sveč ka 

10. Pokrovč ek rezervoarja za gorivo 

11. Roč ica za nastavitev viš ine koš nje 

12. Strgalo za kolesa (KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 
448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

13. Ventil za gorivo 

14. Pokrov rezila 

15. Zračni filter 

16. Oprema 

17. Pogonski jermen 

18. Nosilec rezila 

19. Rezilo 

20. Podlož ka 

21. Vijak rezila 

22. Vzmetna podlož ka 

23. Vlož ek za mulč enje (KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 
448Q) 

24. Navodila za uporabo 

Simboli na izdelku 

(Sl. 2) OPOZORILO: Površ na in napač na 
uporaba lahko povzroč i poš kodbe in celo 
smrt uporabnika ali drugih. 

 
(Sl. 3) Pred uporabo izdelka natanč no preberite navodila 

za uporabo in se preprič ajte, da ste jih 
razumeli. 

 

(Sl. 4) Pazite na leteč e in odbite predmete. 

Izdelek uporabite za rezanje trave. Izdelka ne 
uporabljajte za druga opravila. 

 

 
(Sl. 5) Poskrbite, da so osebe in ž ivali na varni 

razdalji od delovnega območ ja. 

 
(Sl. 6) Izklopite motor in odstranite vž igalni 

kabel, š ele nato opravite popravila ali 
vzdrž evalna dela. 

 
(Sl. 7) Opozorilo: Z rokami in nogami ne segajte 

v območ je premikanja vrtljivih delov. 

 
(Sl. 8) Opozorilo: Roke in noge drž ite stran od 

vrtljivega rezila. 

 
(Sl. 9) Izdelek je v skladu z veljavnimi predpisi 

CE. 

 
(Sl. 10) Izdelek je v skladu z veljavnimi direktivami 

ZK. 

 
(Sl. 11) Emisija hrupa v okolje je skladna z 

direktivami in uredbami EU, ZK ter 
zakonodajo Novega juž nega Walesa, in 
sicer z direktivo "Zaš č ita okolja pri delu 
(nadzor hrupa) iz 2017". Zajamč ena raven 
zvoč ne moč i izdelka je navedena na in 
v Tehnič ni podatki na strani 314 in na 
oznaki. 

 

(Sl. 12) Bralna koda. 
 

Opomba: Ostali simboli in oznake na izdelku se 
nanaš ajo na zakonske zahteve, ki veljajo za nekatere 
trge. 

 
 

Oznake na izdelku, samo za Avstralijo 
in Novo Zelandijo 
(Sl. 13) 

Roke in noge drž ite stran od vrtljivega rezila. 
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Stopnja emisij Euro V poš kodbe, ki bi jih naš i izdelki povzročili v naslednjih 

   primerih: 

OPOZORILO: Zaradi predelave 
motorja se razveljavi EU-homologacija tega 
izdelka. 

 
 

Odgovornost proizvajalca 
Kot je navedeno v zakonodaji, ki ureja odgovornost 
proizvajalca, ne prevzemamo nikakrš ne odgovornosti za 

• Izdelek ni pravilno popravljen. 

• Izdelek je popravljen z deli, ki jih ni izdelal ali odobril 
proizvajalec. 

• Na izdelku je nameš č ena dodatna oprema, ki je ni 
izdelal ali odobril proizvajalec. 

• Izdelek ni bil popravljen v pooblaš č enem servisnem 
centru ali pri pooblaš č enem organu. 

  Varnost  

Varnostne definicije 
Opozorila, svarila in opombe opozarjajo na posebej 
pomembne dele priroč nika. 

OPOZORILO: Se uporabi, č e 
obstaja nevarnost telesne poš kodbe ali 
smrti uporabnika ali opazovalcev ob 
neupoš tevanju navodil v tem priroč niku. 

 

POZOR: Se uporabi, č e obstaja 
nevarnost poš kodbe izdelka, drugih 
materialov ali okolice ob neupoš tevanju 
navodil v tem priroč niku. 

 

Opomba: Se uporabi za podajanje podrobnejš ih 
informacij, potrebnih v dani situaciji. 

Splošna varnostna navodila 

• Ne dovolite osebi, ki ni prebrala in ne razume 
vsebine navodil za uporabo, da upravlja ta izdelek. 

• Izdelka ne smejo uporabljati otroci. 

• Otroci naj ostanejo zunaj delovnega območ ja. Vedno 
mora biti prisotna odgovorna odrasla oseba. 

• Izdelka ne smejo uporabljati osebe, ki ne poznajo 
navodil za uporabo. 

• Č e izdelek uporabljajo osebe z zmanjš animi fizič nimi ali 
intelektualnimi sposobnostmi, jih nenehno 
nadzorujte. Vedno mora biti prisotna odgovorna 
odrasla oseba. 

• Izdelka ne uporabljajte, ko ste utrujeni, bolni, ali 
pod vplivom alkohola, drog ali zdravil. To negativno 
vpliva na vaš  vid, pozornost, koordinacijo in presojo. 

• Izdelka ne uporabljajte, č e je poš kodovan. 

• Izdelka ne spreminjajte ali uporabljajte, č e obstaja 
mož nost, da so ga spremenile tretje osebe. 

• Ne spreminjajte nastavitve š tevila vrtljajev motorja. 

Varnost delovnega področja 
 

  
 

 

• Ta izdelek je lahko nevaren, č e ga ne uporabljate 
pravilno ali č e niste previdni. Č e ne upoš tevate 
varnostnih navodil, lahko nastopijo poš kodbe ali celo 
smrt. 

• Izdelek med delovanjem ustvarja elektromagnetno 
polje. To polje lahko v nekaterih pogojih moti 
delovanje aktivnih ali pasivnih medicinskih vsadkov. 
Uporabnikom medicinskih vsadkov svetujemo, da se 
pred uporabo tega izdelka posvetujejo z zdravnikom 
ali proizvajalcem medicinskega vsadka, s č imer 
zmanjš ajo nevarnost resnih ali smrtnih poš kodb. 

• Vedno bodite previdni in ravnajte razumno. Č e niste 
preprič ani, kako upravljati ta izdelek v določeni 
situaciji, prenehajte z delom in se pogovorite s 
prodajalcem Husqvarna. 

• Ne pozabite, da je uporabnik odgovoren za nesreč e, ki 
jih povzroč i drugim ljudem ali njihovi lastnini. 

• Stroj redno č istite. Pozorno preberite znake in 
nalepke. 

• Z delovnega območja pred začetkom dela odstranite 
predmete, kot so veje, vejice in kamni. 

• Predmeti, ki pridejo v kontakt z rezalno opremo, 
lahko odletijo in poš kodujejo osebe in ostale 
predmete. Opazovalci in ž ivali naj bodo na varni 
razdalji od izdelka. 

• Izdelka nikoli ne uporabljajte v slabem vremenu, 
kot je megla, dež , moč an veter, izreden mraz ter 
nevarnost strele. Č e izdelek uporabljate v slabem 
vremenu ali v vlaž nih ali mokrih okoljih, vas bo 
to utrudilo. Slabo vreme lahko povzroč i nevarne 
pogoje, kot je spolzka podlaga. 

• Bodite pozorni na osebe, predmete in situacije, ki 
lahko prepreč ijo varno obratovanje izdelka. 

• Bodite pozorni na ovire, kot so korenine, kamni, veje, 
jame in jarki. Visoka trava lahko prekriva ovire. 

• Koš nja trave na poboč ju je lahko nevarna. Izdelka ne 
uporabljajte na poboč jih z naklonom, več jim od 15° . 

• Izdelek uporabljajte preč no na poboč je. Ne 
premikajte se navzgor in navzdol. 

OPOZORILO: Pred uporabo izdelka 
preberite navodila v povezavi z opozorili v 
nadaljevanju. 

OPOZORILO: Pred uporabo izdelka 
preberite navodila v povezavi z opozorili v 
nadaljevanju. 
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• Bodite previdni, kadar se približ ujete kotom in 
predmetom, ki omejujejo pogled. 

Varnost pri delu 

Varnostna navodila za uporabo 

Osebna zaščitna oprema 
 

  
 

 

• Ta izdelek uporabljajte izključ no za koš njo trave. Ne 
uporabljajte ga za druga opravila. 

• Uporabljajte osebno zaš č itno opremo. Glejte Osebna 
zaš č itna oprema na strani 307. 

• V zasilnem primeru morate znati motor hitro izklopiti. 

• Motorja nikoli ne vklopite v zaprtem prostoru ali v 
bliž ini vnetljivega materiala. Izpuš ni plini iz motorja so 
vroč i in lahko vsebujejo iskre, ki lahko povzroč ijo 
pož ar. 

• Izdelka ne uporabljajte, č e rezilo in vsi pokrovi niso 
nameš č eni pravilno. Nepravilno nameš č eno rezilo 
lahko odleti in povzroč i poš kodbe. 

• Osebna zaš č itna oprema ne more popolnoma 
prepreč iti poš kodb, vendar v primeru nesreč e omili 
posledice. Prodajalec naj vam pomaga izbrati 
ustrezno opremo. 

• Č e je moč  hrupa viš ja od 85 dB, uporabljajte 
zaš č itno opremo za sluh. 

• Uporabite trpež no obutev, ki ne drsi. Ne bodite bosi 
ali nosite odprtih čevljev. 

• Obleč ene imejte trpež ne, dolge hlač e. 

• Po potrebi uporabite zaš č itne rokavice, npr. kadar 
pritrjujete, pregledujete ali čistite rezalno opremo. 

Varnostne naprave na izdelku 
• Pazite, da rezilo ne udarja ob predmete, npr.    

kamenje in korenine. To lahko poš koduje rezilo in 
ukrivi motorno gred. Zvita os povzroč a vibracije in 
zelo visoko tveganje, da rezilo odleti. 

• Č e rezilo trč i ob predmet ali zač utite vibracije, 
izdelek nemudoma izklopite. S sveč ke odstranite 
vž igalni kabel. Preglejte, ali je izdelek morda 
poš kodovan. Poš kodbe popravite ali pa popravilo 
prepustite pooblaš č enemu serviserju. 

• Roč ico zavore motorja nikoli ne pritrdite trajno na 
roč aj, ko je motor obratuje. 

• Izdelek vklopite na stabilni in ravni podlagi. 
Preprič ajte se, da rezilo ne trč i ob tla ali druge 
predmete. 

• Vedno bodite za izdelkom, ko ga upravljate. 

• Ko upravljate izdelek, morajo biti vsa kolesa na tleh, 
prav tako pa imejte na roč aju obe roki. Roke in noge 
drž ite stran od vrtljivih rezil. 

• Pri delujoč em motorju izdelka nikoli ne nagibajte. 

• Ko izdelek potegnete nazaj, bodite previdni. 

• Izdelka ne dvigajte, ko motor deluje. Č e morate 
izdelek dvigniti, motor izklopite in s sveč ke odstranite 
vž igalni kabel. 

• Med uporabo izdelka ne hodite vzvratno. 

• Izklopite motor, ko se premikate prek področ ij brez 
trave, npr. poti iz gramoza, kamna in asfalta. 

• Pri delujoč em motorju ne tecite z izdelkom. Pri 
uporabi tega izdelka vedno hodite. 

• Preden spreminjate viš ino reza, ustavite motor. Ne 
izvajajte prilagoditev, ko motor deluje. 

• Ko je motor vklopljen, imejte izdelek vedno v 
pogledu. Motor izklopite in se preprič ajte, da se 
rezalna oprema ne vrti. 

OPOZORILO: Pred uporabo izdelka 
preberite navodila v povezavi z opozorili v 
nadaljevanju. 

 
 

• Ne uporabljajte izdelka s poš kodovanimi varnostnimi 
napravami. 

• Redno preverjajte varnostne naprave. Č e so 
varnostne naprave poš kodovane, se obrnite na 
pooblaš č eno servisno delavnico Husqvarna. 

Preverjanje pokrova rezila 

Pokrov rezila zmanjš uje moč  vibracij v izdelku in zmanjš uje 
nevarnost poš kodb, katerih vzrok bi lahko bilo rezilo. 

• Preglejte pokrov rezila in se preprič ajte, da nima 
poš kodb, kot so razpoke. 

Ročica zavore motorja 

Roč ica zavore motorja izklopi motor. Ko je roč ica zavore 
motorja sproš č ena, se motor ustavi. 

Č e ž elite preveriti zavoro motorja, vklopite motor, potem pa 
sprostite roč ico zavore motorja. Č e se motor ne izklopi 
v 3 sekundah, peljite izdelek k pooblaš č enemu serviserju 
Husqvarna, da nastavi zavoro motorja. 

(Sl. 14) 

Preverjanje sistema za dušenje tresljajev 

OPOZORILO: Pri osebah, ki imajo 
zmanjš ano cirkulacijo krvi, lahko pretirana 
izpostavljenost tresljajem povzroč i poš kodbe 
ož ilja ali ž ivč evja. Č e opazite znamenja 
pretirane izpostavljenosti tresljajem, pojdite 
po medicinsko pomoč . Ti simptomi zajemajo 
otrplost, izgubo obč utenja, š č emenje, 

OPOZORILO: Pred uporabo izdelka 
preberite navodila v povezavi z opozorili v 
nadaljevanju. 

OPOZORILO: Pred uporabo izdelka 
preberite navodila v povezavi z opozorili v 
nadaljevanju. 
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zbadanje, boleč ino, zmanjš ano moč  in 
spremembe barve ali stanja kož e. Obič ajno se 
pojavijo v prstih, na rokah ali na zapestjih. 

 
 

Sistem za duš enje tresljajev med delovanjem zmanjš a 
tresljaje v ročajih. 

Jeklena cev v roč aju in pokrov rezila sta namenjena 
zmanjš anju tresljajev. KLIPPO LB 553SQe ima prav 
tako 4 elemente za blaž enje tresljajev, ki so pritrjeni na 
ročaj. 

• Preglejte roč aje in elemente za blaž enje tresljajev ter se 
preprič ajte, da ti niso poš kodovani. (Sl. 15) 

Preverjanje ščitnika jermena (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

Š č itnik jermena zmanjš uje nevarnost poš kodb in poskrbi, 

da pretrgan pogonski jermen ne izskoč i. 

• Preprič ajte se, da š č itnik jermena ni poš kodovan in je 
pravilno pritrjen. (Sl. 16) 

Dušilnik 

Duš ilnik zmanjš uje hrup na najniž jo mož no raven in poš ilja 
izpuš ne pline stran od operaterja. 

Ne uporabljajte izdelka, č e duš ilnik manjka ali je 
poš kodovan. Poš kodovan duš ilnik zviš a raven hrupa in poveč a 
nevarnost pož ara. 

OPOZORILO: Duš ilnik se med in po 
uporabi ter med delovanjem motorja 
v prostem teku moč no segreje. V bliž ini 
vnetljivih materialov in/ali hlapov bodite 
previdni, da prepreč ite pož ar. 

 
 

Preverjanje dušilnika 

• Duš ilnik redno preverjajte in se tako preprič ajte, da je 
pravilno nameš č en in ni poš kodovan. 

Varnost pri delu z gorivom 
 

 
 

 

• Č e so na izdelku ostanki goriva ali motornega olja, 
izdelka ne zaganjajte. Oč istite ostanke goriva/olja in 
poč akajte, da se izdelek posuš i. 

• Č e se z gorivom polijete po obleki, se nemudoma 
preoblecite. 

• Pazite, da goriva ne polijete po telesu, saj lahko 
pride do poš kodb. Č e gorivo polijete po telesu, se 
oč istite z milom in vodo. 

• Č e motor puš č a, izdelka ne zaganjajte. Redno 
preverjajte, ali motor puš ča. 

• Z gorivom ravnajte previdno. Gorivo je vnetljivo, 
hlapi pa so eksplozivni, zato lahko pride do poš kodb 
ali smrti. 

• Ne vdihavajte hlapov goriva, saj lahko pride do 
poš kodb. Zagotovite zadosten pretok zraka. 

• V bliž ini goriva ali motorja ne kadite. 

• Vroč ih predmetov ne postavljajte v bliž ino goriva ali 
motorja. 

• Goriva ne dolivajte, ko je motor vklopljen. 

• Pred dolivanjem goriva se preprič ajte, da je motor 
ohlajen. 

• Pred dolivanjem poč asi odprite pokrovč ek posode za 
gorivo in previdno sprostite pritisk. 

• Goriva ne dolivajte v zaprtih prostorih. Nezadosten 
pretok zraka lahko povzroč i poš kodbe ali smrt zaradi 
zaduš itve ali zastrupitve z ogljikovim monoksidom. 

• Skrbno privijte pokrovč ek posode za gorivo. Č e 
pokrovč ek posode za gorivo ni dobro zatesnjen, 
obstaja nevarnost pož ara. 

• Preden izdelek vklopite, ga premaknite najmanj 3 
m/10 č evljev stran od mesta, kjer ste napolnili 
posodo za gorivo. 

• Rezervoar za gorivo ne napolnite do konca. Gorivo 
se razš iri zaradi vroč ine. Pustite prazen prostor na 
vrhu rezervoarja za gorivo. 

Varnostna navodila za vzdrževanje 
 

 
 

 

• Izpuš ni plini vsebujejo ogljikov monoksid iz motorja, 
ki je brezbarven, strupen in zelo nevaren plin. 
Motorja ne vklopite v zaprtih prostorih. 

• Preden zač nete z vzdrž evanjem izdelka, ustavite 
motor in s sveč ke odstranite vž igalni kabel. 

• Pri vzdrž evanju rezalne opreme uporabite zaš č itne 
rokavice. Rezilo je izjemno ostro, zato lahko hitro 
pride do ureznin. 

• Dodatki in spremembe izdelka, ki niso odobrene s 
strani proizvajalca, lahko vodijo k resnim 
poš kodbam ali celo v smrt. Ne spreminjajte izdelka. Vedno 
uporabljajte samo dodatke, ki jih je odobril 
proizvajalec. 

• Č e izdelka ne vzdrž ujete pravilno in redno, se 
poveča nevarnost poš kodb osebam in izdelku. 

• Vzdrž evanje opravite tako, kot piš e v teh navodilih za 
uporabo. Vsakrš no drugač no vzdrž evanje mora 
opraviti osebje pooblaš č ene servisne 
delavniceHusqvarna. 

• Redno dovolite osebju pooblaš č ene servisne 
delavnice Husqvarnaizvajati vzdrž evalna dela. 

• Zamenjajte poš kodovane, obrabljene ali zlomljene 
dele. 

OPOZORILO: Pred uporabo izdelka 
preberite navodila v povezavi z opozorili v 
nadaljevanju. 

OPOZORILO: Pred uporabo izdelka 
preberite navodila v povezavi z opozorili v 
nadaljevanju. 
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Uvod 

 

 

 
Namestitev in nastavitev ročaja 
1. S ploš č e na zgornjem roč aju odstranite matico 

roč aja in podlož ko. 

Montaža 
5. Roč ico nastavite na primerno viš ino 

a) KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q: Za navpič no 
prilagoditev roč aja zavrtite nastavitvena kolesa na 
ohiš ju. (Sl. 19) 

b) KLIPPO LB 442Q: Odvijte matico in roč aj 
nastavite navpič no. Ko je roč aj v pravilnem 
polož aju, privijte matico. (Sl. 20) 

c) KLIPPO LB 553SQe: Privzdignite nastavitveno 
drž alo roč aja in ga premaknite naprej ali nazaj 
ter tako nastavite viš ino ročaja. Viš ino ročaja je 
mogoč e nastaviti na 2 viš ine. (Sl. 21) 

Namestitev vložka za mulčenje 
(KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q) 

2. Zgornji roč aj namestite na vrh spodnjega roč aja. 1. Nagnite izdelek vzvratno, tako da je sveč ka zgoraj. 

   2. Zatič e vlož ka za mulč enje vtaknite v luknje z 
notranje strani pokrova rezila. (Sl. 22) 

POZOR: Preprič ajte se, da ž ice niso 
zataknjene ali poš kodovane. 

3. Pritrdite podlož ko in matico roč aja. (Sl. 17) 

4. Kadar izdelek uporabljate v bliž ini stene, ročaj 
obrnite na stran tako, da je v dobrem polož aju za 
delo. (Sl. 18) 

3. Pritrdite vijake za vlož ek za mulč enje z zunanje 
strani pokrova rezila. (Sl. 23) 

 

Uvod 

 
 

Husqvarna Connect 

Delovanje 
2. Preglejte rezalno opremo in se preprič ajte, da 

je pravilno pritrjena in nastavljena. Glejte Kako 
pregledati rezalno opremo na strani 311. 

3. Napolnite rezervoar za gorivo. Glejte Dolivanje 
goriva na strani 309. 

4. Napolnite rezervoar olja in preverite nivo olja. Glejte 
Kako preveriti nivo olja na strani 312. 

Husqvarna Connectje brezplač na aplikacija za vaš o 
mobilno napravo. Aplikacija Husqvarna Connect 
omogoč a razš iritev funkcij vaš ega izdelka Husqvarna: 

• Dodatne informacije o izdelku. 

• Informacije o izdelku, delih in servisu ter pomoč . 

Začetek uporabe: Husqvarna Connect 

1. V mobilno napravo si prenesite aplikacijo Husqvarna 
Connect. 

2. Registrirajte se v aplikaciji Husqvarna Connect. 

3. Za vzpostavitev povezave in registracijo izdelka 
sledite navodilom v aplikaciji Husqvarna Connect. 

Pred uporabo izdelka 
1. Natanč no preberite navodila za uporabo in se 

preprič ajte, da ste jih razumeli. 

Dolivanje goriva 
Č e je na voljo, uporabite nizkoemisijsko/alkilatno gorivo. 
Č e nizkoemisijsko/alkilatno gorivo ni na voljo, uporabite 

neosvinč eno gorivo dobre kakovosti ali osvinč eno 
gorivo, ki ima najmanj 90 oktanov. 

 

 
 

 

1. Poč asi odprite pokrovč ek posode za gorivo, da 
sprostite pritisk. 

2. Napolnite poč asi s posodo za gorivo. Č e gorivo 
polijete, ga pobriš ite s krpo in pustite, da se 
preostalo gorivo posuš i. (Sl. 24) 

3. Oč istite področ je okrog pokrovč ka posode za gorivo. 

POZOR: Ne uporabljajte bencina, ki ima 
oktansko š tevilo niž je od 90 RON (87 AKI). 
Izdelek se lahko tako poš koduje. 

OPOZORILO: Preden sestavite 
izdelek morate prebrati in razumeti poglavje 
o varnosti. 

OPOZORILO: Preden sestavite 
izdelek odklopite kabel vž igalne sveč ke s 
sveč ke. 

OPOZORILO: Pred uporabo izdelka 
morate prebrati in razumeti poglavje o 
varnosti. 
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POZOR: Ne nastavite viš ino rezanja 
prenizko. Rezila lahko trčijo ob tla, č e 
površ ina travnika ni ravna. 

POZOR: Zaganjalne vrvice ne iztegnite 
popolnoma. Ko je zaganjalna vrvica 
iztegnjena, ne izpustite njene roč ice. 

4. Skrbno privijte pokrovč ek posode za gorivo. Č e 
pokrovč ek posode za gorivo ni dobro zatesnjen, 
obstaja nevarnost pož ara. 

5. Preden izdelek vklopite, ga premaknite najmanj 3 m        

(10 č evljev) stran od mesta, kjer ste napolnili posodo za 
gorivo. 

Nastavitev višine košnje 
Viš ino koš nje je mogoč e nastaviti v 4 stopnjah za KLIPPO 
LB 442Q, 5 stopnjah za KLIPPO LB 553SQe 

in 6 stopnjah za KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q. 

1. Premaknite roč ico za nastavitev viš ine koš nje, da 
zviš ate ali zniž ate viš ino koš nje. 

a) Pri KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO 
LB 448Q potisnite roč ico za nastavitev viš ine 
koš nje naprej, da zviš ate viš ino koš nje. Povlecite 
roč ico za nastavitev viš ine koš nje nazaj, da 
zniž ate koš njo (Sl. 25) 

b) Pri KLIPPO LB 553SQe povlecite ročico za 
nastavitev viš ine koš nje nazaj, da poveč ate 
viš ino koš nje. Potisnite roč ico za nastavitev 
viš ine koš nje naprej, da zniž ate koš njo (Sl. 26) 

Izklop izdelka 
• Č e ž elite zaustaviti samo pogon, nekoliko sprostite 

roč ico motorne zavore. 

• Č e ž elite izklopiti motor, popolnoma sprostite ročico 
zavore motorja. 

• Zaprite ventil goriva. (Sl. 29) 

Za pogon koles (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 
• Pogonsko roč ico potisnite navzdol. (Sl. 30) 

• Preden izdelek povlečete vzvratno, sprostite 
pogonsko roč ico in izdelek potisnite naprej približ no 
10cm. 

• Nekoliko sprostite roč ico zavore motorja, da izklopite 
pogon, na primer ko ste blizu ovire. 

Kako doseči dober rezultat 
• Vedno uporabljajte ostra rezila. Č e uporabljate 

topo rezilo, bo trava pokoš ena neenakomerno, ob 
zarezah pa lahko postane tudi rumena. Ostro rezilo 
prav tako porabi manj energije kot topo rezilo. 

   • Ne odrež ite več kot tretjino dolž ine travnih bilk. 

Zagon izdelka 
1. Preprič ajte se, da je vž igalni kabel priklopljen na 

sveč ko. 

2. Odprite ventil goriva. (Sl. 27) 

3. Ostanite za izdelkom. 

4. Roč ico zavore motorja drž ite ob roč aju. (Sl. 28) 

5. Z desno roko drž ite roč ico zaganjalne vrvice. 

6. Zaganjalno roč ico počasi izvlecite, da zač utite 
nekoliko upora. 

7. Moč no povlecite, da zaž enete motor. 

Najprej kosite z visoko nastavitvijo viš ine koš nje. 
Preglejte rezultat in nastavite viš ino koš nje na 
ustrezno viš ino. Č e je trava zelo visoka, vozite 
poč asi in po potrebi kosite dvakrat. 

• Vsakič  kosite v različ nih smereh, da se na travi ne bi 
pojavile črte. 

• Pokrov kosiš č a mora biti č ist. Obloge iz trave in 
umazanije na notranji strani pokrova kosiš č a 
lahko zmanjš a uč inkovitost koš nje. Glejte Kako č istiti 
zunanjost izdelka na strani 311. 

 

 
 

 

  Vzdrževanje  

Uvod 
 

 
 

 

Za servisiranje in popravila na izdelku posebno 
usposabljanje ni potrebno. Zagotavljamo, da vam bodo 
na voljo strokovna popravila in servisiranje. Č e vaš  
prodajalec ni pooblaš č en serviser, ga povpraš ajte, kje je 
naslednja najbliž ja pooblaš č ena servisna delavnica. 

Za več  informacij glejte www.husqvarna.com. 

Urnik vzdrževanja 
Izrač unani intervali vzdrž evanja veljajo za vsakodnevno 
uporabo izdelka. Intervali se spremenijo, č e izdelka ne 
uporabljate vsakodnevno. 

Za vzdrž evalna dela, označ ena z *, glejte navodila v 

Varnostne naprave na izdelku na strani 307. 

OPOZORILO: Pred izvajanjem 
vzdrž evalnih del morate prebrati in razumeti 
poglavje o varnosti. 

 

OPOZORILO: Zaganjalne vrvice ne 
navijajte okoli zapestja. 

http://www.husqvarna.com/
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Vzdrževanje Dnevno Tedensko Mesečno 

Opravite sploš en pregled X   

Preverite nivo olja X   

Izdelek očistite X   

Očistite zračni filter X   

Preglejte rezalno opremo X   

Preglejte pokrov rezila* X   

Preglejte roč ico zavoro motorja* X   

Preglejte duš ilec*  X  

Preglejte sveč ko  X  

Preglejte, č e so na pogonskem jermenu poš kodbe   X 

Očistite ohiš je menjalnika   X 

Za KLIPPO LB 448. Zamenjajte olje (prvič  po 5 urah uporabe, potem po 
vsakih 25 urah uporabe in enkrat na leto.) 

  
X 

Za KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe. Zame- 
njajte olje (prvič  po 5 urah uporabe, potem po vsakih 50 urah uporabe in 
enkrat na leto.) 

   

X 

Zamenjajte zračni filter   X 

Preglejte sistem za gorivo   X 

Preglejte in nastavite pogon (ž ica za sklopko)   X 
 

Izvajanje splošnih pregledov 
• Preprič ajte se, da so vse matice in vijaki na izdelku 

ustrezno priviti. 

Kako čistiti zunanjost izdelka 
• S krtač o odstranite listje, travo in umazanijo. 

• Preprič ajte se, da dovod zraka na vrhu motorja ni 
oviran. 

• Izdelka ne č istite z visokotlač nim č istilnikom. 

• Č e izdelek operete z vodo, pazite, da voda ne teč e 
neposredno na motor. 

Pregled pogonskega jermena in 
čiščenje ohišja menjalnika (KLIPPO LB 
553SQe) 
1. Odstranite vijake s š čitnika jermena. (Sl. 16) 

2. Š čitnik za odstranitev povlecite naprej. (Sl. 31) 

3. Preglejte, ali so na pogonskem jermenu in jermenici 
poš kodbe. 

4. S krtač ko odstranite listje, travo in umazanijo z ohiš ja 
menjalnika. (Sl. 32) 

Kako očistiti notranjo površino pokrova 
rezila 

1. Izdelek polož ite na stran tako, da je duš ilec na 
spodnji strani. 

 

 
 

 

2. Izperite notranjo površ ino pokrova rezila z vodo. 

Kako pregledati rezalno opremo 
 

 
 

 

OPOZORILO: Pri vzdrž evanju rezalne 
opreme uporabite zaš čitne rokavice. Rezilo 
je izjemno ostro, zato lahko hitro pride do 
ureznin. 

 
 

OPOZORILO: Odstranite vž igalni 

kabel s sveč ke, da preprečite naključni vklop 
motorja. 

POZOR: Č e polož ite izdelek na stran 

tako, da je na tleh zrač ni filter, lahko 
poš kodujete motor. 
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1. Preverite, ali je rezalna oprema poš kodovana 
oziroma razpokana. Č e je rezalna oprema 
poš kodovana, jo zamenjajte. 

2. Preverite, ali je rezilo poš kodovano ali topo. 

Opomba: Rezilo morate po bruš enju postaviti v 
ravnovesje. Izdelek peljite na servisni center, da rezilo 

5. Odstranite merilno palico. 

6. Na merilni palici preučite nivo olja. 

7. Č e je nivo olja nizek, dolijte motorno olje in š e enkrat 
preverite nivo olja. 

(Sl. 40) 

nabrusijo, zamenjajo in uravnovesijo. Č e trč ite ob oviro    

in se izdelek ustavi, zamenjajte poš kodovano rezilo. Opomba: Uporabite lijak, da prepreč ite razlitje. 
Pooblaš č ena servisna delavnica naj oceni, ali lahko    

rezilo izostrijo ali pa ga je treba zamenjati. 

Zamenjava rezil 
1. Rezilo blokirajte z leseno klado. (Sl. 33) 

2. Odstranite vijak rezila, vzmetno podlož ko in rezilo. 
(Sl. 34) 

Zamenjava motornega olja 

OPOZORILO: Tik po zaustavitvi 
motorja je motorno olje zelo vroč e. Preden 
iztoč ite motorno olje, se motor mora ohladiti. 
Č e polijete motorno olje po kož i, se umijte z 
milom in vodo. 

3. Preverite, ali sta nosilec rezila in vijak rezila    

poš kodovana. 

a) Č e zamenjate rezilo ali nosilec rezila, zamenjajte 
tudi vijak rezila, vzmetno podlož ko in torno 
podlož ko. 

4. Preglejte, ali je motorna gred zvita. 

5. Ko pritrdite novo rezilo, usmerite nagnjene strani v 
smer pokrova rezila. (Sl. 35) 

6. Torno podlož ko in rezilo namestite na nosilec rezila. 
(Sl. 36) 

7. Preprič ajte se, da je rezilo poravnano s središ č em 
motorne gredi. (Sl. 37) 

8. Rezilo blokirajte z leseno klado. (Sl. 38) 

9. Pritrdite vzmetno podlož ko in privijte vijak z zateznim 
momentom 70 Nm. (Sl. 39) 

10. Roč no zavrtite rezilo in se preprič ajte, da se prosto 
obrač a. 

 

 
 

 

11. Izdelek vklopite, da preizkusite rezilo. Č e rezilo ni 
pritrjeno pravilno, bo izdelek vibriral, rezultat koš nje 
pa ne bo zadovoljiv. 

Kako preveriti nivo olja 

(Sl. 41) 

1. S sveč ke odstranite vž igalni kabel. 

2. Odstranite pokrovč ek posode za olje. 

3. Odtoč ite motorno olje. 

a) Pri modelih z vijakom za izpust olja: Pod vijak za 
izpust olja postavite posodo, kamor se bo izteklo 
motorno olje. 

b) Pri modelih brez vijaka za izpust olja oziroma č e 
posode ni mogoč e namestiti pod vijak za izpust 
olja: Uporabite oljno č rpalko (dodatna oprema), 
da se olje izteč e iz posode za olje. 

4. Dolijte novo motorno olje, priporoč ila najdete v 
Tehnič ni podatki na strani 314. 

5. Preverite nivo olja. Glejte Kako preveriti nivo olja na 
strani 312. 

Zračni filter 
 

 

Opomba: Zrač ni filter, ki ga uporabljate dolgo, ne 
morete popolnoma sč istiti. Zrač ni filter zamenjajte v 
rednih intervalih. Č e je zrač ni filter poš kodovan, ga 
zamenjajte. 

 
 

Čiščenje in pregled zračnega filtra (KLIPPO 
LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 
553SQe) 

 

  
1. Izdelek naj bo na ravnih tleh. 

2. Odstranite pokrov rezervoarja olja s prilož eno 
merilno palico. 

3. Z merilne palice oč istite olje. 

4. Merilno palico vstavite do konca v rezervoar olja. 
Privijte pokrovč ek posode za olje, da zagotovite 
pravilno sliko nivoja olja. 

 
 

1. Potisnite objemke na pokrovu zrač nega filtra. 

2. Previdno odstranite pokrov zrač nega filtra (A) z 
motorja. 

3. Odstranite zrač ni filter (B) in filter iz pene (C). (Sl. 
42) 

 

OPOZORILO: Uporabljajte zaš č itne 
rokavice. 

OPOZORILO: Uporabljajte 
zaš č itne rokavice. Rezilo je izjemno 
ostro, zato lahko hitro pride do ureznin. 

POZOR: Č e je nivo olja prenizek, se 

lahko poš koduje motor. Preden zaž enete 
izdelek, preverite nivo olja. 
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POZOR: Preprič ajte se, da v zrač no cev 
(E) ne prihaja umazanija. 

4. Preverite, ali je zračni filter poš kodovan. Č e je zrač ni 
filter poš kodovan, ga zamenjajte. 

5. Očistite in preglejte zračni filter. Glejte Č iš čenje 
zrač nega filtra (KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, 
KLIPPO LB 553SQe) na strani 313. 

6. Namestitev poteka v obratnem vrstnem redu. 

ga zamenjajte. Poš kodovan zrač ni filter 
poš koduje motor. 

 
 

1. Potisnite zaklepna jezič ka (A), odstranite pokrov 
zračnega filtra (B) in izvlecite zračni filter (C). (Sl. 44) 

2. Zrač ni filter udarite ob trdo površ ino ali skozi njega 
spihajte stisnjeni zrak s č iste strani. 

Čiščenje zračnega filtra (KLIPPO LB 442Q,    

KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

 

 
POZOR: Č e zrač nega filtra ni mogoč e v 
celoti očistiti ali je poš kodovan, 

POZOR: Filtra ne č istite s krtač enjem, 
saj tako umazanijo le vtirate. 

 
 

3. Očistite nosilec zrač nega filtra (D) in pokrov 
zračnega filtra očistite z vlaž no krpo. 

ga zamenjajte. Poš kodovan zrač ni filter    

poš koduje motor. 
 

 

1. Potisnite zaklepna jezič ka (A), odstranite pokrov 
zračnega filtra (B) in izvlecite zračni filter (C). (Sl. 43) 

2. Zrač ni filter udarite ob trdo površ ino ali skozi njega 
spihajte stisnjeni zrak s č iste strani. 

4. Namestite zračni filter. Prepričajte se, da se zrač ni 
filter tesno prilega nosilcu zrač nega filtra. 

5. Zrač ni filter namestite tako, da najprej vstavite 
spodnje jezič ke. 

Pregled svečke 
 

  
 

 

3. Očistite nosilec zrač nega filtra (D) in pokrov 
zračnega filtra očistite z vlaž no krpo. 

 

 

 
4. Namestite zračni filter. Prepričajte se, da se zrač ni 

filter tesno prilega nosilcu zrač nega filtra. 

5. Zrač ni filter namestite tako, da najprej vstavite 
spodnje jezič ke. 

Čiščenje zračnega filtra (KLIPPO LB 448) 

• Č e se moč  motorja zmanjš a, motorja ni mogoč e 
enostavno zagnati ali ta ne deluje ustrezno v 
prostem teku, preglejte vž igalno sveč ko. 

• Tveganje za pojav oblog na elektrodah vž igalne 
sveč ke lahko zmanjš ate tako, da upoš tevate ta 
navodila: 

a) Hitrost prostega teka mora biti pravilno 
nastavljena. 

b) Meš anica goriva mora biti ustrezna. 

c) Zračni filter mora biti čist. 

• Č e je vž igalna sveč ka umazana, jo oč istite in 
zagotovite, da je razmak med elektrodama ustrezen; 
glejte Tehnič ni podatki na strani 314. (Sl. 45) 

• Vž igalno sveč ko po potrebi zamenjajte. 

Kako pregledati sistem za gorivo 
• Preverite, ali sta pokrov rezervoarja za gorivo in 

tesnilo pokrova rezervoarja za gorivo poš kodovana. 

• Preverite, ali cev za gorivo puš č a. Č e je cev za 
gorivo poš kodovana, naj jo pooblaš č ena servisna 
delavnica zamenja. 

  Transport skladiščenje in odstranitev  

Prevoz in skladiščenje 
• Preden prevaž ate in skladiš č ite izdelek in gorivo, se 

preprič ajte, da izdelek ne puš č a in da ni hlapov. 

Iskre ali odprti plamen, npr. z električ nih naprav ali kotlov, 
lahko zanetijo ogenj. 

• Za prevoz in skladiš č enje goriva vedno uporabite 
odobrene posode. 

POZOR: Vedno uporabljajte priporoč eno 
vrsto sveč ke. Zaradi neustrezne vrste 
vž igalne sveč ke se izdelek lahko poš koduje. 

POZOR: Filtra ne č istite s krtač enjem, 
saj tako umazanijo le vtirate. 

POZOR: Motor ne sme delovati brez 
nameš č enega zrač nega filtra ali če je zračni 
filter umazan. 

POZOR: Preprič ajte se, da v zrač no cev 
(E) ne prihaja umazanija. 

POZOR: Motor ne sme delovati brez 
nameš č enega zrač nega filtra ali če je zračni 
filter umazan. 

 

POZOR: Č e zrač nega filtra ni mogoč e v 
celoti očistiti ali je poš kodovan, 



31

4 

1911 - 003 - 13.10.2022  

• Preden izdelek skladiš č ite za daljš e obdobje, 
izpraznite rezervoar za gorivo. Gorivo zavrzite na 
temu primernem zbirnem mestu. 

• Izdelek varno pritrdite na prevozno sredstvo, da se 
izognete poš kodbam in nesreč am. 

• Izdelek skladiš č ite v zaklenjenem prostoru, tako da 
otroci ali osebe, ki niso primerne za rokovanje z 
izdelkom, do izdelka ne morajo dostopati. 

• Izdelek skladiš č ite na suhem mestu, kjer ne zmrzuje. 

Odstranitev 
• Upoš tevajte lokalne zahteve za recikliranje in 

ustrezne predpise. 

• Vse kemikalije, kot so motorno olje ali gorivo, 
zavrzite na servisnem centru ali na kakš ni drugi 
temu primerni lokaciji. 

• Ko izdelka ne uporabljate več , ga poš ljite k 
prodajalcu Husqvarna ali pa ga zavrzite na mestu 
za recikliranje. 

  Tehnični podatki  
 

Tehnični podatki 
 

 KLIPPO LB 
442Q 

KLIPPO LB 448 
KLIPPO LB 

448Q 
KLIPPO LB 

553SQe 

Motor 

Znamka Husqvarna Honda Husqvarna Husqvarna 

Model HS 166AP GCVx-145 HS 166AP HS 166AP 

 

Tip motorja 

Enojni valj, 4- 
taktni, prisilno 
hlajenje z zra- 
kom, OHV 

Enojni valj, 4- 
taktni, prisilno 
hlajenje z zra- 
kom, OHV 

Enojni valj, 4- 
taktni, prisilno 
hlajenje z zra- 
kom, OHV 

Enojni valj, 4- 
taktni, prisilno 
hlajenje z zra- 
kom, OHV 

Prostornina, cm3 166 145 166 166 

Hitrost v vrt./min 2900 2900 2900 2900 

Nazivna izhodna moč  motorja v kW 
116 2,75 2,7 2,75 2,75 

Vžigalni sistem 

Sveč ka 
Husqvarna 
HQT-7 

NGK BPR5ES 
Husqvarna 
HQT-7 

Husqvarna 
HQT-7 

Razmak med elektrodama, mm 0,7-0,8 0,7-0,8 0,7-0,8 0,7-0,8 

Sistem za gorivo in mazanje 

Vrsta maziva za motor Prš enje Prš enje Prš enje Prš enje 

Prostornina posode za gorivo v litrih 1,5 0,9 1,5 1,5 

Prostornina posode za olje v litrih 0,5 0,55 0,5 0,5 

Motorno olje 117 
Husqvarna SAE 
30 

Husqvarna SAE 
30 

Husqvarna SAE 
30 

Husqvarna SAE 
30/SAE 10W-30 

Teža 
 

116 Navedena vrednost moč i stroja je povpreč ni skupni izhod (pri določ enem š tevilu vrtljajev na minuto) obič ajne- ga 
proizvodnega stroja za model stroja, izmerjen po standardu SAE J1349/ISO1585. Stroji masovne proizvod- nje 
imajo lahko drugač no vrednost. Dejanska moč  izdelka, nameš č enega na konč ni napravi, je odvisna od delovne 
hitrosti, okoljskih pogojev in drugih vrednosti. 

117 Č e olje SAE-30 uporabljate pri temperaturah, niž jih od 5 °C, obstaja nevarnost, da motor ne bo dovolj 
namazan. Ob tem lahko pride do poš kodb motorja. Glejte, Zamenjava motornega olja na strani 312 č e ž elite ugotoviti, 
katero olje je primerno za nizke temperature. 
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 KLIPPO LB 
442Q 

KLIPPO LB 448 
KLIPPO LB 

448Q 
KLIPPO LB 

553SQe 

S praznimi rezervoarji v kg 25,5 27,5 29,0 38,5 

Emisije hrupa 118 

Raven zvočne moč i, izmerjena v dB (A) 
92 90 93 95 

Raven zvoč ne moč i, zajamč ena LWA 
v dB(A) 

94 91 93 96 

Nivoji hrupa 119 

Nivo zvoč nega tlaka pri uš esu opera- 
terja, dB(A) 

81 77 79 83 

Nivo vibracij, ahveq 120 

Roč aj, m/s2 5,1 4,5 4,2 3,4 

Rezalna oprema 

Viš ina reza v mm 34–55 30–60 30–60 28–65 

Š irina rezanja, mm 420 480 480 530 

 
Rezilo 

Mulč enje – 42 cm 

 

5028812-10 

Mulč enje – 48 cm 

 

5028813-10 

Mulč enje – 48 cm 

 

5028813-10 

Mulč enje – 53 cm 

 

2956732-20 

Pogon 

Hitrost v km/h - - - 4,8 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
118  Emisije hrupa v okolje, merjene kot moč  zvoka (LWA), v skladu z direktivo ES 2000/14/ES. 
119 Nivo zvoč nega tlaka v skladu s standardom ISO 5395. Zabelež eni podatki za nivo zvoč nega tlaka imajo tipič no 

statistič no razprš itev (standardni odklon) 1,2 dB (A). 
120 Raven vibracij v skladu s standardom ISO 5395. Zabelež eni podatki za raven vibracij imajo tipič no statistič no razprš itev 

(standardni odklon) 0,2 m/s2. 



31

6 

1911 - 003 - 13.10.2022  

 
 

  Izjava o skladnosti  

Izjava EU o skladnosti 
Mi, Husqvarna AB, SE‐-561 82 Huskvarna, Š vedska, 

tel.: +46-36-146500, izjavljamo na lastno odgovornost, 
da je izdelek: 

 

Opis Vrtna kosilnica 

Znamka Husqvarna 

Vrsta/model KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe 

Identifikacija Serijske š tevilke od letnika 2022 dalje 

 
v celoti skladen z naslednjimi direktivami in uredbami 
EU: 

 

Direktiva/uredba Opis 

2006/42/ES "o strojih" 

2014/30/EU o elektromagnetni združ ljivosti 

2000/14/EC "o emisijah hrupa v okolico" 

2011/65/EU "o omejevanju uporabe nekaterih nevarnih snovi v električ ni in elektronski opremi" 

 
in so pri tem v veljavi naslednji standardi in/ali tehnič ne 
specifikacije: EN ISO 5395-1:2013/A1:2018, EN ISO 
5395-2:2013/A1:2016/A2:2017, EN ISO 14982:2009, EN 
IEC 63000:2018. 

Priglaš eni organ: 0404, RISE SMP Svensk 
Maskinprovning AB, Box 4053, SE-904 03 Umeå, 
Sweden. je potrdil skladnost z direktivo Sveta 
2000/14/ES; postopki ugotavljanja skladnosti: Priloga VI. 

Za informacije v zvezi z emisijami hrupa glejte poglavje 

Tehnič ni podatki na strani 314. Huskvarna, 

2022-11-07 

Claes Losdal, Vodja oddelka za razvoj vrtne opreme, 
Husqvarna AB 

Odgovorni za tehnično dokumentacijo 
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Opis proizvoda 

Uvod 

Namena 
Proizvod je rotirajuć a kosač ica koju gura korisnik, a koja 
koristi BioClip®  za seckanje trave u đubrivo. 

Pregled proizvoda 
(Sl. 1) 

1. Ruč ka/upravljač 

2. Ruč ica koč nice motora 

3. Ruč ica už eta startera 

4. Poluga za pokretanje (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

5. Sistem priguš enja vibracija (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

6. Poluga za podeš avanje ugla ruč ice 

7. Poklopac za ulje 

8. Priguš ivač  

9. Sveć ica 

10. Poklopac rezervoara za gorivo 

11. Poluga visine koš enja 

12. Strugač  na toč kovima (KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 
448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

13. Ventil za gorivo 

14. Poklopac koš enja 

15. Filter za vazduh 

16. Zupč anik 

17. Pogonski remen 

18. Potpora seč iva 

19. Nož  

20. Podloš ka 

21. Zavrtanj nož a 

22. Opruž na podloš ka 

23. Merica za usitnjenu travu (KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO 
LB 448Q) 

24. Uputstvo za rukovaoca 

Simboli na proizvodu 

(Sl. 2) UPOZORENJE: Nemarna ili nepravilna 
upotreba mož e dovesti do povrede ili smrti 
rukovaoca ili drugih osoba. 

 
(Sl. 3) Pre upotrebe, paž ljivo proč itajte korisničko 

uputstvo i budite sigurni da ste ga 
razumeli. 

Koristite proizvod za koš enje trave. Nemojte koristiti 
proizvod za druge zadatke. 

 
 

(Sl. 4) Pazite na odbač ene predmete i 
odskakivanja. 

 
(Sl. 5) Pazite da ljudi i ž ivotinje budu 

na bezbednoj udaljenosti od radnog 
područja. 

 
(Sl. 6) Zaustavite motor i uklonite kabl za 

paljenje pre popravki i održ avanja. 

 
(Sl. 7) Upozorenje: Udaljite š ake i stopala od 

rotirajućih delova. 

 
(Sl. 8) Upozorenje: Udaljite š ake i stopala od 

rotirajućeg nož a. 

 
(Sl. 9) Proizvod je usaglaš en sa važ eć im 

direktivama EZ. 

 
(Sl. 10) Proizvod je usaglaš en sa važ eć im 

direktivama UK. 

 
(Sl. 11) Oznaka emisije buke u okruž enje u skladu 

sa direktivama i propisima EU i UK i 
propisom o zaš titi radova u okruž enju 
(kontrola buke) Novog Juž nog Velsa iz 
2017. Garantovani nivo zvuč ne snage 
za ovaj proizvod naveden je u Tehnič ki podaci 
na stranici 326 i na nalepnici. 

 

(Sl. 12) Kôd koji se mož e skenirati. 
 

Napomena: Ostali simboli/nalepnice koji su 
navedeni na proizvodu odnose se na pravne zahteve 
specifič ne za trž iš te. 

 
 

Oznaka na proizvodu, samo za 
Australiju i Novi Zeland 
(Sl. 13) 
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Udaljite š ake i stopala od rotirajuć eg seč iva. 

Emisije Euro V. 
prouzrokovana naš im proizvodom u sledeć im 
sluč ajevima: 

   • proizvod je popravljen na pogreš an nač in 

UPOZORENJE: Neovlaš ć ene 

prepravke motora poniš tavaju EU tip 
odobrenja za ovaj proizvod. 

   

Odgovornost za proizvod 
Kako je izlož eno u zakonima o odgovornosti za 
proizvode, mi nismo odgovorni za oš teć enja 

• proizvod je popravljen koriš ć enjem delova koji nisu 
napravljeni ili odobreni od strane proizvođač a 

• proizvod ima opremu koja ne potič e ili nije odobrena od 
strane proizvođač a 

• proizvod nije popravljen u ovlaš ć enom servisnom 
centru ili od strane ovlaš ć enog stručnjaka 

  Bezbednost  

Bezbednosne definicije 
Upozorenja, mere opreza i napomene se koriste da 
ukaž u na naroč ito važ ne delove korisnič kog uputstva. 

UPOZORENJE: Koristi se ako, usled 
nepoš tovanja uputstava, postoji rizik od 
nastanka telesnih povreda ili smrti kod 
rukovaoca ili prisutnih osoba. 

 
 

• Imajte na umu da ć e se rukovalac smatrati 
odgovornim za nesreć ne sluč ajeve koji uključ uju 
druge osobe ili njihovu imovinu. 

• Održ avajte proizvod č istim. Pobrinite se da jasno 
mož ete proč itati znakove i nalepnice. 

• Nemojte dozvoliti da druga osoba koristi proizvod 
osim ako se niste uverili da je proč itala i razumela 
sadrž aj korisničkog uputstva. 

• Nemojte dozvoliti da dete rukuje proizvodom. 
   • Vodite računa o tome da deca ne budu u radnom 

OPREZ: Koristi se ako, usled 
nepoš tovanja uputstava, postoji rizik od 
nastanka oš teć enja na proizvodu, drugim 
materijalima ili susednim oblastima. 

 
 

 
 

Napomena: Koristi se za pruž anje viš e informacija 
koje su neophodne u datoj situaciji. 

 
 

Opšta bezbednosna uputstva 
 

 
 

 

• Proizvod je opasan ako se koristi na nepravilan 
nač in ili ako niste oprezni. Mož e doć i do telesne 
povrede ili smrti ako se ne pridrž avate bezbednosnih 
uputstava. 

područ ju. Odgovorna odrasla osoba mora biti 
prisutna sve vreme. 

• Nemojte dozvoliti da osoba, bez znanja u pogledu 
uputstava, rukuje proizvodom. 

• Uvek nadzirite osobu sa smanjenim fizič kim ili 
mentalnim sposobnostima koja koristi proizvod. 
Odgovorna odrasla osoba mora biti prisutna sve 
vreme. 

• Nemojte da koristite proizvod kada ste umorni, 
bolesni ili pod uticajem alkohola, droge ili lekova. To 
ima negativan uticaj na vaš u moć  vida, opreznost, 
koordinaciju i rasuđivanje. 

• Nemojte da koristite proizvod ako je pokvaren. 

• Nemojte vrš iti izmene na proizvodu i nemojte koristiti 
proizvod ako postoji moguć nost da su druge osobe 
vrš ile izmene na njemu. 

• Nemojte da menjate podeš avanje za kontrolu brzine 
motora. 

Bezbednost u oblasti rada 
• Ovaj proizvod pri radu stvara elektromagnetno    

polje. Ovo polje u određenim uslovima mož e da 
izazove smetnje na aktivnim i pasivnim medicinskim 
implantatima. U cilju smanjenja rizika od uslova 

UPOZORENJE: Proč itajte 
upozoravajuć a uputstva koja slede pre 
koriš ć enja proizvoda. 

nastanka teš kih ili smrtnih telesnih povreda,    

preporučujemo osobama koje imaju medicinske 
implantate da se pre upotrebe ovog proizvoda 
konsultuju sa lekarom ili proizvođač em implantata. 

• Uvek budite paž ljivi i koristite zdrav razum. Ako niste 
sigurni kako da rukujete proizvodom u određenoj 
situaciji, prekinite rad i obratite se Husqvarna 
prodavcu pre nastavka rada. 

• Uklonite predmete kao š to su grane, granč ice i 
kamenje iz radnog područ ja pre nego š to poč nete da 
koristite proizvod. 

• Predmeti koji udare o opremu za koš enje mogu da 
budu izbač eni i izazovu povredu osoba ili oš teć enje 
predmeta. Pazite da prisutne osobe i ž ivotinje budu 
na bezbednoj udaljenosti od proizvoda. 

• Nikada nemojte koristiti proizvod u loš im 
vremenskim uslovima kao š to su magla, kiš a, jak 

UPOZORENJE: Proč itajte 
upozoravajuć a uputstva koja slede pre 
koriš ć enja proizvoda. 
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vetar, intenzivna hladnoć a i kada postoji opasnost 
od pojave munja. Koriš ć enje proizvoda u loš im 
vremenskim uslovima ili na vlaž nim lokacijama je 
zamorno. Loš i vremenski uslovi mogu da izazovu 
opasne okolnosti, kao š to su klizave površ ine. 

• Vodite rač una o osobama, predmetima i situacijama 
koji bi mogli da spreč e bezbedan rad proizvoda. 

• Pazite na prepreke, kao š to su korenje, kamenje, 
granč ice, jame i jarci. Visoka trava mož e da sakrije 
prepreke. 

• Koš enje trave na nagibima mož e biti opasno. 
Nemojte koristiti proizvod na terenu koji ima nagib 
veći od 15°. 

• Rukujte proizvodom preko prednjih strana nagiba. 
Nemojte ga pomerati gore i dole. 

• Budite paž ljivi kada se približ avate skrivenim 
uglovima i predmetima koji bi mogli da blokiraju vaš  
vidik. 

Bezbednost na radu 

• Nemojte naginjati proizvod kada je motor pokrenut. 

• Budite paž ljivi kada povlač ite proizvod unazad. 

• Nikada nemojte podizati proizvod kada je motor 
pokrenut. Ako morate da podignete proizvod, prvo 
isključ ite motor i odvojte kabl za paljenje sa sveć ice. 

• Nemojte hodati unazad kada radite sa proizvodom. 

• Zaustavite motor kada se kreć ete preko područ ja bez 
trave, na primer, stazica napravljenih od š ljunka, 
kamena i asfalta. 

• Ne trčite sa proizvodom ako mu radi motor. Uvek 
hodajte kada radite sa proizvodom. 

• Zaustavite motor pre nego š to promenite visinu 
koš enja. Nikada nemojte da vrš ite podeš avanja dok je 
motor pokrenut. 

• Nikada nemojte dozvoliti da proizvod ostane bez 
nadzora dok je motor pokrenut. Zaustavite motor i 
uverite se da se oprema za koš enje ne okreć e. 

Bezbednosna uputstva za rad 

Lična zaštitna oprema 

 
 

• Koristite ovaj proizvod samo za koš enje travnjaka.    

Nije dozvoljeno njegovo koriš ć enje za druge 
zadatke. 

• Koristite lič nu zaš titnu opremu. Pogledajte Lič na 
zaš titna oprema na stranici 319. 

• Nauč ite kako da brzo zaustavite motor u sluč aju 
opasnosti. 

• Nemojte da pokreć ete motor u zatvorenom prostoru 
ili blizu zapaljivih materijala. Izduvni gasovi motora 
su vreli i mogu da sadrž e varnice, š to mož e izazvati 
pož ar. 

• Nemojte raditi sa proizvodom ako seč ivo i 
svi poklopci nisu pravilno postavljeni. Nepravilno 
postavljeno seč ivo se mož e otkač iti i prouzrokovati 
telesnu povredu. 

• Pobrinite se da seč ivo ne udara o predmete kao š to 
su kamenje ili korenje. To mož e dovesti do oš teć enja 
nož a i savijanja osovine motora. Savijena osovina 
proizvodi velike vibracije i postoji poveć ana opasnost 
da se seč ivo olabavi. 

• Ako seč ivo udari o predmet ili ako se pojave 
vibracije, odmah zaustavite proizvod. Uklonite kabl 
za paljenje sa sveć ice. Pregledajte proizvod u 
pogledu oš teć enja. Otklonite oš tećenja ili dozvolite 
ovlaš ć enom servisnom agentu da izvrš i popravku. 

• Nemojte postavljati ruč icu koč nice motora trajno na 
ruč ku kada je motor pokrenut. 

• Postavite proizvod na stabilnu, ravnu površ inu i 
pokrenite ga. Vodite rač una da seč ivo ne dodiruje 
tlo ili druge predmete. 

• Uvek stojte iza proizvoda kada radite sa njim. 

• Vodite računa da svi toč kići ostanu na tlu i drž ite dve 
ruke na ruč ki kada rukujete proizvodom. Udaljite š ake i 
stopala od rotirajućih seč iva. 

• Lič na zaš titna oprema ne mož e da u potpunosti 
spreč i telesnu povredu, ali ona umanjuje stepen 
telesne povrede ako dođe do nesreć nog sluč aja. 
Neka vam vaš  prodavac pomogne u izboru 
odgovarajuće opreme. 

• Koristite zaš titu za uš i ako je nivo buke iznad 85 dB. 

• Nosite čvrste nekliž uć e čizme ili cipele. Nemojte 
nositi obuć u sa otvorenim prstima ili ić i bosonogi. 

• Uvek nosite duge pantalone od č vrstog materijala. 

• Nosite zaš titne rukavice po potrebi, na primer, kada 
prič vrš ćujete, pregledate ili č istite opremu za koš enje. 

Bezbednosni uređaji na proizvodu 
 

 
 

 

• Nemojte koristiti proizvod na kojem su oš teć eni 
bezbednosni uređaji. 

• Redovno proveravajte bezbednosne uređaje. Ako su 
bezbednosni uređaji neispravni, obratite se svom 
Husqvarna servisnom agentu. 

Provera poklopca mehanizma za košenje 

Poklopac mehanizma za koš enje smanjuje vibracije u 
proizvodu, kao i rizik od povrede nož em. 

• Pregledajte poklopac koš enja kako biste se uverili da 
nema oš teć enja kao š to su naprsline. 

UPOZORENJE: Proč itajte 
upozoravajuć a uputstva koja slede pre 
koriš ć enja proizvoda. 

UPOZORENJE: Proč itajte 
upozoravajuć a uputstva koja slede pre 
koriš ć enja proizvoda. 

UPOZORENJE: Proč itajte 
upozoravajuć a uputstva koja slede pre 
koriš ć enja proizvoda. 



32

0 

1911 - 003 - 13.10.2022  

Ručica kočnice motora 

Ruč ica koč nice motora zaustavlja motor. Kada je ruč ica 
koč nice motora otpuš tena, motor se zaustavlja. 

Da biste izvrš ili proveru koč nice motora, pokrenite motor pa 
otpustite ruč icu koč nice motora. Ako se motor 
ne zaustavi u roku od 3 sekunde, neka ovlaš ć eni 
Husqvarna serviser izvrš i podeš avanje koč nice motora. 

(Sl. 14) 

Da biste proverili sistem prigušenja vibracija 

UPOZORENJE: Preterano izlaganje 
vibracijama mož e da dovede do oš teć enja 
krvotoka ili oš teć enja nervnog sistema 
kod osoba sa slabijom cirkulacijom krvi. 
Obratite se lekaru ako imate simptome 
preterane izlož enosti vibracijama. Primeri 
takvih simptoma su obamrlost, gubitak 
oseć aja, ž marci, iglice, bolovi, malaksalost i 
promene u boji i stanju kož e. Simptomi se 
obič no pojavljuju u prstima, š akama ili 
zglobovima. 

Bezbednost oko goriva 
 

 
 

 

• Nemojte pokretati proizvod ako na njemu postoje 
tragovi goriva ili motornog ulja. Uklonite než eljeno 
gorivo/ulje i sač ekajte da se proizvod osuš i. 

• Ako prospete gorivo na odeć u, odmah je presvucite. 

• Nemojte dozvoliti da gorivo dospe na vaš e telo, 
ono mož e izazvati telesnu povredu. Ako vam gorivo 
dospe na telo, uklonite ga vodom i sapunom. 

• Nemojte pokretati proizvod ako postoji curenje iz 
motora. Redovno proveravajte da li postoji curenje 
iz motora. 

• Budite oprezni pri rukovanju gorivom. Gorivo je 
zapaljivo a isparenja su eksplozivna i mogu izazvati 
telesne povrede ili smrt. 

• Nemojte udisati isparenja goriva, to mož e izazvati 
telesnu povredu. Pobrinite se da ima dovoljno 
protoka vazduha. 

   • Nemojte puš iti u blizini goriva ili motora. 

Sistem priguš enja vibracija smanjuje vibracije u ruč ki na 
minimum tokom rada. 

Č elič na cev u upravljač u i poklopac mehanizma 
za koš enje smanjuju vibracije. KLIPPO LB 553SQe poseduje 
i č etiri jedinice za priguš enje vibracija pričvrš ćene za 
upravljač. 

• Pregledajte upravljač  i jedinice za priguš enje 
vibracija da biste se uverili da nisu oš teć eni. (Sl. 15) 

Provera štitnika remena (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

Š titnik remena smanjuje rizik od povrede i onemoguć ava da 
dođe do izbacivanja pogonskog remena. 

• Uverite se da š titnik remena nije oš teć en i da je 
ispravno postavljen. (Sl. 16) 

Prigušivač 

Priguš ivač održ ava nivoe buke na minimumu i š alje izduvne 
gasove od rukovaoca. 

• Nemojte stavljati vruć e predmete blizu goriva ili 
motora. 

• Nemojte dolivati gorivo kada motor radi. 

• Uverite se da je motor hladan pre dopunjavanja 
goriva. 

• Pre dopunjavanja goriva, lagano otvorite poklopac 
rezervoara za gorivo i paž ljivo otpustite pritisak. 

• Nemojte dolivati gorivo u motor u zatvorenom 
prostoru. Nedovoljan protok vazduha mož e izazvati 
telesnu povredu ili smrt usled guš enja ili prisustva 
ugljen-monoksida. 

• Do kraja zategnite č ep rezervoara za gorivo. Ako 
č ep rezervoara za gorivo nije zategnut, postoji 
opasnost od pož ara. 

• Izmaknite proizvod bar 3 m / 10 stopa od mesta na 
kojem ste napunili rezervoar pre pokretanja. 

• Ne punite rezervoar za gorivo do vrha. Toplota 
izaziva š irenje goriva. Ostavite prazan prostor na 
vrhu rezervoara za gorivo. 

Bezbednosna uputstva za održavanje 
Ne koristite proizvod ako priguš ivač  nedostaje ili je    

oš teć en. Oš teć eni priguš ivač  poveć ava nivo buke i rizik od 
pož ara. 

UPOZORENJE: Priguš ivač  postaje 
veoma vruć  tokom i nakon koriš ć enja i 
kada motor radi pri brzini praznog hoda. 
Budite paž ljivi u blizini zapaljivih materijala 
i/ili isparenja kako biste sprečili pož ar. 

UPOZORENJE: Proč itajte 
upozoravajuć a uputstva koja slede pre 
koriš ć enja proizvoda. 

 
 

• Izduvni gasovi iz motora sadrž e ugljen-monoksid, 
otrovan i veoma opasan gas bez mirisa. Nemojte 
puš tati motor u rad u zatvorenim prostorima. 

   • Pre održ avanja proizvoda zaustavite motor i uklonite 

Da biste proverili prigušivač 

• Redovno proveravajte priguš ivač  kako biste se 
uverili da je ispravno postavljen i da nije oš tećen. 

kabl za paljenje sa sveć ice. 

• Nosite zaš titne rukavice kada vrš ite održ avanje na 
opremi za koš enje. Seč ivo je veoma oš tro i lako 
dolazi do posekotina. 

UPOZORENJE: Proč itajte 
upozoravajuć a uputstva koja slede pre 
koriš ć enja proizvoda. 
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• Oprema i izmene na proizvodu koji nisu odobreni od 
strane proizvođač a mogu da izazovu teš ke telesne 
povrede ili smrt. Nemojte vrš iti izmene na proizvodu. 
Koristite samo delove koje je odobrio proizvođač . 

• Ako se održ avanje ne vrš i na ispravan nač in i 
redovno, raste rizik od telesnih povreda i oš teć enja 
proizvoda. 

• Vrš ite samo održ avanja opisana u ovom korisnič kom 
uputstvu. Ostalo servisiranje mora da obavlja 
ovlaš ć eni Husqvarna serviser. 

• Neka ovlaš ć eni Husqvarna servisni agent redovno 
vrš i servisiranja proizvoda. 

• Zamenite oš teć ene, pohabane ili pokvarene delove. 

 

Uvod 

 

 

 
Sastavljanje i podešavanje ručke 

Sklapanje 
5. Podesite ruč ku na odgovarajuć u visinu 

a) KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q: Okrenite 
toč kić e za podeš avanje na kuć iš tu da biste 
vertikalno podesili ruč ku. (Sl. 19) 

b) KLIPPO LB 442Q: Olabavite navrtku i podesite 
ruč ku vertikalno. Zategnite navrtku kada ruč ka 
bude u ispravnom polož aju. (Sl. 20) 

c) KLIPPO LB 553SQePodignite rezu za 
podeš avanje ruč ke, a zatim pomerite ruč ku 
unapred ili unazad da biste podesili visinu ruč ke. 
Visina ruč ke mož e se podesiti u dva polož aja. (Sl. 
21) 

1. Uklonite navrtku ruč ke i podloš ku sa ploč e na gornjoj 
ruč ki. 

2. Postavite gornju ruč ku u polož aj iznad donje ruč ke. 

Postavljanje merice za usitnjenu travu 
(KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q) 

   1. Nagnite proizvod ka zadnjoj strani tako da sveć ica 
bude okrenuta nagore. 

OPREZ: Uverite se da sajle ne budu 
uhvać ene ili da se ne oš tete. 

 
 

3. Prič vrstite podloš ku i navrtku ručke. (Sl. 17) 

4. Okrenite ruč ku na stranu radi dobrog polož aja za rad 
kada proizvod koristite blizu zida. (Sl. 18) 

2. Postavite iglice merice za usitnjenu travu u otvore sa 
unutraš nje strane poklopca mehanizma za koš enje. 
(Sl. 22) 

3. Prič vrstite zavrtnje za mericu za usitnjenu travu sa 
spoljne strane poklopca mehanizma za koš enje. (Sl. 
23) 

 

Uvod 

 
 

Husqvarna Connect 

Rukovanje 
3. Pratite uputstva u aplikaciji Husqvarna Connect da 

biste se spojili i registrovali proizvod. 

Pre rada sa proizvodom 
1. Paž ljivo pročitajte korisničko uputstvo i budite sigurni da 

razumete njegov sadrž aj. 

2. Pregledajte opremu za koš enje i uverite se da je 
pravilno postavljena i podeš ena. Pogledajte Pregled 

Husqvarna Connect je besplatna aplikacija za mobilne 
uređaje. Aplikacija Husqvarna Connect pruž a proš irene 
funkcije za proizvod Husqvarna: 

• Dodatne informacije o proizvodu. 

• Informacije o delovima proizvoda i servisiranju i 
pomoć i u vezi s njima. 

Da biste počeli koristiti Husqvarna Connect 

1. Preuzmite aplikaciju Husqvarna Connect na svoj 
mobilni uređaj. 

2. Registrujte se u aplikaciji Husqvarna Connect. 

opreme za koš enje na stranici 324. 

3. Napunite rezervoar za gorivo. Pogledajte Dosipanje 
goriva na stranici 321. 

4. Napunite rezervoar za ulje i proverite nivo ulja. 
Pogledajte Provera nivoa ulja na stranici 324. 

Dosipanje goriva 
Ako je dostupan, koristite alkilatni benzin / benzin 
koji proizvodi manju količ inu š tetnih izduvnih gasova. 
Ako vam nije dostupan alkilatni benzin / benzin koji 
proizvodi manju količ inu š tetnih izduvnih gasova, 

UPOZORENJE: Pre sklapanja 

proizvoda, morate proč itati i razumeti 
poglavlje o bezbednosti. 

UPOZORENJE: Uklonite kabl 
sveć ice sa sveć ice pre sklapanja proizvoda. 

UPOZORENJE: Pre rada sa 
proizvodom, morate proč itati i razumeti 
poglavlje o bezbednosti. 
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koristite bezolovni benzin ili benzin sa olovom č iji 
oktanski broj nije manji od 90. 

OPREZ: Nemojte koristiti benzin sa 
oktanskim brojem manjim od 90 RON (87 
AKI). To mož e prouzrokovati oš teć enje 
proizvoda. 

 
 

1. Polako otvorite č ep rezervoara za gorivo da biste 
izjednač ili pritisak. 

2. Polako napunite iz kanistera za gorivo. Ako prospete 
gorivo, obriš ite ga krpom i sač ekajte da se preostalo 
gorivo osuš i. (Sl. 24) 

3. Obriš ite deo oko č epa rezervoara za gorivo. 

4. Do kraja zategnite č ep rezervoara za gorivo. Ako 
č ep rezervoara za gorivo nije zategnut, postoji 
opasnost od pož ara. 

5. Izmaknite proizvod bar 3 m (10 stopa) od mesta na 
kojem ste sipali gorivo pre pokretanja. 

Podešavanje visine košenja 
Visina koš enja mož e da se podesi u č etiri nivoa za 
KLIPPO LB 442Q, pet nivoa za KLIPPO LB 553SQe i 
š est nivoa za KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q. 

1. Pomerite ruč icu visine koš enja da biste smanjili 
visinu koš enja. 

a) Za KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO 
LB 448Q, pomerite ruč icu visine koš enja unapred da 
biste poveć ali visinu koš enja. Pomerite polugu 
visine koš enja unazad da biste smanjili visinu 
koš enja (Sl. 25) 

b) Za KLIPPO LB 553SQepomerite polugu visine 
koš enja unazad da biste poveć ali visinu koš enja. 
Pomerite ruč icu visine koš enja unapred da biste 
smanjili visinu koš enja (Sl. 26) 

 

 
 

 

Pokretanje proizvoda 
1. Proverite da li je kabl za paljenje povezan sa 

sveć icom. 

2. Otvorite ventil za gorivo. (Sl. 27) 

3. Stanite iza proizvoda. 

4. Drž ite ruč icu koč nice motora naspram upravljač a. (Sl. 
28) 

5. Drž ite ruč icu už eta startera desnom rukom. 

6. Lagano izvlač ite už e startera dok ne osetite otpor. 

7. Snaž no povucite da biste pokrenuli motor. 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

Zaustavljanje proizvoda 
• Da biste zaustavili samo pogon, otpustite malo 

ruč icu koč nice motora. 

• Da biste zaustavili motor, otpustite ruč icu koč nice 
motora u potpunosti. 

• Zatvorite ventil za gorivo. (Sl. 29) 

Korišćenje pogona na točkićima 
(KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

• Gurnite polugu za pokretanje nadole. (Sl. 30) 

• Pre nego š to povuč ete proizvod unazad, odvojte 
pogon i gurnite proizvod ka napred približ no 10cm. 

• Otpustite malo ruč icu koč nice motora da biste 
deaktivirali pogon, na primer, kada se približ ite 
prepreci. 

Za dobre rezultate 
• Uvek koristite oš tro seč ivo. Tupo seč ivo daje 

neujednač eni rezultat i pokoš ena površ ina trave 
postaje ž uta. Oš tro seč ivo takođe koristi manje 
energije nego tupo seč ivo. 

• Nemojte kositi viš e od ⅓ duž ine trave. Prvo kosite sa 
visokom visinom koš enja. Pregledajte rezultat i 
spustite visinu koš enja na prihvatljivi nivo. Ako je 
trava zaista visoka, vozite polako i kosite dvaput ako 
bude potrebno. 

• Kosite u različ itim smerovima svaki put da biste 
izbegli pruge na travnjaku. 

• Poklopac koš enja mora da bude č ist. Naslage trave i 
prljavš tine s unutarnje strane poklopca koš enja mogu 
da umanje rezultate koš enja. Pogledajte Č iš ć enje 
proizvoda spolja na stranici 323 

OPREZ: Ne izvlač ite už e startera 
u potpunosti. Ne otpuš tajte drš ku už eta 
startera dok je už e izvuč eno. 

 

UPOZORENJE: Nemojte namotavati 
už e startera oko ruke. 

OPREZ: Nemojte postavljati visinu 
koš enja suviš e nisko. Seč iva mogu da udare o 
tlo ako površ ina travnjaka nije ujednač ena. 
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  Održavanje  
Uvod Za detaljnije informacije pogledajte 

   www.husqvarna.com. 

UPOZORENJE: Pre održ avanja, 
morate proč itati i razumeti poglavlje o 
bezbednosti. 

 
Za sva servisiranja i popravke proizvoda, potrebna 
je specijalna obuka. Garantujemo dostupnost struč nih 
popravki i servisiranja. Ako vaš  prodavac nije servisni 
agent, obratite mu se za informacije o najbliž em 
servisnom agentu. 

Šema održavanja 
Intervali održ avanja su izrač unati na osnovu svakodnevnog 
koriš ć enja proizvoda. Intervali se menjaju ako se 
proizvod ne koristi svakodnevno. 

Za održ avanja obelež ena znakom *, pogledajte uputstva u 
Bezbednosni uređaji na proizvodu na stranici 319. 

 

Održavanje Dnevno Nedeljno Mesečno 

Izvrš ite generalni pregled X   

Proverite nivo ulja X   

Očistite proizvod X   

Očistite filter za vazduh X   

Pregledajte opremu za koš enje X   

Pregledajte poklopac koš enja* X   

Pregledajte ruč icu koč nice motora* X   

Pregledajte auspuh*  X  

Pregledajte sveć icu  X  

Pregledajte ima li oš teć enja na pogonskom remenu   X 

Očistite kućiš te zupčanika   X 

Za KLIPPO LB 448. Zamenite ulje (prvi put posle 5 sati rada, a zatim na 
svakih 25 sati rada i jednom godiš nje) 

  
X 

Za KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe. Zame- 
nite ulje (prvi put posle 5 sati rada, a zatim na svakih 50 sati rada i 
jednom godiš nje) 

   
X 

Zamenite filter za vazduh   X 

Pregledajte sistem za gorivo   X 

Pregledajte i podesite pogon (sajla kvač ila)   X 
 

Vršenje opšteg pregleda 
• Uverite se da su sve navrtke i zavrtnji na proizvodu 

ispravno pritegnuti. 

Čišćenje proizvoda spolja 
• Uklonite liš će, travu i prljavš tinu pomoću četke. 

• Uverite se da ulaz vazduha na vrhu motora nije 
blokiran. 

• Nemojte da koristite č istač  pod visokim pritiskom za 
čiš ćenje proizvoda. 

• Ako koristite vodu za č iš ć enje proizvoda, ne polivajte 
motor. 

Pregled pogonskog remena i čišćenje 
kućišta zupčanika (KLIPPO LB 
553SQe) 

1. Uklonite vijke na š titniku remena. (Sl. 16) 

2. Povucite š titnik remena unapred i uklonite ga. (Sl. 
31) 

http://www.husqvarna.com/
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3. Pregledajte da pogonski remen i podizač  remena 
nisu oš tećeni. 

4. Č etkom uklonite liš će, travu i prljavš tinu iz kućiš ta 
zupč anika. (Sl. 32) 

Čišćenje unutrašnje površine poklopca 
mehanizma za košenje 

1. Stavite proizvod na bok tako da je auspuh dole. 

6. Postavite podloš ku za trenje i seč ivo uz potporu 
seč iva. (Sl. 36) 

7. Pobrinite se da je seč ivo poravnato sa sredinom 
osovine motora. (Sl. 37) 

8. Blokirajte seč ivo pomoć u komada drveta. (Sl. 38) 

9. Postavite opruž nu podloš ku i zategnite vijak na 
moment pritezanja od 70 Nm. (Sl. 39) 

10. Povucite seč ivo rukom da biste proverili da li se 
slobodno okreć e. 

 

 
 

2. Isperite unutraš nju stranu poklopca mehanizma za 
koš enje vodom iz creva. 

Pregled opreme za košenje 

 

 

11. Pokrenite proizvod kako biste testirali seč ivo. Ako 
seč ivo nije ispravno postavljeno, pojavić e se 
vibriranje proizvoda ili rezultat koš enja neć e biti 
zadovoljavajuć i. 

Provera nivoa ulja 
 

 

UPOZORENJE: Nosite zaš titne 
rukavice kada vrš ite održ avanje na opremi    

za koš enje. Seč ivo je veoma oš tro i lako dolazi 
do posekotina. 

 
 

1. Pregledajte opremu za koš enje u pogledu oš teć enja ili 
naprslina. Uvek zamenite oš teć enu opremu za 
koš enje. 

2. Pregledajte seč ivo da biste videli je li oš teć eno ili 
tupo. 

 
 

Napomena: Nakon oš trenja seč iva potrebno ga je 
balansirati. Neka servisni centar naoš tri, zameni i 
balansira seč ivo. Ako udarite o prepreku nakon č ega se 
proizvod zaustavi, zamenite oš teć eno seč ivo. Neka 
servisni centar odredi da li seč ivo mož e da se naoš tri ili 
mora da se zameni. 

 
 

Zamena sečiva 
1. Blokirajte seč ivo pomoć u komada drveta. (Sl. 33) 

2. Uklonite vijak sečiva, opruž nu podloš ku i seč ivo. (Sl. 34) 

3. Pregledajte da li su potpora seč iva i vijak seč iva 
oš teć eni. 

a) Ako zamenite seč ivo ili potporu seč iva, zamenite i 
vijak seč iva, opruž nu podloš ku i podloš ku za 
trenje. 

4. Pregledajte osovinu motora kako biste se uverili da 
nije savijena. 

5. Kada postavite novo seč ivo, uverite se da su savijeni 
krajevi okrenuti u smeru poklopca mehanizma za 
koš enja. (Sl. 35) 

1. Stavite proizvod na ravno tlo. 

2. Uklonite poklopac rezervoara za ulje sa š ipkom za 
merenje. 

3. Obriš ite ulje na š ipki za merenje. 

4. Stavite š ipku za merenje do kraja u rezervoar ulja. 
Zategnite poklopac rezervoara za ulje da biste tač no 
izmerili nivo ulja. 

5. Uklonite š ipku za merenje. 

6. Očitajte nivo ulja na š ipci za merenje. 

7. Ako je nivo ulja nizak, dospite motorno ulje i ponovo 
proverite nivo. 

(Sl. 40) 

 

Napomena: Koristite levak da biste spreč ili 
prosipanje. 

 
 

Zamena motornog ulja 

UPOZORENJE: Motorno ulje je vrelo 
neposredno nakon zaustavljanja motora. 
Pustite da se motor ohladi pre odlivanja 
motornog ulja. Ako prospete motorno ulje na 
kož u, sperite ga sa tela sapunom i vodom. 

 
 

(Sl. 41) 

1. Uklonite kabl za paljenje sa sveć ice. 

2. Uklonite poklopac rezervoara za ulje. 

3. Ispustite motorno ulje. 

OPREZ: Ako se proizvod spusti tako 
da je filter za vazduh dole, motor mož e 
da se oš teti. 

UPOZORENJE: Da biste spreč ili 
než eljeno pokretanje, uklonite kabl za 
paljenje sa sveć ice. 

UPOZORENJE: Koristite zaš titne 
rukavice. Seč ivo je veoma oš tro i lako 
dolazi do posekotina. 

OPREZ: Previš e nizak nivo ulja mož e da 
oš teti motor. Proverite nivo ulja pre 
pokretanja proizvoda. 
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a) Za modele sa č epom za ispuš tanje ulja: Stavite 
posudu za skupljanje ulja ispod č epa za 
ispuš tanje ulja. 

b) Za modele bez č epa za ispuš tanje ulja ili ako nije 
moguć e staviti posudu ispod č epa za ispuš tanje 
ulja: Koristite pumpu za ulje (dodatna oprema) da 
ispustite motorno ulje iz rezervoara za ulje. 

4. Sipajte novo motorno ulje tipa preporuč enog u 
Tehnič ki podaci na stranici 326. 

2. Udarite filter za vazduh o tvrdu površ inu ili uduvajte 
komprimovani vazduh kroz filter za vazduh sa č iste 
strane filtera. 

 

 
 

 

3. Očistite drž ač filtera za vazduh (D) i poklopac filtera za 
vazduh vlaž nom krpom. 

5. Proverite nivo ulja. Pogledajte Provera nivoa ulja na    
stranici 324. 

Filter za vazduh 

Napomena: Dugo koriš ć en filter za vazduh ne mož e 
da se potpuno oč isti. Redovno menjajte filter za vazduh. 
Uvek zamenite oš teć eni filter za vazduh. 

Uklanjanje i postavljanje filtera za vazduh 

OPREZ: Pobrinite se da prljavš tina 
ne ode u cev za vazduh (E). 

 
 

4. Postavite filter za vazduh. Uverite se da filter za 
vazduh do kraja nalež e na drž ač  filtera za vazduh. 

5. Stavite poklopac filtera za vazduh tako da donji 
jezičci idu prvi. 

Čišćenje filtera za vazduh (KLIPPO LB 448) 
(KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q,    

KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

 

 
1. Gurnite spojnice poklopca filtera za vazduh. 

2. Paž ljivo skinite poklopac filtera za vazduh (A) sa 

OPREZ: Ne koristite motor bez filtera za 
vazduh ili sa prljavim filterom za vazduh. 

   

OPREZ: Zamenite filter za vazduh ako 
se ne oč isti u potpunosti ili ako je oš tećen. 
Defektni filter za vazduh uzrokuje oš teć enje 
motora. 

motora.    

3. Uklonite filter za vazduh (B) i filter od pene (C). (Sl. 
42) 

4. Proverite da li je filter za vazduh oš teć en. Zamenite 
oš teć eni filter za vazduh. 

5. Oč istite i pregledajte filter za vazduh. Pogledajte 
Č iš ć enje filtera za vazduh (KLIPPO LB 442Q, 
KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe) na stranici 
325. 

6. Postavite obrnutim redosledom. 

Čišćenje filtera za vazduh (KLIPPO LB 442Q, 
KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

1. Gurnite jezič ke za zabravljivanje (A), uklonite 
poklopac filtera za vazduh (B) i filter za vazduh (C). 
(Sl. 44) 

2. Udarite filter za vazduh o tvrdu površ inu ili uduvajte 
komprimovani vazduh kroz filter za vazduh sa č iste 
strane filtera. 

 

 
 

 

3. Očistite drž ač filtera za vazduh (D) i poklopac filtera za 
vazduh vlaž nom krpom. 

 

  
 

 

OPREZ: Zamenite filter za vazduh ako 
se ne oč isti u potpunosti ili ako je oš teć en. 
Defektni filter za vazduh uzrokuje oš teć enje 
motora. 

4. Postavite filter za vazduh. Uverite se da filter za 
vazduh do kraja nalež e na drž ač  filtera za vazduh. 

5. Stavite poklopac filtera za vazduh tako da donji 
jezičci idu prvi. 

Pregled svećice 
1. Gurnite jezič ke za zabravljivanje (A), uklonite    

poklopac filtera za vazduh (B) i filter za vazduh (C). 
(Sl. 43) 

OPREZ: Uvek koristite preporuč eni tip 

sveć ice. Neodgovarajuć i tip sveć ice mož e da 
oš teti proizvod. 

 
 

OPREZ: Pobrinite se da prljavš tina 
ne ode u cev za vazduh (E). 

 

OPREZ: Ne koristite motor bez filtera za 
vazduh ili sa prljavim filterom za vazduh. 

OPREZ: Ne koristite č etku za 

uklanjanje prljavš tine, jer se tako 
prljavš tina gura u filter. 

OPREZ: Ne koristite č etku za 

uklanjanje prljavš tine, jer se tako 
prljavš tina gura u filter. 

 

UPOZORENJE: Koristite zaš titne 
rukavice. 
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• Pregledajte sveć icu ako je snaga motora mala, ako 
se teš ko pokreć e ili nepravilno radi u praznom hodu. 

• Da biste smanjili rizik od nakupljanja než eljenog 
materijala na elektrodama sveć ice, poš tujte sledeć a 
uputstva: 

a) Uverite se da je broj obrtaja na praznom hodu 
pravilno podeš en. 

b) Uverite se da je meš avina dobro napravljena. 

c) Uverite se da je filter za vazduh č ist. 

• Ako je svećica prljava, oč istite je i ujedno proverite da 
li je razmak između elektroda tač an, pogledajte 
Tehnič ki podaci na stranici 326. (Sl. 45) 

• Zamenite sveć icu ako je potrebno. 

Pregled sistema za gorivo 
• Pogledajte da li su poklopac rezervoara za gorivo i 

njegova zaptivka oš teć eni. 

• Pogledajte da li crevo za gorivo curi. Ako je crevo za 
gorivo oš teć eno, neka ga serviser zameni. 

Transport, skladištenje i odlaganje 

Transport i skladištenje 
• Uverite se da pri skladiš tenju i transportu proizvoda i 

goriva nema isparavanja i curenja iz proizvoda. 
Varnice i otvoren plamen, na primer iz električ nih 
uređaja i bojlera, mož e da zapali pož ar. 

• Uvek koristite odobrene kanistere za č uvanje i 
transport goriva. 

• Ispraznite rezervoar za gorivo pre duž eg skladiš tenja 
proizvoda. Gorivo odbacujte na odgovarajuć oj 
lokaciji za odbacivanje 

• Da biste spreč ili nezgode i oš teć enja, dobro fiksirajte 
proizvod prilikom transporta. 

• Č uvajte proizvod u zaključ anoj prostoriji da biste 
spreč ili neodobren pristup deci i drugim osobama. 

• Č uvajte proizvod na suvom mestu bez mraza. 

Odlaganje 
• Pratite lokalne zakone i propise o reciklaž i. 

• Sve hemikalije, kao š to su motorno ulje i gorivo, 
odbacujte u servisnom centru ili na odgovarajuć em 
mestu za odbacivanje. 

• Kad rashodujete proizvod, poš aljite ga Husqvarna 
prodavcu ili ga odnesite na odgovarajuće mesto za 
reciklaž u. 

Tehnički podaci 
 

Tehnički podaci 
 

 KLIPPO LB 
442Q 

KLIPPO LB 448 
KLIPPO LB 

448Q 
KLIPPO LB 

553SQe 

Motor 

Marka Husqvarna Honda Husqvarna Husqvarna 

Model HS 166AP GCVx-145 HS 166AP HS 166AP 

 

Tip motora 

Jedan cilindar, 4- 
taktni, aktivno 
vazduš no hlađe- 
nje, OHV 

Jedan cilindar, 4- 
taktni, aktivno 
vazduš no hlađe- 
nje, OHV 

Jedan cilindar, 4- 
taktni, aktivno 
vazduš no hlađe- 
nje, OHV 

Jedan cilindar, 4- 
taktni, aktivno 
vazduš no hlađe- 
nje, OHV 

Zapremina cilindra, cm3 166 145 166 166 

Brzina, o/min 2900 2900 2900 2900 

Nominalna izlazna snaga motora, kW 
121 2,75 2,7 2,75 2,75 

 

121 Naznač ena snaga motora je proseč na neto izlazna snaga (pri navedenim obrtajima u minutu) tipič nog pro- 
izvodnog motora za model motora izmerena prema SAE standardu J1349/ISO1585. Vrednost motora iz 
masovne proizvodnje mož e da se razlikuje. Stvarna izlazna snaga postavljenog motora na proizvodu ć e 
zavisiti od radne brzine, uslova u okruž enju i drugih vrednosti. 
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 KLIPPO LB 
442Q 

KLIPPO LB 448 
KLIPPO LB 

448Q 
KLIPPO LB 

553SQe 

Sistem paljenja 

Sveć ica 
Husqvarna 
HQT-7 

NGK BPR5ES 
Husqvarna 
HQT-7 

Husqvarna 
HQT-7 

Zazor elektroda, mm 0,7-0,8 0,7-0,8 0,7-0,8 0,7-0,8 

Sistem za gorivo i podmazivanje 

Tip podmazivanja motora Prskanje Prskanje Prskanje Prskanje 

Kapacitet rezervoara za gorivo, litara 1,5 0,9 1,5 1,5 

Kapacitet rezervoara za ulje, litara 0,5 0,55 0,5 0,5 

Motorno ulje 122 
Husqvarna SAE 
30 

Husqvarna SAE 
30 

Husqvarna SAE 
30 

Husqvarna SAE 
30/SAE 10W-30 

Težina 

Sa praznim rezervoarima, kg 25,5 27,5 29,0 38,5 

Emisija buke 123 

Nivo zvuč ne snage, mereno dB (A) 92 90 93 95 

Nivo zvuč ne snage, garantovano LWA  
dB (A) 

94 91 93 96 

Nivoi zvuka 124 

Nivo zvuč nog pritiska na uho ruko- 
vaoca, dB (A) 

81 77 79 83 

Nivo vibracija, ahveq 125 

Ruč ka, m/s2 5,1 4,5 4,2 3,4 

Oprema za košenje 

Visina koš enja, mm 34–55 30–60 30–60 28–65 

Š irina koš enja, mm 420 480 480 530 

 
Nož  

Malč iranje – 42 cm 

 

5028812-10 

Malč iranje – 48 cm 

 

5028813-10 

Malč iranje – 48 cm 

 

5028813-10 

Malč iranje – 53 cm 

 

2956732-20 

Pogon 

Brzina, km/h – – – 4,8 

 

 
 

122 Ako se ulje SAE-30 koristi na temperaturama niž im od +5 °C, postoji opasnost da se motor ne podmazuje 
dovoljno. Tako mož e da dođe do oš teć enja motora. Pogledajte Zamena motornog ulja na stranici 324 za 
odgovarajuć i tip ulja za niske temperature. 

123  Emisije buke u ž ivotnoj sredini merene kao zvuč na snaga (LWA) u skladu sa direktivom 2000/14/EZ. 
124 Nivo pritiska buke prema ISO 5395. Prijavljeni podaci za nivo zvuč nog pritiska imaju tipič nu statistič ku disperziju 

(standardna devijacija) od 1,2 dB (A). 
125 Nivo vibracija prema ISO 5395. Podaci o nivou vibracije imaju tipič nu statistič ku disperziju (standardnu 

devijaciju) od 0,2 m/s2. 
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  Deklaracija o usaglašenosti  

EU Deklaracija o usaglašenosti 
Mi, Husqvarna AB, SE-561 82 Huskvarna, Š vedska, tel: 
+46-36-146500, izjavljujemo pod punom odgovornoš ć u 
da je proizvod: 

 

Opis Kosač ica za travu 

Marka Husqvarna 

Tip/model KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe 

Identifikacija Serijski brojevi od 2022 i nadalje 

 
su u potpunosti usaglaš eni sa sledeć im EU direktivama i 
propisima: 

 

Direktiva/propis Opis 

2006/42/EZ „koji se odnose na maš ine“ 

2014/30/EU „koji se odnose na elektromagnetsku kompatibilnost“ 

2000/14/EZ „koji se odnose na emisiju buke u okruž enju“ 

2011/65/EU 
„koji se odnose na ogranič enje upotrebe određenih opasnih supstanci u električ noj i elek- tronskoj 
opremi“ 

 
i da su sledeć i standardi i/ili tehničke specifikacije 
primenjeni: EN ISO 5395-1:2013/A1:2018, EN ISO 
5395-2:2013/A1:2016/A2:2017, EN ISO 14982:2009, EN 
IEC 63000:2018. 

Ovlaš ćeno telo: 0404, RISE SMP Svensk 
Maskinprovning AB, Box 4053, SE-904 03 Umeå , 
Sweden. je sertifikovalo usaglaš enost sa direktivom već a 
2000/14/EC, postupak za procenu usklađenosti: Aneks VI. 

Za informacije o emisiji buke pogledajte Tehnič ki podaci 
na stranici 326. 

Huskvarna, 2022-11-07 

Claes Losdal, menadž er razvoja / baš tenski proizvodi, 
Husqvarna AB 

Odgovoran za tehničku dokumentaciju 
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Produktbeskrivning 

Introduktion 

Avsedd användning 
Produkten ä r en rotorgrä sklippare som styrs av en 
gå ende person och som anvä nder BioClip®  för att 
finfördela grä set till gödning. 

Produktöversikt 
(Fig. 1) 

1. Handtag/styre 

2. Motorbromsbygel 

3. Startsnörets handtag 

4. Körspak (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

5. Avvibreringssystem (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

6. Spak fö r vinkeljustering av handtaget 

7. Oljelock 

8. Ljuddä mpare 

9. Tä ndstift 

10. Bränsletankslock 

11. Klipphöjdsspak 

12. Hjulskrapa (KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q, 
KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

13. Brä nsleventil 

14. Klippkå pa 

15. Luftfilter 

16. Drev 

17. Drivrem 

18. Knivstöd 

19. Klinga 

20. Bricka 

21. Knivbult 

22. Fjä derbricka 

23. Mulchingplugg (KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q) 

24. Bruksanvisning 

Symboler på produkten 

(Fig. 2) VARNING! Slarvigt eller felaktigt 
anvä ndande kan resultera i skador eller 
dödsfall för operatören eller andra. 

 
(Fig. 3) Lä s igenom bruksanvisningen noggrant 

och se till att du förstå r instruktionerna 
innan anvä ndning. 

Anvä nd produkten för att klippa grä s. Anvä nd inte produkten 
till andra uppgifter. 

 

 
 

(Fig. 4) Akta dig för utslungade föremå l och 
rikoschetter. 

 
(Fig. 5) Hå ll alltid mä nniskor och djur på  sä kert 

avstå nd frå n arbetsområ det. 

 
(Fig. 6) Stä ng av motorn och ta av tä ndkabeln 

före reparation eller underhåll. 

 
(Fig. 7) Varning! Håll hä nder och fötter borta frå n 

roterande delar. 

 
(Fig. 8) Varning! Håll hä nder och fötter borta frå n den 

roterande kniven. 

 
(Fig. 9) Produkten överensstä mmer med gällande 

EG-direktiv. 

 
(Fig. 10) Produkten överensstä mmer med gä llande 

brittiska direktiv. 

 
(Fig. 11) Miljömä rkning för bulleremission enligt 

direktiv och bestä mmelser fö r 
EU och Storbritannien samt New 
South Wales-lagen "Protection of 
the Environment Operations (Noise 
Control) Regulation 2017". Produktens 
garanterade ljudeffektnivå  anges i 
Tekniska data på  sida 338 och på  
etiketten. 

 

(Fig. 12) Kod som kan skannas. 
 

Notera: Andra symboler/dekaler på  produkten 
hä nvisar till marknadsspecifika juridiska krav. 

 
 

Dekal på produkten, endast för 
Australien och Nya Zeeland 
(Fig. 13) 
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Hå ll hä nder och fö tter borta frå n den roterande kniven. 

Euro V-utsläpp 
 

 
 

 

Produktansvar 
Enligt lagstiftningen för produktansvar ansvarar vi inte 
för skador som vå r produkt orsakar om: 

• produkten repareras felaktigt 

• produkten repareras med delar som inte kommer 
frå n tillverkaren eller inte har godkänts av tillverkaren 

• produkten har ett tillbehör som inte kommer frå n 
tillverkaren eller inte har godkä nts av tillverkaren 

• produkten inte repareras vid ett godkä nt 
servicecenter eller av en godkä nd person. 

  Säkerhet  

Säkerhetsdefinitioner 
Varningar, försiktighetså tgä rder och anmä rkningar anvä nds 
för att betona speciellt viktiga delar i bruksanvisningen. 

VARNING: Anvä nds om det finns risk 
för skador eller dödsfall för anvä ndaren 
eller kringstå ende om anvisningarna i 
bruksanvisningen inte följs. 

 
 

OBSERVERA: Anvä nds om det 
finns risk för skada på  produkten, annat 
material eller det angrä nsande områ det om 
anvisningarna i bruksanvisningen inte följs. 

 
 

 
 

Notera: Anvä nds för att ge mer information som ä r 
nödvä ndig i en viss situation. 

 
 

Allmänna säkerhetsanvisningar 

• Tä nk på  att anvä ndaren kommer att hå llas ansvarig för 
olyckor som involverar andra mä nniskor eller deras 
egendom. 

• Hå ll produkten ren. Se till att du kan lä sa skyltar och 
dekaler tydligt. 

• Lå t inte nå gon anvä nda produkten om du inte ä r 
säker på  att personen har läst och förstår innehå llet i 
bruksanvisningen. 

• Lå t inte barn anvä nda produkten. 

• Hå ll barn borta frå n klippområ det. En vuxen person 
må ste vara nä rvarande hela tiden. 

• Lå t inte en person utan kä nnedom om 
instruktionerna anvä nda produkten. 

• Ö vervaka alltid en person med nedsatt fysisk eller 
mental kapacitet som anvä nder produkten. En vuxen 
person må ste vara nä rvarande hela tiden. 

• Anvä nd aldrig produkten om du ä r trött, sjuk eller om du 
ä r på verkad av alkohol, droger eller lä kemedel. Detta 
har en negativ inverkan på  din syn, ditt omdöme och 
din kroppskontroll. 

• Anvä nd inte produkten om den ä r trasig. 

   • Modifiera aldrig den hä r produkten och anvä nd den 
inte om det ä r möjligt att den har blivit modifierad av 

VARNING: Lä s varningsinstruktionerna 
nedan innan du anvä nder produkten. 

 
 

• Denna produkt ä r farlig om den anvä nds på  fel sä tt, och 
om du inte ä r försiktig. Skada eller dödsfall kan 
inträ ffa om du inte följer säkerhetsinstruktionerna. 

• Denna produkt alstrar ett elektromagnetiskt 
fä lt under drift. Detta fä lt kan under vissa 

andra. 

• Ä ndra inte instä llningen för motorns 
varvtalsreglering. 

Säkerhet i arbetsområdet 

VARNING: Lä s varningsinstruktionerna 
nedan innan du anvä nder produkten. 

omstä ndigheter ge på verkan på  aktiva eller passiva    

medicinska implantat. För att reducera risken för 
omstä ndigheter som kan leda till allvarliga 
eller livshotande skador rekommenderar vi dä rför 
personer med implantat att rå dgöra med lä kare 
samt tillverkaren av det medicinska implantatet innan 
denna produkt anvä nds. 

• Var alltid försiktig och använd sunt förnuft. Om du 
inte vet hur du ska anvä nda produkten i en 
sä rskild situation ska du stanna den och tala med 
en Husqvarna-å terförsä ljare innan du fortsä tter. 

• Ta bort föremå l som grenar, kvistar och stenar frå n 
arbetsområ det innan du anvä nder produkten. 

• Objekt som slå r mot skä rutrustningen kan slungas ut 
och orsaka skador på  personer och föremå l. Hå ll alltid 
mä nniskor och djur på  sä kert avstå nd frå n produkten. 

• Anvä nd aldrig produkten i då ligt vä der, som dimma, 
regn, hå rd vind, extrem kyla och risk för blixtnedslag. 
Det ä r ansträ ngande att anvä nda produkten i då ligt 
vä der eller på  fuktiga eller vå ta platser. Då ligt vä der kan 
leda till farliga förhå llanden, t.ex. hala ytor. 

VARNING: Manipulering av motorn 
upphä ver EG-typgodkä nnandet för den hä r 
produkten. 
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• Hå ll utkik efter personer, föremå l och situationer som 
kan förhindra sä ker anvä ndning av produkten. 

• Hå ll utkik efter hinder, som rötter, stenar, grenar, 
gropar och diken. Lå ngt grä s kan dö lja hinder. 

• Det kan vara farligt att klippa gräs i sluttningar. 
Anvä nd inte produkten i terrä ng som lutar mer ä n 
15°. 

• Klipp tvä rs över sluttningar. Inte upp och ned. 

• Var uppmä rksam när du nä rmar dig dolda hörn och 
föremå l som skymmer sikten. 

Arbetssäkerhet 

• Spring inte med produkten nä r motorn ä r igå ng. Gå  
alltid nä r du anvä nder produkten. 

• Stä ng av motorn innan du ä ndrar klipphöjden. Gör 
aldrig justeringar med motorn igå ng. 

• Lä mna aldrig produkten utanfö r ditt synfä lt med 
motorn igå ng. Stä ng av motorn och se till att 
skä rutrustningen inte roterar. 

Säkerhetsinstruktioner för drift 

Personlig skyddsutrustning 

 
 

 
• Anvä nd enbart den hä r produkten fö r att klippa 

grä smattor. Det ä r inte tillå tet att anvä nda den för 
andra uppgifter. 

• Anvä nd personlig skyddsutrustning. Se Personlig 
skyddsutrustning på sida 331. 

• Se till att du vet hur man snabbt stoppar motorn i en 
nödsituation. 

• Starta aldrig motorn i ett stä ngt utrymme eller nä ra 
brandfarliga material. Motoravgaserna ä r heta och 
kan medföra gnistor som kan orsaka brand. 

• Anvä nd inte produkten utan att kniven och alla kå por 

• Personlig skyddsutrustning kan inte eliminera 
skaderisken helt, men den reducerar effekten av 
en skada vid ett eventuellt olyckstillbud. Be din 
å terförsä ljare om hjä lp med att vä lja rä tt utrustning. 

• Anvä nd hörselskydd om ljudnivå n ä r hö gre ä n 85 dB. 

• Anvä nd kraftiga halksä kra kä ngor eller skor. Anvä nd 
inte öppna skor och var inte barfota. 

• Anvä nd tjockare lå ngbyxor. 

• Anvä nd skyddshandskar vid behov, till exempel 
nä r du ansluter, undersöker eller rengör 
skärutrustningen. 

Säkerhetsanordningar på produkten 
ä r korrekt monterade. En felaktigt monterad kniv kan    

lossna och orsaka personskador. 

• Se till att kniven inte slår emot föremå l som stenar och 
rötter. Detta kan göra att kniven skadas och böja 

VARNING: Lä s varningsinstruktionerna 
nedan innan du anvä nder produkten. 

motoraxeln. En bö jd axel orsakar kraftiga vibrationer    

och risken för att kniven lossnar blir mycket hög. 

• Om kniven trä ffar ett föremå l eller om det uppstå r 
vibrationer ska du omedelbart stanna produkten. 
Koppla bort tä ndkabeln frå n tä ndstiftet. Kontrollera om 
det finns nå gra skador på  produkten. Reparera 
skadorna eller lå t en behörig serviceverkstad utföra 
reparationen. 

• Fä st aldrig motorbromsbygeln permanent på  handtaget 
nä r motorn ä r igå ng. 

• Ställ produkten på  ett stabilt plant underlag och starta 
den. Se till att kniven inte vidrör marken eller andra 
föremå l. 

• Hå ll dig alltid bakom produkten nä r du anvä nder den. 

• Lå t alla hjul stå  på  marken och hå ll bå da hä nderna på  
handtaget nä r du anvä nder produkten. Hå ll hä nder 
och fötter borta frå n de roterande knivarna. 

• Luta inte produkten nä r motorn ä r igå ng. 

• Var försiktig nä r du drar produkten bakå t. 

• Lyft aldrig upp produkten nä r motorn ä r igå ng. Om du 
må ste lyfta produkten ska du först stanna motorn och 
koppla bort tä ndkabeln frå n tändstiftet. 

• Gå  inte baklä nges nä r du anvä nder produkten. 

• Stä ng av motorn nä r du rör dig över områ den utan grä s, 
t.ex. gå ngar av grus, sten och asfalt. 

• Anvä nd inte en produkt med defekta 
sä kerhetsanordningar. 

• Kontrollera sä kerhetsanordningarna regelbundet. 
Om sä kerhetsanordningarna ä r defekta ska du prata 
med din Husqvarna serviceverkstad. 

Kontrollera klippkåpan 

Klippkå pan dä mpar vibrationerna och minskar risken för 
skador orsakade av kniven. 

• Undersök klippkå pan för att se till att dä r inte finns 
nå gra skador, t.ex. sprickor. 

Motorbromsbygel 

Motorbromsbygeln stänger av motorn. Nä r 
motorbromsbygeln slä pps stannar motorn. 

För att inspektera motorbromsen ska du starta motorn 
och sedan slä ppa motorbromsbygeln. Om motorn inte 
stannar inom tre sekunder ska du lå ta en godkänd 
Husqvarna-serviceverkstad justera motorbromsen. 

(Fig. 14) 

VARNING: Lä s varningsinstruktionerna 
nedan innan du anvä nder produkten. 

VARNING: Lä s varningsinstruktionerna 
nedan innan du anvä nder produkten. 
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Kontrollera avvibreringssystemet 

VARNING: Ö verexponering av 
vibrationer kan orsaka blodkä rls- eller 
nervskador hos personer med då lig 
blodcirkulation. Uppsök lä kare om du 
upplever symptom som kan relateras till 
överexponering av vibrationer. Exempel på  
så dana symptom ä r domningar, avsaknad av 
kä nsel, kittlingar, stickningar, smä rta, 
avsaknad eller reducering av normal styrka, 
förändringar i hudens fä rg eller dess 
yta. Dessa symptom uppträ der vanligtvis i 
fingrar, hä nder eller handleder. 

• Se till att inte få  brä nsle på  kroppen, det kan orsaka 
personskador. Om du får brä nsle på  kroppen ska du 
använda två l och vatten för att ta bort bränslet. 

• Starta inte produkten om motorn har en lä cka. 
Undersök regelbundet om motorn lä cker. 

• Var försiktig med brä nsle. Bränsle är brandfarligt och 
å ngorna ä r explosiva och kan orsaka skador eller 
dödsfall. 

• Undvik att andas in brä nsleå ngor då  det kan orsaka 
personskador. Se till att det finns tillrä ckligt luftflöde. 

• Rök inte i nä rheten av brä nslet eller motorn. 

• Placera inga varma föremå l i nä rheten av brä nslet 
eller motorn. 

   • Fyll inte på  brä nsle nä r motorn ä r på . 

Avvibreringssystemet minskar vibrationerna i handtaget 
under anvä ndning. 

Stå lröret i styret och klippkåpan minskar vibrationerna. 
KLIPPO LB 553SQe har dessutom fyra avvibreringselement 

på  styret. 

• Inspektera styret och avvibreringselementen för att 
se till att det inte finns nå gra skador. (Fig. 15) 

Kontrollera remkåpan (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

Remkå pan minskar risken för skador och hindrar att en 

brusten drivrem skjuts ut. 

• Se till att remkå pan inte har skador och att den ä r 
korrekt monterad. (Fig. 16) 

Ljuddämpare 

Ljuddä mparen hå ller ljudnivå n till ett minimum och leder bort 
motorns avgaser frå n föraren. 

Anvä nd inte produkten utan eller med defekt 
ljuddä mpare. En defekt ljuddä mpare ökar ljudnivå n och 
brandrisken. 

VARNING: Ljuddä mparen blir mycket 
varm under och efter anvä ndning samt nä r 
motorn går på  tomgå ng. Var försiktig nära 
brandfarliga material och/eller ångor för att 
förhindra brand. 

 
 

Kontrollera ljuddämparen 

• Undersö k ljuddä mparen regelbundet fö r att se till att 
den ä r korrekt monterad och inte skadad. 

Bränslesäkerhet 
 

 
 

 

• Starta inte produkten om det finns brä nsle eller 
motorolja på  produkten. Ta bort det oönskade 
brä nslet/oljan och lå t produkten torka. 

• Om du spillt brä nsle på  klä derna skall dessa bytas 
omedelbart. 

• Se till att motorn har svalnat innan du fyller på  
bränsle. 

• Innan du fyller på  brä nsle bör du öppna 
brä nsletanklocket långsamt och försiktigt slä ppa på  
trycket. 

• Fyll inte på brä nsle i motorn inomhus. Otillräckligt 
luftflö de kan orsaka skador eller dödsfall på  grund av 
kvä vning eller kolmonoxidförgiftning. 

• Dra å t brä nsletanklocket ordentligt. Om 
brä nsletanklocket inte dras å t ordentligt finns det en 
risk för brand. 

• Flytta produkten minst 3 m frå n den plats dä r du 
fyllde på  tanken innan du startar den. 

• Fyll inte upp tanken helt. Vä rme gö r att brä nslet 
expanderar. Lä mna lite plats lä ngst upp på  tanken. 

Säkerhetsinstruktioner för underhåll 
 

 
 

 

• Motorns avgaser innehå ller kolmonoxid, en luktlös, 
giftig och mycket farlig gas. Starta inte motorn 
inomhus eller i slutna utrymmen. 

• Innan du utfö r underhå ll på  produkten ska du stä nga av 
motorn och ta bort tä ndkabeln frå n tä ndstiftet. 

• Anvä nd skyddshandskar nä r du utför underhå ll på  
skä rutrustningen. Kniven ä r mycket vass och 
skä rskador uppstå r lä tt. 

• Tillbehör och ä ndringar av produkten som inte 
godkä nts av tillverkaren kan orsaka allvarliga skador 
eller dödsfall. Modifiera inte produkten. Anvä nd 
endast tillbehör som godkä nts av tillverkaren. 

• Om underhå ll inte utförs korrekt och regelbundet 
ökar risken för personskador och skador på  
produkten. 

• Utför endast underhå ll enligt anvisningarna i den hä r 
bruksanvisningen. All annan service må ste utföras av 
en godkä nd Husqvarna-serviceverkstad. 

• Lå t en godkä nd Husqvarna-serviceverkstad utföra 
service på  produkten regelbundet. 

• Byt ut skadade, slitna och trasiga delar. 

VARNING: Lä s varningsinstruktionerna 
nedan innan du anvä nder produkten. 

VARNING: Lä s varningsinstruktionerna 
nedan innan du anvä nder produkten. 
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Introduktion 

 

 

 
Montera och justera handtaget 

Montering 
4. Vrid handtaget till sidan för en bä ttre position nä r du 

anvä nder produkten nä ra en vä gg. (Fig. 18) 

5. Justera handtaget till en lämplig höjd 

a) KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q: Vrid 
justeringshjulen på  chassit för att justera 
handtaget vertikalt. (Fig. 19) 

b) KLIPPO LB 442Q: Lossa muttern och justera 
handtaget vertikalt. Dra å t muttern nä r handtaget ä r 
i rätt läge. (Fig. 20) 

c) KLIPPO LB 553SQe: Lyft handtagets 
instä llningsstag och för handtaget framå t eller bakåt 
för att ställa in höjden. Handtagets höjd har 

1. Ta bort handtagsmuttern och brickan frå n plattan på  
det ö vre handtaget. 

2. Placera det övre handtaget i rä tt lä ge på  det undre 
handtaget. 

 

 

 
3. Fä st brickan och handtagsmuttern. (Fig. 17) 

två  lä gen. (Fig. 21) 

Montera mulchingpluggen (KLIPPO LB 
448, KLIPPO LB 448Q) 

1. Luta produkten bakå t med tä ndstiftet uppå t. 

2. Sä tt mulchingpluggens stift i hå len frå n insidan av 
klippkå pan. (Fig. 22) 

3. Skruva i skruvarna till mulchingpluggen frå n utsidan 
av klippkå pan. (Fig. 23) 

 

Introduktion 

Drift 
3.  Fyll bränsletanken. Se Fylla på brä nsle på sida 333. 

   4. Fyll oljetanken och kontrollera oljenivå n. Se 

VARNING: Innan du anvä nder 

produkten må ste du lä sa igenom och förstå  
kapitlet om sä kerhet. 

Husqvarna Connect 
Husqvarna Connect ä r en kostnadsfri app för mobila 

Kontrollera oljenivå n på sida 336. 

Fylla på bränsle 
Anvä nd miljöanpassad bensin/alkylatbensin om det finns. 
Om miljöanpassad bensin/alkylatbensin inte finns 
tillgä nglig ska du anvä nda blyfri bensin eller blyad bensin 
av hög kvalitet med ett oktantal på  minst 90. 

enheter. Husqvarna Connect-appen utökar funktionerna    

för Husqvarna-produkten: 

• Mer produktinformation. 

• Information om, och hjä lp med, produktdelar och 
service. 

Börja använda Husqvarna Connect 

1. Hämta Husqvarna Connect-appen på din mobila 
enhet. 

2. Utför registreringen i Husqvarna Connect-appen. 

3. Följ instruktionerna i Husqvarna Connect-appen för 
att ansluta och registrera produkten. 

Innan du använder produkten 
1. Lä s igenom bruksanvisningen noggrant och se till att 

du förstå r instruktionerna. 

2. Undersök skärutrustningen för att se till att den ä r 
korrekt monterad och justerad. Se Kontrollera 
skä rutrustningen på sida 335. 

OBSERVERA: Anvä nd inte bensin 
med ett oktantal lä gre ä n 90 RON (87 AKI). 
Det kan orsaka skador på  produkten. 

 
 

1. Ö ppna tanklocket långsamt för att slä ppa på trycket. 

2. Fyll på  lå ngsamt med en brä nsledunk. Om du spiller 
brä nsle ska du ta bort det med en trasa och lå ta 
bensinresterna avdunsta. (Fig. 24) 

3. Torka rent runt brä nsletanklocket. 

4. Dra å t brä nsletanklocket ordentligt. Om 
brä nsletanklocket inte dras å t ordentligt finns det en 
risk för brand. 

5. Flytta produkten minst tre meter frå n den plats dä r du 
fyllde på  tanken innan du startar den. 

VARNING: Innan du monterar 
produkten må ste du lä sa igenom och förstå  
kapitlet om sä kerhet. 

VARNING: Avlä gsna tä ndstiftskabeln frå n 
tä ndstiftet innan du monterar produkten. 

OBSERVERA: Se till att 
ledningarna inte klä ms eller skadas. 
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Ställa in klipphöjden 
Klipphöjden kan justeras i fyra nivå er för KLIPPO LB 442Q, 
fem nivåer för KLIPPO LB 553SQe och sex nivåer för 
KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q. 

1. Flytta klipphöjdsspaken för att höja eller sä nka 
klipphöjden. 

a) För KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO 
LB 448Q flyttar du klipphöjdsspaken framå t 
för att höja klipphöjden. Flytta klipphöjdsspaken 
bakåt för att sä nka klipphöjden. (Fig. 25) 

b) För KLIPPO LB 553SQe flyttar du 
klipphöjdsspaken bakå t för att höja klipphöjden. 
Flytta klipphöjdsspaken framå t för att sänka 
klipphöjden. (Fig. 26) 

 

 
 

 

Starta produkten 
1. Se till att tä ndkabeln ä r ansluten till tä ndstiftet. 

2. Ö ppna brä nslekranen. (Fig. 27) 

3. Stå  bakom produkten. 

4. Hå ll motorbromsbygeln mot handtaget. (Fig. 28) 

5. Hå ll i startsnö rets handtag med höger hand. 

6. Dra långsamt i startsnöret tills du kä nner ett 
motstå nd. 

7. Dra kraftigt för att starta motorn. 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

Stoppa produkten 
• För att bara stoppa drivningen ska du slä ppa 

motorbromsbygeln en liten bit. 

• För att stä nga av motorn ska du slä ppa 
motorbromsbygeln helt. 

• Stä ng brä nslekranen. (Fig. 29) 

Använda drivningen på hjulen 
((KLIPPO LB 553SQe)) 
• Tryck ner körspaken. (Fig. 30) 

• Innan du drar produkten bakåt kopplar du ur 
drivningen och skjuter produkten framå t ca 10cm. 

• Slä pp motorbromsbygel en liten bit för att koppla ur 
drivningen, t.ex. när du går nä ra ett hinder. 

Få ett bra resultat 
• Anvä nd alltid en vass kniv. En slö kniv ger ett ojä mnt 

resultat och grä sets snittyta blir gul. En vass kniv 
förbrukar mindre energi ä n en slö kniv. 

• Klipp inte mer ä n en tredjedel av grä sets lä ngd. Klipp 
först med hög klipphöjd. Undersök resultatet och sä nk 
klipphöjden till en lämplig nivå . Om grä set ä r vä ldigt 
lå ngt kan du köra sakta och klippa två  gå nger vid behov. 

• Klipp i olika riktningar varje gång för att undvika 
rä nder i grä smattan. 

• Hå ll klippkå pan ren. Ansamling av grä s och 
smuts på  insidan av klippkå pan kan fö rsä mra 
klippresultatet. Se Rengöra produkten utvä ndigt på  
sida 335. 

  Underhåll  

Introduktion 
 

 
 

 

För allt service- och reparationsarbete på  produkten krä vs 
sä rskild utbildning. Vi garanterar att du kan få en 
fackmannamä ssig reparation och service utförd. Om din 
å terfö rsä ljare inte ä r en serviceverkstad kan du tala med dem 
för information om nä rmaste serviceverkstad. 

Mer information finns hä r i www.husqvarna.com. 

Underhållsschema 
Underhå llsintervallen berä knas utifrå n daglig anvä ndning 
av produkten. Intervallen ä ndras om produkten inte 
anvä nds dagligen. 

För underhå ll som markeras med * ska du se 
anvisningarna i Sä kerhetsanordningar på  produkten på  sida 

331. 

 

Underhåll Dagligen Varje vecka 
Varje må- 

nad 

Utför en allmä n inspektion X   

Kontrollera oljenivån X   

VARNING: Innan du utför underhå ll 
må ste du lä sa och förstå  kapitlet om 
sä kerhet. 

OBSERVERA: Dra inte ut startsnöret 
helt. Släpp inte startsnörets handtag nä r 
startsnöret ä r utdraget. 

 

VARNING: Vira inte startsnö ret runt 
handen. 

OBSERVERA: Stä ll inte in för lå g 
klipphöjd. Knivarna kan trä ffa marken om 
grä smattans yta inte ä r plan. 

http://www.husqvarna.com/
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Underhåll Dagligen Varje vecka 
Varje må- 

nad 

Rengöra produkten X   

Rengör luftfiltret X   

Kontrollera skä rutrustningen X   

Kontrollera klippkå pan* X   

Kontrollera motorbromsbygeln* X   

Kontrollera ljuddä mparen*  X  

Kontrollera tä ndstiftet  X  

Kontrollera om drivremmen har skador   X 

Rengör vä xelhuset   X 

För KLIPPO LB 448. Byt ut oljan (första gå ngen efter fem timmars 
anvä ndning, sedan efter var 25:e timmes anvä ndning och varje å r) 

  
X 

För KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe. Byt ut 
oljan (första gå ngen efter fem timmars anvä ndning, sedan efter var 50:e 
timmes anvä ndning och varje å r) 

   

X 

Byt luftfilter   X 

Kontrollera brä nslesystemet   X 

Kontrollera och justera drivningen (kopplingsvajer)   X 
 

Allmän inspektion 
• Se till att alla skruvar och muttrar på  produkten ä r 

korrekt å tdragna. 

Rengöra produkten utvändigt 
• Anvä nd en borste fö r att ta bort löv, grä s och smuts. 

• Kontrollera att luftintaget på  motorns ovansida inte ä r 
igentä ppt. 

• Undvik att anvä nda högtryckstvä tt nä r du rengör 
maskinen. 

 

 
 

 

2. Spola av klippkå pans insida med vatten. 

Kontrollera skärutrustningen 
 

 
• Om du anvä nder vatten för att rengöra produkten    

ska du inte spola vatten direkt på  motorn. 

Inspektera drivremmen och rengöra 
växelhuset (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

1. Ta bort skruvarna på  remkå pan. (Fig. 16) 

2. Dra remkå pan framå t och ta bort den. (Fig. 31) 

3. Inspektera om drivremmen och remhjulet har skador. 

4. Anvä nd en borste fö r att ta bort löv, grä s och smuts 
frå n växelhuset. (Fig. 32) 

Rengöra insidan av klippkåpan 
1. Placera produkten på  sidan med ljuddä mparen 

nedå t. 

VARNING: Anvä nd skyddshandskar när 
du utför underhå ll på  skä rutrustningen. 
Kniven ä r mycket vass och skä rskador 
uppstår lätt. 

 
 

1. Kontrollera så  att skä rutrustningen inte ä r skadad 
eller har sprickor. Byt alltid ut skadad skä rutrustning. 

2. Titta på kniven för att se om den ä r skadad eller slö. 
 

 

Notera: Kniven må ste balanseras nä r den har 
slipats. Lå t en serviceverkstad slipa, byta och balansera 
kniven. Om du trä ffar ett hinder som gör att produkten 
stannar ska du byta ut den skadade kniven. Lå t 
serviceverkstaden bedöma om kniven kan slipas eller 
må ste ersättas. 

 
 

VARNING: För att förhindra oavsiktlig 
start ska du ta bort tä ndkabeln frå n 
tä ndstiftet. 

OBSERVERA: Om produkten 
placeras med luftfiltret nedå t kan motorn 
skadas. 
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VARNING: Anvä nd skyddshandskar. 

Byta knivar 
1. Lå s kniven med en trä bit. (Fig. 33) 

2. Ta bort knivbulten, fjä derbrickan och kniven. (Fig. 
34) 

3. Kontrollera om knivstödet och knivbulten har skador. 

a) Om du byter ut kniven eller knivstödet ska 
du också  byta ut knivbulten, fjä derbrickan och 
friktionsbrickan. 

4. Kontrollera motoraxeln för att se till att den inte ä r 
böjd. 

5. Nä r du monterar den nya kniven ska du rikta knivens 
böjda ä ndar mot klippkå pan. (Fig. 35) 

6. Lä gg friktionsbrickan och kniven mot knivstödet. 
(Fig. 36) 

7. Se till att kniven ä r i linje med motoraxelns mitt. (Fig. 
37) 

8. Lå s kniven med en trä bit. (Fig. 38) 

9. Montera fjä derbrickan och dra å t bulten med ett 
vridmoment på  70 Nm. (Fig. 39) 

10. Dra runt kniven för hand och se till att den roterar 
fritt. 

Byta motorolja 

VARNING: Motorolja ä r mycket het 
direkt efter att motorn stoppats. Lå t motorn 
svalna innan du tappar ur motoroljan. Om du 
spiller olja på  huden må ste du rengöra med två l 
och vatten. 

 
 

(Fig. 41) 

1. Ta bort tändkabeln frå n tä ndstiftet. 

2. Ta bort oljetanklocket. 

3. Tappa ur motoroljan. 

a) För modeller med avtappningsplugg: Stä ll en 
behå llare under avtappningspluggen att samla 
upp motoroljan i. 

b) För modeller utan avtappningsplugg eller 
om det inte gå r att placera en behå llare 
under avtappningspluggen: Anvä nd en oljepump 
(tillbehör) för att tappa ur motoroljan frå n 
oljetanken. 

4. Fyll på  ny motorolja av den typ som rekommenderas i 
Tekniska data på sida 338. 

   5. Kontrollera oljenivå n. Se Kontrollera oljenivå n på 

VARNING: Anvä nd 
skyddshandskar. Kniven ä r mycket vass 
och skärskador uppstår lätt. 

 
 

11. Starta produkten för att testa kniven. Om kniven 
inte ä r korrekt monterad kä nner du vibrationer i 
produkten eller så  är klippresultat otillfredsställande. 

Kontrollera oljenivån 

sida 336. 

Luftfilter 
 

 

Notera: Ett länge anvä nt luftfilter kan aldrig bli 
fullstä ndigt rent. Byt luftfiltret regelbundet. Byt alltid ut 
ett skadat luftfilter. 

 
 

Ta bort och installera luftfiltret (KLIPPO 
LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 
553SQe) 

 
 

1. Stä ll produkten på  plan mark. 

2. Ta bort oljetanklocket med mä tstickan.    

3. Torka av oljan frå n mä tstickan. 

4. Sä tt tillbaka mä tstickan helt i oljetanken. Dra åt 
oljetankens lock för att sä kerstä lla att oljenivån visas 
korrekt. 

5. Ta bort mä tstickan. 

6. Kontrollera oljenivå n på mätstickan. 

7. Om oljenivå n ä r lå g ska du fylla på  med motorolja och 
kontrollera oljenivå n igen. 

(Fig. 40) 

 
 

Notera: Anvä nd en tratt för att förhindra spill. 

1. Tryck på  klämmorna på luftfilterkåpan. 

2. Ta försiktigt bort luftfilterkå pan (A) frå n motorn. 

3. Ta bort luftfiltret (B) och skumfiltret (C). (Fig. 42) 

4. Undersök om luftfiltret är skadat. Byt luftfiltret om det 
ä r skadat. 

5. Rengör och undersö k luftfiltret. Se Rengö ring av 
luftfiltret (KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, 
KLIPPO LB 553SQe) på sida 336. 

6. Installera i omvä nd ordningsföljd. 

Rengöring av luftfiltret (KLIPPO LB 442Q, 
KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

 
 

OBSERVERA: För lå g oljenivå  kan 

orsaka allvarliga motorskador. Kontrollera 
oljenivå n innan du startar produkten. 

OBSERVERA: Kör aldrig motorn 
utan monterat luftfilter eller om luftfiltret ä r 
smutsigt. 
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3. Rengör luftfilterhå llaren (D) och luftfilterkå pan lock med 
en fuktig trasa. 

 

1. Tryck på  spä rrflikarna (A), ta bort luftfilterkåpan (B) 
och ta bort luftfiltret (C). (Fig. 43) 

2. Slå  luftfiltret mot en hå rd yta eller blå s tryckluft 
genom luftfiltret från den rena sidan av luftfiltret. 

 
 

4. Montera luftfiltret. Se till att luftfiltret ligger helt t ätt 
mot luftfilterhållaren. 

   5. Montera luftfilterkå pan med de nedre flikarna först. 

OBSERVERA: Anvä nd inte en 
borste för att ta bort smuts eftersom 
smutsen då  trycks in i luftfiltret. 

3. Rengör luftfilterhå llaren (D) och luftfilterkåpan lock 
med en fuktig trasa. 

 

 

 
4. Installera luftfiltret. Se till att luftfiltret ligger helt tätt 

mot luftfilterhållaren. 

5. Montera luftfilterkå pan med de nedre flikarna först. 

Rengöra luftfiltret (KLIPPO LB 448) 

 

 

 

 
1. Tryck på  spä rrflikarna (A), ta bort luftfilterkåpan (B) 

och ta bort luftfiltret (C). (Fig. 44) 

2. Slå  luftfiltret mot en hå rd yta eller blå s tryckluft 
genom luftfiltret från den rena sidan av luftfiltret. 

Så undersöker du tändstiftet 
 

 
 

 

• Undersö k tä ndstiftet om motorn har lå g effekt, ä r 
svå r att starta eller inte fungerar korrekt vid 
tomgångsvarvtal. 

• Följ dessa instruktioner om du vill minska risken för 
oönskat material på tä ndstiftets elektroder: 

a) Se till att tomgå ngsvarvtalet är korrekt justerat. 

b) Se till att bränsleblandningen ä r korrekt. 

c) Se till att luftfiltret ä r rent. 

• Om tä ndstiftet ä r smutsigt rengö r du det och ser till att 
elektrodavstå ndet ä r korrekt, se Tekniska data på  sida 
338. (Fig. 45) 

• Byt ut tändstiftet vid behov. 

Kontrollera bränslesystemet 
• Kontrollera brä nsletanklocket och tä tningen till 

brä nsletanklocket för att se till att det inte finns några 
skador. 

• Kontrollera brä nsleslangen för att se till att inget 
lä ckage förekommer. Om brä nsleslangen ä r skadad ska 
du lå ta en serviceverkstad byta ut den. 

 

 
 

 

Transport, förvaring och kassering 

Transport och förvaring 
• Vid förvaring och transport av produkten och 

brä nslet ska du se till att det inte förekommer nå got 
lä ckage eller avgaser. Gnistor eller ö ppen eld, t.ex. 
frå n elektriska apparater eller pannor, kan orsaka 
brand. 

• Anvä nd alltid godkä nda behå llare för transport och 
förvaring av bränsle. 

• Töm brä nsletanken innan du placerar produkten för 
förvaring under en lä ngre tid. Kassera brä nslet på  
lä mplig anvisad plats 

• Fä st produkten ordentligt under transport för att 
förhindra skador och olyckor. 

• Förvara produkten i ett lå st utrymme för att förhindra 
å tkomst för barn eller personer som inte ä r behöriga. 

• Förvara produkten på  en torr och frostfri plats. 

Kassering 
• Följ lokala å tervinningsbestä mmelser och tillämpliga 

förordningar. 

• Kassera alla kemikalier, som olja och brä nsle, vid en 
serviceverkstad eller på  lä mplig anvisad plats. 

OBSERVERA: Anvä nd inte en borste 
för att ta bort smuts eftersom smutsen då  
trycks in i luftfiltret. 

OBSERVERA: Anvä nd alltid 
rekommenderad tä ndstiftstyp. Fel typ av 
tä ndstift kan orsaka skador på  produkten. 

OBSERVERA: Byt luftfiltret om det 
inte blir helt rent eller om det är skadat. Ett 
defekt luftfilter leder till skador på motorn. 

OBSERVERA: Se till att ingen 
smuts kommer in i luftkanalen (E). 

OBSERVERA: Kör aldrig motorn 
utan monterat luftfilter eller om luftfiltret ä r 
smutsigt. 

OBSERVERA: Byt luftfiltret om det 
inte blir helt rent eller om det är skadat. Ett 
defekt luftfilter leder till skador på motorn. 

OBSERVERA: Se till att ingen 
smuts kommer in i luftkanalen (E). 
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• Nä r produkten inte lä ngre anvä nds ska du skicka den 
till en Husqvarna-återförsä ljare eller lämna den till en 
å tervinningsstation. 

  Tekniska data  
 

Tekniska data 
 

 KLIPPO LB 
442Q 

KLIPPO LB 448 
KLIPPO LB 

448Q 
KLIPPO LB 

553SQe 

Motor 

Varumä rke Husqvarna Honda Husqvarna Husqvarna 

Modell HS 166AP GCVx-145 HS 166AP HS 166AP 

 

Motortyp 
Encylindrig, fyr- 
takt, forcerad luft- 
kylning, OHV 

Encylindrig, fyr- 
takt, forcerad luft- 
kylning, OHV 

Encylindrig, fyr- 
takt, forcerad luft- 
kylning, OHV 

Encylindrig, fyr- 
takt, forcerad luft- 
kylning, OHV 

Slagvolym, cm3 166 145 166 166 

Varvtal, varv/min 2900 2900 2900 2900 

Nominell motoreffekt, kW 126 2,75 2,7 2,75 2,75 

Tändsystem 

Tä ndstift 
Husqvarna 
HQT-7 

NGK BPR5ES 
Husqvarna 
HQT-7 

Husqvarna 
HQT-7 

Elektrodavstå nd, mm 0,7–0,8 0,7–0,8 0,7–0,8 0,7–0,8 

Bränsle- och smörjsystem 

Typ av motorsmörjning Splash Splash Splash Splash 

Volym bensintank, liter 1,5 0,9 1,5 1,5 

Volym oljetank, liter 0,5 0,55 0,5 0,5 

Motorolja 127 
Husqvarna SAE 
30 

Husqvarna SAE 
30 

Husqvarna SAE 
30 

Husqvarna SAE 
30/SAE 10W-30 

Vikt 

Med tomma tankar, kg 25,5 27,5 29,0 38,5 

Bulleremission 128 

Ljudeffektnivå , uppmä tt dB(A) 92 90 93 95 

Ljudeffektnivå, garanterad LWA dB(A) 94 91 93 96 

 
126 Motorns angivna mä rkeffekt ä r medelvä rdet för nettoeffekten (vid det specificerade varvtalet) hos en typisk  

produktionsmotor för den motormodell som mä tts enligt SAE-standard J1349/ISO1585. Massproducerade 
motorer kan avvika frå n detta vä rde. Den faktiska uteffekten hos den motor som ä r installerad i slutprodukten 
kommer att bero på  driftshastigheten, omgivningens egenskaper och andra faktorer. 

127 Om SAE-30-olja anvä nds vid lä gre temperatur ä n 5 °C ä r det risk att motorn inte smörjs tillrä ckligt. Detta kan 
skada motorn. Se Byta motorolja på  sida 336 fö r information om rä tt olja vid lå ga temperaturer. 

128  Bulleremission till omgivningen uppmä tt som ljudeffekt (LWA) enligt EG-direktiv 2000/14/EG. 
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 KLIPPO LB 
442Q 

KLIPPO LB 448 
KLIPPO LB 

448Q 
KLIPPO LB 

553SQe 

Ljudnivåer 129 

Ljudtrycksnivå  vid anvä ndarens ö ra, 
dB(A) 

81 77 79 83 

Vibrationsnivåer, ahveq 130 

Handtag, m/s2 5,1 4,5 4,2 3,4 

Skärutrustning 

Klipphöjd, mm 34–55 30–60 30–60 28–65 

Klippbredd, mm 420 480 480 530 

 
Blad 

Mulch – 42 cm 

 

5028812-10 

Mulch – 48 cm 

 

5028813-10 

Mulch – 48 cm 

 

5028813-10 

Mulch – 53 cm 

 

2956732-20 

Drivning 

Hastighet, km/h - - - 4,8 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

129 Ljudtrycksnivå  enligt ISO 5395. Redovisade data för ljudtrycksnivå  har ett typiskt spridningsmå tt (standardav- 
vikelse) på  1,2 dB (A). 

130 Vibrationsnivå  enligt ISO 5395. Rapporterade data för vibrationsnivå  har en typisk statistisk spridning (stan- 
dardavvikelse) på 0,2 m/s2. 
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  Försäkran om överensstämmelse  

EU-försäkran om överensstämmelse 
Vi, Husqvarna AB, 561 82 Huskvarna, Sverige, tel: 
+46-36-146500, försä krar på  eget ansvar att produkten: 

 

Beskrivning Grä sklippare 

Varumärke Husqvarna 

Typ/Modell KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe 

Identifiering Serienummer daterade 2022 och framåt 

 

uppfyller alla krav i följande EU-direktiv och förordningar: 

 

Direktiv/förordning Beskrivning 

2006/42/EG ”om maskiner” 

2014/30/EU ”angå ende elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet” 

2000/14/EC ”angå ende emission av buller till omgivningen” 

2011/65/EU 
”angå ende begrä nsning av anvä ndning av vissa farliga ä mnen i elektrisk och elektronisk 
utrustning” 

 
och att fö ljande standarder och/eller tekniska 
specifikationer tillä mpas: EN ISO 5395-1:2013/A1:2018, 
EN ISO 5395-2:2013/A1:2016/A2:2017, EN ISO 
14982:2009, EN IEC 63000:2018. 

Anmä lt organ: 0404, RISE SMP Svensk Maskinprovning 
AB, Box 4053, SE-904 03 Umeå , Sweden. har intygat 
överensstä mmelse med rå dets direktiv 2000/14/EG, 
procedur för utvä rdering av överensstä mmelse: bilaga VI. 

För information om bulleremissioner, se Tekniska data på 
sida 338. 

Huskvarna, 2022-11-07 

Claes Losdal, utvecklingschef/trä dgå rdsprodukter, 
Husqvarna AB 

Ansvarig för teknisk dokumentation 
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Ürün açıklaması 
Ü rün, çimleri gübre olacak ş ekilde kesmek için BioClip®  

kullanan yaya kumandalı bir dö ner ç im biç me makinesidir. 

Ürüne genel bakış 
(Ş ek. 1) 

1. Tutma yeri/gidon 

2. Motor fren kolu 

3. Ç alış tırma ipi kolu 

4. Tahrik kolu (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

5. Titreş im azaltma sistemi (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

6. Tutma yeri aç ısının ayarı için kol 

7. Yağ  kapağ ı 

8. Susturucu 

9. Buji 

10. Yakıt deposu kapağ ı 

11. Kesim yü ksekliğ i kolu 

12. Tekerlek ç amurluğ u (KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 
448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

13. Yakıt valfi 

14. Kesim kapağ ı 

15. Hava filtresi 

16. Diş li 

17. Tahrik kayış ı 

18. Bıçak desteğ i 

19. Bıçak 

20. Pul 

21. Bıç ak cıvatası 

22. Yaylı rondela 

23. Malç  tapası (KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q) 

24. Kullanım kılavuzu 

Ürün üzerindeki semboller 

(Ş ek. 2) UYARI: Dikkatsiz ya da yanlış  
kullanım, operatörün veya baş kalarının 
yaralanmasına veya ölmesine neden 
olabilir. 

 
(Ş ek. 3) Lütfen kullanım kılavuzunu dikkatle okuyun 

ve kullanımdan ö nce talimatları 
anladığ ınızdan emin olun. 

Giriş 

Kullanım amacı 
Ü rünü çim biç mek için kullanın. Ü rünü baş ka iş ler iç in kullanmayın. 

 

 
 

(Ş ek. 4) Atılan nesnelere ve seken cisimlere dikkat 
edin. 

 
(Ş ek. 5) İnsanları ve hayvanları çalış ma alanından güvenli 

bir uzaklıkta tutun. 

 
(Ş ek. 6) Onarım veya bakım iş lemlerinden önce 

motoru durdurun ve ateş leme kablosunu 
ç ıkarın. 

 
(Ş ek. 7) Uyarı: El ve ayaklarınızı döner 

parç alardan uzak tutun. 

 
(Ş ek. 8) Uyarı: El ve ayaklarınızı döner bıçaktan uzak 

tutun. 

 
(Ş ek. 9) Bu ürün yürürlükteki AT direktiflerine 

uygundur. 

 
(Ş ek. 10) Bu ürün yürürlükteki Birleş ik Krallık 

yönetmeliklerine uygundur. 

 
(Ş ek. 11) AB ve BK direktifleri ile düzenlemeleri 

ve Yeni Güney Galler mevzuatı "Ç evre 
Koruma Operasyonları (Gürü ltü Kontrolü) 
Yönetmeliğ i 2017" uyar ınca ç evreye yayılan 
gürültü emisyonu etiketi. Ü rünün garantili ses 
gücü düzeyi Teknik veriler sayfada: 350 ve 
etiketin ü stünde belirtilmektedir. 

 

(Ş ek. 12) Taranabilir kod. 
 

Not: Ü rünün üzerindeki diğ er semboller/etiketler, pazara 
özel yasal gerekliliklerle ilgilidir. 
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UYARI: Ü rünü kullanmadan önce 
aş ağ ıdaki uyarı talimatlarını okuyun. 

Ürün üzerindeki etiket, sadece 
Avustralya ve Yeni Zelanda için 
geçerlidir 
(Ş ek. 13) 

El ve ayaklarınızı döner bıç aktan uzak tutun. 

Avrupa V Emisyonları 

Ürün sorumluluğu 
Ü rün sorumluluğ u yasalarında belirtildiğ i üzere; 

• ürünün hatalı bir ş ekilde onarılması, 

• ürünün, üretici tarafından onaylanmayan veya 
üreticiden alınmayan parç alarla tamir edilmesi, 

• üründe, üreticiden alınmayan veya üretici tarafından 
onaylanmayan bir aksesuar bulunması, 

   • ve ürünün, onaylı bir servis merkezinde veya yetkili 
bir kurum tarafından tamir edilmemesi durumunda 

UYARI: Motorun kurcalanması bu ürü nün AB 
tip onayını geçersiz kılar. 

oluş abilecek hasarlardan sorumlu değ iliz. 

 
 

  Güvenlik  

Güvenlik tanımları 
Kılavuzdaki önemli kısımları vurgulamak iç in uyarılar ve notlar 
kullanılmış tır. 

UYARI: Kılavuzdaki talimatlara uyulmadığ ı 
takdirde operatör veya çevredeki 
kiş iler için ciddi yaralanma veya ölüm 
tehlikesi varsa kullanılır. 

 
 

• Ü rünü temiz tutun. İş aretleri ve etiketleri net bir 
ş ekilde okuyabildiğ inizden emin olun. 

• Kullanım kılavuzunun iç indekileri okuyup 
anladığ ından emin olmadan kimsenin ürünü 
kullanmasına izin vermeyin. 

• Ü rünü, bir ç ocuğun kullanmasına izin vermeyin. 

• Ç ocukları ç alış ma alanından uzakta tutun. 
Sorumluluk sahibi bir yetiş kin her zaman orada 
olmalıdır. 

   • Talimatlar hakkında bilgisi olmayan birinin ürünü 

DİKKAT: Kılavuzdaki talimatlara 
uyulmadığ ı takdirde ürünün, diğ er 
malzemelerin veya ç evrenin zarar görme 
riski olduğ unda kullanılır. 

 

Not: Belirli bir durumda bilgi verilmesi gerektiğ inde 
kullanılır. 

Genel güvenlik talimatları 

kullanmasına izin vermeyin. 

• Fiziksel veya zihinsel kapasitesi düş ük olan bir kiş i 
ürünü kullanırken bu kiş iyi daima gözetim altında tutun. 
Sorumluluk sahibi bir yetiş kin her zaman orada 
olmalıdır. 

• Ü rünü yorgun, hasta veya alkol ya da ilaç etkisi 
altındayken kullanmayın. Bu durum gö rüş , dikkat, 
koordinasyon ve doğ ru bir ş ekilde düş ünmenizi 
olumsuz yönde etkiler. 

• Arızalıysa ürünü kullanmayın. 

   • Baş kaları tarafından değiş tirilmiş  olma olasılığ ı varsa 
bu ürünü değ iş tirmeyin veya kullanmayın. 

UYARI: Ü rünü kullanmadan önce 
aş ağ ıdaki uyarı talimatlarını okuyun. 

 
 

• Bu ürün yanlış  kullanıldığ ında veya dikkatli olmazsanız 
tehlikelidir. Güvenlik talimatlarına uyulmaması 
yaralanmalara veya ölüme yol aç abilir. 

• Motor devir kontrolü ayarını değ iş tirmeyin. 

Çalışma alanı güvenliği 

• Bu ürün, çalış ırken elektromanyetik bir alan    

oluş turur. Bu alan, bazı koş ullarda aktif veya pasif 
tıbbi implantlarda giriş ime neden edebilir. 
Ciddi veya ölümcül yaralanma riskini azaltmak iç in tıbbi 
implantı olan kiş ilerin, bu ürünü kullanmadan önce 
doktorlarına ve tıbbi implant üreticilerine danış malarını 
öneririz. 

• Her zaman dikkatli olun ve sağ duyunuzu kullanın. 
Ö zel bir durumda aracı nasıl kullanacağ ınızdan emin 
değ ilseniz durun ve devam etmeden önce Husqvarna 
yetkili satıcınızla görüş ün. 

• Diğ er insanları veya bu insanlara ait mülkleri içeren 
kazalardan operatörün sorumlu tutulacağ ını unutmayın. 

• Ü rünü kullanmadan önce çalış ma alanındaki dal, çalı ç ırpı ve 
taş  gibi nesneleri alın. 

• Kesme donan ımına ç arpan nesneler f ırlatılarak kiş i ve 
nesnelerin zarar görmesine neden olabilir. 
Etraftaki insanları ve hayvanları üründen güvenli bir uzaklıkta 
tutun. 

• Ü rünü sis, yağ mur, kuvvetli rüzgar, ş iddetli soğ uk ve 
yıldırım düş mesi riski gibi olumsuz hava koş ullarında hiç bir 
zaman kullanmayın. Ü rünü olumsuz hava koş ullarında veya 
nemli ya da ıslak yerlerde kullanmak yorucudur. Kötü 
hava, kaygan yüzeyler gibi tehlikeli koş ullara neden 
olabilir. 
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• Ü rünün güvenli bir ş ekilde çalış masını önleyebilecek kiş i, 
nesne ve durumlara dikkat edin. 

• Kök, taş , çalı ç ırpı, çukur, hendek gibi engellere dikkat 
edin. Uzun ç im nesneleri saklayabilir. 

• Eğ imli yerlerde ç im kesmek tehlikeli olabilir. Ü rünü 
15°'den daha eğ imli zeminlerde kullanmayın. 

• Yokuş larda ürünü yatay olarak kullanın. Yukarı ve aş ağ ı 
hareket ettirmeyin. 

• Gizli köş elere ve aç ık görüş ü engelleyen nesnelerin yanına 
giderken dikkatli olun. 

Çalışma güvenliği 

• Motor çalış ırken ürünle birlikte koş mayın. Ü rünü 
kullanırken her zaman yürüyün. 

• Kesme yüksekliğ ini değ iş tirmeden ö nce motoru 
durdurun. Motor ç alış ırken asla ayarlama yapmayın. 

• Motor çalış ırken ürünün hiçbir zaman görüş  alanından 
ç ıkmasına izin vermeyin. Motoru durdurun ve kesme 
donanımının dönmediğ inden emin olun. 

Kullanım için güvenlik talimatları 

Kişisel koruyucu ekipman 

 
 

 
 

• Bu ü rü nü  yalnızca ç imenlik alanlarda ç im kesmek için 
kullanın. Ü rünün baş ka iş ler iç in kullanılması yasaktır. 

• Kiş isel koruyucu araç lar kullanın. Bkz. Kiş isel 
koruyucu ekipman sayfada: 343. 

• Acil bir durumda motoru hızlı bir ş ekilde nasıl 
kapatacağ ınızı öğrenin. 

• Ü rünü hiçbir zaman kapalı yerlerde veya yanıcı maddelerin 
yakınında çalış tırmayın. Motordan ç ıkan egzoz dumanları 
sıcaktır ve yangın ç ıkmasına neden olabilecek kıvılcımlar 
içerebilir. 

• Bıçağ ı ve tüm kapakları doğ ru bir ş ekilde takmadan ürünü  
ç alış tırmayın. Yanlış  bir ş ekilde takılan bıç ak 

• Kiş isel koruyucu ekipmanlar yaralanma riskini 
tamamen engelleyemez ancak bir kaza durumunda 
yaralanmanın derecesini azaltır. Bayinizin doğ ru 
ekipmanı seçmenize yardımcı olmasını sağ layın. 

• Gürültü  düzeyi 85 dB'den fazlaysa kulaklık koruma 
ekipmanı kullanın. 

• Ağ ır hizmet tipi kaymayan botlar veya ayakkab ılar 
kullanın. Aç ık ayakkabılar giymeyin veya ç ıplak ayakla 
yürümeyin. 

• Kalın, uzun pantolonlar giyin. 

• Kesme donanımını takma, kontrol etme veya 
temizleme gibi gerekli durumlarda koruyucu 
eldivenler kullanın. 

Ürünün üzerindeki güvenlik aletleri 
gevş eyerek yaralanmanıza neden olabilir.    

• Bıçağ ın taş  veya kök gibi nesnelere ç arpmamasına 

dikkat edin. Bu, bıç ağa zarar verebilir ve motor milini 
bükebilir. Bükülmüş  aks, ağ ır titreş ime ve çok yüksek 

UYARI: Ü rünü kullanmadan önce aş ağ ıdaki uyarı 
talimatlarını okuyun. 

bir bıç ak gevş emesi riskine neden olabilir.    

• Bıçak bir cisme çarpar veya titreş im oluş ursa ürünü hemen 
durdurun. Ateş leme kablosunu bujiden ayırın. Ü ründe 
hasar olup olmadığ ını kontrol edin. Hasarları onarın veya 
yetkili bir servis noktasının onarım yapmasını sağ layın. 

• Motor çalış tırıldığ ında motor fren kolunu hiçbir zaman 
sürekli olarak kola takmayın. 

• Ü rünü sabit ve düz bir yüzeye koyup çalış tırın. Bıç ağ ın yere 
veya diğ er cisimlere ç arpmadığ ından emin olun. 

• Ü rünü çalış tırırken her zaman arkasında durun. 

• Ü rünü kullanırken tüm tekerleklerin yere basmasını 
sağ layın ve 2 elinizi kolun üzerinde tutun. Ellerinizi ve 
ayaklarınızı döner bıç aklardan uzakta tutun. 

• Motor çalış ırken ürünü yatırmayın. 

• Ü rünü arkaya doğru çekerken dikkatli olun. 

• Motor çalış ırken ürünü hiçbir zaman yukarı kaldırmayın. 
Ü rünü kaldırmanız gerekirse önce motoru durdurun ve 
ateş leme kablosunu bujiden ayırın. 

• Ü rünü kullanırken arkaya doğ ru yürümeyin. 

• Ç akıl, taş  ve asfalt gibi malzemelerden yapılmış , ç im 
olmayan alanlardan geç erken motoru durdurun. 

• Güvenlik araçları arızalı olan bir ürünü kullanmayın. 

• Güvenlik araçlarını düzenli olarak kontrol edin. 
Güvenlik araçları arızalıysa Husqvarna servis 
noktanızla görü ş ün. 

Kesme kapağını kontrol etme 

Kesme kapağ ı, üründeki titreş imleri ve bıçakla yaralanma 
riskini azaltır. 

• Ç atlak gibi hasarlar olmadığ ından emin olmak iç in kesme 
kapağ ını inceleyin. 

Motor fren kolu 

Motor fren kolu, motoru durdurur. Motor fren kolu bırakıldığ ında 
motor durur. 

Motor freninde inceleme yapmak iç in motoru ç alış tırıp motor 
fren kolunu serbest bırakın. Motor 3 saniye iç inde 
durmazsa motor frenini onaylı Husqvarna servis noktasına 
ayarlatın. 

(Ş ek. 14) 

UYARI: Ü rünü kullanmadan önce 
aş ağ ıdaki uyarı talimatlarını okuyun. 

UYARI: Ü rünü kullanmadan önce 
aş ağ ıdaki uyarı talimatlarını okuyun. 
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Titreşim azaltma sistemini kontrol etme 

UYARI: Titreş ime aş ırı ölçüde maruz kalmak, 
dolaş ım bozukluğ u olan kiş ilerde 
dolaş ım veya sinir sistemi hasarına yol 
açabilir. Titreş ime aş ırı maruz kalma belirtileri 
gösteriyorsanız tıbbi yardım alın. Bu belirtiler 
arasında uyuş ma, his kaybı, karıncalanma, 
iğ nelenme, acı, güç  kaybı, cilt renginde veya 
durumunda değ iş iklik bulunmaktadır. Bu 
belirtiler ç oğ unlukla parmaklarda, ellerde 
veya bileklerde ortaya ç ıkar. 

 
 

Titreş im azaltma sistemi, ç alış ma sırasında tutma yerindeki 
titreş imi azaltır. 

Kesme kapağ ı ve gidondaki ç elik boru, titreş imi azaltır. KLIPPO 
LB 553SQe modelinde ayrıca gidona takılı 4 adet titreş im 
azaltma birimi vardır. 

• Gidonu ve titreş im azaltma birimlerini kontrol edip 
hasarlı olmadıklarından emin olun. (Ş ek. 15) 

Kayış koruyucusunu kontrol etme (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

Kayış  koruyucusu, yaralanma riskini azalt ır ve kopan hareket 

kayış ının fırlamasını önler. 

• Kayış  koruyucusunda hasar olmadığ ından ve doğ ru ş ekilde 
takıldığ ından emin olun. (Ş ek. 16) 

Susturucu 

Susturucu, gü rültü  düzeyini minimum seviyede tutar ve 
egzoz dumanlarını operatörden uzağ a gönderir. 

Susturucu yoksa veya arızalıysa ürünü kullanmayın. Arızalı bir 
susturucu, gürültü düzeyini ve yangın riskini artırır. 

• Vücudunuza yakıt bulaş tırmayın; bu, yaralanmaya sebep 
olabilir. Vücudunuza yakıt bulaş ırsa yakıtı temizlemek 
iç in su ve sabun kullanın. 

• Motorda sızıntı varsa ürünü ç alış tırmayın. Motorda sızıntı olup 
olmadığ ını düzenli olarak kontrol edin. 

• Yakıtla uğ raş ırken dikkatli olun. Yakıt yanıcı ve dumanlar 
patlayıcıdır; yaralanmalara veya ö lüme sebep olabilir. 

• Yaralanmaya sebep olabileceğ inden yakıt dumanını 
solumayın. Yeterli hava akış ı olduğ undan emin olun. 

• Yakıtın veya motorun yakınında sigara iç meyin. 

• Yakıtın veya motorun yakınına sıcak nesneler 
koymayın. 

• Motor aç ıkken yakıt eklemeyin. 

• Yakıtı yenilemeden önce motorun soğ uduğ undan emin 
olun. 

• Yakıtı yenilemeden önce yakıt tankı kapağ ını yavaş ça aç ın 
ve basıncı dikkatlice tahliye edin. 

• Kapalı bir alanda motora yakıt eklemeyin. Nefessiz 
kalma veya karbon monoksit nedeniyle yeterli hava 
akış ının olmaması yaralanmaya veya ölü me sebep 
olabilir. 

• Yakıt tankı kapağ ını tamamen sıkın. Yakıt tankı kapağ ı 
sıkılmamış sa yangın riski vardır. 

• Ç alış tırmadan önce ürünü, yakıt tankını doldurduğ unuz 
konumdan en az 3 m/10 ft uzağ a taş ıyın. 

• Yakıt tankını tamamen doldurmayın. Isı yakıtın 
genleş mesine neden olur. Yakıt tankının üst kısmında 
boş luk bırakın. 

Bakım için güvenlik talimatları 
 

 

UYARI: Susturucu kullanım sırasında, 
kullanım sonrasında ve motor rö lantide 
çalış ıyorken çok sıcak olur. Yangını önlemek iç in 
yanıcı malzemelerin ve/veya dumanların yakınında 
dikkatli olun. 

 
 

Susturucuyu kontrol etme 

• Düzgün takıldığ ından ve hasarlı olmadığ ından emin olmak iç in 
susturucuyu düzenli olarak kontrol edin. 

Yakıt güvenliği 
 

 
 

 

• Ü rünün üzerinde yakıt veya motor yağ ı varsa ürünü 
çalış tırmayın. İstenmeyen yakıtı/yağ ı temizleyin ve ürünün 
kurumasını bekleyin. 

• Kıyafetlerinize yakıt bulaş ırsa kıyafetlerinizi hemen 
değ iş tirin. 

 
 

• Motordan gelen egzoz dumanı kokusuz, zehirli ve 
son derece tehlikeli bir gaz olan karbon monoksit 
iç erir. Motoru iç  mekanlarda veya kapalı alanlarda 
ç alış tırmayın. 

• Ü rün üzerinde bakım yapmadan önce motoru 
durdurup ateş leme kablosunu bujiden ç ıkarın. 

• Kesme donanımı üzerinde bakım yaparken koruyucu eldiven 
kullanın. Bıç ak çok keskindir ve kolaylıkla kesiklere yol 
açabilir. 

• Ü retici tarafından onaylanmamış  aksesuarlar ve ürün 
değ iş iklikleri, ciddi yaralanmalara veya ö lüme neden 
olabilir. Ü rünü değ iş tirmeyin. Her zaman üretici tarafından 
onaylanmış  aksesuarları kullanın. 

• Bakım iş lemi doğ ru ve düzenli ş ekilde yapılmadığ ı takdirde 
yaralanma ve ürün hasarı riski artar. 

• Bakım iş lemini yalnızca kullanıcı kılavuzunda belirtildiğ i 
ş ekilde gerçekleş tirin. Diğer tüm servis ve bakım 
iş lemleri, onaylı Husqvarna servis noktası tarafından 
yapılmalıdır. 

• Ü rün üzerindeki servis iş lemlerini düzenli olarak 
Husqvarna servis noktasına yaptırın. 

UYARI: Ü rünü kullanmadan önce aş ağ ıdaki 
uyarı talimatlarını okuyun. 

UYARI: Ü rünü kullanmadan önce aş ağ ıdaki 
uyarı talimatlarını okuyun. 
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• Hasarlı, aş ınmı ş  ya da kırık parç aları değ iş tirin. 

 

 

Giriş 

 

Montaj 
5. Tutma yerini uygun yü ksekliğ e ayarlay ın 

a) KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q: Tutma yerini 
dikey olarak ayarlamak iç in gö vde ü zerindeki ayar 
tekerlerini ç evirin. (Ş ek. 19) 

b) KLIPPO LB 442Q: Somunu gevş etin ve tutma 
yerini dikey olarak ayarlayın. Tutma yerini doğ ru 
konuma getirdikten sonra somunu sıkın. (Ş ek. 20) 

c) KLIPPO LB 553SQe:Tutma yeri ayar mafsalını 
kaldırın ve tutma yerini ileriye ya da geriye 

Tutma yerini monte etme ve ayarlama 
1. Tutma yeri somununu ve rondelayı üst tutma 

yerindeki plakadan ç ıkarın. 

2. Ü st tutma yerini alt tutma yerinin üzerine yerleş tirin. 

 

 

 
3. Rondelayı ve tutma yeri somununu takın. (Ş ek. 17) 

4. Ü rünü  duvar yakınında ç alı ş tırdı ğ ınızda iyi bir ç alış tırma 
konumu için tutma yerini yana ç evirin. (Ş ek. 18) 

doğ ru hareket ettirerek tutma yeri yüksekliğ ini 
ayarlayın. Tutma yeri yüksekliği 2 farklı konuma 
ayarlanabilir. (Ş ek. 21) 

Malç tapasını monte etme (KLIPPO LB 
448, KLIPPO LB 448Q) 
1. Buji yukarıda olacak ş ekilde ürünü geriye doğru eğin. 

2. Malç  tapasının pimlerini kesme kapağ ının iç  tarafından 
deliklere doğ ru yerleş tirin. (Ş ek. 22) 

3. Malç tapasının vidalarını kesme kapağ ının dış  tarafından 
takın. (Ş ek. 23) 

 

Giriş 

 
 

Husqvarna Connect 
Husqvarna Connect, mobil cihazınız iç in ücretsiz bir 
uygulamadır. Husqvarna Connect uygulaması, Husqvarna 
ürününüz için ayrıntılı iş levler sunar: 

• Ayrıntılı ürün bilgileri. 

Çalışma 
2. Doğ ru bir ş ekilde takılıp ayarlandığ ından emin olmak iç in 

kesme donanımını inceleyin. Bkz. Kesme donanımını kontrol 
etme sayfada: 347. 

3. Yakıt tankını doldurun. Bkz. Yakıt doldurma sayfada: 345. 

4. Yağ  tankını doldurun ve yağ  seviyesini kontrol edin. Bkz. 
Yağ seviyesini kontrol etme sayfada: 348. 

Yakıt doldurma 
Varsa düş ük emisyonlu/alkilat benzin kullanın. Düş ük 
emisyonlu/alkilat benzin yoksa kaliteli kurş unsuz benzin veya 
oktan numaras ı 90'ın altında olmayan kurş unlu 

• Ü rün parçaları ve servis hakkında bilgi ve yardım. 

Husqvarna Connect uygulamasını kullanmaya 
başlamak için 

1. Husqvarna Connect uygulamasını mobil cihazınıza 
indirin. 

2. Husqvarna Connect uygulamasında kaydolun. 

3. Ü rünü bağ lamak ve kaydettirmek iç in Husqvarna 
Connect uygulamas ındaki talimatlar ı izleyin. 

Ürünü çalıştırmadan önce 
1. Kullanım kılavuzunu dikkatle okuyun ve talimatları 

anladığ ınızdan emin olun. 

benzin kullanın. 

DİKKAT: Oktan numarası 90 RON (87 
AKI) değ erinin altında olan benzin 
kullanmayın. Bu, üründe hasara neden olabilir. 

 
 

1. Basıncı tahliye etmek için yakıt tankı kapağ ını yavaş ça 
aç ın. 

2. Yakıt bidonuyla yavaş ç a doldurun. Yakıt dökerseniz bezle 
silin ve kalan yakıtı kurumaya bırakın. (Ş ek. 24) 

3. Yakıt tankı kapağ ının çevresini temizleyin. 

UYARI: Ü rü nü monte etmeden önce 
güvenlik bölümünü okuyup anlamalısınız. 

UYARI: Ü rünün montajını yapmadan önce 
buji kablosunu bujiden ç ıkarın. 

DİKKAT: Kabloların takılmadığ ından veya 
hasar görmediğ inden emin olun. 

UYARI: Ü rünü kullanmadan önce güvenlik 
bölümünü okuyup anlamalısınız. 
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4. Yakıt tankı kapağ ını tamamen sıkın. Yakıt tankı kapağ ı 
sıkılmamış sa yangın riski vardır. 

5. Ç alış tırmadan önce ürünü, yakıt tankını doldurduğ unuz 
konumdan en az 3 m (10 ft) uzağ a taş ıyın. 

Kesme yüksekliğini ayarlama 
Kesme yüksekliğ i KLIPPO LB 442Q iç in 4 seviyede, 
KLIPPO LB 553SQe iç in 5 seviyede ve KLIPPO LB 448, 

KLIPPO LB 448Q iç in 6 seviyede ayarlanabilir. 

1. Kesme yü ksekliğ ini artırmak veya azaltmak iç in 
kesme yüksekliğ i kolunu hareket ettirin. 

a) KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 
448Q iç in kesme yüksekliğ ini artırmak amacıyla kesme 
yüksekliği kolunu ileriye hareket ettirin. Kesmeyi 
azaltmak iç in kesme yüksekliğ i kolunu arkaya 
getirin (Ş ek. 25) 

b) KLIPPO LB 553SQe iç in kesme yüksekliğ ini 
artırmak amacıyla kesme yü ksekliğ i kolunu geriye 
hareket ettirin. Kesmeyi azaltmak iç in kesme 
yüksekliğ i kolunu öne getirin (Ş ek. 26) 

 

 
 

 

Ürünü çalıştırma 
1. Ateş leme kablosunun bujiye bağ landığ ından emin olun. 

2. Yakıt valfini aç ın. (Ş ek. 27) 

3. Ü rünün arkasında durun. 

4. Motor fren kolunu tutma ç ubuğ unun karş ısında tutun. (Ş ek. 
28) 

5. Ç alış tırma ipinin kolunu sağ  elinizle tutun. 

6. Ç alış tırma ipini bir miktar direnç  hissedene kadar 
yavaş ça çekin. 

7. Motoru çalış tırmak için kuvvetlice çekin. 

DİKKAT: Ç alış tırma ipini tamamen uzatmayın. 
Ç alış tırma ipi çekilmiş  
durumdayken ç alış tırma ipi kolunu serbest 
bırakmayın. 

 
 

Ürünü durdurma 
• Sadece tahriki durdurmak iç in motor freni kolunu 

kısa bir mesafe serbest bırakın. 

• Motoru durdurmak iç in motor freni kolunu tamamen 
serbest bırakın. 

• Yakıt valfini kapatın. (Ş ek. 29) 

Tekerleklerde tahrikin kullanılması 
(KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 
• Tahrik kolunu aş ağ ı itin. (Ş ek. 30) 

• Ü rünü  geriye doğ ru ç ekmeden önce tahriki devre dış ı 
bırakın ve ürünü yaklaş ık 10cm ileri itin. 

• Ö rneğin bir engele yaklaş tığ ınızda tahriki devre dış ı bırakmak 
için motor freni kolunu kısa bir mesafe serbest bırakın. 

İyi sonuç alma 
• Her zaman keskin bıç ak kullanın. Kör bıç ak, düzensiz bir 

sonuç  verir ve ç imin kesme yüzeyi sarı olur. Ayrıca keskin 
bıçak kör bıçaktan daha az güç  kullanır. 

• Ç im boyunun ⅓'sinden fazlas ını kesmeyin. Ö nce kesme 
yüksekliğ i yüksek ayardayken kesmeye baş layın. 
Sonucu inceleyin ve kesme yüksekliğ ini uygun seviyeye 
indirin. Ç imler ç ok uzunsa makineyi yavaş  kullanın ve 
gerekirse 2 kere kesin. 

• Her seferinde farklı yönlerde keserek ç imenlik 
alanda çizgi oluş masını önleyin. 

• Kesme kapağ ını temiz tutun. Kesme kapağ ının iç  tarafında 
ç im ve kir birikmesi kesme performansını zayıflatabilir. 
Bkz. Ü rünün dış  kısmını temizleme sayfada: 347. 

 

 
 

 

  Bakım  

Giriş 
 

 
 

 

Ü rüne uygulanacak tüm servis ve onarım iş lemleri için özel 
eğ itim gereklidir. Profesyonel onarım ve servis 
hizmetlerinin mevcut bulunduğ unu garanti etmekteyiz. 
Yetkili satıcınız servis noktası değ ilse kendisiyle görüş üp en 
yakınınızdaki servis noktası hakkında bilgi edinin. 

Daha ayrıntılı bilgi iç in bkz. www.husqvarna.com. 

Bakım takvimi 
Bakım aralıkları, ürünün günlük kullanımına göre hesaplanır. Ü rün 
her gün kullanılmıyorsa aralıklar değ iş ir. 

* iş aretli bakım için ş u bölümdeki talimatlara bakın: 

Ü rünün üzerindeki güvenlik aletleri sayfada: 343. 

UYARI: Bakım yapmadan önce gü venlik 
bölümünü okuyup anlaman ız gerekir. 

 

UYARI: Ç alış tırma ipini elinize dolamay ın. 

DİKKAT: Kesme yüksekliğ ini ç ok alç akta 
belirlemeyin. Ç imenlik alanın yüzeyi düz değilse 
bıçaklar yere ç arpabilir. 

http://www.husqvarna.com/
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Bakım Günlük Haftalık Aylık 

Genel inceleme yapma X   

Yağ  seviyesini inceleme X   

Ü rünü temizleme X   

Hava filtresini temizleme X   

Kesme ekipmanını inceleme X   

Kesme kapağ ını inceleme* X   

Motor fren kolunu inceleme* X   

Susturucuyu inceleme*  X  

Bujiyi inceleme  X  

Tahrik kayış ında hasar olup olmadığ ını kontrol etme   X 

Diş li kovanını temizleme   X 

KLIPPO LB 448 iç in. Yağ  değ iş imi (ilk kullanımda 5 saatten sonra, daha sonra 
her 25 saatlik kullanımda ve yılda bir) 

  
X 

KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe iç in. Yağ  
değ iş imi (ilk kullanımda 5 saatten sonra, daha sonra her 50 saatlik kullanımda 
ve yılda bir) 

   

X 

Hava filtresini değ iş tirme   X 

Yakıt sistemini inceleme   X 

Tahriki inceleme ve ayarlama (kavrama kablosu)   X 
 

Genel denetim yapma 
• Ü rünün üzerindeki tüm somun ve vidaların doğ ru 

ş ekilde sıkıldığ ından emin olun. 

Ürünün dış kısmını temizleme 
• Yaprak, çim ve kirleri gidermek için fırça kullanın. 

• Motorun üst kısmındaki hava giriş inin 
kapanmadığ ından emin olun. 

• Ü rünü temizlemek için yüksek basınçlı yıkayıcı 
kullanmayın. 

• Ü rünü temizlemek iç in su kullanıyorsanız suyu 
doğ rudan motorun üzerine akıtmayın. 

Hareket kayışını kontrol etme ve 
dişli kovanını temizleme (KLIPPO LB 
553SQe) 

1. Kayış  koruyucusundaki vidaları ç ıkarın. (Ş ek. 16) 

2. Kayış  koruyucusunu öne doğru ç ekip ç ıkarın. (Ş ek. 31) 

3. Hareket kayış ı ve kayış  makarasında hasar olup olmadığ ını 
kontrol edin. 

4. Diş li kovanındaki yaprak, ç im ve kirleri almak için fırça 
kullanın. (Ş ek. 32) 

Kesme kapağının iç yüzeyini temizleme 
1. Ü rünü susturuculu yanı alta gelecek ş ekilde 

yerleş tirin. 
 

 
 

 

2. Kesme kapağ ının iç  yüzeyini hortum kullanarak suyla 
yıkayın. 

Kesme donanımını kontrol etme 
 

 
 

 

UYARI: Kesme donanımına bakım yaptığ ınızda 
koruyucu eldivenler kullanın. 
Bıçak ç ok keskindir ve kolaylıkla kesiklere yol 
açabilir. 

 
 

1. Kesme donanımında hasar veya ç atlak olup olmadığ ını 
inceleyin. Hasarlı bir kesme donanımını kesinlikle değiş tirin. 

 

UYARI: Kazara ç alış mayı önlemek iç in ateş leme 
kablosunu bujiden ayırın. 

DİKKAT: Ü rün hava filtresi alta 

gelecek ş ekilde yerleş tirilirse motor 
hasar görebilir. 
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2. Hasarlı veya kör olup olmadığ ını anlamak için bıçağ a bakın. 
 

 

Not: Bilendikten sonra bıç ağ ı dengelemek gerekir. 

Bıçağ ın bir servis merkezinde bilenmesini, 
değ iş tirilmesini ve dengelenmesini sağlayın. Ü rünün 
durmasına neden olan bir engele ç arparsan ız hasarlı bıçağ ı 
değiş tirin. Bıçağ ın bilenip bilenmeyeceğini veya değ iş tirmek 
gerekip gerekmediğ ine servis merkezinin karar vermesini 
sağ layın. 

 
 

Bıçağı değiştirme 
1. Bıçağ ı bir tahta parçasıyla kilitleyin. (Ş ek. 33) 

2. Bıç ak cıvatasını, yaylı rondelayı ve bıç ağ ı ç ıkarın. (Ş ek. 34) 

3. Bıçak desteğinde ve bıç ak cıvatasında hasar olup olmadığ ını 
kontrol edin. 

a) Bıçağ ı veya bıçak desteğ ini değiş tirirseniz bıçak 
cıvatasını, yaylı rondelay ı ve sürtünme rondelas ını da 
değiş tirin. 

4. Bükülmediğ inden emin olmak iç in motor milini 
inceleyin. 

5. Yeni bı ç ağ ı taktığ ınızda, bı ç ağ ın bükülmü ş  uç larının kesme kapağ ının 
yönünde olduğ undan emin olun. (Ş ek. 35) 

6. Sürtünme rondelasını ve bıçağ ı bıçak desteğ ine yerleş tirin. 
(Ş ek. 36) 

7. Bıçağ ın, motor milinin orta kısmıyla hizalandığ ından emin 
olun. (Ş ek. 37) 

8. Bıçağ ı ahş ap bir blokla kilitleyin. (Ş ek. 38) 

9. Yaylı rondela takın ve cıvatayı 70 Nm'lik torkla sıkın. (Ş ek. 
39) 

10. Bıçağ ı elinizle çekerek döndürün ve serbestçe 
döndü ğ ü nden emin olun. 

 

 
 

 

11. Bıç ağ ı test etmek iç in ü rünü  ç alı ş tırın. Bı ç ak doğ ru bir ş ekilde 
takılmadıysa üründe titreş im olur veya kesme iş leminin 
sonucu baş arısızdır. 

Yağ seviyesini kontrol etme 

DİKKAT: Yağ  seviyesinin çok düş ük olması 
motora zarar verebilir. Ü rünü 
çalış tırmadan önce yağ  seviyesini kontrol edin. 

 
 

1. Ü rünü düz bir zemine koyun. 

2. Yağ  çubuğu takılı yağ deposu kapağ ını ç ıkarın. 

3. Yağ  ç ubuğundaki yağ ı temizleyin. 

4. Yağ  ç ubuğ unu yağ  deposuna tamamen itin. Yağ  
seviyesinin doğ ru belirlenmesi iç in yağ  deposu 
kapağ ını sıkın. 

5. Yağ  çubuğ unu ç ıkarın. 

6. Yağ  ç ubuğ undaki yağ  seviyesini kontrol edin. 

7. Yağ  seviyesi düş ükse motor yağ ı doldurun ve yağ  
seviyesini tekrar kontrol edin. 

(Ş ek. 40) 

 

Not: Dökülmeyi önlemek iç in huni kullanın. 

Motor yağının değiştirilmesi 

UYARI: Motor yağ ı, motor durdurulduktan 
hemen sonra ç ok sıcaktır. 
Motor yağ ını boş altmadan ö nce motorun 
soğ umasını bekleyin. Cildinize motor yağ ı 
dökülürse sabun ve suyla temizleyin. 

 
 

(Ş ek. 41) 

1. Ateş leme kablosunu bujiden ç ıkarın. 

2. Yağ  deposu kapağ ını ç ıkarın. 

3. Motor yağ ını boş altın. 

a) Yağ  tahliye tapası bulunan modeller iç in: Yağ  
tahliye tapasının altına motor yağ ını alacak bir kap 
yerleş tirin. 

b) Yağ  tahliye tapası bulunmayan modeller iç in veya 
yağ  tahliye tapasının altına bir kap koyulamıyorsa: 
Bir yağ  pompası (aksesuar) kullanarak yağ  
deposundaki motor yağ ını tahliye edin. 

4. Ş u bölümde tavsiye edilen tipte yeni motor yağ ı 
doldurun: Teknik veriler sayfada: 350. 

5. Yağ  seviyesini kontrol edin. Bkz. Yağ  seviyesini 
kontrol etme sayfada: 348. 

Hava filtresi 
 

 

Not: Uzun süre kullanılan hava filtresi tamamen 
temizlenemez. Hava filtresini düzenli aralıklarla 
değ iş tirin. Hasar görmüş  hava filtrelerini daima değ iş tirin. 

 
 

Hava filtresini çıkarma ve takma (KLIPPO 
LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 
553SQe) 

 

 
 

 

1. Hava filtresi kapağ ının üzerindeki klipslere bastırın. 

2. Hava filtresi kapağ ını (A) motordan dikkatlice ç ıkarın. 

 

UYARI: Koruyucu eldivenler kullanın. 

UYARI: Koruyucu eldivenler kullanın. 

Bıçak çok keskindir ve kolaylıkla kesiklere 
yol açabilir. 
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3. Hava filtresini (B) ve köpük filtreyi (C) ç ıkarın. (Ş ek. 42) 

4. Hava filtresinde hasar olup olmadığ ını kontrol edin. Hasar 
görmüş  hava filtresini değ iş tirin. 

5. Hava filtresini temizleyin ve kontrol edin. Bkz. Hava 
filtresini temizleme (KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 
448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe) sayfada: 349. 

6. Ters sırayla takın. 

Hava filtresini temizleme (KLIPPO LB 442Q, 
KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

1. Mandal tırnaklarını (A) itin, hava filtresi kapağ ını (B) ve hava 
filtresini (C) ç ıkarın. (Ş ek. 44) 

2. Hava filtresini sert bir yüzeye vurun veya hava 
filtresinin temiz tarafından hava filtresine doğru 
basınçlı hava üfleyin. 

 

 
 

 

3. Hava filtresi tutucusunu (D) ve hava filtresi kapağ ını 
nemli bir bezle temizleyin. 

 

  
 

 

 

 

 

 
1. Mandal tırnaklarını (A) itin, hava filtresi kapağ ını (B) ve hava 

filtresini (C) ç ıkarın. (Ş ek. 43) 

2. Hava filtresini sert bir yüzeye vurun veya hava 
filtresinin temiz tarafından hava filtresine doğru 
basınçlı hava üfleyin. 

4. Hava filtresini ürüne takın. Hava filtresinin hava 
filtresi tutucusuna tamamen oturduğ undan emin 
olun. 

5. Hava filtresi kapağ ını alttaki tırnaklardan baş layarak takın. 

Bujinin kontrol edilmesi 

 
 

 

 

3. Hava filtresi tutucusunu (D) ve hava filtresi kapağ ını 
nemli bir bezle temizleyin. 

 

 

 
4. Hava filtresini takın. Hava filtresinin hava filtresi 

tutucusuna tamamen oturduğ undan emin olun. 

5. Hava filtresi kapağ ını alttaki tırnaklardan baş layarak takın. 

Hava filtresini temizleme (KLIPPO LB 448) 

• Motor gücü dü ş ükse, çalış tırılması kolay değ ilse veya rölantide 
düzgün bir ş ekilde çalış mıyorsa bujiyi kontrol edin. 

• Buji elektrotlarında istenmeyen nesne riskini 
azaltmak iç in ş u talimatlara uyun: 

a) Rölanti hızının doğ ru ayarlandığ ından emin olun. 

b) Yakıt karış ımının doğ ru olduğ undan emin olun. 

c) Hava filtresinin temiz olduğ undan emin olun. 

• Buji kirliyse temizleyin ve elektrot boş luğ unun doğru 
olduğ undan emin olun, bkz. Teknik veriler sayfada: 
350. (Ş ek. 45) 

• Gerekirse bujiyi değ iş tirin. 

Yakıt sistemini kontrol etme 
• Hasar olmadığ ından emin olmak iç in yakıt tankı kapağ ını ve 

yakıt tankı kapağ ının contasını inceleyin. 

• Sızıntı olmadığ ından emin olmak için yakıt hortumunu 
inceleyin. Yak ıt hortumu hasarl ıysa bir servis 
noktasında değ iş tirilmesini sağ layın. 

 
 

 

  Taşıma, depolama ve atma  

Taşıma ve saklama 
• Ü rün ile yakıtı taş ımak ve saklamak için sızıntı veya duman 

olmadığ ından emin olun. Ö rneğ in, elektrikli 

cihazlardan veya kazanlardan kaynaklanan kıvılcım veya 
aç ık alevler yangın ç ıkarabilir. 

DİKKAT: Tamamen temizlenemiyor ya 
da hasarlıysa hava filtresini değiş tirin. Arızalı bir 
hava filtresi motorda hasara neden olur. 

DİKKAT: Hava kanalına (E) kir 
girmediğ inden emin olun. 

 

DİKKAT: Hava filtresi takılı değ ilse veya 
kirliyse motoru ç alı ş tırmayın. 

DİKKAT: Kiri hava filtresinin içine 
iteceğ inden kiri temizlemek için fırça 
kullanmayın. 

DİKKAT: Tamamen temizlenemiyor ya 
da hasarlıysa hava filtresini değiş tirin. Arızalı bir 
hava filtresi motorda hasara neden olur. 

DİKKAT: Kiri hava filtresinin içine 
iteceğ inden kiri temizlemek için fırça 
kullanmayın. 

DİKKAT: Hava kanalına (E) kir 
girmediğ inden emin olun. 

 

DİKKAT: Hava filtresi takılı değ ilse veya 
kirliyse motoru çalış tırmayın. 

DİKKAT: Daima önerilen tipte buji kullanın. 
Yanlış  buji türü ürüne zarar verebilir. 
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• Yakıtı taş ımak ve saklamak için her zaman onaylı kaplar 
kullanın. 

• Ü rünü uzun bir süre iç in saklama yerine koymadan önce 
yakıt tankını boş altın. Yakıtı uygun bir ç öp atma merkezinde 
bertaraf edin 

• Hasar veya kaza olmasını ö nlemek iç in taş ıma sırasında 
ürünü güvenli bir ş ekilde bağlayın. 

• Ç ocukların veya yetkili olmayan kiş ilerin eriş mesini 
önlemek için ürünü kilitli bir alanda tutun. 

• Ü rünü kuru ve donmayan bir yerde tutun. 

Atma 
• Yerel geri dönüş üm gerekliliklerine ve geç erli 

düzenlemelere uyun. 

• Motor yağ ı veya yakıt gibi kimyasalları servis 
merkezinde veya uygun bir atık noktasında atın. 

• Ü rün artık kullanılmıyorsa ürünü Husqvarna bayisine gönderin 
veya geri dönüş üm noktasında atın. 

  Teknik veriler  
 

Teknik veriler 
 

 KLIPPO LB 
442Q 

KLIPPO LB 448 
KLIPPO LB 

448Q 
KLIPPO LB 

553SQe 

Motor 

Marka Husqvarna Honda Husqvarna Husqvarna 

Model HS 166AP GCVx-145 HS 166AP HS 166AP 

 

Motor tipi 

Tek silindirli, 4 
Zamanlı, Basınçlı 
Havayla Soğ ut- 
ma, OHV 

Tek silindirli, 4 
Zamanlı, Basınçlı 
Havayla Soğ ut- 
ma, OHV 

Tek silindirli, 4 
Zamanlı, Basınçlı 
Havayla Soğ ut- 
ma, OHV 

Tek silindirli, 4 
Zamanlı, Basınçlı 
Havayla Soğ ut- 
ma, OHV 

Hacim, cm3 166 145 166 166 

Devir, dev/dak 2900 2900 2900 2900 

Nominal motor ç ıkış  gücü, kW 131 2,75 2,7 2,75 2,75 

Ateşleme Sistemi 

Buji 
Husqvarna 
HQT-7 

NGK BPR5ES 
Husqvarna 
HQT-7 

Husqvarna 
HQT-7 

Elektrot boş luğ u, mm 0,7-0,8 0,7-0,8 0,7-0,8 0,7-0,8 

Yakıt ve yağlama sistemi 

Motor yağlama türü Ç arpmalı yağ la- ma Ç arpmalı yağ la- ma Ç arpmalı yağ la- ma Ç arpmalı yağ la- ma 

Yakıt deposu kapasitesi, litre 1,5 0,9 1,5 1,5 

Yağ  deposu kapasitesi, litre 0,5 0,55 0,5 0,5 

Motor yağ ı 132 
Husqvarna SAE 
30 

Husqvarna SAE 
30 

Husqvarna SAE 
30 

Husqvarna SAE 
30/SAE 10W-30 

Ağırlık 

 

131 Motor iç in gö sterilen güç  derecesi SAE J1349/ISO1585 standardına gö re ö lç ülen motor modeli iç in tipik 
bir üretim motorunun (belirlenmiş  dev/dak'da) ortalama net güç ç ıkış ıdır. Seri üretim motorları bu değerden farklı olabilir. 
Ü rünün son haline takılan motorun gerçek gü ç ç ıkış ı çalış ma hızına, çevre koş ullarına ve diğer değ erlere bağ lıdır. 

132 SAE-30 yağ , +5° C'nin altındaki sıcaklıkta kullanılırsa motoru yeterince yağ layamayabilir. Bu, motora zarar 
verebilir. Bkz. Motor yağ ının değ iş tirilmesi sayfada: 348 Düş ük sıcaklıklara yönelik doğ ru yağ  için. 
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 KLIPPO LB 
442Q 

KLIPPO LB 448 
KLIPPO LB 

448Q 
KLIPPO LB 

553SQe 

Boş  depolarla birlikte, kg 25,5 27,5 29,0 38,5 

Gürültü emisyonu 133 

Ses gücü düzeyi, ölçülmüş  dB (A) 92 90 93 95 

Ses gücü düzeyi, garantili LWA dB (A) 94 91 93 96 

Ses düzeyleri 134 

Operatörün kulağ ındaki ses basıncı 
düzeyi, dB (A) 

81 77 79 83 

Titreşim düzeyleri, ahveq 135 

Tutma yeri, m/sn2 5,1 4,5 4,2 3,4 

Kesme ekipmanı 

Kesim yüksekliğ i, mm 34-55 30-60 30-60 28-65 

Kesim geniş liğ i, mm 420 480 480 530 

 
Bıçak 

Malç  - 42 cm 

 

5028812-10 

Malç  - 48 cm 

 

5028813-10 

Malç  - 48 cm 

 

5028813-10 

Malç  - 53 cm 

 

2956732-20 

Tahrik 

Hız, km/sa. - - - 4,8 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
133  2000/14/AT sayılı AT direktifi uyarınca ses gücü (LWA) olarak ç evrede ölç ülen gürültü emisyonu düzeyi. 
134 ISO 5395'e göre ses basıncı düzeyi. Ses basıncı düzeyi için bildirilen verilerdeki tipik istatistik dağ ılım (stan- dart sapma) 

1,2 dB(A) ş eklindedir. 
135 ISO 5395'e göre titreş im düzeyi. Titreş im düzeyi için bildirilen verilerdeki tipik istatistik dağ ılım (standart sapma) 0,2 

m/sn2ş eklindedir. 
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  Uyumluluk Bildirimi  

AB Uyumluluk Bildirimi 
Biz, Husqvarna AB, SE‐ 561 82 Huskvarna, İsveç , tel: 
+46-36-146500 olarak tek sorumlu vasfıyla ü rü ne iliş kin 
aş ağ ıdaki beyanlarda bulunmaktayız: 

 

Açıklama Ç im biç me makinesi 

Marka Husqvarna 

Tip/Model KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe 

Kimlik 2022 ve sonrası tarihli seri numaraları 

 
aş ağ ıdaki AB direktifleri ve yönetmelikleriyle tamamen 
uyumludur: 

 

Direktif/Yönetmelik Açıklama 

2006/42/AT "makinelerle ilgili" 

2014/30/AB "elektromanyetik uyumlulukla ilgili" 

2000/14/AT "çevredeki gürültü emisyonlarıyla ilgili" 

2011/65/AB 
"elektrikli ve elektronik ekipmanlarda belirli tehlikeli maddelerin kullanımının kısıtlanmasına iliş kin" 

 

ve aş ağ ıdaki standartlar ve/veya teknik özellikler 
uygulanmış tır: EN ISO 5395-1:2013/A1:2018, EN ISO 
5395-2:2013/A1:2016/A2:2017, EN ISO 14982:2009, EN 
IEC 63000:2018. 

Onaylanmış  kuruluş : 0404, RISE SMP Svensk 
Maskinprovning AB, Box 4053, SE-904 03 Umeå, 
Sweden. 2000/14/AT konsey direktifi, uyumluluk 
değ erlendirme prosedürü: Ek VI ile uyumluluğ u 
belgelemiş tir. 

Gürültü emisyonları ile ilgili bilgi için bkz. Teknik veriler 
sayfada: 350. 

Huskvarna, 2022-11-07 

Claes Losdal, Geliş tirme Müdürü/Bahçe Ü rünleri, Husqvarna 
AB 

Teknik dokümantasyon sorumlusu 

Türk ithalat şirketi daha fazla bilgi için temas edilecek: 

Çullas Orman Bahçe ve Tarım Mak. San. Tic. A.Ş. 

Suadiye Mh. Bağdat Cd. No:455/4 

Kadıköy – 34740 İstanbul / Türkiye 

Telefon: +90 216 519 88 82 

Faks: +90 216 519 88 78 

info@cullas.com.tr 

 

 

mailto:info@cullas.com.tr
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Опис виробу 

Вступ 

Призначення 
Ц е  о бе р та л ь на  га з о ноко с а р ка  дл я п іш их опе р а то р ів  із  с ис темою BioClip®  для  
пере тв орення  тра в и на  д об р ив о. 

Огляд виробу 
(Ма л . 1) 

1. Р уч ка /рукоя тка 

2. Р уч ка  з у пине ння  д ви гун а 

3. Р уч ка  с та р те ра 

4. В аж іл ь  привода (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

5. С ис т е м а  п огл ин а нн я  в іб р ац ії (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

6. В а жіл ь ре г улю ва ння  ку та  ру чки 

7. К риш ка  ба ка  для  олив и 

8. Г л уш ник 

9. С в іч ка з а па лю ва ння 

10. К риш ка па л ив но го ба ка 

11. В а жіл ь ре гул ю в а ння  вис о ти р із а ння 

12. К ол існий с кре пе р (KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q, 
KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

13. П а лив ний кла п а н 

14. К ожух  ле з а 

15. П о віт ря ний ф іл ьт р 

16. Р е д ук т о р 

17. П рив одний па с 

18. О пора  ле з а 

19. Л е з о 

20. Шайба 

21. Б о л т  л е з а 

22. П ружинна  ш айб а 

23. З а гл у ш к а  д л я  м у л ь ч у в а ння  (KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 
448Q) 

24. П о с ібни к кори с т у ва ча 

Символи на виробі 

(Ма л . 2) У В А Г А ! недба ле  ч и непра в ил ьне  ви кори с т а ння  м ож е  
приз ве с ти  д о тра в м а бо с ме р т і опе ра т ора  чи ін ш их  ос іб . 

 
(Ма л . 3) П е р е д по ча тк ом вико рис та ння 

виро бу  у ва жно  пр оч ита йт е  п ос ібн ик кори с т ув а ча  й 
пе ре ко на й те с я , щ о з р о з у м іл и  вс і в ка з івки . 

К орис туй те с я  виро бо м  д л я  з р із а ння  тра ви. З а бо роня є т ьс я  в икор ис то ву ва т и ви р іб  д л я  
інш их  з а в д а нь . 

 

 
(Ма л . 4) О с те р і га й т е с я  р и ко ш е ту  й  о б ’є к т ів , як і мо жу ть  вил і т а ти  з -п ід 

виро бу . 

 
(Ма л . 5) С торо нн і о с об и т а  т ва ри ни по винн і пе ре бу ва ти н а  бе з пе чн ій 

в ід с та н і в і д роб оч о ї з они . 

 
(Ма л . 6) П еред  пров еденням ремонтни х  ро б іт  а б о 

обс л у го в ув а ння  не о бх і дно  з уп ини ти д виг ун т а  витя гну ти  
пров ід з а п ал юв а ння . 

 
(Ма л . 7) У в а га ! Т р им а й те  р уки  т а  н о ги  на  в і дс та н і в ід де та л е й, щ о 

обе р та ю т ьс я . 

 
(Ма л . 8) У в а га ! Т р им а й те  р уки  й  но г и н а 

бе з пе чн ій в ідс та н і в і д л е з а , щ о об е р т а є ть с я . 

 
(Ма л . 9) Ц ей вир іб в ід по в іда є  ви м о га м 

в ідп ов і дни х  д ире к ти в Є С . 

 
(Мал . 10) Ц ей  в ир іб в ідп ов і да є  ви мо га м 

з а с т о с о вни х  нор м С пол уч е но г о К ор о л ів с тв а . 

 
(Ма л . 11) Е тике тка  з  інф орм а ціє ю щ одо ш умов их  вик иді в у н а в кол иш н є  

с е ре до вищ е  в ід по в ідн о  д о в и мо г ди ре к ти в і н ор ма ти вних  а к т і в Є С  
і С п ол у ч е но г о К о рол і вс т ва  т а  З а кону  пр о з бе р еж е ння  
на в колиш нього с е редов ищ а  (контр оль  ш ум у) 2017 р. 
Н ового П івденного У е л ьс у . Г а ра н то ва н ий р іве нь  з ву ко во ї 
по ту жн ос т і ви роб у вка з а но в р оз діл і Т е х н і чн і х а ра к те р ис т ики  на  
с тор ін ц і 363 і н а  е ти ке тц і. 

 

(Мал . 12) С ка нов а ний код . 



35

4 

1911 - 003 - 13.10.2022  

 
 

Зверніть увагу: Інш і с имвол и та  на кл ейки на  вироб і с т о с у ю т ьс я  

з а кон ода в чи х  ви м о г, я к і дію т ь на  пе вн их  рин ка х . 
 

 

Бирка на виробі, тільки для Австралії 
та Нової Зеландії 
(Мал . 13) 

Т рим а й те  ру ки й но ги н а  бе з п е ч н ій в ідс та н і  в і д л е з а , щ о оберта є тьс я . 

Відповідає вимогам європейського 
екологічного стандарту Євро-5 

Відповідальність за якість продукції 
З гідн о  із  з а ко но м  п р о  в ідп о в іда л ьн іс т ь  з а  як іс т ь про дук ц ії ми не  н е с е мо  в і дпо в і да л ьно с т і 
з а  б уд ь-я к і п ош ко дже н ня , с при чи не н і роб ото ю  н аш и х  вир об і в, я кщ о: 

• вир і б бу ло не п ра вил ьно в і дре мон то ва н о ; 

• вир і б бул о в ід ре мон то ва но  із  ви кори с т а ння м  де та л е й, виго то вл е них  не  
виро бни ко м а бо  не  з а тв ерджених  ним ; 

• вир і б о бл а дна но а к с е с уа ро м , в иго то вл е ни м  не  в ироб ником  а бо не 
з а тв ердженим  ним ; 

• вир і б б уло в і дре мон то ва но  в не а в тор из о ва н ом у  с е р в іс но му  це н тр і а бо  
не а в то риз о ва ною  к ом п аніє ю ; 

 

 
 

 

  Безпека  

Визначення щодо безпеки 
П оп е ре дже ння , з а с те р еже ння й пр им і тки с л у жа т ь для  н а голош ення  на  
ос облив о  в ажлив их  по ложення х  п ос іб ник а . 

ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ: В к а з ує на те , щ о 
в ра з і пору ш е ння  ін с т р ук ц ій, 
на ве де них  у ць ом у  пос і бник у, іс н у є  не б е з пе ка пора не ння а бо 
с ме р т і опе р а т ора  ч и інш их  ос іб , щ о з на х одя т ьс я  п ор у ч . 

 
 

УВАГА: В ка з ує на  те, щ о в  раз і поруш е ння  ін с тр у кц ій, 
на ве де них  у ц ьо му 
пос ібн ику, іс н у є  не б е з пе ка  пош кодже ння  ви роб у, інш и х  ма те р іа л ів 
а бо  на вко ли ш н іх  об ’єкт ів. 

 
 

 
 

Зверніть увагу: В икорис тов ує ть с я  для  надання  дода тко во ї ін ф ор м а ц ії щ одо  
пе вн о ї с и туа ц ії. 

де я ки х  ум ов  вз а єм одія ти з  а кт ив ни ми ч и па с ив ними медич ними 
ім пла нта тами. Щоб  з ме н ш ит и р из и к тя ж ких  а бо с ме р те л ьни х  тра вм , 
ре ком енд уємо ос об ам  із  медич ними ім пл а нта та ми  пр окон с ул ь ту ва тис я  
з і с во їм  л і ка ре м  і виро бни ко м ме ди чно го  імп л а н та ту  пе р е д п о ча т ко м 
е кс п л уа та ц ії ць о го  виро бу . 

• З а в ж ди бу д ьт е  о бе ре жн і т а  ке р уй те с я  з д оро ви м гл уз дом . Я кщ о в и ма є те  
с ум нів и щ одо того, 
я к ко рис ту ва тис я  виро бо м  у  ко нкре тн ій  с ит уа ц ії, при пин і т ь  ро бо ту  т а  
прокон с у л ь туй те с я  з  д ил е р ом  Husqvarna. 

• П а м ’я т а йт е , щ о  опе ра т ор  не с е в ідп ов і да л ьн і с т ь з а  нещ а с н і ви па дки, в 
ре з у л ь та т і я к их  пос тра ж да л и інш і ос о би а б о їх н є ма й но. 

• П ід три м уй те  вир і б чи с т им . П е ре ко на й те с я , щ о з на к и т а  на к л е йк и з на х одя т ьс я  
в чи та бе л ьн ом у с т а ні. 

• Н е  д оз вол я йте  вико рис то ву ва ти  в ир іб  с торон н ім  л юдям  доки не 
пере кона є те с я , щ о в они про чи та ли  т а  з роз ум і л и ве с ь  з м іс т пос іб ника  
к о р ис т ув а ч а . 

   •   Н е  д а в а й те  вик орис то ву ва ти  при л а д дітя м. 

Загальні правила техніки безпеки 

ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ: П е рш  ніж  
роз по ча ти ви кори с т а ння  вир об у, 
ува жн о п ро чи та й те  на ве де н і ни жч е  п о п е р ед ж е нн я . 

 
• Ц ей ви р іб мо же  бу т и н е бе з пе чн им  у  ра з і не п ра вил ьно го  а б о н е д ба л о го  

вик орис та н ня . П ору ш е ння  пра ви л  те х н іки  бе з пе к и мо же  при з ве с ти  д о 
тра в м а бо  с м е р т і. 

• П ід  ча с  ро бо ти ц ьо го  виро бу  у т ворю є т ьс я  е л е к тро ма г н ітне  пол е . Ц е  
пол е  мо же  з а 

• Н е  п ідп у с к а йт е  до роб о чо ї з о ни діт е й. Б іл я  в ироб у, щ о пра цює, ма є 
з а вжди перебув а ти в ідпо в і да л ьна  доро с л а  ос оба . 

• Н е да в а йте  в икорис тов ув а ти при ла д  ос обам , щ о н е  оз н а йо ми лис я  з  
ін с тр у кц ія ми. 

• З а вжди на гля д а йте  з а  ос обами з  обмежен ими ф із ич ними ч и  
роз умов ими можл ив ос тя ми, щ о ви кори с то в ую ть ви р іб. Б іл я  в иро бу, щ о 
пра ц ю є , по вин на  з а вж ди  з н а х о ди тис я  в і дпо в і да л ьна  дорос ла  ос оба . 

• З а б ороня є т ьс я  ви кори с то ву ва ти ви р іб, я кщ о в и в то мле н і, х во р і, чи  
пе ре б у ва є те  п ід  в пли во м  на р ко тик і в, а л ко гол ю  а бо ме ди ка ме н т ів . Ц і 

ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ: В не с е ння  з м ін у д вигу н  

поз б а в л я є  ч инно с т і с е р тиф і ка ц ію  Є С  для  ц ього в иробу. 
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ф а к тор и маю т ь н е га ти вни й вп ли в на  ва ш  з ір, з о с е ре дже н іс т ь, с в і до м іс ть  т а  
коор дина ц ію  рух і в. 

• З а б ороня є т ьс я  вик орис то ву ва ти  в ир іб у ра з і йо г о  нес пра внос т і. 

• З а б ороня є т ьс я  з м іни в  ко нс т рук ц ію  ви роб у чи  вико рис то ву ва ти  в ир іб , я кщ о є  
п ідоз р а , щ о йо г о бу ло  з м іне но  с т оронн іми о с о ба ми. 

• Н е  з м інюй те  на л а ш ту ва н ня  к е ру ва н ня  ча с то то ю  о бе р та ння  дв игун а . 

Безпека в робочій зоні 

ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ: П е рш  ніж  роз по ча ти 
вик орис та н ня  виро бу, 
ува жн о п ро чи та й те  на ве де н і ни жч е  п о п е р ед ж е нн я . 

 
 

• П е р е д  вик орис та н ня м  вир об у  п ри бе р іт ь  з  ро бо чо ї з о н и  вс і г іл к и , л о з у  т а  ка м ін н я . 

• П ре дме ти, щ о по т ра пл я т ь на р із а л ьне  о бл а дн а ння , мо жу ть  в ідл е т і ти т а  
пора ни ти  с торо нн іх  ос іб  а бо п ош к од ити  інш і пре дме ти. С то ронн і ос оби  т а  
тв а рин и по вин н і з на х оди ти с я  н а  б е з п е чн ій  в ідс та н і в ід вир о б у . 

• З а б ороня є т ьс я  в икор ис то ву ва т и вир і б з а  по га но ї п о го ди  на  кш та л т  т у ма ну , до щ у, 
с ил ьно г о  в іт р у, з на ч но го  х о л о ду  а б о гро з и. Р об ота в по га ну по г од у а бо н а  
вол о ги х  діл я нк а х  ви с на жує . П о га на  погод а  може  с та ти п рич иною  
небе з пе ч них  ум ов  роб оти , та ких  я к с л и з ь к і по ве рх н і. 

• Б е р е ж іт ь с я о с іб , п р е дм е т ів  т а  с и ту а ц ій , як і мо жу ть  з а ш ко ди ти бе з п е ч н ій 
робо т і виро бу. 

• Б е р ежі ть с я  п е реш ко д н а  к ш т а л т к ор іння , ка м іння , г іл о к, я м  а б о ка на в. В ис ока 
тра ва мож е  п рих о в ув а ти  пе реш к од и. 

• С кош ув а ння  тра в и на  с х и ла х  може  бути  не бе з п е ч ни м . Н е  
вик орис то вуй те  вир іб  на  діл я нк а х  із  на х ил ом пона д 15° . 

• В икори с то в уйт е  вир і б н а с х и л а х у гор из он та л ьн о му  на пря мк у. Н е  р ух а йте с я  
в ве рх  і вниз . 

• Б уд ьте  обережні, на бл ижаюч ис ь до прихов а них  ку т ів  т а  пре дме т ів , я к і 
мо жу ть з а кр ив а т и пол е  з о ру . 

Техніка безпеки 

ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ: П е рш  ніж  роз по ча ти 
вик орис та н ня  виро бу, 
ува жн о п ро чи та й те  на ве де н і ни жч е  п о п е р ед ж е нн я . 

• Д із на йте с я , я к ш в ид ко з упин ити д виг ун в е к с тр е н ій  с и ту а ц і ї. 

• З а б ороня є т ьс я  з а п у с к а ти  дв игу н у  з а кри то му  при м іщ е нн і а бо  по бл из у  
л е гк о з а й ми с т их  м а те р іа л і в. В их л опн і ди ми  маю ть  вис оку  т ем пе ра тур у й  мо жу ть  
м іс тит и іс кри, щ о мо жу ть  п риз ве с ти до  по же жі. 

• З а б ороня є т ьс я  в икор ис то ву ва т и вир і б бе з  пр а в ил ьно в с т а но вл е но г о л е з а 
т а в с іх  к ож ух і в. Н е пра ви л ьн о вс та но в л е не  л е з о м оже  в ід ’є дна тис я  й  
приз ве с ти  д о тра в м. 

• С л ідку йт е , щ о б л е з о  не з а ч іп л я л о с то ронн і пре дме ти н а  кш т а л т ка м іння  т а  
кор іння . Ц е  мо же  приз ве с т и до пош к одже ння  л е з а  т а  з г ина ння  ва л а  д ви гу н а . 
З іг н у та  в іс ь ви кл и ка є  з н а чн і в іб р а ц ії 
т а  приз во ди т ь до ри з ик у в ід ’є дна ння  л е з а  в і д вироб у. 

• У ра з і уд а ру л е з а об б уд ь-я кий с торо нн ій п ре дм е т  чи поя ви в і бра ц ії 
не га й но з упи н іт ь вир і б. В ід’є дна йте  про в ід з а па лю ва ння  в ід с в і чк и з а па лю ва ння . 
П е р е в ір я йте  вир і б на  на я вн і с т ь п ош коджень. В ип ра в ля йте  пош кодження  а бо 
з да ва й те  вир іб  на  ре мо нт  в  а в тори з о ва ни й це н тр  о б с л у г ов ув а нн я . 

• З а б ороня є т ьс я  з а к р іп л я ти ру чк у з упин е ння  д ви гуна  на  р укоя тц і, ко ли  
пра ц ю є  д ви гун. 

• П о с та в те  в ир іб н а  т ве р ду р і вну  п ов е рх н ю  т а  вв імк н іт ь й о го. П ри  
цьо м у л е з о  не  по вин но то рка тис я  з е мл і а бо інш и х  пре дме т ів . 

• П ід  ча с  ро бот и з  в иро бо м з а в ж ди з а л иш а й те с я  по з а ду  н ьо г о. 

• П ід  ча с  роб оти  з  ви роб ом  у с і кол е с а  маю т ь з а л и ш а тис я  на  з е мл і, а  
оби дві ру ки тре ба  т ри ма т и на  ру ч ц і. Т ри ма йте  р уки т а  но ги на  
в ід с та н і в і д л е з , щ о обе р т а ю т ьс я . 

• Н е  на х ил я й те  вир іб , коли  д виг ун ув імк не ний . 

• Б у дь те  о бе ре жн і п ід  ч а с  рух у у  з вор о тн о му н а п р ям к у. 

• З а б ороня є т ьс я  п ідн іма ти  в ир іб  ко ли д ви гун  у в ім кне ни й. Я к щ о в ир іб тре ба 
п ідня ти, с п о ча т к у  вим кн іт ь  д ви г у н  т а  в ід ’є д н а й те  п р о в ід  з а п а лю ва ння  в ід  с в іч ки 
з а па л ю ва ння . 

• Н е  ру х а й те с я  у з в оро тно му  на пря мку  п ід ча с  роботи з  в иробом . 

• В ими ка й те  д ви гун п ід ч а с  рух у ч е ре з  діл я н ки б е з  тр а в и на  к ш та л т дор іжок  із  
гр а в ію , ка ме н ю  а бо  а с ф ал ь ту . 

• Н е  б іга й те  з  виро бо м, кол и дв игун  у в ім кне ни й. П ід ча с  роб от и з  вир обо м  
не об х ідно  х о ди ти з і з ви ча йною  ш ви дк іс тю . 

   •   В имика й те  д ви гун , пе рш  н іж з м ін ю ва т и вис о т у 

• В икори с то в уйт е  вир і б лиш е  дл я  с ко ш у ва н ня  тра в ’я них  га з он і в. З а боро не но  
вик орис то ву ва ти  вир іб дл я  ін ш их  ц іл е й. 

• В икори с то в уйт е  з а с о би  ін ди в іду а л ьно го  з а х ис т у. Д и в. З а с о би  інд ив і дуа л ь но го  
з а х ис ту  на  с т ор інц і  356. 

р із а ння . З а бор оня є ть с я  вик ону ва ти ре г улю ва ння  при в в ім кне но м у д ви гун і. 

• З а б ороня є т ьс я  з а л и ш а т и в ир іб бе з  н а г л я д у к оли  д ви гун  пр а цю є . 
З упин і т ь дв игу н т а  пе ре кона йте с я , щ о  р іжу че  об л а дна н ня  н е  
об е р т а є ть с я . 
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Правила техніки безпеки під час 
використання 

Засоби індивідуального захисту 

ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ: П е рш  ніж  ро з по ча ти 

вик орис та н ня  виро бу, 
ува жн о п ро чи та й те  на ве де н і ни жч е  п о п е р ед ж е нн я . 

 
 

• О с о би с те  з а х ис не  с по ря дже н ня  не  м оже  п ов н іс т ю  у с ун у т и не бе з пе ку 
тра в му ва ння , а л е п ри нещ а с но му  випа дк у во но  з ни з и ть  с т уп ін ь  в а ж кос т і 
тра в ми. Д оз во л ь те  д иле р у доп о мо г ти в а м із  в ибором  п ід х од ящ ого 
обла дна ння . 

• В икори с то в уйт е  з а с оби з а х и с т у ор га н ів с л у х у, я кщ о р ів ен ь ш ум у 
пере в ищ ує 85 дБ . 

• В икори с то в уйт е  вз у т тя  із  з а х ис то м  в і д ко вз а н ня  дл я  ро бо ти у ва жк их  у мо ва х . 
З а б ороня є т ьс я  в икор ис то ву ва т и в ід кри те  в з у т тя  а бо п ра ц ю ва т и в з а г а л і б е з  н ьо го . 

• В икори с то в уйт е  цу пк і д ов гі ш та ни. 

• З а по т ре б и ви кори с то в уйт е рук а в ич ки, на п рик л а д, я к щ о не об х ідно 
приє дна ти, о гл я ну ти а бо по чис ти ти р із а л ьне  о бл а дн а ння . 

Механізми безпеки на пристрої 

Перевірка системи поглинання вібрації 

ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ: Н а дм ірний впли в 
в ібр а ц ії м ож е  уш к оди ти н е р во ву 
с ис т е му  а бо  с и с т ем у кро воо б ігу в лю де й, я к і м аю ть по гірш е н ий 
кро воо б іг. Я кщ о у ва с  пр оя в л я ю ть с я  с и мп т ом и н а дм ірн о го  впли в у 
в ібр а ц ії, з в е рн іт ьс я  по  мед и чну  д опо мо г у. Д о та к их  с и мп то м ів  
на л е жа ть : о н ім іння , у тр а та  чу тл ив ос т і , по щ ип у ва ння , п око лю ва ння , 
б іл ь , у тр а та  с или , з м іни  ко л ьору а бо  с та н у ш к ір и. З а з ви ча й ц і 
с им п то м и проя вл я ю т ьс я в па л ь ця х , рука х  і з а п ’я с тк а х . 

 
 

С и с те ма  п о г л ина н ня  в і бра ц ії з ниж ує  в ібра ц ію  в ру чц і п ід ча с  ро бот и. 

С та л е в а  т р у бка  в  р укоя тц і  й ко жус і л е з а  з нижує в іб р ац ію. KLIPPO LB 
553SQe ос на щ ено 

4 е л е ме н та ми п о г л ина н ня  в і бра ц ії, прик р іпл е ни ми д о рук оя т ки. 

• П е р е в ір те  ру коя т ку  й е л е ме нти  по гл и на ння  в іб р а ц ії, щ об  п е р е ко н а т и с я  у  
в ідс у т н о с т і пош коджень . (Мал . 15) 

Перевірка кожуха паса (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

   К ожу х  па с а  з ме нш ує  ри з ик тра в му ва н ня  й з а поб іг а є 

ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ: П е рш  ніж  роз по ча ти 
вик орис та н ня  виро бу, 
ува жн о п ро чи та й те  на ве де н і ни жч е  п о п е р ед ж е нн я . 

 
 

• Н е  в икор ис то вуй те  ви р іб із  пош ко дж е ни ми  з а х ис н им и п рис троя ми . 

• Р е гул я рно  пе ре в ір я йт е  з а х ис н і пр ис тро ї. У  вип а д ку пош к одже ння  з а х и с них  
прис тро ї в з в ерніт ьс я  до центру обс лу гов ув а ння  Husqvarna. 

Перевірка кожуха леза 

К ожу х  л е з а  ча с тко во  по гл ин а є  в і бра ц ію  вир об у т а  з ни жу є  н е б е з пе ку тр а в м ув а ння  

л е з о м. 

• О г л я н ьте  к ож ух  л е з а  т а  пе р е кон а йт е с я , щ о в ін  не  ма є пош коджень н а  
кш та л т тр іщ ин. 

Ручка зупинення двигуна 

Р уч ка з у пине ння д вигу на з упиня є дви гун . З а  в і дп у с ка н ня  р у чки 
з упин е ння  д ви гуна  в ін  з упиня є ть с я . 

Щоб  пе ре в ірит и ро бо ту  га л ь ма  д ви гун а , з а п у с т і т ь  дв игу н, а  по т ім в і дп у с т і т ь р у чку 
з упин е ння . 

вис ка ку ва нню ро з ір в а но г о при во дно го па с а . 

• П ере кона йт е с я , щ о кожух  па с а  не  пош коджено й пр а в ильно в с та н ов лено. 
(Мал. 16) 

Глушник 

Г л у ш ник  з ме н ш ує  р і ве н ь ш у му  т а  в ід во ди ть  вих л опн і га з и по да л і в ід опе р а то ра . 

Н е  ви корис то ву йт е  ви р іб із  пош ко дже ни м г л уш н ико м а б о вз а га л і  бе з  гл у ш ни ка . В 
ра з і пош ко дже н ня  г л у ш ник а  з б іл ьш у є т ьс я  р і ве н ь ш у му т а  п ідв ищ у є т ьс я  не бе з пе ка  
з а горя ння . 

ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ: П ід ча с 

робо ти ви роб у т а  в ід ра з у  п іс л я  ро бо ти, а 
та ко ж п ід  ч а с  роб от и дв игу на  на  х о л ос ти х  о бе р та х  гл уш ни к с и л ь но 
на гр і ва є ть с я . 
З ва жа йт е  на  л е гк о з а й ми с т і  м а т е р іа л и  т а /а бо вип а ри, щ о б не  
допу с т ити по же жі. 

 
 

Перевірка глушника 

• Р е гул я рно о гл я да й те  г л уш ник , с т еж те , щ о б в ін бу в п ра вил ьно  п ід’є дн а ний  
т а  с пра вни й. 

Заходи безпеки під час роботи з паливом 
Я к щ о д ви гун не з у пиня є т ьс я про тя г ом 3 с е кун д,    

не об х ідно  пе ре да т и вир і б в а в то риз о ва ний це нтр  об с л угов ува ння  Husqvarna дл я 
нал аш тув а ння гальм а двигу на . 

(Мал . 14) 

ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ: П ерш  ніж  ро з по ча ти 
вик орис та н ня  виро бу, 
ува жн о  про чи та йте  на ве де н і н иж че  п о п е р ед ж е нн я . 
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ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ: П е ре д 

з бир а ння м виро бу  не об х ідно в і д ’є дн а т и 
ка бе л ь  в ід  с в іч ки з а па лю ва н ня . 

• Н е  з а п у с к а йт е  вир і б, я кщ о н а  н ьо му  з а л иш ило с я  п а л ьне  а бо мо торн а  оли ва . 
П ри бе р і т ь не по тр іб не  па л ьне /ол ив у т а  да й те  в иро бу  прос ох ну ти . 

• Я к щ о  в и п роли ли  па л ьн е  н а  с в ій  о дя г, не га йно  переодя гніть с я. 

• Н е  д опус ка й те  по тра п л я ння  па л ь но го  на  т і л о, а дже  ц е може  приз в е с т и 
до тра вм . Д ля  ви да л е ння  па л ьно г о, щ о  по тра п ило  на  т і л о, 
вик орис то вуй те  ми ло  т а  во ду. 

• Н е  з а п у с ка й те  ви р іб у  ра з і н а я в нос т і про т іка ння  у дв игу н і. Р е гул я рно  
пе ре в ір я й те  д виг ун на  прот іка ння . 

• Б у дь те о бе ре жн і при по во дже н н і з па л ь ни м. П а л ьне  є ле гкоз а йм ис то ю 
ре ч ов иною, а  його па ри ви бух оне бе з п е чн і т а  мо жу т ь приз ве с т и до тр а в м  а бо 
с ме р т і. 

• Н е  в ди х а й те  ви х л о пн і га з и , це  м оже  пр из ве с ти  д о тра в м. З а бе з п е чте  на л е жне  
пров і трю ва ння . 

• Н е  па л іт ь б і л я  па л ьно го а бо д ви гун а . 

• Н е  к л а діт ь б іл я  па л ьно го а б о д ви гун а  те п л і п р е дм е т и. 

• Н е долив а йте  па л ьне  в  пра цююч ий в ир іб. 

• П еред  з а пра в ленням  пере кона й те с я , щ о дв игун о х ол о н ув . 

• П е р е д  з а п ра вл е н ня м  по в іл ьно  в і дкри йт е  кр иш ку  па лив ного б а ка , о бережно  
зм енш ивш и тис к. 

• Н е  з а п ра вл я й те  в ир іб  у  при м іщ е нн і. Н е дос та тнє  про в іт рю ва ння  мо же при з в е с т и 
до тр а в м а бо с м е р т і вна с л ідо к з а ду х и  чи от руєн ня  мон окс идо м  в уг л е ц ю. 

• З а тя гуй те  кри ш ку  па ли вно го ба ка  по вн іс т ю . Я кщ о  криш ку па ли вно го б а ка  не  
з а тя гну то, іс н у є  ри з ик  вини кне ння  по же жі. 

• П еред  з а пус ком  пере с ун ьте  в ир іб щ он а йменш е  на  3 м в і д м іс ця , де  в и 
з а пра вл я ли  йо г о. 

• Н е з а по внюй те па ли вний ба к по вн іс тю . 
П ід  впл ив ом  вис о ко ї те мпе ра тури  па ли во роз ш ирю є т ьс я . З а лиш те  трох и 
в іл ьно г о м іс ця  вго р і б а ка . 

Правила техніки безпеки під час 
обслуговування 

ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ: П ерш  ніж  ро з по ча ти 
вик орис та н ня  виро бу, 
ува жн о про чи та йте  на ве де н і н иж че  п о п е р ед ж е нн я . 

 
 

• В их л о пн і г а з и  з  д ви гуна  м іс тя т ь мон оок с ид  ву гл е цю , о труй ний  т а  ду же  
не бе з пе чни й га з  бе з  з а па х у. З а б ороня є т ьс я  з а во ди ти вир і б у  
при м іщ е н н і чи  в з а мкне но му прос то р і. 

• П е р е д  т и м, я к п оч а т и те х н і чн е  о бс л у г ов ув а ння  в иро бу, ви мкн і т ь д виг ун  т а  
в ід ’є дна йте  п ро в ід  з а п а лю ва ння  в ід  с в іч ки з а па лю ва н ня . 

• П ід  ча с  те х н і чно г о  о бс л у г ов ув а ння  р із а л ьн о го  об л а дна ння  ви кори с то в уйт е  
з а х ис н і ру ка ви ц і. Л е з о ду же  го с тре , ни м  м ож на  л е гко  пор із а тис я . 

• В с та н ов л е н ня  а кс е с уа р і в, в иго то вл е них  не  в иро бни ко м, а бо  вне с е ння  з м ін, не  
з а т ве р дже ни х  ни м, мо же  пр из ве с ти  д о с е рйо з но ї тр а в ми чи  с ме р т і. В нос и ти  
з м іни  в вир і б з а б ороня є т ьс я . В и кори с то ву йт е  лиш е  с е р ти ф іко ва н і виро бни ко м  
а кс е с у а р и. 

• Я кщ о не пров одити пра в ильне  т а  ре гуля рне  те х н ічн е  о бс л у го ву ва ння , 
вини ка є  не бе з п е ка  тра вм  т а  пош кодження  в иробу. 

• В икону йте  те х н і чне  о бс л у го ву ва ння  лиш е  та к, я к це  на ве де но в  
цьо м у п ос іб нику 
корис ту ва ча . Б у д ь-я к і інш і в иди  о бс л у г ов ув а ння  по вин н і пр ов оди ти с я  в 
а в тори з о ва но му  це н тр і об с л уг о в у в а ння  Husqvarna. 

• Р е гул я рне о бс л у го ву ва ння виро бу мо же  про во ди ти а в то риз о ва ний  це нтр  
обс л у го в ув а ння  Husqvarna. 

• З а м інюй те  по ш ко дже н і, з нош е н і а бо з л а ма н і д е т а л і. 

  Збирання  

Вступ 
   

ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ: П е ре д 

мон та же м ви роб у обо в’я з к ов о про чи та й те 
й у с в ідо м те  з м і с т роз діл у  про  з а х од и б ез пеки. 

 
 

2. П е р е в е ді т ь  ве рх ню  ру чк у в п оло же ння  на  ве р х н ій  ча с тин і ни жн ьо ї ру ч ки. 
 

 
 

 

3. П рикр іп іт ь ш айбу й га йку руч ки. (Мал. 17) 

4. К оли ви вико рис то ву є те  вир і б б іл я  с т іни, по ве р н іт ь р у чку  в б ік, а би 
пра ц юв а ти  б уло  з руч ніш е. (Мал . 18) 

   5. В ідре гу люй те  ру чку  з а  вис о тою 

Збирання й регулювання рукоятки 
1. З н ім і т ь га й ку р уч ки й  ш а й бу з  п л а с тини  на  ве р х н ій  ру ч ц і. 

a) KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q: 
П о ве р н іт ь р е гу лю ва л ьн і  ко л е с а  на  ра м і, щ об  в ідре гу лю ва т и рукоя тк у 
ве р тик а л ьно . (Ма л . 19) 

УВАГА: П ереконайтес я  в  том у, щ о др о ти  н е  з а т и с н у т і й 
н е  п о ш к од ж е н і. 
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b) KLIPPO LB 442Q: П ос ла бте га йку й на л а ш туй те  рук оя т ку  
ве р тик а л ьно . З а тя гн іт ь га й ку, к оли рукоя тк а  опи нит ьс я  в п ра вил ьно м у  
пол оженні. (Мал . 20) 

c) KLIPPO LB 553SQe: П іднім іт ь  р ам у ре г улю ва ння  поло же ння 
руч ки й з с у нь те  ру чк у впе ре д а бо н а з а д, щ о б в і дре гул ю в а т и її 
вис о ту . Д о с т упно  дв а  по ло же н ня  вис о ти  руч ки. (Мал . 21) 

Монтаж заглушки для мульчування 
(KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q) 

1. Н а х ил і т ь  в ир іб на з а д с в і чк ою  з а па лю ва ння  вго ру. 

2. В с та в те  ш тиф ти з а г луш ки для  мульч ув а ння  в  о тв ори  з  вн у т р іш н ьо ї с тор они  
кож ух а л е з а . (Ма л . 22) 

3. П ри кр іп іт ь  г вин ти з а гл уш ки дл я  му л ь ч ув а ння  із  з ов н іш н ьо ї с торони  кожух а  
ле з а . (Ма л. 23) 

  Експлуатація  

Вступ  

ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ: П ер ед 

е кс п л уа та ц ією  виро бу  о бо в’я з ко во 
про чит а й те  й у с в ід ом те  з м і с т ро з ді л у пр о з а х о ди бе з пе ки . 

Заправлення паливом 
Я к щ о  є мо ж ли віс т ь, вико рис то вуй те  бе нз ин  з  ни з ьк и м р і вне м  в ики дів /бе нз ин -а л к іл а т. 
Я к щ о  м ож ли вос т і ви кори с то в ув а ти  б е нз и н з  ни з ь ки м р івн ем  вики ді в/ бе н з ин-а л к і л а т 
нем а є , ви кори с то в уйт е  я к іс н ий 

   не е т ило ва н ий бе н з ин  а бо  е т ило ва ний  б е нз и н із 
окта нов им  ч ис лом  не  менш е  90. 

Husqvarna Connect 
Husqvarna Connect є без кош тов ною про гр ам ою  дл я  м об іль ного 
прис трою . У  програм і Husqvarna 
Connect дос тупна  ціл а  низ ка  розш ирених  ф ун кції для  к о р и с ту в а ння  Husqvarna: 

• розш и ре на  ін ф о рм а ц ія  про ви р іб; 

• в ідо м ос т і пр о де та л і й о бс л у г ов ув а ння  виро бу , а  та ко ж до від ко ва  ін ф ор ма ц ія . 

Щоб почати користуватися Husqvarna 
Connect 

1. З а в а н т а ж т е  п р ог р ам у Husqvarna Connect н а  с в ій мо б іл ьни й при с тр ій . 

2. З а р еє с т р у й те с я  в  п р ог р ам і Husqvarna Connect. 

3. В икона йте  к роки з  ре є с тр а ц ії в про г ра м і Husqvarna Connect, 
щ об під ’є д на т и т а з а ре є с тр у ва т и в ир іб. 

Перед початком роботи з виробом 
1. У в а ж но пр оч ита йт е  пос і бник  кор ис т у ва ча  т а  пе ре ко на й те с я , щ о ви  

з роз у м іл и в с і вка з і вки . 

2. О г л я н ьте  р і з а л ьне о бл а д на ння т а пе ре ко на й те с я , щ о  в оно пра в и льн о  
в с та нов лено т а  на л аш тов а но. Д и в. П е ре в ір к а  р із а л ьно го  о бл а д на ння  на  с тор ін ц і  
360. 

3. Н а п ов н іт ь па ли вн ий  ба к. Д ив . З а пра вл е ння  па лив ом на с т о р ін ц і 
358. 

4. Н а п ов н іт ь п а ли вн ий ба к  т а  п е ре в ір те  р і ве н ь  ол ив и. Д и в. П е ре в ір к а  р і вня  
оли ви н а  с тор ін ц і 361. 

 

УВАГА: Н е в икорис тов уйте  бенз ин із  о кт а н о в им  ч и с л ом  ниж ч е 90 
RON (87 
AKI). Ц е може  приз в е с ти до п ош кодження  виробу. 

 
 

1. П о віл ьно в ід кру т іт ь к риш к у па ли вно го  б а ка , щ о б ви в іл ьни ти тис к. 

2. П о віл ьно  вли йте  па л ь не  з  ка н іс три . У  ра з і про ли ва ння  п а л ьно го  вит р іт ь йо го 
га н ч ір ко ю  а б о да йте  йом у в ис охну ти. (Мал. 24) 

3. В итр і т ь по ве рх ню  б іл я  к риш к и па ли вно го  ба ка . 

4. З а тя гуй те  кри ш ку  па л ив но го  б а ка  по вн іс тю . Я кщ о к риш ку  па ли вно г о ба ка  не  
з а тя гну то, іс н у є  ри з ик  в иник не ння  по же жі. 

5. П е р е д з а п у с ко м п е ре с ун ьте  в ир іб н а  3 м в ід  м іс ця , де  ви  
з а пра вл я ли  йо го. 

Налаштування висоти різання 
Мо жна  в с та но ви ти 4 р із н і р і вн і ви с о т и р і з а ння  KLIPPO LB 442Q, 5 рівнів 
дл я  KLIPPO LB 553SQe і 6 рівнів  дл я KLIPPO LB 448, 
KLIPPO LB 448Q. 

1. Д ля  з м е нш е ння  а бо з б іл ьш е н ня  в ис о ти р із а ння  рух а йт е  в а ж і л ь ре г улю ва ння  
вис о ти  р із а н ня . 

a) Д ля з б іл ьш ення в ис оти р із а ння в KLIPPO LB 442Q, 
KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q рух а йте  ва ж іл ь 
ре гу лю ва ння  вис о ти  р із а ння  вп е ре д. Д ля  з ме нш е ння в ис о ти р із а н ня  
рух а й те  в а ж і л ь  ре гул ю в а ння  в ис о ти  р із а н ня  на з ад. (Мал . 25) 



1911 - 003 - 13.10.2022 359  

b) Д ля  з біл ьшення вис оти різ а ння в KLIPPO LB 553SQe рух а йте  в аж іль 
ре гулюв а ння  в ис о ти р із а ння  на з а д. Д ля  з ме н ш е ння  вис о ти  р із а ння  рух а йт е  
ва ж іл ь р е гу лю ва ння  вис о ти  р із а ння  в перед. (Мал . 26) 

УВАГА: Н е в с та новлюйте з а надто низ ьку  вис о ту  р із а ння . 
Л е з а  мо жу ть 
з а ч е пи ти  з е мл ю , я кщ о п ов е рх ня  г а з он у  бу де  н е р ів ною . 

Запуск виробу 
1. П ере кона йте с я , щ о пров ід  з а па люв а ння  п ід’є дн а ний  д о с в і чки  

з а па л ю ва ння . 

2. В ід крийте  кла па н пода ч і па лив а . (Ма л. 27) 

3. З а лиш а йте с я  поз а д у в иробу. 

4. У тр и муй те  р уч ку з уп ине ння  д ви гун а  б і л я  р укоя тки. (Мал. 28) 

5. У тр и муй те ру ч ку тро с а с та р те ра пра в ою руко ю . 

6. П о віл ьно  по тя гн іт ь р уч ку тро с а  с та р те р а  доки не  в і дч у є те  де я к ий с п ро ти в. 

7. П о тя гн і т ь  ш нур  с и л ь но, щ об  з а п у с ти ти  д ви гун. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Зупинення виробу 
• Щоб  з упини ти  ли ш е  при в ід, з л е гка  в ідп у с т іт ь рукоя тк у  га л ьм а  дв игу на . 

• Щоб  з упин ити  дв игун , не о бх ід но п ов н іс т ю  в ід п у с ти ти  ру чк у з у пине ння  
дв игу на . 

• З а крийте  кла п а н пода ч і па лив а . (Мал. 29) 

Підключення приводу до коліс 
(KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 
• О пус т іт ь в аж іл ь прив од у. (Мал. 30) 

• П е р ш  н іж рух а ти  вир іб  у  з вор о тн ом у  на пря мк у, р о з че п і т ь  п р и в ід  і ш то в х н і т ь  в ир іб  
у п е р е д  приб лиз но на  10см . 

• З л е гка  в ідп у с т іт ь ру чк у з уп ине н ня  д виг уна , щ о б ро з че пи ти п ри в ід, на пр икл а д у 
ра з і на б ли же ння  до переш коди. 

Забезпечення ефективної роботи 
• З а в ж ди  кор ис туй те с я  го с т ри м л е з о м . Т упе л е з о р іже  не р і вно, а  тра ва  на  

пове рх н і р оз р із у  жо вт іє . К р ім т о го , го с тре  л е з о с по жи ва є  ме нш е  е не р гії з а  
т упе. 

• Н е с кош уйте  біл ьш е  ⅓ довжини тра в и. С поч а тку тре ба  в икон ув а ти  
с кош ув а ння  з  ве л ико ю  вис о то ю  р із а ння . О цін іт ь ре з у л ьта т і з ме нш те  ви с о ту 
з р із а ння н а по тр ібн у ва м . Я кщ о тра ва ду же  до вга , ве діт ь га з о ноко с а рк у  
пов іл ьн о і ви кона йте  с кош у ва ння  д ві ч і, я кщ о це  н е об х ідн о . 

• К ос іт ь щ ор а з у  в р із них  на пря мк а х , щ о б на  г а з он і не  б уло  с му г . 

• Т рим а й те ко жух л е з а в чис то т і. С куп че ння тр а в и й  б ру ду на  вн у т р іш н ьо му  
боц і ко жу х а  л е з а  мо же  не г а ти вн о  вп лину ти  на  ре з ул ь та т  ро бо ти. Д и в. Ч и щ ення  
з ов н іш н іх  по ве рх он ь виро бу  на  с тор ін ц і 360. 

  ТЕХНІЧНЕ ОБСЛУГОВУВАННЯ  
Вступ Д ля о три м а ння б і л ь ш де та л ьн о ї інф о рм а ц ії ди в. 

   www.husqvarna.com. 

ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ: П ер ед 
ви ко н а н н ям р о б іт із те х н ічн о го 
обс л у го в ув а ння об ов’я з ко во про чи та й те  й у с в ідо м те  з м іс т  
роз ді л у  про  з а х о ди б ез пеки. 

 
Д ля  вс іх  ро б іт  з  обс л у го ву ва ння  т а  ре мон ту  не о бх і дна  с пе ц іа л ьна  п ідго то вка . Ми  
га ра н ту єм о дос ту пн іс т ь  пос л у г із  про ф е с ійно г о  р е мон ту  т а  обс лу гов ув а ння . Я кщ о 
в аш  дилер не  є а гентом  з  обс л у го ву ва ння , з ве рн іт ьс я  до  н ьо го  по  ін ф ор ма ц ію  
щ од о н а йб ли ж чо го  ц е н тру  об с л у го ву ва н ня . 

Графік технічного обслуговування 
Ін т е р ва л и те х н і чн о го о бс л у го ву ва ння з а з н а че но  з  ура х у ва ння м  щ оде нно го 
вик орис та н ня  вир обу . Ін те р ва ли з м інюю т ьс я  дл я  інш о ї ча с т о т и вик орис та н ня  
виро бу . 

Інф ор ма ц ію  щ о до те х н іч но го  о бс л у го ву ва ння  е л е ме нт і в, поз на че ни х  з на к ом  *, ди в. 
у Мех а н із ми бе з пе ки н а прис тр о ї на с то р ін ц і 356. 

 

ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ: Н е на мо т уйт е тр ос  
с та р те р а  на  рук у. 

УВАГА: Н е витяга йте трос с та ртера  повн іс тю . Н е  

в ідп у с к а йт е  р у чку  тр ос а  с та р те ра , ко ли трос  по вн іс тю  ви тя гну то . 

http://www.husqvarna.com/
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Технічне обслуговування Щодня Щотижня Щомісяця 

З а га л ь на  пе р е в ір ка X   

П е р е в ір ка  р і вня  о ли ви X   

О ч ищ ення  в иробу X   

П о чи с т ь те  п ов і тр я ни й ф іл ьтр X   

П е р е в ір ка  р із а л ьн о го  о бл а дна ння X   

П е р е в ір ка  ко жух а  л е з а * X   

П е р е в ір ка  ру чки  з у пине ння  д виг уна * X   

П е р е в ір ка гл уш н ика *  X  

П е р е в ір ка  с в і чки з а па лю ва н ня  X  

О г л я н ьте при во дн ий па с на на я вн іс т ь пош к одже н ь   X 

О ч ищ ення  корпус у ред уктора   X 

Д ля  KLIPPO LB 448. З ам іна ол иви (перш ий ра з ч ерез  5 годин екс- пл уа та ц ії, д а л і – ко жн і 25 го дин 
е кс п л уа та ц ії) 

  
X 

Д л я KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe. З а м ін а 
оли ви (пе рш ий р а з  ч е ре з  5 го дин  е кс пл у а та ц ії, да л і – ко жн і 50 го дин  е кс п л у а та ц ії) 

   

X 

З а м ін іт ь по в ітр я ний ф іл ь тр   X 

П е р е в ір ка  п а ли вно ї  с ис те ми   X 

П е р е в ір ка т а на л а ш ту ва ння при вод у (др і т з че п л е н ня )   X 
 

Процедура загальної перевірки 
• П е р е кон а йт е с я , щ о вс і га й ки й  г вин ти на  виро б і з а тя гну то  в і дпо в ідн и м  

чин ом . 

Чищення зовнішніх поверхонь 
виробу 
• П ри бир а й те  лис тя , тра в у т а  бру д з а  допо мо гою  щ іт к и . 

• П е р е кон а йт е с я , щ о вс мо кт ув а ч по в і тр я  з ве рх у д вигу на  н е  з а б лок ов а ний . 

• Д ля  ч ищ ення  в иробу не в икорис тов уйте  миюч ий  а па ра т ви с око го тис ку. 

• У  р а з і вик орис та ння  во ди  д л я  чи щ е н ня  вир обу , з а б ороня є т ьс я  ли ти її 
бе з п ос е р е дн ьо  на  д виг ун. 

Перевірка приводного паса й 
очищення корпусу редуктора 
(KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

4. Щіт кою  при бе р і т ь із  корп у с у ре ду кт ора  л ис тя , тра в у й бруд. (Мал. 32) 

Чищення внутрішніх поверхонь 
кожуха леза 
1. П о кл а діт ь  в ир іб на  б ік г л уш н ико м дони з у. 

УВАГА: Я кщ о покл а с ти виріб  пов ітр я ни м  ф іл ьт ро м 
дони з у, мо же 
вини кну ти  риз ик пош кодже ння  дв и гу н а . 

 
 

2. П ромийте  в одою з і ш ла нгу в нутр іш ню пов ерх ню  ко жу х а  л е з а . 

Перевірка різального обладнання 
 

 
 

 

1. В икру т іт ь г вин ти з  ко жу х а  па с а . (Ма л . 16)    

2. З с ун ь те  ко жу х  па с а  впе р е д і з н ім і т ь  йо г о. (Ма л . 31) 

3. П е р е в ір те  при во дни й па с  і ш к і в на  на я вн іс т ь пош коджень . 

ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ: П ід ча с 
те х н і чн о го  о бс л у г ов у ва ння  р із а л ьн о го 
обл а дн а ння  ви кори с то ву йт е  з а х ис н і 

ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ: З нім іт ь  п р о в ід  з а па л ю в а ння  з і 

с в і чки  з а па л ю в а ння , щ об  п о п е р е д и ти  не н а в м и с ни й  з а п у с к . 
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рука ви ц і. Л е з о д уж е го с тре , ни м мо жна Перевірка рівня оливи 
л е г ко п о р із а т и с я .    

 
 

1. П е р е в ір те  р із а л ь не  об л а дна ння  на  на я вн іс т ь п ош к одже н ь а бо тр іщ ин. 
О б ов’я з ко во  з а м ін юй те  пош коджене  р із а льне  обладна ння. 

2. О гля ньте  ле з о  на  предме т пош коджень а бо з а т у пл е ння . 
 

 

Зверніть увагу: П іс л я  гос тріння  л ез а  необ х ідно в ідре гул ю в а ти  й о го 

ба л а нс . Г о с тр іння , з а м іну 
т а  ба л а нс ув а ння л е з а не о бх і дно про во ди ти в  ц е н тр і о бс л у го ву ва ння . У  ра з і 
по тр а пл я н ня  н а  пе реш код у , щ о  пр из ве л а  до з уп инки дв игу на , з а м ін іт ь 
пош ко дже не  л е з о. С пе ц іа л іс ти  ц е нт ру об с л у го ву ва н ня  м аю т ь п ро ве с ти о ц іню ва ння  
с та н у 
л е з а  т а  на да т и к онс у л ь та ц ію  щ о до не об х ідно с т і йо г о  го с тр іння  а бо з а м ін и. 

 
 

Заміна ножа 
1. З а ф ікс уйте  ле з о  дерев ’я ним  брус ом . (Мал. 33) 

2. В ида л іт ь б ол т л е з а , пру жин ну  ш а йб у й л е з о . (Мал . 34) 

3. П е р е в ір те  опор у л е з а  й  бо л т  л е з а  н а  на я вн іс т ь п ош к од ж е н ь . 

УВАГА: З а надто низ ь кий рів ень  ол иви може  с прич инити 
пош кодження  дв игуна . 
П е р е д з а п у с ко м вир обу не о бх ід но пе ре в ір я ти р і ве н ь о ли ви. 

 
 

1. У с та н о в і т ь вир іб н а р івн ій п о ве р х н і. 

2. З н ім і т ь  кр иш к у  ба ка  дл я  оли ви  з а  допо мо гою  п ід’є д на но го  ви м ірю ва л ь но го  
с три жня . 

3. У с ун ь те ол ив у з ви м ірю ва л ьн о го с тр иж ня . 

4. П о вн іс тю  в с т а в те  в и м ірю ва л ьни й с три же нь у б а к дл я  ол ив и. З а тя гн і т ь кри ш ку  
ба ка  д л я  о ли ви, щ о б отр и ма т и дос то в ірне  уя вл е ння  про  р ів е нь  о ли ви. 

5. В ийм і ть ви м ірю ва л ьн ий с три же н ь. 

6. П е р е в ір те  р і ве н ь о ли ви на  ви м ірю ва л ь но му  с т р иж ні. 

7. Я к щ о  р ів е нь  о ли ви з а ни з ь кий, з а л ий те  мот орну  о ли ву  й  пе ре в ір те  р і ве н ь щ е  
ра з . 

(Мал . 40) 

 

Зверніть увагу: Д л я  з а п об іг а н н я  про ли ва ння  с кори с та йте с я  
л ійкою . 

a) Я кщ о в и з ам інює те  ле з о а бо опо ру ле з а ,    

та ко ж  с л і д з а м іню ва ти бо л т  л е з а , пр уж инну  ш айбу й  ф рикційну ш айбу. 

4. П е р е в ір те  ва л  л е з а  н а  на я вн іс т ь з г ина ння . 

5. П ід  ча с  у с та но вл е ння  но во го л е з а пе р е кон а йт е с я , щ о з і гн у т і к ін ц і л е з а 
н а п р а вл е н і в н а п р я м к у  кожуха  л ез а . (Мал . 35) 

6. У с та но в іт ь ф ри кц ійн у ш а йбу  й л е з о на  оп ору  л ез а . (Мал. 36) 

7. П е р е кон а йт е с я  в  т о му, щ о  л е з о  с у м іщ е не  із  цент ром  в а ла  дв игуна . 
(Мал. 37) 

8. З а ф ікс уйте  ле з о  дерев ’я ним  брус ом . (Мал. 38) 

9. У с та но в іт ь пр уж инну ш а йб у й з а тя г н іт ь бо л т із  м ом ен т ом  70 Н ·м . 
(Мал . 39) 

10. П ро кру т іт ь л е з о руко ю  й пе ре кона йте с я  в  то му, щ о  воно  в іл ь но 
обе р та є т ьс я . 

ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ: 
В икори с то в уйт е  з а х и с н і рука ви ч ки. 
Л е з о д уже  гос тре , ним  можна  л е гко п о різ а т ис я . 

 
 

11. З а п у с т і т ь ви р іб, щ о б п е ре в іри ти р обо ту  л е з а . У  ра з і не пр а в ил ьно го  
вс та но в л е ння  л е з а  у  в иро б і бу де  с п ос те р іга ти с я  в і бра ц ія  а бо ре з ул ь та т 
с кош ув а ння  б уд е  не з а д ов і л ьн ий. 

Заміна моторної оливи 

ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ: В ід ра з у піс л я  з упин ки дв игу на  
мо торн а  о ли ва  є ду же 
га ря чою . Д а й те дв игун у ох о лону ти , пе рш  ніж  з лив а ти моторну 
олив у. Я кщ о моторна  оли ва  по тр а пи ть  на  ш к ір у, про мий те  ц ю  
діл я нк у во до ю  з  ми ло м. 

 
 

(Мал . 41) 

1. В итя гн іт ь про в ід з а па лю ва ння  з і с в іч ки  з а па лювання . 

2. З н ім і т ь  кри ш ку  ба ка  д л я  ол ив и. 

3. З лий те м ото рну оли в у. 

a) Д ля  мо де л е й із  про бк ою  з л и вн о го  о тв ору: по м іс т іт ь п ід пр об ку з л и вно го  
от вору  по с у дину  дл я  з б ору  м от орно ї оли ви . 

b) Д ля  мо де л е й бе з  пр обк и з л и вно го  от во ру а бо  я к щ о п ід  про бк у з л и вно го  
от вору  не мо ж ли во по м іс т ити п ос у дин у: з л и ва й те мо торн у оли ву  з  
ма с л я но го  ба ка , в икор ис т ов ую чи  ол ив ний  на с ос  (при ла ддя ). 

4. З а ли йте  с в іжу м ото рну ол ив у ре ко ме нд ов а но г о  ти п у , у к а з а н о го в р о з д іл і 
Т е х н ічн і х а р а к т е р и с т и ки  на с то р ін ц і 363. 

5. П е р е в ір те  р іве нь  ол ив и. Д и віт ьс я  роз діл 
П е ре в ір ка р івня олив и на с то р ін ц і 361. 
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УВАГА: П е р е к о н а й т е с я , щ о в  п ов і троп ро в ід (E) не  
по тр а пл я є  б ру д. 

Повітряний фільтр 
 

 

Зверніть увагу: Н ем ож л ив о  п ов ніс т ю  о ч и с т и т и  по в іт р я ний  ф іл ь тр, 

я кий вик орис то ву ва вс я  про тя г ом  до вго го  ч а с у. Р е гул я рно  з а м іню йт е  по в ітр я н ий 

3. О чис т ьте  три ма ч по в ітр я но го  ф іл ь тр а  (D) і кри ш ку  ф іл ь тр а  вол о гою  га нч ір кою . 

ф іл ьтр . П ош кодже ний по в ітр я н ий ф іл ь тр не о бх і дно    

з а м ін ю в а т и о бо в’я з ко во . 

 
Установлення й виймання повітряного  
фільтра (KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB  
448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

4. У с та но в іт ь  по в ітр я ний  ф іл ь тр. П е ре кона йте с я , щ о  по в іт р я ний  ф іл ь тр  щ іл ьн о с і в 
на  три ма ч  ф іл ь тра . 

5. У с та но вл юй те  кри ш ку  по в іт р я но г о ф іл ьт ра  с пе р ш у ни жн іми 
з а с у вка м и. 

Очищення повітряного фільтра (KLIPPO LB  
448) 

 
 

1. Н а тис н іт ь на  з а т ис ка ч і криш ки п ов і тр я но го  ф іль тра. 

2. О б е ре жно  з н ім іт ь кри ш ку по в іт р я но г о ф іл ь тра (A) з  д виг уна . 

3. З н ім і т ь  по в іт р я ний  ф іл ьтр  (B) і по роло но вий  ф іль тр (C). (Мал . 
42) 

4. П е р е в ір те  по в і тр я ни й ф іл ь тр  на  н а я в н іс т ь пош коджень. П ош коджений 
пов ітря ний ф ільт р не о бх ід но з а м іни ти. 

5. П о чи с т ь те  й п е ре в ір т е  по в іт р я ний ф іл ь тр. Д и віт ьс я  роз діл  О ч ищ е ння  
пов і тр я но го ф іл ь тра  (KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 
448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe) на с то р ін ц і 362. 

 
 

УВАГА: Я кщ о ф іл ь тр н е  мо жна  по вн іс тю  

очи с т ити  а б о в ін ма є  по ш ко дже ння , з а м ін іт ь й о го . 
Д е ф е к тни й по в ітр я ний ф іл ь тр  с при чиня є  пош кодження  дв игуна . 

 
 

1. Н а тис н іт ь на  з а с у вки (A), з н ім іт ь к риш ку по в ітр я н о го  ф іл ь тра  (B) і ви й м іт ь с а м  
ф іл ьтр  (C). (Мал . 44) 

2. П о с ту ка й те  по в ітр я ни м  ф іл ьт ро м о б т ве р ду  по ве рх ню  а бо про дуй те  
пов і тр я ни й ф іл ьтр  с тис не ни м  по в ітр я м  із  чи с т о ї с тор они. 

6. Д ля  в с т а но вл е ння  вико на й те  вка з івк и ви щ е  у    

з во ро т но му поря д ку. 

Очищення повітряного фільтра (KLIPPO 
LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 
553SQe) 

УВАГА: Н е викорис тов уйте  щ ітку для  оч ищ ення , 

а дже  це прос ув а є бруд  вс е ре дин у ф іл ь тра . 
 

 

3. О чис т ьт е  три ма ч  по в ітр я но го  ф іл ьтр а  (D) і кр иш ку  ф іл ьтр а  вол о го ю  г а н ч ір ко ю . 

 

  
 

 

УВАГА: Я кщ о ф іл ь тр н е  мо жна  по вн іс тю  

очи с т ити  а бо в ін  м а є  пош ко дж е ння , з а м ін іт ь йо го. 
Н е с пра вни й по в ітр я ний ф іл ьт р с пр ич иня є  пош кодження  дв игуна . 

 
 

1. Н а тис н іт ь на  з а с у вки (A), з н ім іт ь к риш ку по в ітр я н о го  ф іл ь тра  (B) і ви й м іт ь с а м  
ф іл ьтр  (C). (Мал . 43) 

2. П о с ту ка й те  по в ітр я ни м  ф іл ьт ро м о б т ве р ду  по ве рх ню  а бо про дуй те  
с тис не ни м  по в іт р я м  із  чис то ї с торон и. 

4. У с та но в іт ь  по в ітр я ний  ф іл ь тр. П е ре кона йте с я  в  то м у, щ о по в ітр я ний ф іл ь тр 
щ іл ь но с і в  на  тр им а ч ф іл ь т р а . 

5. У с та но вл юй те  кри ш ку  по в іт р я но г о ф іл ьт ра  с пе р ш у ни жн іми 
з а с у вка м и. 

Перевірка свічки запалювання 

УВАГА: З а вжди корис туйтес я  ре коме н до ва н им и с в і чка м и 
з а па л е ння . 
Н е п ра вил ьни й тип с в і чки з а п а лю ва ння  м оже  приз в е с ти до 
пош кодження  в иробу. 

 

 

 

УВАГА: П ереконайтеся в том у, щ о в 
пов і троп ро в ід (E) не  п о т ра пл я є  бру д. 

ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ: 
В икори с то в уйт е  з а х и с н і р ука ви ц і. 

УВАГА: З а б оронено екс плуа тув а ти вир іб бе з  п ов і тр я н о го  

ф іл ьтр а  а бо  я кщ о ф іл ьт р  з а бр уд не ний . 

УВАГА: З а б ороня є т ьс я е кс плуа тув а т и вир і б бе з  по в іт р я но г о  

ф іл ьтр а  а бо  я к щ о ф іл ьт р  з а бр уд не ний . 

УВАГА: Н е викорис тов уйте  щ ітку для  оч ищ ення , 

а дже  це прос ув а є  бруд  у с е р е д ину  ф іл ь тра . 
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• У  р а з і, я к щ о д ви гун  втр а ча є  по ту жн іс ть , йо г о ва жк о  з а п у с ти ти  а б о в ін 
по га н о пр а ц ю є  на  х ол ос то му  х о ду, не об х ідно  п е ре в іри ти с в ічк у 
з а п а л юв а нн я . 

• Щоб зм енш ит и риз ик потра п ля ння  з а йв их  пре дме т ів  на  е л е к тро ди  
с в і чки  з а па л ю ва ння , до три муй те с я  та ких  ін с тр ук ц ій: 

a) пе ре ко на й те с я , щ о ш ви дк іс ть х ол ос то го  х о ду  в с т а но вл е но пра ви л ьн о ; 

b) пе ре ко на й те с я  в пра вил ьн ос т і з м іш у ва ння  па ли вно ї с ум іш і; 

c) пе ре ко на й те с я , щ о по в ітр я н ий ф іл ь тр ч ис тий. 

• Я к щ о  с в іч ка  з а па лю ва н ня  з а бр уд не на , її с л ід  о чис ти ти  й пе ре кона тис я  в то му , 
щ о м іж е л е к тро да ми  вс та но в л е но  пра ви л ьний  про м іжок  (ди в. Т е х н і чн і  
х а ра к те р ис тики  на  с тор ін ц і 363). (Ма л . 45) 

• З а  не об х ідн ос т і  з а м ін іт ь с в і чк у з а па л ю ва ння . 

Перевірка паливної системи 
• П е р е в ір те  криш ку  па ли вно го ба ка  т а  її ущ іл ьнюв а ч  на  

предме т пош коджень. 

• П е р е в ір те  ш ла нг  по да ч і па л ьно го  на  пре дме т пр о т ік а н ь. У  ра з і пош кодже ння  
ш ла н га  под а ч і па л ь но го  з а м ін іт ь йо г о в це н тр і о бс л у го в ув а ння . 

Транспортування, зберігання й утилізація 

Транспортування та зберігання 
• У  ра з і тр а нс п ор т у ва ння  т а  з б е р іга н ня  вир обу  т а  па л ьно г о не о бх і дно  

пе ре ко на тис я  у в ід с у тнос т і про т іка н ь т а  в ипа р і в. Іс к ри а бо в ід кри тий во гон ь, 
на прик л а д, в і д е л е ктр и чних  при с т ро їв , мо жу т ь с пр ич инити пожежу. 

• Д ля  з бе р іг а ння  т а  т ра нс пор ту ва н ня  п а ли ва  с л і д ви кори с т ов ув а т и ли ш е  
с е р т иф ік ов а н і ре з е р вуа р и. 

• С по ро жн іт ь  па л ив ний  б а к  у ра з і, я кщ о  вир і б з бе р іга ти ме т ьс я  пр о тя го м  
три ва л о го  ча с у. У тил із уй те  па л ив о у  в ідп ов і дни х  м іс ця х  д л я  утил із а ц ії 

• П ід  ча с  т ра нс пор ту ва н ня  з а кр іп люй те  ви р іб  бе з пе ч ним  ч ином , щ о б ун икнути  
пош коджень т а  не щ а с н их  вип а д к ів. 

• З бе р іга й те  вир іб у з а кр ито м у  при м іщ е нн і, ку ди не  з мо жу ть о тр им а ти до с ту п  
діти  т а  ос оби  бе з  н а л е жн о ї п ідго то вк и. 

• З бе р іга й те  ви р іб у с у х о му  м іс ц і з а  т е мпе ра ту ри ни ж че  0 гр а ду с і в. 

Утилізація 
• В икону йте  м іс це в і ви мо ги  т а  в і дпо в ідн і нор ми і пра ви л а  щ о до у тил із а ц ії. 

• У ти л із у й те  вс і х ім ічн і р е чо вин и  н а  к ш т а л т м ото рно ї ол ив и а б о па ли ва  в це нт р і 
обс л у го в ув а ння  а бо  у  в ідпо в і дних  м іс ця х  дл я  утил із а ції. 

• Я к щ о  в ир іб  б іл ьш е  н е вик орис то ву є т ьс я , в ід пра в те  його диле ру Husqvarna 
а бо у тил із уйте  у  в ідп о в ідн о м у  м іс ц і дл я  у ти л із а ц ії. 

Технічні характеристики 
 

Технічні характеристики 
 

 KLIPPO 
LB 442Q 

KLIPPO LB 448 
KLIPPO 
LB 448Q 

KLIPPO 
LB 553SQe 

Двигун 

Б ре нд Husqvarna Honda Husqvarna Husqvarna 

Моде л ь HS 166AP GCVx-145 HS 166AP HS 166AP 
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 KLIPPO 
LB 442Q 

KLIPPO LB 448 
KLIPPO 
LB 448Q 

KLIPPO 
LB 553SQe 

 
 

Т ип д виг уна 

О дноцил індро- в ий, 4-
та ктний, при му с о ве  по в іт- 
ря не  охолоджен- ня , 
кл а па н р оз - таш ов а ний 
з в ер- х у 

О дноцил індро- в ий, 4-
та ктний, при му с о ве  по в іт- 
ря не  охолоджен- ня , 
кл а па н р оз - таш ов а ний 
з в ер- х у 

О дноцил індро- в ий, 4-
та ктний, при му с о ве  по в іт- 
ря не  охолоджен- ня , 
кл а па н р оз - таш ов а ний 
з в ер- х у 

О дноцил індро- в ий, 4-
та ктний, при му с о ве  по в іт- 
ря не  охолоджен- ня , 
кл а па н р оз - таш ов а ний 
з в ер- х у 

О б’єм , см 3 166 145 166 166 

Ч а с то т а обе р т а ння , о б./х в 2900 2900 2900 2900 

Н о м іна л ь на  по ту жн іс т ь д ви гун а , к В т 136 2,75 2,7 2,75 2,75 

Система запалювання 

С в іч ка з а па лю ва ння 
Husqvarna 
HQT-7 

NGK BPR5ES 
Husqvarna 
HQT-7 

Husqvarna 
HQT-7 

П ром іжок м іж  е ле ктрод ами, мм 0,7–0,8 0,7–0,8 0,7–0,8 0,7–0,8 

Паливна система й система змащування 

Т ип зм ащ ув а ння  дв игуна Б р и з к а нн я Б р и з к а нн я Б р и з к а нн я Б р и з к а нн я 

Є мн іс ть  па ли вно го  ба ка , л іт р ів 1,5 0,9 1,5 1,5 

Є мн іс ть  м а с л я но го  ба ка , л іт ри 0,5 0,55 0,5 0,5 

 

Моторна  ол ив а  137 
Husqvarna 
SAE 30 

Husqvarna 
SAE 30 

Husqvarna 
SAE 30 

Husqvarna 
SAE 30/SAE 
10W-30 

Маса 

Ма с а  з  поро жн іми ба к а ми, к г 25,5 27,5 29,0 38,5 

Випромінювання шуму 138 

Р іве н ь з вук ов о ї по ту жнос т і, д Б  (A) 92 90 93 95 

Г а ра н то ва н ий р і ве н ь з в уко во ї п о- т ужнос т і, LWA 
д Б (A) 

94 91 93 96 

Рівні звуку 139 

Р іве нь з в уко во го т ис к у у ву с і о пе - ра т ора , дБ (А ) 
81 77 79 83 

 
136 У ка з а на но м іна л ьна по ту жн іс т ь д виг уна є с е р е д ньо ю к інце во ю по т уж н іс т ю (з а в ка з а но г о чи с л а о бе р т ів  на х ви лину ) тип ов о го с е р ійно го д ви гун а д л я ц іє ї 

мо де л і, ви м іря н ою з г і дно з і с та н да р то м SAE J1349/ ISO1585. П о ту жн іс ть  с е р ійних  д ви гун і в мо же  в і др із ня тис я  в і д ц ьо го з на че ння . Ф а кт ич на ви х ідн а по ту ж- н іс ть  
дв игу на , у с та но вл е но г о  у вир об і, з а л еж ит ь в ід роб о чо ї ш ви дко с т і, ум ов  на вко лиш ньо го  с е ре до ви- щ а  т а  інш и х  ф а к т о рів . 

137 У  ра з і в икорис та ння  олив и SAE-30 з а  тем пер а тури нижч е  +5 °C іс нує  риз ик н едос та тн ього зм ащ ув а ння  д ви гу на . Ц е  мо же  пр из ве с ти  до  по ш ко дже ння  дв игу на . 
Д и віт ьс я ро з діл З а м іна мо то рно ї оли ви на с то- р інці 361 для  отрим а ння  в ід омос тей щ одо олив и для  низ ьких  тем п ера тур. 

138  В ипром інюв а ння ш ум у в с е ред ов ищ е , в и м іря н е я к з ву ко ва по ту жн іс ть (LWA), в ідпов іда є дире ктив і Є С  2000/14/EC. 
139 Р ів ень ш умов ого тис ку в ід пов ід а є  с та нд а рту ISO 5395. З ая в лені да ні про р ів ень з в уков ого тис ку м ают ь с та н да р тн у  с та тис ти чн у  роз б іж н іс т ь (с та нд а р т не  в ід х ил е ння ) у 1,2 д Б (A). 
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 KLIPPO 
LB 442Q 

KLIPPO LB 448 
KLIPPO 
LB 448Q 

KLIPPO 
LB 553SQe 

Рівні вібрації, ahveq 140 

Р уч ка , м /с 2 5,1 4,5 4,2 3,4 

Різальне обладнання 

В ис о т а  з р із а ння , м м 34–55 30–60 30–60 28–65 

Ширина  з р із а ння , мм 420 480 480 530 

 
Л е з о 

Мульч ув а ння  – 42 см 

 

5028812-10 

Мульч ув а ння  – 48 см 

 

5028813-10 

Мульч ув а ння  – 48 см 

 

5028813-10 

Мульч ув а ння  – 53 см 

 

2956732–20 

Привод 

Шви дк іс т ь, к м/го д - - - 4,8 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
140 Р і ве н ь в іб ра ц ії в і дпо в іда є  с та нд а р т у  ISO 5395. З а я в л е н і да н і щ о до  р і вня  в іб ра ц ії м аю т ь  с та н да р тну  с та т ис ти ч ну роз б іжніс т ь (с та н д а р т н е в і дх и л е нн я ) у 0,2 м /с2. 
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  Декларація відповідності  

Декларація відповідності ЄС 
Ми, к ом па нія  Husqvarna AB, SE-561 82 Huskvarna, Швец ія , 

тел .: +46-36-146500, з а явл я єм о під св ою виклю чну в і дпо в ід а л ьн іс ть , щ о 
пре д с т а в л е ни й в ир іб : 

 

Опис Г а з о нок о с а р к а 

Бренд Husqvarna 

Тип / модель KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe 

Ідентифікація С е р ій н і но ме ри  з а  2022 р ік і п і з н іш е 

 

повн і с тю в ідп ов і да є та ки м дире кт ив а м і нор ма м Є С : 

 

Директива/норма Опис 

2006/42/EC «П ро меха ніч не  обла дна ння » 

2014/30/EU «П р о е л е к тро м а гн і тну  с у м іс н іс т ь» 

2000/14/EC «П ро в ид ілення  ш ум у в на в колиш нє с е редов ищ е» 

2011/65/EU 
«П р о о б ме же ння  в икор ис та ння  д е я ких  не бе з пе чних  ре чо ви н в е л е к три ч но му й е л е к- т р о нном у об л а д н а нні» 

 
і щ о до  н ьо го  з а с то с о ву ю т ьс я  в ка з а н і да л і у з го дж е н і с та нд а рти т а  (а бо) те х н іч н і 
с пециф іка ції: EN ISO 5395-1:2013/A1:2018, EN ISO 5395-
2:2013/A1:2016/ A2:2017, EN ISO 14982:2009, EN IEC 
63000:2018. 

У п ов нов а ж е ний  о рг а н : К ом п а нія  0404, RISE SMP Svensk 
Maskinprovning AB, Box 4053, SE-904 03 Umeå , Sweden. 
п ід тв ердила  в ід пов ід н іс ть дире ктив і ра ди Є С  2000/14/EC, про цед ура  о цінки 
в ід пов ід нос т і: Д ода ток VI. 

В ідо мос т і с то с ов но  ви про м іню ва н ня  ш у му  ди ві т ь с я  в р о з д іл і Т е х н ічн і х а р а к те ри с т ик и 
на с т о р ін ц і 363. 

Huskvarna, 2022-11-07 

К л а с  Л осдал  (Claes Losdal), директор із пита нь роз в итку / прод укції для  
с а д ів ництв а , Husqvarna AB 

В ідпо в іда л ь ний  з а  те х н і чну  д оку ме нта ц ію 
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产品说明 
本产品是一款步行控制旋转式割草机，可使用 BioClip®  

刀片将草料切割成肥料。 

产品概览 
(图 1) 

1. 手柄/手柄杆 

2. 引擎制动手柄 

3. 启动绳把手 

4. 驱动拨杆 (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

5. 防振系统 (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

6. 手柄角度调节杆 

7. 油箱盖 

8. 消音器 

9. 火花塞 

10. 燃油箱盖 

11. 修剪高度杆 

引言 

预期用途 
使用产品修剪草坪。切勿将产品用于其他任务。 

 

 
 

(图 5) 确保人员和动物与工作区域保持安全距
离。 

 
(图 6) 执行维修或维护作业之前，务必将引擎熄

火并拆下点火线。 

 

(图 7) 警告：保持手脚远离回转部件。 

(图 8) 警告：保持手脚远离正在旋转的刀片。

(图 9) 本产品符合适用的 EC 指令的要求。(

图 10) 本产品符合适用的英国法规。 

12. ➴刮刀 (KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO 
LB 553SQe) 

13. 燃油阀 

14. 切割防护盖 

15. 空气滤清器 

16. 齿➴ 

17. 驱动皮带 

18. 刀片支撑 

19. 刀片 

20. 垫圈 

21. 刀片螺栓 

22. 弹簧垫片 

23. 地面覆盖插件 (KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q) 

24. 操作手册 

本产品上的符号 

(图 2) 警告：疏忽或使用不当有可能导致操作员
或他人受到伤害或死亡。 

 
(图 3) 请仔细阅读操作手册，确保在充分理解各

项说明之后再使用本产品。 

 

(图 4) 注意抛掷物和反弹物。 

 
(图 11) 对环境的噪音排放的标签符合欧盟指令、

英国指令和新南威尔士州法规“2017 年环境
行动（噪音控制）保护法规”的要求。本产品
的保证声功率级在标签中 技术参数在第 
375 页上 和该标签上均有注明。 

 

(图 12) 可扫描代码。 
 

注意： 有关本产品上的其他符号/标识，请参阅市场特
定的法律要求。 

 
 

产品上的标识（仅适用于澳大利亚和新
西兰） 
(图 13) 

使手和脚远离正在旋转的刀片。 

欧五排放 
 

 
 

 

警告： 对发动机进行篡改将使本产品的
EU 型式检验失效。 
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产品责任 
如产品责任法律中所引用的，在以下情况下，我们对我们
的产品所导致的损坏不担负责任： 

• 未正确修理产品。 

• 使用并非来自制造商或者未获得制造商批准的零部件
修理产品。 

• 产品具有并非来自制造商或者未获得制造商批准的附
件。 

• 未在获得批准的服务中心修理产品，或者并非由获得
批准的机构修理产品。 

  安全性  

安全定义 
本手册使用了“警告”、“小心”和“注意”来指出特别重要的内容。 

• 如果本产品可能被他人改动过，请勿再进行改动或使
用。 

• 不要更改引擎速度控制的设置。 

工作区安全 
 

  
 

 

 
 

注意： 用于提供特定状况下所需的更多信息。 

• 在使用本产品之前，请清除作业区域中的树枝、枝桠
和石头等物体。 

• 这些物体碰撞到切割设备会被弹出，导致人员受伤和
物体损坏。确保附近人员和动物与本产品保持安全距
离。 

   • 切勿在雾天、雨天、强风、严寒和闪电等恶劣天气下 
使用本产品。在恶劣天气下或潮湿地点使用本产品容 

一般安全须知 
 

 
 

 

• 如果使用不当，或者如果您不小心，则本产品非常危
险。如果未遵守一般安全须知，可能会导致伤害或死
亡。 

• 本产品在操作期间会产生电磁场。电磁场在某些情况
下会干扰有源或无源医疗植入体。为了减少严重或致
命性伤害风险，我们建议使用医疗植入体的人员在操 

易令人感到疲倦。恶劣天气会导致危险的情况，如湿
滑的路面。 

• 留意可能妨碍本产品安全运行的人员、物体和情况。 

• 留意如树根、石头、枝桠、坑和沟渠等障碍。茂盛的
草会隐藏障碍物。 

• 在斜坡上割草可能非常危险。不要在坡度超过 15° 的
地面上使用本产品。 

• 面对斜坡操作本产品。切勿上下移动。 

• 在接近隐藏的角和物体时请小心谨慎，以免阻碍视
线。 

作业安全 
作本产品之前事先咨询其医生及医疗植入体制造商。    

• 请务必多加小心，并运用常识来判断。如果您不确定
在特殊情况下如何操作本产品，请停止操作并与您的
Husqvarna 经销商联系。 

• 切记，操作员将对涉及他人或其财产的事故负责。 

• 请保持产品清洁。确保您可以清楚地阅读标记和标
签。 

• 务必确保操作员已阅读并理解说明书的内容，否则不
得使用本产品。 

• 切勿让儿童操作本产品。 

• 请让儿童远离工作区域。成人监督人必须始终在场。 

• 切勿让不熟悉使用说明书的人员操作产品。 

• 若使用产品的人员身体能力或心智能力降低，务必对
其进行监督。成人监督人必须始终在场。 

• 当您感到疲倦、生病或受到酒精、麻药或药物的影响
时，请勿使用本产品。这些因素会对您的视觉、警惕
性、协调能力或判断力产生不良影响。 

• 如果本产品有缺陷，切勿使用。 

警告： 请在使用本产品前阅读下面的警告
说明。 

 
 

• 本产品仅用于切割草坪。不允许用于其他任务。 

• 使用个人保护装备。请参阅 个人防护装备在第 369 
页上 。 

• 确保您知道在紧急情况下如何快速让引擎停止工作。 

• 切勿在封闭空间或易燃物品附近启动引擎。引擎排出
的废气浓烟温度很高，并可能带有火花，能引发火 
灾。 

• 除非已正确连接刀片和所有盖板，否则请勿操作本产
品。未正确连接的刀片可能松动，导致人身伤害。 

• 确保刀片不会碰到石头和树根等物体。这会损坏刀 
片，并折弯引擎轴。一旦引擎轴折弯，就会导致严重
振动，同时刀片松动风险会变得极高。 

警告： 请在使用本产品前阅读下面的警告
说明。 

警告： 请在使用本产品前阅读下面的警告
说明。 

警告： 当不遵守手册中的说明可能会给操
作员或周围人员带来伤害或死亡风险时，会
使用此标志。 

小心： 当不遵守手册中的说明可能会对产
品、其他材料或附近区域造成损坏时，会使
用此标志。 
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• 如果刀片碰撞到任何异物或者发生振动，请立即关闭
本产品。将点火线从火花塞上断开。检查本产品是否
损坏。维修损坏的地方或让授权的保养厂执行维修。 

• 启动引擎时，切勿将引擎制动手柄永久连接至手柄。 

• 将本产品放置在稳定、平坦的地面上，然后将其启
动。确保刀片不会碰撞到地面或其他物体。 

• 当您操作本产品时，请始终站在本产品的后面。 

• 在操作本产品时使所有车➴接触地面，并将双手放在
手柄上。手和脚远离正在旋转的刀片。 

• 引擎启动后，切勿倾斜本产品。 

• 向后拉动本产品时请小心谨慎。 

• 切勿在引擎运行时吊装本产品。如果必须吊装本产
品，务必先将引擎熄火，并将点火线从火花塞上断
开。 

• 在操作本产品时切勿倒退行走。 

• 当您在没有草的区域移动时，例如在石砾、石头和沥
青道路上移动时，应将引擎熄火。 

引擎制动手柄 

引擎制动手柄可让引擎停止运行。当引擎制动手柄松开
时，引擎会停止运行。 

要检查引擎的制动情况，请启动引擎，然后松引擎制动手
柄。如果引擎未能在 3 秒内停止运行，应请许可的
Husqvarna 保养厂调整引擎制动。 

(图 14) 

检查防振系统 

警告： 血液循环不佳的人受到过度振动时
，可能会导致血液循环系统或神经受损。 
如果您因过度振动而引起以下症状，请就 
医。这些症状包括：麻木、失去知觉、麻 
刺、刺痛、疼痛、虚弱、肤色或皮肤状况发
生变化。这些症状通常出现在手指、双手或
手腕上。 

• 切勿在引擎运行时和本产品一起跑着移动。操作本产    

品时始终保持步行。 

• 在更改修剪高度之前，请先将引擎熄火。切勿在引擎
运行时进行调整。 

• 切勿在引擎运行时将本产品置于视线以外的地方。将
引擎熄火，确保切割设备不转动。 

操作安全须知 

个人防护装备 

 

 
• 个人防护装备不能完全避免受伤，但当意外发生时， 

可降低伤害程度。请经销商协助您选择正确的防护装
备。 

• 如果噪声级高于 85 dB，请使用听觉保护设备。 

防振系统可降低运行期间手柄的振动级别。 

手柄杆和切割防护盖中的钢管可降低振动级别。KLIPPO 
LB 553SQe 的手柄杆上还安装了 4 个减振装置。 

• 检查手柄杆和减振装置，以确保没有损坏。 (图 15) 

检查皮带保护罩 (KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

皮带保护罩可降低割伤的风险，并确保断裂的驱动皮带不
会弹出。 

• 确保皮带保护罩没有损坏且已正确安装。 (图 16) 

消音器 

消音器用于最大程度降低噪音并将引擎的废气浓烟导离操
作人员。 

如果消音器缺失或有缺陷，请勿使用本产品。消音器损坏
时噪音会增大，并且有导致起火的风险。 

• 穿上结实耐磨防滑靴或防滑鞋。请勿穿凉鞋或赤脚。    

• 请穿上厚实的长裤。 

• 必要时戴上保护手套，例如在安装、检查或清洁切割
设备时。 

产品上的安全装置 

 

 
 

检查消音器 

警告： 消音器在使用期间和之后以及当引
擎以怠速运转时会变得很烫。务必当心附近
的易燃材料和/或烟雾，以防引起火灾。 

 

 
 

• 切勿在安全装置有故障的情况下使用产品。 

• 定期检查安全装置。如果安全装置有故障，请联系您
的 Husqvarna 保养厂。 

检查切割防护盖 

切割防护盖可降低本产品产生的振动，并降低被刀片割伤
的风险。 

• 检查切割防护盖，确保没有损坏，如裂缝。 

• 定期检查消音器，确保其安装正确且无损坏。 

燃油安全须知 
 

 
 

 

• 如果产品上沾染燃油或引擎机油，切勿启动产品。去
除多余的燃油/机油，使产品保持干燥。 

• 如果燃油溅到衣物上，请立即更换衣物。 

• 切勿使身体沾染上燃油，否则可能会导致伤害。如果
燃油溅到身上，必须使用肥皂和水洗净。 

• 如果引擎发生泄漏，切勿启动产品。定期检查引擎是
否有泄漏。 

警告： 请在使用本产品前阅读下面的警告
说明。 

警告： 请在使用本产品前阅读下面的警告
说明。 

警告： 请在使用本产品前阅读下面的警告
说明。 
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• 请小心处理燃油。燃油易燃，油烟具有爆炸性，并且
可能导致伤害或死亡。 

• 切勿吸入油烟，它可能导致伤害。确保充分通风。 

• 切勿在燃油或引擎附近吸烟。 

• 切勿在燃油或引擎附近放置高温物体。 

• 切勿在引擎运转期间添加燃油。 

• 确保重新加注燃油之前，引擎处于冷却状态。 

• 重新加注燃油之前，缓缓打开燃油箱盖，并小心释放
压力。 

• 切勿在室内为引擎添加燃油。通风不充分情况下，可
能由于窒息性气体或一氧化碳的原因而导致伤害或死
亡。 

• 完全拧紧燃油箱盖。如果燃油箱盖没有拧紧，则有失
火的风险。 

• 启动之前，将产品从加油位置移开至少 3 米 / 10 英
尺。 

• 请勿将燃油箱完全加满油。热量会使燃油膨胀。为燃
油箱顶部保留一定的空间。 

维护安全须知 

• 引擎排出的废气中含有一氧化碳，这是一种极危险的
无味有毒气体。切勿在室内或密闭空间中启动引擎。 

• 在对本产品进行任何维护之前，务必先将引擎熄火， 
并将点火线从火花塞拆下。 

• 维护切割设备时，请戴上保护手套。刀片非常锋利， 
很容易造成割伤。 

• 未经制造商批准加装附件或改动产品可能导致严重的
伤害或死亡。切勿改动本产品。始终使用获得制造商
批准的零件。 

• 如未正确和定期地进行维护，导致伤害的风险和损坏
产品的风险将会增加。 

• 只能进行此用户手册所述的维护工作。所有其他保养
操作必须由许可的 Husqvarna 保养厂完成。 

• 由许可的 Husqvarna 保养厂定期对本产品进行保养。 

• 更换已经损坏、磨损或破损的零件。 

 

 
 

 

 
简介 

 

 

 
装配和调整手柄 

1. 从上手柄的板上拆下手柄螺母和垫片。 

2. 将上手柄在下手柄顶部放置到位。 

 

 

 
3. 装上垫片和手柄螺母。 (图 17) 

 

 

引言 

安装 
4. 当您在墙壁附近操作本产品时，请将手柄转到侧面以

获得良好的操作位置。 (图 18) 

5. 将手柄调整至适当的高度 

a) KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q：转动底盘上
的调整➴以垂直调整手柄。 (图 19) 

b) KLIPPO LB 442Q：松开螺母并垂直调整手柄。手
柄处于正确位置时，拧紧螺母。 (图 20) 

c) KLIPPO LB 553SQe：提升手柄调节杆，向前或
向后移动手柄，以设置手柄高度。可在 2 个位置
设置手柄高度。 (图 21) 

装配地面覆盖插件 (KLIPPO LB 448, 
KLIPPO LB 448Q) 

1. 使火花塞朝上，向后倾斜产品。 

2. 从切割防护盖内侧将地面覆盖插件的销置于孔中。
(图 22) 

3. 从切割防护盖的外侧为地面覆盖插件安装螺钉。 (图
23) 

 

操作 

Husqvarna Connect 
Husqvarna Connect 是一款可在移动设备上免费使用的
应用程序。Husqvarna Connect 应用程序可为您的
Husqvarna 产品提供扩展功能： 

• 扩展产品信息。 

• 关于帮助、产品零件和保养的信息。 

警告： 请在使用本产品前阅读下面的警告
说明。 

警告： 在安装本产品之前，您必须阅读并
理解安全章节。 

警告： 安装产品之前，先拆下火花塞中的
火花塞电缆。 

 

小心： 确保电线未被卡住或损坏。 

警告： 在使用本产品之前，您必须阅读并
理解安全章节。 
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小心： 切勿完全放开启动绳。当启动绳拉
出时，切勿放开启动绳把手。 

开始使用 Husqvarna Connect 

1. 将 Husqvarna Connect 应用程序下载至您的移动设
备。 

2. 在 Husqvarna Connect 应用程序中注册。 

3. 执行 Husqvarna Connect 应用程序中的说明步骤以连
接并注册产品。 

操作产品之前 
1. 请认真阅读本说明书，确保您充分理解各项说明。 

2. 检查切割设备，确保其连接正确且调整得当。请参阅 
润滑切割设备在第 373 页上 。 

3. 加注燃油箱。请参阅 添加燃油在第 371 页上 。 

4. 加注机油箱并检查机油油位。请参阅 检查油位在第
373 页上 。 

添加燃油 

启动产品 
1. 确保将点火线连接至火花塞中。 

2. 打开燃油阀。 (图 27) 

3. 站在本产品后面。 

4. 握住引擎制动手柄，使其紧靠手柄杆。 (图 28) 

5. 用右手握住启动绳把手。 

6. 慢慢拉出启动绳，直到感觉到有阻力。 

7. 用力拉启动绳，以启动引擎。 
 

 
 

 

如果可行，请使用低排放/烷基化汽油。如果没有低排放/    

烷基化汽油，可使用优质无铅汽油或辛烷值不低于 90 的
含铅汽油。 

 

 
 

 

1. 缓慢打开燃油箱盖以释放压力。 

2. 用燃油罐慢慢加油。如果有燃油溅出，请用布擦拭， 
然后让剩余的燃油挥发掉。 (图 24) 

3. 将燃油箱盖四周清理干净。 

4. 完全拧紧燃油箱盖。如果燃油箱盖没有拧紧，则有失
火的风险。 

5. 启动之前，将产品从加油位置移开至少 3 m (10 ft)。 

设置修剪高度 
修剪高度有 4 个可调级别（对于 KLIPPO LB 442Q）、5 
个可调级别（对于 KLIPPO LB 553SQe）和 6 个可调级
别（对于 KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q）。 

1. 移动修剪高度调节杆以提高或降低修剪高度。 

a) 对于 KLIPPO LB 442Q,  KLIPPO LB 448, 
KLIPPO LB 448Q，向前移动修剪高度调节杆，以
增加修剪高度。向后移动修剪高度调节杆，以降
低修剪高度 (图 25) 

b) 对于 KLIPPO LB 553SQe，向后移动修剪高度调
节杆，以增加修剪高度。向前移动修剪高度调节
杆，以降低修剪高度 (图 26) 

关闭产品 
• 要仅停止驱动装置，将引擎制动手柄松开一段距离。 

• 要将引擎熄火，请完全松开引擎制动手柄。 

• 关闭燃油阀。 (图 29) 

使用车➴上的驱动装置 (KLIPPO LB 
553SQe) 

• 向下推驱动杆。 (图 30) 

• 在向后拉动产品之前，松开驱动装置，然后将产品向
前推动约 10 厘米。 

• 将引擎制动手柄松开一段距离以脱开驱动装置，例
如，当您靠近障碍物时。 

为获得良好的作业效果 
• 务必使用锐利的刀片。钝刀片会产生不规则的结果， 

且草的切割表面会变黄。此外，锐利的刀片比钝刀片
更加节能。 

• 修剪高度不得超过草长的 ⅓。从较高的修剪高度开始切
割。检查结果，将修剪高度降低到合适的水平。如果
草非常长，请缓慢前进，必要时切割 2 次。 

• 每次的修剪方向不应相同，以防止草坪上出现条纹。 

• 保持切割防护盖干净。切割防护盖内侧积聚草和污垢
会降低切割效果。请参阅清洁本产品的外部在第 372 
页上 。 

 

 

 

小心： 切勿将修剪高度设置得太低。如果
草坪表面不平，刀片可能会碰到地面。 

 

小心： 切勿使用辛烷值低于 90 RON (87 
AKI) 的汽油。这可能导致损坏产品。 

 

警告： 切勿将启动器绳绕在手上。 
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  维护  

简介 
 

 
 

 

要对本产品执行任何保养和维修工作，都需要经过专门培
训。我们承诺提供专业的维修和保养。如果您的经销商不
是保养代理商，请联系该经销商以获取离您最近的保养代
理商的信息。 

有关更多详细信息，请参阅 www.husqvarna.com。 

维护时间表 
维护间隔是在每天都使用本产品的情况下计算得出的。如
果并非每天都使用本产品，维护间隔会有所不同。 

有关带有 * 标记的维护，请参阅 中的说明 产品上的安全
装置在第 369 页上 。 

 

维护 每天 每周 每月 

执行一般性检查 X   

检查机油油位 X   

清洁本产品 X   

清洁空气滤清器 X   

检查切割设备 X   

检查切割防护盖* X   

检查引擎制动手柄* X   

检查消音器*  X  

检查火花塞  X  

检查驱动皮带是否损坏   X 

清洁齿➴箱   X 

对于 KLIPPO LB 448，更换机油（使用 5 小时后首次更换，之后每使用
25 小时后及每年更换一次） 

  
X 

对于 KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe，更换 
机油（使用 5 小时后首次更换，之后每使用 50 小时后及每年更换一次） 

  
X 

更换空气滤清器   X 

检查燃油系统   X 

检查并调整驱动器（离合器导线）   X 
 

进行一般性检查 
• 确保产品上的所有螺母和螺丝都已正确上紧。 

清洁本产品的外部 
• 用刷子清除树叶、草和污垢。 

• 确保引擎顶部的进气口畅通无阻 

• 不要使用高压清洗机清洁产品。 

• 如果用水清洁本产品，切勿用水直接冲洗引擎。 

检查驱动皮带并清洁齿➴箱 (KLIPPO 
LB 553SQe) 
1. 拆下皮带保护罩上的螺钉。 (图 16) 

2. 向前拉动皮带保护罩并将其拆下。 (图 31) 

3. 检查驱动皮带和皮带滑➴是否损坏。 

4. 用刷子清除齿➴箱中的树叶、草和污垢。 (图 32) 

清洁切割防护盖的内表面 
1. 将本产品侧放，消音器朝下。 

警告： 进行维护之前，您必须先阅读并理
解安全须知章节。 

http://www.husqvarna.com/
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2. 用水冲洗切割防护盖的内表面。 

润滑切割设备 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

1. 检查切割设备是否有损坏或裂痕。务必更换损坏的切
割设备。 

2. 检查刀片，查看是否损坏或变钝。 
 

 

注意： 每次磨利刀片后，必须对刀片进行平衡调整。让
维修中心磨利、更换和平衡刀片。如果您撞到障碍物并 
导致本产品停止运行，请更换损坏的刀片。让维修中心评
估刀片能否磨利还是必须更换。 

 
 

更换刀片 
1. 使用木块卡住刀片。 (图 33) 

2. 拆下刀片螺栓、弹簧垫片和刀片。 (图 34) 

3. 检查刀片支架和刀片螺栓是否损坏。 

a) 如果更换刀片或刀片支架，则还要更换刀片螺
栓、弹簧垫片和摩擦垫片。 

4. 检查发动机轴，确保其未弯曲。 

5. 安装新刀片时，确保弯曲端指向切割防护盖的方向。
(图 35) 

6. 将摩擦垫片和刀片紧靠在刀片支架上。 (图 36) 

7. 确保刀片与引擎轴中心对准。 (图 37) 

8. 使用木块卡住刀片。 (图 38) 

9. 安装弹簧垫片，并拧紧螺栓至扭矩为 70 Nm。 (图
39) 

10. 用手拉住刀片旋转，确保刀片转动自如。 

2. 将机油箱盖与连接的油尺一起拆下。 

3. 清洁油尺上的机油。 

4. 将油尺完全放到机油箱中。拧紧机油箱盖，以确保获
得正确的油位。 

5. 取出油尺。 

6. 检查油尺上的油位。 

7. 如果油位过低，加注引擎油后再次检查油位。

(图 40) 

 
 

注意： 请使用漏斗，以防止漏油。 

更换引擎油 
 

 
 

 

(图 41) 

1. 从火花塞上拆下点火线。 

2. 拧下机油箱盖。 

3. 排空引擎油。 

a) 对于带放油塞的型号：在放油塞下方放一个容
器，以收集引擎油。 

b) 对于不带放油塞的型号，或者无法在放油塞下方
放置容器：使用油泵（附件）从机油箱中排出引
擎油。 

4. 加注中推荐的相应类型的新引擎油 技术参数在第 375 
页上 。 

5. 检查油位。请参阅 检查油位在第 373 页上 。 

空气滤清器 
 

 

注意： 使用时间较长的空气滤清器可能无法彻底清 

洁。定期更换空气滤清器。务必更换损坏的空气滤清器。 
 

 

拆卸和安装空气滤清器 (KLIPPO LB 442Q, 
KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

 

  
11. 启动本产品以测试刀片。如果刀片未正确安装，则本

产品中存在振动，或切割结果令人不满意。 

检查油位 

 

 
1. 将本产品置于平坦地面上。 

1. 将卡夹按压到空气滤清器外壳上。 

2. 从引擎上小心地拆下空气滤清器外壳 (A)。 

3. 拆下空气滤清器 (B) 和泡沫滤网 (C)。 (图 42) 

4. 检查空气滤清器是否损坏。更换损坏的空气滤清器。 

5. 清洁并检查空气滤清器。请参阅 清洁空气滤清器
(KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 
553SQe)在第 374 页上 。 

6. 按照相反的顺序安装。 

警告： 使用防护手套。刀片非常锋
利，很容易割到手。 

警告： 引擎刚停止运行时，引擎油的温度
会非常高。待引擎冷却后再排空引擎油。如
果引擎油溅在皮肤上，请用肥皂和水清洗。 

 

警告： 维护切割设备时，请戴上保护手
套。刀片非常锋利，很容易造成割伤。 

 

警告： 为防止意外启动，请将点火线从火
花塞上拆下。 

小心： 如果以空气滤清器朝下的方式
放置本产品，可能导致引擎损坏。 

 

小心： 如果油位过低，可能导致引擎损
坏。启动本产品之前，请先检查油位。 

 

警告： 使用防护手套。 
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清洁空气滤清器 (KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO 
LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe) 

1. 推动闩锁卡舌 (A)，拆下空气滤清器外➵ (B)，然后取出
空气滤清器 (C)。 (图 44) 

   2. 将空气滤清器敲击硬表面或用压缩空气从空气滤清器 
的清洁侧吹扫。 

小心： 如果未安装空气滤清器或空气滤清
器脏污，则请勿运行引擎。 

 

3. 用湿布清洁空气滤清器支架 (D) 和空气滤清器外➵。 

 

1. 推动闩锁卡舌 (A)，拆下空气滤清器外➵ (B)，然后取
出空气滤清器 (C)。 (图 43) 

2. 将空气滤清器扣击硬表面或用压缩空气从空气滤清器
的清洁侧吹扫。 

 

 
 

 

3. 用湿布清洁空气滤清器支架 (D) 和空气滤清器外➵。 
 

 
 

 

4. 安装空气滤清器。确保空气滤清器完全密封在空气滤
清器支架上。 

5. 安装空气滤清器外➵，首先安装底部卡舌。 

清洁空气滤清器 (KLIPPO LB 448) 

 
 

4. 安装空气滤清器。确保空气滤清器完全密封在空气滤
清器支架上。 

5. 安装空气滤清器外➵，首先安装底部卡舌。 

检查火花塞 
   

小心： 务必使用建议的火花塞类型。火花
塞类型不正确可能导致产品损坏。 

 
 

• 如果引擎动力不足，请检查火花塞是否不容易启动或
者怠速时是否运行不正确。 

• 为降低在火花塞电极上出现多余物质的风险，请遵循
这些说明： 

a) 确保已正确调节怠速。 

b) 确保混合燃油正确。 

   c) 确保空气滤清器清洁。 

小心： 如果未安装空气滤清器或空气滤清
器脏污，则请勿运行引擎。 

• 如果火花塞脏污，请进行清洁并确保电极间隙正确， 
请参阅技术参数在第 375 页上 。 (图 45) 

• 必要时请更换火花塞。 

检查燃油系统 
• 检查燃油箱盖和燃油箱盖的密封，确保没有损坏。 

• 检查油管，确保不漏油。如果油管损坏，请让保养厂
进行更换。 

  运输、存放和废弃处理  

运输及存放 
• 存放和运输产品和燃油时，确保不存在泄漏或烟雾。

火花或明火（例如来自电气设备或锅炉等）可能引发
火灾。 

• 务必使用获得批准的容器存放和运输燃油。 

• 将产品长期存放前，先清空燃油箱。在适当的处置地
点处理燃油 

• 在运输过程中安全地固定产品，以防止损坏和发生事
故。 

• 将产品放在上锁的区域，以防止儿童或他人擅自触
碰。 

• 将本产品存放在干燥、防冻的区域。 

废弃处理 
• 遵守当地的回收要求和适用的法规。 

• 在服务中心或适当的处置地点处理所有化学品，如机
油或燃油。 

• 当产品不再可用时，将其发送给 Husqvarna 经销商或
送至回收点处理。 

 

小心： 确保没有灰尘进入空气管 (E)。 

小心： 请勿使用刷子清除灰尘，因为
这样会使灰尘进入空气滤清器中。 

小心： 如果无法彻底清洁空气滤清器或空
气滤清器已损坏，则将其更换。空气滤清器
故障会造成引擎损坏。 

小心： 如果无法彻底清洁空气滤清器或空
气滤清器已损坏，则将其更换。空气滤清器
故障会造成引擎损坏。 

小心： 请勿使用刷子清除灰尘，因为
这样会使灰尘进入空气滤清器中。 

 

小心： 确保没有灰尘进入空气管 (E)。 
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  技术参数  
 

技术参数 
 

 KLIPPO LB 
442Q 

KLIPPO LB 448 
KLIPPO LB 

448Q 
KLIPPO LB 

553SQe 

引擎 

品牌 Husqvarna Honda Husqvarna Husqvarna 

型号 HS 166AP GCVx-145 HS 166AP HS 166AP 

 

引擎类型 
单缸，4 冲程，强
制风冷，顶置气 
➀ (OHV) 

单缸，4 冲程，强
制风冷，顶置气 
➀ (OHV) 

单缸，4 冲程，强
制风冷，顶置气 
➀ (OHV) 

单缸，4 冲程，强
制风冷，顶置气 
➀ (OHV) 

排量，cm3 166 145 166 166 

转速，rpm 2900 2900 2900 2900 

标称引擎输出，kW 141 2.75 2.7 2.75 2.75 

点火系统 

火花塞 
Husqvarna 
HQT-7 

NGK BPR5ES 
Husqvarna 
HQT-7 

Husqvarna 
HQT-7 

电极间隙，mm 0.7-0.8 0.7-0.8 0.7-0.8 0.7-0.8 

燃油和润滑系统 

引擎润滑类型 飞溅 飞溅 飞溅 飞溅 

燃油箱容量，升 1.5 0.9 1.5 1.5 

机油箱容量，升 0.5 0.55 0.5 0.5 

引擎油 142 
Husqvarna SAE 
30 

Husqvarna SAE 
30 

Husqvarna SAE 
30 

Husqvarna SAE 
30/SAE 10W-30 

重量 

（油箱均排空时），kg 25.5 27.5 29.0 38.5 

噪音排放 143 

声功率级测量值，dB (A) 92 90 93 95 

声功率级保证值 LWA，dB(A) 94 91 93 96 

声压级 144 

操作员耳旁声压级，dB (A) 81 77 79 83 

 
141 所标注的引擎功率额定值是指引擎型号对应的典型生产引擎在指定转速下的平均净输出功率，是根据 SAE 标准

J1349/ISO1585 测得。批量生产引擎的该数值可能有所不同。最终产品中所安装引擎的实际功率输出取决于运行
速度、环境条件及其他值。 

142 如果在低于 +5 °C 的温度下使用 SAE-30 机油，存在无法充分润滑引擎的风险。这会损坏引擎。请参阅 更换引 
擎油在第 373 页上 以了解适合在低温下使用的机油。 

143  环境噪音排放以声功率 (LWA) 测量，符合 EC 指令 2000/14/EC 的要求。 
144 噪音声压级符合 ISO 5395 标准。噪音声压级的报告数据中具有 1.2 dB(A) 的典型统计离差（标准偏差）。 
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 KLIPPO LB 
442Q 

KLIPPO LB 448 
KLIPPO LB 

448Q 
KLIPPO LB 

553SQe 

振级，ahveq 
145 

手柄，m/s2 5.1 4.5 4.2 3.4 

切割设备 

修剪高度，mm 34-55 30-60 30-60 28-65 

修剪宽度，mm 420 480 480 530 

 
刀片 

地面覆盖插件 - 
42 cm 

 

5028812-10 

地面覆盖插件 - 
48 cm 

 

5028813-10 

地面覆盖插件 - 
48 cm 

 

5028813-10 

地面覆盖插件 - 
53 cm 

 

2956732-20 

驱动 

速度，km/h - - - 4.8 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

145 振级符合 ISO 5395 标准。振级的报告数据中具有 0.2 m/s2 的典型统计离差（标准偏差）。 
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  一致性声明  

欧盟一致性声明 
我们 Husqvarna AB（地址：SE-561 82 Huskvarna， 
Sweden，电话：+46-36-146500）谨此声明，本产品： 

 

描述 割草机 

品牌 Husqvarna 

类型/型号 KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe 

标识 2022 及以后的序列号 

 

完全符合以下欧盟指令和法规的要求： 

 

指令/法规 描述 

2006/42/EC “关于机械” 

2014/30/EU “关于电磁兼容性” 

2000/14/EC “关于环境噪音排放” 

2011/65/EU “关于在电气和电子设备中限制使用某些有害物质的指令” 

 
并适用以下标准和/或技术规格：EN ISO 5395-1:2013/ 
A1:2018, EN ISO 5395-2:2013/A1:2016/A2:2017, EN 
ISO 14982:2009, EN IEC 63000:2018。 

认证机构： 0404, RISE SMP Svensk Maskinprovning 
AB, Box 4053, SE-904 03 Umeå , Sweden. 已对上述产品
进行了认证，遵循的认证流程为欧洲理事会指令
2000/14/EC 的合规评估流程：附录 VI。 

有关噪音排放的信息，请参阅 技术参数在第 375 页上 。

Huskvarna, 2022-11-07 

Claes Losdal，Husqvarna AB 园艺产品开发经理

技术文档负责人 

  



37

8 

1911 - 003 - 13.10.2022  

 



1911 - 003 - 13.10.2022 379  

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
 

 

 
 

www.husqvarna.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Original instructions 
О ри гина лни  ин с тр ук ции  Pů vodní 

pokyny Originale 
instruktioner 

Originalanweisungen 
Α ρ χ ικέ ς  ο δ η γ ίε ς  Instrucciones 

originales 
Originaaljuhend 

Alkuperä iset ohjeet 
Instructions d’origine 

Originalne upute 
Eredeti útmutatás 
Istruzioni originali 
取扱説明書原本 

Originalios instrukcijos 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
1142946-38 

Lietoš anas pamā cība Originele 
instructies Originale 

instruksjoner Oryginalne 
instrukcje Instruções 

originais Instrucţiuni iniţiale 
О ригина льны е  инс трукции  Pôvodné 

pokyny 
Izvirna navodila 

Originalna uputstva 
Bruksanvisning i original 
Orijinal talimatlar О ри гін а л ьн і 

ін с тр у кц ії 原➓说明 

 
2022-10-13 

http://www.husqvarna.com/

	Contents
	Introduction
	Intended use
	Product overview
	Symbols on the product
	Decal on the product, for Australia and New Zealand only
	Euro V Emissions
	Product liability

	Safety
	Safety definitions
	General safety instructions
	Work area safety
	Work safety

	Safety instructions for operation
	Personal protective equipment
	Safety devices on the product
	To do a check of the cutting cover
	Engine brake handle
	To do a check of the vibration damping system


	Safety instructions for maintenance
	Muffler
	To do a check of the muffler

	Introduction

	Assembly
	To assemble the mulch plug (KLIPPO
	LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q)
	Introduction

	Operation
	To fill fuel
	To start to use Husqvarna Connect

	Before you operate the product
	To set the cutting height
	To start the product
	To stop the product
	To use the drive on the wheels (KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	To get a good result

	Maintenance
	Introduction
	Maintenance schedule
	To do a general inspection
	To clean the product externally
	To clean the inner surface of the cutting cover
	To examine the cutting equipment
	To examine the drive belt and clean the gear housing (KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	To replace the blade
	To do a check of the oil level
	To replace the engine oil
	Air filter
	To remove and install the air filter (KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	To clean the air filter (KLIPPO LB 442Q,
	KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe)

	To examine the spark plug
	To clean the air filter (KLIPPO LB 448)

	To examine the fuel system

	Transportation, storage and disposal
	Transportation and storage
	Disposal

	Technical data
	Technical data

	Declaration of Conformity
	EU Declaration of conformity
	UK Declaration of Conformity

	Съдържание
	Въведение
	Предназначение
	Общ преглед на продукта
	Символи върху продукта
	Лепенка на продукта само за Австралия и Нова Зеландия
	Емисии Euro V

	Безопасност
	Дефиниции за безопасност
	Общи инструкции за безопасност
	Безопасност на работната област
	Безопасност при работа

	Инструкции за безопасност за работа
	Лични предпазни средства
	Приспособления за безопасност на
	За проверка на капака срещу порязване
	За да проверите защитата на ремъка (KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	Ауспух


	ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ:
	За проверка на ауспуха

	Инструкции за безопасност при техническо обслужване

	Монтаж
	Въведение
	ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ:
	За монтиране и регулиране на ръчката
	За да монтирате приставката за мулчиране (KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q)

	Операция
	Въведение
	Husqvarna Connect
	За да започнете да използвате Husqvarna Connect

	Преди да започнете работа с продукта
	За наливане на гориво
	За регулиране на височината на рязане
	За стартиране на продукта
	Спиране на продукта
	За да използвате задвижването на колелата (KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	За получаване на добър резултат

	Поддръжка
	Въведение
	Разписание за техническо обслужване
	За извършване на обща проверка
	За външно почистване на машината
	За да проверите задвижващия ремък и да почистите корпуса
	За почистване на вътрешната повърхност на капака на режещите части
	За проверка на режещото оборудване
	За сменяне на ножовете
	ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ:
	За извършване на проверка на нивото на маслото
	За смяна на моторното масло ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ:
	За почистване на въздушния филтър (KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe)

	Въздушен филтър
	За отстраняване и монтиране на въздушния филтър (KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	За да почистите въздушния филтър (KLIPPO LB 448)

	За проверка на запалителната свещ
	За проверка на горивната система

	Транспортиране, съхранение и изхвърляне
	Транспорт и съхранение
	Изхвърляне

	Технически данни
	Технически характеристики

	Декларация за съответствие
	Декларация за съответствие на EС

	Obsah
	Popis výrobku
	Popis výrobku (1)

	Úvod
	Zamýšlené použití
	Štítek na výrobku, pouze pro Austrálii a Nový Zéland
	Emise Euro V
	Odpovědnost za výrobek

	Bezpečnost
	Definice týkající se bezpečnosti
	Obecné bezpečnostní pokyny
	Bezpečnost pracovního prostoru
	Bezpečnost práce

	Bezpečnostní pokyny pro provoz
	Osobní ochranné prostředky
	Bezpečnostní zařízení na produktu
	Kontrola krytu žacího ústrojí
	Páka brzdy motoru
	Kontrola tlumiče výfuku

	Bezpečnost při manipulaci s palivem
	Kontrola systému tlumení vibrací
	Kontrola krytu řemene (KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	Tlumič výfuku


	Bezpečnostní pokyny pro údržbu
	Úvod

	Montáž
	Montáž mulčovací vložky (KLIPPO LB
	448, KLIPPO LB 448Q)

	Provoz
	Jak začít používat aplikaci Husqvarna Connect
	Před použitím výrobku
	Doplňování paliva
	Spuštění výrobku
	Nastavení výšky sečení
	Zastavení výrobku
	Použití pohonu kol ((KLIPPO LB 553SQe))
	Jak docílit dobrých výsledků

	Údržba
	Úvod
	Plán údržby
	Provedení běžné kontroly
	Čištění výrobku zvnějšku
	Kontrola hnacího řemene a čištění skříně převodovky (KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	Čištění vnitřního povrchu krytu žacího ústrojí
	Kontrola žacího ústrojí
	Kontrola hladiny oleje
	Postup výměny nože
	Výměna motorového oleje
	Vzduchový filtr
	Demontáž a montáž vzduchového filtru (KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	Čištění vzduchového filtru (KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	Čištění vzduchového filtru (KLIPPO LB 448)

	Kontrola zapalovací svíčky
	Kontrola palivového systému

	Přeprava, skladování a likvidace
	Přeprava a skladování
	Likvidace

	Technické údaje
	Technické údaje

	Prohlášení o shodě
	Prohlášení o shodě EU

	Indhold
	Indledning
	Anvendelsesformål
	Produktoversigt
	Symboler på produktet
	Mærkat på produktet, kun for Australien og New Zealand
	Euro V-emissioner

	Sikkerhed
	Sikkerhedsdefinitioner
	Generelle sikkerhedsinstruktioner
	Sikkerhed i arbejdsområdet
	Arbejdssikkerhed

	Sikkerhedsinstruktioner for drift
	Personligt beskyttelsesudstyr
	Sikkerhedsanordninger på produktet
	Sådan kontrolleres klippeskjoldet
	Motorbremsehåndtag

	Brændstofsikkerhed
	Sådan kontrolleres vibrationsdæmpningssystemet
	Sådan kontrolleres remafskærmningen (KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	Lyddæmper
	Sådan kontrolleres lyddæmperen


	Sikkerhedsinstruktioner for vedligeholdelse

	Montering
	Sådan monteres og justeres håndtaget
	Sådan samles bioklipproppen (KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q)

	Drift
	Sådan kommer du i gang med at bruge
	Før du bruger produktet
	Sådan påfyldes brændstof
	Sådan indstilles klippehøjden
	Sådan standses produktet
	Sådan bruges hjulenes fremtræk ((KLIPPO LB 553SQe))
	Sådan opnår du et godt resultat
	Sådan startes produktet

	Vedligeholdelse
	Indledning
	Vedligeholdelsesskema
	Sådan udføres et generelt eftersyn
	Sådan rengøres produktet udvendigt
	For at undersøge drivremmen og rengøre gearhuset (KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	Sådan rengøres indersiden af klippeskjoldet
	Sådan efterses skæreudstyret
	Sådan kontrolleres oliestanden
	Sådan udskiftes klingen
	Sådan udskiftes motorolien
	Luftfilter
	Sådan af- og påmonteres luftfilteret (KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	Sådan rengøres luftfilteret (KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	Rengøring af luftfilteret (KLIPPO LB 448)

	Sådan undersøger du tændrøret
	Sådan undersøger du brændstofsystemet

	Transport, opbevaring og bortskaffelse
	Transport og opbevaring
	Bortskaffelse

	Tekniske data
	Tekniske data

	Overensstemmelseserklæring
	EU-overensstemmelseserklæring

	Inhalt
	Gerätebeschreibung

	Einleitung
	Verwendungszweck
	Geräteübersicht
	Symbole auf dem Gerät
	Aufkleber auf dem Gerät, nur für Australien und Neuseeland
	Emissionen nach Euro V
	Produkthaftung

	Sicherheit
	Sicherheitsdefinitionen
	Allgemeine Sicherheitshinweise
	Sicherheit im Arbeitsbereich
	Arbeitssicherheit

	Sicherheitshinweise für den Betrieb
	Persönliche Schutzausrüstung
	So prüfen Sie das Antivibrationssystem

	Sicherheitsvorrichtungen am Gerät
	So überprüfen Sie den Schneidschutz
	Motorbremsgriff
	Schalldämpfer
	So prüfen Sie den Schalldämpfer

	Sicherer Umgang mit Kraftstoff

	Sicherheitshinweise für die Wartung

	Montage
	Einleitung
	So montieren Sie den Griff und passen ihn an
	So montieren Sie den Mulcheinsatz (KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q)

	Betrieb
	Einleitung
	Husqvarna Connect
	So verwenden Sie Husqvarna Connect

	Bevor Sie das Produkt in Betrieb nehmen
	So füllen Sie Kraftstoff ein
	So stellen Sie die Schnitthöhe ein
	So starten Sie das Gerät
	So stoppen Sie das Gerät
	So treiben Sie die Räder an (KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	So erhalten Sie ein gutes Arbeitsergebnis

	Wartung
	Einleitung
	Wartungsplan
	So führen Sie eine allgemeine Inspektion durch
	So reinigen Sie das Produkt außen
	So überprüfen Sie den Treibriemen und reinigen das Getriebegehäuse (KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	So reinigen Sie die Innenseite der Schneidewerkabdeckung
	So prüfen Sie die Schneidausrüstung
	So tauschen Sie die Klinge aus
	So prüfen Sie den Ölstand
	So wechseln Sie das Motoröl
	Luftfilter
	So entfernen und installieren Sie den Luftfilter (KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	So reinigen Sie den Luftfilter (KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe)

	So überprüfen Sie die Zündkerze
	So prüfen Sie die Kraftstoffanlage

	Transport, Lagerung und Entsorgung
	Transport und Lagerung
	Entsorgung

	Technische Angaben
	Technische Daten

	Konformitätserklärung
	EU-Konformitätserkärung

	Περιεχόμενα
	Εισαγωγή
	Προβλεπόμενη χρήση
	Επισκόπηση προϊόντος
	Σύμβολα στο προϊόν
	Σήμα στο προϊόν, μόνο για Αυστραλία και Νέα Ζηλανδία
	Εκπομπές Euro V
	Ευθύνη προϊόντος

	Ασφάλεια
	Ορισμοί για την ασφάλεια
	Γενικές οδηγίες ασφαλείας
	Ασφάλεια στο χώρο εργασίας
	Ασφάλεια στην εργασία

	Οδηγίες ασφαλείας για τη λειτουργία
	Προσωπικός εξοπλισμός προστασίας
	Συσκευές ασφαλείας στο προϊόν
	Για τον έλεγχο του καλύμματος κοπής
	Λαβή φρένου κινητήρα
	Για τον έλεγχο του συστήματος απόσβεσης κραδασμών
	Έλεγχος του προστατευτικού ιμάντα (KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	Εξάτμιση (σιγαστήρας)
	Έλεγχος της εξάτμισης (σιγαστήρας)

	Ασφάλεια καυσίμου

	Οδηγίες ασφαλείας για τη συντήρηση

	Συναρμολόγηση
	Εισαγωγή
	Συναρμολόγηση και ρύθμιση λαβής
	Συναρμολόγηση του πώματος χορτολιπάσματος (KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q)

	Λειτουργία
	Εισαγωγή
	Husqvarna Connect
	Για να αρχίσετε να χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν Husqvarna Connect

	Πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε το προϊόν
	Ανεφοδιασμός με καύσιμο
	Ρύθμιση του ύψους κοπής
	Εκκίνηση του προϊόντος
	Διακοπή λειτουργίας του προϊόντος
	Χρήση της κίνησης στους τροχούς (KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	Για ένα καλό αποτέλεσμα

	Συντήρηση
	Εισαγωγή
	Πρόγραμμα συντήρησης
	Εκτέλεση γενικής επιθεώρησης
	Για να καθαρίσετε εξωτερικά το προϊόν
	Έλεγχος του ιμάντα μετάδοσης κίνησης και καθαρισμός του περιβλήματος γραναζιών (KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	Για να καθαρίσετε την εσωτερική επιφάνεια του καλύμματος κοπής
	Για να ελέγξετε τον εξοπλισμό κοπής
	Για να αντικαταστήσετε τη λεπίδα
	Έλεγχος της στάθμης λαδιού
	Αλλαγή του λαδιού κινητήρα
	Φίλτρο αέρα
	Αφαίρεση και τοποθέτηση του φίλτρου αέρα (KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	Καθαρισμός του φίλτρου αέρα (KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	Καθαρισμός του φίλτρου αέρα (KLIPPO LB 448)

	Για να εξετάσετε το μπουζί
	Για να ελέγξετε το σύστημα καυσίμου

	Μεταφορά, αποθήκευση και απόρριψη
	Μεταφορά και αποθήκευση
	Απόρριψη

	Τεχνικά στοιχεία
	Τεχνικά στοιχεία

	Δήλωση Συμμόρφωσης
	Δήλωση συμμόρφωσης ΕΕ

	Contenido
	Introducción
	Uso previsto
	Descripción del producto
	Símbolos que aparecen en el producto
	Etiqueta en el producto, solo para Australia y Nueva Zelanda
	Emisiones Euro V

	Seguridad
	Definiciones de seguridad
	Instrucciones generales de seguridad
	Seguridad en el área de trabajo
	Seguridad en el trabajo

	Instrucciones de seguridad para el funcionamiento
	Equipo de protección personal
	Dispositivos de seguridad en el producto
	Comprobación de la protección de la correa (KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	Silenciador
	Palanca del freno del motor
	Comprobación del sistema amortiguador de vibraciones
	Comprobación del silenciador

	Seguridad en el uso del combustible

	Instrucciones de seguridad para el mantenimiento

	Montaje
	Introducción
	Para montar y ajustar el manillar
	Montaje del accesorio triturador (KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q)

	Funcionamiento
	Introducción
	Husqvarna Connect
	Para empezar a utilizar Husqvarna Connect

	Antes de utilizar el producto
	Para ajustar la altura de corte
	Repostaje de combustible
	Para arrancar el producto
	Para detener el producto
	Uso de la transmisión de las ruedas (KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	Para obtener un buen resultado

	Mantenimiento
	Introducción
	Programa de mantenimiento
	Para realizar una inspección general
	Para limpiar el producto externamente
	Comprobación de la correa de transmisión y limpieza de la caja de engranajes (KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	Para limpiar la superficie interior de la cubierta de corte
	Para inspeccionar el equipo de corte
	Para sustituir la cuchilla
	Comprobación del nivel de aceite
	Sustitución del aceite del motor
	Filtro de aire
	Montaje y desmontaje del filtro de aire (KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	Limpieza del filtro de aire (KLIPPO LB 442Q,
	Limpieza del filtro de aire (KLIPPO LB 448)

	Para examinar la bujía
	Para inspeccionar el sistema de combustible

	Transporte, almacenamiento y eliminación
	Transporte y almacenamiento
	Eliminación

	Datos técnicos
	Datos técnicos

	Declaración de conformidad
	Declaración de conformidad UE

	Sisukord
	Sissejuhatus
	Kasutusotstarve
	Toote tutvustus
	Sümbolid tootel
	Hoiatustähis seadmel, ainult Austraalias ja Uus-Meremaal.
	Euro V heitmed
	Tootevastutus

	Ohutus
	Ohutuse määratlused
	Üldised ohutuseeskirjad
	Tööala ohutus

	Ohutusjuhised kasutamisel
	Isikukaitsevahendid
	Tööohutus
	Toote ohutusseadised
	Lõikeosa katte kontrollimine
	Mootori pidurikäepide
	Vibratsioonisummutussüsteemi kontrollimine
	Summuti


	Ohutusjuhised hooldamisel
	Summuti kontrollimine

	Sissejuhatus

	Kokkupanek
	Multšikorgi kokkupanek (KLIPPO LB
	Sissejuhatus
	Toote Husqvarna Connect kasutamise alustamine

	Enne toote kasutamist
	448, KLIPPO LB 448Q)

	Töö
	Kütuse tankimine
	Lõikamiskõrguse reguleerimine
	Toote käivitamine
	Seadme seiskamine
	Veo kasutamine ratastel (KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	Hea tulemuse saavutamiseks

	Hooldamine
	Sissejuhatus
	Hooldusgraafik
	Üldülevaatuse läbiviimine
	Toote välikorpuse puhastamine
	Veorihma kontrollimine ja ülekande
	Lõikeosa kontrollimine
	Lõiketera vahetamine
	Õlitaseme kontrollimine
	Mootoriõli vahetamine
	Õhufilter
	Toote (KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q,
	Õhufiltri puhastamine (KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	Õhufiltri puhastamine (KLIPPO LB 448)

	Süüteküünla kontrollimine
	Kütusesüsteemi kontrollimine

	Transportimine, hoiulepanek ja utiliseerimine
	Transportimine ja hoiustamine
	Kõrvaldamine

	Tehnilised andmed
	Tehnilised andmed

	Vastavusdeklaratsioon
	EL-i vastavusdeklaratsioon

	Sisällys
	Johdanto
	Käyttötarkoitus
	Tuotteen kuvaus
	Tuotteen symbolit
	Laitetarra, vain Australia ja Uusi-
	Euro V -päästöt
	Tuotevastuu

	Turvallisuus
	Turvallisuusmääritelmät
	Yleiset turvaohjeet
	Työalueen turvallisuus
	Työturvallisuus

	Turvallisuusohjeet käyttöä varten
	Tuotteen turvalaitteet
	Leikkuusuojuksen tarkistaminen
	Moottorin jarrukahva
	Tärinänvaimennusjärjestelmän tarkistaminen
	Äänenvaimennin


	Turvaohjeet huoltoa varten
	Äänenvaimentimen tarkistaminen


	Asentaminen
	Kahvan asentaminen ja säätäminen
	Silppurin tulpan asentaminen (KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q)
	Johdanto

	Käyttö
	Polttoaineen lisääminen
	Husqvarna Connect -käytön aloittaminen

	Ennen tuotteen käyttöä
	Leikkuukorkeuden asettaminen
	Laitteen pysäyttäminen
	Vetojärjestelmän käyttäminen pyörillä (KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	Hyvän tuloksen saavuttaminen
	Laitteen käynnistäminen

	Huolto
	Johdanto
	Huoltokaavio
	Yleistarkastus
	Laitteen puhdistaminen ulkopuolelta
	Vetohihnan tarkistaminen ja vaihdekotelon puhdistaminen (KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	Leikkuusuojuksen sisäpinnan puhdistaminen
	Terävarustuksen tarkistaminen
	Moottoriöljyn vaihtaminen
	Terän vaihtaminen
	Öljymäärän tarkistaminen
	Ilmansuodatin
	Ilmansuodattimen irrottaminen ja asentaminen (KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q,
	Ilmansuodattimen puhdistaminen – (KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	Ilmansuodattimen puhdistaminen (KLIPPO LB 448)

	Sytytystulpan tarkistus
	Polttoainejärjestelmän tarkistaminen

	Kuljettaminen, säilyttäminen ja hävittäminen
	Kuljetus ja säilytys
	Hävittäminen

	Tekniset tiedot
	Tekniset tiedot

	Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus
	EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus

	Sommaire
	Introduction (1)
	Utilisation prévue
	Aperçu du produit
	Symboles concernant le produit
	Autocollant sur le produit, pour l'Australie et Nouvelle-Zélande uniquement
	Émissions Euro V

	Sécurité
	Définitions de sécurité
	Instructions générales de sécurité
	Sécurité dans l'espace de travail
	Sécurité du travail

	Consignes de sécurité pour le fonctionnement
	Équipement de protection individuelle
	Dispositifs de sécurité sur le produit
	Pour contrôler le carter de la courroie (KLIPPO LB
	Pour contrôler le capot de coupe
	Poignée de frein moteur
	Pour contrôler le système anti-vibrations
	Silencieux
	Pour contrôler le silencieux

	Sécurité carburant

	Consignes de sécurité pour l'entretien

	Montage (1)
	Introduction
	Pour assembler l'obturateur du broyeur (KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q)

	Utilisation
	Introduction
	Husqvarna Connect
	Pour commencer à utiliser Husqvarna Connect

	Avant d'utiliser le produit
	Pour remplir le réservoir de carburant
	Pour régler la hauteur de coupe
	Pour démarrer le produit
	Pour arrêter le produit
	Pour appliquer l'entraînement aux roues (KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	Pour obtenir de bons résultats

	Entretien
	Introduction
	Calendrier d'entretien
	Pour faire une inspection générale
	Pour nettoyer la partie extérieure du produit
	Pour nettoyer la surface interne du capot de coupe
	Pour examiner la courroie d'entraînement et nettoyer le carter (KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	Pour inspecter l'équipement de coupe
	Pour remplacer la lame
	Pour remplacer l'huile moteur
	Filtre à air
	Pour déposer et installer le filtre à air (KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	Nettoyage du filtre à air (KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe)

	Pour vérifier la bougie
	Pour examiner le système de carburant

	Transport, entreposage et mise au rebut
	Transport et stockage
	Mise au rebut

	Caractéristiques techniques
	Caractéristiques techniques

	Déclaration de conformité
	Déclaration de conformité EU

	Sadržaj
	Opis proizvoda
	Pregled proizvoda

	Uvod
	Namjena
	Naljepnica na proizvodu, samo za Australiju i Novi Zeland
	Standard za emisije Euro V.
	Pouzdanost proizvoda

	Sigurnost
	Sigurnosne definicije
	Opće sigurnosne upute
	Sigurnost pri radu

	Sigurnosne upute za rad
	Sigurnosne upute za proizvod
	Provjera reznog poklopca
	Kočna poluga motora
	Provjera sustava za smanjenje vibracija
	Provjera štitnika remena (KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	Prigušivač
	Provjera prigušivača

	Sigurnost pri rukovanju s gorivom

	Sigurnosne upute za održavanje
	Uvod

	Sastavljanje
	Sastavljanje priključka za sječku (KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q)
	Uvod
	Početak rada sa Husqvarna Connect

	Prije rada s proizvodom
	Ulijevanje goriva
	Postavljanje visine rezanja
	Pokretanje proizvoda
	Zaustavljanje proizvoda
	Upotreba pogona na kotačima (KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	Za dobar ishod

	Održavanje
	Uvod
	Raspored održavanja
	Za opći pregled
	Za vanjsko čišćenje proizvoda
	Pregled pogonskog remena i čišćenje kućišta mjenjača (KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	Za čišćenje unutarnje površine pokrova noža
	Za pregled rezne opreme
	Zamjena noža
	Provjera razine ulja
	Zamjena motornog ulja
	Filtar zraka
	Uklanjanje i ugradnja filtra zraka (KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	Čišćenje filtra zraka (KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	Čišćenje filtra zraka (KLIPPO LB 448)

	Pregled svjećice
	Pregled sustav goriva

	Prijevoz, spremanje i zbrinjavanje
	Prijevoz i skladištenje
	Odlaganje

	Tehnički podaci
	Tehnički podaci

	Izjava o sukladnosti
	Izjava o sukladnosti za EU

	TARTALOMJEGYZÉK
	Bevezető
	Rendeltetésszerű használat
	A termék áttekintése
	A terméken található jelzések
	A terméken található matrica, csak Ausztrália és Új-Zéland esetében
	Euro V. kibocsátási norma

	Biztonság
	Biztonsági meghatározások
	Általános biztonsági utasítások
	A munkaterület biztonsága
	Munkabiztonság

	Biztonsági utasítások az üzemeltetéshez
	Személyi védőfelszerelés
	Biztonsági eszközök a terméken
	A vágóburkolat ellenőrzése
	Fékkar


	FIGYELMEZTETÉS:
	A hangfogó ellenőrzése
	A rezgéscsillapító rendszer ellenőrzése
	Kipufogódob

	Biztonsági utasítások a karbantartáshoz

	Összeszerelés
	A fogantyú felszerelése és beállítása
	A mulcsozó dugó összeszerelése (KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q)

	Üzemeltetés
	Husqvarna Connect
	A Husqvarna Connect használatának megkezdése

	A termék működtetése előtt
	Tankolás
	A termék elindítása
	A vágási magasság beállítása
	A termék leállítása
	A kerekeken levő meghajtó használata (KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	Megfelelő eredmény elérése

	Karbantartás
	Bevezetés
	Karbantartási terv
	Általános ellenőrzés
	A termék külső tisztítása
	A vágóburkolat belső felületének tisztítása
	A hajtó ékszíj ellenőrzése és
	A vágószerkezet ellenőrzése
	A kés cseréje
	Az olajszint ellenőrzése
	A motorolaj cseréje
	Légszűrő
	A levegőszűrő eltávolítása és felszerelése (KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	A levegőszűrő megtisztítása (KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB

	A gyújtógyertya ellenőrzése.
	A levegőszűrő megtisztítása (KLIPPO LB 448)

	Az üzemanyagrendszer ellenőrzése

	Szállítás, tárolás és ártalmatlanítás
	Szállítás és raktározás
	Hulladékkezelés

	Műszaki adatok
	Műszaki adatok

	Megfelelőségi nyilatkozat
	EU megfelelőségi nyilatkozat

	Sommario
	Introduzione
	Uso previsto
	Panoramica del prodotto
	Simboli riportati sul prodotto
	Decalcomania sul prodotto, solo per Australia e Nuova Zelanda
	Emissioni Euro V
	Responsabilità del prodotto

	Sicurezza
	Definizioni di sicurezza
	Istruzioni di sicurezza generali
	Sicurezza dell’area di lavoro
	Sicurezza sul lavoro

	Istruzioni di sicurezza per il funzionamento
	Abbigliamento protettivo personale
	Dispositivi di sicurezza sul prodotto
	Controllo del coperchio di taglio
	Impugnatura del freno motore
	Controllo del sistema di smorzamento delle vibrazioni
	Marmitta
	Controllo della marmitta

	Sicurezza nell'uso del carburante

	Istruzioni di sicurezza per la manutenzione

	Montaggio
	Introduzione
	Montaggio del tappo per mulching (KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q)

	Utilizzo
	Introduzione
	Husqvarna Connect
	Primo utilizzo Husqvarna Connect

	Prima di utilizzare il prodotto
	Per il rifornimento del carburante
	Impostazione dell'altezza di taglio
	Per avviare il prodotto
	Arresto del prodotto
	Per applicare trazione alle ruote (KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	Per ottenere un buon risultato

	Manutenzione
	Introduzione
	Programma di manutenzione
	Ispezione generale
	Per pulire esternamente il prodotto
	Controllo della cinghia di trasmissione e pulizia della scatola ingranaggi (KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	Per controllare l’attrezzatura di taglio
	Per pulire la superficie interna del coperchio di taglio
	Per sostituire la lama
	Cambio dell'olio motore
	Controllo del livello dell'olio
	Filtro dell'aria
	Rimozione e installazione del filtro dell'aria (KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	Pulizia del filtro dell'aria (KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe)

	Per esaminare la candela
	Pulizia del filtro dell'aria (KLIPPO LB 448)

	Per controllare il sistema di
	alimentazione

	Trasporto, stoccaggio e smaltimento
	Trasporto e conservazione
	Smaltimento

	Dati tecnici
	Dati tecnici

	Dichiarazione di conformità
	Dichiarazione di conformità UE

	目次
	はじめに
	用途
	製品の概要
	製品に表記されるシンボルマーク
	ステッカー（オーストラリアおよびニュージーランド向け製品のみ）
	ユーロ V 排出規制
	製造物責任

	安全性
	安全性の定義
	一般的な安全注意事項
	安全な作業

	操作のための安全注意事項
	使用者の身体保護具
	本製品の安全装置
	カッティングカバーの点検方法
	エンジンブレーキハンドル
	防振装置の点検
	ベルトガードの点検 (KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	マフラー


	メンテナンスのための安全注意事項
	マフラーの点検方法

	はじめに

	組立
	マルチプラグの組み立て (KLIPPO LB
	448, KLIPPO LB 448Q)
	はじめに

	Operation（動作）
	Husqvarna Connect の使い方
	燃料の充填方法
	刈高の設定
	本製品の始動方法
	本製品の停止方法
	ドライブホイールの使用 (KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	良好に芝を刈る方法

	メンテナンス
	はじめに
	メンテナンスのスケジュール
	一般点検の実施方法
	製品外部を洗浄するには
	ドライブベルトの点検とギアハウジングの清掃 (KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	カッティングカバーの内面の清掃
	カッティング装置の点検方法
	ブレードの交換
	オイルレベルのチェック
	エンジンオイルの交換
	エアフィルター
	エアフィルターの取り外しと取り付け(KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	エアフィルターの清掃 (KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe)

	スパークプラグを点検するには
	エアフィルターの清掃（KLIPPO LB 448）

	燃料システムを点検するには

	搬送、保管、廃棄
	廃棄

	主要諸元
	主要諸元

	適合宣言
	EU 適合宣言

	TURINYS
	Gaminio aprašas

	Įvadas
	Numatytasis naudojimas
	Gaminio apžvalga
	Simboliai ant gaminio
	Lipdukas ant produkto, tik Australijoje ir Naujojoje Zelandijoje
	„Euro V“ standartas

	Sauga
	Saugos ženklų reikšmės
	Bendrieji saugos nurodymai
	Sauga darbo vietoje
	Darbo sauga

	Naudojimo saugos instrukcijos
	Asmeninės apsauginės priemonės
	Gaminio apsauginės priemonės
	Atlikite pjovimo gaubto patikrą.
	Variklio stabdymo rankena
	Vibracijos slopinimo sistemos patikra
	Diržo apsaugos patikra (KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	Duslintuvas
	Duslintuvo patikra

	Degalų naudojimo sauga

	Priežiūros saugos instrukcijos

	Surinkimas
	Rankenos surinkimas ir sureguliavimas
	Mulčiavimo priedo montavimas (KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q)

	Naudojimas
	Prieš naudodami gaminį
	Husqvarna Connect
	Norėdami pradėti naudoti Husqvarna Connect

	Degalų pripylimas
	Pjovimo aukščio nustatymas
	Įrenginio paleidimas
	Gaminio sustabdymas
	Ratų pavaros naudojimas (KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	Gerų rezultatų gavimas

	Techninė priežiūra
	Įvadas
	Techninės priežiūros grafikas
	Bendroji apžiūra
	Gaminio valymas iš išorės
	Pavaros diržo patikrinimas ir pavaros korpuso valymas (KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	Pjovimo įrangos gaubto vidinio paviršiaus valymas
	Pjovimo įrangos patikrinimas Alyvos lygio tikrinimas
	Peilio keitimas
	Variklio alyvos keitimas
	Oro filtras
	Oro filtro išėmimas ir įdėjimas (KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	Oro filtro valymas (KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	Oro filtro valymas (KLIPPO LB 448)

	Uždegimo žvakės tikrinimas
	Kuro sistemos tikrinimas

	Transportavimas, saugojimas ir utilizavimas
	Transportavimas ir laikymas
	Šalinimas

	Techniniai duomenys
	Techniniai duomenys

	Atitikties deklaracija
	ES atitikties deklaracija

	Saturs
	Ievads
	Paredzētā lietošana
	Izstrādājuma pārskats
	Simboli uz izstrādājuma
	Uzlīme uz izstrādājuma, tikai Austrālijai un Jaunzēlandei
	Euro V emisija

	Drošība
	Drošības definīcijas
	Vispārīgi norādījumi par drošību
	Darba zonas drošība
	Darba drošība

	Norādījumi par drošu darbu
	Individuālie aizsarglīdzekļi
	Izstrādājuma drošības ierīces
	Griezēja pārsega pārbaude

	Drošības norādījumi, rīkojoties ar degvielu
	Dzinēja bremžu rokturis
	Vibrāciju slāpēšanas sistēmas pārbaude
	Slāpētājs


	Norādījumi par drošu apkopi
	Trokšņa slāpētāja pārbaude

	Ievads

	Montāža
	Mulčēšanas aizbāžņa montāža
	(KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q)

	Lietošana
	Lai sāktu izmantot Husqvarna Connect
	Pirms izstrādājuma darbināšanas
	Degvielas uzpildīšana
	Griešanas augstuma regulēšana
	Izstrādājuma izslēgšana
	Piedziņas izmantošana riteņiem (KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	Laba rezultāta panākšana
	Izstrādājuma iedarbināšana

	Apkope
	Ievads
	Apkopes grafiks
	Vispārējās pārbaudes veikšana
	Produkta tīrīšana no ārpuses
	Piedziņas siksnas pārbaude un pārnesumkārbas (reduktora) kartera tīrīšana (KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	Griešanas pārsega iekšējās virsmas tīrīšana
	Griešanas aprīkojuma pārbaudīšana
	Asmens nomainīšana
	Eļļas līmeņa pārbaude
	Dzinēja eļļas maiņa
	Gaisa filtrs
	Gaisa filtra noņemšana un uzstādīšana (KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	Gaisa filtra tīrīšana (KLIPPO LB 448)
	Gaisa filtra tīrīšana (KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe)

	Aizdedzes sveces pārbaude
	Degvielas sistēmas pārbaude

	Pārvadāšana, glabāšana un utilizēšana
	Transportēšana un glabāšana
	Utilizēšana

	Tehniskie dati
	Tehniskie dati

	Atbilstības deklarācija
	ES atbilstības deklarācija

	Inhoud
	Inleiding
	Gebruik
	Productoverzicht
	Symbolen op het product
	Sticker op het product, alleen voor Australië en Nieuw-Zeeland
	Euro V-emissies
	Productaansprakelĳkheid

	Veiligheid
	Veiligheidsdefinities
	Algemene veiligheidsinstructies
	Veiligheid van het werkgebied
	Werkveiligheid

	Veiligheidsinstructies voor bediening
	Persoonlĳke beschermingsuitrusting
	Veiligheidsvoorzieningen op het product
	De kap van het maaidek controleren
	Remhendel motor
	Trillingsdempingssysteem controleren
	Geluiddemper


	WAARSCHUWING: De
	Geluiddemper controleren

	Veiligheidsinstructies voor onderhoud

	Montage (2)
	Inleiding
	Hendel monteren en afstellen
	De mulchplug monteren (KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q)

	Werking
	Inleiding
	Husqvarna Connect
	Husqvarna Connect gebruiken

	Voordat u het product gaat bedienen
	Maaihoogte afstellen
	Brandstof bĳvullen
	Product starten
	Product stoppen
	De aandrĳving op de wielen gebruiken (KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	Een goed resultaat verkrĳgen

	Onderhoud
	Inleiding
	Onderhoudsschema
	Algemene inspectie uitvoeren
	Product aan de buitenkant reinigen
	De aandrĳfriem controleren en het tandwielhuis reinigen (KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	Binnenoppervlak van de kap van het maaidek reinigen
	Snĳuitrusting controleren
	Mes vervangen
	Luchtfilter
	Oliepeil controleren
	Het luchtfilter verwĳderen en monteren (KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe)

	De motorolie verversen
	Het luchtfilter reinigen (KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	Het luchtfilter reinigen (KLIPPO LB 448)

	Bougie controleren
	Brandstofsysteem controleren

	Vervoer, opslag en verwerking
	Afvoeren

	Technische gegevens
	Technische gegevens

	Verklaring van overeenstemming
	EU-verklaring van overeenstemming

	INNHOLD
	Innledning
	Bruksområder
	Produktoversikt
	Symboler på produktet
	Etikett på produktet, bare for Australia og New Zealand
	Euro V-utslipp

	Sikkerhet
	Sikkerhetsdefinisjoner
	Generelle sikkerhetsinstruksjoner
	Sikkerhet i arbeidsområdet

	Sikkerhetsinstruksjoner for drift
	Personlig verneutstyr
	Arbeidssikkerhet
	Sikkerhetsutstyr på produktet
	Motorbremsehåndtak
	Slik kontrollerer du avvibreringssystemet
	Lyddemper


	Sikkerhetsinstruksjoner for vedlikehold
	Slik kontrollerer du lyddemperen


	Montering (1)
	Slik monterer og justerer du håndtaket
	Slik monterer du finfordelingspluggen (KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q)
	Innledning
	Slik begynner du å bruke Husqvarna Connect


	Drift (1)
	Før du bruker produktet
	Slik fyller du drivstoff
	Slik regulerer du klippehøyden
	Slik starter du produktet
	Slik stopper du produktet
	Slik brukes hjuldriften (KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	Slik får du et godt resultat

	Vedlikehold
	Innledning
	Vedlikeholdsskjema
	Slik utfører du en generell inspeksjon
	Slik rengjør du produktet på utsiden
	Slik rengjør du den indre overflaten av klippedekselet
	Slik kontrollerer du skjæreutstyret
	Slik kan du undersøke drivremmen og rengjøre girhuset (KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	Slik bytter du kniven
	Slik skifter du motorolje
	Luftfilter
	Slik kontrollerer du oljenivået
	Slik fjerner og monterer du luftfilteret (KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	Slik rengjør du luftfilteret (KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe)

	Kontrollere tennpluggen
	Slik rengjør du luftfilteret

	Slik undersøker du drivstoffsystemet

	Transport, oppbevaring og avhending
	Transport og oppbevaring
	Kassering

	Tekniske data (1)
	Tekniske data

	Samsvarserklæring
	EU-samsvarserklæring

	SPIS TREŚCI
	Opis produktu
	Przegląd produktu

	Wstęp
	Przeznaczenie
	Symbole znajdujące się na produkcie
	Naklejka na produkcie, wyłącznie dla Australii i Nowej Zelandii
	Emisje Euro V
	Odpowiedzialność za produkt

	Bezpieczeństwo
	Definicje dotyczące bezpieczeństwa
	Ogólne zasady bezpieczeństwa
	Bezpieczeństwo miejsca pracy
	Pracuj bezpiecznie

	Instrukcje bezpieczeństwa dotyczące obsługi
	Środki ochrony osobistej
	Zespoły zabezpieczające na osprzęcie
	Sprawdzanie osłony modułu tnącego
	Uchwyt hamulca silnika
	Sprawdzanie układu tłumienia drgań
	Tłumik
	Sprawdzanie tłumika

	Zasady bezpieczeństwa dotyczące paliwa

	Instrukcje bezpieczeństwa dotyczące konserwacji

	Montaż
	Wstęp
	Montaż i regulacja uchwytu
	Montaż wkładki mulczującej (KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q)

	Przeznaczenie
	Wstęp
	Husqvarna Connect
	Rozpoczęcie użytkowania Husqvarna Connect

	Przed użyciem urządzenia
	Uzupełnianie paliwa
	Regulacja wysokości koszenia
	Uruchamianie produktu
	Wyłączanie produktu
	Korzystanie z napędu kół (KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	Uzyskiwanie dobrych rezultatów

	Przegląd
	Wstęp
	Plan konserwacji
	Przegląd ogólny
	Czyszczenie maszyny od zewnątrz
	Kontrola paska napędowego
	Czyszczenie powierzchni wewnętrznej osłony modułu tnącego
	Kontrola osprzętu tnącego
	Wymiana noża
	Wymiana oleju silnikowego
	Kontrola poziomu oleju
	Filtr powietrza
	Demontaż i montaż filtra powietrza (KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	Czyszczenie filtra powietrza (KLIPPO LB 448)
	Czyszczenie filtra powietrza (KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB

	Sprawdzanie świecy zapłonowej
	Kontrolowanie instalacji paliwowej

	Transport, przechowywanie i utylizacja
	Transport i przechowywanie
	Utylizacja

	Dane techniczne
	Dane techniczne

	Deklaracja zgodności
	Deklaracja zgodności UE

	ÍNDICE
	Introdução
	Finalidade
	Vista geral do produto
	Símbolos no produto
	Autocolante no produto, apenas para a Austrália e Nova Zelândia
	Emissões Euro V

	Segurança
	Definições de segurança
	Instruções de segurança gerais
	Segurança no local de trabalho
	Segurança do trabalho

	Instruções de segurança para funcionamento
	Equipamento de proteção pessoal
	Dispositivos de segurança no produto
	Verificar a cobertura de corte
	Manípulo de travão do motor
	Silenciador
	Verificar o silenciador

	Segurança no manuseamento do combustível
	Verificar o sistema antivibração


	Instruções de segurança para manutenção

	Montagem
	Introdução
	Para montar o tampão de trituração (KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q)

	Funcionamento
	Introdução
	Começar a utilizar Husqvarna Connect

	Antes de utilizar o produto
	Encher o depósito de combustível
	Definir a altura de corte
	Para ligar o produto
	Desligar o produto
	Utilizar a transmissão das rodas (KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	Para obter bons resultados

	Manutenção
	Introdução
	Esquema de manutenção
	Para efetuar uma inspeção geral
	Para limpar o produto externamente
	Para examinar o equipamento de corte
	Examinar a correia da transmissão e limpar a caixa de engrenagem (KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	Para limpar a superfície interior da cobertura de corte
	Para substituir a lâmina
	Filtro de ar
	Verificar o nível do óleo
	Remover e instalar o filtro de ar (KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	Limpar o filtro de ar (KLIPPO LB 442Q,

	Substituir o óleo de motor
	Examinar a vela de ignição
	Limpar o filtro de ar (KLIPPO LB 448)

	Para examinar o sistema de combustível

	Transporte, armazenamento e eliminação
	Transporte e armazenamento
	Eliminação

	Especificações técnicas
	Especificações técnicas

	Declaração de conformidade
	Declaração UE de conformidade

	CUPRINS
	Introducere
	Domeniul de utilizare
	Prezentare generală a produsului
	Simbolurile de pe produs
	Autocolant pe produs, numai pentru Australia și Noua Zeelandă
	Emisiile de Euro V

	Siguranţă
	Definiții privind siguranța
	Instrucțiuni generale de siguranță
	Siguranța zonei de lucru
	Siguranța în lucru

	Instrucțiuni de siguranță pentru utilizare
	Echipament de protecție personală
	Dispozitivele de siguranță de pe produs
	Verificarea capacului de tăiere
	Manetă frână de motor
	Pentru a verifica sistemul de amortizare a vibrațiilor
	Amortizor de zgomot
	Pentru a verifica amortizorul de zgomot

	Reguli de siguranță referitoare la carburant

	Instrucțiuni de siguranță pentru

	Asamblarea
	Introducere
	Asamblarea obturatorului pentru resturi vegetale (KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q)

	Funcţionarea
	Introducere
	Husqvarna Connect
	Pentru a începe să utilizați Husqvarna Connect

	Înainte de a utiliza produsul
	Alimentarea cu carburant
	Pentru a seta înălțimea de tăiere
	Pentru a porni produsul
	Oprirea produsului
	Utilizarea transmisiei pe roți (KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	Obținerea rezultatelor bune

	Întreținerea
	Introducere
	Program de întreținere
	Pentru a efectua o inspecție generală
	Pentru a curăța produsul la exterior
	Verificarea curelei de transmisie și curățarea carcasei angrenajului (KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	Pentru a curăța suprafața interioară a capacului de tăiere
	Pentru a examina echipamentul de tăiere
	Pentru a înlocui lama
	Verificarea nivelului de ulei
	Filtru de aer
	Scoaterea și montarea filtrului de aer (KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB
	Curățarea filtrului de aer (KLIPPO LB 442Q,

	Înlocuirea uleiului de motor
	KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	Curățarea filtrului de aer (KLIPPO LB 448)

	Pentru a verifica bujia
	Pentru a examina sistemul de alimentare cu carburant

	Transportul, depozitarea şi eliminarea
	Transportul și depozitarea
	Dezafectarea

	Date tehnice
	Date tehnice

	Declarație de conformitate
	Declarație de conformitate UE

	Содержание
	Описание изделия

	Введение
	Назначение
	Обзор изделия
	Символы на изделии
	Наклейка на изделии, только для Австралии и Новой Зеландии
	Соответствие уровня токсичных выбросов стандарту Euro V
	Ответственность изготовителя

	Безопасность
	Инструкции по технике безопасности
	ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ:
	Общие инструкции по технике
	ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: В
	ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: В (1)
	ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: В (2)
	Инструкции по безопасности во время эксплуатации
	ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: В (3)
	Проверка режущей деки
	Рукоятка тормоза двигателя

	ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: (1)
	ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: В (4)
	Проверка кожуха ремня (KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	Глушитель

	ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: (2)
	Проверка глушителя

	ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: В (5)
	Инструкции по технике безопасности во время технического обслуживания
	Введение

	Сборка
	Установка и регулировка рукоятки
	Установка пробки для мульчирования (KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q)

	Эксплуатация
	Как начать использовать Husqvarna
	Перед началом эксплуатации изделия
	Заправка топливом
	Запуск изделия
	Регулировка высоты стрижки
	Остановка изделия
	Использование привода колес (KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	Достижение оптимальных результатов

	Техническое обслуживание
	Вводная информация
	График технического обслуживания
	Выполнение общего осмотра
	Очистка изделия снаружи
	Проверка приводного ремня и очистка корпуса редуктора (KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	Очистка внутренней поверхности режущей деки
	Замена ножа
	Проверка режущего оборудования
	ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ:
	Проверка уровня масла
	Снятие и установка воздушного фильтра (KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q,

	ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: (1)
	Замена моторного масла
	Воздушный фильтр
	Очистка воздушного фильтра (KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	Очистка воздушного фильтра (KLIPPO LB 448)

	Проверка свечи зажигания
	Проверка топливной системы

	Транспортировка, хранение и утилизация
	Транспортировка и хранение
	Утилизация

	Технические данные
	Технические данные

	Декларация о соответствии
	Декларация соответствия требованиям ЕС

	Obsah (1)
	Úvod (1)
	Plánované použitie
	Prehľad výrobku
	Symboly na výrobku
	Štítky na výrobku, iba pre Austráliu a Nový Zéland
	Emisie Euro V

	Bezpečnosť
	Bezpečnostné definície
	Všeobecné bezpečnostné pokyny
	Bezpečnosť na pracovisku
	Bezpečnosť pri práci

	Bezpečnostné pokyny pre prevádzku
	Bezpečnostné zariadenia na výrobku
	Kontrola krytu rezacej časti
	Rukoväť motorovej brzdy
	Kontrola tlmiča výfuku

	Bezpečnosť paliva
	Kontrola systému na tlmenie vibrácií
	Tlmič výfuku


	Bezpečnostné pokyny pre údržbu

	Montáž (1)
	Osaďte a nastavte držadlo
	Montáž prípojky na mulčovanie (KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q)

	Prevádzka
	Husqvarna Connect
	Ak chcete začať, použite Husqvarna Connect

	Pred obsluhou zariadenia
	Dopĺňanie paliva
	Nastavenie výšky rezu
	Zapnutie výrobku
	Vypnutie výrobku
	Používanie pohonu na kolesách (KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	Zabezpečenie optimálnych výsledkov

	Údržba (1)
	Úvod
	Plán údržby
	Vykonanie všeobecnej kontroly
	Čistenie externých povrchov výrobku
	Skontrolujte hnací remeň a vyčistite skriňu prevodovky (KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	Čistenie vnútorného povrchu krytu rezacej časti
	Kontrola rezného zariadenia
	Kontrola hladiny oleja
	Výmena noža
	Výmena motorového oleja
	Vzduchový filter
	Demontáž a montáž vzduchového filtra (KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	Čistenie vzduchového filtra (KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	Čistenie vzduchového filtra (KLIPPO LB 448)

	Kontrola zapaľovacej sviečky
	Kontrola palivového systému

	Preprava, skladovanie a likvidácia
	Preprava a uskladnenie
	Likvidácia

	Technické údaje (1)
	Technické údaje

	Vyhlásenie o zhode
	Vyhlásenie o zhode EÚ

	VSEBINA
	Uvod (1)
	Namen uporabe
	Pregled izdelka
	Simboli na izdelku
	Oznake na izdelku, samo za Avstralijo in Novo Zelandijo
	Stopnja emisij Euro V
	Odgovornost proizvajalca

	Varnost
	Varnostne definicije
	Splošna varnostna navodila
	Varnostna navodila za uporabo
	Varnostne naprave na izdelku
	Preverjanje pokrova rezila
	Ročica zavore motorja
	Preverjanje sistema za dušenje tresljajev
	Dušilnik
	Preverjanje dušilnika

	Varnost pri delu z gorivom

	Varnostna navodila za vzdrževanje
	Uvod

	Montaža
	Namestitev vložka za mulčenje (KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q)
	Uvod

	Delovanje
	Začetek uporabe: Husqvarna Connect
	Dolivanje goriva
	Nastavitev višine košnje
	Izklop izdelka
	Za pogon koles (KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	Kako doseči dober rezultat
	Zagon izdelka

	Vzdrževanje
	Uvod
	Urnik vzdrževanja
	Izvajanje splošnih pregledov
	Kako čistiti zunanjost izdelka
	Pregled pogonskega jermena in čiščenje ohišja menjalnika (KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	Kako očistiti notranjo površino pokrova rezila
	Kako pregledati rezalno opremo
	Zamenjava rezil
	Zamenjava motornega olja
	Kako preveriti nivo olja
	Zračni filter
	Čiščenje zračnega filtra (KLIPPO LB 442Q,

	Pregled svečke
	Čiščenje zračnega filtra (KLIPPO LB 448)

	Kako pregledati sistem za gorivo

	Transport skladiščenje in odstranitev
	Prevoz in skladiščenje
	Odstranitev

	Tehnični podatki
	Tehnični podatki

	Izjava o skladnosti
	Izjava EU o skladnosti

	Sadržaj (1)
	Uvod (2)
	Namena
	Pregled proizvoda
	Simboli na proizvodu
	Oznaka na proizvodu, samo za Australiju i Novi Zeland
	Emisije Euro V.
	Odgovornost za proizvod

	Bezbednost
	Bezbednosne definicije
	Opšta bezbednosna uputstva
	Bezbednost u oblasti rada
	Bezbednost na radu

	Bezbednosna uputstva za rad
	Lična zaštitna oprema
	Bezbednosni uređaji na proizvodu
	Provera poklopca mehanizma za košenje
	Ručica kočnice motora
	Da biste proverili sistem prigušenja vibracija

	Bezbednost oko goriva
	Provera štitnika remena (KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	Prigušivač


	Bezbednosna uputstva za održavanje
	Da biste proverili prigušivač

	Uvod

	Sklapanje
	Postavljanje merice za usitnjenu travu (KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q)
	Uvod

	Rukovanje
	Pre rada sa proizvodom
	Da biste počeli koristiti Husqvarna Connect

	Dosipanje goriva
	Podešavanje visine košenja
	Pokretanje proizvoda
	Zaustavljanje proizvoda
	Korišćenje pogona na točkićima (KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	Za dobre rezultate

	Održavanje (1)
	Uvod
	Šema održavanja
	Vršenje opšteg pregleda
	Čišćenje proizvoda spolja
	Pregled pogonskog remena i čišćenje kućišta zupčanika (KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	Čišćenje unutrašnje površine poklopca mehanizma za košenje
	Pregled opreme za košenje
	Provera nivoa ulja
	Zamena sečiva
	Zamena motornog ulja
	Filter za vazduh
	Uklanjanje i postavljanje filtera za vazduh
	Čišćenje filtera za vazduh (KLIPPO LB 448)
	KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	Čišćenje filtera za vazduh (KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe)

	Pregled svećice
	Pregled sistema za gorivo

	Transport, skladištenje i odlaganje
	Transport i skladištenje
	Odlaganje

	Tehnički podaci (1)
	Tehnički podaci

	Deklaracija o usaglašenosti
	EU Deklaracija o usaglašenosti

	Innehåll
	Introduktion
	Avsedd användning
	Produktöversikt
	Symboler på produkten
	Dekal på produkten, endast för Australien och Nya Zeeland
	Euro V-utsläpp

	Säkerhet
	Säkerhetsdefinitioner
	Allmänna säkerhetsanvisningar
	Säkerhet i arbetsområdet
	Arbetssäkerhet

	Säkerhetsinstruktioner för drift
	Personlig skyddsutrustning
	Säkerhetsanordningar på produkten
	Kontrollera klippkåpan
	Motorbromsbygel
	Kontrollera avvibreringssystemet
	Ljuddämpare
	Kontrollera ljuddämparen

	Bränslesäkerhet

	Säkerhetsinstruktioner för underhåll
	Introduktion

	Montering (2)
	Montera mulchingpluggen (KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q)

	Drift (2)
	Husqvarna Connect
	Fylla på bränsle
	Börja använda Husqvarna Connect

	Innan du använder produkten
	Ställa in klipphöjden
	Starta produkten
	Stoppa produkten
	Använda drivningen på hjulen ((KLIPPO LB 553SQe))
	Få ett bra resultat

	Underhåll
	Introduktion
	Underhållsschema
	Allmän inspektion
	Rengöra produkten utvändigt
	Kontrollera skärutrustningen
	Inspektera drivremmen och rengöra växelhuset (KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	Rengöra insidan av klippkåpan
	Byta knivar
	Byta motorolja
	Kontrollera oljenivån
	Luftfilter
	Ta bort och installera luftfiltret (KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	Rengöring av luftfiltret (KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	Rengöra luftfiltret (KLIPPO LB 448)

	Så undersöker du tändstiftet
	Kontrollera bränslesystemet

	Transport, förvaring och kassering
	Transport och förvaring
	Kassering

	Tekniska data
	Tekniska data

	Försäkran om överensstämmelse
	EU-försäkran om överensstämmelse

	İçindekiler
	Ürün açıklaması
	Ürüne genel bakış
	Ürün üzerindeki semboller

	Giriş
	Kullanım amacı
	Ürün üzerindeki etiket, sadece Avustralya ve Yeni Zelanda için geçerlidir
	Avrupa V Emisyonları

	Güvenlik
	Güvenlik tanımları
	Genel güvenlik talimatları
	Çalışma alanı güvenliği
	Çalışma güvenliği

	Kullanım için güvenlik talimatları
	Kişisel koruyucu ekipman
	Ürünün üzerindeki güvenlik aletleri
	Kesme kapağını kontrol etme
	Motor fren kolu
	Titreşim azaltma sistemini kontrol etme
	Susturucu


	Bakım için güvenlik talimatları
	Susturucuyu kontrol etme


	Montaj
	Tutma yerini monte etme ve ayarlama
	Malç tapasını monte etme (KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q)
	Giriş

	Çalışma
	Yakıt doldurma
	Husqvarna Connect uygulamasını kullanmaya başlamak için

	Ürünü çalıştırmadan önce
	Kesme yüksekliğini ayarlama
	Ürünü çalıştırma
	Ürünü durdurma
	Tekerleklerde tahrikin kullanılması (KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	İyi sonuç alma

	Bakım
	Giriş
	Bakım takvimi
	Genel denetim yapma
	Ürünün dış kısmını temizleme
	Hareket kayışını kontrol etme ve
	Kesme kapağının iç yüzeyini temizleme
	Kesme donanımını kontrol etme
	Bıçağı değiştirme
	Yağ seviyesini kontrol etme
	Motor yağının değiştirilmesi
	Hava filtresi
	Hava filtresini çıkarma ve takma (KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	Hava filtresini temizleme (KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe)

	Bujinin kontrol edilmesi
	Hava filtresini temizleme (KLIPPO LB 448)

	Yakıt sistemini kontrol etme

	Taşıma, depolama ve atma
	Taşıma ve saklama
	Atma

	Teknik veriler
	Teknik veriler

	Uyumluluk Bildirimi
	AB Uyumluluk Bildirimi

	Зміст
	Вступ
	Призначення
	Огляд виробу
	Символи на виробі
	Бирка на виробі, тільки для Австралії та Нової Зеландії
	Відповідає вимогам європейського екологічного стандарту Євро-5

	Безпека
	Визначення щодо безпеки
	Загальні правила техніки безпеки
	Безпека в робочій зоні
	Техніка безпеки

	Правила техніки безпеки під час використання
	Засоби індивідуального захисту
	Механізми безпеки на пристрої
	Перевірка системи поглинання вібрації
	Перевірка кожуха паса (KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	Перевірка кожуха леза
	Ручка зупинення двигуна
	Глушник
	Перевірка глушника

	Заходи безпеки під час роботи з паливом

	Правила техніки безпеки під час обслуговування

	Збирання
	Вступ
	Збирання й регулювання рукоятки
	Монтаж заглушки для мульчування (KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q)

	Експлуатація
	Вступ
	Заправлення паливом
	Husqvarna Connect
	Щоб почати користуватися Husqvarna Connect

	Перед початком роботи з виробом
	Налаштування висоти різання
	Запуск виробу
	Зупинення виробу
	Підключення приводу до коліс (KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	Забезпечення ефективної роботи

	ТЕХНІЧНЕ ОБСЛУГОВУВАННЯ
	Вступ
	Графік технічного обслуговування
	Процедура загальної перевірки
	Чищення зовнішніх поверхонь виробу
	Перевірка приводного паса й очищення корпусу редуктора (KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	Чищення внутрішніх поверхонь кожуха леза
	Перевірка різального обладнання
	Перевірка рівня оливи
	Заміна ножа
	ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ:
	Заміна моторної оливи
	Повітряний фільтр
	Установлення й виймання повітряного фільтра (KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	Очищення повітряного фільтра (KLIPPO LB 448)
	Очищення повітряного фільтра (KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe)

	Перевірка свічки запалювання
	Перевірка паливної системи

	Транспортування, зберігання й утилізація
	Транспортування та зберігання
	Утилізація

	Технічні характеристики
	Технічні характеристики

	Декларація відповідності
	Декларація відповідності ЄС

	内容
	产品说明
	产品概览
	预期用途
	本产品上的符号
	产品上的标识（仅适用于澳大利亚和新西兰）
	欧五排放

	安全性 (1)
	安全定义
	一般安全须知
	作业安全
	引擎制动手柄
	检查防振系统


	操作安全须知
	个人防护装备
	检查皮带保护罩 (KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	消音器

	产品上的安全装置
	检查消音器
	检查切割防护盖

	燃油安全须知

	维护安全须知
	简介
	引言
	装配地面覆盖插件 (KLIPPO LB 448, KLIPPO LB 448Q)

	操作
	Husqvarna Connect
	开始使用 Husqvarna Connect

	操作产品之前
	添加燃油
	设置修剪高度
	关闭产品
	使用车➴上的驱动装置 (KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	为获得良好的作业效果

	维护
	简介
	维护时间表
	进行一般性检查
	清洁本产品的外部
	检查驱动皮带并清洁齿➴箱 (KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	清洁切割防护盖的内表面
	润滑切割设备
	更换刀片
	更换引擎油
	空气滤清器
	检查油位
	清洁空气滤清器 (KLIPPO LB 442Q, KLIPPO LB 448Q, KLIPPO LB 553SQe)
	清洁空气滤清器 (KLIPPO LB 448)

	检查火花塞
	检查燃油系统

	运输、存放和废弃处理
	运输及存放
	废弃处理

	技术参数
	技术参数

	一致性声明
	欧盟一致性声明


